
ASENNUSOPAS
Turvallisen ja asianmukaisen käytön varmistamiseksi lue tämä opas sekä sisäyksikön asennusopas huolellisesti 
ennen ulkoyksikön asentamista. Alkuperäiskieli on englanti. Muut kieliversiot ovat alkuperäisen käännöksiä.
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1. Safety precautions

� $C�9~C�78�456678��4�C��874���5�C���~C��9��~C5��566�4�C��
5�C4� �~C�5�4798���
� V6C5�C�~C�9~4�49�9~�45�C��98�C84����4�C�����6��5�4�9~74���C�9~C��988C�-

tion to the system. 
��V�(,�
(��������
� � � �
�7��C��7��C84��9��67C�� 74�� �!��¡¢������¢���~9£7�C�� 4�54� 4�C���9~4�

�7~��74��9 C~�
sc 7���~C54C~�4�58�9~�C��56�49�
sc (*1) at the interface point
�C4 CC8�4�C���C~)������6��58��4�C����67�����4C����4�7��4�C�~C��98�7�7674�
9��4�C� 78�4566C~�9~���C~�9��4�C�C��7��C84�49�C8��~C������98��654798� 74��
4�C��7�4~7��4798�8C4 9~��9�C~549~�7��8C�C��5~���4�54�4�C�C��7��C84�7���98-
8C�4C�� 986�� 49� 5� ����6��  74�� 5� ��9~4��7~��74� �9 C~� 
sc greater than or 
C��56�49�
sc�§¨¢©�

    Ssc (*1)
«���� S�)�­«#&®

1¯z°±qz²³´µ¶�&³ ·"´¸

&d���� ����	��	�����'�����	�������)��������,��{��	�������¹q	d��!�1��)	������,º����,
	��� �	�����	�)�� �d� ���� ����� ��� ���� )�������� 	))�����$� ��� ���� ��d���	����� ��� ����
%���	�����«	��	��	������d���� ���� ����� ���� ��������������	������	����"�»���� ���
w���	��	�����«	��	��	���%���	�����«	��	����������$����� ��� ��������� d���������$"
f������	��	������������	����������������|����������"

�¼�w���)	����	��	���'��)����������$�������"

��5~878�ª
�5~C��66��~C5��4�C�65�C6��5�«¬C��49�4�C��578��874�

�5~878�ª
�� �
�C��874����4�894��C�78�4566C�����4�C���C~������5��C56C~�9~�58�5�4�9~7­C�

4C��87�758�49�78�4566�4�C��874�����4�C��874�7��78�4566C��78�9~~C�46��� 54C~�6C5�-
5�C��C6C�4~7����9����9~�«~C��5��~C��64�

� [9~�78�456654798� 9~����9669 �4�C�78�4~��4798��78�4�C��8�456654798�	58�56�58��
��C�4996��58���7�C��9��98C84����C�7«�566���5�C��9~���C� 74���®¢���~C�~7�-
C~584��
�C��®¢���~C�~7�C~584�78�4�C�([�����4C��7���~C���~7­C��¢�¡�47�C��4�C
�~C���~C�9�����56�~C�~7�C~584�������7�C��9��98C84��894��C�7�8C���9~��®¢���
~C�~7�C~584�5~C���C��58��4�C��874� 7��894� 78�4566C���9~~C�46��� 4�C��7�C���5��
��~�4� 58�� �5��C� �5�5�C� 9~� 78¯�~7C��� �8� 5��74798��  54C~� 6C5�5�C�� C6C�4~7�
��9����9~�«~C��5��~C��64�

�� �
�C��874����4��C�78�4566C��5��9~�78��49�4�C�78�4~��4798��78�9~�C~�49��787�7­C�
4�C�~7���9���5�5�C��~9��C5~4���5�C���4���998���9~��4~98�� 78�����8�78�9~-
~C�46��78�4566C���874��5���566��9 8�58���5��C��5�5�C�9~�78¯�~7C��

�� �
�C� �874� ���4� �C� �C��~C6�� 78�4566C�� 98� 5� �4~��4�~C� 4�54� �58� ���4578� 74�
 C7��4�����4�C��874�7���9�84C��98�58��8�45�6C��4~��4�~C��74��5���566��9 8�58�
�5��C��5�5�C�9~�78¯�~7C��

�� ����4�C�9�4�99~��874�7��78�4566C��78�5���566�~99����C5��~C�����4��C�45�C8�49�
�~C£C84�4�C�~C�~7�C~584��98�C84~54798�78�4�C�~99���~9��C¬�CC�78��4�C��5�C4��
67�74�78�4�C�C£C84�9��~C�~7�C~584�6C5�5�C���98��64�5��C56C~�~C�5~�78��4�C�5�-
�~9�~754C��C5��~C��49��~C£C84�4�C�5669 5�6C��98�C84~54798��~9���C78��C¬-
�CC�C���
�9�6��4�C�~C�~7�C~584�6C5��58���5��C�4�C��98�C84~54798�67�74�49��C�
C¬�CC�C����5­5~�����C�49�65���9��9¬��C8�78�4�C�~99���5��~C��64�

�� ��C847654C�4�C�~99��7��~C�~7�C~584�6C5�����~78��9�C~54798�����~C�~7�C~584��9�C�
7849��9845�4� 74��5�°5�C���97�989����5�C�� 766��C�~C6C5�C��

�� ��66�C6C�4~7�� 9~�����4��C��C~�9~�C�����5���567«C��4C��87�758�5��9~�78��49
local regulations and the instructions given in this manual. The units must 
�C��9 C~C������C�7�54C���9 C~� 678C��58�� 4�C��9~~C�4�£9645�C�58���7~��74
�~C5�C~�����4��C���C���V9 C~�678C�� 74��78���«�7C84��5�5�74��9~�78�9~~C�4
C6C�4~7�56� 9~���5��~C��64�78�C6C�4~7����9���9~�«~C�

�� ���C� �¢���� �9��C~� ��9���9~���� �9~� �9��C~� 58�� �9��C~� 5669�� �C5�6C��
�7�C���49��988C�4�4�C�~C�~7�C~584��7�C������4�C��7�C��5~C�894��988C�4C���9r-
~C�46���4�C��874� 766�894��C��~9�C~6���~9�8�C��58��C6C�4~7����9����5��~C��64�

�� ��C�986����C�7«C���5�6C���9~� 7~78���
�C� 7~78���988C�4798�����4��C��5�C�
�C��~C6�� 74��89�4C8�798�5��67C��98�4�C�4C~�7856��988C�4798����6�9��8C£C~�
��67�C�4�C��5�6C���9~� 7~78��§�86C���94�C~ 7�C�78�7�54C��78�4�7���9���C84©�
[576�~C�49�9��C~£C�4�C�C�78�4~��4798���5��~C��64�78�9£C~�C5478��9~�5�«~C�

�� 
�C�4C~�7856��69����9£C~��58C6�9��4�C�9�4�99~��874����4��C�«~�6��5445��C��
���4�C��9£C~��58C6�7���9�84C��78�9~~C�46��58�����4�58���97�4�~C�C84C~�4�C�
�874��C6C�4~7����9���9~�«~C��5��~C��64�

�� ��C8� 78�456678��9~� ~C69�5478���9~��C~£7�78�� 4�C�9�4�99~��874����C�986�� 4�C
��C�7«C��~C�~7�C~584�§�®¢��©�49���5~�C�4�C�~C�~7�C~584�678C����9�894��7¬�74
 74��58��94�C~�~C�~7�C~584�58���9�894�5669 �57~�49�~C�578�78�4�C�678C��
���57~�7���7¬C�� 74��4�C�~C�~7�C~584��4�C8�74��58��C�4�C��5��C�9��5�89~�56��7���
�~C���~C�78�4�C�~C�~7�C~584� 678C��58���5��~C��64� 78�58�C¬�69�798�58��94�C~�
�5­5~���

�C���C�9��58��~C�~7�C~584�94�C~�4�58�4�54���C�7«C���9~�4�C����4C�� 766��5��C
�C��587�56��576�~C�9~����4C���56��8�4798�9~��874��~C5��9 8���8�4�C� 9~�4
�5�C��4�7���9�6��6C5��49�5��C~79���7��C�7�C84�49��C��~78���~9���4��5�C4��

�� ��C� 986�� 5��C��9~7C�� 5�4�9~7­C�� ��� 	74���7��7� !6C�4~7�� 58�� 5��� 5� �C56C~�
9~�58�5�4�9~7­C�� 4C��87�758� 49� 78�4566� 4�C��� ���5��C��9~7C��5~C� 78�9~~C�46�
78�4566C��� 54C~�6C5�5�C��C6C�4~7����9����9~�«~C��5��~C��64�

�� �9�894�564C~�4�C��874���98��64�5��C56C~��9~�~C�57~������564C~54798��9~�~C�57~��5~C
894��C~�9~�C���9~~C�46��� 54C~�6C5�5�C��C6C�4~7����9����9~�«~C��5��~C��64�

�� 
�C���C~���9�6��8C£C~�544C��4� 49� ~C�57~� 4�C��874�9~� 4~58��C~� 74� 49�5894�C~�
69�54798�����4�C��874�7��78�4566C��78�9~~C�46��� 54C~�6C5�5�C��C6C�4~7����9����9~�
«~C��5��~C��64�����4�C�9�4�99~��874����4��C�~C�57~C��9~��9£C���5���5��C56C~�
9~�58�5�4�9~7­C��4C��87�758�

�� ��4C~�78�456654798��5���CC8��9��6C4C�����C����9~�~C�~7�C~584�6C5�������~C�~7�C~-
584�6C5���7849�4�C�~99��58���9�C��7849��9845�4� 74��4�C�°5�C�9��5��C54C~�9~�
�9~45�6C��99�78��~58�C���97�989����5�C�  766��C�~C6C5�C��

¢�¢��$C�9~C�78�456654798�
�5�4798ª

�� ��9�894���C� 4�C��874� 78�58��8���56�C8£7~98�C84�� ��� 4�C�9�4�99~��874� 7�� 78-
�4566C�� 78�5~C5��C¬�9�C�� 49��4C5���£965476C�976� §78�6��78���5��78C�976©�� 9~�
��6��~7�� �5��� 5~C5�� C¬�9�C�� 49� �7��� �564� �984C84� ����� 5�� 4�C� �C5�7�C�� 9~�
5~C5�� �C~C�4�C��874� 766��C��9£C~C������89 ��4�C��C~�9~�58�C��58��C��7�-
87«�5846��~C���C��58��4�C�784C~856��5~4���58��C��5�5�C��

�� ��9� 894� 78�4566� 4�C� �874�  �C~C� �9����47�6C� �5�C�� �5�� 6C5��� �C� �~9���C���
°9 ��9~�5�����654C������9����47�6C��5��5�����654C��5~9�8��4�C��874��«~C�9~�
C¬�69�798��5��~C��64�

�5~878�ª
�C��~7�C���~C�5�4798��4�54����4��C�9��C~£C��49��~C£C84��58�C~�9��78¯�~��9~�
death to the user.

��5�4798ª
�C��~7�C���~C�5�4798��4�54����4��C�9��C~£C��49��~C£C84��5�5�C�49�4�C��874�

�� 
�C� 9�4�99~� �874� �~9���C�� �98�C8�54798� ��~78�� 4�C� �C5478�� 9�C~54798��
Make sure to provide drainage around the outdoor unit if such condensa-
tion is likely to cause damage.

�� ��C8�78�456678��4�C��874�78�5��9��7456�9~��9���87�54798��9�«�C���C��~C�5~C�
�9~� 897�C� 58�� C6C�4~987�� 784C~�C~C8�C�� �8£C~4C~��� �9�C� 5��6758�C��� �7���
�~C��C8����C�7�56�C��7��C84��58�� ~5�79��9���87�54798��C��7��C84��58�
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�C�9�4�99~��874��5��
56�9�5��C�4��C�7�56�C��7��C84���7�4�~�78���C�7�56��5~C�� 58���9���87�5-
4798��C��7��C84���5~�78��4�C���~CC8��7��65����5674��
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1. Safety precautions

¢����$C�9~C�78�456654798�§~C69�54798©�
��5�4798ª

�� $C�C¬4~C�C6���5~C��6� �C8� 4~58��9~478��9~� 78�456678�� 4�C��874�����9~��9~C
�C~�98��5~C�8CC�C��49��58�6C�4�C��874��5��74� C7����������9~��9~C���9�894�
�~5���4�C��5��5�78���58�����C5~��~94C�47£C��69£C��49�~C�9£C�4�C��874��~9�
4�C��5��5�78��58��49��9£C�74��5���9���58�78¯�~C��9�~��58���98�4�C�«8��9~�
the edge of  other parts.

�� $C���~C�49��5�C6���7��9�C�9��4�C��5��5�78���54C~756���V5��5�78���54C~756���
�����5��8576��58��94�C~��C456�9~� 99�C8��5~4���5���5��C��45���9~�94�C~�
78¯�~7C��

�� 
�C��5�C�58��5445���C84��9��4�C�9�4�99~��874����4��C��C~79�7�566����C��C�
�9~�699�C8C�����~5����9~�94�C~��5�5�C�����������C�C�4��5~C�6C�4��8�9~~C�4C���
4�C��874��5���566��9 8�58���5��C��5�5�C�9~�78¯�~7C��

� �9�894��6C58�4�C�9�4�99~��874� 74�� 54C~��!6C�4~7����9����5��~C��64�
�� 
7��4C8�566�°5~C�8�4��49���C�7«�54798���78��5�49~��C� ~C8�������47��4C8C��499�

������4�C�°5~C�8�4��58��~C5��5�4C~�58�C¬4C8�C���C~79��58��~C�~7�C~584��58
leak out.

¢����$C�9~C�C6C�4~7�� 9~��
��5�4798ª

�� $C���~C�49�78�4566��7~��74��~C5�C~������894�78�4566C���C6C�4~7����9����5��~C��64�
�� [9~�4�C��9 C~�678C�����C��458�5~���5�6C��9�����«�7C84��5�5�74����4�C~ 7�C��

5���9~4��7~��74��9£C~�C5478���9~�«~C��5��~C��64�
�� ��C8�78�456678��4�C��9 C~�678C����9�894�5��6��4C8�798�49�4�C��5�6C������4�C

�988C�4798��5~C�699�C8C���4�C��5�6C���58��85��9~��~C5��58��9£C~�C5478��9~�
«~C��5��~C��64�

�� $C���~C�49��~9�8��4�C��874���9�894��988C�4�4�C��~9�8�� 7~C�49��5��9~� 54C~�
�7�C���67��4878��~9����9~�4C6C��98C��~9�8�78��678C������4�C��874�7��894��~9�-
C~6���~9�8�C���C6C�4~7����9����5��~C��64�

� ��C� �7~��74� �~C5�C~�� §�~9�8�� �5�64� 784C~~��4C~�� 7�965478�� � 74��� §¸$� ���C©��
58���96�C���5�C��7~��74��~C5�C~©� 74��4�C���C�7«C���5�5�74������4�C��7~��74�
�~C5�C~� �5�5�74�� 7�� 65~�C~� 4�58� 4�C� ��C�7«C�� �5�5�74��� �~C5��9 8� 9~� «~C�
may result.

¢�®��$C�9~C��45~478��4�C�4C�4�~�8�§�86���9~��7~��98�74798C~�©
��5�4798ª

� 
�~8�98�4�C��578��9 C~�� 74����9~C�4�58�¢���9�~���C�9~C��45~478��9�C~5-
4798��
45~478��9�C~54798�¯��4�5�4C~�4�~878��98�4�C��9 C~�� 74����58��C£C~C6�
�5�5�C�4�C�784C~856��5~4����CC��4�C��578��9 C~�� 74���4�~8C��98���~78��4�C
operation season.

� $C�9~C��45~478��9�C~54798����C���4�54�566��58C6�����5~���58��94�C~��~94C�47£C
�5~4��5~C��9~~C�46��78�4566C����945478����94��9~��7���£9645�C��5~4���58��5��C
78¯�~7C��

�� �9�894�49����58��� 74��� 74�� C4��58����!6C�4~7����9����5��~C��64�
� �9�894�49����4�C�~C�~7�C~584��7�C�� 74���5~C��58�����~78��9�C~54798��
�C

~C�~7�C~584��7�C��5~C��94�9~��96���C�C8�78��98�4�C��98�74798�9��4�C�°9 78��
~C�~7�C~584������9��49����4�C��7�C�����~8��9~��~9�4�74C��5��~C��64�

�� ��4C~��49��78��9�C~54798���C���~C�49� 574�54�6C5�4�«£C��78�4C���C�9~C�4�~8-
78��9���4�C��578��9 C~�� 74�����4�C~ 7�C�� 54C~�6C5�5�C�9~��~C5��9 8��5��
result.

¢�¶����78���®¢���~C�~7�C~584�9�4�99~��874
��5�4798ª

���9�894���C�~C�~7�C~584�94�C~�4�58��®¢���~C�~7�C~584�����5894�C~�~C�~7�C~584�7�
��C���4�C���69~78C� 766��5��C�4�C�976�49��C4C~79~54C�

����C�4�C��9669 78��4996����C�7«�566���C�7�8C���9~���C� 74���®¢���~C�~7�C~584�

�C��9669 78��4996��5~C�8C�C��5~��49���C��®¢���~C�~7�C~584���9845�4��9�~
8C5~C�4��C56C~��9~�58����C�4798��

f�����­d���¾Á·µ&®
É	�$���	��d��� Flare tool

½�	�$������ q����	�
��������$	�$�
É	����	������)��� #	)���������	�	����

f��|���'���)� O��)�����)���d��$��	���)�	�$��$��)	��

� $C���~C�49���C�4�C��9~~C�4�4996���������4���C�~7���9~��97�4�~C�C84C~��4�C�~C�~7�-
C~584�678C���~C�~7�C~54798�976��C4C~79~54798��5��~C��64�

�� �9�894���C�5���5~�78����678�C~�����5���5~�78����678�C~�7����C���4�C��9��9�7-
4798�9��4�C�~C�~7�C~584� 766���58�C�58��4�C�C�«�7C8��� 766��C�69 C~C��

����8�456654798�69�54798

[7�����¢

��¢���C�~7�C~584��7�C�§[7�����¢©
�����C��� 4�54� 4�C��7��C~C8�C��C4 CC8� 4�C��C7��4��9�� 4�C� 78�99~�58��9�4�99~�

�874���4�C�6C8�4��9��~C�~7�C~584��7�C��58��4�C�8���C~�9���C8���78�4�C��7�C�5~C�
 74�78�4�C�67�74����9 8��C69 �

«������ A� 1�������$��
­����'	!®

B�z��$��
��dd����)�

C Ë�������d�������
­����'	!®

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ ³���±�Ä¸�� «	{"�´µ�� «	{"�·¸
qz²³´µ ³���±�Åµ�� «	{"�´µ�� «	{"�·¸

Ì� �z��$�����dd����)�������	����������È������$	��������d�'��)������,������������������,�
����������������$���"
D w����������
E %�����������

A

B

E

D

C

����C��¢�����9��C~���9���9~�����9~��9��C~�58���9��C~�5669���C5�6C����7�C��
to connect the refrigerant pipes. Make sure the insides of the pipes are clean 
58���9�894��984578�58���5~���6��9845�78584�������5����6��~7���9��9�8���
9¬7�584����C�~7���9~����4����C��7�C�� 74��4�C���C�7«C��4�7��8C����§�C�C~�49
®�¢�©��94C�4�C��9669 78��7��~C��78��C¬7�478���7�C��4�54��5~~7C������~C�~7�C~584�
±�¾���	)�������{�����$�Í	��������	���Í	�������Í	������)������	$	��"
±�Y��������������������"�­¾�d������Á"·"®

��
49~C�4�C��7�C��49��C���C����~78��78�456654798�78�99~��58���CC���94��C8���9��
4�C��7�C���C56C���8476�¯��4��C�9~C��~5­78���§"C5£C�C6�9 �¯9784���C4���78�4�C7~�
�5��5�78��©�������4���C�~7���9~��97�4�~C�C84C~��4�C�~C�~7�C~584�678C���976��C4C-
~79~54798�9~��9��~C��9~��~C5��9 8��5��~C��64�

����C�C�4C~�976��C4�C~�976��56��6�C8­C8C�976�§��566�5�9�84©�5��4�C�~C�~7�C~54798�976
5��67C��49�4�C�°5~C���C�4798�������78C~56�976�7���7¬C��78�4�C�~C�~7�C~54798�976�
oil deterioration may result.

1
¢�¡�����C��9~7C��9��9�4�99~��874�§[7���¢�¢©�§
(����©
f����	�������'����������d��	�������	))����������d�����������,�'��)��	���	dÈ{���������
��������d����������)���	���"

1 Joint pipe.........×1
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����8�456654798�69�54798�

��®���C847654798�58���C~£7�C���5�C
��®�¢���78���69�54798�78�456654798
²��������	����$���������������������	����d���������������)	������������)����d�������
'���,�����	�������	�����������d���������������	����������������)��!��{��������������$�'����"
q����$�'�����������$�����	�����������	!����������������	��	��Í�'�	���	��	�d��)����
may result.
f���d����'��$����'���������{	�������d����)	�������	$	����������$�'����"
1 c	)������	������������'	����������	�����	�	��	����'	���	�����¸µ�)��	'	!�d�������

'	��"�­c�$"�³±´®
2 w���	���	��������	��	���$������d�����������������	��������	���)	�����'����������$�'����

d����	��!�����,���)"��	!�����)��!�����������	���������"�­c�$"�³±Á®
A &��������)�����$�����

3 1����������������������	������	�������������'����������)��	��!����������	���	��'����
����)����,��d���������"�­c�$"�³±¸®
B� �²��������)����

[7�����®

[7������

A

B

[7�����¶

��®������C8�78�456678��5��78�6C�9�4�99~��874�§�C�C~�49�4�C�65�4��5�C©
«������������������	���	�� d����'�,��{)���� d���«	{",���	���$�«	{����������-
�����,�����)	���"
¾�d����������È$�����d����	)��)	��"
1 %���	)����	����	�����!�­c�$"�³±Ã®
2 %���	)����	����	��	���	��������!�­c�$"�³±Ä®
3 %���	)����	����	��	������������!�­c�$"�³±Å®
4 %���	)����	��d��������!�­c�$"�³±Ç®

*� �²��������$�����������	��	����������$�����,�����)��	�	�)�����¸µµ�����������"
5 %���	)����	��d�����	�����	�����!�­c�$"�³±·µ®

*� �²��������$�����������	��	����������$�����,�����)��	�	�)�����¸µµ�����������"
6 %���	)����	����	�,������,�	���	��������!�­c�$"�³±··®

Ì� Y����������	�������������	��	����������$������d�����'	���	��Í�'"

��®������C8�78�456678����647�6C�9�4�99~��874��§�C�C~�49�4�C�65�4��5�C©
~�	���·µ������	)�������������'�������������"
1 %���	)����	����	�����!�­c�$"�³±·³®
2 %���	)����	����	��	���	��������!�­c�$"�³±·´®

Ì� Ë���������	��´�������������������	�����������!�����"�w��	�������,���	�����	)��	�����'�"
Ì� Y����������	�������������	��	����������$������d�����'	���	��Í�'"

3 %���	)����	��d��������!�­c�$"�³±·Á®
*� �²��������$�����������	��	����������$�����,�����)��	�	�)�����·µµµ�����������"

4 %���	)����	��d�����	�����	�����!�­c�$"�³±·¸®
*� �²��������$�����������	��	����������$�����,�����)��	�	�)�����·µµµ�����������"

5 q��$����	�	����������	��	�$������­c�$"�³±·Ã®
*� �²���� ����$� ���� ������	�� 	��� ������� $������ ����	����� d��� ��'	��� 	��Í�',� ���� )��	�	�)�� ��

·µµµ ����������"
6 «���������	�	����������	��	�$������­c�$"�³±·Ä®

*� �²���� ����$� ���� ������	�� 	��� ������� $������ ����	����� d��� ��'	��� 	��Í�',� ���� )��	�	�)�� ��
·¸µµ ����������"

7 q�	)���������	��	�$������­c�$"�³±·Å®
Ì� f���������)	�������	)����������³���������$�"
Ì� Ë���������	��³���	)����������������������	�����������!�����"�w��	�������,� ��	�����	)��	��

���'�"

�������99�78��4�C�9�4�99~��874�78�456654798�69�54798
Ì� &�������)	�������{�������������)�������$����������������)����d���	�"
Ì� q���)�� 	� ��)	����� d���� '��)�� ������ �������� �!� ���� ����� '���� ���� ��)��������)��

���$�����"
Ì� q���)��	���)	��������������$��	�!�'����$�	��������	))�������������'�������)��	��

�����������"
Ì� &�������)	������'�����)�����������$	�����	!���	�,���������)��,�Í�',����	))�-

mulate.
Ì� Ë������	��'	�����	!���	���d������������������$�����	����"
Ì� q���)��	���������)	�������	��)	����	������'��$���	�������	������d���������"
Ì� &�������)	������'��������������)	�����)��������!����'"�w��	��	��'�������	�!�

���'�d	������	���)��	���,����)�	�����)	���������)��	���	����$���������	��	�������)	-
������������	����$�	�������������	������	������������	����������������������'�d���
���)���$�����	������	���������'��$�����)��!�	$	�������"�f����)	������)������	��Í�'�
	���	��	�d��)������	!�������"

Ì� &�������)	�������{������������,����	�,�������d���)�$	�"�
Ì� ¯���������	������	������	�������d�����������������������	���������������"�wd���������

���)	������d��������������,��	�������È�$�����	!�������)���"

�������4678C��7�C8�798��§��4�99~��874©�§[7������©
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Ì� »��������������	���������������	������!,����������d	)��������������	�����$�������������$�
����	����"�­c�$"�´±·®

Ñc����	��������)�È)	�����Ò
c����	��������� «·µ�­´¿ÅÓ®
f��)�������d�)��)���� ·³µ���
~��$����d����� Äµ���
²��$��±��	���$�)	�	)��! ´³µ��$

Ì� «	����������	�� ���� ���$����d� ����d����	���������� ���'������´µ�����d�����������
���d	)���d������	��"

Ì� q�)���������	����d����������È���!�'����d���±«·µ�d����	�������������������!���)	-
tions.

�8�456678��4�C�9�4�99~��874
Ì� Y���������)����������"�wd����������������)���,�����	�����'����������������	������	�-

��'���	!�������"
Ì� w��	���������������������	��,�������������	��	�������������������	)���d�������������

	��	)��'����,���)",��d���)���	�!��������	�����������"�¯������d±�	����$��)��'��­�¸�Ô�·¸
����������®�	�������	����������"

��5~878�ª
�� 
�C� �874� ���4� �C� �C��~C6�� 78�4566C�� 98� 5� �4~��4�~C� 4�54� �58� ���4578� 74�

 C7��4�����4�C��874�7���9�84C��98�58��8�45�6C��4~��4�~C��74��5���566��9 8�58�
�5��C��5�5�C�9~�78¯�~7C��

�� 
�C��874����4��C�78�4566C��5��9~�78��49�4�C�78�4~��4798��78�9~�C~�49��787�7­C�
4�C�~7���9���5�5�C��~9��C5~4���5�C���4���998���9~��4~98�� 78�����8�78�9~-
~C�46��78�4566C���874��5���566��9 8�58���5��C��5�5�C�9~�78¯�~7C��

­��®

B

®���8�456678��4�C�~C�~7�C~584��7�78�

®�¢��V~C�5�4798���9~��C£7�C��4�54���C��®¢���~C�~7�C~584
� ��C�C~� 49�¢�¶�� �9~��~C�5�4798��894� 78�6��C���C69 �98���78��9�4�99~��874� 74�

�®¢���~C�~7�C~584�
� ���C�C�4C~�976��C4�C~�976��56��6�C8­C8C�976�§��566�5�9�84©�5��4�C�~C�~7�C~54798�976

5��67C��49�4�C�°5~C���C�4798��
� ���C��¢�����9��C~���9���9~�����9~��9��C~�58���9��C~�5669���C5�6C����7�C���

49��988C�4� 4�C� ~C�~7�C~584��7�C�����C� ~C�~7�C~584��7�C�� 74�� 4�C� 4�7��8C��C��
��C�7«C��78�4�C�45�6C�49�4�C��C69 ��	5�C���~C�4�C�78�7�C��9��4�C��7�C��5~C��6C58�
58���9�894��984578�58���5~���6��9845�78584�������5����6��~7���9��9�8���
9¬7�584����C�~7���9~����4�
�6 5��� 5��6�� 89�9¬7�54798� �~5­78��  �C8� �~5­78�� 4�C� �7�C��� 94�C~ 7�C�� 4�C
�9��~C��9~� 766��C��5�5�C��

��5~878�ª
��C8�78�456678��9~�~C69�5478���9~��C~£7�78��4�C�9�4�99~��874����C�986��4�C���C�7-
«C��~C�~7�C~584�§�®¢��©�49���5~�C�4�C�~C�~7�C~584�678C����9�894��7¬�74� 74��58�
94�C~�~C�~7�C~584�58���9�894�5669 �57~�49�~C�578�78�4�C�678C��
���57~�7���7¬C�� 74��4�C�~C�~7�C~584��4�C8�74��58��C�4�C��5��C�9��5�89~�56��7���
�~C���~C�78�4�C�~C�~7�C~584�678C��58���5��~C��64�78�58�C¬�69�798�58��94�C~��5­-
ards.

�C���C�9��58��~C�~7�C~584�94�C~�4�58�4�54���C�7«C���9~�4�C����4C�� 766��5��C�
�C��587�56� �576�~C� 9~� ���4C�� �56��8�4798� 9~� �874� �~C5��9 8�� �8� 4�C�  9~�4�
�5�C��4�7���9�6��6C5��49�5��C~79���7��C�7�C84�49��C��~78���~9���4��5�C4��

1���������­��® [Ã"´¸ [Ç"¸³ [12.7 [·¸"ÅÅ [·Ç"µ¸ [22.2 [³¸"Á [³Å"¸Å
f��)������­��® µ"Å µ"Å µ"Å ·"µ ·"µ ·"µ ·"µ ·"µ

�� ��9�894���C��7�C��4�788C~�4�58�4�9�C���C�7«C��5�9£C�
�� ���C�¢���(�9~�(��7�C��7��4�C��75�C4C~�7��¢²��¶����9~�65~�C~�
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®�����988C�478���7�C��§[7���®�¢©
Ì� ²����)�����)�	��!�	�	��	����)������������	�������,�'�	����|����	���$	�������

'����)�����)�	��!�	�	��	���������	������	����	���­��	�±������	������·µµÝ½��������,
���)�������d�·³�����������®"

Ì� »�������������	�	��������	�������	�����d���$	��	�����|������d��$��	��������"
Ì� f��� ������� �	���� �d� ������	�������� ����������'�	�����'���� ���!���!����� d�	��

�����	������	����	���­���)�È)�$�	���!��d�µ"µ´,����)�������d�Ç�����������®"
Ì� &���!�������	!����d���d��$��	���������������	���
�������	���$����d	)����d������$������$�

Í	������"�A
Ì� ¯���³�'���)���������$����������$�)����)�����"�B
Ì� ¯��� ��	������)���������	�!�'	���� ���)��)�� d���$	�� ��	���	d����)����)������	���

)��������"
Ì� &���!���d��$��	���$��	)�������������������������Í	�����	�����d	)�"�� C

Ì� ¯�������Í	��������d�������d����'��$����������"�D

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ qz²³´µ
É	������ 1���������­��® [·¸"ÅÅ [³¸"Á

~�|�������� 1���������­��® [Ç"¸³ [12.7

Ì� ²����������$����������,����)	��d�������������	������"�»�����	�����d�·µµ������
·¸µ����	�����dÈ)����"

Ì� «	�������������������������)���	)������)���������"�&�����	���������������	����
may result.

1 1�������������)����)������	����$�d�������������������"
c�	������������������$�������'����	����|���'���)�"

2� �c�	���������|����������	���$	��������	���	���!�	�������	!����d���d��$��	���������­&�-
�������������®"

Ì� ²�������	���������	���$��������,���d������f	����·�d���Í	���$��d�¾Á·µ&���d��$��	��
pipes.
f��������	�
��������$	�$��)	�������������)��È���&���	���������"

A ­c�$"�Á±·®
½�����������%"Y"

­��®­ ®
c�	�������������

�&������������­��®­ ®
�Ã"´¸ 8.7 - 9.1
�Ç"¸³ ·³"Å�±�·´"³
�·³"Ä 16.2 - 16.6
�·¸"ÅÅ ·Ç"´�±�·Ç"Ä
�·Ç"µ¸ ³´"Ã�±�³Á"µ

B ­c�$"�Á±·®
½�����������%"Y"�

­��®­ ®
c�	�������%"Y"�

­��®­ ®
f�$������$����|��

­Ëà�®­ ®
�Ã"´¸ 17 14 - 18
�Ã"´¸ 22 ´Á�±�Á³
�Ç"¸³ 22 ´Á�±�Á³
�·³"Ä 26 49 - 61
�·³"Ä 29 68 - 82

�·¸"ÅÅ 29 68 - 82
�·¸"ÅÅ ´Ã ·µµ�±�·³µ
�·Ç"µ¸ ´Ã ·µµ�±�·³µ

A c�	���)�����$�����������
B c�	���������$������$����|��

A B

C

D

A Y��
B ½����������

AA

B

[7���®�¢

[7���®��

A

f	����·�­c�$"�Á±³®

½�����������%"Y"�
­��®

&�­��®
c�	��������d���¾Á·µ& c�	��������d���¾³³à¾ÁµÄ½

½���)���!��
�Ã"´¸�­·¿ÁÓ® µ�±�µ"¸ ·"µ�±�·"¸
�Ç"¸³�­´¿ÅÓ® µ�±�µ"¸ ·"µ�±�·"¸
�·³"Ä�­·¿³Ó® µ�±�µ"¸ ·"µ�±�·"¸
�·¸"ÅÅ�­¸¿ÅÓ® µ�±�µ"¸ ·"µ�±�·"¸
�·Ç"µ¸�­´¿ÁÓ® µ�±�µ"¸ ·"µ�±�·"¸

3 ¯�������d����'��$����)������d���)����)���$�����$	�±����������$"�­c�$"Á±´®�­qz²³´µ®
·��»�	�������E�á�������������������������������������������$���)	��!����)�������	���$

�	����	���	���C�~�)	�������$�'��������{!$��"
³��½����)������E�á�����������������$	�±�����q�����	���"
����¯���³�'���)���������$���������Í	������"
�����â�wd������������������,���d��$��	�����	���))������)	�����d������	����	�	$��$��!�

��	���$��È��"

®���8�456678��4�C�~C�~7�C~584��7�78�

[7���®�®

Ac����������$�)����
B1����$�)����
CStop valve
Dq����)���	���
E»�����	�����¼�·µµ����±·¸µ���

®�����C�~7�C~584��7�78��§[7���®�®©
¾���������������)���	����D�­´��)��'�®�	�������d����������$�)�����A�­³��)��'�®�	��
��	�������$�)�����B�­³��)��'�¼�qz²Åµ�±�·Áµ®�­Á��)��'�¼�qz²³´µ®"
1��1��d������d��$��	��������$�)����)������d�������������¿�������������'�����������-

���������X��������	�������)��������!�)�����"
2��#	)���±���$��	���d��������������������	�������)����)����������$"
3�&d����)����)���$�������d��$��	��������,�)��)������)����)����������	����������������

�����d���$	����	��"�­¾�d������Á"Á�¾�d��$��	��������	����$���������$�������®
4�&���$�±���d���	�)���	)�����������������	������������	���������)�����������	���� -

�	���	��	)����d���	��	��|�	��������­	����	������������	d������	)���$�ã·µ·��1	�­¸
f���®®��������������	)������!�������������d����������"�&�'	!��)��)��������$�����d�
�	)����	������$	�$���	��d���"�wd����������	�!������������d�������������,�������$���
�d��	)�����������������������	)����'���������±������	)����	����)	����"�

� &d�����	)������!��$,�)��������!����������������	�����­�������|����	���$	�®�d��������
������������"�f����)��������!������������������	�������������d��$��	���)��)����"
Ì wd������	)������!��$������	��|�	��,�	���	���'	�����	�������	������������d��$��	��

)��)�����	���)	��)	����	�����	��������d���$����������,�	�����	��������d� ��'
��������,���������	������d�������d��$��	���$��	)������������������������,���)"

Ì wd�����������	�����	�����d��)������	�������������������	���,�����)����������	���
)��������	�����'��������	�	$��"

Ì� ¯���	���	������)���������	�!�'	�������)��)��d���$	����	���	�����������)����)-
�������)�������d�����������������"

Ì Y����������������d��$��	���d�������������������$��	���d����������d��$��	��������"
Ì� &d���������	����'�������)��������,���$����������	����)	����������)����)�����|��¼

³µ����³¸�Ëà��­³µµ����³¸µ��$dà)�®"
� � �c	������ ��� ����	)��	��� ��$����� ����)	����	!� ������� ��� ��d��$��	��� ��	�	$�"� w�

	�������,���������	�	$���������������d������	����)	���	�����!�	)��	��	���	�����
prevent refrigerant leakage.

5� �̄ �����	�	��������	������������d����������	�������	�����	���������������)����)�����
��)�����������������'	����d�����������$����������	�������	����"

[7���®��

AStop valve
Bq�	����)����
C~�)	�������$
DY��������	�������)����
EJoint pipe
F1����)����
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A q�����	����Ñ~�|��������Ò
B q�����	����ÑÉ	������Ò
C q����)������
D %���¿½�������)����
E ~�)	������

F q�	���,��	���'	!�d���$	������
G 1����)����
H Y����������	�'���)������"
�����¾�d��$��	�����	�	$���	!�������"
I ¯���³�'���)��������"

[7���®�¶

[7���®�¡ [7���®�µ

®�®���C�~7�C~584��7�C�57~47��4�4C�478���C4�9��§[7��®�¶©
­·®½����)������������$������"

Ì� «	������������������	�����A B�	���)������	�������������������"
Ì� &���������������������d��$��	��� �����������$�����������)�������C��d� ���� ��|����

stop valve A.
­³®�Y������	����������������������)�È������������	���	����)�æ�	��������������������!

little.
1�1�������������µ"¸�«1	�­¸��$d¿)�2É®,�'	���¸��������,�	����	����������������-

����������������)��	��"
2 �1�������������·"¸�«1	�­·¸��$d¿)�2É®,�'	���¸��������,�	����	����������������-

����������������)��	��"
3�1���������� ���Á"·¸�«1	� ­Á·"¸��$d¿)�2É®�	�����	����� ��������������$� ���-

���	�����	�����d��$��	�����������"
­´®�wd��������)�È������������������d���	�����·��	!�	��������������)��	��,�����������

�	����	��������������	���������	��������	��"
Ì� wd� ��������������$�������	�����)�	�$����!�·Ý½,��������������'����)�	�$���!�

	�����µ"µ·�«1	�­µ"·��$d¿)�2É®"�«	���������)���	�!�)����)�����"
­Á®�wd� ���������������)��	���� ��������� ­³®���� ­´®,� ������ ���	�$	�� ��	�"�~���� d��� ����

����)���d�����$	����	�"

®�¶��
49��£56£C�9�C878���C4�9�
f���������	����������$���������	�����	))�����$��������������������������"�¯�������
	�������	����������������������������	����"
­·®É	�������­c�$"�Á±Ã®
1��¾����������)	�,�����������	�������'	���!���	������	���·¿Á���������	�)������)��)�-

'��������)������������"
2��«	����������	������������	������������)��������!,��������������	�����	������	��

����)	���	)������������$��	����������"
­³®~�|���������­c�$"�Á±Ä®
1��¾����������)	��	�������������	��������)������)��)�'����	��d	��	�����'����$��'���

���������d�	�Á������{	$��	��'���)�"�q����������$�'�����������������������"
� �­�Ç"¸³¼�&����{��	���!�·µ������������®
2��«	����������	������������	������������)��������!,��������������	�����	������	��

����)	���	)������������$��	����������"

¾�d��$��	���������	��������)�����!�'�	����
Ì� f���������)	����������)�����!�'�	�����������	���	�������d��Çµ���d�������	d����

)����)���$����������"�½��������������)�����������������)�����d����'��$�����$������
	���'�	�����������"�

1����������$	�
Ì� ¯�������!������	�	��������	�����������������	���������������������	�����$	������	��"

­wd�����$	���	�������)�����,��������	!���������������'	����	��������'�������������
�����	������	���'���	!�������"®

®�¡�����74798�9��~C�~7�C~584
Ì &�������	��)�	�$��$����������)���	�!��d�������������$�������������{)����´µ��"
Ì wd�������������$����{)�����´µ��,�)�	�$�����������'����	�������	��¾Á·µ&���d��$��	��

	))�����$��������������������������$�����������)�	�������'"
â� ²�����������������������,�)�	�$�����������'��������	�������	����d��$��	��������$�

������|����������	����	d��������������{���������	����������������	���������	)�-
������"

� ²���� ���� ����� ��� ����	���$,� 	��� ��d��$��	��� ��� ���� $	�� )��)�� �	���� ����$� 	
�	d��!�)�	�$��"�Y������	�����|������d��$��	�������)��!��������)��)���	���"

â� &d����)�	�$��$����������'������d��$��	��,����������	�������d��$��	���	����������
���������)���	����­	��	)���������������®"

� ¾�d����������¹·"¸"�¯���$�¾Á·µ&���d��$��	���������������º�d����������d���	����"
Ì� »��)	��d���'��������	����$���������������"�½����)���$����	����)����)�� �����������

)	�� ��	�� ��� 	�����	��!� ��$�� ��������� 	��� �	��� 	� �������� �dd�)�� ��� ����	����
���d���	�)�"

I Y��������	�������)����
� ­Y������	���!�	���	�������������	������������)����"

Y���$����'�����)	����)���	�����	��"®
J q�	����)����
� ­q�	�����������d�������	�������	������	����	��	������

�����)����)�������)�����'����'�	��������	���	��-
��	��!����	�������	��������	��'	���������������È�-
��	���������	�������	������	����	�"®

A #	���
B ¯��������
C z	����
D ½	�
E ~�)	�����������
F 1����)����
G q����)������
H ²���)������

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B

V~C�5�4798�� �C8���78��4�C���5~�C�£56£C�§[7��®�¹©
Y��������$��������������)�������������)��'��������	����$���,������'���,������	����)���$ � $ , ,
)����������d������	�����)���������,�)	����$�	�$	����	�", $ $
&d��������������$���)���� B��������������������)����,��������)�����A����!�	�����$�������"
Y������d���������$�������)������A�	�� B���$������	d������$������$���)�����A.

��5~878�ª
��C8�78�456678��4�C��874���C��~C6���988C�4�4�C�~C�~7�C~584��7�C���C�9~C��45~478��
the compressor.

â�f���È$�������������d�����	���{	��������!"
f���������	������	��,������)���������������,�
��)",��	!��	�!�	))�����$�������������"

â�f������)���� A only.
­Y�� ���� d������� ��$����� ��)����� A� 	��� B
��$�����"®

C�½�	�$������
D�q����)������

A

B

C

D

[7���®�¹

(1) (2)

«���� 1��������������
length

1��������������)	��
��dd����)�

&�������	����d��$��	���)�	�$��$�	�����

´·�±�Áµ�� Á·�±�¸µ�� ¸·�±�Ãµ�� Ã·�±�Ä¸��

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ ³���±�Ä¸�� «	{"�´µ�� µ"Ã��$ 1.2 kg 1.8 kg 2.4 kg

«���� 1��������������
length

1��������������)	��
��dd����)�

&�������	����d��$��	���)�	�$��$�	�����

´·�±�Áµ�� Á·�±�¸µ�� ¸·�±�Ãµ�� Ã·�±�Äµ�� Ä·�±�Åµ��

qz²³´µ ³���±�Åµ�� «	{"�´µ�� 1.2 kg 2.4 kg ´"Ã��$ 4.8 kg ¸"³��$



8

1��d���� ���� 	����$��� ����,� �	)���� 	��� ���$��$,�
	�������	�� ��d��$��	��� )�	�$��$� ­�d� ��)���	�!®,
	���$	����	��)��)�"

®���8�456678��4�C�~C�~7�C~584��7�78�

®�µ��V~C�5�4798�� �C8�~C��78��C¬7�478������~C�~7�C~584��7�C��§�86���9~��7~��98�74798C~�©
Ì�¾�d����������Í�')�	�������'���������������d������{�����$�������)	����������	����d���������)���	�!��������	�È�������!��"
Ì�wd�������	�������d������{�����$������������dd������d�����������)�È�����	�����,���d��������)�����$�)	���	�	��	����	������)��È����d�����������)	���������"

éé

éé

ééé

éé

ééé

éé éé

«�	����� ���� �{�����$� ����� ���)������ 	���
)��)��d����	�	$�"


�C�C¬7�478���7�C�4�7��8C����CC4����C�7«�5-
tions and the pipes are not damaged.

½��)���d������{�����$��������������)	������	��"

&d��������	���$�����)�����$��!�����d���	�����´µ
�������,����	��������'��'���"

Y��)����)�� ���� �{�����$� �������� ����� d���� ���
pipes.

&��	)��������'�������������

Test run

â�¾�d������Å"³"

f����{�����$�������)	��������������"
¯�����'������"

â wd� ���� �{�����$� �������� ����� )	����� ����	��,� ���� 	
��d��$��	�����)����!�����)�����)����)��������d��$��	��"

â w��)	����{�����$�������'���������d���$	�����������	��
������!�����,������������)��	�����������"


�C� C¬7�478�� �7�C� 4�7��8C��� �9C�� 894� �CC4�
��C�7«�54798��9~�4�C��7�C��5~C��5�5�C��

1 w����������
2 %�����������
3 Main piping
4 »�	�)�������$
5 «�����������-

������������
­������®

%������������¼ qz²³´µ &¼��Ç"¸³�"""�Ã¸��
²	������	���{)�	�$���· »¼��Ç"¸³�"""�¸��
²	������	���{)�	�$���³ ½¼��Ç"¸³�"""�¸��
²	������	���{)�	�$���´ Y¼��Ç"¸³�"""�¸��

«	��������$��Ç"¸³����&�ê�Ã¸��
»�	�)�������$��Ç"¸³����»�ë�½�ë�Y�ê�·¸��
f����d���,�����	�������d�	�������	��)�	�$����¼�Ã¸�Ô�µ"·Á�ë�·¸�Ô�µ"µ¸�±�Á"´�ê�¸"Ã�­�$®
­c�	)������	�������������®

«
	{

"�·
�

[7���®�²



S3

S3
S2
S1

S2S1L N

9

®���8�456678��4�C�~C�~7�C~584��7�78�

¶���~5785�C��7�78�� 9~�

Outdoor unit drainage pipe connection
1¯z°±qz²���������������)����)�	����'����	���	��	$���������)	�����d�)����������)�����)�È)	����"

µ��!6C�4~7�56� 9~�

µ�¢����4�99~��874�§[7���µ�¢��[7���µ��©
1 ¾���������������)���	���"
2 ²��������)	�������d�����$��������c�$"�Ä±·�	�������c�$"�Ä±³"

C

[7���µ�¢

A w����������
B %�����������
C ¾������)���������
D «	����'��)��­»��	���®
E Earth

[7���µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

c���1�'�� c���1�'��

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y

F f�����	�����)�
G w�����¿%�������)����)�����������	�����)��­q·,�q³,�q´®
H q����)���	���
I ½�	��
J Earth terminal
â ½�	�������)	����������	�����!��������)���	)������)�������d����������)���	�����������$	���	���"

�94C�ª�
���4�C��~94C�47£C���CC4��9~�4�C�C6C�4~7�56��9¬�7��~C�9£C����~78���C~£7�78����C
sure to reinstall it.

��5�4798ª
$C���~C�49�78�4566���"78C���74�9�4���"78C��74��9�6���5��C��5�5�C�49�4�C��874�

E

�94Cª��86���9~��7~�49��54C~�(C54�V���
��C8���647�6C�78�99~��874��§(��~9��9¬C�©�5~C��988C�4C��49�4�C�9�4�99~��874�
 7~C�4�C�V�$�9��C74�C~�98C�9��4�C�78�99~��874�58��4�C�9�4�99~��874�§
¢��
���

�©�

�4�7��7��9��7�6C�49��988C�4�4�C�V�$��9����647�6C�78�99~��874��49�4�C�9�4�99~�
unit.

Ñ~�������d���d��$��	��������$�����	��	����Ò

qz²··³,�·Áµ ¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ ¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

A w����������
B %�����������
C «�����������������������­������®
D z��$�����dd����)��

­w�����������%�����������®�«	{"�´µ��
E z��$�����dd����)��

­w�����������w����������®�«	{"�·��
A: Main piping
»,�½¼ »�	�)�������$
� «	{"�³µ��

®�¹� [9~�4 78�4~7�6C���5�~��6C��9��7854798�§[7���®�¢�©
§�86���9~��7~��98�74798C~�©

Ì ²����������������������	��	�c¾OO�½%«1%�«¯~fw�����,�����	���������d��$��	��������$�
'��������������)����������)	�������������	'��$����������d�"�w��	�������,��d�����������)-
������	���$���$��������{)�����,�����d�������	���$���$�������)�����	�������d��������
	����������������,� ��d��� ��� ����	��	����� ������)������ d��� ���� ������������ d������	����
	�������������	��	����"

%�����������
1��������������	�

piping length
&ë»ë½

½�	�$�±����
piping length

&ë»ë½
qz²··³,�·Áµ Ä¸���������� ´µ����������

qz²³´µ Åµ���������� ´µ����������

%����������� ñ»±½ñ Ë�"��d������
qz²··³,�·Áµ,�³´µ 8 m or less ²������·¸

¡���54C~��7�78�� 9~��§�86���9~��7~�49��54C~�(C54�V���©

	787���� 54C~���58474�
c����'��$�'	����|�	����!������|�������������'	����)��)���"

«���� «�������'	����|�	����!�­~®
qz²Åµ ´Á
qz²··³ 48
qz²·Áµ Ãµ
qz²³´µ 99

«	��������������d����d�����������)�������	�������)��	��	���!��$�	���±d���������������'��������	���$�������������)�����$��������������'�	�������������	�����­������µ�Ý½®"

[7���®�¢�



S1

S2

S3

S1

S2

S3

·µ

µ����[7C6��C6C�4~7�56� 7~78�
%����������������� qz²Åµ# qz²··³# qz²··³,�·Áµ¶ qz²³´µ¶

%��������������'��������! ò¿Ë�­���$��®,�¸µ�z�,�³´µ�# ò¿Ë�­���$��®,�¸µ�z�,�³´µ�#
´Ëò�­´����Á±'����®,�

¸µ�z�,�Áµµ�#
´Ëò�­´����Á±'����®,�

¸µ�z�,�Áµµ�#
%������������������)	�	)��!�«	����'��)��­»��	���® *1 ´³�& Áµ�& 16 A ´³�&

²
���

�$
�

²
���

�Ë
�"

�Ô
�

��
��

�­�
�

2 ®

%��������������'��������! ´�Ô�«��"�Á ´�Ô�«��"�Ã ¸�Ô�«��"�·"¸ ¸�Ô�«��"�Á

w����������±%����������� *2 ´�Ô�·"¸�­1��	�® ´�Ô�·"¸�­1��	�® ´�Ô�·"¸�­1��	�®
½	�������$���¸µ�¼´ÔÁ�­1��	�®¿
½	�������$���Åµ�¼´ÔÃ�­1��	�®

w����������±%�������������	��� *2 ·�Ô�«��"�·"¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·"¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·"¸ ·�Ô�«��"�³"¸
¾������)���������±w���������� â´ ³�Ô�µ"´�­Ë��±���	�® ³�Ô�µ"´�­Ë��±���	�® ³�Ô�µ"´�­Ë��±���	�® ³�Ô�µ"´�­Ë��±���	�®

½
��)

��
���

	�
��

$ %������������~±Ë�­���$��®
%������������~·±Ë,�~³±Ë,�~´±Ë�­´���	��®

*4 ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½

w����������±%������������q·±q³ *4 ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½
w����������±%������������q³±q´ *4 ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½
¾������)���������±w���������� *4 ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½

â·" &����	����'����	����	���´"µ����)���	)�����	�	���������	)����������	��������������"�¯����	������	�	$�����	����­Ë#®"
«	����������	������)���������	�	$�����	�����������)���	������'������$�����	�����)�"
&�'	!������	�)���������	�	$�����	������	�����)���	������'������$�����	�����)��	����������������|�������'����	����������"
f��������d�	����	��|�	������	����)	��)	����������)����)������	������d���������"

â³" ­qz²Åµ�±�·Áµ®
«	{"�Á¸��
wd�³"¸���2�����,�«	{"�¸µ��
wd�³"¸���2������	���q´����	�	���,�«	{"�Åµ��
­qz²³´µ®
«	{"�Åµ���f��	��«	{"���)�����$�	���������¿�������)����)��������Åµ��"
Ì�¯�������)	����d���q·�	���q³�	���	�������d���q´�	�����'�����������)����"

â´" f���·µ���'�������	��	)������������������)����������	))�����!"
âÁ"��f���È$�����	���Ë%f�	�'	!��	$	���������$�����"

q´�������	���	��³Á�#Y½�	$	�����q³�������	�"�z�'��������'����q´�	���q·,�������������	���	���Ë%f����)���)	��!������	�����!�������	��d�������������������)�"

�94C�ª ¢� �7~78���7­C����4��9��6�� 74��4�C�5��67�5�6C�69�56�58��85479856��9�C�
� � �� V9 C~�����6���9~���58���8�99~���4�99~��874��988C�478���9~�����566�894��C�67��4C~�4�58��96���69~9�~C8C���C54�C��°C¬7�6C��9~���§�C�7�8�¡��®¶��!��¶µ©
� � �� ��C�58�C5~4�� 7~C� �7���7��698�C~�4�58�4�C�94�C~��9~����9�4�54�74� 766�894��C�9�C��7��988C�4C�� �C8�4C8�798�7��5��67C��

&±½������
%�������¯���

´�����������	���

1�'��������!

w���	���

&±½������
w������¯���

�5~878�ª
Á����8��5�C�9�����984~96� 7~78���4�C~C�7���7���£9645�C��94C84756�98�4�C�
��4C~�7856��5��C�����C6C�4~7�56��7~��74��C�7�8�4�54��5��89�C6C�4~7�56�78��654798��C4 CC8�

�9 C~�678C�58���9���87�54798��7�856�678C��
�C~C�9~C���6C5�C�4�~8�9���4�C��578��9 C~�����6�� �C8��C~£7�78����8���9�894�49����4�C�
¢��
���
��4C~�7856�� �C8
4�C��9 C~�7��C8C~�7­C������7�96549~���9�6���C���C���C4 CC8�78�99~��874�58��9�4�99~��874���6C5�C���C����96C�4��C�

Á����8��C69 �����Â���98�74798��74�8CC���54�6C5�4�®�~��458�����49�9�C~54C�78�9~�C~�49� 5~��4�C�C6C�4~7�56��5~4��

µ��!6C�4~7�56� 9~�

Ë���������)��������'���)	�����������������±��������)����)�����)	���,������'��������	!�����������	������,�	�È������)������)	�����d	�����"

½�������)������d�)	��� ²���������­��2® Ë�������d�'���� 1��	���! ~�­�®âÃ
¾����

³"¸ ´ ½��)�'����¼�q·±q³±q´
â�1	!�	��������������������d�!����'�	���$����

­´µ®
*2

Flat
³"¸ ´ Ë���	����)	���

­»�)	����)������'�����	�����)�����È����®
Ë���	����)	���

â¸
Flat

·"¸ 4 c������d�������$���¼�q·±%���±q³±q´ ­·Å®
â´

¾����
³"¸ 4 ½��)�'����¼�q·±q³±q´±%���

â�½����)��q·�	���q´�����������������	�$��
­´µ®
*4

���������
���������!�
��*���$"!�§
(����©

S1 S3S2

»����������)����)������������±��������)����)���$�)	���������)��!��������������­������������	���)����)�����®"
w��������	���)����)������)	����	�����)������)	������������d�'	���������������)	�����	���)	���������dÈ)����������	��������$���������	���������)���)	��)���	)��	�����������±
����	���)����)����������"

­´½�c�	��)	����Ô�³®
â·�¼ 1�'��������!�)������d�	����	�)�����	������������$�������	������$��Ãµ³Á¸�wO½����

³³Ä�wO½"
â³�¼ w��)	�����	��)	����'������������d�!����'�	���$��������	�	��	���"
â´�¼ w��)	����d���$��	�����	���!�)����)�����­q·±q³±q´®,�'������������·"¸���2.
âÁ�¼ w��)	����d���$��	�����	���!�)����)�����­q·±q³±q´®"
â¸�¼ w������Í	��)	�����	���)����)����	���������)����,����!�)	����������������´µ��"

âÃ�¼ «���������)	�������$������
����	���d����)���	���"
w���	!������dd��������������$��������)����������d�����	��	����,��������!�����	����-
	��,���)"
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¹��
C�4�~�8�§�86���9~��7~��98�74798C~�©

¹�¢��$C�9~C�4C�4�~�8
����4C~��9��6C478�� 78�456654798�58�� 4�C� 7~78��58���7�78��9�� 4�C� 78�99~�58���

9�4�99~��874�����C����9~�~C�~7�C~584�6C5�5�C��699�C8C���78�4�C��9 C~�����6�
9~��984~96� 7~78��� ~98���965~74���58��89��7��988C�4798�9��98C���5�C�78�4�C
supply.

�����C�5�¶���£964��C�9���C4C~�49���C���4�54�4�C�~C�7�458�C��C4 CC8�4�C��9 -
C~�����6��4C~�7856��58���~9�8��7��54�6C5�4�¢�	Ã�

����9�894��5~~��9�4�4�7��4C�4�98�4�C��984~96� 7~78��§69 �£9645�C��7~��74©�4C~�7-
nals.
��5~878�ª

�9�894���C�4�C�9�4�99~��874�7��4�C�78��654798�~C�7�458�C�7��6C���4�58�¢�	Ã�

�8��654798�~C�7�458�C
&d��������	��	��������	d����������'�������)���������������	�������)���d���	���{�������
������,����������	�����������	�)��'�������������'�·�«ó����������d��$��	���	))����	�-
��$��������)���������"�f�����������	��	�d��)����"�1��d��������d����'��$����)������"
·"� �¾����������'�����d��������)����������	�����	��������������	�����������	�)���d�

����)���������"
³"� �wd����������	�����������	�)���������'�·�«ó,�����)�������������d	���!��������������-

	�)������������������	))����	������d���d��$��	����������)���������"
´"� &d����)����)���$�����'������������)���������,�����)����������'������	������'	�����

���	d������'��������������"�&d���������!��$���'���d�����������������)	��������',�
��	��������������	�����������	�)��	$	��"

Ì� f��� �����	����� ������	�)������������ ���	))����	������d� ��d��$��	��� ��� ����)��-
�������"�f���������	�)��'���������	�����·�«ó�	d��������)�������������'	�������
for 4 hours.

� �­f����������)���	�!����'	����������)�����������	�����	))�����$����	���������)
)����������	�����d��$��	���	))����	����"®

Ì� f������	�������)����������'������d��$��	���	))����	�����������)���������,����
)������������������'	��������	����	���·³���������������������	���'�"

Á"� �wd����������	�����������	�)��������	�����·�«ó,�����)�����������������d	���!"

��5�4798ª
�� 
�C��9��~C��9~� 766�894�9�C~54C��86C���4�C��9 C~�����6����5�C��988C�4798�

is correct.
�� 
�~8�98�4�C��9 C~�54�6C5�4�¢���9�~���C�9~C��45~478��9�C~54798�
±� q�	����$�����	�����������	���!�	d����������$���������	�����'����'��)��)	��������

�����������	�	$�����������	���	���"������������'����'��)�����������������$����
operational season.

��
�C��9669 78������4��C���C��C��5�� C66�
Ì� f�����������������������d	���!"�~OY·�	���~OY³��������)���������	����d�������������

�����Í	���'������������������������d	���!"
Ì� »��������$	��	�����|����������	�����	���)��������!�����"
Ì� &������)����� ������ )������ ���� ���d	)���d� ����Y��� �'��)���	���� ��� ���� )�������

��	��� �d� ���� �������� ����"� ¾������ ���� �����)����� ������ ��� ����	��� ���� Y��
�'��)�����	���!"

¹����
C�4�~�8
¹���¢����78��
�®�78�9�4�99~��874

q²Á±· %Ë
½�����$�����	����

q²Á±³ %cc
q²Á±· %Ë

z�	���$�����	����
q²Á±³ %Ë

â &d�������d�����$�������������,�����q²Á±·����%cc"
Ì� &d������'��������������,�	���	���)��)���$��������	!������	���d����������������d������

������������"�f������)�����)��{�	�������	�������������$�	���)�����$"�f����������
not faulty.

Ì� &�d�'���)�����	d��������)������������	���,�	�)�	�$��$��������	!������	���d���
������������d�����������������"�f������������)����$�d��������)��)���	��������������
��	�����dd����)��������������������������"�f���������������d	���!"


�C�4C�4�~�8�9�C~54798��9�C��58894��C���58�C������7��� 74���
�®�����~78�
4�C�4C�4�~�8��§
9���58�C�4�C�4C�4�~�8�9�C~54798��9�C���~78��4�C�4C�4�~�8���49�
4�C�4C�4�~�8�����7��� 74���
�®�¢����4C~���58�78��4�C�4C�4�~�8�9�C~54798��9�C�
~C���C�4�C�4C�4�~�8����� 74���
�®�¢�©

¹��������78��~C�94C��984~966C~
¾�d��������������������������	��	������	��	�"

�94C�ª ���5�798566���£5�9~�4�54�7���5�C����4�C��C�~9�4�9�C~54798��5���CC��5�
if smoke come up from the outdoor unit.
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²�®�
C4478��4�C�4C��C~54�~C�9��4�C�,�$�����°5���78¯C�4798���8�4798
f���°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)�����d��)�����	)���������$����	���$����d���	�)��	� ��'���������������	�����"
Ì f���q²Ç±´�	���q²Ç±Á��������)���������	����d������������������	���'�������$��d�����������	�����	�	��	����d�������°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)�����d��)�����	�����'�������������'

�	���"

²�¢��"9 �897�C��9�C�§98��74C��9�7«�54798©�§[7���²�¢©
»!����d�����$�����d����'��$�����È)	����,�����	������������d������������������)	����
����)����!�	�����´±Á��»"
f��� ��'������������'�������	)���	����'����	�)�����)�	��!�	�	��	���� ��������� ���
)���	)���������d�	��%Ë¿%cc��'��)�����	������������½ËY«�)����)����­������®�������
)���������	����d�����������������"
Ì� f���	�����!��	�����	))�����$����������������������	�����	���)���������,���)"
1� ½������������)��)����	�����'��'��������$������{����	��������	�	�����

­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�­%�����®
2� q²·�%Ë¼�~�'�����������

q²·�%cc¼�Ë���	������	�����

�94Cª
��C8�4�C��7��
�µ�¢�58��
�²�¢�98�4�C��984~96��95~��9�� 4�C�9�4�99~��874� 7��
�����C4��7��
�µ�¢��
�²�¢�49��[[��§
�7���9�C��58894��C���C��49�C4�C~� 74��
the demand function.)

A ½��)������	$�	���{	�����­��'�����������®
B %�±�����	��	�$�����
C O{����	��������	�	�����­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô¼�¾��	!

D %������������)���������	��
E «	{"�·µ��
F 1�'��������!�d������	!

²�����C�~7�C~584��966C�478��§������9 8©
²��������)	���$������������$��d�����������¿������������,��������'�������!�����d��-
��'��$��������)����������'������	�������d��$��	����������	�������������	���������"
1� f�����dd�������'��������!�­)��)�������	���®"
2� ½����)��������'±����������	�����������$	�$���	��d�����������)�	�$�����$�­��'±

�������������®��������������������"
3� ½�����������|����������	����)��������!"
4� q����!���'���­)��)�������	���®"

â²������'��������������,��	����������	��¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº�������
�����	!��� ��� ���� ������� )���������"� wd� ¹½OËf¾&~~¶� ½%Ëf¾%~~OYº� ��� ���-
��	!��,�������d��$��	���)����)���$�­�������'�®�)	��������)�������������	��!"

âq�	��±����d� ���� ������±��������)������)	����� �	����	�����´���������	d���� ���
��'���­)��)�������	���®�������������"�q�	�����������±��'������	�����´����Á����-
�����	d����������'���­)��)�������	���®�������������"

5� 1��d����������d��$��	���)����)���$�����	�����­)�����$���������®"
â1������������±��'��q²1��'��)��­����±��������!��®��������)���������	����d����
������������"�f���)����������	���������	�����­�������	����������������®���	�����-
��	���$�­��d��$��	���)����)���$�����	�������$���®"�­~OY·�	���~OY³��������)������
��	����d������������������	������"®

â%��!��������������±��'��q²1��'��)���d��������������������"�z�'����,�������d�
��������������������	�����������±��'��q²1��'��)�������������������	��´����-
�����	d��������)���������������,�������d��$��	���)����)���$�����	�����)	��������
���d�����"�²	�������������)�����������	���������������d���´���������	�������
�������������±��'��q²1��'��)��	$	��"

6� c���!�)����������	����	�����������$	�������������d������������������'������������-
�����$	�$���������$	�$���	��d�������'��µ"µ¸����µ�«1	�õÉ	�$�÷�­	����{"�µ"¸���
µ��$d¿)�2®�	���|��)��!����������������������"
âwd���������±��'��q²1��'��)������������	$	��,���������������"

A

[7���²�¢

â»�)	���� ���������	����	��)	��!������� ���	�����´���������'���� ���� ��d��$��	��
)����)���$�����	��������)���������­~OY·��dd,�~OY³����®,������������|��)��!�)�����
����$	���	����	���"�z�'����,��d�~OY·�������,�~OY³�����dd,�	����������������������,�
�����������|����������	����)��������!,�)����������	����)��������!�	d����´��������
���������	����	����,�	������������	�������5"�­%��������$	���	����	����)��-
������!"®

âwd� ���� ��d��$��	���)����)���$�����	������	�������)�������������	��!� ­~OY·��dd,
~OY³����®,����������'�������	�����������������������'��������!������������dd"

âË������	��'���������{�������������$�������!����$�'����	��	�$����d��$��	���	�����,
����	!�����������������������d����	�����±��'������	����"�w�������)	��,�������-
d��$��	�����)����!��|�����������)����)��	����d�������d��$��	�����������!����"

7� f�����dd�������'��������!�­)��)�������	���®,������������$	�$���	��d���,�	�������
���)����)��������d��$��	��������"

��5~878�ª
��C8�����78���9 8�4�C�~C�~7�C~584���49��4�C��9��~C��9~��C�9~C��7��988C�4-
ing the refrigerant pipes.
� ��� 4�C� ~C�~7�C~584��7�C��5~C��7��988C�4C�� �76C� 4�C��9��~C��9~� 7��9�C~54-

78��58��4�C��49��£56£C�§�566�£56£C©�7��9�C8��4�C��~C���~C�78�4�C�~C�~7�C~54798
���6C��9�6���C�9�C�C¬4~C�C6���7���7��57~�7���~5 8�78���5��78��4�C��7�C��49
��~�4���C~�9856�78¯�~���C4��

A� �½��)������	$�	���{	�����­Y��	���d��)����®
B� �%�±�����	��	�$�����
C O{����	��������	�	�����­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô,�¶¼�¾��	!

D %������������)���������	��
E «	{"�·µ��
F 1�'��������!�d������	!

²��� �C�58����8�4798�§98��74C��9�7«�54798©�§[7���²��©
§�86���9~��7~��98�74798C~�©

»!����d�����$� ���� d����'��$�����È)	����,�����$!�)����������� )	����� ����)��� ���
µã·µµù��d���������	��)����������"
f������	���d��)�����'�������	)���	����'����	�)�����)�	��!�	�	��	����������������
)���	)���������d�	��%Ë¿%cc��'��)�����	������������½ËY«�)����)����­������®�������
)���������	����d�����������������"
1� ½������������)��)����	�����'��'��������$������{����	��������	�	�����

­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�­%�����®
2 »!�������$�q²Ä±·��������)���������	����d�����������������,���������$!�)������-

�����­)���	���������������	��)����������®�)	�������������	�����'������'"
q²Ä±· q²³ q²´ O���$!�)�����������

Y��	���
d��)���� %Ë

%cc %cc ·µµù
%Ë %cc Ä¸ù
%Ë %Ë ¸µù
%cc %Ë µù�­q���®

²��
�C�756�[�8�4798�

C

B

B

D

E

E

[7���²��

A C D

q²Ç±´ q²Ç±Á %�������������	����
%cc %cc ´ú½���������­Y�d	����������$®
%cc %Ë µú½��������
%Ë %cc ã´ú½��������
%Ë %Ë ãÃú½��������

%�	�$�

%�	�$�

»��'�

»��'�

¾��

¾��



·´

1 2 3 4 5 6

â q���������d��$��	���	�����������$�����Y����'��)���d�����������������"
1� �²����$�d��������¾������½������
f����'���� ���)����)���� ���f»¸�­������	����	��� d��� �������)���������®��d� ���� �������
�����­���±���	�®"
2 ²����	�Y�dd������¾�d��$��	���q!�����É������$����¯���"
¯�� ��� ·Ã� ��d��$��	��� �!������ )	�� ��� )���������� 	�� ���� $����� ����$� ���� ����� «&�
�������)���������"

�94Cª
�8��78�6C�~C�~7�C~584����4C��§4 78�4~7�6C©��4�C~C�7��89�8CC��9�� 7~78� 2.

A %�����������
B w����������
C «	������������)���������
D q�������	����������)���������
E q�	��	���·¼·�­¾�d��$��	���	�������ê�µµ®
F q�����	�������'���­¾�d��$��	���	�������ê�µ·®
G q�����	�������������­¾�d��$��	���	�������ê�µ³®

E q²�·�±�´����Ã

F q²�·�±�´����Ã

G q²�·�±�´����Ã

¢���
��4C���984~96

[7���¢��¢

q²·
c��)������	���

Ñq²·Ò

c��)����
%���	�����	))�����$�����'��)��������$

%Ë %cc

q²·
d��)�����
settings

1 ½��������!�
��d������$ Start Normal

2 Error history
)��	� ½��	� Normal

´ ¾�d��$��	��
�!�����	�-
������������$

q�����$�� d��� �������� ����� 	���������
µ����·¸4

¸
6

f»·

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

f»· f»·

f»Á

f»¸

f»Á

f»¸

f»Á f»Á

f»¸

f»Á f»Á

11

11

22

ON
OFF

ON
OFF

ON
OFF

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

ON
OFF

22

¢��¢���7~��98�74798C~�

¢������7~�49��54C~�(C54�V���
q���������d��$��	���	�����������$�����Y����'��)���d�����������������"

q²·�c��)�����q�����$

q²·�q�����$ ¾�d��$��	���
	������ q²·�q�����$ ¾�d��$��	���

	������
%Ë
%cc µµ

%Ë
%cc µ´

%Ë
%cc µ·

%Ë
%cc µÁ

%Ë
%cc µ³

%Ë
%cc µ¸

�94Cª
5© ���49�¡��874���58��C��988C�4C��
�© 
C6C�4�98C��78�6C��9�C6��9~�566��874��
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Ihr MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC-Produkt wurde unter Einsatz von qualitativ hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten konstruiert und gefertigt, die für 
Recycling geeignet sind.
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass elektrische und elektronische Geräte am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer von Hausmüll getrennt zu entsorgen sind.
Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät bei Ihrer kommunalen Sammelstelle oder im örtlichen Recycling-Zentrum.
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Bitte helfen Sie uns, die Umwelt zu erhalten, in der wir leben!
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Erläutern Sie dem Kunden nach Abschluss der Installationsarbeiten die “Sicher-
heitsvorkehrungen” sowie die Nutzung und Wartung der Anlage entsprechend den 
Informationen in der Bedienungsanleitung und führen Sie einen Testlauf durch, 
um sicherzustellen, dass die Anlage ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Geben Sie dem 
Benutzer sowohl die Installations- als auch die Bedienungsanleitung zur Aufbe-
wahrung. Diese Anleitungen sind auch den nachfolgenden Besitzern der Anlage 
weiterzugeben.

  : Verweist auf einen Teil der Anlage, der geerdet werden muss.
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Modelle
A Länge Rohrleitung 

(eine Richtung) B Höhenunterschied
C Zahl der Krümmer 

(eine Richtung)

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m Max. 15
SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m Max. 15
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D Innenanlage
E Außenanlage
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- Ersetzen Sie die vorhandenen Konusmuttern, und weiten Sie die zur Aufweitung 
bestimmten Bereiche erneut auf.

- Verwenden Sie keine dünnen Rohre. (Siehe 4.1.)
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Werkzeuge (für R410A)

Kaliber des Rohrverteilers Aufweitungswerkzeug

Füllschlauch Lehre für die Größenanpassung

Gasleckdetektor Netzteil der Vakuumpumpe

Drehmomentschlüssel Elektronische Kältemittelfüllstandsan-
zeige
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Bei den auf der linken Seite dargestellten Teilen handelt es sich um Zubehör dieser 
Anlage, das an der Innenseite der Bedienungsplatte befestigt ist.
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Ì� #�������� q�� &�d�������$�����, ��� �������� q�����������	����$ ���� 	������
Hitzequellen ausgesetzt sind.

Ì� ²����� q�� ��� &�d�������$���� ��, �	�� ��� ��� &��	$� 	��$������ É�����)��
die Nachbarschaft nicht stören.

Ì� ²����� q�� ��� &�d�������$���� ��, �	�� ��� Ë���	��)����� ��� ��� #����$��$ ���
Rohre zur Innenanlage einfach zu bewerkstelligen sind.

Ì� #�������� q�� &�d�������$�����, 	� ����� ����U����)�� É	�� 	��������, ���$�������
werden, ausströmen oder sich ansammeln.

Ì� »�	)���� q��, �	�� ��� »������ ��� &��	$� ²	���� ������������d�� �	��"
Ì� ²����� q�� ����� '		$���)���� &�d�������$����, ��� ��� É�'�)�� ��� ��� q)�'��-

gungen der Anlage gewachsen ist.
Ì� #�������� q�� &�d�������$�����, 	� ����� ��� &��	$� ��� q)���� ����)�� '�����

kann. In Gegenden, in denen mit schwerem Schnellfall zu rechnen ist, müssen spezielle 
Vorkehrungen getroffen werden, wie die Wahl eines höheren Aufstellungsorts oder die 
Montage einer Abdeckhaube vor der Öffnung für die Luftansaugung, um zu vermeiden, 
dass Schnee die Luftansaugung blockiert oder direkt hineingeblasen wird. Dadurch kann 
der Luftstrom vermindert und so Fehlfunktionen verursacht werden.

Ì Vermeiden Sie Aufstellungsorte, die Öl, Dampf oder Schwefelgas ausgesetzt sind.
Ì Benutzen Sie zum Transport der Außenanlage die vier Tragegriffe. Wenn die Anlage an der 

Unterseite getragen wird, besteht die Gefahr, dass Hände oder Finger gequetscht werden.

����� ��ÇC8�5ÇC §��ÇC85865�C© §[7�� ���©

��®�� [~C7~5�� �Ä~ $C6Ä�4�8� �8� $C�7C8�8�
��®�¢�� ����4C66�8� 58  78�58�Å667�C8 ����4C66�8��9~4C8
Bei Anbringung der Außenanlage auf dem Dach oder einem anderen, nicht vor Wind
geschützten Ort, richten Sie die Luftaustrittsöffnung so aus, dass sie nicht unmittelbar star-
kem Wind ausgesetzt ist. Wenn starker Wind direkt in die Luftaustrittsöffnung bläst, kann
dadurch der normale Luftstrom beeinträchtigt werden und so Fehlfunktionen entstehen.
w� c��$����� ���$�� ���� »�������� #��������$�� $�$�� ��	���� ²������Í���"
1 Richten Sie die Luftaustrittsöffnung mit einem Abstand von etwa 50 cm auf die 

nächstgelegene Wand aus. (Fig. 2-3)
2 Installieren Sie eine als Sonderzubehör erhältliche Luftauslassführung, wenn die 

Anlage an einem Aufstellort installiert ist, an dem die Gefahr besteht, dass starker 
Wind direkt in die Luftaustrittsöffnung bläst. (Fig. 2-4)
A Luftauslassschutzführung

3 Bringen Sie die Anlage so an, dass die Abluft aus der Luftaustrittsöffnung im rechten
Winkel zu derjenigen Richtung geführt wird, aus der saisonal bedingt starker Wind 
bläst. (Fig. 2-5)
B Windrichtung

��®��� �8�456654798 C78C~ C78­C68C8 ��ÇC85865�C §
7C�C 6C4­4C 
C74C©
Die folgenden Mindestabmessungen gelten, außer für Max., was für Maximalab-
messungen steht, wie angezeigt.
In jedem Einzelfall die jeweiligen Zahlenangaben beachten.
1 Hindernisse nur auf der Rückseite (Fig. 2-6)
2 Hindernisse nur auf der Rück- und Oberseite (Fig. 2-7)
3 Hindernisse nur auf der Rückseite und auf beiden Seiten (Fig. 2-8)
4 Hindernisse nur auf der Vorderseite (Fig. 2-9)

* Bei Verwendung als Sonderzubehör erhältlichen Luftauslassführung muss der Freiraum
500 mm betragen.

5 Hindernisse nur auf der Vorder- und Rückseite (Fig. 2-10)
* Bei Verwendung als Sonderzubehör erhältlichen Luftauslassführung muss der Freiraum

500 mm oder mehr betragen.
6 Hindernisse nur auf der Rückseite, beiden Seiten und der Oberseite (Fig. 2-11)

Ì� q����� q�� ����� 	�� q����������V� ��������)��� ~�d�	���	��dU����$�� �	�� ���, ���
Luftstrom nach oben umzuleiten.

��®��� �8�456654798 �C�~C~C~ ��ÇC85865�C8 §
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Zwischen den Geräten einen Abstand von mindestens 10 mm einräumen.
1 Hindernisse nur auf der Rückseite (Fig. 2-12)
2 Hindernisse nur auf der Rück- und Oberseite (Fig. 2-13)

Ì� O� �U�d�� ��)�� ���� 	�� ����&��	$�� ��������	���� ����	������ '�����" ~	���� q�� ��������)�
einen Freiraum wie dargestellt.

Ì� q����� q�� ����� 	�� q����������V� ��������)��� ~�d�	���	��dU����$�� �	�� ���, ���
Luftstrom nach oben umzuleiten.

3 Hindernisse nur auf der Vorderseite (Fig. 2-14)
* Bei Verwendung als Sonderzubehör erhältlichen Luftauslassführung muss der Freiraum

1000 mm betragen.
4 Hindernisse nur auf der Vorder- und Rückseite (Fig. 2-15)

* Bei Verwendung als Sonderzubehör erhältlichen Luftauslassführung muss der Freiraum
1000 mm betragen.

5 Einzelanlagen in paralleler Anordnung (Fig. 2-16)
* Bei Verwendung als Sonderzubehör erhältlichen Luftauslassführung zur Umleitung des

Luftstroms nach oben muss der Freiraum mindestens 1000 mm betragen.
6 Mehrfachanlagen in paralleler Anordnung (Fig. 2-17)

* Bei Verwendung als Sonderzubehör erhältlichen Luftauslassführung zur Umleitung des
Luftstroms nach oben muss der Freiraum mindestens 1500 mm betragen.

7 Anlagen in gestapelter Anordnung (Fig. 2-18)
Ì� O� �V���� �	{��	� �'�� &��	$�� U������	���� $���	���� '�����"
Ì� O� �U�d�� ��)�� ���� 	�� �'�� &��	$����	��� ��������	���� ����	������ '�����" ~	���� q��

zusätzlich einen Freiraum wie dargestellt.
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��4C� 58�C�C�C8C8 �Å64C�744C6�
�Ä�~4 ­� �C��587���C� �C~�5�C8� C78C~ [C�6��8�4798 �C� 
��4C�� 9�C~ C78C~
$C���Å�7��8� �C� *C~Å4�� �� ���67���4C8 [566 �588 �7C C78 ��� C~ 7C�C8�C�
(78�C~87� �Ä~ �7C ���~C��4C~�564�8� �C~ V~9���4�7��C~�C74 �5~�4C66C8�

Rohrgröße (mm) ø6,35 ø9,52 ø12,7 ø15,88 ø19,05 ø22,2 ø25,4 ø28,58
Stärke (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

� �C~ C8�C8 
7C �C78C �Ä88C~C8 �9�~C 56� 9�C8 58�C�C�C8�
� �C~ C8�C8 
7C ¢�� (� 9�C~ (��9�~C�  C88 �C~ ��~���C��C~ ¢²��¶ �� 9�C~

�C�~ �C4~Å�4�

Ì� Y�� &��	$� ����� 	�d d�����, ������ %���Í�)�� 	�d�������, �� ¾	����$�����)��
beim Betrieb zu vermeiden. (Fig. 3-1)

Ñq����È�	������ ��� c���	�����Ò
Fundamentschraube M10 (3/8")
Betondicke 120 mm
Schraubenlänge 70 mm
Tragfähigkeit 320 kg

Ì� #��$�'������, �	�� ��� ~��$� ��� c���	����	�����)��	��� ������	�� ��� ´µ ��
von der Unterseite der Bodenplatte liegt.

Ì� Y�� »������	��� ��� &��	$� ��� Á «·µ c���	����	���������� 	� ��	$d���$��
Stellen sichern.

�8�456654798 �C~ ��ÇC85865�C
Ì� Y�� O���Ud���$�Vdd���$ �	�d ��)�� ���)����� '�����" ²��� ��� O���Ud���$�Vdd���$
blockiert ist, wird der Betrieb behindert, und es besteht die Gefahr des Ausfalls der 
Anlage.

Ì� #��'����� q�� ��� ��� w���	��	���� ��� &��	$� ��������)� ��� &��	$���������	���
bei Bedarf die Installationsöffnungen auf der Rückseite der Anlage zum Befestigen
von Elektroleitungen usw. Verwenden Sie zum Installieren vor Ort Blechschrauben
(ø 5 × 15 mm oder weniger).

�5~8�8�ª
�� �7C �865�C ���� �7��C~ 58 C78C� $5�4C76 78�45667C~4  C~�C8� �5� �5� *C 7��4

�C~ �865�C 4~5�C8 �588� �C88 �7C �865�C 58 C78C� ­� ��� 5��C8 $5�4C76
�C�C�47�4  7~�� �C�4C�4 �7C *C�5�~� �5�� �7C �C~5��Å664 �8� 
5�����Å�C8 9�C~
�C~6C4­�8�C8 £C~�~�5��4�

�� �7C �865�C ���� C84��~C��C8� �C~ �8 C7��8�C8 78�45667C~4  C~�C8� �� �5�

��5�C8�~7�7�9 �C7 !~��C�C8� 
57��8C8 9�C~ �45~�C8 �78�C8 ­� �787�7C~C8�
!78 �56��� 78�45667C~4C� *C~Å4 �588 �C~5��566C8 �8� 
5�����Å�C8 9�C~ �C~6C4-
­�8�C8 £C~�~�5��C8�

®� �8�456654798 �C~ �Å64C�744C6~9�~6C74�8�
®�¢���9~�7��4��5Ç85��C8 �C7 *C~Å4C8� 78 �C8C8 �5�

�Å64C�744C6 �®¢�� £C~ C8�C4  7~�
�� "C�C8 
7C �����8744 ¢�¶ �Ä~ �9~�7��4��5Ç85��C8 �Ä~ �C8 !78�54­ C78C~

��ÇC85865�C �74 �C� �Å64C�744C6 �®¢���
�� 
~5�C8 
7C C78C �6C78C 	C8�C !�4C~Æ6�!4�C~Æ6 9�C~ �6��6�C8­96 56� �Å64C�74-

4C6Æ6 5�� �7C �98��58���6Ä��C 5���
�� �C~ C8�C8 
7C ­�~ �C~�78��8� �C~ �Å64C�744C6~9�~6C74�8�C8 �Ä~ 85�469�C

�9�~C 5�� ����C~ �8� ����C~6C�7C~�8�C8 ����C~�V�9���9~ �¢���� �C~ C8-
�C8 
7C �Å64C�744C6~9�~C �74 
4Å~�C8  7C 78 �C~ �96�C8�C8 
5�C66C 58�C-
�C�C8� �C~�C 7��C~8 
7C �7��� �5�� �7C �9�~C £98 788C8 �5��C~ �78� �8�
�C78C ���Å�67��C8 �C~�8~C787��8�  7C 
�� C�C6£C~�78��8�C8� �¬7�54798�-
�744C6� [~C���Æ~�C~ 9�C~ 
45�� C84�564C8�
�C~ C8�C8 
7C ­�� (5~46Æ4C8 �C~ �9�~6C74�8�C8 5�����67CÇ67�� 87��49¬7�7C-
~C8�C� (5~4694� 58�C~C8�566�  7~� �C~ �9��~C��9~ �C���Å�7�4�

A M10 (3/8”) Schraube
B Bodenplatte
C So lang wie möglich.
D Entlüftungsöffnung
E Tief in den Grund einsetzen

[7�� ��¢
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Ì� ²��� �� z	���� ��������)�� ���d������� ���'����� '�����, c�U���$�����± ���
Gasrohre mit im Handel erhältlichem Isoliermaterial (Hitzebeständig bis 100°C und
mehr, Stärke 12 mm oder mehr) umwickeln.

Ì q������ q�� ��)���, �	�� ��� É	�������$�� ��� ~�����$�� ��� ÍU���$�� �����������
mit einem separaten Wärmeschutz versehen werden.

Ì� Y�� �� ��� &��	$� ��È����)��� f���� ��� &��	������� ������� ��� w�������	����	� 	��
q)�	�����dd ­�����È�)��� É�'�)�� µ,µ´, Y�)�� Ç �� ���� �������® ��'�)���� '�����"

Ì� #�� ��� &������� ��� ����������� ���� �U��� q)��)�� �����������±�� 	�d �	� ¾���
��� 	�d ��� %���Í�)�� ��� q����� 	� ��� Ë	�������� 	�d��	$��" A

Ì� «�� ³ q)��	�����)��U����� ��� ¾���������$�	��)��U��� d��� 	�������" B
Ì� Ë	)� #���	��� ��� &��)��U��� ����� ��� ����� ~�)��������� ���� q��d���	�$�

auf Gasaustritt untersuchen. 
Ì� f�	$�� q�� ������	�)�����V� 	�d ��� $��	��� �����	�Í	$�Í�)�� 	�d" C
Ì� Y�� ������������ dU� ��� �	)��������� ¾���$�Vx� ���'�����" D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
Gasseite Rohrgröße (mm) [15,88 [25,4

Flüssigkeitsseite Rohrgröße (mm) [9,52 [12,7

Ì� &)���� q�� ���� »��$�� ��� ¾���� ���$d����$ �	�	�d, ��� ��)�� �� ������)���"
Biegungsradien von 100 mm bis 150 mm sind ausreichend.

Ì� &)���� q�� �	�	�d, �	�� ��� ¾���� ������ ����	�� ��� ��� ���������� �	���"
Andernfalls könnten unnormale Geräusche oder Schwingungen auftreten.

1 Die Rohre müssen ausgehend von der Innenanlage miteinander verbunden werden.
Die Konusmuttern müssen mit einem Drehmomentschlüssel festgezogen werden.

2 Weiten Sie die Flüssigkeits- und Gasrohre auf, und tragen Sie etwas Kältemittelöl 
auf (Vor Ort aufzutragen). 

Ì� ²��� ����	�� ¾�����)����$�� ���'����� '�����, ��	)���� q�� f	����� · ���
Aufweiten von Rohren für Kältemittel R410A.
Die Abmessungen A können mit einem Messgerät zur Größenanpassung überprüft werden.

A (Fig. 4-1)
Kupferrohr Außendurchmesser

(mm)
Aufweitungsabmessungen

øA Abmessungen (mm)
ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6
ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Fig. 4-1)
Kupferrohr 

Außendurchmesser (mm)( )
Konusmutter

Außendurchmesser (mm)( )
Anzugsdrehmoment

(N·m)( )
ø6,35 17 14 - 18
ø6,35 22 34 - 42
ø9,52 22 34 - 42
ø12,7 26 49 - 61
ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82
ø15,88 36 100 - 120
ø19,05 36 100 - 120

[7�� ®��

Tabelle 1 (Fig. 4-2)

Kupferrohr 
Außendurchmesser 

(mm)

A (mm)
Aufweitungswerkzeug für R410A Aufweitungswerkzeug für 

R22·R407C
Kupplungsbauweisepp g

ø6,35 (1/4") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø9,52 (3/8") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø12,7 (1/2") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

ø15,88 (5/8") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø19,05 (3/4") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um die Rohrleitungen der Gasseite anzuschließen. 
    (Fig. 4-3) (SHW230)
1 Löten Sie das beiliegende Verbindungsrohr E mit bauseits vorhandenem, oxida-

tionsfreien Lötmaterial zwischen Außengerät und der Hausrohrleitung C ein.
2 Verbinden Sie das Verbindungsrohr E mit dem Absperrventil auf der Gasseite.

Verwenden Sie zwei Gabelschlüssel zum Anziehen der Konusmutter.
* Wenn die Reihenfolge vertauscht wird, tritt Kältemittel aus, da Bauteile durch die 
Hitze beim Löten beschädigt werden.

®� �8�456654798 �C~ �Å64C�744C6~9�~6C74�8�

[7�� ®�®

®��� �Å64C�744C6~9�~6C74�8� §[7�� ®�®©
Das Wartungspult D (3 Schrauben) und die vordere Leitungsabdeckung A (2 Schrau-
ben) sowie die rückwärtige Leitungsabdeckung B (2 Schrauben: SHW80 - 140) (4 
Schrauben: SHW230) abnehmen.
1 Die Verbindungen der Kältemittelrohrleitungen für die Innen-/Außenanlage aus-

führen, wenn das Absperrventil der Außenanlage vollständig geschlossen ist.
2 Luftreinigung unter Vakuum vom Innenaggregat und dem Rohrleitungsanschluss aus.
3 Kontrollieren Sie nach dem Anschließen der Kältemittelrohrleitungen die ange-

schlossenen Rohre und die Innenanlage auf Gasaustritt. (Siehe 4.4. Verfahren 
zum Prüfen der Rohre auf Dichtigkeit.)

4 Eine Hochleistungs-Vakuumpumpe wird an der Wartungseinheit des Sperrventils 
verwendet, um ein Vakuum für eine geeignete Zeit (mindestens eine Stunde zu 
erzeugen, nachdem -101 kPa (5 Torr)) erreicht sind, um das Rohrinnere vakuumzu-
trocknen. Prüfen Sie immer die Stärke des Vakuums am Kaliber des Rohrverteilers.
Wenn Feuchtigkeit im Rohr verbleibt, wird die erforderliche Stärke des Vakuums 
bei kurzer Vakuumanwendung manchmal nicht erreicht. 
Nach der Vakuumtrocknung öffnen Sie die Sperrventile vollständig (sowohl für 
Kältemittel als auch für Gas) für das Außengerät. Auf diese Weise werden die Kälte-
mittelleitungen von Innen- und Außengeräten vollständig miteinander verbunden. 
Ì� ²��� �	� #	�������)���� ��)�� 	��|�	� ���)�$�dU��� '���, ���������� ~�d�

und Wasserdampf in den Kühlkreisen und können einen anormalen Anstieg 
des Überdrucks, einen anormalen Abfall des Unterdrucks, Zersetzung des 
Kältemaschinenöls aufgrund von Feuchtigkeit usw. verursachen.

Ì� ²��� ��� q����������� $��)������� ������� ��� ��� &��	$� ��������� '���,
werden Kompressor und Steuerventile beschädigt.

Ì� q�)��� q�� �	)� #���	��� ��� &��)��U��� ��� ����� É	�	����������Ud$���� ����
Seifenlauge nach Gasaustritt an den Rohrverbindungsstellen der Außenanlage.

Ì� #������$�� q�� ��� ~�d� 	�� ��� �����������������$�� ��)�� ��� ��� �����������
aus der Anlage.

Ì� °����� q�� �	)� »�����$��$ ��� #������������� ��� #������	���� ��� ���
vorgeschriebenen Drehmoment an: 20 bis 25 N·m (200 bis 250 kgf·cm).
Wird es versäumt, die Kappen wieder aufzusetzen und anzuziehen, tritt 
möglicherweise Kältemittel aus. Achten Sie auch darauf, die Innenseiten der 
Ventilkappen nicht zu beschädigen, da sie als Dichtung zur Verhinderung von 
Kältemittelaustritt dienen.

5 Dichten Sie die Seiten der Wärmeisolierung um die Leitungsanschlüsse herum mit 
einem Dichtungsmittel ab, um zu verhindern, dass Wasser in die Wärmeisolierung
eindringt.

[7�� ®��

A Abmessungen der Aufweitungsschnitte
B Anzugsdrehmoment für die Konusmutter

A Schneidwerkzeug
B Kupferrohr

A Vordere Leitungsabdeckung
B Leitungsabdeckung
C Absperrventil
D Wartungspult
E Radius der Biegung : 100 mm - 150 mm

A Absperrventil
B  Abdichtungsbereich
C Hausrohrleitung
D Maulschlüsselbereich
E Verbindungsrohr
F Rohrisolierung

øA

45°± 2 °
90

° 
± 

0,
5°

R0,4 - R0,8

A B

C

D[7�� ®�¢



Modell Zulässige Rohr-
länge

Zulässige vertikale 
Differenz

Zusätzliche Kältemittelfüllmenge

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

Modell Zulässige Rohr-
länge

Zulässige vertikale 
Differenz

Zusätzliche Kältemittelfüllmenge

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg
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(1) Schließen Sie die Prüfwerkzeuge an.
Ì� #��$�'������ q�� ��)�, �	�� ��� q�����������AB geschlossen sind und öffnen

Sie sie nicht.
Ì� »	��� q�� U��� ��� ²	����$�������� C des Flüssigkeitssperrventils A Druck 

in den Kältemittelleitungen auf.
(2) Bauen Sie den Druck nicht sofort auf den angegebenen Wert auf, sondern erhöhen

Sie ihn nach und nach.
1 Bauen Sie einen Druck von 0,5 MPa (5 kgf/cm2G) auf, warten Sie fünf Minuten, 

und vergewissern Sie sich dann, dass der Druck nicht abfällt.
2 Bauen Sie einen Druck von 1,5 MPa (15 kgf/cm2G) auf, warten Sie fünf Minuten, 

und vergewissern Sie sich dann, dass der Druck nicht abfällt.
3 Bauen Sie einen Druck von 4,15 MPa (41,5 kgf/cm2G) auf und messen Sie

Umgebungstemperatur und Kältemitteldruck.
(3) Wenn der angegebene Druck einen Tag lang gehalten wird und nicht abfällt, haben

die Rohre den Test bestanden, und es entweicht keine Luft.
Ì Wenn sich die Umgebungstemperatur um 1°C ändert, ändert sich dabei der Druck 

um etwa 0,01 MPa (0,1 kgf/cm2G). Nehmen Sie die erforderlichen Korrekturen vor.
(4) Wenn der Druck in den Schritten (2) oder (3) abfällt, entweicht Gas. Suchen Sie 

nach der Gasaustrittsstelle.

®�¶� �C~�5�~C8 ­�� \��8C8 �C� ����C~~£C8476�
Die Öffnungsmethode des Sperrventils variiert je nach Typ des Außengerätes. Ver-
wenden Sie die jeweilige Methode zum Öffnen der Sperrventile.
(1) Gasseite (Fig. 4-6)

1 Entfernen Sie die Kappe, ziehen Sie den Griff zu sich und drehen ihn zum 
Öffnen 1/4 Drehung nach links.

2 Prüfen Sie, ob das Absperrventil vollständig geöffnet ist, drücken Sie den Griff 
zurück und setzen Sie dann die Kappe wieder auf und schrauben sie fest.

(2) Flüssigkeitsseite (Fig. 4-7)
1 Entfernen Sie die Kappe und drehen Sie die Ventilstange mit einem 4 mm-

Sechskantschlüssel bis zum Anschlag gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Hören Sie 
auf zu drehen, wenn der Anschlag erreicht ist.
(ø 9,52: Etwa 10 Umdrehungen)

2 Prüfen Sie, ob das Absperrventil vollständig geöffnet ist, drücken Sie den Griff 
zurück und setzen Sie dann die Kappe wieder auf und schrauben sie fest.

Kältemittelrohre haben eine Schutzumwicklung
Ì� Die Rohre können vor oder nach dem Anschließen bis zu einem Durchmesser von ø90

mit einer Schutzumwicklung versehen werden. Schneiden Sie das Loch zum Ausbrechen 
in der Rohrabdeckung entlang der Einkerbung aus, und umwickeln Sie die Rohre.

Rohreingangsöffnung
Ì� Y�)���� q�� ��� ¾�������	�� �� ��� ¾���� ����� ��� Y�)���	��� ���� q�	)����,

so dass keine Zwischenräume mehr vorhanden sind.
(Wenn die Zwischenräume nicht abgedichtet sind, ist kein ausreichender Lärmschutz 
gegeben oder Wasser und Schmutz dringen in die Anlage ein und können ihren 
Ausfall verursachen.)

�9~�7��4��5Ç85��C8 �C7 �C~ C8��8� �C� [Ä66£C8476� §[7�� ®�¹©
Den Ausgang der Wartungseinheit bei der Installation nicht zu fest anziehen, da sich g g g ,
andernfalls der Ventileinsatz verformen und lösen kann, so dass Gas entweichen ,
kann.
Wenn Bereich B in die gewünschte Position gebracht ist, nur den Bereich A drehen 
und festziehen.
Die Bereiche A und B nicht weitere gegeneinander anziehen, wenn Bereich A
festgezogen ist.

�5~8�8�ª
Schließen Sie die Kältemittelleitungen beim Installieren des Geräts fest an,
bevor Sie den Kompressor einschalten.

®�¡� ,��5�C £98 �Å64C�744C6
Ì� O��� ��������)�� cU����$ ��� ��� ������ &��	$� ��)�� ��d�������)�, '��� ��� ¾���länge 

30 m nicht überschreitet.
Ì Wenn die Länge der Rohrleitung 30 m überschreitet, zusätzliches Kältemittel R410A 

gemäß zulässiger Rohrlängenangabe in der Tabelle unten in die Anlage einfüllen.
* Füllen Sie bei ausgeschalteter Anlage diese durch das Flüssigkeitssperrventil

mit weiterem Kältemittel, nachdem in den Rohrverlängerungen und der Innen-
anlage ein Vakuum erzeugt wurde.
Wenn die Anlage läuft, füllen Sie über das Absperrventil mittels eines Sicherheitsfüllers
Kältemittel nach. Kältemittel darf nicht direkt in das Absperrventil eingefüllt werden.

* Vermerken Sie nach dem Füllen der Anlage mit Kältemittel die hinzugefügte 
Kältemittelmenge auf dem (an der Anlage angebrachten) Wartungsaufkleber.

� ²������ w�d���	������ È���� q�� �� &��)����� ¹·"¸" O���	�� ����� &�x��	��	$�
mit dem Kältemittel R410A”.

Ì� É���� q�� ��� ��� w���	��	���� ��� �������� &��	$�� ���$d����$ ���" O�� &��)�����
an die falsche Innenanlage kann zu abnorm hohem Druck führen und die Leistung 
der Anlage stark beeinträchtigen.

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

A� &������������ Ñc�U���$����������Ò
B� &������������ ÑÉ	������Ò
C Ausgang der Wartungseinheit
D Abschnitt öffnen/schließen
E Hausrohrleitung

F Versiegelt wie auf der Gasseite
G Rohrabdeckung
H Hier keinen Schraubenschlüssel verwen-

den.Es kann Austritt von Kältemittel zur 
Folge haben.

I Hier 2 Schraubenschlüssel verwenden.

A Ventil
B Anlagenseite
C Handgriff
D Kappe
E Hausrohrleitungsseite
F Rohrabdeckung
G Ausgang der Wartungseinheit
H Schraubenschlüsselöffnung

I Maulschlüsselbereich
(Setzen Sie Maulschlüssel nur in diesem Be-
reich an. Anderenfalls können Kühlmittellecks 
entstehen.)

J Abdichtungsbereich
(Dichten Sie das Ende des Rohrisolierungs-
materials im Rohranschlussbereich mit
einem geeigneten Material Ihrer Wahl ab, so
dass kein Wasser in das Isolierungsmaterial
eindringen kann.)

* Die Abbildung links ist nur ein
Beispiel. Die Form des Absperr-
ventils, die Position des Ausgangs
der Wartungseinheit etc. können
modellabhängig abweichen.

* Nur Bereich A drehen.
(Die Bereiche A und B nicht 
weitere gegeneinander anziehen.)

C Füllschlauch
D Ausgang der Wartungseinheit

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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Ì� »�	)���� q�� �	� d��$���� c������	$�	��, �� �� ����)������, �� ����	����� ¾���� ���'����� '����� �V���� ��� �� ��� #��'�����$ ����� c��������)����� ��d�������)� ���"
Ì� ²��� ��� Y��)������� ��� ����	������ ¾���� ��� 	�$�$������ Y��)������� 	�'��)��, ����� q�� �� ��� ��)����)��� Y	��� �	)�, �� ��)�����$����, �	�� ���
Rohre verwendet werden können.

éé

éé

éé

éé

éé

éé éé

1 Innenanlage
2 Außenanlage
3 Hauptrohrleitungen
4 Abzweigrohrleitungen
5 Mehrfachverteilerrohr
    (als Sonderzubehör
    erhältlich)

AAußenanlage : SHW230 A: ø9,52 ...... 65 m
Wasserwärmetauscher 1 B: ø9,52 ...... 5 m
Wasserwärmetauscher 2 C: ø9,52 ...... 5 m
Wasserwärmetauscher 3 D: ø9,52 ...... 5 m

Hauptrohrleitungen ø9,52 sind A = 65 m
AAbzweigrohrleitungen ø9,52 sind B + C + D = 15 m
Daher beträgt die zusätzliche Füllmenge: 65 × 0,14 + 15 × 0,05 -4,3=5,6 (kg)
(Bruchteile werden aufgerundet)

Messen Sie die Stärke des vorhandenen 
Rohres und kontrollieren Sie es auf Beschä-
digungen.

�7C 
4Å~�C �C� £9~�58�C8C8 �9�~C�
C84��~7��4 �C8 4C��87���C8 �54C8� �8�
�7C �9�~C �78� 87��4 �C���Å�7�4�

�7C 
4Å~�C �C� £9~�58�C8C8 �9�~C�
C84��~7��4 87��4 �C8 4C��87���C8 �54C8�
9�C~ �7C �9�~C �78� �C���Å�7�4�

Kontrollieren Sie, ob die vorhandene Außenanlage funktioniert.

Pumpen Sie nach einem Betrieb des Kühlsys-
tems von etwa 30 Minuten das Kältemittel ab.

Trennen Sie die vorhandene Außenanlage von
den Rohren.

Die vorhandenen Rohre können nicht weiterver-
wendet werden. Verwenden Sie neue Rohre.

Schließen Sie die neue Außenanlage an.

Führen Sie Prüfung auf Luftdichtheit, Saugluft
Ausblasen, ggf. zusätzliche Füllung mit Kälte-
mittel und Prüfung auf Gasdichtheit durch.

* Wenn die vorhandene Außenanlage nicht 
funktioniert, verwenden Sie zum Sammeln des 
Kältemittels eine Kältemittelsammelvorrichtung.

* Wenn vorhandene Rohre für Gas bei Ölwärme-
pumpanlagen verwendet wurden.

Testlauf

* Siehe 8.2.

[7�� ®�²
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¶� �C~~9�~�8� �C~ �~Å85�C

�~Å85�C~9�~58���6��� �C~ ��ÇC85865�C
Die Serie PUHZ-SHW kann aufgrund von Fernkältevorgaben nicht an ein Dränagerohr angeschlossen werden.

ÑÉ������ dU� #����$��$ ��� ���������������������$��Ò

A Innenanlage
B Außenanlage
C Mehrfachverteilerrohr (als

Sonderzubehör erhältlich)
D Höhenunterschied (Innenanla-

ge-Außenanlage) Max. 30 m
E Höhenunterschied (Innenanla-

ge-Innenanlage) Max. 1 m
AA: Hauptrohrleitungen
B, C: Abzweigrohrleitungen

Max. 20 m

®�¹� [Ä~ �9��C6���~C7�5�����7C~�5���9��7854798
§[7�� ®�¢�© §8�~ �Ä~ �67�55865�C8©

Ì� »�� #��'�����$ ������ &��	$� 	�� c¾OwO¾ �%«»wËwO¾fO¾ «Oz¾c&½z±&�-
lage, die Kältemittelrohrleitung unter Berücksichtigung der in der Zeichnung links 
angegebenen Einschränkungen installieren. Wenn darüber hinaus die Beschrän-
kungen wahrscheinlich überschritten werden oder wenn wahrscheinlich Kombi-

rnationen von Innen- und Außenanlagen entstehen werden, die Einzelheiten über 
die Installation den Installationsanweisungen für die Innenanlage entnehmen.

Außenanlage
Zulässige

Gesamtrohrleitungslänge
A+B+C

Rohrlänge
ohne Füllung

A+B+C
SHW112, 140 75 m oder weniger 30 m oder weniger

SHW230 80 m oder weniger 30 m oder weniger

Außenanlage |B-C| Zahl der Krümmer
SHW112, 140, 230 8 m oder weniger Innerhalb 15

µ� !6C�4~95~�C74C8

µ�¢� ��ÇC85865�C §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 Die Bedienungsplatte abnehmen.
2 Die Kabel gemäß der Fig. 7-1 und der Fig. 7-2 verdrahten.

[7�� µ��

(78 C7�ª� �C88 �5� 
���4­�6C�� 5� 
��564�5�4C8 ­�~ $C�7C8�8� �8� �5~-
4�8� C84�C~84  �~�C� �5�Ä~ �9~�C8� �5�� C�  7C�C~ 58�C�~5��4  7~��

�9~�7��4ª
!78�5� �C~ ��"C74�8� �7��C~�4C66C8� ��8C ��"C74�8� �Æ88C8 
��Å�C8 58 �C~
�865�C 5��4~C4C8�

A Innenanlage
BAußenanlage
CFernbedienung
DHauptschalter 

(Unterbrecher)
EErdung

Für Netzanschluss
Für Netzan-
schluss

F Klemmleiste
G Anschlussklemmblock Innen-/Außenanlage (S1, S2, S3)
H Wartungspult
I Klemme
J Erdungsklemme
* Die Kabel so verdrahten, dass sie weder die Mitte der Bedienungsplatte noch die Gasarmatur berühren.

qz²··³, ·Áµ ¼ &ë»ë½ ï Ä¸ �
qz²³´µ ¼ &ë»ë½ ï Åµ �

¡� �5��C~£C~~9�~�8� §8�~ �Ä~ "��4��5��C~��Å~�C����C©

	787�56C �5��C~�C8�C
Die folgende Wassermenge ist für den Wasserkreislauf erforderlich.

Ergreifen Sie unbedingt Gefrierschutzmaßnahmen wie etwa die Anwendung einer Gefrierschutzlösung, wenn Sie das Gerät bei niedrigen Umgebungstemperaturen (unter 
0 °C) im Kühlbetrieb verwenden.

Modell Minimale Wassermenge (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

[7�� ®�¢�

C

[7�� µ�¢

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

E
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���69��C8 �78�� £C~�~5�4C8 
7C �7C "C74C~�6544C C78C~ �C~ �88C85865�C8 �74
�C~ ��ÇC85865�C §
¢� 
�� 
�©�

!� 7�4 87��4 �Æ�67��� �7C "C74C~�6544C8 �C�~C~C~ �88C85865�C8 58 �7C ��ÇC8-
5865�C 58­����67CÇC8�

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y
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µ��� !6C�4~7���C [C6�£C~�~5�4�8�
Außenanlage Modell SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Außenanlage Stromversorgung
~/N (Eine), 

50 Hz, 230 V
~/N (Eine), 

50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (3Ph 4-adrig), 

50 Hz, 400 V
3N~ (3Ph 4-adrig),

 50 Hz, 400 V
Eingangsstromstärke der Außenanlage Hauptschalter (Unterbrecher) *1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A
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(m
m2 ) Außenanlage Stromversorgung 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1,5 5 × Min. 4

Innenanlage-Außenanlage *2 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar)
Kabellänge 50m:3×4 (Polar)/Kabellän-

ge 80m:3×6 (Polar)
Erdungsleitung der Innen-/Außenanlage *2 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 2,5
Fernbedienung-Innenanlage *3 2 × 0,3 (Nicht polar) 2 × 0,3 (Nicht polar) 2 × 0,3 (Nicht polar) 2 × 0,3 (Nicht polar)
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nn
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s Außenanlage L-N (Eine)

Außenanlage L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3 Phasen)g ( )
*4 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC

Innenanlage-Außenanlage S1-S2 *4 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC

Innenanlage-Außenanlage S2-S3 *4 24 V DC 24 V DC 24 V DC 24 V DC

Fernbedienung-Innenanlage *4 12 V DC 12 V DC 12 V DC 12 V DC

*1. An jedem der einzelnen Pole einen Erdschlussunterbrecher (NV) mit einem Kontaktabstand von mindestens 3,0 mm einsetzen.
Darauf achten, dass der Stromunterbrecher mit harmonischen Oberschwingungen kompatibel ist.
Stets einen Stromunterbrecher verwenden, der mit harmonischen Oberschwingungen kompatibel ist, da dieses Gerät einen Umwandler besitzt.
Wird ein ungeeigneter Unterbrecher verwendet, kann dies zu einem mangelhaften Betrieb des Umwandlers führen.

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
Max. 45 m
Wenn 2,5 mm2 verwendet werden, max. 50 m
Wenn 2,5 mm2 verwendet werden und S3 getrennt ist, max. 80 m
(SHW230)
Max. 80 m. einschließlich aller Innen-/Innenanschlüsse beträgt das Gesamtmaximum 80 m.
Ì ²�� �� ��� &�������$ �	�$�������, ��� �	��� dU� q· ��� q³ ��� ��� '������� dU� q´ ���'�����"

*3. Das Fernbedienungszubehör ist mit einer Elektroleitung von 10 m ausgestattet.
*4. Die Angaben gelten NICHT immer gegenüber der Erdleitung.

Klemme S3 hat 24 V DC Gleichstrom gegenüber Klemme S2. Zwischen den Klemmen S3 und S1 gibt es keine elektrische Isolierung durch den Transformator oder eine andere elektrische Vorrichtung.

(78 C7�Cª� ¢� �7C *~ÆÇC �C~ !6C�4~96C74�8� ��Ç �C8 ¯C C767�C8 Æ~467��C8 �8� 85479856C8 �C�C4­67��C8 �9~���~7�4C8 C84��~C��C8�
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“A-Steuerung” der
Außenanlage

3-poliger Trennschalter

 Stromversorgung Stromversorgung

Trennschalter

“A-Steuerung”
der Innenanlage

��
�("�

��$!" []� ���!�����

!���"�*! §
(����©
Kabelquerschnitt Drahtgröße (mm²) Anzahl der Drähte Polarität L (m)*6

Rund
2,5 3

Im Uhrzeigersinn : S1-S2-S3
* Auf Gelb- und Grünstreifen achten

(30)
*2

Flach
2,5 3

Nicht zutreffend
(Weil Mitteldraht keine Endabdeckung hat)

Nicht zutreffend
*5

Flach
1,5 4 Von links nach rechts : S1-Unbelegt-S2-S3

(18)
*3

Rund
2,5 4

Im Uhrzeigersinn : S1-S2-S3-Unbelegt
* S1 und S3 an die gegenüberliegende Seite anschließen

(30)
*4

*1 : Netzanschlusskabel für Geräte dürfen nicht leichter als Ausführung 60245
IEC oder 227 IEC sein.

*2 : Für den Fall, dass ein Kabel mit Gelb- und Grünstreifen vorhanden ist.
*3 : Bei Anschluss mit Normalpolarität (S1-S2-S3), ist die Drahtgröße 1,5 mm².
*4 : Bei Anschluss mit Normalpolarität (S1-S2-S3).
â¸ ¼ ²��� Í	)�� �	���, '�� �� ��� &�������$ �	�$�������, 	�$��)������� ����,

dürfen sie bis zu 30 m lang sein.

Darauf achten, die Verbindungskabel zwischen Außen- und Innenanlage direkt an die Geräte anzuschließen. (Keine Zwischenanschlüsse).
Zwischenanschlüsse können Kommunikationsfehler verursachen, wenn Wasser in die Kabel eindringt und unzureichende Isolierung zur Erdung oder schlechten Strom-
kontakt am Zwischenanschlusspunkt zur Folge hat.

*6 : Die angegebene Kabellänge stellt nur einen Richtwert dar.
Je nach Installationsbedingungen, wie Luftfeuchtigkeit, Materialien etc., ist eine
Abweichung möglich.

( )(3C Flachkabel × 2)

Spleißen Sie niemals das Netzkabel oder das Verbindungskabel zwischen Innenaggregat und Außengerät, da es andernfalls zu Rauchentwicklung, einem Brand oder 
einem Kommunikationsfehler kommen kann.
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��9654798� 7�C~�458�
Nach der Installation oder nachdem die Anlage längere Zeit von der Stromversorgung ge-
trennt war, fällt der Isolationswiderstand auf Grund der Kältemittelansammlung im Kompres-
sor unter 1 M�. Es liegt keine Fehlfunktion vor. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor.
1. Trennen Sie die Stromleitungen vom Kompressor, und messen Sie den Isolati-

onswiderstand des Kompressors.
³" ²��� ��� w���	�����'������	�� ������$�� 	�� · «� ���, ��� ��� ���������� ���-
weder defekt oder der Widerstand ist auf Grund der Kältemittelansammlung im
Kompressor gefallen.

3. Nach dem Anschließen der Stromleitungen und dem Einschalten des Netz-
stroms, beginnt der Kompressor warmzulaufen. Messen Sie den Isolationswider-
stand nach den unten aufgeführten Einschaltzeiten erneut.

� Ì Y�� w���	�����'������	�� d���� 	�d É���� ��� �����������	��	�����$ �� ���-
������� 	�" Y�� ²������	�� ����$� 	�d U��� · «�, �	)���� ��)� ��� ���-
pressor 4 Stunden lang warmgelaufen hat.

  (Die Zeit, die zum Erwärmen des Kompressors erforderlich ist, ist je nach
Wetterbedingungen und Kältemittelansammlung unterschiedlich.)

� Ì ¯� ��� ���������� ��� ����� �����������	��	�����$ �� ���������� �� ��-
treiben, muß der Kompressor mindestens 12 Stunden lang warmlaufen, um
einen Ausfall zu verhindern.

4. Wenn der Isolationswiderstand über 1 M� ansteigt, ist der Kompressor nicht defekt.

�9~�7��4ª
� �9��~C��9~ 5~�C74C4 87��4�  C88 V�5�C8 �C~ �C4­�4~9�£C~�9~��8� 87��4

~7��47� 58�C���69��C8 �78��
� 
4~9� �78�C�4C8� ¢� 
4�8�C8 £9~ $C4~7C���C�788 C78���564C8�
-  Betriebsbeginn unmittelbar nach Einschalten des Netzschalters kann zu schwer-
wiegenden Schäden der Innenteile führen. Während der Saison Netzschalter 
eingeschaltet lassen.

� �7C 85���96�C8�C8 V9�74798C8 �Ä��C8 C�C8�566� Ä�C~�~Ä�4  C~�C8�
Ì Y�� &�x��	��	$� ��� ��)�� ��d���" ~OY· ��� ~OY³ 	�d ��� q)�	���	d�� ��� &�-
ßenanlage blinken, wenn die Außenanlage defekt ist.

Ì q�'��� �	� É	�± 	�� 	�)� �	� c�U���$���������������� ���� ����������$ $�Vdd���"
Ì O�� q)���� ����)�� ��� Y��±q)�	���	d�� 	�d ��� q)�	���	d�� ��� &�x��	��	$�" O��-

fernen Sie den Schutz, damit Sie die Dip-Schalter leicht bedienen können.

¹��� 
C�465��
¹���¢� 
�® 78 �C~ ��ÇC85865�C £C~ C8�C8

SW4-1 ON/EIN
Betriebsart Kühlung

SW4-2 OFF/AUS
SW4-1 ON/EIN

Betriebsart Heizung
SW4-2 ON/EIN

* Nach Durchführung des Testlaufs SW4-1 auf OFF/AUS einstellen.
Ì Ë	)� ��� O���)�	���� ��� �V$��)���'���� ��� ������ ���)��� 	�� ��� w������

der Außenanlage zu hören. Das elektronische Expansionsventil öffnet und
schließt sich. Die Anlage ist nicht defekt.

Ì O���$� q������� �	)� ��� &��	�d�� ��� ����������� ��� �V$��)���'���� ���
klingendes Geräusch aus dem Inneren der Außenanlage zu hören. Dieses Ge-
räusch stammt vom Absperrventil auf Grund geringer Druckunterschiede in den
Rohren. Die Anlage ist nicht defekt.
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C�465��� 87��4 �744C6� �C� �7��

��564C~� 
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C�465���	9��� �Æ88C8 
7C �C8 
C�465�� �74 
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Beziehen Sie sich auf das Innenanlagen-Installationshandbuch.
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A  Beispiel eines Schaltplans
(Anforderungsfunktion)

B Anordnung vor Ort
C Externer Eingangsadapter

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
X, Y: Relais

D Schalttafel der Außenanlage
E Max. 10 m
F Stromversorgung für Relais

²��� �8�9~�C~�8����8�4798 §�C~Å8�C~�8� £9~ �~4© §[7�� ²��©
§8�~ �Ä~ �67�55865�C8©
Mittels der folgenden Änderung kann der Stromverbrauch auf 0-100% des normalen
Verbrauchs reduziert werden.
Die Anforderungsfunktion wird aktiviert, wenn ein im Fachhandel erhältlicher Timer 
oder der Kontakteingang eines EIN/AUS-Schalters an den CNDM-Stecker (als Sonder-
zubehör erhältlich) auf der Schalttafel der Außenanlage zusätzlich angebracht wird.
1 Vervollständigen Sie bei Verwendung des externen Eingangsadapters (PAC-SC-

36NA-E)
����­	�� q����������V� ���Í�)� �� ��'�����® ��� q��������� '�� �	�$�������"
2 Durch Einstellen von SW7-1 auf der Schalttafel der Außenanlage kann der 

Stromverbrauch (im Vergleich zum normalen Verbrauch) wie unten gezeigt
gesenkt werden.

SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Stromverbrauch

Anforde-
rungsfunktion ON/EIN

OFF/AUS OFF/AUS 100%
ON/EIN OFF/AUS 75%
ON/EIN ON/EIN 50%
OFF/AUS ON/EIN 0% (Stopp)

²� 
�C­7C66C [�8�4798C8

²�¢� "Å~�����4­�9��� §�C~Å8�C~�8� £9~ �~4©
§[7�� ²�¢©
Mittels der folgenden Änderung kann das Betriebsgeräusch der Außenanlage um 
etwa 3 bis 4 dB reduziert werden.
Der Lärmschutzmodus wird aktiviert, wenn ein im Fachhandel erhältlicher Timer oder der 
Kontakteingang eines EIN/AUS-Schalters an den CNDM-Stecker (als Sonderzubehör 
erhältlich) auf der Schalttafel der Außenanlage zusätzlich angebracht wird.
Ì� Y�� ²����	����� ���$� ��� ���&�x��������	����� ��� ��� »������������$��$�� ��)" 	�"
1 Vervollständigen Sie bei Verwendung des externen Eingangsadapters (PAC-SC36NA-E)

­	�� q����������V� ���Í�)� �� ��'�����® ��� q��������� '�� �	�$�������"
2 SW1 ON/EIN: Lärmschutzmodus

SW1 OFF/AUS: Normalbetrieb
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²���� �Å64C�744C6 �5��C68 §������C8©
Wenn die Innen-/Außenanlage an einem anderen Ort neu aufgestellt oder wenn sie 
entsorgt werden soll, pumpen Sie das System wie folgt leer, damit kein Kühlmittel in die
Atmosphäre gelangt.
1 Unterbrechen Sie die Stromzufuhr (Leistungsschalter).
2 Schließen Sie das Niederdruckventil am Unterdruckmesser am Füllstopfen (Nie-

derdruckseite) an der Außenanlage an.
3 Schließen Sie das Flüssigkeitssperrventil vollständig.
4 Schalten Sie die Anlage ein (Leistungsschalter).

* Vergewissern Sie sich nach dem Einschalten, dass auf der Fernbedienung
nicht “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED” (ZENTRAL GESTEUERT) angezeigt
wird. Falls “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED” (ZENTRAL GESTEUERT) ange-
zeigt wird, kann das Sammeln (Abpumpen) des Kältemittels nicht normal
abgeschlossen werden.

* Die Kommunikation zwischen Innen- und Außenanlage startet etwa 3 Mi-
nuten nach Einschalten der Stromversorgung (Trennschalter). Starten Sie
den Abpump-Betrieb 3 bis 4 Minuten nach Einschalten der Stromversorgung 
(Trennschalter).

5 Führen Sie den Kältemittelsammelvorgang durch (Testlauf im Kühlmodus).
* Drücken Sie den Abpump-SWP-Schalter (ein Taster) auf der Schalttafel der 

Außenanlage. Der Kompressor und die Ventilatoren (Innen- und Außenanla-
gen) beginnen zu arbeiten (der Kältemittelsammelvorgang setzt ein). (LED1 
und LED2 auf der Schalttafel der Außenanlage leuchten.)

*  Drücken Sie den Abpump-SWP-Schalter nur, wenn die Anlage ausgeschaltet
ist. Allerdings kann der Kältemittelsammelvorgang auch dann nicht durchge-
führt werden, wenn die Anlage ausgeschaltet und der Abpump-SWP-Schalter 
weniger als 3 Minuten, nachdem sich der Kompressor ausgeschaltet hat,
gedrückt wird. Warten Sie, bis der Kompressor mindestens 3 Minuten lang
ausgeschaltet ist, und drücken Sie dann den Abpump-SWP-Schalter erneut.

6 Schließen Sie das Kugelventil am seitlichen Gasrohr an der Außenanlage voll-
ständig, wenn das Druckmessgerät einen Druck von 0,05 bis 0 MPa [Gauge]
anzeigt (ca. 0,5 bis 0 kgf/cm2) und schalten Sie die Außenanlage sofort aus.

* Wenn der Abpump-SWP-Schalter erneut gedrückt wird, schaltet sich die An-
lage aus.

* Da die Anlage sich etwa 3 Minuten nach dem Sammeln des Kältemittels au-
tomatisch ausschaltet (LED1 aus und LED2 leuchtet), stellen Sie sicher, dass
das Gaskugelventil unverzüglich geschlossen wird. Falls jedoch LED1 leuch-
tet, LED2 ausgeschaltet ist und sich die Anlage ausschaltet, öffnen Sie das
Flüssigkeitssperrventil vollständig, schließen Sie nach Ablauf von mindestens
3 Minuten das Ventil vollständig und wiederholen Sie dann Schritt 5. (Öffnen 
Sie das Gaskugelventil vollständig.)

*  Wenn das Sammeln des Kältemittels normal abgeschlossen wurde (LED1
aus und LED2 leuchtet), bleibt die Anlage ausgeschaltet, bis die Stromversor-
gung ausgeschaltet wird.

*  Beachten Sie, dass bei langen Verlängerungsrohren und einer großen Käl-
temittelmenge möglicherweise kein Abpumpen durchgeführt werden kann.
Verwenden Sie in diesem Fall eine Kältemittelsammelvorrichtung, um das
gesamte Kältemittel im System zu sammeln.

7 Unterbrechen Sie die Stromzufuhr (Leistungsschalter), entfernen Sie den Unter-
druckmesser und trennen Sie dann die Kältemittelleitungen.

�5~8�8�ª

��564C8 
7C �C7� ������C8 �C� �Å64C�744C6� �C8 �9��~C��9~ 5�� �C£9~ �7C
�Å64C�744C66C74�8�C8 �C4~C884  C~�C8�

und das Absperrventil (Kugelventil) geöffnet ist, könnte der Druck im Kälte-

²�® 
C��C~54�~ �Ä~ �7C ,�$���� [65����8¯C�4798�!78��~74­�8� C78�4C66C8
Die Funktion der ZUBADAN Flash-Injection-Einspritzung erreicht beste Heizleistung bei niedrigen Außentemperaturen.
Ì� «�� q²Ç±´ ��� q²Ç±Á 	�d ��� q)�	���	d�� ��� &�x��	��	$� �	�� ��� f�����	��������)� dU� ��� °¯»&Y&Ë c�	��±w�
�)����±O����������$ ���$������� '�����, ����� �	)�-

folgende Tabelle.

SW9-3 SW9-4 Außentemperatur
OFF OFF ´ú½ ���� '���$�� ­q�	��	������������$®
OFF ON µú½ ���� '���$��
ON OFF ã´ú½ ���� '���$��
ON ON ãÃú½ ���� '���$��

A Beispiel eines Schaltplans (Lärmschutzmodus)
B Anordnung vor Ort
C Externer Eingangsadapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Relais

D Schalttafel der Außenanlage
E Max. 10 m
F Stromversorgung für Relais

A

[7�� ²�¢

C

B

D

E

Orange

Braun

Rot

B E

[7�� ²��

A C D

Orange

Braun

Rot
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1 2 3 4 5 6

�[[

E SW 1 - 3 bis 6

F SW 1 - 3 bis 6

G SW 1 - 3 bis 6

¢�� �984~966C �C� 
��4C��

[7�� ¢��¢

TB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4
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11
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A Außenanlage
B Innenanlage
C Haupt-Fernbedienung
D Neben-Fernbedienung
E Standard 1:1 (Kältemitteladresse = 00)
F Simultan-Doppelanlage 

(Kältemitteladresse = 01)
G Simultane Dreifachanlage 

(Kältemitteladresse = 02)

* Die Kältemitteladresse mit dem Dip-Schalter der Außenanlage einstellen.
1 Verdrahtung von der Fernbedienung
Der Draht ist an TB5 (Klemmleiste für Fernbedienung) angeschlossen (nicht polar).
2 Wenn eine andere Kältemittelsystem-Gruppierung verwendet wird.
«�� ��� Í	)��� «& c�����������$ �V���� ��� �� ·Ã ������������!����� 	�� ����
Gruppe gesteuert werden.

(78 C7�ª
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2 C~�9~�C~67���

SW1-Funkti-
onstabelle

Ñq²·Ò

Funktion
Betrieb gemäß Schaltereinstellung
ON/EIN OFF/AUS

SW1-
Funkti-
onseinstel-
lungen

1 Vorgeschriebene 
Enteisung Start Normal

2 Fehlerhergang gelöscht Gelöscht Normal
3 Adresseneinstel-

lung des Kältemit-
telsystems

Einstellungen für Außenan-
lagenadressen 0 bis 154

5
6

¢��¢� �67�55865�C

¢���� "��4��5��C~��Å~�C����C
Stellen Sie die Kühlmitteladresse mit dem Dip-Schalter der Außenanlage ein.

SW1 Funktionseinstellung

SW1 Einstellung Kühlmittel-
adresse SW1 Einstellung Kühlmittel-

adresse
ON
OFF 00

ON
OFF 03

ON
OFF 01

ON
OFF 04

ON
OFF 02

ON
OFF 05

Installationshandbuch des Innengeräts nach.

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Schallpegel (gemessen unter Nennbetriebsfrequenz.)

SHW80VHA SHW112Y/VHA SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
Heizbetrieb dB(A) 51 52 52 59
Kühlbetrieb dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL Heizbetrieb dB(A) 69 70 70 75

¢¢� 
C��87���C �54C8
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Modèle  Ssc (MVA)
PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 1,35

�£C~47��C�C84ª
�� ")5��5~C76 8C �974 �5� Í4~C 78�4566Ê �5~ 6)�4767�54C�~� �9845�4C~ �8 ~C£C8�C�~ 9� �8

4C��87�7C85�~ÊÊ�9�~ 78�4566C~ 6)5��5~C76�
7 6)5��5~C768)C�4�5��9~~C�4C�C84 78�4566Ê�
�C� ��74C� �)C5�� �C� ��9�� Ê6C�4~7��C� 9� �C� 78�C8�7C� �C�£C84 �C �~9��7~C�

� V9�~ 6)78�456654798� ~C��C�4C~ 6C� 78�4~��4798� �� �58�C6 �)78�456654798 C4 �4767�C~ �C�
9�476� C4 �C� �9��9�584� �C 4��5� ��Ê�756C�C84 �98Î�� �9�~ �8C �4767�54798 5£C� 6C
~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �®¢��� "5 �~C��798 �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �®¢�� �� ���4Ë�C ([� C�4 ¢�¡ �97� ���Ê-
~7C�~C Ì �C66C �C� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584� 4~5�747988C6�� 
7 �C� �9��9�584� �C 4��5� 898 5�5�4Ê�
5� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �®¢�� �984 �4767�Ê� C4 �7 6)5��5~C76 8)C�4 �5� �9~~C�4C�C84 78�4566Ê� 6C�
4��5�¬ �C�£C84 Ê�654C~ C4 �~9£9��C~ �C� �9��5�C� 9� �C� �6C���~C�� �C� ��74C�
�)C5�� �C� ��9�� Ê6C�4~7��C� C4 �C� 78�C8�7C� �C�£C84 Ê�56C�C84 �C �~9��7~C�

�� ")5��5~C76 �974 Í4~C 78�4566Ê �98�9~�Ê�C84 5�¬ 78�4~��4798� �9�~ ~Ê��7~C 6C�
~7���C� �C �9��5�C� 67Ê� Ì �C� 4~C��6C�C84� �C 4C~~C� �C� 4���98� 9� �C�
£C84� £796C84�� �8C 78�456654798 78�9~~C�4C �C�4 C84~5Ï8C~ 65 ���4C �C 6)5��5~C76
C4 �~9£9��C~ �C� �9��5�C� 9� �C� �6C���~C��

�� ")5��5~C76 �974 Í4~C �967�C�C84 78�4566Ê ��~ �8C �4~��4�~C �9�£584 ����9~4C~
�98 �97��� 
7 6)5��5~C76 C�4 «¬Ê ��~ �8C �4~��4�~C 78�45�6C� 76 ~7���C �C 49��C~
C4 �C �~9£9��C~ �C� �9��5�C� 9� �C� �6C���~C��

�� 
7 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ C�4 78�4566Ê �58� �8C �C474C �7Ë�C� �C~4578C� �C��~C�
�97£C84 Í4~C �~7�C� �9�~ Ê£74C~ ��C 65 �98�C84~54798 �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 8C �Ê�5��C
6C �C�76 �C �Ê��~74Ê C8 �5� �C ��74C �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584� �98��64C~ �8 ~C£C8�C�~
�9�~ 9�4C87~ 6C� �C��~C� 5�Ê��54C� C4 578�7 Ê£74C~ �C �Ê�5��C~ 65 �98�C84~5-
4798 5�49~7�ÊC� !8 �5� �C ��74C �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C4 �C �Ê�5��C�C84 �� �C�76 �C
�98�C84~54798� �C� ~7���C� 67Ê� 5� �58��C �)9¬��Ë8C �58� 65 �7Ë�C �C�£C84
��~£C87~�

�� �Ê~C~ 65 �7Ë�C C8 �5� �C ��74C �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 69~� �C 6)�4767�54798� "C �9845�4 �� ~Ê-
�~7�Ê~584 5£C� �8C °5��C �C�4 �~9£9��C~ �C� Ê�5854798� �C �5­ 49¬7��C��

�� 
9�4C� 6C� 78�456654798� Ê6C�4~7��C� �97£C84 Í4~C C��C�4�ÊC� �5~ �8 4C��87�7C8
��567«Ê �98�9~�Ê�C84 5�¬ ~Ê�6C�C8454798� 69�56C� C4 5�¬ 78�4~��4798� �9�~87C�
�58� �C �58�C6� "C� 5��5~C76� �97£C84 Í4~C 567�C84Ê� �5~ �C� 67�8C� Ê6C�4~7-
��C� 5�5�4ÊC�� �4767�C~ 65 4C8�798 �9~~C�4C C4 �C� �9��C��7~��74�� �C� 67�8C�
Ê6C�4~7��C� �C �5�5�74Ê 78���«�584C 9� �C� 78�456654798� Ê6C�4~7��C� 78�9~~C�4C�
�C�£C84 �~9£9��C~ �8 ��9� Ê6C�4~7��C 9� �8 78�C8�7C�

�� �4767�C~ 6C ��7£~C ��9���9~C�¬ �¢���� �9�~ �C� 4��5�¬ �58� �9���~C C8 ��7£~C
C4 C8 56675�C �C ��7£~C� �9�~ ~5��9~�C~ 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584� 
7 6C� 4��5�¬
8C �984 �5� �9~~C�4C�C84 ~5��9~�Ê�� 65 �7�C Ì 65 4C~~C �C 6)5��5~C76 8C �C~5 �5�
�98�9~�C C4 �C� ��9�� Ê6C�4~7��C� �C�£C84 �C �~9��7~C�

�� �)�4767�C~ ��C 6C� �Ð�6C� ��Ê�7«Ê� �9�~ 6C� ~5��9~�C�C84�� "C� ~5��9~�C�C84�
�97£C84 Í4~C ~Ê567�Ê� �9~~C�4C�C84 �58� 4C8�798 ��~ 6C� �9~8C�� �C ¯5�57�
C��C�4�C~ �C ¯98�4798 ��~ 6C� �Ð�6C� §�5�� C8 �5� �)78�7�54798� �984~57~C�©� "C
898 ~C��C�4 �C �C44C �98�7�8C �C�4 C84~5Ï8C~ �8C ��~��5���C 9� �8 78�C8�7C�

�� "C �9�£C~�6C �� �69� �C �9~47C �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ �974 Í4~C �967�C�C84 «¬Ê�
� 
)76 8)C�4 �5� �9~~C�4C�C84 78�4566Ê C4 �7 �C� �9���7Ë~C� C4 �C 6)���7�74Ê �)78«6-

4~C84 �58� 6)5��5~C76� �8 ��9� Ê6C�4~7��C 9� �8 78�C8�7C �C�4 �C �~9��7~C�
� "9~� �C 6)78�456654798� �� �Ê�65�C�C84 9� �C 6)C84~C47C8 �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~� ��5~-

�C~ 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �87��C�C84 5£C� 6C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 ��Ê�7«Ê §�®¢��©�
� 
7 �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C�4 �Ê658�Ê 5£C� �C 6)57~� �C65 �C�4 �~9£9��C~ �C� �9784C� �C �~C�-

�798 �58� 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C4 C84~5Ï8C~ �8C C¬�69�798 C4 �)5�4~C� ~7���C��
� ")�4767�54798 �)�8 ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �7��Ê~C84 �C �C6�7 ��Ê�7«Ê �9�~ 6C �67�547�C�~ �C�4 C8-

4~5Ï8C~ �C� �Ê�576658�C� �Ê�587��C�� �C� ����98�47988C�C84� �� ���4Ë�C 9� �8C
�588C �C 6)5��5~C76� �58� 6C �7~C �C� �5�� �C65 �C�4 C84~5Ï8C~ �8 9��45�6C Ì 65 �7�C
C8 �Ê��~74Ê �� �~9��74�

�� �)�4767�C~ ��C 6C� 5��C��97~C� 5�~ÊÊ� �5~ 	74���7��7 !6C�4~7� C4 �9845�4C~ �8
~C£C8�C�~ 9� �8 4C��87�7C8 5�~ÊÊ �9�~ 6C� 78�4566C~� 
7 6C� 5��C��97~C� 8C �984
�5� �9~~C�4C�C84 78�4566Ê�� �8C ��74C �)C5�� �8 ��9� Ê6C�4~7��C 9� �8 78�C8�7C
�C�4 �C �~9��7~C�

�� �C �5� ��58�C~ 6)5��5~C76� �98��64C~ �8 ~C£C8�C�~ C8 �5� �C ~Ê�5~54798�� 
7 6C�
�9�7«�54798� 9� ~Ê�5~54798� 8C �984 �5� �9~~C�4C�C84 C��C�4�ÊC�� �8C ��74C
�)C5�� �8 ��9� Ê6C�4~7��C 9� �8 78�C8�7C �C�4 �C �~9��7~C�

�� ")�4767�54C�~ 8C �974 ¯5�57� C��5�C~ �C ~Ê�5~C~ 9� �C �Ê�65�C~ 6)5��5~C76� 
7 6)5�-
�5~C76 8)C�4 �5� �9~~C�4C�C84 78�4566Ê� �C� ��74C� �)C5�� �C� ��9�� Ê6C�4~7��C�
9� �C� 78�C8�7C� �C�£C84 �C �~9��7~C� 
7 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ �974 Í4~C ~Ê�5~Ê
9� �Ê�65�Ê� �9845�4C~ �8 ~C£C8�C�~ 9� �8 4C��87�7C8 5�~ÊÊ�

�� �8C �97� 6)78�456654798 4C~�78ÊC� £Ê~7«C~ 6C� Ê£C84�C66C� ��74C� �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584� 
7 6C
~Ê�~7�Ê~584 ��74 �58� 65 �7Ë�C C4 C84~C C8 �9845�4 5£C� 65 °5��C �)�8 ��5���5�C
9� �)�8C ��7�787Ë~C� �C� �5­ 49¬7��C� �C�£C84 �C �Ê�5�C~�

¢�¢�� �£584 6)78�456654798
V~Ê�5�4798ª

�� �C �5� �4767�C~ 6)5��5~C76 �58� �8 C8£7~988C�C84 78�5�74�C6� 
7 6)5��5~C76
C¬4Ê~7C�~ C�4 78�4566Ê �58� �C� C8�~974� C¬�9�Ê� Ì 65 £5�C�~� Ì 6)��76C £965476C
§8945��C84 6)��76C �C �5��78C©� 5� �5­ ��6��~7��C� Ì �8C �9~4C 4C8C�~ C8 �C6�
�5~ C¬C��6C� Ì 65 �C~� 9� �58� �C� C8�~974� 9Ñ 6)5��5~C76 �C~5 ~C�9�£C~4 �C
8C7�C� 6C� �C~�9~�58�C� �C�£C84 �98�7�Ê~5�6C�C84 �7�78�C~ C4 6C� �7Ë�C�
784C~8C� �C 6)5��5~C76 Í4~C C8�9��5�ÊC��

�� �C �5� 78�4566C~ 6)5��5~C76 �58� �C� C8�~974� 9Ñ �C� �5­ �C �9����4798 �C�£C84
�)Ê��5��C~� �C �Ê�5�C~ 9� �)5�����6C~� ")5�����654798 �C �5­ �C �9����4798
5�49�~ �C 6)5��5~C76 �C�4 �~9£9��C~ �8 78�C8�7C 9� �8C C¬�69�798�

�� ")5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ �~9��74 �C 65 �98�C8�54798 69~� �� �98�47988C�C84 ��
��5���5�C� V~Ê£97~ �8 ���4Ë�C �C �~5785�C 5�49�~ �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ 5�
�5� 9Ñ 65 �98�C8�54798 �~9£9��C~574 �C� �9��5�C��

�� "9~� �C 6)78�456654798 �C 6)5��5~C76 �58� �8 �Ò�7456 9� �8 �C84~C �C �9���87�5-
4798�� �C �~Ê�5~C~ 5� �~�74 C4 5�¬ 784C~�Ê~C8�C� Ê6C�4~987��C�� "C� 78£C~�C�~��
6C� 5��5~C76� Ê6C�4~9�Ê85�C~�� 6C� Ê��7�C�C84� �Ê�7�5�¬ �5�4C �~Ê��C8�C
C4 �C �9���87�54798� ~5�79 �C�£C84 �~9£9��C~ �8 ����98�47988C�C84 9�
�8C �Ê�576658�C �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~� ")5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ �C�4 Ê�56C�C84
5£97~ �8C 78�7�C8�C ��~ 6C� Ê��7�C�C84� �Ê�7�5�¬ C4 �C �9���87�54798��
�C~4�~�584 578�7 6C� �978� C4 ~Ê��7�584 65 ��5674Ê �)5�«��5�C �C� Ê�~58��

¢� �98�7�8C� �C �Ê��~74Ê

�£C~47��C�C84ª
V~Ê�5�4798� Ì ��7£~C �9�~ Ê£74C~ 49�4 �58�C~ �C �6C���~C 9� �C �Ê�Ë� �C 6)�4767�54C�~�

V~Ê�5�4798ª
�Ê�~74 6C� �~Ê�5�4798� ��7 �97£C84 Í4~C �~7�C� �9�~ Ê£74C~ �)C8�9��5�C~ 6)5��5~C76�

Une fois l’instff allation terminée, expliquer les “Consignes de sécurité”, l’utilisation et 
l’entretien de l’appareil au client conformément aux informations du mode d’emploi et 
effectuer l’essai de fonctionnement en continu pour garantir un fonctionnement normal. 
Le manuel d’installation et le mode d’emploi doivent être fournis à l’utilisateur qui doit les 
conserver. Ces manuels doivent également être transmis aux nouveaux utilisateurs.

: Indique un élément qui doit être mis à la terre.
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Votre produit Mitsubishi Electric est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériels et des composants de qualité supérieure qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés.
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Dans l’Union Européenne, il existe des systèmes sélectifs de collecte pour les produits électriques et électroniques usagés.
Aidez-nous à conserver l’environnement dans lequel nous vivons !
Les machines ou appareils électriques et électroniques contiennent souvent des matières qui, si elles sont traitées ou éliminées de manière inappropriée, 
peuvent s’avérer potentiellement dangereuses pour la santé humaine et pour l’environnement.
Cependant, ces matières sont nécessaires au bon fonctionnement de votre appareil ou de votre machine. Pour cette raison, il vous est demandé de ne 
pas vous débarrasser de votre appareil ou machine usagé avec vos ordures ménagères.
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Modèles
A Longueur du 
tuyau (un sens)

B Différence de 
hauteur

C Nombre de 
coudes (un sens)

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m Max. 15

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m Max. 15

Ì La limite de différence d’élévation s’applique à toutes dispositions d’appareils intéri-
eurs et extérieurs, sans tenir compte de celui qui est le plus élevé.

D Appareil intérieur
E Appareil extérieur
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7 �)C�4 6C �5�� 6C
��69~C �C�4 5��C�4C~ 65 ��5674Ê �C 6)��76C�

�� �4767�C~ 6C� 9�476� ��7£584� ��Ê�756C�C84 �98Î�� �9�~ �8C �4767�54798 5£C� 6C
~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �®¢��� "C� 9�476� ��7£584� �984 8Ê�C��57~C� �9�~ �4767�C~ 6C ~Ê�~7�Ê-
~584 �®¢��� !8 �5� �C ��C�4798�� �9845�4C~ 6C ~C£C8�C�~ 6C �6�� �~9��C�

Outils (pour R410A)

Collecteur jauge Outil d’évasement

Tuyau de charge Jauge de réglage de la taille

Détecteur de fuite de gaz Adaptateur pour pompe à vide

Clé dynamométrique Echelle électronique de charge de réfrigérant

�� �C766C~ Ì �4767�C~ 6C� 9�476� 5�5�4Ê�� ")78«64~54798 �C �9���7Ë~C�� �C �Ê�~7� 9�
�)���7�74Ê �58� 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �C�4 5��C�4C~ 65 ��5674Ê �C 6)��76C
~Ê�~7�Ê~584C�

�� �C �5� �4767�C~ �8 ��678�~C �C ��5~�C� ")�4767�54798 �)�8 ��678�~C �C ��5~�C
�C�4 �9�7«C~ 65 �9��9�74798 �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C4 ~Ê��7~C �98 C�«�5�74Ê�

¢�¡� ���C��97~C� �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ §[7�� ¢�¢©
§
(����©

Les pièces illustrées à gauche sont les accessoires de l’appareil qui sont apposés 
à l’intérieur du panneau de service.

1 Tuyau de jointure .........×1

1

¢�¢

[7�� ��¢
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¢�¶�� �4767�54798 �)�8 5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ 5£C� 6C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �®¢��
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����� 
Ê6C�4798 �C 6)C��65�C�C84 �)78�456654798 �C 6)5�-
�5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~

Ì O��������������������{������	���	!������������	��������)��������X	����������)��
de chaleur.

Ì q���)�����������������������������������X	��	������X��)�������	��	�����������	$�"
Ì q���)��������������������������	������	))���d	)��������)�����������!	�{����	�����)�

d’alimentation et à l’appareil intérieur.
Ì O��������������������{���������������|�������d����,��X�)�	������������X	))����	����

de gaz.
Ì Ë���	����������|�������$��������X�	����������)����������X	��	�����������������������	����"
Ì q���)��������������������������	������	���������������������������������	���������

l’appareil.
Ì O�����������������������X	��	�����������������)�������������$�"�Y	�������������������

chutes de neige importantes sont prévisibles, certaines précautions (par ex., relever 
l’emplacement d’installation ou installer une hotte sur l’arrivée d’air) doivent être prises
pour éviter que la neige ne bloque l’arrivée d’air ou ne tombe directement dessus. La 
circulation de l’air risque de diminuer et d’entraîner un dysfonctionnement.

Ì O��������������������{���������X�����,����	��	��������	��$	�����d���|��"
Ì ¯���������������$����������	�������­|�	��������	)���������$	�)��,���������,����X	�	���

et à l’arrière) de l’appareil extérieur pour le déplacer. Transporter l’appareil par le
bas peut provoquer des pincements aux mains ou aux doigts.

���� �7�C8�798� C¬4Ê~7C�~C� §���5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~© §[7�� ���©

��®�� �C847654798 C4 C��5�C �C �C~£7�C
��®�¢�� �8�456654798 Ì �8 C8�~974 C¬�9�Ê 5� £C84
Lors de l’installation de l’appareil extérieur sur un toit ou à d’autres endroits non pro-
tégés du vent, diriger la sortie d’air de l’appareil vers le côté qui n’est pas directement 
�{�����	�{�������d����"�~����������dÍ	����	����	���������X	������������)�����X	������
circuler normalement et provoquer un dysfonctionnement. 
Voici trois exemples de précautions à prendre.
1 Positionner la sortie d’air vers le mur le plus proche et à environ 50 cm de celui-ci. 

(Fig. 2-3)
2 w���	��������$���	$���X	�����������������X	��	�����������	)���	��������������������

vents violents d’une tempête, par exemple, pourraient s’engouffrer directement 
dans la sortie d’air. (Fig. 2-4)
A Guide de protection de l’air

3 1�	)����X	��	��������������|����	���������X	������dÍ���	����	�����)�������������)��	���
à celle des vents saisonniers, si celle-ci est connue. (Fig. 2-5)
B Sens du vent

��®���� "9~� �C 6)78�456654798 �)�8 �C�6 5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~
§�97~ C8 �C~87Ë~C �5�C©

Le dimensions minimales sont les suivantes, à l’exception des valeurs Max., indiquant 
les dimensions maximales.
Utiliser les chiffres pour chaque cas.
1 Obstacles uniquement à l’arrière (Fig. 2-6)
2 Obstacles uniquement à l’arrière et au-dessus (Fig. 2-7)
3 Obstacles uniquement à l’arrière et sur les côtés (Fig. 2-8)
4 Obstacles uniquement à l’avant (Fig. 2-9)

* Lors de l’utilisation les guidages de sortie d’air en option, le jeu est de 500 mm minimum.
5 Obstacles uniquement à l’avant et à l’arrière (Fig. 2-10)

* Lors de l’utilisation les guidages de sortie d’air en option, le jeu est de 500 mm minimum.
6 Obstacles uniquement à l’arrière, sur les côtés et au-dessus (Fig. 2-11)

Ì Ë���	���������������$���	$��������������X	����������������������������X	������������	��"

��®���� "9~� �C 6)78�456654798 �C �6��7C�~� 5��5~C76� C¬4Ê~7C�~�
§�97~ C8 �C~87Ë~C �5�C©

Espacer les appareils de 10 mm minimum.
1 Obstacles uniquement à l’arrière (Fig. 2-12)
2 Obstacles uniquement à l’arrière et au-dessus (Fig. 2-13)

Ì Ne pas installer côte à côte plus de trois appareils. Espacer également les appareils, comme illustré.
Ì Ë���	���������������$���	$��������������X	����������������������������X	������������	��"

3 Obstacles uniquement à l’avant (Fig. 2-14)
* Lors de l’utilisation les guidages de sortie d’air en option, le jeu est de 1000 mm mini-

mum.
4 Obstacles uniquement à l’avant et à l’arrière (Fig. 2-15)

* Lors de l’utilisation les guidages de sortie d’air en option, le jeu est de 1000 mm mini-
mum.

5 Disposition pour un seul appareil parallèle (Fig. 2-16)
* Lors de l’utilisation les guidages de sortie d’air en option installé pour un débit d’air vers le

haut, le jeu est de 1000 mm minimum.
6 Disposition pour plusieurs appareils parallèles (Fig. 2-17)

* Lors de l’utilisation les guidages de sortie d’air en option installé pour un débit d’air vers le
haut, le jeu est de 1500 mm minimum.

7 Disposition pour appareils empilés (Fig. 2-18)
Ì w����������������X��������
��|�X�����{�	��	�����"
Ì Ë���	������	�����)������)���������������{�	��	�������������"�O��	)����$	�����������	��	�����,�

comme illustré.

950

330+30

1
3

5
0

175
600

370

· 
(����

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�



29

(mm)

M
ax

. 3
0 

�£C~47��C�C84ª
"9~� �C 6)78�456654798� �� �Ê�65�C�C84 9� �C 6)C84~C47C8 �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~� ��5~�C~
6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �87��C�C84 5£C� 6C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 ��Ê�7«Ê §�®¢��©� �C �5� 6C
�Ê658�C~ 5£C� �8 5�4~C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C4 �57~C 6C £7�C �)57~ �58� 6C� 4��5�¬�

7 �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C�4 �Ê658�Ê 5£C� �C 6)57~� �C65 �C�4 �~9£9��C~ �C� �9784C� �C �~C��798
�58� 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C4 C84~5Ï8C~ �8C C¬�69�798 C4 �)5�4~C� ~7���C��
")�4767�54798 �)�8 ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �7��Ê~C84 �C �C6�7 ��Ê�7«Ê �9�~ 6C �67�547�C�~ �C�4
C84~5Ï8C~ �C� �Ê�576658�C� �Ê�587��C�� �C� ����98�47988C�C84� �� ���4Ë�C 9� �8C
�588C �C 6)5��5~C76� �58� 6C �7~C �C� �5�� �C65 �C�4 C84~5Ï8C~ �8 9��45�6C Ì 65 �7�C
C8 �Ê��~74Ê �� �~9��74�

Taille du tuyau 
(mm) [6,35 [9,52 [12,7 [15,88 [19,05 [22,2 [25,4 [28,58

Epaisseur (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

���C �5� �4767�C~ �C 4��5�¬ �6�� «8� ��C �C�¬ ��Ê�7«Ê� �7��C�����
� �4767�C~ �C� 4��5�¬ ¢�� ( 9� ( �7 6C �75�Ë4~C C�4 �C ¢²��¶ �� 9� �6���

®� �8�456654798 �C 65 4��5�4C~7C �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584

®�¢�� �98�7�8C� �9�~ 5��5~C76� �4767�584 6C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584
�®¢��

�� 
C ~C�9~4C~ Ì 65 �C�4798 ¢�¶� �9�~ 6C� �~Ê�5�4798� 898 ~C�~7�C� �7��C��9��
�98�C~8584 6)�4767�54798 �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ 5£C� 6C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �®¢���

�� ���67��C~ �8C �C474C ��58474Ê �)��76C C�4C~� Ê4�C~ 9� 56��6�C8­Ë8C �9��C
��76C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584C ��~ 6C� �C�4798� Ê£5�ÊC��

�� �4767�C~ 6C ��7£~C ��9���9~C�¬ �¢���� �9�~ �C� 4��5�¬ �58� �9���~C C8
��7£~C C4 C8 56675�C �C ��7£~C� �9�~ ~5��9~�C~ 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584�
�4767�C~ 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 �984 6)Ê�57��C�~ C�4 ��Ê�7«ÊC �58� 6C 45-
�6C5� �7��C��9��� �Ê~7«C~ ��C 6)784Ê~7C�~ �C� 4��5�¬ C�4 �~9�~C C4 �Ê�9�~£�
�C 49�4 5�C84 89�7� 4C6 ��C �C� �9��9�Ê� ��6��~7��C�� �C� 9¬��584�� �C�
�Ê�~7� 9� �C� �56C4Ê��
"9~� �� �~5�5�C �C� 4��5�¬� 49�¯9�~� C��C�4�C~ �8 �~5�5�C �58� 9¬��54798�
�7898� 6C �9��~C��C�~ ~7���C �)Í4~C C8�9��5�Ê�

�� �8�456654798 �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~

Ì »��������	������X	��	����������������d	)�������������������	�,����d	R�����������������
bruit de crécelle pendant le fonctionnement. (Fig. 3-1)

Ñq��)�È)	����������	�d���	����Ò

»���������d���	���� «·µ�­´¿Å�����������)�®

Epaisseur de béton 120 mm

Longueur des boulons 70 mm

Résistance au poids 320 kg

Ì qX	�������|����	����$��������������������d���	�����������	�����	��´µ�����	��
rapport à la surface inférieure de la base.

Ì c�{���d����������	��	�������X	��	�����	��)�|�	���������������d���	�����«·µ�
��	)��������������������dÈ�	��������������"

�8�456654798 �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~
Ì Ë���	�����|�������������	����"�q�����������	������������|��,��X	��	��������	��	���������

risque d’être endommagé.
Ì 1��������	������X	��	����,���������,������)���	�������������������	��	�������X	��	����,�

�������È)����X����	��	���������������X	������������È{�������)�����,���)"�¯����������������
autotaraudeuses (ø5 × 15 mm ou moins) et installer l’appareil sur site.

�£C~47��C�C84ª
�� ")5��5~C76 �974 Í4~C �967�C�C84 78�4566Ê ��~ �8C �4~��4�~C �9�£584 ����9~-

4C~ �98 �97��� 
7 6)5��5~C76 C�4 «¬Ê ��~ �8C �4~��4�~C 78�45�6C� 76 ~7���C �C
49��C~ C4 �C �~9£9��C~ �C� �9��5�C� 9� �C� �6C���~C��

�� ")5��5~C76 �974 Í4~C 78�4566Ê �98�9~�Ê�C84 5�¬ 78�4~��4798� �9�~ ~Ê��7~C 6C�
~7���C� �C �9��5�C� 67Ê� Ì �C� 4~C��6C�C84� �C 4C~~C� �C� 4���98� 9�
�C� £C84� £796C84�� �8C 78�456654798 78�9~~C�4C �C�4 C84~5Ï8C~ 65 ���4C �C
6)5��5~C76 C4 �~9£9��C~ �C� �9��5�C� 9� �C� �6C���~C��

A »������«·µ�­´¿Å�����������)�®
B »	��
C Aussi long que possible.
D Ventilateur

E Profondément enfoncé dans la terre
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®���� �988C¬798 �C� 4��5�¬ §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì O��)	���X������	����������!	�{����)��������������������������	�)��,������������������!	�{��

de liquide et de gaz avec de la matière isolante vendue dans le commerce sur le marché
(résistant à une chaleur de 100°C ou supérieure et d’une épaisseur de 12 mm ou plus).

Ì &������±��������������������	)�����	���������������	������������|����������!	�{�
des réfrigérants gazeux et liquides.

Ì ~����	�����������������������!	���X�)������������������$	������ ������������������
�	����������	��������������������!���!�����­	��)��������������)�È|������µ,µ´���
de 9 mm d’épaisseur ou plus).

Ì &����|�������È������)���X��������d��$��	���������	����d	)�������!	������������������
joint avant de serrer l’écrou évasé. A

Ì ¯��������³�)��������������������)����{�����������!	�{" B
Ì ~���|�������	))����������!	�{������������,�����������������)��������d��������$	��������

solution savonneuse à base d’eau pour s’assurer qu’il n’y ait pas de fuite de gaz.
Ì &����|��������X��������d��$��	���������������	����d	)����	�������d���" C
Ì ¯�������������)�������	����)���������	���	�{��	�����������!	�{�����	����" D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
Côté gaz Diamètre du tuyau (mm) [15,88 [25,4

Côté liquide Diamètre du tuyau (mm) [9,52 [12,7

Ì #�������������	���������������!	�{��������������)�������"�Y����	!�������)��������
)�������������·µµ �����·¸µ �����dÈ����"

Ì #���È���|���������!	�{�������)������	�����)����������"�Y�������	�������������
bruits anormaux pourraient se produire.

1 Raccorder les tuyaux en commençant par l’appareil intérieur.
Serrer les écrous évasés à l’aide d’une clé dynamométrique.

2 O�	��������)�������������|�����������$	�,������	����|�������È������)���X������
réfrigérante (application sur site).

Ì q��������)�����X��	�)��������	���������������������������������!	�{,�������������	��
tableau 1 pour l’évasement des tuyaux de réfrigérant R410A.
~	�
	�$�������$�	$������	��	�����������������������������)��È�����������������&"

A (Fig. 4-1)
Diam. ext. Tuyau en

cuivre (mm)( )
Dimensions évasement 
Dimensions øA (mm)( )

ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6
ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Fig. 4-1)

Diam. ext. Tuyau en cuivre 
(mm)

Diam.ext. raccord conique
(mm)

Couple de serrage
(N·m)

ø6,35 17 14 - 18
ø6,35 22 34 - 42
ø9,52 22 34 - 42
ø12,7 26 49 - 61
ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82
ø15,88 36 100 - 120
ø19,05 36 100 - 120

[7�� ®��

Tableau 1 (Fig. 4-2)

Diam. ext. Tuyau en 
cuivre (mm)

A (mm)
Outil d’évasement pour le R410A Outil d’évasement pour le R22·R407C

Type embrayage
�Ã,´¸�­·¿Áº® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�Ç,¸³�­´¿Åº® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·³,Ä�­·¿³º® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

�·¸,ÅÅ�­¸¿Åº® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·Ç,µ¸�­´¿Áº® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Respecter la procédure suivante pour le raccordement des tuyaux côté gaz. 
    (Fig. 4-3) (SHW230)
1 »�	���������!	�����
��������E fourni pour l’appareil extérieur à l’aide du matériel de
brasage acheté auprès d’un revendeur local et du tuyau local C sans oxygène.

2 Connecter le tuyau de jointure E à la vanne d’arrêt côté gaz.
Utiliser deux clés pour serrer le raccord conique.
* Si l’ordre est inversé, une fuite de réfrigérant se produira en raison de l’endom-

�	$����������	����)���	���	�Í	���������	�	$�"

®� �8�456654798 �C 65 4��5�4C~7C �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584

[7�� ®�®

®��� 	7�C C8 �65�C �C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 §[7�� ®�®©
Retirer le panneau de service D (3 vis), le cache-tuyaux avant A (2 vis) et le cache-
tuyaux arrière B (2 vis: SHW80 - 140) (4 vis: SHW230).
1 Odd�)����������	))����������������!	�{������d��$��	�������X	��	��������������¿�{��-

rieur lorsque la vanne d’arrêt de l’appareil extérieur est complètement fermée.
2 Faire le vide d’air de l’appareil intérieur et des tuyaux de raccordement.
3 ¯���d����������!	�{������d��$��	����	))�����,�����È�������������������d���������$	��

dans les tuyaux raccordés et l’appareil intérieur. (Voir 4.4. Test d’étanchéité des 
tuyaux de réfrigérant.)

4 ¯�����������������	�������d���	�)��������	�)���������X���È)����������)������	��	���
�X	����������|��������d	R������	�������������������������dÈ�	���������$���­����������
minimum une fois que le relevé -101 kPa (5 Torr)) est atteint pour sécher sous vide
l’intérieur des tuyaux. Toujours contrôler le degré de dépression indiqué par le mano-
mètre. Si les tuyaux présentent toujours une certaine humidité, le degré de dépression 
peut ne pas être atteint suite à une opération de séchage sous vide brève.
Suite à l’opération de séchage sous vide, ouvrir complètement les vannes d’arrêt 
(de liquide et de gaz) de l’appareil extérieur. Ceci permet de relier complètement
les circuits de refroidissement des appareils intérieur et extérieur.
Ì q�������)�	$��������������������dÈ�	��,�����X	����������	��	������X�	���������

rester dans les circuits de refroidissement et provoquer une augmentation ou 
une chute anormale de la pression, une détérioration de l’huile du système de 
réfrigération, etc. en raison de la présence d’humidité.

Ì c	����d��)���������X	��	������	���	�����������������	������X	��������|����X��-
dommager le compresseur et la vanne de commande.

Ì ¯���������������)��������d�������������X�	���	������������������È�������������������
fuites de gaz aux sections de raccordement des tuyaux de l’appareil extérieur.

Ì Ë���	����������������d��$��	�������X	��	����������d	�������������X	���������!	�{���
réfrigérant.

Ì &�����	������������������	����,�����������������)	��)�����	��)������)����)� ¼�
20 à 25 N·m (200 à 250 kgf·cm).
Si les capuchons sont mal replacés ou resserrés, une fuite de réfrigérant peut 
se produire. Veiller également à ne pas endommager l’intérieur des capuchons
des vannes car leur étanchéité empêche les fuites de réfrigérant.

5 Appliquer un agent d’étanchéité sur les extrémités de l’isolation thermique autour 
������)����������	))���������������!	�{�	È���X����)�����X�	���������������	��
l’isolation thermique.

[7�� ®��

A Vanne d’arrêt
B Côté joint d’étanchéité
C Tuyauterie locale
D Côté clé double
E Tuyau de jointure
F Gaine du tuyau

A Matrice
B Tuyau en cuivre

A Couvercle de la tuyauterie avant
B Couvercle de la tuyauterie
C Vanne d’arrêt
D Panneau de service
E Rayon de cintrage : 100 mm-150 mm

øA

45°± 2 °
90

° 
± 

0,
5°

R0,4 - R0,8

A B

C

D[7�� ®�¢

A Dimension de l’évasement
B Couple de serrage du raccord conique

AA

B

A
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[7�� ®�¶

[7�� ®�¡ [7�� ®�µ

®�¡�� �¯9�4 �C �~9��74 ~Ê�~7�Ê~584
Ì &�)����)�	�$������������	�����X������)���	���������)���	��	���������	����$�����

du tuyau ne dépasse pas 30 m.
Ì q�������!	�����������������´µ���������$,��	
�����������d��$��	���¾Á·µ&��	����X	��	-

reil conformément aux longueurs de tuyaux permises mentionnées dans le tableau
ci-dessous.

* Une fois l’appareil arrêté, le charger de réfrigérant supplémentaire par la
vanne d’arrêt de liquide après avoir vidé les extensions de tuyaux et l’appa-
reil intérieur.
Lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil, ajouter du réfrigérant par le clapet de
non-retour du gaz à l’aide d’un chargeur de sécurité. Ne pas ajouter de
réfrigérant liquide directement par le clapet de non-retour.

* Une fois l’appareil chargé de réfrigérant, noter la quantité de réfrigérant
ajouté sur l’étiquette de service (collée sur l’appareil).
Pour plus d’informations, se reporter à la section “1.5. Utilisation d’un appa-
reil extérieur avec le réfrigérant R410A”.

Ì ~X����	��	������������������	��	��������������d	����	��)����)	�����"�~���	))����-
ment à un appareil intérieur défaillant peut entraîner une pression anormalement
élevée et altérer sérieusement les performances de l’appareil.

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

A #	�����X	�����Ñ)������|����Ò
B #	�����X	�����Ñ)����$	�Ò
C %��È)��������X���������
D q�)������X���������¿d��������
E Tuyau local

F Hermétique, idem pour le côté gaz
G Fourrure du tuyau
H Ne pas utiliser de clé ici.

Il pourrait y avoir des fuites de réfrigérant.
I Utiliser 2 clés ici.

A Vanne
B Côté appareil
C Poignée
D Capuchon
E Côté tuyau local
F Gaine du tuyau
G %��È)��������X���������

H %��È)��������	�)��
I Côté clé double

(Utiliser une clé de ce côté uniquement. Dans 
le cas contraire, une fuite de liquide pourrait en 
résulter.)

J Côté joint d’étanchéité
(Etancher l’extrémité de l’isolation thermique du 
côté du raccord du tuyau avec un produit d’étan-
)������|���)��|�����������������������È���	�����
d’eau dans le matériel d’isolation thermique.)

â ~	�È$������$	�)����X����������������
qu’à titre d’exemple.
La forme de la vanne d’arrêt, la po-
sition de l’ouverture de service, etc., 
peuvent différer selon le modèle.

* Tournez la section A uniquement.
(Ne serrez pas davantage les sec-
tions A et B l’une contre l’autre.)

C Flexible de charge
D Ouverture de service

®�®�� 
C�4 �)Ê458��Ê74Ê �C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 §[7�� ®�¶©
(1)  Connecter les outils de test.

Ì #���È���|��������	������X	�����A et B sont fermées et ne pas les ouvrir.
Ì &
����������	�����������	���������!	�{������d��$��	����	���X���È)����������)��
C de la vanne d’arrêt de liquide A.

­³® Ë���	��	
�������������������d�������������������	�������������)�È����	������$���-
sivement.
1 1�����������
��|�X��µ,¸ «1	�­¸ �$d¿)�2É®,�	��������)��|����������������È���
que la pression ne diminue pas.

2 1�����������
��|�X��·,¸ «1	�­·¸ �$d¿)�2É®,�	��������)��|����������������È���
que la pression ne diminue pas.

3 1�����������
��|�X��Á,·¸ «1	�­Á·,¸ �$d¿)�2G), puis mesurer la température 
ambiante et la pression du réfrigérant.

­´® q���	�������������)�È�������	������������	���������������
��������	�������-
nuer, les tuyaux ne présentent pas de fuite.
Ì q���	�������	�����	���	�����	�������·Ý½,��	�����������	�����X��������

µ,µ· «1	�­µ,· �$d¿)�2G). Apporter les corrections nécessaires.
(4) Si la pression diminue à l’étape (2) ou (3), il y a une fuite de gaz. Rechercher 

l’origine de la fuite de gaz.

®�¶�� �9��C84 9�£~7~ 65 £588C �)5~~Í4
La méthode d’ouverture de la vanne d’arrêt varie selon le modèle de l’appareil 
extérieur. Ouvrir les vannes d’arrêt conformément à la méthode appropriée.
(1) Côté gaz (Fig. 4-6)

1 Enlever le capuchon, ramener la poignée vers soi et la tourner d’un quart de 
tour en sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour ouvrir la vanne.

2 #���È���|����	��	�����X	���������)�������������������,�	���!��������	�
poignée et tourner le capuchon pour le ramener sur sa position d’origine.

(2) Côté liquide (Fig. 4-7)
1 Retirez le bouchon, et tournez la tige de soupape à fond dans le sens antiho-

raire avec une clé hexagonale de 4 mm. Arrêtez de tourner quand elle frappe 
la retenue.
(ø9,52: env. 10 tours)

2 #���È���|����	��	�����X	���������)�������������������,�	���!��������	�
poignée et tourner le capuchon pour le ramener sur sa position d’origine.

Les tuyaux de réfrigérant sont entourés d’une couche de protection
Ì ~�����!	�{����������������������,�	��������	�	���	����������	))�����,��X����

couche de protection allant jusqu’à ø90. Découper la rondelle défonçable du 
cache-tuyaux en suivant la rainure et envelopper les tuyaux.

%��È)���X������������!	�
Ì &����|��������	���)�������	$�����X��	�)�����������X�������������!	�{�������������

tout espace.
(Si les espaces ne sont pas supprimés, l’appareil risque de fonctionner bruyam-
���������X�����������	$����)	�����X������È���	������X�	������������������"®

V~Ê�5�4798� Ì �~C8�~C 69~� �C 6)�4767�54798 �C 65 �9��5�C �C ��5~�C §[7�� ®�¹©
Ne serrez pas trop l’ouverture de service au moment de l’installer, car vous pourp p , p -
riez déformer le corps de la soupapep p p et des fuites pourraient se produire.p p
Après avoir posé la section B dans la direction désirée, tournez la section A

uniquement et serrez-la.
Ne serrez pas davantage les sections A et B l’une contre l’autre après avoir serré 
la section A.

�£C~47��C�C84ª
VC8�584 6)78�456654798 �C 6)5��5~C76� �~58��C~ �9~~C�4C�C84 6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7-
�Ê~584 5£584 �C 658�C~ 6C �9��~C��C�~�

Modèle Longueur de 
tuyau autorisée

Différence verti-
cale autorisée

Quantité de charge de réfrigérant ajouté

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

Modèle Longueur de 
tuyau autorisée

Différence verti-
cale autorisée

Quantité de charge de réfrigérant ajouté

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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éé

éé

éé

éé

éé

éé éé

AAppareil extérieur : SHW230 A: ø9,52 ....65 m
É)�	�$����������|����	��· »¼��Ç,¸³�""""¸��
Échangeur thermique eau 2 C: ø9,52 ....5 m
Échangeur thermique eau 3 D: ø9,52 ....5 m

Tuyau principal ø9,52 : A = 65 m
f�!	���X����	�)��������Ç,¸³�¼�»�ë�½�ë�Y�ê�·¸��
&&����,��	�|�	���������)�	�$������������	��������¼�Ã¸�Ô�µ,·Á�ë�·¸�Ô�µ,µ¸�±�Á,´�ê�¸,Ã�­�$®
(les décimales sont arrondies par excès)

®�µ�� V~Ê�5�4798� Ì �~C8�~C 69~� �C 65 ~Ê�4767�54798 �C 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 C¬7�4584� ��� §�9�~ �67�547�C�~� �87��C�C84©
Ì q��������������X��$	��$�	����)�±���������������������������������!	�{��{���	���������������������������������������!��	����±È�����������)���	���"
Ì q�������	������������!	�{��{���	����������dd���������)��������)�È�,�������������	�{�����������)�����$�|����������	��������������!	�{����������������������"

Mesurer l’épaisseur du tuyau existant et 
����È���������$�������������"

")Ê�57��C�~ �� 4��5� C¬7�4584 �9~~C��98� 5�¬ ��Ê�7«�5-
4798� C4 6C� 4��5�¬ 8C �984 �5� C8�9��5�Ê��

")Ê�57��C�~ �� 4��5� C¬7�4584 8C �9~~C��98� �5� 5�¬
��Ê�7«�54798� 9� 6C� 4��5�¬ �984 C8�9��5�Ê��

Après avoir fait fonctionné le système de refroidissement
pendant environ 30 minutes, récupérer le réfrigérant.

Déconnecter l’appareil extérieur existant des tuyaux.

Les tuyaux existants ne peuvent pas être 
réutilisés. Utiliser de nouveaux tuyaux.

Fixer le nouvel appareil extérieur

Effectuer un test d’étanchéité à l’air, purger l’air 
du système, charger l’appareil avec une quantité
de réfrigérant supplémentaire (si nécessaire), et
contrôler les éventuelles fuites de gaz.

* Si l’appareil extérieur existant ne fonctionne 
pas, utiliser un appareil de récupération du réfri-
gérant pour purger le système de l’ensemble du 
réfrigérant.

* Si les tuyaux existants étaient utilisés pour le gaz ou 
pour des systèmes de pompe à réchauffeur d’huile.

Marche d’essai

* Se reporter à 8.2.

#���È�������X	��	������{���������{���	��������d��)�������"

M
ax

. 1
m

[7�� ®�²

1 Appareil intérieur
2 Appareil extérieur
3 Tuyau principal
4 Tuyau d’embranche-

ment
5 Tuyau multidistribution

(option)
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¶� 	7�C C8 �65�C �� 4��5� �)Ê�9�6C�C84

�5��9~�C�C84 �� 4��5� �)Ê�9�6C�C84 �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~
~	�������1¯z°±qz²����������	��������	))���������X	�����X�����!	���X�)�������������	������������)�È)	�������X����	��	�������������d�����"

A Appareil intérieur
B Appareil extérieur
C Tuyau à distribution multiple

(facultatif)
D Différence de hauteur (appareil 

 intérieur - appareil extérieur)
Max. 30 m

E Différence de hauteur (appareil 
intérieur - appareil intérieur)
Max. 1 m 

AA: Tuyau principal
»,�½�¼�f�!	���X����	�)��ment

Max. 20 m

Ñ~��������X����	��	����������!	�������d��$��	���Ò ®�¹���V9�~ �9��7857�98 �9��6C�4~7�6C���5�~��6C §[7�� ®�¢�©
§�9�~ �67�547�C�~� �87��C�C84©

Ì Si cet appareil est utilisé dans un système “MULTI-SPLIT”, installer le tuyau de
réfrigérant en tenant compte des restrictions indiquées sur le schéma de gauche.
En outre, si les restrictions ne sont pas respectées ou si des appareils intérieurs 
et extérieurs sont combinés, se reporter aux instructions d’installation de l’appa-
reil intérieur pour plus de détails.

Appareil extérieur
Longueur de tuyau
maximale autorisée

&ë»ë½

Longueur de tuyau
sans la charge

&ë»ë½
SHW112, 140 75 m ou moins 30 m ou moins

SHW230 80 m ou moins 30 m ou moins

Appareil extérieur ñ»±½ñ Nombre de coudes
SHW112, 140, 230 8 m ou moins Moins de 15

µ� �8�456654798� Ê6C�4~7��C�

µ�¢� ���5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 Retirer le panneau de service.
2 Odd�)��������)���	$��)��d���������	�{�c�$"�Ä±·����Ä±³"

C

[7�� µ�¢

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

�C�5~��C ª

7 65 �C�766C �~94C�4~7�C �� �9Ï47C~ Ê6C�4~7��C C�4 ~C47~ÊC �C8�584 6)C84~C47C8�
£C766C~ Ì 65 ~C�C44~C C8 �65�C�

V~Ê�5�4798ª
�C766C­ Ì 78�4566C~ 65 �98��74C �� !8 6)5��C8�C �C �98��74C �� 6)5��5~C76 ~7���C �)
Í4~C C8�9��5�Ê�

A Appareil intérieur
B Appareil extérieur
C Télécommande
D Interrupteur principal 

(Disjoncteur)
E Mise à la terre

Pour alimentation Pour 
alimentation

F »��)�����	))��������
G »��)�����	))������������������¿�{��������­q·,�q³,�q´®
H Panneau de service
I Attache
J »�������������
â q����������)���������������|�X����������)������	�����)����������	���	����������)������	�

vanne de gaz.

[7�� µ��

�C�5~��Cª�V9�~��9��C�4�C~�7��C�57~�C5���87��C�C84

7��6��7C�~��5��5~C76��784Ê~7C�~��§�9Ï4C��(��~9©��984�~5��9~�Ê��Ì�6)5��5~C76�
C¬4Ê~7C�~��~C67C­�65��5~4C��C��7~��74�7��~7�Ê��C�6)�8��C��5��5~C76��784Ê~7C�~��Ì�
6)5��5~C76�C¬4Ê~7C�~�§
¢��
���
�©�

�6�C�4� 7��9��7�6C��C�~5��9~�C~� 6C���5~4C���C��7~��74� 7��~7�Ê��C��6��7C�~��
5��5~C76��784Ê~7C�~��Ì�6)5��5~C76�C¬4Ê~7C�~�

E

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ ¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

¡� 
��5�4C~7C �)C5� §�9�~ �9��C 4�C~�7��C 57~�C5� �87��C�C84©

Ô�58474Ê �787�56C �)C5�
La quantité d’eau suivante est requise dans le circuit d’eau.

Modèle Quantité minimale d’eau (l)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

Veiller à prendre des mesures de protection contre le gel, telles que l’utilisation d’une solution antigel, lorsque l’unité est utilisée en mode de refroidissement à basse tempé-
rature ambiante (inférieure à 0 °C).

[7�� ®�¢�

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y
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µ��� �Ð�65�C �C� ��5��� Ê6C�4~7��C�
Modèle de l’appareil extérieur SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Appareil extérieur alimentation
ò¿Ë (Monophasé), 

50 Hz, 230 V
ò¿Ë�(Monophasé), 

50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (´����Á±)�����), 

50 Hz, 400 V
´Ëò�­´����Á±)�����®,

50 Hz, 400 V
Capacité d’entrée de l’appareil extérieur 
Interrupteur principal (Disjoncteur)( j )

*1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

½�
��

	$
�

Ë�
��

��
)�

��
��

Ô�
ta

ille
 e

n 
(m

m
2 ) Appareil extérieur alimentation 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1,5 5 × Min. 4

Appareil intérieur-appareil extérieur *2 3 × 1,5 (Polarisé) 3 × 1,5 (Polarisé) 3 × 1,5 (Polarisé) ~��$��������)�����¸µ���¼�´�Ô�Á�­1��	����®¿
~��$��������)�����Åµ���¼�´�Ô�Ã�­1��	����®

«�������	�����������X	��	��������������¿�{������� *2 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 2,5
Raccordement de la commande
à distance-appareil intérieur

*3 2 × 0,3 (Non polarisé) 2 × 0,3 (Non polarisé) 2 × 0,3 (Non polarisé) 2 × 0,3 (Non polarisé)

Te
ns

io
n 

du
 c

irc
ui

t Appareil extérieur L-N (Monophasé)
Appareil extérieur L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (triphasé)( )

*4 230 Vca 230 Vca 230 Vca 230 Vca

Appareil intérieur-appareil extérieur S1-S2 *4 230 Vca 230 Vca 230 Vca 230 Vca

Appareil intérieur-appareil extérieur S2-S3 *4 24 Vcc 24 Vcc 24 Vcc 24 Vcc
Raccordement de la commande
à distance-appareil intérieurpp

*4 12 Vcc 12 Vcc 12 Vcc 12 Vcc

*1. Utiliser un disjoncteur de fuite à la terre (NV) avec un écartement de 3,0 mm minimum entre les contacts de chaque pôle.
S’assurer que le disjoncteur de fuite de courant est compatible avec les harmoniques les plus élevées.
Veiller à toujours utiliser un disjoncteur de fuite de courant compatible avec les harmoniques les plus élevées car cet appareil est équipé d’un inverseur.
L’utilisation d’un disjoncteur inapproprié peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement de l’onduleur.

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
45 m max.
En cas d’utilisation de 2,5 mm2, 50 m max.
En cas d’utilisation de 2,5 mm2 et S3 séparée, 80 m max.
(SHW230)
«	{"�Åµ���±�f��	���	{"�!�)��������X�������������	�)����{��������������¿���������������Åµ��"
Ì�¯�����������)����������q·����q³�������	����������q´�)���������|��������X�������	����"

*3. ¯��)��������·µ ������È{�����	�����)���	���.
*4. Les chiffres ne s’appliquent PAS toujours à la mise à la terre.

La borne S3 présente une différence de 24 Vcc par rapport à la borne S2. Les bornes S3 et S1 ne sont pas isolées électriquement par le transformateur ou tout autre appareil.

�C�5~��C�ª� ¢��"5 45766C �C� «6� �974 Í4~C �98�9~�C 5�¬ ~Ê�6C�C8454798� 85479856C� C4 69�56C� �C~478C84C��
���"C �97�� �C� �Ð�6C� �C �988C¬798 C84~C 6)5��5~C76 784Ê~7C�~ C4 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ �974 Í4~C Ê�56 9� ���Ê~7C�~ 5� �97�� �C �Ð�6C� °C¬7�6C� Ì �578C

�96���69~9�~Ë8C §�98�C�4798 ¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©�
����4767�C~ �8 �Ð�6C �C 4C~~C �6�� 698� ��C 6C� 5�4~C� �9~�98� �9�~ Ê£74C~ ��)76 8C �C �Ê�~58��C 69~���)76 C�4 �9�� 4C8�798�

�£C~47��C�C84ª
��
)76 �)5�74 �)�8 �Ð�65�C �C �9��58�C �� �8 ~7���C �C �5�4C 4C8�798 C¬7�4C ��~ 65 �9~8C 
� C8 ~57�98 �)�8C �98�C�4798 �C �7~��74 Ê6C�4~7��C �Ê�9�~£�C �)�8

7�96584 Ê6C�4~7��C C84~C 65 67�8C �C �9��58�C C4 65 67�8C �C �7�856 �C �9���87�54798� V5~ �98�Ê��C84� �C44~C 6)567�C8454798 �~78�7�56C �9~� 4C8�798 69~� �C
6)C84~C47C8� �C766C~ Ê�56C�C84 Ì 8C �5� 49���C~ 6C� �9~8C� 
¢� 
� C4 
� 69~���C 6)567�C8454798 C�4 �9�� 4C8�798� 
)76 �5�4 �65�C~ �8 �C�47988C�~ C84~C 6C� 5��5-
~C76� C¬4Ê~7C�~ C4 784Ê~7C�~� C8 �4767�C~ �8 �C 4��C 4~7�9657~C�

�� V5~ 4C��Ê~54�~C 78�Ê~7C�~C Ì ���Â�� ® �C�~C� �C £C766C �787��� 5£584 �98�47988C�C84 �984 8Ê�C��57~C� �9�~ 65 �984ÊC C8 4C��Ê~54�~C �C� �9��9�584� Ê6C�4~7��C��

µ� �8�456654798� Ê6C�4~7��C�

Provision du pouvoir

Sectionneur

Appareil 
extérieur de 
“commande A”

Appareil 
intérieur de 

“commande A”

�Õ$"! �! �������!	!�
 ��
^��!���!³
^��!�� §
(����©
q�)��������)���� Y������������)�����­���® Ë���������È�� Polarité L (m)*6

Rond
2,5 3

Sens des aiguilles d’une montre : S1-S2-S3
* Faire attention à la bande jaune et verte

(30)
*2

Flat
2,5 3

Non applicable
­½	�����)�����)����	���X	��	�����È���������������)����®

Non applicable
*5

Flat
1,5 4 De gauche à droite : S1-Ouvert-S2-S3

(18)
*3

Rond
2,5 4

Sens des aiguilles d’une montre : S1-S2-S3-Ouvert
* Connecter S1 et S3 à l’angle opposé

(30)
*4

*1 : Le poids des cordons d’alimentation des appareils ne doit pas être inférieur à celui du modèle 60245 IEC ou 227 IEC.
â³�¼�q��)��)������	!��
	��������������������������"
â´�¼�O��)	�����)����{����������	���������	���­q·±q³±q´®,��	��������������)������������·,¸����"
*4 : En cas de connexion de polarité normale (S1-S2-S3).
â¸�¼�q������)��������	���������	))������)�������������,���������������������������
��|�X��´µ��"
âÃ�¼�~	����$��������)�����������������X����|�X�����	����������d����)�"�O����������������dd����������d��)���������)�����������X����	��	����,�����X�����������������|���������,�

etc.

&������±����������	�)��������)����������	))������������������±�{������������)�������	�{�	��	������­�	������	))�������������������	����®"
~����	))�������������������	�����������������	��������������������)������)	������������X�	���������	�������)��������������|������������	���������dÈ�	�������	����������
un mauvais contact électrique au point de raccordement intermédiaire.

­½�������	��´½�Ô�³®

Sectionneur tripolaire

Ë��
	�	����dd�)��������
��)��������)������X	������	�����������)���������	))������������������±�{��������)	��)��	����������	������������)�	�dd�,������)�������������	))��-
dement défaillant.
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¹� 	5~��C �)C��57 §�9�~ �67�547�C�~� �87��C�C84©

¹��� 	5~��C �)C��57
¹���¢� �4767�54798 �C 
�® �58� 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~

SW4-1 ON
Fonctionnement du rafraîchissementSW4-2 OFF

SW4-1 ON
Fonctionnement du chauffageSW4-2 ON

* Après avoir effectué l’essai de fonctionnement, placer SW 4-1 sur OFF.
Ì ¯���d��� ������������,����)��|������������	�������X��������������X	��	������{��������

se fait entendre. Le détendeur électronique s’ouvre et se ferme. L’appareil n’est
pas défectueux.

Ì 	���|������)������	�����������	��	$�����)����������,�������������	���|��
provenant de l’intérieur de l’appareil extérieur peut retentir. Le bruit provient de
la valve de contrôle et s’explique par une différence de pression minime dans les
tuyaux. L’appareil n’est pas défectueux.

¹�¢�� �£584 65 �5~��C �)C��57
�� "9~���C 6)78�456654798� 6C 4��5�45�C C4 6C �Ð�65�C �C� 5��5~C76� 784Ê~7C�~

C4 C¬4Ê~7C�~ �984 4C~�78Ê�� £Ê~7«C~ 6)5��C8�C �C ��74C� �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584� 65
«¬54798 �C� �Ð�6C� �)567�C8454798 C4 �C �9��58�C� 6)5��C8�C �)C~~C�~ �C
�965~74Ê C4 �984~Ò6C~ ��)5���8C ��5�C �C 6)567�C8454798 8)C�4 �Ê�988C�4ÊC�

�� �4767�C~ �8 �Ê�9����Ë4~C �C ¶��� �9�~ �)5���~C~ ��C 65 ~Ê�7�458�C C84~C
6C� 4C~�785�¬ �)567�C8454798 Ê6C�4~7��C C4 65 4C~~C �974 5� �978� �C ¢ 	X�

�� �C �5� C��C�4�C~ �C 4C�4 ��~ 6C� 4C~�785�¬ �C� �Ð�6C� �C �984~Ò6C §�7~��74 Ì
�5��C 4C8�798©�
�£C~47��C�C84ª

�C �5� �4767�C~ 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~ �7 65 ~Ê�7�458�C �C 6)7�9654798 C�4 78�Ê~7C�~C
Ì ¢ 	X�

�Ê�7�458�C �C 6)7�9654798
Après l’installation ou après la coupure prolongée de la source d’alimentation, la résis-
�	�)������X����	�����)�����	������R���X· «������	���������X	))����	����������d��$��	��
dans le compresseur. Il ne s’agit pas d’un dysfonctionnement. Respectez les procédures 
suivantes.
·" ¾�����������)���������)�����������������������	�������	�)������X����	��������

compresseur.
³" q���	�������	�)������X����	�����������d����������· «�,����)�����������������-

faillant ou du réfrigérant s’est accumulé dans le compresseur.
´" &�����	�����)����)�������)������	��)����������,�)����±)��)�����)����)�	�dd���

dès qu’il est sous tension. Après avoir mis sous tension le compresseur pen-
dant les durées indiquées ci-dessous, mesurer de nouveau la résistance de 
l’isolation.

Ì ~	�������	�)������X����	�����)���������	���������X	))����	����������d��$��	���
dans le compresseur. La résistance dépassera 1 M� après que le compres-
seur a chauffé pendant 4 heures.

  (Le temps mis par le compresseur pour chauffer varie selon les conditions 
atmosphériques et l’accumulation de réfrigérant).

Ì 1����d	����d��)�����������)������������	�����|�����X����	))�����������d��$�-
�	��,����������)���	����������d	����)�	�dd�������	���	��������·³ �������	È��
d’éviter toute défaillance.

4. Si la résistance de l’isolation dépasse 1 M�, le compresseur n’est pas défectueux.

V~Ê�5�4798ª
�� "C �9��~C��C�~ �98�47988C~5 �87��C�C84 �7 6C� �988C¬798� �C� ��5�C� �C

6)567�C8454798 Ê6C�4~7��C �984 �9~~C�4C��
�� 	C44C­ 6)5��5~C76 �9�� 4C8�798 5� �978� ¢� �C�~C� 5£584 �C 6C �57~C �98�47988C~�
- La mise en marche de l’appareil immédiatement après sa mise sous tension

�����	��������|�������������{���$����	�{������������������"�Ë����������	�
l’appareil hors tension pendant la saison de fonctionnement.

�� "C� �9784� ��7£584� �97£C84 Í4~C �984~Ò6Ê� Ê�56C�C84�
Ì ~X	��	������{���������X�����	����d�)����{"�~�����������·����³�­YO~·����YO~³®������	

carte de commande de l’appareil extérieur clignotent lorsque celui-ci est défectueux.
Ì ~����	������X	����������|�����������$	�������)��������������������"
Ì ¯���d������������)���)����)�������	����d	)������	���	������)�����	������Y��

sur la carte de commande de l’appareil extérieur. Retirer la feuille protectrice
pour utiliser aisément les commutateurs Dip.

"C �9�C �)C��57 8C �C�4 �5� Í4~C �9�7«Ê £75 6C �9���454C�~ �7� 
�®��
69~� �C 65 �5~��C �)C��57� §V9�~ �C �57~C� 5~~Í4C~ 6)C��57 £75 6C �9���454C�~
�7� 
�®�¢� �8C �97� 6C �9�C �9�7«Ê� ~C�~C8�~C 6)C��57 £75 6C �9���454C�~

�®�¢�©

¹������ �4767�54798 �C 65 4Ê6Ê�9��58�C
Reportez-vous au manuel d’installation de l’appareil intérieur.

�C�5~��C ª
V5~�97�� 65 ���ÊC �9�£584 Í4~C �Ê8Ê~ÊC �5~ 6)9�Ê~54798 �C �Ê�7£~5�C �C�4
~C��C��6C~ Ì �C 65 ���ÊC �9~4584 �C 6)5��5~C76 C¬4Ê~7C�~�



36

²� [98�4798� ��Ê�756C�

A  Exemple de diagramme de circuit
(mode à faible bruit)

B Disposition sur site
C Adaptateur d’entrée externe 

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Relais

D Carte de commande de l’appareil extérieur
E Max. 10 m
F Alimentation pour le relais

A  Exemple de diagramme de circuit
(Fonctions spéciales)

B Disposition sur site
C Adaptateur d’entrée externe 

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
X, Y: Relais

D Carte de commande de l’appareil extérieur
E Max. 10 m
F Alimentation pour le relais

²�¢� 	9�C Ì �57�6C �~�74 §�9�7«�54798 ��~ �74C© §[7�� ²�¢©
O��	�����	����	�����È)	���������	���,�������������d��)���������������X	��	�����
�{��������������������������X��������´���Á �»"
Le mode à faible bruit est activé lorsqu’un temporisateur disponible dans le com-
���)������X��������	��)���	)���X���)�����	�����«&¾½zO¿&¾¾Of�����	
�����	��
connecteur CNDM (option) sur la carte de commande de l’appareil extérieur.
Ì ~	�)	�	)���������������	�������	������������)�����������{���������,���)"
1 Etablir le circuit comme illustré lors de l’utilisation de l’adaptateur d’entrée 

externe (PAC-SC36NA-E). (Option)
2 SW1 ON : Mode à faible bruit

SW1 OFF : Fonctionnement normal

�C�5~��Cª

7� 6C���9���454C�~���7��
�µ�¢�C4�
�²�¢�����588C5������9���454C�~���C�
6)5��5~C76�C¬4Ê~7C�~��984�C8��9�74798������65�C~�6C���9���454C�~���7��
�µ�¢�
C4�
�²�¢�C8��9�74798��[[��§�C��9�C�8C��C�4��5��Í4~C��4767�Ê�5£C��65��98�4798�
�C��C�58�C�©

²���� [98�4798� ��Ê�756C� §�9�7«�54798 ��~ �74C© §[7�� ²��©
§�9�~ �67�547�C�~� �87��C�C84©
O��	�����	�����������È)	����������	����,��	�)������	��������)���|������������
réduite de 0-100% par rapport à la consommation normale.
Cette fonction spéciale sera activée lorsqu’une minuterie disponible dans le
)�����)������X��������	��)���	)���X���)�����	�����%Ë¿%cc�­�	�)��¿	����®����	
ajoutée au connecteur CNDM (en option) sur le panneau du contrôleur de l’appa-
reil extérieur.
1 Etablir le circuit comme illustré lors de l’utilisation de l’adaptateur d’entrée

externe (PAC-SC36NA-E). (Option)
2 En installant les commutateurs SW7-1 sur le panneau du contrôleur de

l’appareil extérieur, la consommation électrique (par rapport à la consommation
normale) sera réduite comme indiquée ci-dessous.

SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Consommation électrique

Fonction 
de de-
mande

ON

OFF OFF 100%
ON OFF 75%
ON ON 50%
OFF ON 0% (Arrêt)

²���� �Ê���Ê~54798 �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584 §���7~54798©
~�����������	)�������������	������	������������X	��	��������������¿�{�������,�������
nécessaire de purger le système en suivant la procédure ci-dessous de façon à ne
pas libérer le réfrigérant dans l’atmosphère.
1 Couper le courant (disjoncteur).
2 Raccorder la valve basse pression du collecteur à jauge au bouchon de charge

(côté basse pression) de l’appareil extérieur.
3 Fermer complètement le robinet d’arrêt du liquide.
4 Mettre sous tension (coupe-circuit).

â� �~��������	������������������,�����È���|���¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº�����X
	dÈ)����	�������	�����)���	���"�q��¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº��X	dÈ)��,�
la récupération de réfrigérant ne peut pas s’effectuer normalement.

*  Le démarrage de la communication interne-externe prend environ 3 minutes 
après la mise sous tension (coupe-circuit). Démarrer la purge 3 à 4 minutes 
après la mise sous tension (coupe-circuit).

5 Procédez à la récupération du réfrigérant (essai de refroidissement).
* Appuyer sur le commutateur SWP de purge (bouton-poussoir) sur le panneau  

de commande de l’appareil extérieur. Le compresseur et les ventilateurs 
(appareils intérieurs et extérieurs) démarrent (la récupération du réfrigérant 
commence). (Les DEL1 et DEL2 du panneau de commande de l’appareil ex-
térieur sont allumées.)

*  N’appuyer sur le commutateur SWP de purge que si l’appareil est arrêté. Ce-
pendant, même si l’appareil est arrêté et que le commutateur SWP de purge
est activé moins de 3 minutes après l’arrêt du compresseur, la récupération 
du réfrigérant ne peut pas s’effectuer. Attendre 3 minutes après l’arrêt du 
compresseur et appuyer sur le commutateur SWP de purge à nouveau.

6 Fermez complètement le clapet à bille du côté du conduit de gaz de l’appareil
extérieur lorsque le manomètre du collecteur à jauge indique 0,05 à 0 MPa [jauge]
­��������µ,¸���µ��$d¿)�2) et arrêtez rapidement le climatiseur.

*  Une seconde pression sur le commutateur SWP de purge arrête l’appareil.
*  Étant donné que l’appareil s’arrête automatiquement 3 minutes environ après
que la récupération du réfrigérant est terminée (DEL1 éteinte, DEL2 allumée),
veiller à fermer rapidement le clapet à bille du gaz. Cependant, si la DEL1 est 
allumée, la DEL2 éteinte et que l’appareil est à l’arrêt; ouvrir complètement le
robinet d’arrêt du liquide, fermer complètement le robinet après 3 minutes ou
plus, puis répéter l’étape 5. (Ouvrir complètement le clapet à bille du gaz.)

*  Si la collecte de réfrigérant s’est effectuée normalement (DEL1 éteinte, DEL2
allumée), l’appareil restera à l’arrêt jusqu’à la remise sous tension.

* Attention : si le tuyau de rallonge est très long et contient une grande quantité   
de réfrigérant, il peut être impossible d’effectuer une purge. Dans ce cas,
utiliser un équipement de récupération du réfrigérant pour récupérer tout le
réfrigérant du système.

7 Couper l’alimentation (disjoncteur), retirer le collecteur à jauge puis débrancher 
les tuyaux de réfrigérant.

�£C~47��C�C84 ª
VC8�584 65 ��~�C �� ~Ê�~7�Ê~584� 5~~Í4C~ 6C �9��~C��C�~ 5£584 �C �Ê�~58��C~
6C� 4��5�¬ �C ~Ê�~7�Ê~584�

-

²�® �Ê�65�C �C 65 4C��Ê~54�~C �C 65 �98�4798 °5�� 78¯C�4798 ,�$����
~	�d��)�����Í	�����
�)�����°¯»&Y&Ë���������������d���	�)������)�	�dd	$����������	��)����d	�������������	�������{���������"
Ì ~�����������������q²Ç±´�	���q²Ç±Á�����	���	�����)������������X	��	������{������������������������$�	$������	�������	����������������������	�d��)�����Í	�����
�)�����°¯-

»&Y&Ë,�)���������|����	�������	���	��)�±�������"

SW9-3 SW9-4 Température extérieure
OFF OFF ´ú½����������­¾�$�	$���	����d	��®
OFF ON µú½���������
ON OFF ã´ú½���������
ON ON ãÃú½���������

A

[7�� ²�¢

C

B

D

E

Orange

»���

Rouge

B E

[7�� ²��

A C D

Orange

»���

Rouge



37

1 2 3 4 5 6

E SW 1 - 3 à 6

F SW 1 - 3 à 6

G SW 1 - 3 à 6

¢�� �984~Ò6C �� ���4Ë�C

[7�� ¢��¢

f»·

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

f»· f»·
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f»¸
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f»¸

f»Á f»Á
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11
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A Appareil extérieur
B Appareil intérieur
C Télécommande principale
D Télécommande secondaire
E Standard 1:1 (Adresse de réfrigérant = 00)
F Jumelé simultané 

(Adresse de réfrigérant = 01)
G Triple simultané 

(Adresse de réfrigérant = 02)

* Régler l’adresse de réfrigérant avec le commutateur Dip de l’appareil extérieur.
1 ½���	$����������	�����)���	���
½��È������	))�������f»¸�­������������	�����)���	���®�����X	��	���������������­���
polaire).
2 Lors de l’utilisation d’un groupe à système de réfrigérant différent
Il est possible de contrôler un maximum de 16 systèmes de réfrigérant comme un
groupe unitaire avec la télécommande MA plate.

�C�5~��Cª
�6 8)C�4 �5� 8Ê�C��57~C �)C��C�4�C~ �C �Ð�65�C 2 �58� 6C� ���4Ë�C� �C ~Ê�~7-
�Ê~54798 �7��6C� §¯��C6Ê�4~7�6C©�

SW1
Tableau des 
fonctions

Ñq²·Ò
Fonction

Fonctionnement selon le réglage
du commutateur

ON OFF

Réglages
des fonctions
du SW1

1 Dégivrage obligatoire Marche Normal
2 Historique des 

erreurs effacée Effacer Normal

3 Réglage des 
adresses du 
système de réfri-
gérant

Réglages des adresses 
des appareils extérieurs de 
0 à 15

4
5
6

¢��¢� �67�547�C�~�

¢���� V9��C 4�C~�7��C 57~�C5�
½��È�$������X	������������d��$��	������X	�������)�����	�����Y�������X	��	������{��-
rieur.

Réglage de la fonction SW1

Réglage de SW1 Adresse du
réfrigérant Réglage de SW1 Adresse du

réfrigérant
ON
OFF 00

ON
OFF 03

ON
OFF 01

ON
OFF 04

ON
OFF 02

ON
OFF 05

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Niveau acoustique (mesuré en dessous de la fréquence d’utilisation nominale.)

SHW80VHA qz²··³¶¿#z& SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
Chauffage �»­&® 51 52 52 59
Refroidissement �»­&® 50 51 51 58

PWL Chauffage �»­&® 69 70 70 75

¢¢� �5~5�4Ê~7�47��C� 4C��87��C�
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Opmerking: Dit symbool is alleen van toepassing voor EU-landen.
Dit symbool voldoet aan Richtlijn 2012/19/EU, artikel 14 (Informatie voor gebruikers) en bijlage IX.

Mitsubishi Electric producten zijn ontwikkeld en gefabriceerd uit eerste kwaliteit materialen. De onderdelen kunnen worden gerecycled en worden 
hergebruikt.
Het symbool betekent dat de elektrische en elektronische onderdelen op het einde van de gebruiksduur gescheiden van het huishoudelijk afval 
moeten worden ingezameld.
Breng deze apparatuur dan naar het gemeentelijke afvalinzamelingspunt.
In de Europese Unie worden elektrische en elektronische producten afzonderlijk ingezameld.
Help ons mee het milieu te beschermen!

Voorzichtig:
�� ,9~� C~£99~ �54 �CC8 �®¢�� 78 �C 54�9��CC~ 4C~C��4�9�4ª
�� �®¢�� 7� CC8 �C°�9~CC~� �~9C7�5��5� �54 98�C~ �C4 ��949��~949�96 £564 C8 CC8 55~�9� 5~�78��£C~�9�C8 §*�V© £58 ¢²µ¶ �CC�4�

� Lees alle “Veiligheidsvoorschriften” voordat u het apparaat installeert.
� Stel de aanleverende instantie op de hoogte of vraag om toestemming

voordat u het systeem aansluit op het net.
�� V�(,�
(��������
������C­C 5��5~54��~ £96�9C4 558 �!� ¡¢������¢�� �74� �C4 �9~4�6�74£C~�9�C8

Ssc groter is dan of gelijk is aan Ssc (*1) op het aansluitpunt tussen de
�4~99��~98 £58 �C �C�~�7�C~ C8 �C4 9�C8�5~C ���4CC�� (C4 7� �C £C~-
584 99~�C67¯��C7� £58 �C 78�456654C�~ 9� �C�~�7�C~ £58 �C 5��5~54��~� ­9
89�7� 78 9£C~6C� �C4 �C �C�CC~�C~ £58 �C4 �7�4~7��47C8C4 C~�� 9� C~£99~
4C ­9~�C8 �54 �C 5��5~54��~ 566CC8  9~�4 558�C�694C8 9� CC8 �4~99�-
bron met een kortsluitvermogen Ssc groter dan of gelijk aan Ssc (*1).”
Ssc (*1)

Modellen  Ssc (MVA)
PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 1,35

�55~���� 78�ª
�� (C4 5��5~554 �5� 87C4 �99~ �C �C�~�7�C~ ­C6�  9~�C8 �Cã8�4566CC~�� �~55� �C

dealer of een erkende installateur om het apparaat te installeren. Onjuiste
78�4566547C £58 �C4 5��5~554 �58 6C7�C8 494  54C~6C��5�C� C6C�4~7���C ���9��C8
of brand.

�� �96� £99~ �C 78�4566547C �C 78�4~��47C� 78 �C 78�4566547C�58�6C7�78� C8 �C�~�7�
�C~CC����5� C8 �7¯��54C~7556 �54 ��C�7556 7� �C�55�4 £99~ �C�~�7� �C4 �®¢���
�9C6�49�� �C �®¢����9C6�49� 78 �C4 ([�����4CC�  9~�4 �C�~�7�4 98�C~ CC8 ¢�¡
�556 �~94C~C �~�� 56� 89~�56C �9C6�49��C8� �588CC~ 87C4 £99~ �®¢����9C6�49�
984 9~�C8 �7¯��C6C8  9~�C8 �C�~�7�4 C8 �C4 5��5~554 98¯�7�4  9~�4 �Cã8�456-
6CC~�� ��88C8 �C �7¯�C8 �85��C8  55~�99~ ���5�C 9� 6C4�C6 �58 984�4558�
�55~855�4 ��88C8  54C~6C��5�C� C6C�4~7���C ���9��C8 9� �~58� 9�4~C�C8�

�� (C4 5��5~554 �7C84 £96�C8� �C 78�4~��47C� 4C  9~�C8 �Cã8�4566CC~� 9� �C4
risico op beschadiging bij een aardbeving of storm te beperken. Een onjuist 
�Cã8�4566CC~� 5��5~554 �58 £566C8 C8 ���5�C 9� 6C4�C6 £C~99~­5�C8�

�� (C4 5��5~554 �9C4  9~�C8 �Cã8�4566CC~� 9� CC8 �98�4~��47C �7C �C4 �C 7��4
C~£58 �58 �~5�C8� �6� �C4 5��5~554  9~�4 �Cã8�4566CC~� 9� CC8 78�45�7C6C
constructie, kan het vallen en schade of letsel veroorzaken.

�� �6� �C ��74C85��5~554 78 CC8 �6C78C ~�7�4C  9~�4 �Cã8�4566CC~�� �9C4C8 �554~C-
�C6C8  9~�C8 �C89�C8 4C�C8 �C4  C�6C��C8 £58 �9C6�7��C6� �C �98�C84~547C
 C��C6C�4 �9C6�7��C6 78 �C 6���4 �5� �C �~C8� 55~�C8 87C4 9£C~���~7¯�C8�
�~55� �C �C56C~  54 � 4C�C8 �C4 9£C~�547�  C�6C��C8 £58 �9C6�49� ��84 �9C8�
�6� �C �98�C84~547C �9C6�49� 78 �C 6���4 4C �99�  9~�4� �58 ­��~�49��C�~C� 78
de ruimte optreden.

�� �C8476CC~ �C ~�7�4C 56� C~ �9C6�49�  C�6C�4  588CC~ �C4 5��5~554 78  C~�78�
7�� �6� �C �9C6�49� 78 �9845�4 �9�4 �C4 £��~� �9�C8 �7�47�C �5��C8 £~7¯�

�� �C 78�4566547C £58 �C C6C�4~7���C 98�C~�C6C8 �9C4  9~�C8 �74�C£9C~� �99~
een gediplomeerde elektriciën in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving
en de instructies in deze handleiding. Installeer stroomonderbrekers en zorg
voor een juiste voedingsspanning. Sluit geen andere apparatuur aan op de 
£9C�78��6C7�78�C8 £58 �C 5��5~54C8� �8¯�7�4 �Cã8�4566CC~�C 9� 98�C���7�4C
voedingsleidingen kunnen elektrische schokken of brand veroorzaken.

�� *C�~�7� �9��9~�9��C8�C� ­��~�49�5~�C� 855�69­C �¢�����7¯�C8 £58 �9�C~ 9�
�9�C~6C�C~78�C8 56� �9C6�49��7¯�C8� �6� �C �7¯�C8 98¯�7�4  9~�C8 558�C�694C8�
is het apparaat niet goed geaard en kunnen elektrische schokken optreden.

�� *C�~�7� �74�6�74C8� �C �C��C�7«�CC~�C �5�C6� £99~ �C4 £C~�78�C8� �C 558-
sluitingen moeten stevig vastzitten zonder druk op de aansluitpunten. Splijt
�C �5�C6� 89974 £99~ �C4 �C�~5�C8 §4C8­7¯ 78 �C­C �58�6C7�78� 58�C~�  9~�4
558�C�C£C8©� (C4 87C4 9�£96�C8 £58 �C­C 558 7¯­78�C8 �58 6C7�C8 494 9£C~-
verhitting of brand.

�� (C4 �C��C6 £58 �C4 558�6�74�69� £58 �C4 ��74C85��5~554 �9C4 �4C£7�  9~�C8
vastgemaakt. Bij onjuiste montage van het deksel kunnen stof en vocht in 
�C4 5��5~554 �9�C8�  54 CC8 C6C�4~7���C ���9� 9� �~58� �58 £C~99~­5�C8�

�� *C�~�7� �7¯ �C4 78�4566C~C8� £C~�6554�C8 9� 98�C~�9��C8 £58 �C ��74C85��5~554
�74�6�74C8� �C4 �C��C�7«�CC~�C �9C6�7��C6 §�®¢��© £99~ �C4 £�66C8 £58 �C
koelmiddelpijpen. Meng de koelstof niet met andere koelstoffen en let erop
dat er geen lucht in de pijpen achterblijft.

� �6� �C �9C6�49�  9~�4 �C�C8�� �C4 6���4� �58 �74 CC8 �74­98�C~67¯� �9�C �~��
in de koelstofpijp tot gevolg hebben. Dit kan resulteren in explosiegevaar en 
andere gevaren.

� �6� C~ CC8 58�C~C �9C6�49�  9~�4 �C�~�7�4 �58 �C £99~�C���~C£C8 �9C6�49��
heeft dit mechanische storingen, storingen van het systeem of uitvallen van 
het apparaat tot gevolg. In het ergste geval kan de veiligheid van het product
ernstig in gevaar komen.

�� *C�~�7� �74�6�74C8� �99~ 	74���7��7 !6C�4~7� �9C��C�C�~�C 5��C��97~C� C8
vraag de dealer of een erkende installateur deze te installeren. Onjuiste in-
�4566547C £58 5��C��97~C� �58 6C7�C8 494  54C~6C��5�C� C6C�4~7���C ���9��C8
of brand.

�� $~C8� �CC8  7¯­7�78�C8 558 558 �C4 5��5~554� �CC� £99~ ~C�5~547C �9845�4
9� �C4 �C �C56C~� �8¯�7�4 �74�C£9C~�C ~C�5~547C� 9�  7¯­7�78�C8 ��88C8 6C7�C8
494  54C~6C��5�C� C6C�4~7���C ���9��C8 9� �~58��

�� �C �C�~�7�C~ �5� 89974 �~9�C~C8 �C4 5��5~554 ­C6� 4C ~C�5~C~C8 9� 4C £C~�6554-
�C8� �8¯�7�4C 78�4566547C £58 �C4 5��5~554 �58 6C7�C8 494  54C~6C��5�C� C6C�4~7-
���C ���9��C8 9� �~58�� �6� �C ��74C85��5~554 �9C4  9~�C8 �C~C�5~CC~� 9�
verplaatst, neem dan contact op met de dealer of een erkende installateur.

�� �984~96CC~ 85 £96499778� £58 �C 78�4566547C 9� �9C6�49°C��5�C� �6� �9C6�49�
855~ �C ~�7�4C 6C�4 C8 78 �9845�4 �9�4 �C4 �C £65� £58 CC8 £C~ 5~�78��� 9�
kookapparaat, komen giftige gassen vrij.

1.1. Voor de installatie
Voorzichtig:

�� *C�~�7� �C4 5��5~554 87C4 78 �7¯­98�C~C 9��C£78�C8� �8�4566CC~ �C ��74C85�-
�5~554 87C4 78 ~�7�4C�  55~78 �C­C  9~�4 �6994�C�4C6� 558 �499�� £6���47�C
967C §78�6��7C� �5��78C967C© 9� ­ 5£C6�5�� �C�7C�C8 �C4 CC8 ­9�4 �67�554 ­956�
�C ���4 9� �C�7C�C8  55~ �C  5~�4C�9�� �58  9~�C8 �C�C�4 �99~ �8CC� �
omdat hierdoor de prestaties aanzienlijk kunnen verminderen en er schade
kan ontstaan aan de interne onderdelen.

�� �8�4566CC~ �C4 5��5~554 87C4 78 ~�7�4C�  55~ �~58��5~C �5��C8  9~�C8 �C�~9��-
ceerd of kunnen lekken, stromen of samenstromen. Ophoping van brandbare 
gassen rond het apparaat kan leiden tot brand of een explosie.

�� (C4 ��74C85��5~554 �~9���CC~4 �98�C8� 47¯�C8� �C £C~ 5~�78���5�C� ,9~�
voor afvoer rond het buitenapparaat als dergelijk condensvocht schade kan 
veroorzaken.

�� (9�� ~C�C878� �C4 �C6�7� C8 C6C�4~7���C �4~9~78�C8 �7¯ 78�4566547C £58 �C4
apparaat in een ziekenhuis of communicatieruimte. Stroomomzetters, huis-
houdelijke apparaten, hoogfrequente medische apparatuur en radiocom-
municatieapparatuur kunnen storingen in de buitenapparaat veroorzaken.  
Omgekeerd kan de buitenapparaat storingen veroorzaken in medische ap-
�5~54��~� �9���87�547C5��5~54��~ C8 �C  CC~�5£C £58 �CC6����C~�C8�

1. Veiligheidsvoorschriften

�55~���� 78�ª
$C���~7¯�4 �554~C�C6C8 �7C �C89�C8 �9C4C8  9~�C8 9� �C4 ~7�7�9 £58 £C~ 98-
ding of dood van de gebruiker te voorkomen.

Voorzichtig:
$C���~7¯�4 �554~C�C6C8 �7C �C89�C8 �9C4C8  9~�C8 9� ���5�C 558 �C4 5�-
paraat te voorkomen.

Informeer de klant na voltooiing van de installatie over de “Veiligheidsvoorschriften”, 
het gebruik en het onderhoud van het apparaat en laat het apparaat proefdraaien om 
de werking ervan te controleren. Zowel de installatie- als de gebruikershandleiding
dienen ter bewaring aan de gebruiker te worden gegeven. Deze handleidingen dienen
te worden doorgegeven aan latere gebruikers.

 : Geeft een onderdeel aan dat geaard moet worden.

�55~���� 78�ª
Lees de stickers die op het apparaat zitten zorgvuldig.

Inhoud
1. Veiligheidsvoorschriften.............................................................................38
2. Plaats.........................................................................................................39
3. Het buitenapparaat installeren...................................................................41
Á"�w���	��������	������������Í�����$�� ..........................................................41
5. Installatie van Draineerbuizen ...................................................................45
6. Waterleidingwerk (alleen voor lucht-waterwarmtepomp)...........................45

7. Elektrische aansluitingen...........................................................................45
8. Proefdraaien (alleen voor airconditioners).................................................47
9. Speciale functies .......................................................................................48
10. Het systeem controleren..........................................................................49
··"�q��)�È)	����.............................................................................................49
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2. V6554�

[7�� ��¢

��¢�� �9C6�7¯�C8 §[7�� ��¢©
� Controleer dat het verschil in hoogte tussen het binnen- en het buitenap-

paraat, de lengte van de koelpijpen en het aantal bochten in de leidingen 
binnen de limieten zoals in onderstaande tabel aangegeven vallen.

Modellen A Pijplengte
(1 richting) B Hoogteverschil C Aantal bochten 

bends (1 richting)
SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m Max. 15

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m Max. 15

Ì Y����$������$���������������$������)������
�������	�������������$����	��������±
en buitenunits bindend, onafhankelijk van het feit welk apparaat hoger opgesteld
wordt.
D Binnenapparaat
E Buitenapparaat

1

¢�¢

1. Veiligheidsvoorschriften

1.2. Voor de installatie (verplaatsing)
Voorzichtig:

�� �CC� �74C~�54C £99~­7��47� �7¯ �C4 £C~£9C~C8 9� 78�4566C~C8 £58 �C �C��7-
­78�C8� (C4 5��5~554 �7C84 �99~ 4 CC 9� �CC~ �C~�98C8 4C  9~�C8 �C476��
558�C­7C8 �C4 �� �� 9� �CC~  CC�4� 
76 �C4 5��5~554 87C4 9� 558 �C £C~�5�-
kingsbanden. Draag beschermende handschoenen als u de behuizing uit 
�C £C~�5��78� �5564 C8 �7¯ �C4 £C~£9C~C8 C~£58� 9��54 � �  �58�C8 ��84
bezeren aan de ventilatoren, de randen of andere delen.

�� ,9~� �54 �C4 £C~�5��78���54C~7556 9� CC8 £C767�C �587C~  9~�4  C��C 9~-
pen. Verpakkingsmaterialen zoals klemmen en andere metalen of houten
98�C~�C6C8 ��88C8 �87¯ 98�C8 9� 58�C~ 6C4�C6 £C~99~­5�C8�

�� �984~96CC~ �C �~5�C8�C �98�4~��47C C8 �C£C�47�78� £58 �C4 ��74C85��5~554
~C�C6�547� 9� 69�­744C8� ���C�~C8 9� 58�C~C �C���5�7�78�C8� �6� �C~�C67¯�C
�~9�6C�C8 87C4  9~�C8 £C~�96�C8� �58 �C4 5��5~554 £566C8 C8 ���5�C 9�
letsel veroorzaken.

�� �C787� �C ��74C85��5~554 87C4 �C4  54C~� (7C~�99~ ��88C8 C6C�4~7���C
schokken optreden.

�� 
~C� 566C °C8��9C~C8 558 494 �C4 9��C�C£C8 558�556�9�C84 �C4 CC8
�9�C84�6C�4C6� $7¯ 9£C~�547� 5584~C��C8 �58 �C °C8��9C~ 85 C87�C 47¯�
�~C�C8  55~�99~ �9C6�49� �58  C�6C��C8�

¢���� �99~ �C 78�4566547C £58 �C C6C�4~7���C �C�~5�78�
Voorzichtig:

�� �8�4566CC~ �4~99�98�C~�~C�C~�� �6� C~ �CC8 �4~99�98�C~�~C�C~�  9~�C8
�Cã8�4566CC~�� ��88C8 C6C�4~7���C ���9��C8 9�4~C�C8�

�� *C�~�7� £99~ �C £9C�78��6C7�78�C8 �458�55~��5�C6� �C4 £96�9C8�C �5�5�7-
4C74� 
C 67��4C �5�C6� ��88C8 �9~4�6�7478�� 9£C~£C~�74478� 9� �~58� £C~99~­5-
ken.

�� �C�C8 �7¯ �C 78�4566547C £58 �C £9C�78��6C7�78�C8 �CC8 4~C��~5��4 �74 9�
�C �5�C6�� �6� �C 558�6�7478�C8 69�­744C8� ��88C8 �C �5�C6� 69��9�C8 9�
breken en oververhitting of brand veroorzaken.

1.4. Voor het proefdraaien (alleen voor airconditioners)
Voorzichtig:

�� ,C4 �C 8C4��58878�����5�C655~ 4C8 �78�4C ¢� ��~ £99~�54 � �C4 5��5~554
�554 �C�~�7�C8 558� �6� � �C4 5��5~554 �7~C�4 85 �C4 558­C44C8 £58 �C
netspanningsschakelaar inschakelt, kunnen de interne onderdelen ernstig 
beschadigd raken. Laat de netspanningsschakelaar altijd aanstaan gedu-
~C8�C �C4 �C7­9C8  55~78 � �C4 5��5~554 �C�~�7�4�

�� Controleer voordat u begint met proefdraaien of alle panelen, beveiligingen en 
58�C~C �C���C~�C8�C 98�C~�C6C8 �9C� ­7¯8 �Cã8�4566CC~�� �~557C8�C 9�  5~�C
onderdelen of onderdelen onder hoge spanning kunnen letsel veroorzaken.

�� ,9~� C~£99~ �54 �C4 5��5~554 �9C� 7� �C55~�� 
6�74 �C 55~�6C7�78� 87C4 558
9� CC8 �5�� 9�  54C~6C7�78�� �67��C�5°C7�C~ 9� 55~�6C7�78� £99~ �C 4C6C�998�
Onjuiste aarding van het apparaat kan elektrische schokken veroorzaken.

�� *C�~�7� �4~99�98�C~�~C�C~� §55~�6C����5�C655~� 7�96547C���5�C655~
(+B-zekering) en onderbreker met gegoten behuizing) met de opgegeven
�5�5�74C74� (C4 �C�~�7� £58 �4~99�98�C~�~C�C~� �C4 CC8 4C �9�C �5�5�74C74
kan storingen of brand veroorzaken.

�� �55� �C ���5�C655~� 89974 �C4 8544C £78�C~� 558� (7C~�99~ �58 CC8 C6C�4~7-
sche schok optreden.

�� �55� �C �9C6�49��7¯�C8 87C4 �C4 �694C �58�C8 558 56� �C4 5��5~554 78  C~�78�
is. De koelstofpijpen zijn heet of koud afhankelijk van de toestand van de
�9C6�49�� $7¯ �C4 558~5�C8 £58 �C �7¯�C8 ��84 � �~58� 98�C8 9� �C£~7C­78�C8
oplopen.

�� �5��4 85�54 �C4 5��5~554 7� �74�C���5�C6� 4C8 �78�4C £7¯� �78�4C8 £99~�54
� �C 8C4��58878�����5�C655~ �74­C4� !C~�C~ �74­C44C8 �58  54C~6C��5�C 9�
storingen veroorzaken.

¢�¶�� �®¢����9C6�7��C6 ��74C85��5~554
Voorzichtig:

�� *C�~�7� �9��9~�9��C8�C� ­��~�49�5~�C� 855�69­C �¢�����7¯�C8 £58 �9�C~
of koperlegeringen als koelstofpijpen. Controleer of de binnenkant van de 
�7¯�C8 ���998 7� C8 £~7¯ £58 ���5�C67¯�C �49��C8 ­956� ­ 5£C6£C~�78�78�C8�
9¬7�584C8� £�76 9� �49�� *C�~�7� �7¯�C8 £58 �C 9��C�C£C8 �7�4C� §,7C ®�¢�) 
"C4 �7¯ �C~�C�~�7� £58 �7¯�C8  55~78 �����9C6�49� �CC�4 �C­C4C8 9� �C4
volgende.

± #���	�$��������		����Í����������������������		��������$��������	�����
opnieuw op.

- Gebruik geen dunne pijpen. (Zie 4.1.)
�� $C 55~ �C �7¯�C8 �7C £99~ �C 78�4566547C ­�66C8  9~�C8 �C�~�7�4 �788C8�-

huis en laat de verzegeling aan beide uiteinden intact tot vlak voor het 
�96�C~C8� §"554 �87C�4���C8� C4�� 78 ��8 £C~�5��78��© (C4 �788C8�~78�C8
van stof, vuil of vocht in de koelstofpijpen kan leiden tot achteruitgang van
de olie of compressorstoringen.

�� *C�~�7� C�4C~967C� C4�C~967C 9� 56��6�C8­CC8 §78 �6C78C �9C£CC6�C�C8© 56�
koelolie om de aansluitingsoppervlakken af te dichten. Vermenging van de
koelolie met mineraalolie kan leiden tot achteruitgang van de koelolie.

�� *C�~�7� �74�6�74C8� �®¢����9C6�49�� $7¯ �C�~�7� £58 58�C~C �9C6�49��C8
veroorzaakt de chloor achteruitgang van de koelolie.

�� *C�~�7� �C~CC����5� �54 ��C�7556 7� 984 9~�C8 £99~ �C�~�7� �C4 �®¢���
�9C6�49�� (C4 £96�C8�C �C~CC����5� 7� £C~C7�4� �CC� £99~ £~5�C8 �9845�4
op met de dichtstbijzijnde dealer.

Gereedschap (voor R410A)

Verdeelventiel Optrompgereedschap

Vulslang Maatafstemmingsmeter

Gaslekdetector Vacuümpompadapter

Momentsleutel Elektronische koelstofdrukmeter

�� *C�~�7� �74�6�74C8� �C ¯�7�4C �C~CC����5��C8� (C4 �788C8�~78�C8 £58 �49��
vuil of vocht in de koelstofpijpen kan leiden tot achteruitgang van de koel-
olie.

�� 	55� �CC8 �C�~�7� £58 CC8 £�6�7678�C~� (C4 �C�~�7� £58 CC8 £�6�7678�C~
6C7�4 494 £C~58�C~78�C8 78 �C �5�C8�4C6678� £58 �C �9C6�49��  55~�99~ �C
C�«�7ì847C  9~�4 £C~�78�C~��

¢�¡� ���C��97~C� £58 �C4 ��74C85��5~554 §[7�� ¢�¢©
����� §
(����©
De aan de linkerzijde getoonde onderdelen zijn de accessoires van dit apparaat en 
zijn aangebracht aan de binnenzijde van het onderhoudspaneel.

1 Verbindingspijp.........×1

A

B

E

D

C



40

�� V6554�

[7�� ��®

[7�� ���

A

B

[7�� ��¶

[7�� ���

1050

330+25

1
3

3
8

225
600

370

2.4. Ventilatie en bereikbaarheid
��®�¢�� �8�4566547C 9�  78�C~7�C �6554�C8
Als het buitenapparaat wordt geïnstalleerd op een dak of een andere plaats waar 
de wind vrij spel heeft, moet de luchtuitlaat van het apparaat zo worden gericht dat 
deze niet rechtstreeks blootstaat aan krachtige windstoten. Krachtige windstoten
die de luchtuitlaat binnendringen kunnen de normale luchtstroom bemoeilijken en
storingen veroorzaken. 
Hieronder volgen drie manieren om het apparaat tegen krachtige windstoten te
beschermen.
1 Richt de luchtuitlaat naar de dichtstbijzijnde muur, op ongeveer 50 cm van de 

muur. (Fig. 2-3)
2 Installeer een optionele luchtgeleider als het apparaat wordt geïnstalleerd op een 

plaats waar krachtige windstoten bij storm etc. rechtstreeks de luchtuitlaat kunnen
binnendringen. (Fig. 2-4)
A Luchtbeveiligingsgeleider

3 Plaats het apparaat indien mogelijk zo dat de luchtuitlaat in dezelfde richting blaast 
als de seizoenswinden. (Fig. 2-5)
B Windrichting

2.4.2.Bij installatie van één buitenapparaat (Raadpleeg de 
laatste pagina)

De minimale afmetingen zijn als volgt aangegeven, behalve voor Max., hetgeen
betekent de Maximale afmetingen.
Raadpleeg voor alle gevallen de getallen.
1 Alleen obstakels aan de achterzijde (Fig. 2-6)
2 Alleen obstakels aan de achter- en bovenzijde (Fig. 2-7)
3 Alleen obstakels aan de achterzijde en de zijkanten (Fig. 2-8)
4 Alleen obstakels aan de voorzijde (Fig. 2-9)

* Indien optioneel luchtafvoerkanaal wordt toegepast, dient de vrije ruimte 500 mm of
meer te bedragen.

5 Alleen obstakels aan de voor- en achterzijde (Fig. 2-10)
* Indien optioneel luchtafvoerkanaal wordt toegepast, dient de vrije ruimte 500 mm of

meer te bedragen.
6 Alleen obstakels aan de achter- en bovenzijde en de zijkanten (Fig. 2-11)

Ì «		��$����$��������	�����������������)��$��������������������'		�������)��������"

��®����$7¯ 78�4566547C £58 �CC~�C~C ��74C85��5~54C8 §�55�-
pleeg de laatste pagina)

Laat tussen de onderlinge units minimaal 10 mm ruimte.
1 Alleen obstakels aan de achterzijde (Fig. 2-12)
2 Alleen obstakels aan de achter- en bovenzijde (Fig. 2-13)

Ì Installeer niet meer dan drie apparaten naast elkaar. Laat bovendien ruimte vrij zoals afgebeeld.
Ì «		��$����$��������	�����������������)��$��������������������'		�������)��������"

3 Alleen obstakels aan de voorzijde (Fig. 2-14)
* Indien optioneel luchtafvoerkanaal wordt toegepast, dient de vrije ruimte 1000 mm of

meer te bedragen.
4 Alleen obstakels aan de voor- en achterzijde (Fig. 2-15)

* Indien optioneel luchtafvoerkanaal wordt toegepast, dient de vrije ruimte 1000 mm of
meer te bedragen.

5 Opstelling met één parallel apparaat (Fig. 2-16)
* Bij gebruik van optionele uitlaatluchtgeleider voor een opwaartse luchtstroom moet de vrije 

ruimte ten minste 1000 mm bedragen.
6 Opstelling met meerdere parallelle apparaten (Fig. 2-17)

* Bij gebruik van optionele uitlaatluchtgeleider voor een opwaartse luchtstroom moet de vrije 
ruimte ten minste 1500 mm bedragen.

7 Opstelling met boven elkaar geplaatste apparaten (Fig. 2-18)
Ì O����������'���	��	�	�������������		��'������$���		���"
Ì w���	�����������������	���'������������		��$���		�����	��	�	�����		������		�"�~		�������-

dien ruimte vrij zoals afgebeeld.

2.2. De installatieplaats voor het buitenapparaat kiezen
Ì Vermijd plaatsen die worden blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht of andere warmtebronnen.
Ì �����������		���'		������	����	������d���	������$�������	������	��	�		�"
Ì �����������		���������������$��		��������$��	�������������)�������	���$������
���

naar het binnenapparaat mogelijk maakt.
Ì #����
����		�����'		����	���	���$	�����'������$������)������d��������������,�

stromen of samenstromen.
Ì z��������������$������	�������
��������'�����$�'	������������	��	�		���	�����������"
Ì �����������	����)������)������������	��������$�������$�'�)����������������$����	�

het apparaat.
Ì #����
����		�����'		������	��	�		������������'��	��'������������"�w�������'��
���

gebieden moeten speciale maatregelen worden getroffen zoals het verhogen van
de installatieplaats of het plaatsen van een afdak om te voorkomen dat de sneeuw 
in of tegen de luchtinlaat terechtkomt. De sneeuw kan de normale luchtstroom
bemoeilijken en storingen veroorzaken.

Ì #����
����		���������'�����������$�������		������,��������d��'	���$	�"
Ì É��������������	��$�������	������������	��	�		���������	��	�		����������		����"

Als het apparaat van onderen wordt beetgepakt, kunnen verwondingen ontstaan 
aan de handen of vingers.

����� $�74C85��C478�C8 §$�74C85��5~554© §[7�� ���©
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(����
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4. �8�4566C~C8 £58 �C �9C6�49°C7�78�C8

�55~���� 78�ª
*C�~�7� �7¯ �C4 78�4566C~C8� £C~�6554�C8 9� 98�C~�9��C8 £58 �C ��74C85��5~554
�74�6�74C8� �C4 �C��C�7«�CC~�C �9C6�7��C6 §�®¢��© £99~ �C4 £�66C8 £58 �C
koelmiddelpijpen. Meng de koelstof niet met andere koelstoffen en let erop dat 
er geen lucht in de pijpen achterblijft.
�6� �C �9C6�49�  9~�4 �C�C8�� �C4 6���4� �58 �74 CC8 �74­98�C~67¯� �9�C �~��
in de koelstofpijp tot gevolg hebben. Dit kan resulteren in explosiegevaar en 
andere gevaren.
�6� C~ CC8 58�C~C �9C6�49�  9~�4 �C�~�7�4 �58 �C £99~�C���~C£C8 �9C6�49��
heeft dit mechanische storingen, storingen van het systeem of uitvallen van 
het apparaat tot gevolg. In het ergste geval kan de veiligheid van het product
ernstig in gevaar komen.
Afmeting pijp (mm) [6,35 [9,52 [12,7 [15,88 [19,05 [22,2 [25,4 [28,58

Dikte (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

�� *C�~�7� �CC8 ��88C~C �7¯�C8 �58 �7C~�9£C8 558�C�C£C8�
� *C�~�7� ¢�� (� 9� (�6C7�78�C8 56� �C �75�C4C~ ¢²��¶ �� 9� �~94C~ 7��

Ì °��$���������	�������������������������$,�'	����	���������	��'�����$�
���	�-
leerd om geratel tijdens het gebruik te voorkomen. (Fig. 3-1)

Ñq��)�È)	�������������d�������$Ò

Funderingsbout M10 (3/8”)

Dikte van het beton 120 mm

Lengte van de bout 70 mm

Draagkracht 320 kg

Ì °��$��	��������$����	�����d�������$�������������	d��	����	����������	��´µ����
van de onderkant van de basis komt.

Ì °�������	�����	������������������$��	������������«·µ±d�������$���������������
stevige ondergrond.

Installatie van het buitenapparaat
Ì ~		��������������������$����
"�&���������������������$�'�����$�����������'�����

de werking van het apparaat bemoeilijkt, waardoor storingen kunnen ontstaan.
Ì É��������		�������	�����	������	��	�		���������	��	���������$���		�����

achterzijde om waar nodig bedrading etc. te bevestigen. Gebruik zelftappende 
schroeven (ø5 × 15 mm of minder).

�55~���� 78�ª
�� (C4 5��5~554 �9C4  9~�C8 �Cã8�4566CC~� 9� CC8 �98�4~��47C �7C �C4 �C 7��4

C~£58 �58 �~5�C8� �6� �C4 5��5~554  9~�4 �Cã8�4566CC~� 9� CC8 78�45�7C6C
constructie, kan het vallen en schade of letsel veroorzaken.

�� (C4 5��5~554 �7C84 £96�C8� �C 78�4~��47C� 4C  9~�C8 �Cã8�4566CC~� 9� �C4 ~7-
sico op beschadiging bij een aardbeving of storm te beperken. Een onjuist 
�Cã8�4566CC~� 5��5~554 �58 £566C8 C8 ���5�C 9� 6C4�C6 £C~99~­5�C8�

4.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor apparaten die ge-
�~�7��5�C8 £58 �®¢����9C6�49�
� ,7C ¢�¶� £99~ 87C4 �7C~98�C~ £C~�C6�C £99~­9~���554~C�C6C8 £99~ ��74C85�-

�5~54C8 �7C �C�~�7��5�C8 £58 �®¢����9C6�7��C6�
�� *C�~�7� C�4C~967C� C4�C~967C 9� 56��6�C8­CC8 §78 �6C78C �9C£CC6�C�C8© 56�

koelolie om de aansluitingsoppervlakken af te dichten.
�� *C�~�7� �9��9~�9��C8�C� ­��~�49�5~�C� 855�69­C �¢�����7¯�C8 £58 �9�C~

9� �9�C~6C�C~78�C8 56� �9C6�49��7¯�C8� *C�~�7� �9C6�49��7¯�C8 £58 �C 78 �C
onderstaande tabel aangegeven dikte. Controleer of de binnenkant van de
�7¯�C8 ���998 7� C8 £~7¯ £58 ���5�C67¯�C �49��C8 ­956� ­ 5£C6£C~�78�78�C8�
oxidanten, vuil of stof.
*C�~�7� 5647¯� 87C4�9¬7�C~C8� �96�CC~  588CC~ � �C �7¯�C8 �96�CC~4� 58�C~�
raakt de compressor beschadigd.

A M10 (3/8”) bout
B Basis
C Zo lang mogelijk.
D Uitstroomopening
E Zet diep in de grond

[7�� ��¢
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[7�� ®�¢

®���� �58�6�74C8 £58 �C �7¯�C8 §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì &���������������
����$�������,�������������������d±����$	���
������������	����	-

teriaal bekleden (hittebestendig tot 100°C, dikte van 12 mm of meer).
Ì °��$��	���������	�������	����	�	�������	������$	�±������������d��
�"
Ì De delen van de afvoerpijp die binnenshuis lopen, moeten worden bekleed met isola-

tiemateriaal van polyethyleenschuim (relatieve dichtheid 0,03, dikte 9 mm of meer).
Ì Y������������		$
�������	)���������������������$��������		��������$��������	��

�����	�������¹Í	��º±������	����		��"�A
Ì Y�		������$��������	��³���
��	�$������		�����������������$����	��"�B
Ì É������,��	�	��	����		��������$���$��		�����
�,���������	$�����)�����d���������

om te controleren of er gaslekken zijn.
Ì »���$����������		��������		��������$��������	����"�C
Ì É����������Í���������������������$�������
�	d�����$��"�D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
Gaszijde Afmeting leiding (mm) [15,88 [25,4

Vloeistofzijde Afmeting leiding (mm) [9,52 [12,7

Ì ~��������
��������$����	�������
��������	��������������������"�O������$���		���	��
100 mm tot 150 mm is voldoende.

Ì ~���������	�������
�������)����������������	���"�z�����������������$�'����
geluiden of trillingen ontstaan.

1 Begin met het aansluiten van de pijpen bij het binnenapparaat.
f�������Í����������		�����������������������"

2 Tromp de vloeistof- en gaspijpen op en breng een dun laagje koelolie aan op de 
aansluitingsoppervlakken.

Ì &�������$�'������
�	d��)���������'�����$�������,������	��f	����·������������-
trompen van R410A-koelstofpijpen.
Gebruik de maatafstemmingsmeter om de afmetingen A te controleren.

A (Fig. 4-1)

Buitendiameter koperen
pijp (mm)

Afmetingen tromp øA 
(mm)

ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1

ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2

ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6

ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7

ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Fig. 4-1)
Buitendiameter koperen pijp

(mm)( )
»�������	������Í��������

(mm)( )
Aanhaalmoment

(N·m)( )
ø6,35 17 14 - 18

ø6,35 22 34 - 42

ø9,52 22 34 - 42

ø12,7 26 49 - 61

ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 36 100 - 120

ø19,05 36 100 - 120

[7�� ®��

Tabel 1 (Fig. 4-2)

Buitendiameter 
koperen pijp (mm)

A (mm)

Trompgereedschap voor 
R410A

Trompgereedschap voor 
R22·R407C

Type koppeling
ø6,35 (1/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø9,52 (3/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø12,7 (1/2”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

ø15,88 (5/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø19,05 (3/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Gebruik de volgende procedure voor het aansluiten van de pijpen aan de gas-
zijde. (Fig. 4-3) (SHW230)

1 Soldeer de meegeleverde verbindingspijp E aan het buitenapparaat met ter 
plaatse verkregen soldeermateriaal en de plaatselijke leiding C zonder zuurstof.

2 Sluit de verbindingspijp E aan op de afsluitkraan aan de gaszijde. Gebruik twee 
���������������Í��������		������������"
* Indien de volgorde wordt omgekeerd, treedt lekkage van koelvloeistof op door-

dat het gedeelte is beschadigd door soldeervuur.

4. �8�4566C~C8 £58 �C �9C6�49°C7�78�C8

[7�� ®�®

®��� �9C66C7�78�C8 §[7�� ®�®©
Verwijder het onderhoudspaneel D (3 schroeven) en de pijpafdekkingen aan de 
voorzijde A (2 schroeven) en de achterzijde B (2 schroeven: SHW80 - 140) 
(4 schroeven: SHW230).
1 «		��������������$����	������������Í�����$������������������±¿������	��	�		��

als het afsluitkraan van het buitenapparaat geheel gesloten is.
2 Ontlucht de binnenapparaat en de verbindingsleidingen.
3 Controleer na het aansluiten van de koelstofpijpen de pijpen en het binnenap-

paraat op gaslekkage. (Zie 4.4 ‘Luchtdichtheid van de koelstofpijpen testen’.)
4 Zet een sterke vacuümpomp op de dienstopening van de afsluitkraan en hand-

haaf nadat u -101 kPa (5 Torr) bereikt het vacuüm voldoende lang (minstens een 
uur) om de binnenzijde van de pijpen te vacuümdrogen. Controleer de mate van
vacuüm altijd op het verdeelventiel. Als er nog vocht in de pijp zit, wordt de mate
van vacuüm soms niet bereikt in een korte tijd van vacuüm toepassen.
Zet na het vacuümdrogen de afsluitkranen (van zowel vloeistof als gas) voor het 
buitenapparaat geheel open. Hierdoor worden de koelstofpijpen van binnen- en 
buitenapparaat volledig met elkaar verbonden.
Ì w���������������������	)�U�����$�,����
������)������'	����	���	)�����

in de koelstofpijpen wat kan leiden tot abnormale stijging van hoge druk, 
abnormale daling van lage druk, achteruitgang van de koelmachineolie door 
vocht, etc.

Ì &�������	��	�		��'�������$��)�	��������'�
�����	d�������	������$�$��������
zijn, zullen de compressor en de regelkraan beschadigd raken.

Ì É������������������)�����d�����������������
����������$����	������������-
apparaat te controleren.

Ì É����������������������d���������	��	�		��������������'�
�������	����)�������
����������Í�����$��"

Ì f�����	����������$��	��������)�����������		��������		����������
������		�-
haalmoment: 20 tot 25 N·m (200 tot 250 kgf·cm).
&������������������'����������$$���		�������		�$��������,��	���������Í��-
kage optreden. Let erop dat de binnenzijde van de kraandoppen niet wordt 
���)�	��$�,�		�$�����������'������	�������	d��)����$������������Í���	$�
voorkomt.

5 Dicht de uiteinden van het isolatiemateriaal bij de pijpverbindingen af met af-ff
dichtmiddel om te voorkomen dat er water onder het isolatiemateriaal doordringt.

[7�� ®��

A Afsluitkraan
B Afgedichte gedeelte
C Plaatselijke leiding
D Voor twee sleutels
E Verbindingspijp
F Pijpbedekking

A Afsnijmaten tromp
B &	��		��������Í�������

A Optrompgereedschap
B Koperen pijp

A Pijpbedekking aan voorzijde
B Pijpbedekking
C Afsluitkraan
D Onderhoudspaneel
E Buigstraal : 100 mm - 150 mm

øA

45°± 2 °
90

° 
± 

0,
5°

R0,4 - R0,8

A B

C

D



Modellen Toegestane
pijplengte

Toegestane verti-
cale verschil

Hoeveelheid bij te vullen koelstof

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg
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[7�� ®�¡ [7�� ®�µ

4.6. Bijvullen van koelmiddel
Ì Als de pijplengte voor het apparaat minder bedraagt dan 30 m is bijvullen niet nodig.
Ì &��������
����$���������	��´µ�������		$��������������	��	�		�������{��	�¾Á·µ&±

koelmiddel te vullen, in overeenstemming met de toegestane leidinglengtes
volgens de ondertaande tabel.

* Zet als het apparaat is gestopt onderdruk op de verlengstukken en het binnenapparaat
en vul het apparaat bij met koelstof via de vloeistofafsluitkraan.
Voeg als het apparaat in werking is koelstof toe via de gaskeerklep met behulp van een
veiligheidsvulapparaat. Vul niet rechtstreeks vloeibare koelstof bij via de keerklep.

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

4.4. "���4�7��4�C7� £58 �C �9C6�49��7¯�C8 4C�4C8 §[7�� ®�¶©
(1) Sluit het testgereedschap aan.

Ì ½�����������d����	d�������	����A en B zijn gesloten en open deze niet.
Ì Zet druk op de koelstofpijpen via dienstopening C van de vloeistofafsluitkraan A.

(2) Voer de druk niet meteen op tot de opgegeven waarde, maar verhoog deze 
beetje bij beetje.
1 Voer de druk op tot 0,5 MPa (5 kgf/cm2G), wacht vijf minuten en controleer 

vervolgens of de druk niet terugloopt.
2 Voer de druk op tot 1,5 MPa (15 kgf/cm2G), wacht vijf minuten en controleer 

vervolgens of de druk niet terugloopt.
3 Voer de druk op tot 4,15 MPa (41,5 kgf/cm2G) en meet de omgevingstempe-

ratuur en koelstofdruk.
­´® &������$����)�È)�������������$�����������	$��	�$�		�'���$����
d����������

terugloopt, zijn de pijpen in orde en zijn er geen lekkages.
Ì &��������$����$�������	��������	����������·Ý½��	�������������	������

met ongeveer 0,01 MPa (0,1 kgf/cm2G). Voer de nodige aanpassingen uit.
(4) Als de druk in stap (2) of (3) terugloopt, is er een gaslek. Zoek het lek.

®�¶�� �7¯­C £58 9�C8C8 £58 �C 5��6�74�~558
De wijze van openen van de afsluitkraan varieert met het model buitenapparaat. 
Open de afsluitkranen op de wijze die in uw situatie van toepassing is.
(1) Gaszijde (Fig. 4-6)

1 Verwijder de dop, trek het handvat naar u toe en draai dit een kwartslag 
tegen de klok in om de kraan te openen.

2 Let erop dat de afsluitkraan geheel open is, druk de hendel in en draai de 
kap terug naar de oorspronkelijke stand.

(2) Vloeistofzijde (Fig. 4-7)
1 Verwijder de kap en draai de kraanstang zo ver mogelijk tegen de klok in 

met behulp van een 4mm-inbussleutel. Stop met draaien wanneer de nok 
wordt bereikt.
(ø9,52: Circa 10 omwentelingen)

2 Let erop dat de afsluitkraan geheel open is, druk de hendel in en draai de 
kap terug naar de oorspronkelijke stand.

w������������������$����������������Í�����$��
Ì Y����
�������������'��������	����	�����		���������'����������������������	���-

materiaal met een dikte van maximaal ø90. Snij het isolatiemateriaal langs de 
groef open en breng het op de pijpen aan.

Inlaatopening voor de leidingen
Ì Y�)����� ���		�������$�������������
����$�����$�	d�����	d��)����������d����"

(Als de openingen niet worden gedicht, kan er geluid door hoorbaar zijn of kun-
nen water en stof het apparaat binnendringen en storingen veroorzaken.)

�99~­9~���554~C�C6C8 £99~ �C4 �C�~�7� £58 �C £�6�~558 §[7�� ®�¹©
Trek de dienstopening niet overmatig aan tijdens het installeren. Hierdoor kan de p g g j
binnenkant van de kraan vervormen en los gaan zitten, wat kan leiden tot een g ,
gaslek.g
Draai nadat u gedeelte B in de gewenste richting hebt geplaatst alleen gedeelte A
en trek dit gedeelte aan.
Trek gedeelten A en B niet verder aan, nadat u gedeelte A hebt vastgedraaid.

�55~���� 78�ª
�6� � �C4 5��5~554 78�4566CC~4� ­C4 �C �9C6�7��C66C7�78�C8 �58 �4C£7� £5�4 £99~�54
u de compressor start.

A &d�������		��Ñ��������d��
��Ò
B &d�������		��Ñ$	���
��Ò
C Serviceaansluiting
D Open-/sluitgedeelte
E Plaatselijke leiding

F Afgesloten, idem voor gaszijde
G Pijpafdekking
H Gebruik hiervoor geen sleutel.

Koelmiddellekkage kan het gevolg zijn.
I Gebruik hier 2 sleutels.

A Kraan
B Zijde van het apparaat
C Handgreep
D Kap
E Zijde van de plaatselijke leiding
F Pijpbedekking
G Serviceaansluiting
H Sleutelgat

I Voor twee sleutels
(Gebruik alleen hier een sleutel. Op andere 
��		������������		������		������������Í��-
kages.)

J Af te dichten
(Dicht het einde van het isolatiemateriaal bij 
de pijpverbinding af met een afdichtmiddel 
dat u voorhanden heeft zodat geen water het 
isolatiemateriaal binnendringt.)

â Y��È$����������������)������������-
beeld. De vorm van de afsluitkraan, 
de plaats van de dienstopening, 
enzovoort, kunnen per model ver-
schillen.

* Draai alleen gedeelte A.
(Trek gedeelten A en B niet verder 
aan.)

C Vulslang
D Dienstopening

Modellen Toegestane 
pijplengte

Toegestane verti-
cale verschil

Hoeveelheid bij te vullen koelstof

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

* Noteer na het bijvullen van het apparaat de hoeveelheid bijgevulde koelstof 
op het aan het apparaat bevestigde onderhoudslabel.
Zie de paragraaf “1.5. R410A-koelmiddel buitenapparaat” voor meer infor-
matie.

Ì Wees voorzichtig bij het installeren van meerdere apparaten. Aansluiting op het
verkeerde binnenapparaat kan leiden tot een abnormaal hoge druk en de pres-
taties ernstig beïnvloeden.

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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1 Binnenapparaat
2 Buitenapparaat
3 Hoofdpijpen
4 Verdeelpijpen
5 Meervoudige verdeel-

pijp (optie)

Buitenapparaat : SHW230 A: ø9,52.....65 m
Waterwarmtewisselaar 1 B: ø9,52.....5 m
Waterwarmtewisselaar 2 C: ø9,52 ....5 m
Waterwarmtewisselaar 3 D: ø9,52 ....5 m

Hoofdpijpen ø9,52 is A = 65 m
Verdeelpijpen ø9,52 is B + C + D = 15 m
De hoeveelheid extra vulling bedraagt dus: 65 × 0,14 + 15 × 0,05 -4,3=5,6 (kg)
(afgerond)

®�µ�� �99~­9~�C8 �7¯ �C�~�7� £58 �C�4558�C �����9C6�49��7¯�C8 §566CC8 £99~ 57~�98�74798C~�©
Ì ¾		�����$������������)���	��������������������	�����d��������		������
�����������'������$���������d�����$��������	������È�������$�������������"
Ì &��������	�������	���������		������
����	d'�
����	��������)�È)	����,��		�����$��	�������)����)���$�$������������)������������d������
�����������'������$�������"

Meet de dikte van de bestaande pijpen en 
controleer deze op beschadigingen.

De dikte van de bestaande pijpen voldoet aan de
��C�7«�547C� C8 �C �7¯�C8 ­7¯8 87C4 �C���5�7���

De dikte van de bestaande pijpen voldoet niet
558 �C ��C�7«�547C� 9� �C �7¯�C8 ­7¯8 �C���5�7���

Controleer of het bestaande buitenapparaat werkt.

Laat het koelsysteem ongeveer 30 minuten 
werken en win vervolgens de koelstof terug.

Koppel het bestaande buitenapparaat los van 
de pijpen.

De bestaande pijpen kunnen niet worden 
hergebruikt. 
Gebruik nieuwe pijpen.

Sluit het nieuwe buitenapparaaat aan

Test op luchtdichtheid, ontlucht het systeem, 
vul koelstof bij (indien nodig) en controleer op 
gaslekkage.

* Als het bestaande buitenapparaat niet werkt, 
maak dan gebruik van een terugwinapparaat 
voor het terugwinnen van de koelstof.

Proefdraaien
* Raadpleeg 8.2.

* Reinig de pijpen als er bestaande pijpen zijn 
gebruikt voor gas-op-olie-verwarmingspompsy-
stemen.

M
ax

. 1
m

[7�� ®�²
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¶� Installatie van Draineerbuizen

�58�6�7478� £58 �C �~578CC~6C7�78�C8 £58 �C4 ��74C85��5~554
Y��1¯z°±qz²±�������	���������������	d����������$�'�����������������	�'�$���������±$��������)�È)	���"

Ñ»�$������$����	������������d��
�����	��	���Ò

A Binnenapparaat
B Buitenapparaat
C Meervoudige verdeelpijp (optie)
D Hoogteverschil (binnenapparaat-
buitenapparaat) Max. 30 m

E Hoogteverschil (binnenapparaat-
binnenapparaat) Max.1 m

AA: Hoofdpijpen
B, C: Verdeelpijpen

Max. 20 m

®�¹� �99~ 4 CC���~7C��£7C~£9��7�C �9��78547C� §[7�� ®�¢�©
 (alleen voor airconditioners)

Ì Indien dit apparaat wordt gebruikt als een MULTI-SPLIT-apparaat, brengt u de 
koelvloeistofpijpen aan met de beperkingen zoals aangegeven in de linkeraf-
beelding. Indien de beperkingen worden overschreden, of als er combinaties 

rvan binnen- en buitenapparaten zijn, verwijzen wij u voor installatiedetails naar 
de installatieaanwijzingen voor het binnenapparaat.

Buitenapparaat
Toegestane totale

pijplengte
A+B+C

Pijplengte zonder vulling
A+B+C

SHW112, 140 75 m of minder 30 m of minder

SHW230 80 m of minder 30 m of minder

Buitenapparaat |B-C| Aantal bochten

SHW112, 140, 230 8 m of minder Maximaal 15

µ� Elektrische aansluitingen

µ�¢� Buitenapparaat §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 Verwijder het onderhoudspaneel.
2 Sluit de kabels aan aan de hand van Fig. 7-1 en 7-2.

C

[7�� µ�¢

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

Opmerking:
�6� 47¯�C8� 98�C~�9�� �C �C���C~�C8�C 655� £99~ �C C6C�4~7���C �5�4 7� £C~ 7¯-
�C~�� �7C84 � �C­C  CC~ 558 4C �~C8�C8�

Voorzichtig:
,9~� �54 � �C ��"78C 78�4566CC~4� ,98�C~ ��"78C� �58 �C4 49C�4C6 �C���5�7�� ~5�C8

A Binnenapparaat
B Buitenapparaat
C Afstandsbediening
D Hoofdschakelaar 

(stroomverbreker)
E Aarding

Voor voeding Voor 
voeding

F Aansluitblok
G Aansluitblok binnen-buitenverbinding (S1, S2, S3)
H Onderhoudspaneel
I Klem
J Aarde-aansluiting
* Klem de kabels zo vast dat deze geen contact maken met het midden van het onder-

houdspaneel of de gaskraan.Opmerking: �66CC8�£99~�6���4� 54C~ 5~�4C�9��
�588CC~�C~�£C~���766C8�C��788C85��5~54C8�§���~9�9¬C�©� 9~�C8�558�C�69-
ten op het buitenapparaat, verbindt u de printplaat van een van de binnen-
5��5~54C8��C4��C4���74C85��5~554�§
¢��
���
�©�

(C4�7��87C4��9�C67¯���C��~784�654C8�£58�£C~���766C8�C��788C85��5~54C8��C4�
het buitenapparaat te verbinden.

E

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

¡� �54C~6C7�78� C~� §566CC8 £99~ 6���4� 54C~ 5~�4C�9��©

	787�56C �9C£CC6�C7�  54C~
De volgende hoeveelheid water is voor het watercircuit vereist.

Neem beschermingsmaatregelen tegen bevriezing, zoals het gebruik van een antivriesoplossing, als u de unit gebruikt in de koelstand bij een lage omgevingstemperatuur 
(lager dan 0 °C).

Model Minimale hoeveelheid water (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

[7�� ®�¢�

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y



S1

S2

S3

S1

S2

S3
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µ��� Elektrische bedrading op de plaats van installatie
Model buitenapparaat SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Buitenapparaat voeding ~/N (Eenfase), 50 Hz, 230 V ~/N (Eenfase), 50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (3 fasen, 4 draden), 

50 Hz, 400 V
3N~ (3 fasen, 4 draden),

50 Hz, 400 V
Ingangsvermogen buitenapparaat Hoofdschakelaar (stroomver-
breker))

*1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

Be
dr

ad
in

g
Aa

nt
al

 d
ra

de
n 

×
di

kt
e 

in
 (m

m
2 )

Buitenapparaat voeding 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1,5 5 × Min. 4

Binnenapparaat-Buitenapparaat *2 3 × 1,5 (Polariteit) 3 × 1,5 (Polariteit) 3 × 1,5 (Polariteit)
Kabellengte 50 m : 3 × 4 (Polariteit)/
Kabellengte 80 m : 3 × 6 (Polariteit)

Aarde voor verbindingskabel tussen binnenunit/buitenap-
paraat

*2 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 2,5

Aansluitkabel tussen afstandsbediening en binnenapparaat *3 2 × 0,3 (Geen polariteit) 2 × 0,3 (Geen polariteit) 2 × 0,3 (Geen polariteit) 2 × 0,3 (Geen polariteit)

No
m

in
aa

l v
er

m
o-

ge
n 

st
ro

om
kr

in
g Buitenapparaat L-N (Eenfase)

Buitenapparaat L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3 fasen)( )
*4 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC

Binnenapparaat-Buitenapparaat S1-S2 *4 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V AC

Binnenapparaat-Buitenapparaat S2-S3 *4 24 V DC 24 V DC 24 V DC 24 V DC

Aansluitkabel tussen afstandsbediening en binnenapparaat *4 12 V DC 12 V DC 12 V DC 12 V DC

*1. Gebruik een aardlekschakelaar (NV) met een contactopening van minimaal 3,0 mm per pool.
Let erop dat de stroomonderbreker geschikt is voor de aanwezigheid van hogere harmonischen.
Gebruik altijd een stroomonderbreker die geschikt is voor de aanwezigheid van hogere harmonischen, aangezien dit apparaat is uitgerust met een omvormer.
Een onjuiste stroomonderbreker kan leiden tot verkeerde werking van de omvormer.

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
Max. 45 m
Bij toepassing van 2,5 mm2, max. 50 m
Bij toepassing van 2,5 mm2 en gescheiden S3, max. 80 m
(SHW230)
Max. 80 m. De totale maximumlengte, inclusief alle verbindingen met binnen/ binnenunits is 80 m.
Ì�É������������	���������q·����q³��������	�����������q´���	���		�$�$�����������	d�������$"

*3. De afstandsbediening is voorzien van een kabel van 10 m.
*4. De cijfers zijn NIET altijd van toepassing bij aarding.

S3-terminal heeft 24 V DC in tegenstelling tot S2-terminal. Tussen S3 en S1 zijn deze terminals niet elektrisch geïsoleerd door de transformator of een ander apparaat.

Opmerkingen: 1. De afmeting van de bedrading moet voldoen aan de van toepassing zijnde locale en nationale norm.
2. De voedingskabels en de verbindingskabels van de binnen- en buitenapparaten mogen niet lichter zijn dan met polychloropreen bekleede 

°C¬7�5�C6�� §�84 C~� ¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©
��� ,9~� C~£99~ �54 �C 55~�C�~55� 658�C~ 7� �58 �C 58�C~C �~5�C8� ­9�54 �C­C 87C4 69� �58 �9�C8 78�7C8 �C �5�C6 98�C~ �C��587���C ��58878�-

komt te staan.

µ� Elektrische aansluitingen

Isolator

“A-regeling” 
buitenapparaat

3-polige isolator

“A-regeling” 
binnenapparaat

���
"��
��$!" $���!��$��
!� §
(����©
Doorsnede kabel Aderdoorsnede (mm²) Aantal aders Polariteit L (m)*6

Rond
2,5 3

Rechtsom : S1-S2-S3
* Let op geel-groen-gestreepte ader

(30)
*2

Vlak
2,5 3

Niet van toepassing
(Omdat de middelste ader geen afscherming heeft)

Niet van toepassing
*5

Vlak
1,5 4 Van links naar rechts : S1-Open-S2-S3

(18)
*3

Rond
2,5 4

Rechtsom : S1-S2-S3-Open
* Sluit S1 en S3 aan op tegenoverliggende aders

(30)
*4

*1 : De voedingskabels van de apparatuur mogen niet dunner zijn dan volgens ontwerp 60245 IEC of 227 IEC.
*2 : Bij kabel met geel-groene ader.
*3 : Bij aansluiting volgens normale polariteit (S1-S2-S3) bedraagt de aderdiameter 1,5 mm².
*4 : Bij aansluiting volgens normale polariteit (S1-S2-S3).
*5 : Indien de vlakkabels volgens de afbeelding zijn aangesloten, mogen ze 30 m lang zijn.
*6 : De genoemde kabellengte is een richtwaarde. Deze kan afwijken, afhankelijk van de installatieomstandigheden, materiaalvochtigheid, enz.

Zorg ervoor dat de verbindende kabels voor het binnen-buitenapparaat altijd direct met de eenheden verbonden zijn (geen tussentijdse verbindingen).
Tussentijdse verbindingen kunnen leiden tot communicatiefouten in geval van water in de kabels en onvoldoende isolatie met de grond veroorzaken of tot een slecht 
elektrisch contact bij het tussentijdse verbindingspunt.

(3 aders: dubbele vlakkabel)

gStroomvoorziening

Voorkom rookvorming, brand en communicatiestoringen en splijt derhalve de voedingskabel en de kabel tussen het binnen- en buitenapparaat niet.

�55~���� 78�ª
� $7¯ �C4 558�6�74C8 £58 ���984~96 �7C84 � C~ ~C�C878� �CC 4C �9��C8 �54 C~ CC8 �9�C ��58878� 9� 558�6�7478� 
� �4554� �74 �9�4 �99~ �C4 984 C~� £58 �C4

C6C�4~7���C �7~��74� �54 �CC8 C6C�4~7���C ���C7�78� �C84 4���C8 �C 6C7�78� £58 �C �~5��4�4~99� C8 �C 6C7�78� £58 �C4 �9���87�547C�7�8556� ,C4 �55~9� �C
�99�����5�C655~ �74 56� � 98�C~�9��  764 �74£9C~C8� !8 ~55� �C 558�6�7478�C8 
¢� 
� C8 
� 87C4 558 �7¯ 78�C���5�C6�C ��58878�� �6� � 4���C8 �C4 �788C8� C8
��74C85��5~554 CC8 ���C7�C~  764 49C�5��C8� �C�~�7� �58 CC8 ���C7�C~ £58 �C4 ���967�C 4��C�

� �6� �C 9��C£78��4C��C~54��~ 65�C~ �58 ���Â� 7�� �CC�4 �C4 5��5~554 4C8 �78�4C ® ��~ �458���47¯� 89�7� 9� �C C6C�4~7���C 98�C~�C6C8 9� 4C  5~�C8�



47

¹� V~9C��~557C8 (alleen voor airconditioners)

¹�¢�� �99~�54 � �554 �~9C��~557C8
�� �984~96CC~ 85�54 � �C �788C8�C8 ��74C85��5~54C8� 78�6��7C� �7¯�C8 C8

�C�~5�78�� £966C�7� �CC�4 �Cã8�4566CC~� �C4 �C�CC6 9� 6C��C8 £58 �9C6�49��
losse elektrische contacten in voeding of besturingsbedrading en polari-
teit en controleer of er geen verbreking van een fase in de voeding is.

�� �984~96CC~ �C4 �C��6� £58 CC8 �C�9���C4C~ £58 ¶�� £964 9� �C  CC~-
�458� 4���C8 �C 8C4��58878��558�6�74��84C8 C8 �C 55~�C �787�556 ¢ 	Ã
bedraagt.

�� �9C~ �C­C 4C�4 87C4 �74 9� �C 558�6�74��84C8 £58 �C �C�4�~78���C�~5�78�
(laagspanningscircuit).
�55~���� 78�ª

� �5� �C ��74C85��5~554 87C4 �C�~�7�C8 56� �C 7�96547C CC~�458� �78�C~ �58
¢ 	X �C�~55�4�

��96547C CC~�458�
Na de installatie of nadat de voeding van het apparaat langere tijd is uitgeschakeld, 
�		����������	���'�����	�������������·�«ó����������������$��	���������d�������
compressor. Dit is geen storing. Volg de onderstaande procedures.
1. Haal de bedrading van de compressor los en meet vervolgens de isolatieweer-

stand van de compressor.
³" &����������	���'�����	����	$�������	��·�«ó,�������)������������d�)���d�������

weerstand gedaald door de ophoping van koelstof in de compressor.
3. Sluit de bedrading van de compressor weer aan en schakel de voeding in. De

compressor zal nu beginnen met warmdraaien. Meet de isolatieweerstand opnieuw
nadat de voeding gedurende de hieronder aangegeven periode is ingeschakeld.

Ì Y������	���'�����	����		������������������$��	���������d�������)���������"�Y��
'�����	������
$������������·�«ó��	�	�����)����������Á��������d��'	��$���		��"

 (De tijd die de compressor nodig heeft om warm te draaien varieert afhanke-
lijk van de atmosferische omstandigheden en de ophoping van koelstof.)

Ì »�
��������$��	���������d�������)�������������������������$�����������
minste 12 uur warmdraaien om storingen te voorkomen.

Á" &����������	���'�����	������
$������������·�«ó,�������)�����������������d�)�"

Voorzichtig:
�� �C �9��~C��9~  C~�4 �74�6�74C8� 56� �C �5�C�558�6�7478� £58 �C 8C4��58-

ning correct is.
�� ,C4 �C 8C4��58878����5�C655~ ~�7� ¢� ��~ £99~�54 � �C 57~�98�74798C~ �554

gebruiken aan.
- Als u het apparaat meteen nadat u de netschakelaar heeft omgedraaid aanzet,

kunnen de interne onderdelen ernstig beschadigd worden. Gedurende het
seizoen waarin u het apparaat gebruikt, moet u de netschakelaar altijd aan laten
staan.

�� �984~96CC~ 99� �C4 £96�C8�C�
Ì z���������	��	�		������������d�)�"�~OY·����~OY³����������������$��	������	��

het buitenapparaat knipperen als het apparaat defect is.
Ì °�'������$	�±�	�����������d	d�������		����		���������$�����"
Ì z���Y��±�)�	���		��	��������������������$��	������	������������	��	�		����

voorzien van een beschermplaatje. Verwijder het beschermplaatje om de Dip-
schakelaars eenvoudig te kunnen bedienen.

¹���� V~9C��~557C8
¹���¢�� 	C4 
�® 78 �C4 ��74C85��5~554

SW4-1 ON/AAN
Koelen

SW4-2 OFF/UIT
SW4-1 ON/AAN

Verwarmen
SW4-2 ON/AAN

* Nadat u het apparaat heeft laten proefdraaien, zet u SW4-1 op OFF/UIT.
Ì &������������$�'�������$��)�	����,��	�������	)�������$�����������		����
��������
buitenapparaat. Dit is de elektronische expansieklep die open en dicht gaat. Het
apparaat is niet defect.

Ì O��������)�������	�	�����)�������������$���	����	���������	��$�$����������-
baar zijn in het binnenapparaat. Dit geluid is afkomstig van de keerklep en wordt
veroorzaakt door het kleine drukverschil binnen de pijpen. Het apparaat is niet 
defect.

�C �~9C��~557�9��� �58 47¯�C8� �C4 �~9C��~557C8 87C4  9~�C8 �C 7¯­7�� �99~
�7��C6 £58 �7�����5�C655~ 
�®��� §�6� � �C �~9C��~557�9��� 47¯�C8� �C4
�~9C��~557C8  764  7¯­7�C8� ­C4 �C4 �~9C��~557C8 �58 �49� �C4 �7�����5�C655~

�®�¢� �7¯­7� £C~£96�C8� �C �~9C��~557�9��� C8 �C~£54 �C4 �~9C��~557C8
�C4 ���5�C655~ 
�®�¢�©

¹������ ���458���C�7C878� �C�~�7�C8
Zie installatiehandleiding binnenapparaat. 

Opmerking : 
�� C8 49C �58 �5��� £C~99~­55�4 �99~ �C 984�997C8�C  C~�78� C~9� 67¯�C8 56�9�
er rook uit de buitenste behuizing komt.
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²���� �~55���8�47C § 7¯­7�78� 4C~ �6554�C© §[7�� ²��©
(alleen voor airconditioners)
Door de volgende wijziging uit te voeren, kan het energieverbruik worden terug-
gedrongen met 0-100% van het normale verbruik.
De vraag-functie kan worden geactiveerd door installatie van een in de handel ver-
krijgbare timer of het omzetten van een ON/OFF-schakelaar op de CNDM-stekker 
(afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar) op het bedieningspaneel van het buitenapparaat.
1 Breidt het circuit uit zoals afgebeeld bij gebruik van de externe invoeradapter 

(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar)
2 Door het omzetten van de schakelaars SW7-1 op het bedieningspaneel van het 

buitenapparaat, kan het energieverbruik met de volgende percentages worden 
beperkt (in vergelijking met het normale verbruik):

SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Energieverbruik

Vraagfunctie ON

OFF OFF 100%
ON OFF 75%
ON ON 50%
OFF ON 0% (Stop)

9. Speciale functies

A Voorbeeld van elektrisch schema (stille werking)
B Indeling ter plaatse
C Externe invoeradapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Relais

D Bedieningspaneel buitenapparaat
E Max. 10 m
F Stroomvoorziening voor relais

A Voorbeeld van elektrisch schema 
(Vraagfunctie)

B Indeling ter plaatse
C Externe invoeradapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X,Y: Relais

D Bedieningspaneel buitenapparaat
E Max. 10 m
F Stroomvoorziening voor relais

²�¢�� 
4766C  C~�78� § 7¯­7�78� 4C~ �6554�C© §[7�� ²�¢©
Door middel van de volgende aanpassing kan het geluid van het buitenapparaat 
met ongeveer 3-4 dB worden teruggebracht.
De stille werking kan worden geactiveerd door installatie van een in de handel ver-
krijgbare timer of het omzetten van een ON/OFF-schakelaar op de CNDM-stekker 
(afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar) op het bedieningspaneel van het buitenapparaat.
Ì z���������		���	�������	d�	�����
���	�����������������	����,�'��������	���$��-

den etc.
1 Breidt het circuit uit zoals afgebeeld bij gebruik van de externe invoeradapter 

(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar)
2 SW1 op ON: Stille werking

SW1 op OFF: Normale werking

Opmerking:
�6���C��7�����5�C655~��
�µ�¢�C8�
�²�¢�9���C4��C�7C878���58CC6�£58��C4�
��74C85��5~554�9������4558��­C4����C��7�����5�C655~��
�µ�¢�C8�
�²�¢�9��
�[[��§�C­C��9�����58�87C4� 78��9��78547C��C4��C�£~55���8�47C� 9~�C8��C-
bruikt.)

²���� 
C~�� 788C8 £58 �C �9C6�49� §6CC��9��C8©
Bij verplaatsen of verwijderen van de binnenunit/buitenunit dient het systeem volgens
de onderstaande procedure te worden leeggepompt, zodat geen koelmiddel in de
atmosfeer terecht kan komen.
1 Schakel de voedingsspanning (stroomonderbreker) uit.
2 Sluit de lagedrukklep van het meterverdeelstuk aan op de laadstekker (lagedruk-
zijde) van de buitenunit.

3 Sluit de vloeistofafsluitkraan volledig.
4 Elektrische voeding (stroomonderbreker).

* Controleer als de voeding is ingeschakeld of “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED”
wordt weergegeven op de afstandsbediening. Als “CENTRALLY CONTROL-
LED” wordt weergegeven, kan de koelstof niet op normale wijze worden te-
ruggewonnen.

* Ongeveer 3 minuten na het inschakelen van de voeding (netschakelaar)
wordt de communicatie tussen de binnen- en buitenapparaat gestart. Start
het leegpompen 3 tot 4 minuten na het inschakelen van de voeding (netscha-
kelaar).

5 Vang het koelmiddel op (proefdraaien met koeling).
* Druk op de SWP-schakelaar voor leegpompen (drukknop) op schakelkast van

de buitenunit. De compressor en ventilatoren (binnen- en buitenunits) starten 
(het opvangen van koelmiddel begint). (LED1 en LED2 op de schakelkast van
de buitenunit branden.)

* Druk alleen op de SWP-schakelaar voor leegpompen als de unit gestopt is.
Echter, zelfs wanneer het apparaat wordt gestopt en de SWP-schakelaar bin-
nen drie minuten nadat de compressor stopt, wordt ingedrukt, kan er geen
koelmiddel worden opgevangen. Wacht tot de compressor 3 minuten is ge-
stopt en druk vervolgens opnieuw op de SWP-schakelaar voor leegpompen.

6 Sluit de kogelklep in de gasleiding aan de buitenunit volledig zodra de manome-
ter op het meterverdeelstuk 0,05 tot 0 MPa [meter] aangeeft (ongeveer 0,5 tot 0 
kgf/cm2) en stop de buitenunit snel.

* Als u opnieuw op de SWP-schakelaar voor leegpompen drukt, stopt het ap  -
paraat.

*  Sluit de gaskogelklep omdat het apparaat, nadat het opvangen van koelmid-
del is voltooid (LED1 uit, LED2 brandt), binnen ongeveer drie minuten auto-
matisch stopt. Als echter LED1 brandt, LED2 uit is en het apparaat is gestopt, 
opent u de vloeistofafsluitkraan helemaal en sluit u de kraan na minimaal 3 
minuten volledig. Vervolgens herhaalt u stap 5. (Open de gaskogelklep vol-
ledig.)

* Als het opvangen van het koelmiddel normaal voltooid is (LED1 uit, LED2   
brandt), blijft het apparaat gestopt tot de voeding is uitgeschakeld.

*  Houd er rekening mee dat leegpompen misschien niet kan als de verleng-
stukken erg lang zijn en er grote hoeveelheden koelmiddel in de verlengstuk-
ken zit. Gebruik in dit geval onderdelen voor koelmiddelrecuperatie om al het 
koelmiddel uit het systeem te verzamelen.

7 Schakel de voedingsspanning (stroomonderbreker) uit, verwijder het meterver-
deelstuk en koppel vervolgens de koelmiddelleidingen los.

�55~���� 78�ª
�6� � �C4 �9C6�7��C6 �74 �C4 5��5~554 �9��4� ���5�C6 �C �9��~C��9~ �58 �74
voordat u de koelmiddelleidingen loskoppelt.

-
.

²�® (C4 78�4C66C8 £58 �C 4C��C~54��~ £58 �C ,�$���� °5�� 78¯C�4798���8�47C
Y��°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)����±d��)������������������$�����'	����$���
��	$��������������	�����"
Ì Y��q²Ç±´����q²Ç±Á����������������$��	������	������������	��	�		���	�����������������$��	�����������	�������$���
����������°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)����±d��)������	���
wordt weergegeven in de onderstaande tabel.

SW9-3 SW9-4 Buitentemperatuur
OFF OFF ´ú½��d��������­q�	��		�����������$®
OFF ON µú½��d�������
ON OFF ã´ú½��d�������
ON ON ãÃú½��d�������

[7�� ²�¢

[7�� ²��

A C

B

D

E

Oranje

Bruin

Rood

B E

A C D

Oranje

Bruin

Rood
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1 2 3 4 5 6

E SW 1 - 3 tot 6

F SW 1 - 3 tot 6

G SW 1 - 3 tot 6

10. (C4 ���4CC� �984~96C~C8

[7�� ¢��¢

SW1
Functietabel

Ñq²·ÒTB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

��
�[[

��
�[[

��
�[[

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

��
�[[

22

* Stel het koeleradres in met de minischakelaar van het buitenapparaat.
1 Draden vanaf de afstandsbediening
Deze draad wordt bevestigd aan TB5 (aansluitpaneel van de afstandsbediening) 
van het binnenapparaat (niet polair).
2 Als een andere koelsysteemgroepering wordt gebruikt.
Met de dunne MA afstandsbediening kunnen tot 16 koelsystemen als één groep 
worden bediend.

Opmerking:
$7¯ CC8 C8�C6£9��7� �9C6���4CC� §4 CC678���~7C678�©� �C�9C�4 �CC8 9£C~-
�~5��4��5�C6 4C  9~�C8 558�C6C�� 2.

A Buitenapparaat
B Binnenapparaat
C Hoofdafstandsbediening
D Nevenafstandsbediening
E Standaard 1:1 (Koeleradres = 00)
F Simultane tweeling (Koeleradres = 01)
G Simultane drieling (Koeleradres = 02)

Functie
Bedrijf in overeenstemming 
met de schakelaarinstelling

ON OFF

Functie-
instel-
lingen
van SW1

1 Gedwongen
ontdooien Start Normal

2 Fouthistorie gewist Clear Normal
3 Adresinstelling 

koelsysteem
Adresinstellingen voor de
buitenapparaten 0 t/m 154

5
6

¢��¢���7~�98�74798C~�

¢���� "���4� 54C~ 5~�4C�9��
Stel het koelstofadres met de Dip-schakelaar van de buitenapparaat in.

SW1 functie-instelling

SW1 instelling Koelstof-ff
adres SW1 instelling Koelstof-ff

adres
ON
OFF 00

ON
OFF 03

ON
OFF 01

ON
OFF 04

ON
OFF 02

ON
OFF 05

Opmerking:
5©�!~ ��88C8 �5¬7�556 ¡ �874�  9~�C8 £C~�98�C8�
�©��7C� ÊÊ8 �9�C6 £99~ 566C �874��
�©�,7C �C 78�4566547C�58�6C7�78� £58 �C �788C8�874 £99~ �C 78�4C6678� £58 �C

Dip-schakelaar voor de binnenunit.

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Geluidsniveau (gemeten onder de nominale bedrijfsfrequentie.)

SHW80VHA SHW112Y/VHA SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
Verwarming dB(A) 51 52 52 59
Koeling dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL Verwarming dB(A) 69 70 70 75

¢¢� 
�C�7«�547C�



Nota: Este símbolo sólo es aplicable para la UE.
Este símbolo es de conformidad con la Directiva 2012/19/EU, Artículo 14: Información para los usuarios, y el Anexo IX.

Su producto MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC está diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad que pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados.
O��������������$��È)	�|������	�	�	������)���)��!����)�����)�,�	��È�	��������)�)���������	,������������	�����	�	�	���������������������������������������)��"
1���d	���,���������������	�	�	���������)�����������)�$��	¿��)�)�	���������������������)������	����)	��)�	����|����	����	���"
O���	�¯�����O�����	��{������������	�������)�$��	�����)�È)����	�	������)�������)���)���!����)�����)�����	���"
��&!�������	�)������	�����������	�������À

Cuidado:
�� �9 C¬��6�C �®¢�� 5 65 54�ð��C~5ª
�� �®¢�� C� �8 �5� °�9~5�9 �C C�C�49 78£C~85�C~9� ~C��65�9 �9~ C6 V~949�969 �C ��949� �98 �8 �94C8�756 �C �56C845�7C849 �69�56 §*�V� *69�56 �5~�78� V9-

tential) de 1975.

�� �84C� �C 78�4565~ 65 �87�5�� 5�C�õ~C�C �C �5�C~ 6Cö�9 C6 �5�ö4�69 �C
�	C�7�5� �C �C��~7�5���

�� �84C� �C �98C�45~ C6 �7�4C�5� 78�9~�C 56 �C~£7�79 �C ���787�4~9 9 �ö�56C
permiso para efectuar la conexión.

�� V�(,�
(��������
��� �!�4C C��7�9 ����6C 65 89~�5 �!� ¡¢������¢� �7C��~C ��C 65 �9~~7C84C

�C �9~49�7~��749 §
sc© �C �94C8�75 �C �9~49�7~��749 �C5 �5�9~ 9 7��56
��C 65 
sc §¨¢© C8 C6 ��849 �C 784C~�5­ C84~C 65 567�C845�7ð8 �C6 ���5~79
� C6 �7�4C�5 �õ�67�9� !� ~C��98�5�767�5� �C6 78�4565�9~ 9 ���5~79 �C6
C��7�9 �5~5847­5~� �98��6458�9 56 9�C~5�9~ �C 65 ~C� �C �7�4~7���7ð8 �7
��C~5 8C�C�5~79� ��C C6 C��7�9 �C �98C�45~÷ õ87�5�C84C 5 �85 ��C84C
�C 567�C845�7ð8 �98 
sc �5�9~ 9 7��56 ��C 65 
sc §¨¢©�

sc §¨¢©

Modelo  Ssc (MVA)
PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 ·,´¸

Atención:
� El usuario no debe instalar la unidad. La instalación del aire acondicionado debe 

�9~~C~ 5 �5~�9 �C6 �7�4~7��7�9~ 9 4Ê�87�9 5�49~7­5�9� "5 78�4565�7ð8 78�9~~C�45 �C 65
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un incendio.

�� "5 ���7C~45 �C6 �69��C �C 4C~�7856C� �C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~ 47C8C ��C C�45~ �7C8
��¯C45� 
7 65 ���7C~45 89 �C 78�4565 �9~~C�45�C84C � C6 �96£9 � 65 ���C�5� C84~58
C8 65 �87�5�� �C ��C�C8 �~9���7~ �85 �C��5~�5 C6Ê�4~7�5 9 �8 78�C8�79�

� ��58�9 78�456C 9 �5��7C �C �7479 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~� 9 56 ~C567­5~ 45~C5� �C �584C-
87�7C849� �4767�C õ87�5�C84C C6 ~C�~7�C~584C 78�7�5�9 §�®¢��© �5~5 �5~�5~ 69� 4��9�
�C6 ~C�~7�C~584C� �9 69 �C­�6C �98 94~9 47�9 �C ~C�~7�C~584C � £5�öC �9��6C45�C84C
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1.1. Cuestiones previas a la instalación
Cuidado:

�� No utilice la unidad en un ambiente enrarecido. Esta unidad exterior no se
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unidad, se podría producir un incendio o una explosión.
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que la unidad produce ruidos e interferencias electrónicas. Los conmutado-
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Atención:
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de lesiones o muerte del usuario.
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la unidad.

Y����������������	���	�����	�	)���,��{���|����	��¹«����	�����q�$����	�º,�d��)���	-
miento y mantenimiento de la unidad al cliente según el Manual de instrucciones y 
realice una prueba para asegurarse de que funciona correctamente. Entregue una 
)���	�����«	��	�� ��� ����	�	)���� !� ����«	��	�� ��� ������))������	�� ���	���"�O�����
manuales deben pasar a usuarios posteriores del equipo.

: Indica una pieza que debe estar conectada a tierra.

Atención:
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2.1. 
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tubería se encuentren dentro de los límites que se indican a continuación.

Modelos
A Longitud de las 

tuberías (un sentido)
B Diferencia 

de altura
C Número de 

codos (un sentido)

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ 2 m - 75 m «�{"�´µ�� «�{"�·¸
SHW230 2 m - 80 m «�{"�´µ�� «�{"�·¸

Ì ~	������	)���������d����)�	����	����	������È�������������������������|������-
�	�,�!	���	�������������{������,����������	�	�	��	!���	����	"
D Unidad interior
E ¯���	���{������

[7�� ¢�¢

¢� 	C�7�5� �C 
C��~7�5�

¢���� ��C�4798C� �~C£75� 5 65 78�4565�7ð8 §~C��7�5�7ð8©
Cuidado:

�� !¬4~C�C 65� �~C�5��798C� 56 4~58��9~45~ 9 78�4565~ 65� �87�5�C�� 
C 8C�C-
�7458 �9� 9 �÷� �C~�985� �5~5 66C£5~ 65 �87�5� �9~��C �C�5 �� �� 9 �÷��
�9 65 ��¯C4C �9~ 65� �58�5� �C C��565¯C� �4767�C ��584C� �~94C�49~C� �5~5
�5�5~ 65 �87�5� �C 65 �5¯5 � �5~5 �9£C~65� �5 ��C �C �9�~ö5 65�47�5~ 65�
�589� �98 65� 56C45� 9 �98 69� �9~�C� �C 56��85 �C 65� �7C­5��

�� *�5~�C 69� C��565¯C� C8 �8 6��5~ �C��~9� "9� �54C~756C� �C C��565¯C�
�9�9 �65£9� � 94~5� �7C­5� �C �C456 9 �C �5�C~5 ��C�C8 �~9���7~ �78��5-
­9� � 94~5� 6C�798C��

�� "5 �5�C � 69� 5�745�C849� �C «¯5�7ð8 �C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~ �C�C8 �9�-
�~9�5~�C �C~7ð�7�5�C84C �5~5 �C4C�45~ �9�7�6C� ~94�~5�� 4�C~�5� °9¯5�
9 ��56��7C~ 94~9 �5ø9 ��C �5�58 �9�7�9 ���~7~� 
7 89 �C �96��79858 C�9�
�~9�6C�5�� 65 �87�5� �9�~ö5 �5C~�C � �5��5~ �5ø9� 9 6C�798C��

�� �9 67��7C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~ �98 5��5� V�C�C ���~7~ �85 �C��5~�5 C6Ê�4~7�5�
�� ��~7C4C 65� 4�C~�5� �C 5�9�5~�5�9 5 69� 87£C6C� ~C�9�C8�5�9� �C�7584C

�85 665£C �785�9�Ê4~7�5� 
7 65� 5�~7C45 �C�5�75�9� �C ��C�C8 ~9��C~ 56
�5�9 �C �8 47C��9 � �~9���7~�C ���5� �C ~C�~7�C~584C�

¢���� �84C� �C 65 78�4565�7ð8 C6Ê�4~7�5
Cuidado:

�� ��C�õ~C�C �C 78�4565~ �7���849~C�� 
7 89 �C 78�45658� �C �9�~ö58 �~9���7~
�C��5~�5� C6Ê�4~7�5��

�� ��C �5�6C� C�4÷8�5~ �C ��«�7C84C �5�5�7�5� �5~5 65� 6ö8C5� C6Ê�4~7�5�� 
7
89 69 �5�C 5�ö� �C �9�~ö5 �~9���7~ �8 �9~49�7~��749� �8 �9�~C�56C845�7C849
o un incendio.
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podría producir un incendio o un sobrecalentamiento.
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la unidad conectada a la corriente durante la temporada de funcionamiento.
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incendio o una avería.

�� �9 49��C 65 4��C~ö5 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C �78 ��584C� �7C84~5� ��~584C C6
��8�7985�7C849� "5 4��C~ö5 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C C�4÷ �567C84C 9 �~ö9 �C�õ8 65�
�98�7�798C� �C 65 �9~~7C84C �C ~C�~7�C~584C� 
7 49�5 65 4��C~ö5 ��C�C ���~7~
quemaduras por el calor o por el frío.

�� �85 £C­ �C¯C �C ��8�7985~ C6 5�5~549� C��C~C �78�9 �78�49� 584C� �C 5�5-
�5~ C6 784C~~��49~ �~78�7�56� �C 69 �984~5~79� �C ��C�C �~9���7~ �8 �94C9 �C
5��5 9 �85 5£C~ö5�

¢�¶�� �4767­5~ C6 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢�� C8 65 �87�5� C¬4C-
rior

Cuidado:
�� �4767�C 4��9� �C �9�~C �9��9~9�9 �C6 47�9 �¢��� � 4��9� �C 56C5�7ð8 �C

�9�~C �78 �9�4�~5� �5~5 �98C�45~ 69� 4��9� �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C� ��C�õ~C�C
�C ��C C6 784C~79~ �C 65� 4��C~ö5� C�4÷ 67��79 � ��C 89 �9847C8C8 878�õ8
�9845�78584C �5ø789 �9�9 �9���C�49� ��6�õ~7�9�� 9¬7�584C�� 7���~C­5� 9
�96£9� �4767�C 4��C~ö5� �98 C6 �~9�9~ C��C�7«�5�9� §Consulte la sección 4.1.) 

C8�5 C8 ��C845 69 �7��7C84C �7 ~C�4767­5 4��C~ö5� ��C �984C8ö58 ~C�~7�C~584C
����

± q������!	��	������)	�����	��)	��	����{���������!������	�	�	��)	��	���	����))��-
nes abocardadas.

- No use tuberías de poco grosor. (½���������	���))����Á"·")
�� �6�5�C8C 65� 4��C~ö5� ��C �C �C�58 78�4565~ C8 C6 784C~79~ � �584C8�5 69�

9~7«�79� 45�5�9� �5�45 C6 �9�C849 �C 78�4565~65�� §�C¯C 65� ¯�845� 5~47��65-
�5� � 94~5� �7C­5� C8 ��� C��565¯C��© 
7 C6 �96£9� 69� ~C�49� 9 65 ���C�5�
C84~58 C8 65� 4��C~ö5� �C ~C�~7�C~5�7ð8� �C ��C�C �~9���7~ C6 �C4C~79~9 �C6
aceite o una avería en el aparato.

�� �4767�C 5�C74C �C Ê�4C~� �C Ê4C~ 9 56��769�C8�C89 §C8 �C��Cø5� �5847�5�C�©
�5~5 ~C���~7~ 65� �C��798C� 5�9�5~�5�5�� 
7 �C �C­�65 5�C74C �78C~56 �98
5�C74C �C ~C�~7�C~5�7ð8 �C ��C�C �C4C~79~5~ C6 5�C74C�

�� �9 �4767�C 94~9 ~C�~7�C~584C ��C 89 �C5 �®¢��� 
7 �4767­5 94~9 ~C�~7�C~584C� C6
cloro provocará el deterioro del aceite.

�� �4767�C 65� �7��7C84C� �C~~5�7C845� C��C�756�C84C �7�Cø5�5� �5~5 ��5~
�98 C6 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� 
C 8C�C�7458 65� �7��7C84C� �C~~5�7C845� �5~5
�4767­5~ C6 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� 
7 47C8C 56��85 ���5� �98��64C �98 �� �7�4~7-
buidor más cercano.

Herramientas (para R410A)

«	������� Abocardador

Manguera de carga Ajustador del tamaño

Detector de fugas de gas &�	��	��������	�����	�����	)��

~�	������	�������)	 »��)��	����)�����)	����)	�$	�����
refrigerante

�� ��C�õ~C�C �C �4767­5~ 65� �C~~5�7C845� 5�C��5�5�� 
7 C6 �96£9� 69� ~C�49�
9 65 ���C�5� C84~58 C8 65� 4��C~ö5� �C ~C�~7�C~5�7ð8� �C ��C�C �~9���7~ C6
�C4C~79~9 �C6 5�C74C �C ~C�~7�C~5�7ð8�

�� �9 �4767�C �8 �7678�~9 �C �5~�5� 
7 �4767­5 �8 �7678�~9 �C �5~�5� £5~75~÷ 65 �9�-
�9�7�7ð8 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C � 89 �C~÷ 458 C«�5­�

¢�¡� ���C�9~79� �C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~ §[7�� ¢�¢© §
(����)
~	������	��|������������	������	�È$��	�����	���|�����	���������	))��������������	
����	�,�|���������È
	������������������������	������������)��"

1 Tubo de empalme.........×1

1

[7�� ��¢
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�� "��5~ C8 ��C �C 78�4565~÷
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2.4. Ventilación y espacio de servicio
��®�¢�� �8�4565�7ð8 C8 6��5~C� C¬��C�49� 56 £7C849
½�	��������	�����	�����	����������
	����������������$	������������$�������������-
��,��	��	���	����	��������	�����	����������|���	���{�����	�����)�	������	���������
d�����"�q������������d����������	�����	��	���	����	�������������������	�)��)��	)����
normal del aire y causar un mal funcionamiento. 
&�)������	)�������������	��������
�������������)	�)������	����	��)����	���
�������d�����"
1 ½���|����	��	���	����	�������d������	��	��	�����������{��	�	���	�����	�)�	����

unos 50 cm de ella. (Fig. 2-3)
2 q���	�����	�����������	�	���������$	���{�������	���������d�������)�������	)	���,���)"

|�������	������	������	��	���	����	���,�)���|�����	�$��	���)���	�����	���"�­c�$"�³±Á®
A É��	���������))��������	���

3 ½���|����	�����	������	���	�|����	��	���	����	�����������������))������������-
)��	��	��	�����))�������	)���	������������,�����	�)���)�"�­c�$"�³±¸®
B Y���))��������������

��®��� ��58�9 �C 78�4565 �85 �87�5� C¬4C~79~ �7��6C §�98-
��64C 65 �÷�785 584C~79~©

~	�������������������	�������	����$�������,��{)������	�	���{"�­�����������
��{��	�®,��	��)�	�����	����������������)	�	�"
Consulte los números correspondientes para cada caso.
1 %����)��������������	��	������	���	�­c�$"�³±Ã®
2 %����)��������������	��	������	���	�!����������­c�$"�³±Ä®
3 %����)��������������	��	������	���	�!������	���	����­c�$"�³±Å®
4 %����)��������������	��	�������	����	�­c�$"�³±Ç®

* Si utiliza las guías��	�	��	���	����	������)���	�,�������	)�����������������������¸µµ�����
más.

5 %����)��������������	��	�������	����	�!���	���	�­c�$"�³±·µ®
* Si utiliza las guías��	�	��	���	����	������)���	�,�������	)�����������������������¸µµ�����

más.
6 %����)��������������	��	������	���	,������	���	����!����������­c�$"�³±··®

Ì Ë�������)���	��$��	���	�	��	���	����	������)���	�����	�	�)������������	�����	)�	�	����	"

��®��� ��58�9 78�456C £5~75� �87�5�C� C¬4C~79~C� §�98��64C
65 �÷�785 584C~79~©

Deje un espacio de 10 mm o más entre las unidades.
1 %����)��������������	��	������	���	�­c�$"�³±·³®
2 %����)��������������	��	������	���	�!����������­c�$"�³±·´®

Ì Ë���������������	�	������������������	����)�����	���	�"�&�����,�����������
	��������	)�������)	��"
Ì Ë�������)���	��$��	���	�	��	���	����	������)���	�����	�	�)������������	�����	)�	�	����	"

3 %����)��������������	��	�������	����	�­c�$"�³±·Á®
* Si utiliza las guías��	�	��	���	����	������)���	�,�������	)�����������������������·µµµ���

o más.
4 %����)��������������	��	�������	����	�!���	���	�­c�$"�³±·¸®

* Si utiliza las guías��	�	��	���	����	������)���	�,�������	)�����������������������·µµµ���
o más.

5 Y������)��������	�	������������	������������­c�$"�³±·Ã®
* Si utiliza las guías��	�	��	���	����	������)���	������	�	�	��	�	�|������	�����	�$	��	)�	

	����	,�������	)���������������������·µµµ���������"
6 Y������)��������	�	���������	��	������	����­c�$"�³±·Ä®

* Si utiliza las guías��	�	��	���	����	������)���	������	�	�	��	�	�|������	�����	�$	��	)�	
	����	,�������	)���������������������·¸µµ���������"

7 Y������)�����������	��	���	�	�­c�$"�³±·Å®
Ì q���������	���	���	��	���������	�������	����	"
Ì Ë���������������	�	�����������������	����)�����	���	�"�&�����,�����������
	��������	-

cio indicado.

���� !6C��7ð8 �C6 6��5~ �C 78�4565�7ð8 �C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~
Ì Ë������	����	�����	�������$	�����{������������)�	������	��������	����	��d�������

de calor.
Ì O�)�
	������$	���������������������	�����	�������������	�������)����"
Ì O�)�
	������$	����������	�d�)�������	�	�����)	���	���!��	��������	��!�	))�����	��	�

d���������	������	)����!�	��	�����	���{������"
Ì Ë������	����	�����	���������������	��������,������)��,�)��)��	����	)����	��$	����

��Í	�	����"
Ì Y��	�������d��)���	������,��	�����	���������������	$�	"
Ì O�)�
	������$	�������	���|�������	�������	����������!��	�����	)��������	�����	�"
Ì Ë������	����	�����	�������$	�����������	�����	�)�������	������"�O�����	�����-

����	��	��	�����	�	��������	�,�������������	�������	��������)	�)���,�)����
�����
�����,�����	���	�����	������	�	�������	�	����	������))��������	�����	�	����
	�����	�	�����	��|����	��������	�������!	���Í�!	�����)�	������)����	����	"�O����
reduce la corriente de aire e impide que la unidad funcione correctamente.

Ì Ë������	����	�����	�������$	�����{��������	�	)����,��	��������������d���)�"
Ì ¯����)���	��	�	�������	������������	�����	���{��������	�	����	������	��	"�q����	������	�

la unidad tomándola por la parte inferior se podría lesionar las manos o los dedos.

����� �7�C8�798C� C¬4C~79~C� §�87�5� C¬4C~79~© §[7�� ���©
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�� �8�4565�7ð8 �C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~

(mm)

®� �8�4565�7ð8 �C 69� 4��9� �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C

4.1. V~C�5��798C� 5 49�5~ C8 C��7�9� ��C �4767�C8 C6
~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��

�� �98��64C 65 �C��7ð8 ¢�¶� �5~5 �989�C~ 94~5� �~C�5��798C� ��C �C �C�C8
�C��7~ �5~5 65� �87�5�C� C¬4C~79~C� ��C �4767�C8 C6 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢���

�� �4767�C 5�C74C �C Ê�4C~� �C Ê4C~ 9 56��769�C8�C89 §C8 �C��Cø5� �5847�5�C�©
para recubrir las secciones abocardadas.

�� �4767�C 4��9� �C �9�~C �9��9~9�9 �C6 47�9 �¢��� � 4��9� �C 56C5�7ð8 �C
�9�~C �78 �9�4�~5� �5~5 �98C�45~ 69� 4��9� �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C� �4767�C 4��C~ö5�
�5~5 ~C�~7�C~584C �C6 �~9�9~ C��C�7«�5�9 C8 65 45�65 �7��7C84C� ��C�õ~C�C
�C ��C C6 784C~79~ �C 65� 4��C~ö5� C�4÷ 67��79 � ��C 89 �9847C8C8 878�õ8
�9845�78584C 89�7£9 �9�9 �9���C�49� ��6�õ~7�9�� 9¬7�584C�� ~C�49� 9
polvo.
Al soldar los tubos, realice siempre una soldadura no oxidante; de lo con-
4~5~79� C6 �9��~C�9~ ���~7~÷ �5ø9��

Atención:
��58�9 78�456C 9 �5��7C �C �7479 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~� 9 56 ~C567­5~ 45~C5� �C
�584C87�7C849� �4767�C õ87�5�C84C C6 ~C�~7�C~584C 78�7�5�9 §�®¢��© �5~5
�5~�5~ 69� 4��9� �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C� �9 69 �C­�6C �98 94~9 47�9 �C ~C�~7�C~584C �
vacíe completamente de aire los tubos.

7 C6 57~C �C �C­�65 �98 C6 ~C�~7�C~584C� �9�~ö5 �~9���7~ �85 4C8�7ð8 589~�56�C84C
5645 C8 C6 4��9 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C � 9�5�7985~ �85 C¬�69�7ð8 � 94~9� �C67�~9��
��5~ �8 ~C�~7�C~584C �7�47849 56 78�7�5�9 �5~5 C6 �7�4C�5 �~9£9�5~÷ �8 �5669
mecánico, un funcionamiento defectuoso del sistema o la avería de la unidad. 
!8 C6 �C9~ �C 69� �5�9�� �9�~ö5 ���98C~ �8 �~5£C 7��C�7�C849 �5~5 �5~5847­5~ 65
�C��~7�5� �C6 �~9���49�
Tamaño de la tubería (mm) �Ã,´¸ �Ç,¸³ �·³,Ä �·¸,ÅÅ �·Ç,µ¸ �³³,³� �³¸,Á �³Å,¸Å
Grosor (mm) µ,Å µ,Å µ,Å ·,µ ·,µ ·,µ ·,µ ·,µ

� �9 �4767�C 4��9� �98 �8 �~9�9~ �C89~ �C6 C��C�7«�5�9 5 �98478�5�7ð8�
� �4767�C 4��9� C8 �9~�5 �C ( 9 �C�75 ( �7 C6 �7÷�C4~9 C� �C ¢²��¶ �� 9 �5-

yor.

A 1�����«·µ�­´¿Åº®
B Base
C Lo más largo posible.
D Salida de aire
E Introdúzcalo bien en el suelo

Ì ½��)��������������	�	���	�����	�������	������È)���������	�!������	�	��	�	�����	��
����������������	|���������	�����	�����	)���"�­c�$"�´±·®

ÑO���)�È)	)����������	�)�����	)���Ò

1��������)�����	)��� «·µ�­´¿Åº®

É���������������$�� 120 mm

Longitud del perno 70 mm

Capacidad de soporte de peso 320 kg

Ì ½��)����������|����	����$������������������)�����	)�������������������´µ�������
�	������È)�����d����������	��	��"

Ì &��$����È����������	��	�������	�����	��)���)�	��������������)�����	)����«·µ�
en lugares robustos.

Instalación de la unidad exterior
Ì Ë��������!	��	��	���	����	���"�q�����������!���	��	���	����	���,������������È)���	��

���d��)���	�����������	�	�	���!�������)	��	����	�	����	"
Ì &����� ����	��	�������	�����	�,������)���������È)�����������	�	)��������	�������

la parte trasera de la unidad para añadirle cables u otros elementos necesarios 
para instalar la unidad. Utilice tirafondos (ø5 × 15 mm o menos) para instalar el 
equipo.

Atención:
�� "5 �87�5� �C�C 78�4565~�C «~�C�C84C �9�~C �85 C�4~��4�~5 �5�5­ �C

�9�9~45~ �� �C�9� 
7 65 �87�5� �C 78�4565 �9�~C �85 C�4~��4�~5 78C�45�6C�
�9�~ö5 �5C~�C � �~9£9�5~ �5ø9� 9 6C�798C��

�� "5 �87�5� �C�C 78�4565~�C �C�õ8 65� 78�4~���798C� �5~5 ~C���7~ �9�7�6C�
�5ø9� C8 �5�9 �C 4C~~C�949� ��~5�÷8 9 £7C849� ��C~4C�� 
7 89 �C 78�4565
�9~~C�45�C84C� 65 �87�5� �9�~ö5 �5C~�C � �~9£9�5~ �5ø9� 9 6C�798C��

[7�� ��¢
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®���� 
��9� �C �98C¬7ð8 §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì q�����������	�����������)�����)�����)���	���,��������	��������������$	��!���|�����

)����	����	����	���	�����­�����������	��)	�����	��	�·µµÝ½������,������������
12 mm o más).

Ì &��$���������������	���	������������)���������	�	�������	��������	������$	��!
del líquido refrigerante.

Ì ~	������	�����������������������������	
���������|������	���������	������	����	-
����	���	�������������	����������������­$�	���	������)�È)	����µ,µ´�!���������
de  9 mm o más).

Ì &���|�����	�)	�	����$	�	����	)�������d��$��	����	��	������È)��������!�����	�
���	�
de asiento antes de apretar la tuerca de abocardado. A

Ì ¯����)��³ ��	�������	��������	�	�	����	���	��)���{������������������"�B
Ì ¯����)���������)�������d�$	����	$�	�
	�����	��	�	�)������	�����������d�$	�����

$	����	�������	���	�	���	��)���{�����"
Ì &���|���	)�������d��$��	�����	�	���|���	��������	��	������È)���	��)��	�	"�C
Ì ¯����)���	������)	��	��)	��	�	���	�	������$��������	�	������������	"�D

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ SHW230
Lado de gas Tamaño de la tubería (mm) [·¸,ÅÅ [³¸,Á

Lado de líquido Tamaño de la tubería (mm) [Ç,¸³ [·³,Ä

Ì ½�	�������������������,����$	�)���	������������������"�¯���	�������)���	���	�
���·µµ����	�·¸µ���������È)�����"

Ì &��$���������|����	��������	�������)	�����)��������"�1����	������)������������
����	)�������{��	�	�"

1 Las tuberías se deben conectar empezando por la unidad interior.
~	������)	��	��)	��	�	�����������	����	��)�����	���	������	�������)	"

2 ½	��������������������|�����!������������$	��!�	���|�����	�È�	�)	�	����	)��������
��d��$��	)����­	���)	�������)�	�����®"

Ì ½�	���������)���������	�����������������	�,�)���������	�f	��	�·��	�	�	��)	��	��
tuberías para refrigerante R410A.
1	�	�)��È��	���	�������	�����&����������������	�����	
���	���������	�	��"

A (Fig. 4-1)
Tubo de cobre O.D.

(mm)
Dimensiones de abocinado

dimensiones øA (mm)
�Ã,´¸ Å,Ä�±�Ç,·
�Ç,¸³ ·³,Å�±�·´,³
�·³,Ä ·Ã,³�±�·Ã,Ã
�·¸,ÅÅ ·Ç,´�±�·Ç,Ä
�·Ç,µ¸ ³´,Ã�±�³Á,µ

B (Fig. 4-1)

Tubo de cobre O.D. (mm) Tuerca de abocardado O.D. (mm) f����������	�������­Ëà�®
�Ã,´¸ 17 14 - 18
�Ã,´¸ 22 34 - 42
�Ç,¸³ 22 34 - 42
�·³,Ä 26 49 - 61
�·³,Ä 29 68 - 82

�·¸,ÅÅ 29 68 - 82
�·¸,ÅÅ 36 100 - 120
�·Ç,µ¸ 36 100 - 120

[7�� ®��

Tabla 1 (Fig. 4-2)

Tubo de cobre O.D. 
(mm)

A (mm)( )
Herramienta abocinada

para R410Ap
Herramienta abocinada 

�	�	�¾³³à¾ÁµÄ½�
f����$	�)��� $

�Ã,´¸�­·¿Áº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�Ç,¸³�­´¿Åº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�·³,Ä�­·¿³º®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�·¸,ÅÅ�­¸¿Åº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�·Ç,µ¸�­´¿Áº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸

3 Utilice el siguiente procedimientos para conectar el tubo del lado de gas.
    (Fig. 4-3) (SHW230)
1 Suelde el tubo de empalme E����������	���	��	�����	���{�������������	�����	��-

riales de soldadura adquiridos localmente y el tubo local C������{�$���"
2 Conecte el tubo de empalme E�	� �	�������	�����	�	�	����� �	������$	�"�¯����)�

������	�����	�	�	����	���	�����)	�	��)	��	�	"
â�q�������������� ��������,������	�������)�������)	���������d��$��	���������	������� �	�����	

�����)	���������	���	�	��������	���	"

®� �8�4565�7ð8 �C 69� 4��9� �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C
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®��� 
��9� �C ~C�~7�C~584C §[7�� ®�®©
	���������	������������)�� D (3 tornillos) y la cubierta de la tubería frontal A (2 tornillos)
y cubierta de la tubería posterior B (2 tornillos: SHW80 - 140) (4 tornillos: SHW230).
1 ¾�	��)���	��)���{������������������������d��$��	��������	�����	����������¿�{�������

)����	�������	�����	�	�	�����	�����	���{�������)������	������)���	�	"
2 1��$������	��������������	�������))��������	�����	�����������!����������)���{���"
3 f�	��)���)�	���	��������	�������d��$��	����)����	�����	����������,�)���������|�������	!	�

fugas de gas. (Consulte apartado 4.4. Prueba de fuga de gas del tubo de refrigerante.)
4 O��������������������)�������	�������	�����	�	�	����������	���	�����	�����	)���

���	����������������|������������	�����������	)������	��������������	��)�	��
­	����������	����	���	��	�)	��	��±·µ·��1	�­¸������������������)����®®��	�	
��)	�������	)�������������������	��������	�"�q�������)������������$�	�����
�	)����������	�������"�q��|���	������	������	�������	,����)�������)	�������
���	�)	��	����������������	)���	���)	�����	)������	������)��������"
f�	�������)	��������	)��,�	��	�)������	�������	��������	������	�	�	�­�	�����	�����
��|�����)�����	�����$	�®�����	�����	���{������"�O��	�����	)�����������������)���)�	��
)������	�������	������	����d��$��	���������	������	���������������!��{��������"
Ì q�������)	��������	)��������	��)�	��,������	�|���	��	����!��	�������	$�	���

����)��)�����������d��$��	)���,����|��������)	��	����	�������	���	�������	�	��	
�������,���	�)	��	�	���	�	�����	��	
	��������,������������������	)���������	
��|���	���d��$��	�����������	��	������	�,���)"

Ì q����
	�)���	�	���	��������	������	�	�	�!����������	�)�	��	�����	�,����
)���������!��	�������	����)���������d�������	���"

Ì ¯����)���������)�������d�$	����
	����!�	$�	��	�	�����)�	���	��d�$	�����$	��
����	��
���	������	��)���{�����������������������	�����	���{������"

Ì Ë�������)�������d��$��	�����������	�����	���	�	����$	�����	��������	������	�����
refrigerante.

Ì f�	���	������	���	���������	�	
�������	��������	�,�	
������	������)	������	��
������	��	��	���������	��)�	�	¼�³µ�	�³¸�Ëà��­³µµ�	�³¸µ��$dà)�®"
q������������!����	�����	�������	������)	�������������)	����	�d�$	����
��d��$��	���"�&�����,��������	�	������������������	��������	��!	�|���d��)���	��
)��������	���	���	�	�����	��d�$	�������d��$��	���"

5 ¯����)���������	�����	�	������$����	��)���{�������������������!������{�����������
material aislante no se impregnen de agua.

[7�� ®��

A #�����	�����	�	�	
B q�))�����������	��
C Tubo local
D q�))���������	��������
E Tubo de empalme
F Cubierta de tubo

A Dimensiones del corte abocinado
B f����������	�����������	�����)	�	��)	��	�	

A Troquel
B Tubo de cobre

A Cubierta de la tubería frontal
B Cubierta de la tubería
C #�����	�����	�	�	
D 1	������������)��
E Radio del codo: 100 mm-150 mm

øA

45°± 2 °
Çµ

Ý�
Þ�

µ,
¸Ý

¾µ,Á�±�¾µ,Å

A B

C

D[7�� ®�¢

AAA

B

A
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®�¡�� �ø5�7�9 �C ~C�~7�C~584C
Ì 1	�	����	�����	������	)��d	��	���	�)	�$	�	��)���	�����������������������������´µ��"
Ì q�����������������������´µ��,�)	�$����	�����	��)�����d��$��	����¾Á·µ&�	��)���	�

según las longitudes del tubo permitidas en la siguiente tabla.
* ½����	�����	���	�	�	,�)��$���	�)��������d��$��	����	��)���	��	 ��	��������	������-

�	�����	�	�	������|�����������������	����	����	�������������!��	�����	����������"
q���	�����	�����������	�)�	,�	�	�	���d��$��	����	��	�������	���������)������
gas con un cargador seguro. No añada refrigerante líquido directamente a la
������	���������)���"

â Y�����������	����)	�$	����	�����	��)�����d��$��	���,�	�������	�)	����	����
refrigerante añadida en la etiqueta de mantenimiento (adjunta a la unidad).
1	�	�������d���	)���,�)���������	���))����¹·"¸"�¯�����	�������d��$��	���
¾Á·µ&�����	�����	���{������º"

Ì f��$	�)���	���)�	��������	����	��	������	���"�q��)���)�	�����������	���	����-
�	�������������)����)�	������������)	����	�������������	�	�	����	��!��)	����	��
$�	�����������	��	��d��)���	������"

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

®�®��V~�C�5 �C ���5 �C �5� �C6 4��9 �C ~C�~7�C~584C
§[7�� ®�¶©

­·® ½���)����	������	�����	���	�	������	�"
Ì &��$���������|����	��������	������	�	�	�A B están cerradas y no las 

abra.
Ì &�	�	���������	��	������	�������d��$��	����	���	��������������C para repara-

)���������������	�����	�	�	������|�����A.
­³® Ë��	�	�	���������	������������)�È)	������$����æ���$	�����)��	���)�"

1 1������)��	�µ,¸�«1	�­¸��$d¿)�2É®,��������)��)����������!�)���������|��
�	����������������	�����)���"

2 1������)��	�·,¸�«1	�­·¸��$d¿)�2É®,��������)��)����������!�)���������|���
�	����������������	�����)���"

3 1������)��	�Á,·¸�«1	�­Á·,¸��$d¿)�2G) y tome la temperatura ambiental y la
��������������d��$��	���"

­´® q���	�������������)�È)	�	�����	����������	�������	���������	�!�����������)�,
�	��������	���	���	�	����	������	�!�����{���������$�����d�$	�"
Ì q���	�������	���	�	������	��)	���	�·�Ý½,��	����������	��	��������µ,µ·�«1	

­µ,·��$d¿)�2G). Haga las correcciones necesarias.
­Á® q���	����������������)����������	����­³®���­´®,��	!���	�d�$	����$	�"�»��|�����

punto de fuga del gas.

®�¶�� 	Ê49�9 �C 5�C~4�~5 �C 65 £÷6£�65 �C ~C4C8�7ð8
O������������	������	�����	�������	���������)�����	��	���$��������������������	��
�{������"�¯����)������������	��)�	����	�	�	������	��������	����������)���"
(1) Lado del gas (Fig. 4-6)

1 	������	��	�	,����������	��	�����	��	)�	�������!�$����·¿Á���������	��	)�	��	�
izquierda para abrir.

2 ½��)����������|����	�������	�����	�	�	������)������	������	�����	,�����
��
�	��	�����	�!������|����	��	�	�����������)�������$��	�"

(2) Lado de líquido (Fig. 4-7)
1 &��	��	��	�	�!�$�����	��	����	����������	��	)�	��	���|�����	��	��	��������,�

������	������	���	�����{	$��	�����Á���"�Y�
�����$��	��)�	�������$	�	������"
­�Ç,¸³¼�&���{��	�	������·µ�������)�����®

2 ½��)����������|����	�������	�����	�	�	������)������	������	�����	,�����
��
�	��	�����	�!������|����	��	�	�����������)�������$��	�"

~	��������	�������d��$��	�����������������	��)�����	������))���
Ì ~�����������������������������	�	���������))�����	��	�����������������Çµ�	����

���)���)�	�����������"�½������	��	�	������������$��������	�$��	�!��������	�����
tubos.

Hueco de entrada de la tubería
Ì ¯����)���	����	�������������������	�����	�	�����	������{���������������	�������������

������	�	�|������|���������	)�����	)���"
­q���������	�	�������	)���,���������������)���������������������	��	$�	���������
!��	�����	����������	�	����	�®"

A #�����	���������)����Ñ~	��������|����Ò
B #�����	���������)����Ñ~	������$	�Ò
C 1��������������)��
D q�))����&������¿½���	��
E Tubo local

F q���	��,��$�	���	�	��	������$	�
G Cubierta del tubo
H Ë�������)����	���	���	|��"

1����	������)�������	�������	����
refrigerante.

I ¯����)��³���	����	|��"

A #�����	
B Lado de la unidad
C «	�����	
D Tapa
E Lado del tubo local
F Cubierta del tubo
G 1��������������)��
H %��È)��������	��

I q�))���������	��������
­Ë�������)����	���	���������$��	����	���))���"
Y���	)����������	������)	��d�$	�������d��$�-
rante.)

J q�))�����������	���­q���������{�����������	-
����	�������	���	��������	���))�������)���{����
del tubo con cualquier material sellante 
����������,���������|������	$�	�������È�����	�
��	���������	����	�������	���	���"®

â ~	�È$��	�����	���|�����	�����������
que un ejemplo.
~	�d���	�����	�������	�����	�	�	,��	�
����)�����������������������)��,���)"
��������	��	�����d��)��������������"

â É�������)	�������	���))����A.
(No siga apretando las secciones A
y B juntas.)

C Manguera de carga
D 1��������������)��

V~C�5��798C� 56 �4767­5~ 65 £÷6£�65 �C �5~�5 §[7�� ®�¹©
Ë��	����������	��	���������������������)���)�	�����������	��,�������)����	���,����� � , ,
��)��������	�������	������	���d���	����!�|���	��������,������)	����d�$	�����$	�"� ! | , � $ $
f�	������	���	���))����B�����	�����))��������	�	,�$�������)	�������	���))��� A y 
	�������	"
No siga apretando las secciones A y B�
���	����	��	����	���	���))��� A.

 Atención:
�6 78�4565~ 65 �87�5�� �98C�4C «~�C�C84C 65� 4��C~ö5� �C ~C�~7�C~584C 584C�
�C �98C~ C8 �5~��5 C6 �9��~C�9~�

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B

Modelo Distancia de tubo 
permitida

Y�d����)�	������)	��
permitida

Cantidad de carga de refrigerante adicional

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ 2 m - 75 m «�{"�´µ�� µ,Ã��$ ·,³��$ ·,Å��$ ³,Á��$

Modelo Distancia de tubo 
permitida

Y�d����)�	������)	��
permitida

Cantidad de carga de refrigerante adicional

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m «�{"�´µ�� ·,³��$ ³,Á��$ ´,Ã��$ Á,Å��$ ¸,³��$
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1 Unidad interna
2�¯���	���{����	
3 Tubo principal
4 Tubo de llegada
5�f�����������������)���

­��������
por separado)

¯���	���{����	�¼�qz²³´µ &¼��Ç,¸³.... 65 m
w����)	���	�������)	�������	$�	�· »¼��Ç,¸³.... 5 m
w����)	���	�������)	�������	$�	�³ ½¼��Ç,¸³.... 5 m
w����)	���	�������)	�������	$�	�´ Y¼��Ç,¸³"... 5 m

O�����������)��	���Ç,¸³����&�ê�Ã¸��
O�������������$	�	��Ç,¸³����»�ë�½�ë�Y�ê�·¸��
1���)����$������,��	�)	����	�����)	�$	�	��)���	����¼�Ã¸�Ô�µ,·Á ë�·¸�Ô�µ,µ¸�±�Á,´�ê�¸,Ã�­�$®
(Se redondean las fracciones)

®�µ�� V~C�5��798C� 5 49�5~ �7 ~C�4767­5 4��C~ö5� ��C �984C8ö58 ~C�~7�C~584C ��� §�969 �5~5 57~C� 5�98�7�7985�9�©
Ì ½���������	��	��	���$��������	�	���������	����������������{���������������������	��!���������)��	����������	�����È�������)	���"
Ì q������������������	��������	���{��������������d������������������������)�È)	���)�������������	����	��������	������)����$�)����	�	�)��È��	���������������������	�"

«��	����$����������	�������	��{��������!�
)���������|������������	�	�	"

Las tuberías existentes cumplen los 
~C��7�749� � 89 C�4÷8 �5ø5�5��

!6 �~9�9~ �C 65� 4��C~ö5� C¬7�4C84C� 89 ����6C
69� ~C��7�749� 9 65� 4��C~ö5� C�4÷8 �5ø5�5��

½����������������|���������	�����	���{�������
�{��������d��)���	"

Y�����������	)���d��)���	�����������	����d����
���	���������´µ��������,��	)��������d��$��	���"

Y��)���)�������|���������	�����	���{�������
�{������������	��������	�"

~	��������	���{����������������������
reutilizar. 
¯����)��������	������	�"

w���	�������������|���������	�����	���{������"

¾�	��)���	������	�������	�|����	�,����$�����
	��������	)��,�)	�$�����d��$��	����	��)���	��­�	��
el caso) y realice una prueba de fuga de gas.

â q������|���������	�����	���{��������{�����������
d��)���	,������)����������������������)����	)����
para recoger el refrigerante.

â q���	��������	���{�������������	��������	����	�	�
los sistemas de gas o de la bomba de calor de 
aceite.

Prueba de funciona-
miento
* ½���������	���))����Å"³"

«
�{

"�·
�

[7�� ®�²
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¶� 
��C~ö5 �C �~C85¯C

�98C¬7ð8 �C 65 4��C~ö5 �C �~C85¯C �98 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~
~	�������1¯z°±qz²����������)���)�	����	���	�������	��������	
�,��������	��	������)�È)	)�������	�	�����������d����"

f�����������������	����������))����)����	��	�)��$��	)���,�)���������
������	���)	����������)���	���)��$��	���,�)�	���������)���	�����	���������������d��$��	)����)��
��	�������	���	�	���������	
	�­�������	
���������µ�Ý½®"

®� �8�4565�7ð8 �C 69� 4��9� �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C

Ñ~�����������	�����	�	)������������������d��$��	)���Ò

A Unidad interior
B�¯���	���{������
C�f���������������)������������

­��)���®
D Diferencia de altura (Unidad inte-

����±¯���	���{������®�«�{"�´µ��
E Diferencia de altura (Unidad inte-

����±¯���	����������®�«�{"�·��
AA: Tubo principal
»,�½¼�f����������$	�	

«�{"�³µ��

®�¹��V5~5 �9��785�7ð8 �9�6C�4~7�6C���÷�~��6C §[7�� ®�¢�©
§�969 �5~5 57~C� 5�98�7�7985�9�©

Ì ½�	�������	�����	�����������	�)�������������	�wËYO1OËYwOËfO�YO�½%«1%-
ËOËfOq�«
~fw1~Oq,� ����	��� ���� �����������d��$��	)����)��� �	��������))�����
|����������)	����������	$�	�	�����	���|�����	"�&�����,�������������	�	����)�	��
������))�����,����������	�	�����	�	����	�)�����	)�����������	����������	��!��{���-

��	�,�)���������	��������))�������������	�	)��������	�����	��������	��	�	���������
más detalles.

¯���	���{������
Longitud total

de tubos permisible
&ë»ë½

Longitud total
sin carga
&ë»ë½

qz²··³,�·Áµ 75 m o menos 30 m o menos
SHW230 80 m o menos 30 m o menos

¯���	���{������ | B-C | ËÝ����)����
qz²··³,�·Áµ,�³´µ 8 m o menos Dentro de 15

µ� 
~5�5¯9 C6Ê�4~7�9

7.1. Unidad exterior §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 O{��	�$	�����	������������)��"
2 Tienda los cables de acuerdo con la Fig. 7-1 y Fig. 7-2.

C

[7�� µ�¢

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

A

AAB

C
E

EE

Nota:

7 ��~584C C6 �C~£7�79 �5 4C87�9 ��C��745~ 65 45�5 �~94C�49~5 �C 65 �5¯5C6Ê�4~7�5�
debe volver a colocarla.

Cuidado:
��C�õ~C�C �C 78�4565~ 65 6ö8C5��� 
78 65 6ö8C5�� 65 �87�5� �9�~ö5 ~C��645~ �5ø5�5�

A Unidad interior
B ¯���	���{������
C Controlador remoto
D Interruptor principal 

(Diferencial)
E ½���{����	������	

1	�	��	�&������	)���
Para la 
&������	)���

F Bloque de terminales
G »��|������������	��������	�)���{������������¿�{�������­q·,�q³,�q´®
H 1	������������)��
I Grapa
J Tierra del terminal
â q�
��������)	��������d���	�|����������������)���	)���)������)�����������	������������)���

���	�������	����$	�"

E

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

[7�� ®�¢�

¡� 
~5�5¯9 �C �969�5�7ð8 �C 65� 4��C~ö5� �C 5��5 §�969 �5~5 �9��5 �C �569~ ��
©

�5847�5� �ö87�5 �C 5��5
O�����)��)������������)�������|�������	���$�������)	����	�����	$�	"

Modelo Cantidad mínima de agua (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

Nota: 
969��5~5��9��5��C��569~���

��58�9��õ647�6C���87�5�C��784C~79~C��§�5¯5��(��~9©�C�4Ê8��98C�45�5��5�65�
�87�5��C¬4C~79~���98C�4C�65�45~¯C45��C��7~��749�7��~C�9��C���56��7C~��87�5��
784C~79~���65��87�5��C¬4C~79~�§
¢��
���
�©�

!��7��9�7�6C��98C�45~�65��45~¯C45���C��7~��749�7��~C�9��C��õ647�6C���87�5-
des interiores a la unidad exterior.

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y



S1

S2

S3

S1

S2

S3
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7.2. �98C¬7ð8 C6Ê�4~7�5 �C �5��9
«����������	�����	���{������ SHW80V SHW112V qz²··³,�·Áµ¶ SHW230Y

¯���	���{�������	������	)���
ò¿Ë�­Monofase®,�

¸µ�z�,�³´µ�#
ò¿Ë�­Monofase®,�

¸µ�z�,�³´µ�#
´Ëò�­Á�)	�����´�d	���®,�

¸µ�z�,�Áµµ�#
´Ëò�­Á�)	�����´�d	���®,�

¸µ�z�,�Áµµ�#
½	�	)��	���������	�	�����	�����	���{�������
Interruptor principal (Diferencial)( )

*1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

Ca
bl

ea
do

½	
��

��
�Ý

�Ô
��	

�
	�

��
­�

�
2 ) ¯���	���{�������	������	)��� 3 × Mín. 4 3 × Mín. 6 ¸�Ô�«��"�·,¸ 5 × Mín. 4

¯���	����������±����	���{������ *2 ´�Ô�·,¸�­1��	�® ´�Ô�·,¸�­1��	�® ´�Ô�·,¸�­1��	�®

Longitud del cable 50 m: 
3 × 4 (Polar)

Longitud del cable 80 m: 
3 × 6 (Polar)

Cable a tierra de la unidad interior y
����	�����	���{������

*2 ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�³,¸

Control remoto - unidad interior *3 ³�Ô�µ,´�­Ë�±���	�® ³�Ô�µ,´�­Ë�±���	�® ³�Ô�µ,´�­Ë�±���	�® ³�Ô�µ,´�­Ë�±���	�®

Ra
ng

o 
de

l
cir

cu
ito

¯���	���{�������~±Ë�­«���d	��®
¯���	���{�������~·±Ë,�~³±Ë,�~´±Ë�­´�d	���®­ ®

*4 230 VCA 230 VCA 230 VCA 230 VCA

¯���	����������±����	���{�������q·±q³ *4 230 VCA 230 VCA 230 VCA 230 VCA

¯���	����������±����	���{�������q³±q´ *4 24 VCC 24 VCC 24 VCC 24 VCC

Control remoto - unidad interior *4 12 VCC 12 VCC 12 VCC 12 VCC

â·" ¯����)��������!������	�������)�����d�$	��	������	�­Ë#®�)�����	����	�	)���������	����)���	)������´,µ�������)	�	�����������������"
&��$���������|���������!���������)������������)���	������)���)����������	�����)	������	��	�"
¯����)����������������!���������)���������)���	������)���)����������	�����)	������	��	��!	�|������	�����	��������|���	�	�)������)�����	���"
O���������������!��������	��)�	����������	)���|������)�����	�������d��)�����)����)�	�����"

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
«�{"�Á¸��
q�����������	�)	�������³,¸���2,���{"�¸µ��
q�����������	�)	�������³,¸���2�!�q´��������	�	��,���{"�Åµ��
(SHW230)
«�{"�Åµ���O��«�{"�f��	����)��!�������������)	���	������)���{��������	������	��������������¿������������������Åµ��"
Ì�¯����)�����)	�����	�	�q·�!�q³�!�������	�	�q´��	��!�)����������	��	�������	)���"

*3. Se coloca un cable de 10 m al accesorio del controlador remoto.
âÁ" ~����	������Ë%������������	���)	��	��	����	�	������	"

O��������	��q´������������³Á�#½½�d������	��������	��q³"�O�����q´�!�q·,�������������	����Ë%�������	���	�������)���)	���������������	��d���	����������������������"

Notas: 1. El diámetro de los cables debe cumplir la normativa local y nacional.
� ��� "9� �5�6C� �C 567�C845�7ð8 � 69� ��C �98C�458 65 �87�5� 784C~79~ � 65 C¬4C~79~ �C�C8 4C8C~ �85 ~C�7�4C8�75 �ö87�5 C��7�5~5�6C 5 69� �5�6C� °C¬7�6C�

~C£C�47�9� �C �967�69~9�~C89� §�7�Cø9 ¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©
� ��� �4767�C �8 �5�6C 5 47C~~5 �÷� 65~�9 ��C 69� �C�÷� �5�6C� �C �9�9 ��C 89 ��C�5 �C��98C�45~�C ��58�9 �C C¯C~­5 4C8�7ð8�

µ� 
~5�5¯9 C6Ê�4~7�9

Aislante

Unidad 
O{����	����
¹½�������&º�

AAislante de 3 polos

Unidad 
Interna de 
¹½�������&º�

��$"! �! ���!³�+� �! "�
 ������!
 ��
!����!
�!³
!����!
 §
(����©
½�������	������	������)	��� Tamaño del cable (mm²) Número de cables Polaridad L (m)*6
Redondo

³,¸ 3
z	)�	��	�����)�	�¼�q·±q³±q´
â�1������	���)����	��	��	��	�	�	����	�!������

(30)
*2

Plano
³,¸ 3

No se aplica
­1��|������)	����)����	������������������������®

No se aplica
*5

Plano
·,¸ 4 Y����|�����	�	�����)�	�¼�q·±&������±q³±q´

(18)
*3

Redondo
³,¸ 4

z	)�	��	�����)�	�¼�q·±q³±q´±�&������
* Conecte S1 y S3 en el ángulo opuesto

(30)
*4

â·�¼�~���)	��������	������	)�����������	�	�	�������������������������	����|�������)	���������������Ãµ³Á¸�wO½���³³Ä�wO½"
â³�¼�O��)	������|������������$	����)	����)����	��	�	�	����	�!������"
â´�¼�O��)	������)���{����)������	���	����$��	��­q·±q³±q´®,�����	�	������)	����������·,¸����"
âÁ�¼�O��)	������)���{����)������	���	����$��	��­q·±q³±q´®"
â¸�¼�O��)	������|�������)	�������	����������)���)�	������$������	���	$��,�������������	�����	��	�´µ��"
âÃ�¼�~	����$��������)	��������)	�	����������������	���������d����)�	"

1�����������d�����������������������	��)����)�������������	�	)���,������	�����	����	���,���)"

&��$���������)���)�	������)�	����������)	��������)���{������������±��{�������	��	������	����­����	!�)���{���������������	�®"
~	��)���{���������������	����������	����$	��	������������)�����)	)�����������	�	$�	��������)	�����!��)	����	��|������	���	�������	������	���	�����È)��������|������
)���	)������)���)����	���È)���������������������)���{��������������"�

(Cable plano 3C × 2)

Suministro de poderSuministro de poder

Ë�����	�������)	����)	�������)��������������)	��������	�)���{������������±�{������,�������)����	������������	�������)	������,������)�����������d	��������	�)�����)	)���"

Atención:
�� 
7 �5� �8 �5�6C5�9 �C �984~96 � �5�~÷ �8 5649 £9645¯C �94C8�756 C8 C6 4C~�7856 
� �5��5�9 �9~ �8 �7�Cø9 �C �7~��749 C6Ê�4~7�9 ��C 89 78�6��C 57�65�7C849 C84~C

65 6ö8C5 �C 567�C845�7ð8 � 65 6ö8C5 �C �Cø56 �C �9��87�5�7ð8� V9~ C669 C� 8C�C�5~79 ��C �C��98C�4C 65 567�C845�7ð8 �~78�7�56 584C� �C ~C�5~5~ 65 �87�5�� �9 49-
��C 8�8�5 69� 4C~�7856C� 
¢� 
� � 
� �7C84~5� C�4Ê �98C�45�5 65 567�C845�7ð8 C6Ê�4~7�5� 
7 �C�C �4767­5~ C6 57�6584C C84~C 65 �87�5� 784C~79~ � 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~�
�4767�C C6 47�9 �C 57�6584C �C � �969��

�� � ���Â�� �98 8C�C�5~75� 56 �C89� ® �9~5� �C ~C�9�9 584C� �C C84~5~ C8 ��8�7985�7C849 �5~5 ��C �C �567C84C8 69� �9��98C84C� C6Ê�4~7�9��
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¹�¢�� �84C� �C ~C567­5~ 65� �~�C�5�
�� �C���Ê� �C 65 78�4565�7ð8 �C 4��9� � �5�6C� C8 65� �87�5�C� 784C~79~ �

C¬4C~79~� �9��~�C�C ��C 89 �5�5 C��5�C� �C ~C�~7�C~584C� ��C 89 �C �5�5
5°9¯5�9 87 65 ��C84C �C 567�C845�7ð8 87 C6 �5�6C5�9 �C �984~96� ��C 65
�965~7�5� 89 �C5 C~~ð8C5 � ��C 89 �C �5�5 �C��98C�45�9 878��85 �5�C �C
la alimentación.

�� �4767�C �8 �C�59��ö�C4~9 �C ¶�� � �5~5 �9��~9�5~ ��C 65 ~C�7�4C8�75
C84~C 69� �9~8C� �C 567�C845�7ð8 � 65 47C~~5 C� �9�9 �ö87�9 �C ¢ 	Ã�

�� �9 C�C�4õC C�45 �~�C�5 C8 69� �9~8C� �C 69� �5�6C� �C �984~96 §�7~��749 �C
�5¯9 £9645¯C©�
Atención:

�9 �4767�C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~ �7 65 ~C�7�4C8�75 �C 57�65�7C849 C� 78�C~79~ 5 ¢ 	Ã�

�C�7�4C8�75 �C6 57�65�7C849
Y�����������	�����	�	)���,�����������������������$	�����������������)���{���
����	�	�	��,��	���������)�	�����	���	��������������d������	�·�«ó��������	��	�	)���-
�	)���������d��$��	����������)��������"�O������������	�	����	"�q�$	�������$�������
pasos:
1. Retire los cables del compresor y mida la resistencia del aislamiento del com-

presor.
2. Si la resistencia del aislamiento es menor de 1 Mó,����)���������������	�	�����

�	���������)�	��	����)������������	�	)����	)���������d��$��	����������)��������"
´" Y����������)���)�	������)	�����	��)��������,�����������	���	�)	����	���

������������������	�����	���)����������������������)��������"�Y�������������-
�	���)����	�)�����������$�������������	����|���������	��	��	�)������	)���,������	
a medir la resistencia del aislamiento.

Ì ~	���������)�	�����	���	��������������)���������	��	�	)����	)���������d��-
$��	����������)��������"�~	���������)�	���������	�������������)��	����·�«ó
�����������|������)����������	!	�d��)���	������	����Á����	�"

� � ­O�����������|��������	�	�)	����	�����)����������	��	���$����	��)����)�����
	����d���)	��!��	�	)����	)���������d��$��	���"®

Ì 1	�	��	)���d��)���	�����)���������)�����d��$��	����	)����	��,��������
)	����	�����	����	��������·³����	���	�	�����	��|������	�����"

Á" q���	���������)�	�����	���	�������������������	�·�«ó,����)�����������������	����	��"

V~C�5��7ð8ª
Ì El compresor no funcionará a menos que la conexión de fase de la fuente 

de alimentación sea correcta.
Ì� �98C�4C 65 �9~~7C84C 56 �C89� ¢� �9~5� 584C� �C ��C C��7C�C 5 ��8�7985~

el equipo.
± q�����	))���	�������	�	������������������	������)���)�	���	��	�)��������,

������������)������	����$�	��������	������	��������	�"�«	����$	��	�����	�
conectada a la corriente durante la temporada de funcionamiento.

� 
5��7Ê8 �C�C �9��~9�5~ 69 �7��7C84C�
Ì ~	�����	���{���������������	����	�	"�~�������)	������~OY·�!�~OY³�����)�	�������

)��������	��	��	��)�	�����	�����	���{������������	����	�	"
Ì f	�����	��������	�����$	��)�����	�������|�����������)������	������	�����	�"
Ì ~	������È)��������	�����������)�����	������Y�������)�	�������)�����������	������ -

�	���{�����������������$��	�������	��	�	"�	������	��	�	������)���	��	�	��	��
	��
los conmutadores Dip fácilmente.

¹���� V~�C�5 �C ��8�7985�7C849
¹���¢�� �6 ��5~ 
�® C8 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~

SW4-1 ON
Funcionamiento del enfriamiento

SW4-2 OFF
SW4-1 ON

c��)���	���������������	�)	��d	))���
SW4-2 ON

â Y�����������	���	���	)��������	�������	�,����$	�q²Á±·����%cc"
Ì Y����������)���)�	���	�)��������,�������������������|�����¹)��)º�����������������

�	�����	���{������"�~	�������	����)�����)	�����{�	�������������	��������!�)���	�-
��"�~	�����	����������	����	�	"

Ì &�������)�����$���������d��)���	�����)��������,�������������������|������������
������)�������������������	�����	���{������"�O�����������������)���	�������	����
�����)���������	���|���	���d����)�	����������������	��������	�"�~	�����	����������
	����	�	"

El modo de prueba de funcionamiento no se puede cambiar por el conmu-
45�9~ �7� 
�®�� ��~584C 65 �~�C�5� §V5~5 �5��75~ C6 �9�9 �C �~�C�5 �C
funcionamiento durante la prueba, pare la prueba con el conmutador Dip 

�®�¢� �C���Ê� �C �5��75~ C6 �9�9 �C �~�C�5 �C ��8�7985�7C849� ~C58��C
65 �~�C�5 �98 C6 �98��45�9~ 
�®�¢�©

¹������ ��9 �C6 �984~96 ~C�949
½������������	��	���������	�	)��������	�����	����������"

Nota : 
V�C�C ��C 9�5�79856�C84C� C6 £5�9~ ��C �C 67�C~5 �98 65 �C��98�C65�7ð8 5�5-
~C­�5 �9�9 �7 ��C~5 ���9 �567C8�9 �C 65 �87�5� C¬4C~79~�

¹� V~�C�5 �C ��8�7985�7C849 §�969 �5~5 57~C� 5�98�7�7985�9�©
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A Ejemplo de diagrama de circuito
­������������))�������������®

B Arreglo in situ
C &�	��	�������)���	)����{������

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
ô¼�¾���

D ½�	�������)�����������	�����	���{������
E «�{"�·µ��
F c���������	������	)������������

A

[7�� ²�¢

A  Ejemplo de diagrama de circuito
­c��)����������	��	®

B Arreglo in situ 
C &�	��	�������)���	)����{������

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
ô,�¶¼�¾���

D ½�	�������)�����������	�����	���{������
E «�{"�·µ��
F c���������	������	)������������

²�����[�8�7ð8 �C �C�58�5 §�9�7«�5�7ð8 78 �74�© §[7�� ²��©
§�969 �5~5 57~C� 5�98�7�7985�9�©

q������	�	�)	����	���$�����������È)	)���,����)��������������$�	��������������)���
a 0-100% del consumo normal.
~	�d��)����������	��	����	)���	���	��	$��$	�������������	����)����)�	�����	���-
��	�	����)���	)���������������������%Ë¿%cc�	��)���)����½ËY«�­��)���	�®������	���
���)�����������	�����	���{������"
1 ½�����������)��)�����)�������������	�������	�������	�	��	�������)���	)����{���-

no (PAC-SC36NA-E). (Opcional)
2 q�����	
���	��������������������q²Ä±·������	�������)�����������	�����	���{������,�

���)��������������$�	�­���)���	�	)����)������)�����������	�®������������	�-
se tal y como se muestra más abajo.

SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Consumo de energía

c��)�������
demanda ON

OFF OFF 100%
ON OFF 75%
ON ON 50%
OFF ON 0% (detenido)

[7�� ²��

9. [�8�798C� C��C�756C�

C D ²�¢� 	9�9 �C ~C����7ð8 �C6 ~�7�9 §�9�7«�5�7ð8 78 �74�©
§[7�� ²�¢©

q������	�	�)	����	����$������������È)	)�����,�����������)����������������	�����	��
�{����������´���Á��»"
O��������������))�����������������	)���	���)�	����	�	�	�������$�	�	����­���-
ponible en los comercios) o si al conector CNDM (opcional) del cuadro de control
����	�����	���{�������������	�	�����	�����	�	�����)���	)�����������������������
O��������¿&�	$	��"
Ì ~	�������������	���	��	���$����	�������	���	��{������,��	��)����)������	����d���)	�,���)"
1 Complete el circuito como se muestra utilizando el adaptador de contacto

�{������­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�­%�)���	�®
2 q²·��������)����%Ë¼�«�����������))��������������

q²·��������)����%cc¼�c��)���	�����������	�

Nota:
��58�9�69���98��45�9~C���7��
�µ�¢���
�²�¢��C6���5�~9��C��984~96��C� 65�
�87�5��C¬4C~79~�C�4Ê�C8�����5¯��4C�69���98��45�9~C���7��
�µ�¢���
�²�¢�5�
�[[��§!�4C��9�9�89���C�C��4767­5~�C�¯�849��98�65���8�7ð8��C��C�58�5©�

Rot
BraunBraun

Orange

²���� �C���C~5�7ð8 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C §£5�75�9©
½�	������	��	����	�����	����������¿�{����������������	$	�������	,���������	�	
�	)�	�����������	���$�������������)��������������)	���	�)������	)�����	�	�|�����
��d��$��	������������)	���	��	�	����d��	"
1��Y��)���)����	�d���������	������	)����­���!�����®"
2��½���)����	�������	�����	
	��������������	��������	��)���)�������)	�$	�­�	�����

�	
	��������®�����	�����	���{������"
3 ½����������)���������	�������	�����	�	�	������|����"
4 c���������	������	)����­���!�����®"

â� �½�	�����	!	�����	���)���� �	�)��������,�	��$���������|������ �	��	��	��	����
)������	���� ����������	�	��)��¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº"�q��	�	��)�
¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº���������������)����	�������d��$��	����­�	)�	��®
de manera normal.

â� �~	�)�����)	)�����������	�����	�����������!��{�������������)�	�	���{��	�	������
´��������������������)���)�	���	�	������	)����­���!�����®"�w��)����	�����	)���
����	)�	���������´�!�Á��������������������|�������	!	�)���)�	����	�	�����-
�	)����­���!�����®"

5��~�����	�)	����	�����	)���������)����	)����������d��$��	����­�����	����d��)���	-
�����������	���d��$��	)���®"
â� �1�������� ������������q²1�����	)�	���­���������	���®��������	�������)������

��� �	�����	���{������"�O��)���������!� ����������	������­����	���� ���������!
�{������®��������������	�)�	�­������	��	�����	)���������)����	)����������-
frigerante). (El indicador LED1 y el indicador LED2 del panel de control de la
����	���{�������������������	���®"

â� �1�������� ������������q²1�����	)�	����������� �	�����	��������	�	�	"�Ë�����-
�	���,�	��|��� �	�����	��������	�	�	�!���� ������������q²1�����	)�	��������
����	������������´��������������������|������)�������������	!	��	�	��,
�	�����	)���������)����	)�������� ��d��$��	������������������	���	�"�O�����
	�|������)����������	!	����	����	�	������	����´���������!����$�������	�	
����	�����������������q²1�����	)�	��"

6�½����������)���������	�������	���d���)	��������	�������	�������	����$	������	����-
�	���{�������)�	�����������)	��������������������	������������|������µ,µ¸�	�µ
«1	�õw���)	���÷�­	���{��	�	���������µ,¸�	�µ��$d¿)�2) y detenga rápidamente 
�	�����	���{������"

â q���������	�����	�����������������q²1�����	)�	��,��	�����	������	�	"
â� Y	���|��� �	�����	������	�	�	�������)	��������������´�����������	����

)������	�	��	�����	)���������)����	)����������d��$��	����­�������)	����~OY·�
�����	�	$	���!���� ����)	����~OY³� ������	��®,�)�������������������	������
�	�������	���d���)	����$	�"�Ë������	���,�����������)	����~OY·������������	��,
�������)	����~OY³������	�	$	���!��	�����	��������	�	�	,�	��	�����)��������
�	�������	�����	�	�	������|����,�)������	�����)����������	�������	��)��������
)�����������´��������,�!����$�������	�����	�� 5"�­&��	�����)���������	����-
���	���d���)	����$	�®"

â� q�� �	�����	)���������)����	)����������d��$��	��������	�)������	���)����{����
­��� ����)	����~OY·������	�	$	���!���� ����)	����~OY³���)������®,� �	�����	��
)������	����	�	�	��	��	�|������)������	�)��������"

â f��$	����)����	�|���)�	�����	�������	�����{�������������!��	�$	�!�)�������
��	�$�	��)	����	�������d��$��	���,������������|�������������	���	���	����	
����	)�������������"�O������)	��,������)������|����������)����	)���������-
frigerante para recuperar todo el refrigerante del sistema.

7� Y��)���)����	�d���������	������	)����­���!�����®,������������	��������!,�	�)����-
��	)���,����)���)����	��������	�������d��$��	���"

 Atención:
�6 ~C567­5~ C6 £5�75�9 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C� �C4C8�5 C6 �9��~C�9~ 584C� �C �C��9-
8C�45~ 65� 4��C~ö5� �C ~C�~7�C~584C�

²�® �¯��4C �C 65 4C��C~54�~5 �C 65 ��8�7ð8 �,�$���� °5�� 78¯C�4798�
~	�d��)����¹°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)����Ó�	�)	��	����	�������������������)	����	�������)���������	���	���{����������	
	�"
Ì ~�����������������q²Ç±´�!�q²Ç±Á������	�������)�����������	�����	���{�������������������	
���	���	�������	���	�������������	�	��	�d��)����¹°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)����º�)���

���������	�����	��	��	�	�)������	)���"

SW9-3 SW9-4 f�����	���	��{������
OFF OFF ´ú½���������­&
�����������d�)��®
OFF ON µú½��������
ON OFF ã´ú½��������
ON ON ãÃú½��������

Rot

Braun

B E

B E

A C D

Orange
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1 2 3 4 5 6

E SW 1 - 3 a 6

F SW 1 - 3 a 6

G SW 1 - 3 a 6

10. 
7�4C�5 �C �984~96

[7�� ¢��¢

SW1
Tabla de 
funciones

Ñq²·Ò

TB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

ON
�[[

ON
�[[

ON
�[[

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

� ® ¶ ¡

ON
�[[

22

â &
������	�����))���������d��$��	����������	�������������������Y�������	�����	���{������"
1 Cableado desde el control remoto
Este cable se conecta a TB5 (bloque de terminales del control remoto) de la 
unidad interior (sin polaridad).
2 ½�	���������������	�������	$���	����������������	�������d��$��	������d������
¯�����	�������)��������������È���«&��������)������	����)�������$������	��	�·Ã
sistemas de refrigerante.

Nota:

7 �C �4767­5 �8 õ87�9 �7�4C�5 ~C�~7�C~584C §�9�6C�4~7�6C© 89 C� 8C�C�5~79 66C£5~
cable a 2.

A ¯���	���{������
B Unidad interior
C Control remoto principal
D Control remoto secundario
E O�����	��·¼·�­Y���))���������d��$��	����ê

00)
F Doble simultáneo 

­Y���))���������d��$��	����ê�µ·®
G Triple simultáneo

­Y���))���������d��$��	����ê�µ³®

c��)���
Funcionamiento según el

ajuste del interruptor
&)���	�� Y��	)���	��

SW1
Ajustes
���d��)���

1 Y����)	�)�	���
obligatorio Iniciar Normal

2 Borrado del 
��$�������������)�
de errores

Borrar Normal

3 Ajuste de la direc-
)��������������	�
refrigerante

Ajustes de las direcciones
µ�	�·¸�����	�����	���{������4

5
6

10.1. Aires acondicionados

¢���� $9��5 �C �569~ ��

&
������	�����))����������d��$��	������	�������������������Y�������	�����	���{������"

½��È�$��	)�������d��)����q²·
½��È$��	)������

SW1
Y���))�������
refrigerante

½��È$��	)�������
SW1

Y���))�������
refrigerante

ON
OFF 00

ON
OFF 03

ON
OFF 01

ON
OFF 04

ON
OFF 02

ON
OFF 05

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Ë������������­������������	�d��)���)�	��	�	�	����d��)���	������"®

SHW80VHA qz²··³¶¿#z& SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
½	��d	))��� dB(A) 51 52 52 59
¾�d��$��	)��� dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL ½	��d	))��� dB(A) 69 70 70 75

¢¢� !��C�7«�5�798C�
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Nota: Questo simbolo è destinato solo ai paesi dell’UE.
Questo simbolo è conforme alla direttiva 2012/19/EU, Articolo 14, Informazioni per gli utenti, e all’Allegato IX.

Questo prodotto MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC è stato fabbricato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità, che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati.
	����������������$��È)	�)���������������������)��������������)������������������	���������	�	�	�������	����È����)	�	���$���	��	�È�������	���������	������������"
1������d	�������|��������������,�����	����	��)����������	))���	¿��)�)�	$$���������È��������������	�����)	��"
Nell’Unione Europea ci sono sistemi di raccolta differenziata per i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici usati.
&���	��)��	�)������	����X	�����������)�������	��À

Cautela:
�� �98 ��5~7�5~C �®¢�� 8C66ð54�9��C~5ª
�� �®¢�� Ë �8 �5� °�9~�~549 5� C��C449 �C~~5 �7��7�678549 �56 �~949�9669 �7 ��949� �98 �8 �94C8­756C �69�56C �7 ~7��56�5�C849 §*�V� *69�56 �5~�78� V94C84756©´¢²µ¶�

�� "C��C~C 544C845�C84C 65 �C­798C �	7��~C �7 �7��~C­­5� �~7�5 �7 �5~
funzionare l’unità.

�� V~7�5 �7 �966C�5~C 6)C��7�5��75�C849 5665 ~C4C �7 567�C845­798C� �98-
tattare o chiedere l’autorizzazione dell’autorità competente.

�� V�(,�
(��������
�Ô�C�45 5��5~C���754�~5 Ë �98�9~�C 5665 89~�5 �!� ¡¢������¢�� 5 �98-
�7­798C ��C 65 �94C8­5 �7 �9~49�7~��749 
sc sia superiore o uguale alla 

sc §¨¢© 56 ��849 �7 784C~�5��75 4~5 65 �9~�C84C �7 567�C845­798C �C66��4C8-
4C C 65 ~C4C ����67�5� 
�C445 566�78�4566549~C 9 566��4C84C �C66�5��5~C���75-
4�~5 5��7��~5~C� �C 8C�C��5~79 �9�9 5£C~ �98��64549 6�9�C~549~C �C665
~C4C �7 �7�4~7��­798C� ��C 6�5��5~C���754�~5 �4C��5 �75 �966C�545 C��6�-
sivamente ad una fonte di alimentazione con potenza di cortocircuito

sc ���56C 9 ���C~79~C 5 
sc §¨¢©�

sc §¨¢©

Modello  Ssc (MVA)
PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 1,35

Indice

Avvertenza:
� ")�874Ì 898 �C£C C��C~C �984545 �566)�4C84C� �7��7C�C~C 5� �8 ~7£C8�749~C 9 5�

un tecnico autorizzato di provvedere all’installazione. Un montaggio scorretto 
�C66)�874Ì ��� C��C~C �5��5 �7 �C~�74C �7 5���5� ��9��C C6C44~7��C 9 78�C8�7�

�� VC~ C�C��7~C 6)78�45665­798C� �C��7~C ��5849 78�7�549 8C6 	58�56C �)78�45665­79-
8C C �4767­­5~C �67 �4~��C847 C 7 �9��98C847 �C7 4��7 ��C�7«�545�C84C �~C£7�47
�C~ 76 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� �6 �®¢�� �~C�C84C 8C6 �7�4C�5 5 7�~9°�9~9�5~��~7
Ë �~C���~7­­549 �98 �85 �~C��798C �5~7 5 ¢�¡ £964C ��C665 �C7 ~C�~7�C~5847
4~5�7­798567� ")�4767­­9 �7 �9��98C847 �C7 4��7 898 5�5447 56 ~C�~7�C~584C �7 47�9
�®¢�� C �8)78�45665­798C ��9~~C445 �C66)�874Ì �9��989 �5��5~C 69 ��9��79
�C7 4��7� �~9£9�58�9 �5887 C 6C�7987� �8964~C� �7 �9��989 £C~7«�5~C �C~�74C �7
5���5� ��9��C C6C44~7��C 9 78�C8�7�

�� ")�874Ì �C£C C��C~C �984545 �98�9~�C�C84C 566C 7�4~�­7987� ~7���C8�9 56 �787�9
76 ~7���79 �7 �9��7�767 �5887 �5��547 �5 4C~~C�947� 47�987 9 �9~47 ~5�«��C �7 £C849� 
C
installata in maniera scorretta, può cadere e provocare danni e lesioni.

�� �8�45665~C 6)�874Ì 78 �587C~5 �7��~5 �� �85 �4~�44�~5 78 �~5�9 �7 �9�4C8C~8C 76
�C�9� 
C �984545 �� �85 �4~�44�~5 78�45�76C� 6)�874Ì �94~C��C �5�C~C C �~9£9-
care danni e lesioni.

�� Ô�569~5 6)�874Ì C�4C~85 £C8�5 78�4566545 78 �8 5��7C84C �7��969� Ë 8C�C��5~79
prendere i dovuti accorgimenti per evitare che nella stanza, in caso di perdita
di refrigerante, si formi una concentrazione di refrigerante superiore ai limiti di 
�7��~C­­5� VC~ �5��79~7 78�9~�5­7987 ��66C �7��~C 5�544C 5� C£745~C 76 ���C~5�C849
dei limiti di concentrazione stabiliti, consultare un rivenditore. Eventuali perdite
di refrigerante o il superamento dei limiti di concentrazione possono causare
situazioni di pericolo imputabili alla mancanza di ossigeno nella stanza.

�� �8 �~C�C8­5 �7 �C~�74C �7 ~C�~7�C~584C ��~584C 76 ��8­7985�C849� 5C~5~C 65 �458­5�
� �9845449 �98 �85 «5��5� 76 ~C�~7�C~584C ��� ~765��75~C �5� 49��7�7�

�� 
�447 �67 784C~£C847 C6C44~7�7 �C£989 C��C~C C�C��747 �5 �8 4C�87�9 ��567«�549�
rispettando le normative locali e le istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale.
"C �874Ì �C£989 C��C~C 567�C8454C �5 678CC C6C44~7��C �C�7�54C C �98 76 £96-
taggio corretto; è inoltre necessario utilizzare appositi interruttori di circuito.
"C 678CC C6C44~7��C �98 �85 �5�5�74Ì 78���«�7C84C 9 �8)5447£74Ì C6C44~7�5 898
idonee possono provocare scosse elettriche o incendi.

�� VC~ 4�447 7 4��7 �98478�7 78 ~5�C C 6C�5 �7 ~5�C� �C~ �966C�5~C 7 4��7 �7 ~C�~7�C-
razione, utilizzare rame fosforoso C1220. Nel caso di errato collegamento dei 
tubi, l’unità non sarà messa a terra correttamente, con un conseguente rischio
di scossa elettrica.

�� �4767­­5~C C��6��7£5�C84C 7 �5�65��7 ��C�7«�547� � �966C�5�C847 �C£989 C��C~C
fatti in condizioni di sicurezza, senza tensione sui connettori. Inoltre, non giun-
45~C �57 7 �5�65��7 §�C 898 �7£C~�5�C84C 78�7�549 8C6 �~C�C84C �9���C849©� "5
�58�545 9��C~£58­5 �7 ��C�4C 7�4~�­7987 ��� C��C~C �5��5 �7 ��~~7��56�5�C849
o incendio.

�� �6 �588C669 �7 �9�C~4�~5 �C665 �9~�C447C~5 �C66)�874Ì C�4C~85 �C£C C��C~C «�-
�549 �56�5�C84C� 
C 76 �588C669 �7 �9�C~4�~5 898 Ë �984549 �9~~C445�C84C C
nell’unità penetrano polvere ed umidità, vi è il rischio di scosse elettriche o 
di incendio.

�� Ô�58�9 6)�874Ì C�4C~85 £7C8C 78�4566545 9 ��9�4545� 9���~C �9449�9�45 5
manutenzione, per caricare i tubi del refrigerante utilizzare esclusivamente
76 ~C�~7�C~584C ��C�7«�549 §�®¢��©� �98 �C��965~69 �98 8C���8 564~9 47�9 �7
refrigerante e non consentire all’aria di restare all’interno dei tubi.
Qualora dell’aria si mescoli con il refrigerante, potrebbe far innalzare in modo 
anomalo la pressione nel tubo del refrigerante, il che potrebbe provocare
un’esplosione o altri pericoli.

� ")��9 �7 ~C�~7�C~5847 �7£C~�7 �5 ��C669 ��C�7«�549 �C~ 76 �7�4C�5 �~9£9��C~Ì
guasti meccanici, malfunzionamenti del sistema o la rottura dell’unità. Nel
�C��79~C �C7 �5�7� ��C�49 �94~C��C 7��C�7~C �C~75�C84C �7 �5~5847~C 65 �C��5
in sicurezza del prodotto.

�� �4767­­5~C �9645849 �67 5��C��9~7 5�49~7­­547 �5665 	74���7��7 !6C�4~7� C ~7��7C�C~C
a un rivenditore o a un tecnico autorizzato di provvedere all’installazione. Un 
�9845��79 898 �9~~C449 �C�67 5��C��9~7 ��� �5��5~C �C~�74C �7 5���5� ��9��C
elettriche o incendi.

�� �98 �9�7«�5~C 65 �4~�44�~5 �C66)�874Ì� VC~ 6C ~7�5~5­7987� �98��645~C �8 ~7£C8-
�749~C� !£C84�567 �9�7«��C 9 ~7�5~5­7987 898 C�C��74C �9~~C445�C84C �9��989
�~9£9�5~C �C~�74C �7 5���5� ��9��C C6C44~7��C 9 78�C8�7�

�� ")�4C84C 898 �9£~C��C �57 4C845~C �7 ~7�5~5~C 6)�874Ì 9 ��9�45~65 78 �8)564~5
�C�C� �8 �9845��79 ��9~~C449 �C66)�874Ì ��� C��C~C �5��5 �7 �C~�74C �7 5���5�
��9��C C6C44~7��C 9 78�C8�7� VC~ ~7�5~5~C 9 ��9�45~C 6)�874Ì C�4C~85� ~7£96�C~�7
al rivenditore o ad un tecnico specializzato.

�� 
C~�78545 6)78�45665­798C� 5��C~45~�7 ��C 898 £7 �7589 �C~�74C �7 ~C�~7�C~584C�
!£C84�567 �C~�74C �7 ~C�~7�C~584C 8C665 �458­5 5 �9845449 �98 �85 «5��5 �9�-
sono causare la formazione di gas tossici.

¢�¢�� V~7�5 �C66)78�45665­798C
Cautela:

�� �98 �4767­­5~C 6)�874Ì 78 �8 5��7C84C 78�96749� 
C 6)�874Ì C�4C~85 £7C8C 78�4566545
78 ­98C C��9�4C 5 £5�9~C� 9679 £965476C §�9��~C�9 6)9679 �C~ �5���78C© 9 �5�
sulfureo, in zone a elevato contenuto salino, come le località marittime o in aree 
in cui rischia di venire ricoperta dalla neve, le sue prestazioni potrebbero risul-
tare notevolmente ridotte ed i componenti interni potrebbero danneggiarsi.

�� �98 78�45665~C 6)�874Ì �9£C �7 �9��989 £C~7«�5~C �C~�74C� �~9��­798C� °���9
o accumulo di gas. Nel caso di accumulo di gas attorno all’unità, si possono 
£C~7«�5~C 78�C8�7 C� C��69�7987�

�� ��~584C 65 �5�C �7 ~7��56�5�C849� 6)�874Ì C�4C~85 �~9���C �98�C8�5� V~9££C-
�C~C 5 �8 5��9�749 �7�4C�5 �7 ��5~7�9 5449~89 566)�874Ì C�4C~85 8C6 �5�9 ��C�45
condensa possa provocare dei danni.

�� Ô�569~5 6)�874Ì £C87��C 78�4566545 78 �8 9��C�56C 9 78 ��«�7 5�C~47 56 ����67�9�
considerare che essa potrà essere fonte di rumorosità ed interferenze con le
apparecchiature elettroniche. Inverter, elettrodomestici, attrezzature mediche
5� 5645 �~C��C8­5 C� 5��5~C���754�~C �7 ~5�79�9��87�5­798C �9��989 �~9£9-
�5~C �~9�6C�7 �7 ��8­7985�C849 9 ��5�47 �C66)�874Ì C�4C~85� ")�874Ì C�4C~85
��� 78964~C 78°�7~C ��6 ��8­7985�C849 C ��66C �~C�45­7987 �7 544~C­­54�~C
mediche, nonché sul funzionamento di apparecchiature di comunicazione, 
�~C�7��7�58�9 65 ��5674Ì �7 £7��567­­5­798C �C669 ���C~�9�

Avvertenza:
�C��~7£C 6C �~C�5�­7987 �5 �~C8�C~C �C~ C£745~C 76 ~7���79 �7 6C�7987� 58��C
mortali, per l’utente.

Cautela:
�C��~7£C 6C �~C�5�­7987 �5 �~C8�C~C �C~ C£745~C 76 �588C��75�C849 �C66)�874Ì�

Terminata l’installazione, spiegare le “Misure di sicurezza”, l’uso e la manutenzione 
dell’unità al cliente conformemente alle informazioni riportate nel manuale d’uso 
������$��������)�)����������	�����	))���	���)����X����	����d������������	������"�
½����$�	������«	��	����X����������«	��	����������	��	������	��)������,�)������������
)������	����,����d�����,�)����$�	����	��������	���������������"

: Indica la necessità di collegare un componente a massa.

Avvertenza:
"C��C~C 544C845�C84C 6C C47��C44C 5445��54C 566)�874Ì �~78�7�56C�

1. Misure di sicurezza....................................................................................62
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Ã" ~	��������������	����������X	)|�	�­����������	�����	����)	����

aria - acqua) ..............................................................................................69

7. Collegamenti elettrici .................................................................................69
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�� "�9�9 78 ��7 78�45665~C

2.1. 
��5­798C �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C §[7�� ��¢©
�� �C~7«�5~C ��C 76 �7�67£C669 �~5 6C �C­7987 784C~85 C� C�4C~85� 65 6�8��C­­5

della tubazione del refrigerante ed il numero di pieghe sulla stessa siano
entro i limiti indicati nella tabella sottostante.

Modelli
A Lunghezza della tu-
bazione (una direzione) B�Y���������

C Numero di pieghe 
(una direzione)

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m Max. 15
SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m Max. 15

Ì w�������������	���dd�����	����	�����	���������È������������������������	��X�����,�������	
o esterna, posizionata più in alto.
D Sezione interna
E Sezione esterna

¢� 	7��~C �7 �7��~C­­5

¢���� V~7�5 �C66)78�45665­798C §��9�45�C849©
Cautela:

�� ��~584C 76 4~5��9~49 9 6)78�45665­798C �C66C �874Ì� �~C�45~C C�4~C�5 544C8­79-
8C� ")�874Ì �C�5 964~C �� ��� ��78�7 �C~ �94C~65 �58C��75~C �989 8C�C��5-
~7C ��C 9 �7Ñ �C~�98C� �98 5��C~~5~C 6)�874Ì �57 85�4~7 �7 7��5665��79� VC~
estrarre l’unità dalla confezione e per spostarla indossare appositi guanti
protettivi, per scongiurare il ferimento dei palmi delle mani o di altre estre-
mità del corpo.

�� 
�5647~C 78 �587C~5 �7��~5 76 �54C~756C �7 7��5665��79� �6 �54C~756C �7 7�-
ballaggio, tra cui i chiodi e altre parti in metallo o legno, possono causare
ferite da punta o altri tipi di lesione.

�� "5 �5�C C �67 C6C�C847 �7 «��5��79 �C66)�874Ì C�4C~85 �C£989 C��C~C �94-
toposti a controlli periodici, accertando che non siano allentati, fessurati 
9 �588C��7547 78 564~9 �9�9� 
C 898 �7 C67�78589 ��C�47 �7�C447� 6)�874Ì ���
cadere e causare danni e lesioni.

�� �98 ��67~C 6)�874Ì C�4C~85 �98 5���5� �7���79 �7 ��9��5 C6C44~7�5�
�� 
4~78�C~C 4�447 7 �5�7 �£5�547 �4767­­58�9 �85 ��75£C �785�9�C4~7�5� 
C

stretto troppo, il dado svasato dopo un periodo prolungato si può rompere, 
causando una perdita di refrigerante.

¢���� V~7�5 �C66)C�C��­798C �C�67 784C~£C847 C6C44~7�7
Cautela:

�� ���C~45~�7 �7 5£C~ 78�4566549 �67 784C~~�449~7 �7 �7~��749� �8 �5�9 �984~5~79�
esiste il rischio di scossa elettrica.

�� VC~ 6C 678CC �7 567�C845­798C �4767­­5~C �5£7 �458�5~� �7 �5�5�74Ì ���«�7C84C�
In caso contrario, rischio di cortocircuito, surriscaldamento o incendio.

�� ��~584C 6)78�45665­798C �C66C 678CC �7 567�C845­798C� 898 �C44C~C 7 �5£7 �9449
tensione. In presenza di connessioni lente, i cavi possono fuoriuscire e 
rompersi, causando surriscaldamento o incendio.

¢�®�� V~7�5 �7 787­75~C 76 �7�69 �7 �~9£5 §�969 �C~ �98�7-
­798549~7 �)5~75©

Cautela:
�� �­7985~C 6)784C~~�449~C �~78�7�56C 56�C89 ¢� 9~C �~7�5 �7 5££75~C 6)7��75849�

")5££79 �C66)7��75849 7��C�7545�C84C �9�9 6)5­7985�C849 �C66)784C~~�449~C
�~78�7�56C ��� �588C��75~C �~5£C�C84C 6C �5~47 784C~8C� 	584C8C~C 6)784C~-
ruttore principale azionato per l’intera stagione operativa.

�� V~7�5 �7 5££75~C 6)7��75849� 5��C~45~�7 ��C 4�447 7 �588C667� 6C �~94C­798C C�
564~7 C6C�C847 �7 �7��~C­­5 �7589 78�4566547 �9~~C445�C84C� *67 C6C�C847 ~9458-
ti, caldi o ad alta tensione possono provocare lesioni.

�� 	C44C~C 5 4C~~5 6)�874Ì� �98 �966C�5~C 76 �5£9 �7 �C��5 5 4C~~5 566C 678CC �C6
�5� 9 �C66)5���5� 57 �5~5��6�787 9 566C 678CC �7 �C��5 5 4C~~5 4C6C�987��C� 
C
non messa a terra correttamente, l’unità può causare scosse elettriche.

�� ��5~C 784C~~�449~7 �7 �7~��749 §784C~~�449~C �7 ��5�47 5 4C~~5� �C­798549~C
§���7�76C ¸$© C 784C~~�449~C �7 �7~��749 5 �9~�9 �5�9�549© �98 65 �5�5�74Ì
��C�7«�545� �85 �5�5�74Ì �C66)784C~~�449~C �7 �7~��749 ���C~79~C 5 ��C665
��C�7«�545 ��� �5��5~C ��5�47 9 78�C8�7�

�� �98 49��5~C 8C���8 784C~~�449~C �98 6C �587 ��7�C� �7���79 �7 ��9��5 C6C44~7�5�
�� �98 49��5~C 7 4��7 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C 5 �587 8��C ��~584C 76 ��8­7985�C849� �

tubi del refrigerante possono essere estremamente caldi o freddi, secondo
6C �98�7­7987 �C6 °���9 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C� �6 �9845449 �98 7 4��7 ��� ��78�7
provocare ustioni o congelamento.

�� � ��8­7985�C849 4C~�78549� 544C8�C~C 56�C89 �78��C �78�47 �~7�5 �7 ��C-
�8C~C 6)784C~~�449~C �~78�7�56C� �7£C~�5�C84C� �7 �9��989 £C~7«�5~C �C~�74C
�7 5���5 9 ��5�47�

¢�¶�� �4767­­9 �C66)�874Ì C�4C~85 �5~7�545 �98 ~C�~7�C~58-
4C �®¢��

Cautela:
�� VC~ 4�447 7 4��7 �98478�7 78 ~5�C C 6C�5 �7 ~5�C� �C~ �966C�5~C 7 4��7 �7 ~C�~7�C-

razione, utilizzare rame fosforoso C1220. Accertarsi che le parti interne dei
tubi siano pulite e che non contengano agenti contaminanti dannosi, tra
cui composti sulfurei, ossidanti, detriti o polvere. Usare tubi dello spessore
��C�7«�549� §�C�C~C 5 ®�¢�© �C6 �5�9 �7 784C8�5 ~7�4767­­5~C 7 4��7 �7Ì C�7�4C847
�98 7 ��567 �75 �4549 �4767­­549 76 ~C�~7�C~584C ���� 8945~C ��5849 �C��C�

± q�������������	�����	�	����������������	�	�������	�������������������	�	��"
- Non utilizzare tubi sottili. (Vedere a 4.1.)
�� �98�C~£5~C 7 4��7 �5 �4767­­5~C ��~584C 6)78�45665­798C 78 �8 5��7C84C ��7��9

C �584C8C~C �7�76654C C84~5��C 6C C�4~C�74Ì �C7 4��7 «89 5 �9�9 �~7�5 �7
�~9�C�C~C �98 65 �~5�54�~5� §"5��75~C 6C �7�8­7987 5 �9�749 C��� 8C665 �98-
�C­798C�© "5 �~C�C8­5 �7 �96£C~C� �C4~747 9 ��7�74Ì 8C66C 678CC �C7 ~C�~7�C~5847�
può causare il deterioramento dell’olio e guastare il compressore.

�� �9�C 9679 �7 ~C�~7�C~5­798C �5 5��67�5~C 566C �C­7987 �£5�54C� ��5~C 9679
C�4C~7�9� C4C~7�9� 9679 �7 56��76�C8­969 §78 ��58474Ì 67�7454C© � 	C��9658�9
l’olio minerale con l’olio di refrigerazione si può provocare un deteriora-
mento dell’olio.

�� �98 �4767­­5~C 564~7 ~C�~7�C~5847 �7£C~�7 �56 47�9 �®¢��� �4767­­58�9 �8 ~C�~7�C-
rante diverso, il cloro provoca un deterioramento dell’olio.

�� VC~ 76 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� ��5~C 7 �C��C847 �4~��C847 5��9�747� �98 76 ~C�~7�C-
~584C �®¢�� �989 ~7��7C�47 7 �C��C847 �4~��C847� VC~ ��56�75�7 78�9~�5­798C
aggiuntiva, contattare il rivenditore più vicino.

Strumenti (per R410A)

Calibro tubo ¯�������������	�	���	

Tubo di caricamento Calibro di regolazione misura

¾����	�������������������$	� &�	��	���������	�	������

½��	������	�������)	 Bilancia elettronica di caricamento 
refrigerante

�� ���C~45~�7 �7 �4767­­5~C �67 �4~��C847 5�5447� "5 �~C�C8­5 �7 �96£C~C� �C4~747 9
umidità nelle linee dei refrigeranti, può causare il deterioramento dell’olio.

�� �98 �4767­­5~C �8 �7678�~9 �7 �5~7�5�C849� ")7��7C�9 �7 �8 �7678�~9 �7 �5~7-
�5�C849 ��� �9�7«�5~C 65 �9��9�7­798C �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C C� 5��5��5~C 76
67£C669 �7 C�«�7C8­5�

¢�¡� ���C��9~7 �C66)�874Ì C�4C~85 §[7�� ¢�¢© §
(����©
Le parti mostrate a sinistra sono gli accessori di questa unità, situati all’interno del 
�	������������������"

1 Tubazione lineare.........×1
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2.4. Ventilazione e spazio di servizio
2.4.1. Installazione in una posizione ventosa
Ë���)	����X������������	�������������	�	����)��	�	������������������	�����������������������
�	�������,���������	����X��)��	�����X	��	�����X���������������	�����������	�������	������	�
������d����"�O�����	����	dÈ)�����������,�������	��������	���))	������)��	�����X	��	,���������
����������������	���Í���������X	��	���)	��	���	���	���"
~�������������������	��������$������������	���������������������������������������	��������d����"
1 1�������	����	���))	������)��	�����X	��	��������	��	�����������)��	,��	���������	�

a circa 50 cm di distanza dalla parete. (Fig. 2-3)
2 Installare una guida per la bocca di uscita dell’aria opzionale nel caso l’unità

���$	�����	��	�	����������$�������������d�����)	��	����	���d�������	�d��������
simili possono penetrare direttamente nella bocca di uscita dell’aria. (Fig. 2-4)
A Guida di protezione dall’aria

3 q�����������,���������	����X��������������)����	���))	������)��	���dÈ���������)�-
�	�������	��	�����������������������	$���	��"�­c�$"�³±¸®
B Y������������������

��®��� �8�45665­798C �7 �8)�87�5 �874Ì C�4C~85 §�98��645~C
6)�647�5 �5�785©

~������������������������������$�����,��))������������	�����«	{",���|�	�������)	�����
dimensioni massime.
c	�����d���������	����È$��������)�	�)���)	��"
1 Solo ostacoli posteriori (Fig. 2-6)
2 Solo ostacoli posteriori e superiori (Fig. 2-7)
3 Solo ostacoli posteriori e laterali (Fig. 2-8)
4 Solo ostacoli anteriori (Fig. 2-9)

* Quando si utilizza le guide opzionale di uscita aria, lo spazio è di almeno 500 mm.
5 Solo ostacoli anteriori e posteriori (Fig. 2-10)

* Quando si utilizza le guide opzionale di uscita aria, lo spazio è di almeno 500 mm.
6 Solo ostacoli posteriori, laterali e superiori (Fig. 2-11)

Ì Ë����������	������$����������	���))	������)��	�������	����������Í���������X	��	��������X	���"

��®��� �8�45665­798C �7 �7£C~�C �874Ì C�4C~8C §�98��645~C
6)�647�5 �5�785©

Lasciare almeno 10 mm di spazio tra le unità.
1 Solo ostacoli posteriori (Fig. 2-12)
2 Solo ostacoli posteriori e superiori (Fig. 2-13)

Ì Ë���	dÈ	�)	�������������������"�w��������	�)�	��������	��������)	��"
Ì Ë����������	������$����������	���))	������)��	�������	����������Í���������X	��	��������X	���"

3 Solo ostacoli anteriori (Fig. 2-14)
* Quando si utilizza le guide opzionale di uscita aria, lo spazio è di almeno 1000 mm.

4 Solo ostacoli anteriori e posteriori (Fig. 2-15)
* Quando si utilizza le guide opzionale di uscita aria, lo spazio è di almeno 1000 mm.

5 Disposizione di unità singole parallele (Fig. 2-16)
â Ë���)	������������������$���������	���))	������)��	�	��	�������	�������	��	�	��������Í�����

�������X	���,����$��)����������������	������·µµµ���"
6 Y������������������������������	�	������­c�$"�³±·Ä®

â Ë���)	������������������$���������	���))	������)��	�	��	�������	��,����$��)����������������
almeno 1500 mm.

7 Y����������������������	�������­c�$"�³±·Å®
Ì ��)��������������	�������	���	���������������"
Ì Ë���	dÈ	�)	������������������������	������"�w��������	�)�	��������	��������)	��"

���� 
�C645 �C6 6�9�9 �7 78�45665­798C �C66)�874Ì C�4C~85
Ì O���	��������$�����������	��	���)�����	���������	���	�����d��������)	����"
Ì q)�$������������$�������������������������	��X�����������������������)���"
Ì q)�$������������$��)���)������	�������$�����d	)����������)	��	$$�����	))������	��

tubi della fonte di alimentazione e dell’unità interna.
Ì O���	��������$�����������������������È)	����������,�����������,�Í�������	))���������$	�"
Ì Ë��	���)������	�������d������	���������������������È)	��������������	)|�	��	��X�����"
Ì q)�$������������$����	������$�	�������������	��������������������	����������X�����"
Ì O���	����������	��	����X���������������	����������)�����	��	��	�����"�Ë����������

���)���������)����	����������������$����������������	���)���,�����������	���)��	��
precauzioni, ad esempio aumentando l’altezza di installazione o installando 
���)	���))�������	�����	��X	��	,����������	�����	���)����	����������	���������
�	�����	��X	��	�������	���dÈ	���������	������)������������	"�	������d�������
�������������������Í���������X	��	���)	��	���	���	���"

Ì O���	��������$�����������	$����)�������������,��	�������	��$	�����d����"
Ì 1�����	�����	����X��������	������	���������	��$��������X������������	"�f�	�����	���

l’unità dal fondo, mani o dita possono rimanere schiacciate.

����� �7�C8�7987 §
C­798C C�4C~85© §[7�� ���©
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4. Installazione della tubazione del refrigerante

4.1. V~C�5�­7987 �C~ �67 7��75847 ��C �4767­­589 76 ~C�~7�C-
~584C 47�9 �®¢��

�� VC~ �64C~79~7 �~C�5�­7987 898 ~7�9~454C �7 �C��749 ��66)7��7C�9 �C66)�874Ì C�4C~-
85 �98 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� £C�C~C 76 ��849 ¢�¶�

�� �9�C 9679 �7 ~C�~7�C~5­798C �5 5��67�5~C 566C �C­7987 �£5�54C� ��5~C 9679 C�4C~7-
�9� C4C~7�9� 9679 �7 56��76�C8­969 §78 ��58474Ì 67�7454C©�

�� VC~ 4�447 7 4��7 �98478�7 78 ~5�C C 6C�5 �7 ~5�C� �C~ �966C�5~C 7 4��7 �7 ~C�~7�C-
razione, utilizzare rame fosforoso C1220. Usare i tubi del refrigerante dello
��C��9~C ��C�7«�549 8C665 45�C665 78 �5��9� ���C~45~�7 ��C 6C �5~47 784C~8C �C7
tubi siano pulite e che non contengano agenti contaminanti dannosi, tra cui
composti sulfurei, ossidanti, detriti o polvere.
VC~ C£745~C �7 �588C��75~C 76 �9��~C��9~C� �~9�C�C~C 5� �85 �~5�54�~5 �C7
tubi che non produca ossidazione.

Avvertenza:
Quando l’unità esterna viene installata o spostata, oppure sottoposta a 
manutenzione, per caricare i tubi del refrigerante utilizzare esclusivamente 
76 ~C�~7�C~584C ��C�7«�549 §�®¢��©� �98 �C��965~69 �98 8C���8 564~9 47�9 �7
refrigerante e non consentire all’aria di restare all’interno dei tubi.
Qualora dell’aria si mescoli con il refrigerante, potrebbe far innalzare in modo
anomalo la pressione nel tubo del refrigerante, il che potrebbe provocare
un’esplosione o altri pericoli.
")��9 �7 ~C�~7�C~5847 �7£C~�7 �5 ��C669 ��C�7«�549 �C~ 76 �7�4C�5 �~9£9��C~Ì
guasti meccanici, malfunzionamenti del sistema o la rottura dell’unità. Nel
�C��79~C �C7 �5�7� ��C�49 �94~C��C 7��C�7~C �C~75�C84C �7 �5~5847~C 65 �C��5
in sicurezza del prodotto.icolo.
Dimensione tubo 

(mm) [6,35 [9,52 [12,7 [15,88 [19,05 [22,2 [25,4 [28,58

Spessore (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

� �98 �4767­­5~C 4��7 �7Ñ �944767 �7 ��5849 ��C�7«�549 78 �~C�C�C8­5�
� 
C 76 �75�C4~9 Ë ���56C 9 ���C~79~C 5 ¢²��¶ ��� �4767­­5~C 4��7 ¢�� ( 9 (�

A Bullone M10 (3/8”)
B Base
C Quanto più lungo possibile.
D #	����	
E Installare a terra in profondità

Ì &���)��	�����������	��	����X�����������	������È)��������	��������	��,���������	���
rumori di sbattimento durante il funzionamento. (Fig. 3-1)

Ñq��)�È)���������d���	����	Ò

Bullone fondamenta M10 (3/8”)

Spessore del cemento 120 mm

Lunghezza del bullone 70 mm

Capacità di carico 320 kg

Ì &���)��	����)����	����$����	�������������d���	����	������������´µ�������������
	��	������È)�����d�����������	��	��"

Ì &���)��	����	��	�������	��	�������X������)���|�	�������������d���	����	�«·µ����
��������dÈ)�����������������"

Installazione dell’unità esterna
Ì Ë������))	����	��	����	"�w�����))������	��	����	�����������������d������	������

����X����	�����������)	���$�	���"
Ì %�����	��	��	�������X�����,��������	�����d�����������	��	�����������������������������X������

����)����$	�����)	����))",������)���	������������	��	����X�����"�¯������	��������	���È-
lettanti (ø5 × 15 mm o meno) ed eseguire l’installazione sul posto.

Avvertenza:
�� ")�874Ì �C£C C��C~C 78�4566545 78 �587C~5 �7��~5 �� �85 �4~�44�~5 78 �~5�9 �7

�9�4C8C~8C 76 �C�9� 
C �984545 �� �85 �4~�44�~5 78�45�76C� 6)�874Ì �94~C��C
cadere e causare danni e lesioni.

�� ")�874Ì �C£C C��C~C �984545 �98�9~�C�C84C 566C 7�4~�­7987� ~7���C8�9 56
�787�9 76 ~7���79 �7 �9��7�767 �5887 �5��547 �5 4C~~C�947� 47�987 9 �9~47 ~5�«��C
�7 £C849� 
C 78�4566545 78 �587C~5 ��9~~C445� �8)�874Ì ��� �5�C~C C �5��5~C
danni e lesioni.

[7�� ��¢
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®��� �966C�5�C849 �C7 4��7 §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì q�����$�����������	����������������	������������������)�����)��,�	����$���������	-

teriale di isolamento, disponibile in commercio, attorno ai tubi del liquido e del gas
(resistente alla temperatura di 100°C o superiore, spessore di almeno 12 mm).

Ì &))���	��������dd����	����������	�����������)������������������������$	�������|�����
del liquido refrigerante.

Ì ~���	����������������������������	$$�������������������)�����������	����	����������	���-
�������)����	����������������­$�	��������)�È)	����µ,µ´,�������������	������Ç���®"

Ì q���������������	��������������������d��$��	���������������)����$	����	������È)������
appoggio prima di serrare il dado a cartella. A

Ì q���	������	))����������������	����³�)��	��"�B
Ì ¯�	�����	� ������	��� ��� )����$	�����,���	������ �����	�������������������$	�������	

�������������	)|�	����	���������)�������	����	��������	����������	��������������$	�"
Ì &����)	��������	�	����	�����	))����������d��$��	����������X�����	������È)������	���$-

$�	��������	�	�	"�C
Ì ¯������	������	���	�)	�����	����������$�����������������������	�����"�D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
Lato gas Dimensioni tubo (mm) [15,88 [25,4

Lato liquidi Dimensioni tubo (mm) [9,52 [12,7

Ì Ë��� )	��� ��� �������������$	��� �� ����,� d	���	����������	����� ��������"� w� �	$$�� ��
���$	���	�)����������	�·µµ������·¸µ�����������dÈ)�����"

Ì &))���	����)�����������������$	���	�)���	����)������)����������"�1���������)����-
$�������������	������������	���	�	�������	�����"

1 Collegare i tubi partendo dall’unità interna.
q����$��������������	�	���)�����	�)��	������	�������)	"

2 q�	�	����������������|�����������$	�����	����)	�����������������	����������������d��$�-
razione (da applicare in loco).

Ì Ë���)	������������������������	������$���	���	������������	������	��,������	$$���������-
)	����������	���	�	���	����������������d��$��	����¾Á·µ&,���������	��	����	�·"
w��)	�����������$��	�����������	�������������������	�������)��d���	�������������&"

A (Fig. 4-1)
D.E. del tubo di rame

(mm)
Dimensioni cartella 
dimensioni øA (mm)

ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6
ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Fig. 4-1)

D.E. del tubo di rame 
(mm)

D.E. del dado a cartella 
(mm)

Coppia di serraggio
(N·m)

ø6,35 17 14 - 18
ø6,35 22 34 - 42
ø9,52 22 34 - 42
ø12,7 26 49 - 61
ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82
ø15,88 36 100 - 120
ø19,05 36 100 - 120

[7�� ®��

Tabella 1 (Fig. 4-2)

D.E. del tubo di rame
(mm)

A (mm)
Attrezzo per raccordi a 

cartella per R410Ap
Attrezzo per raccordi a 

cartella per für R22·R407Cp
Tipo a innestop

ø6,35 (1/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø9,52 (3/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø12,7 (1/2”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø15,88 (5/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø19,05 (3/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Per il collegamento delle tubazioni lato gas, procedere nel modo seguente. 
    (Fig. 4-3) (SHW230)
1 Brasare la tubazione lineare E per l'unità esterna con materiale di brasatura da 

procurarsi e la tubazione locale C senza ossigeno.
2 Collegare la tubazione lineare E�	��	��	����	����	��������	���$	�"�q���	�������	���

��	�	���)�������)��	��"
â q���������������������,���������)����	�������	������d��$��	����	�)	��	������	���������)	���	��	�

�	�����	��	�È	��	������	�	���	"

4. Installazione della tubazione del refrigerante

[7�� ®�®

®��� 
��5­798C �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C §[7�� ®�®©
¾��������� ����	���������� ���������D� ­´�����®��� ��� )����)��������	� ���	������	���������
A (2 ����®��� ��� )����)��������	� ���	�����������������B� ­³�����¼�qz²Åµ� ±�·Áµ®� ­Á�����¼�
SHW230).
1 Eseguire i collegamenti delle tubazioni refrigerante per l’unità interna/esterna 

|�	�����	��	����	��X	�����������X������������	���)������	������)����	"
2 Vuotare l’aria dalla sezione interna e dalla tubazione di collegamento.
3 Y����	����)����$	����������������d��$��	���,�)�������	���$���	����������)����$	������X�����

������	���������È)	����	��������	����������	��������������$	�"�­½������	������������
Á"Á�f����������d��$��	��������������������È)	������	"®

4 ¯�	�����	�	�������	������	��������	����������	�	�	��X	������	�����������������	��	����	�
���	������������	������������������������������	��$�	���­	��������X��	������	����
�	$$������±·µ·��1	�­¸�f���®®�	��È������	�)��$	���	��������X����������������"�½�������	��
����������$�	����������������������)�������������������"�Ë���)	�����	����	��	������������
����,����$�	�������������	�����	��������	$$������	����)	������ ���������������������"
Y���� �X	�)��$	���	�	������,�	������)������	������ ����	���������	�������­��|����
e gas) per l’unità esterna. Questo permette di collegare completamente le linee
refrigeranti interna ed esterna.
Ì q�� �X	�)��$	���	�	� ������������	��$�	�	,� 	��X�������������� �����������������

���	�����	��	����	�����	)|����)����	�����������)����$����	�������	������
anomalo dell’alta pressione, un abbassamento anomalo della bassa pressione,
un deterioramento dell’olio refrigerante a causa dell’umidità, ecc.

Ì ~	�)�	����)����������	���������	���������������������d���������X�����,�������)��	�
����	���$$�	������)�����������������	���������)��������"

Ì ¯������	�����������	������������������	)|�	��	���	�	���������È)	����	��������	����
������	��������������$	�������������������$����������������������X������������	"

Ì Ë����������	��������d��$��	��������X��������������$	����X	��	��	�������������d��$��	���"
Ì f�����	�������	�����)�������	�����,������$������)	���))���������	������)����	�)��±

pia di serraggio corretta: da 20 a 25 N·m (da 200 a 250 kgf·cm).
q����)	���))���������$�������������������������)������������,����������������È)	���
perdite di refrigerante. Inoltre, non danneggiare la parte interna dei cappucci in
|�	���������d��$�����	������	���������������������	����������������d��$��	���"

5 Utilizzare il sigillante per sigillare le estremità dell’isolamento termico attorno alle sezioni
���$���������������������������������	�������	����������X	)|�	 ����X����	�����������)�"

[7�� ®��

A #	����	����	������
B Sezione tenuta
C Tubazione locale
D q������������	�)��	��
E Tubazione lineare
F Coperchio del tubo

A Dado
B Tubo di rame

A Coperchio della tubazione anteriore
B Coperchio del tubo
C #	����	��X	������
D 1	������������������
E ¾	$$�������	�)���	�¼�·µµ����±�·¸µ���

øA

45°± 2 °
90

° 
± 

0,
5°

R0,4 - R0,8

A Dimensioni di taglio per raccordo a cartella
B Coppia di serraggio del dado a cartella

A B

C

D[7�� ®�¢
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4. Installazione della tubazione del refrigerante

[7�� ®�¶

[7�� ®�¡ [7�� ®�µ

®�¡�� ���7�845 �7 ~C�~7�C~584C
Ì 1���|����	���������������)���	�������)	��)	����������������	�������	����$���-
za del tubo non supera i 30 m.

Ì q���	����$����	���������������	���´µ��,�)	��)	����X������)���	�������d��$��	���
¾Á·µ&�)��d����������	�������$���������������	�����������$�	È)������	���"

* 	�	�����X��������d���	,�)	��)	����X������)���	�������d��$��	����	���	�������	��	����	����
	�������������|����������	����)��	������������������������������$	�������X������������	"
	�	�����X�����������d�������,�	$$���$���������d��$��	����	��	��	����	���
controllo del gas utilizzando un caricatore di sicurezza. Non aggiungere il
��d��$��	������|�����������	������	��	��	����	����)��������"

â Y����	����)	��)	��������d��$��	��������X�����,�	����	����	�|�	�����������d��-
$��	����	$$����	�����X���)����	�������������­	����)	�	�����X�����®"
1����	$$�������d���	�����,��������¹·"¸"�¯������������X������������	�)	��)	�	
con refrigerante R410A”.

Ì Y��	�����X����	��	�����������������������,������	���������	�	���������"�w��)����-
$	������	����X������������	���	$��	�	�����)	��	������	�������	���	�������	
���������,�)���$�	����dd����������������	����������X����	���"

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

4.4. 
��9 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C C �C49�9 �7 £C~7«�5 4C8�45 §[7�� ®�¶©
­·® ½����$	���$��������������������È)	"

Ì &))���	����)�������	���������	�������A e B siano chiuse e non aprirle.
Ì &$$���$��������������	����������������d��$��	����	���	�������������������

�����������������������C�����	��	����	����	�������������|���� A.
­³® &$$���$����$�	��	��������	�����������	��	��������������)�È)	�	"

1 Pressurizzare a 0,5 MPa (5 kgf/cm2G), attendere cinque minuti ed accertarsi
che la pressione non scenda.

2 Pressurizzare a 1,5 MPa (15 kgf/cm2G), attendere cinque minuti ed accer-
tarsi che la pressione non scenda.

3 Pressurizzare a 4,15 MPa (41,5 kgf/cm2G), attendere cinque minuti e misu-
rare la temperatura circostante e la pressione del refrigerante.

­´® q���	��������������)�È)	�	��������	������	�����)��)	����$����������	��������-
��,���$��È)	�)�����������	���������	����	�����	�������)��������������"
Ì q���	�������	���	�)��)���	����)	���	����·Ý½,��	�����������������	�)	���	��

di circa 0,01 MPa (0,1 kgf/cm2É®"�&�����	����������È)�����)���	���"
(4) Un calo di pressione nelle fasi (2) o (3) indica una perdita di gas. Cercare le 

cause della perdita.

®�¶�� 	C49�9 �7 5�C~4�~5 �C665 £56£965 �7 5~~C�49
~	����	��������	������������	��	����	����	��������	��	�	���)���	����������������-
�X������������	"�¯������	����	����	�����)������	�����	����������	���������	������"
(1) Lato gas (Fig. 4-6)

1 ¾������������)	���))��,����	����	��	��$��	�������������������	������·¿Á����$����
in senso antiorario per aprire.

2 &���)��	����)����	��	����	��X	���������	�)������	������	����	,�����$�������
dentro la maniglia e riportare il cappuccio alla posizione originale.

(2) Lato liquido (Fig. 4-7)
1 f�$���������)	���))�����$��	���È���	�|�	�����������������X	��	�����	��	����	�

���������	�����	�����������	������	�)��	�����	$��	������Á���"�q�����������
girare quando si urta l’otturatore.
(ø9,52: circa 10 giri)

2 &���)��	����)����	��	����	��X	���������	�)������	������	����	,�����$�������
dentro la maniglia e riportare il cappuccio alla posizione originale.

w������������d��$��	���������	��������������	����	��������������
Ì w���������������������	��������������	����	��������������È���	�������	���������

ø90 prima e dopo la connessione. Tagliare il foro di uscita nel coperchio del tubo 
�����������)�����	����$����������"

Spazio libero di ingresso del tubo 
Ì ½������ ��$���	�����������	���)����$���	����	���))	������$������������������������	�

non far rimanere nessuno spazio libero.
­~	��	�)	�	�)������	���$�����	���������������������)	��	����������������������������
	)|�	,����)���)�����������	�������	����������X	)|�	�)���)����$������$�	����	��X��-
pianto.)

V~C�5�­7987 �C~ 6)�4767­­9 �C665 £56£965 �7 �5~7�5�C849 §[7�� ®�¹©
Ë��������$�����))�����	�������X	������	�������������	��������������X����	��	���$ � -
��,�	���������������)��������	��	����	�������d���	�������	�����	���,�)���������)�������, � ,
perdite di gas.p g
Y����	������������	����	��	����B nella direzione desiderata, ruotare unicamente la
parte A e serrarla.
Y����	��������	����	��	����A, non serrare ulteriormente le parti A e B l’una con 
l’altra.

Avvertenza:
Al momento dell’installazione dell’unità, collegare saldamente i tubi del refri-
gerante prima di azionare il compressore.

A #	����	����	�������Ñ~	�����|����Ò
B #	����	����	�������Ñ~	���$	�Ò
C &��	))�������������
D Sezione Aperto/Chiuso
E Tubazione locale

F Sigillato, come per il lato gas
G Coperchio del tubo
H Ë����������	�����	�)��	������|�����������"

1�����������È)	�����������������d��$��	���"
I ¯������	���³�)��	������|�����������"

A #	����	
B Lato unità
C Maniglia
D Cappuccio
E Lato tubazione locale
F Coperchio della tubazione
G &��	))�������������
H c���������	�)��	��

I q������������	�)��	��
­Ë����������	�����	�)��	�������������|������
�����"�1��������������È)	�����������������d��$�-
rante.)

J Sezione tenuta
(Sigillare l’estremità del materiale isolante 
termico nel punto di collegamento delle 
tubazioni con qualsiasi materiale sigillante a 
������������,���������)����X	)|�	������X��È�����
nel materiale termico isolante.)

â ~	�È$��	�	��������	�)��������)�����
semplice esempio.
~	�d���	�����	��	����	����	������,��	�
��������������X	������	������������,�
�))",����������	��	������d��������
del modello.

* Ruotare solo la parte A.
(Non serrare ulteriormente le parti A
e B l’una con l’altra.)

C Tubo di caricamento
D &������	������������

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B

Modello Lunghezza del
tubo consentita

Y�dd�����	������)	���
consentita

Quantità di caricamento di refrigerante supplementare

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

Modello Lunghezza del 
tubo consentita

Y�dd�����	������)	���
consentita

Quantità di caricamento di refrigerante supplementare

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg
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4. Installazione della tubazione del refrigerante

1 Unità interna
2 Unità esterna
3 Tubazione principale
4 Tubazione secondaria
5 Tubo a distribuzione

multipla (in opzione)

Unità esterna : SHW230 A: ø9,52 ..........65 m
Scambiatore di calore acqua 1 B: ø9,52 ..........5 m
Scambiatore di calore acqua 2 C: ø9,52 ..........5 m
Scambiatore di calore acqua 3 D: ø9,52 ..........5 m

La tubazione principale ø9,52 è A = 65 m
La tubazione secondaria ø9,52 è B + C + D = 15 m
Pertanto, la quantità di caricamento supplementare è: 65 × 0,14 + 15 × 0,05 - 4,3 = 5,6 (kg)
(le frazioni sono arrotondate)

®�µ�� V~C�5�­7987 8C6 �5�9 �7 ~7�4767­­789 7 4��7 �7 ~C�~7�C~584C ��� �7Ì �~C�C847 §�969 �C~ �98�7­798549~7 �)5~75©
Ì #�����������	$�	��	����Í���������	����������	�������������������������������	�����������������	����������	���)���	�����������	������È����������X�������"
Ì q�������	������������������������������������	�|���������)�È)	��,�����������	�����)����$�)������	))���	�������������������	�������������"

Misurare lo spessore del tubo attuale e 
����È)	����	��������	����������	����	���"

"9 ��C��9~C �C6 4��9 �9~~7��98�C 566C
��C�7«��C C 7 4��7 898 �989 �588C��7547�

"9 ��C��9~C �C6 4��9 898 �9~~7��98�C
566C ��C�7«��C 9 7 4��7 �989 �588C��7547�

#���È)	������)��������d������	����������X�����
esterna esistente.

Y����	����d	����d������	����X����	��������	d-dd
freddamento per circa 30 minuti, recuperare il 
refrigerante.

Scollegare l’unità esterna dai tubi.

I tubi esistenti non possono essere riutilizzati. 
¯������	�������������"

½����$	�����	�����	�������������	

Effettuare il test di tenuta d’aria, lo spurgo dell’aria 
	������,����)	��)	�����������d��$��	����	$$��������
(se necessario) e il controllo delle perdite di gas.

* Se l’unità esterna d’aria preesistente non 
d������	,��������	�����������������������)������
���)�È)�������	))�$�����������d��$��	���"

* Nel caso in cui i tubi preesistenti siano stati utilizzati 
per sistemi di termopompa a gas o ad olio.

1���	����d������	-
mento
* Fare riferimento al paragrafo 8.2.

M
ax

. 1
m

[7�� ®�²
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4. Installazione della tubazione del refrigerante

¶� �8�45665­798C �C665 4��5­798C �7 �~C85��79

Collegamento del tubo di drenaggio della sezione esterna
w�������������	�������1¯z°±qz²��������������������)����$	���)������������������	$$���	�)	��	�����	����)�È)	�����	�)���	�d��$���d��	"

Ñ~����������X����	��	����������	����	������������d��$��	���Ò

A Unità interna
B Unità esterna
C Tubo a distribuzione multipla

(in opzione)
D Differenza di altezza (Unità inter-

na-Unità esterna) Max. 30 m
E Differenza di altezza (Unità inter-

na-Unità interna) Max. 1 m
AA: Tubazione principale
B, C: Tubazione secondaria

Max. 20 m

®�¹���VC~ �9��785­798C �9��75�4~7�65���5�~��65 §[7�� ®�¢�©
§�969 �C~ �98�7­798549~7 �)5~75©

Ì 	�	�����X�������������������	�	�)����������	�«¯~fw�q1~wf,�����	��	����	����	���-
ne del refrigerante attenendosi alle limitazioni indicate nell’illustrazione a sinistra. 
w������,�����	��������	����������	���������	��,�������)	������)�����	��������������
interne ed esterne, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’installazione dell’unità in-
terna per informazioni dettagliate sull’installazione.

Unità esterna
Lunghezza totale

tubazione consentita
A+B+C

Caricamento-meno
lunghezza tubazione

A+B+C
SHW112, 140 75 m o meno 30 m o meno

SHW230 80 m o meno 30 m o meno

Unità esterna |B-C| Numero di pieghe
SHW112, 140, 230 8 m o meno Max. 15

µ� �966C�5�C847 C6C44~7�7

µ�¢� Unità esterna §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 ¾�������������	������������������.
2 1�������	�����)	�����)������	�c�$"�Ä±·����	�c�$"�Ä±³.

C

[7�� µ�¢

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

Nota:

C 76 �9�679 �7 �~94C­798C �C665 ��54965 �C7 �9��98C847 C6C44~7�7 £7C8C ~7�9��9
durante la manutenzione, accertarsi di ricollocarlo al suo posto.

Cautela:
���7��~5~�7 �7 78�45665~C 65 678C5 �� 
C8­5 65 678C5 �� �94~C��C~9 £C~7�7�5~�7
danni all’unità.

F Blocco terminale
G Blocco terminale collegamento unità interna/esterna (S1, S2, S3)
H 1	������������������
I c	�)���	�����	)	��
J Morsetto di terra
* c���	�����)	�����������)���������))��������)�����������	������ ���������������	��	����	�����$	�"

A Unità interna
B Unità esterna
C Telecomando
D Interruttore generale 

(Interruttore di rete)
E Massa

Per alimentazione
Per 
alimentazione

E

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ ¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

¡� "5£9~9 ��66C 4��5­7987 �C66)5���5 §�969 �C~ 65 �9��5 �7 �569~C 5~75 � 5���5©

Ô�58474Ì �787�5 �7 5���5
Nel circuito idraulico è necessaria la quantità seguente di acqua.

Quando l’unità funziona in raffreddamento con bassa temperatura ambiente (inferiore a 0 °C), accertarsi di mettere in atto le misure antigelo, come l’applicazione della solu-
zione antigelo.

Modello Quantità minima di acqua (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

[7�� ®�¢�

Nota: 
969��C~�65��9��5��7��569~C�5~75���5���5

C�566)�874Ì�C�4C~85�£7C8C��966C�545��7Ñ��7��8)�874Ì�784C~85�§���~9�9¬©���96-
6C�5~C�65����C�5�V�$��7��85��965��874Ì�784C~85�566)�874Ì�C�4C~85�§
¢��
���
�©�

�98� Ë� 78�5447� �9��7�76C� �966C�5~C� 6C� ���C�C� V�$� �7� �7Ñ� �7� �8)�874Ì� 784C~85�
all’unità esterna.

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y
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µ��� Collegamenti elettrici locali
Modello unità esterna SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Sezione esterna alimentazione
~/N (Monofase), 

50 Hz, 230 V
~/N (Monofase),

50 Hz, 230 V
´Ëò�­´�d	��,�Á�È��), 

50 Hz, 400 V
´Ëò�­´�d	��,�Á�È��®,

50 Hz, 400 V
Capacità di ingresso unità esterna Interruttore principale
(Interruttore di rete)( )

*1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

C
ab

la
gg

i N
. 

È�
��

Ô�
��

�
��

��
�-

ne
 (m

m
2 )

Sezione esterna alimentazione 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1,5 5 × Min. 4

Sezione interna-Sezione esterna *2 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar)
~��$����	�����)	���¸µ���¼�´�Ô�Á�­1��	����®¿
~��$����	�����)	���Åµ���¼�´�Ô�Ã�­1��	����®

Messa a terra Sezione interna-Sezione esterna *2 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 2,5
Collegamento comando a distanza/sezione interna *3 2 × 0,3 (Senza polarità) 2 × 0,3 (Senza polarità) 2 × 0,3 (Senza polarità) 2 × 0,3 (Senza polarità)

C
ap

ac
ità

 
ci

rc
ui

to

Sezione esterna L-N (Monofase)
Sezione esterna L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3 fasi)

*4 230 V CA 230 V CA 230 V CA 230 V CA

Sezione interna-Sezione esterna S1-S2 *4 230 V CA 230 V CA 230 V CA 230 V CA

Sezione interna-Sezione esterna S2-S3 *4 24 V CC 24 V CC 24 V CC 24 V CC

Collegamento comando a distanza/sezione interna *4 12 V CC 12 V CC 12 V CC 12 V CC

*1. Utilizzare un interruttore automatico del circuito di dispersione a terra (NV) con una separazione dei contatti di almeno 3,0 mm in ogni polo.
Accertarsi che l’interruttore del circuito di dispersione sia compatibile con armoniche più alte.
¯������	������������������������������)��)��������������������)���	�������)���	�����)�������	�������|�	����|����	������������	�	������������"
~�������������������������	��$�	�������)����������������d������	����������X��������"

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
Max. 45 m
q������������	���)	����	�³,¸���2, Max. 50 m
q������������	���)	����	�³,¸���2 ed S3 distinti, Max. 80 m
(SHW230)
~��$����	��	����	¼�Åµ��"�~	����$����	��	����	�)���������	,�)����������������)����$	�������������¿��������,������Åµ��"
Ì�¯������	������)	�������q·���q³����X	�����)	�������q´,�)���������	�������	�È$��	"

*3. ½����$	������)	����	�·µ���	��)�����������������"
âÁ" 	�������	�����Ë%Ë����$�����������	����)	���	��	�����	�	�����	"

~	���dd�����	�����������	�����	����������	���q´������������	���q³���³Á�#�½½"�w��)����$	��������	���������	���q´���q·�Ë%Ë�������	����������)	�������	����	�d���	��������	�	����������������"

Nota: 1. I collegamenti elettrici devono rispettare le pertinenti norme locali e nazionali.
��� � �5£7 �7 567�C845­798C C �7 �966C�5�C849 �C665 �C­798C 784C~85�C�4C~85 898 �C£989 C��C~C �7Ñ 6C��C~7 �C7 �5£7 °C��7�767 ~7£C�4747 �7 �967�69~9�~C8C

§�9�C669 ¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©�
��� �4767­­5~C �8 «69 �7 �C��5 5 4C~~5 �7Ñ 6�8�9 �C�67 564~7 �5£7� 78 �9�9 ��C 898 �7 ��966C��7 ��58�9 £7C8C �C��9 78 4C8�798C�

µ� �966C�5�C847 C6C44~7�7

Isolatore

Unità esterna 
“controllo A”

Isolatore a 3 poli

Unità interna
“controllo A”

���� �� ��""!*�	!�
� 
!,���! ��
!����!

!��� §
(����©
q���������	�����	���)	�� Y����������)	���­���® Ë���������)	�� Polarità L (m)*6

Tonda
2,5 3

Senso orario : S1-S2-S3
â�c	���	����������	��	������)�	�$�	��	��������

(30)
*2

Piatta
2,5 3

Non disponibile
­w��)����������)����	����������������������$�	��	����������	®

Non disponibile
*5

Piatta
1,5 4 Da sinistra a destra : S1-Aperto-S2-S3

(18)
*3

Tonda
2,5 4

Senso orario : S1-S2-S3-Aperto
* Collegare S1 e S3 all’angolo opposto

(30)
*4

â·¼�w�)	������	������	������������	��	��))��	������������)���������������������������$$��������)	���Ãµ³Á¸�wO½���³³Ä�wO½"
â³¼�q�����)	���)����	������)�	�$�	��	����������������������"
â´¼�w��)	������)����$	������)������	���������	���­q·±q³±q´®,��	����������������)	�����·,¸����"
*4: In caso di collegamento con polarità normale (S1-S2-S3).
â¸¼�q����)	�����	���������)����$	���)���������	������È$��	,�����������������������	���������	����$����	��	����	����´µ��"
âÃ¼�~	����$����	�����)	�������)	�	������������	����������d��������"

1���������������������	�	���)���	�������)�����������������	��	�����,��������,��	����	��,��))"

&���)��	�������)����$	�����)	������)����$	�������������±��������������	������	����������­����	�)����$	���������������®"
w�)����$	�����������������������������)	�������������)�����)	�������������X	)|�	�������	�����)	�����)	��	����������dÈ)����������	������	�����	��������)	����)���	����
elettrico nel punto di collegamento intermedio.

­½	�����	����´½�Ô�³®

Alimentazione 
elettrica

Avvertenza:
�� VC~ 7 �5£7 �7 �9�58�9 �� C�7�4C �8 �94C8­756C �7 5645 4C8�798C ��6 4C~�7856C 
�� �9£�49 5665 47�969�75 �C6 �7~��749 C6C44~7�9� ��C 898 �7��98C

�7 7�965�C849 C6C44~7�9 4~5 65 678C5 �7 567�C845­798C C 65 678C5 �C6 �C�856C �7 �9��87�5­798C� VC~45849� ��58�9 �7 C�C��C 65 �58�4C8­798C�
�7�78�C~7~C 6)567�C845­798C �~78�7�56C� �8964~C� 898 49��5~C 7 4C~�78567 
¢� 
�� 
� ��58�9 Ë 78�C~745 6)567�C845­798C� Ô�569~5 �75 8C�C��5~79
�4767­­5~C �8 7�96549~C 4~5 6)�874Ì 784C~85 C 6)�874Ì C�4C~85� �4767­­5~C �8 7�96549~C �7 47�9 5 � �967�

�� Ô�58�9 65 4C��C~54�~5 Ë 78�C~79~C 5 ���Â�� 9��9~~989 56�C89 ® 9~C �7 ��8­7985�C849 78 �458��� �C~��Ê 6C �5~47 C6C44~7��C �7 ~7��56�789�

Ë���$����	����	�����)	�������X	������	�����������)	������)����$	�������������±�������,�������	������)�������������������)	��	����d���,���)���������	�)	���)����$	�����"
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¹� V~9£5 �7 ��8­7985�C849 §�969 �C~ �98�7­798549~7 �)5~75©

¹�¢� ��C~5­7987 �~C67�785~7 5665 �~9£5 �7 ��8­7985�C849
�� �9�9 5£C~ �9��6C4549 6)78�45665­798C� 7 �966C�5�C847 C6C44~7�7 C 6C 4��5-

­7987 �C66C �C­7987 784C~8C C� C�4C~8C� £C~7«�5~C 6)5��C8­5 �7 �C~�74C �7
refrigerante, allentamenti dei cavi di alimentazione o di comando, errori di 
polarità e scollegamenti di una fase dell’alimentazione elettrica.

�� �984~9665~C� �C�7584C �8 �C�59���C4~9 �5 ¶�� £964� �C 65 ~C�7�4C8­5 �~5 7
�9~�C447 �C66)567�C845­798C C 65 �5��5 Ë�7 56�C89 ¢ 	X�

�� �98 C�C��7~C ��C�45 �~9£5 ��7 �9~�C447 �C6 �5�65��79 �7 �984~9669 §�7~��7-
49 5 �5��5 4C8�798C©�
Avvertenza:

Non utilizzare l’unità esterna se la resistenza dell’isolamento è inferiore a 1
	X�

�C�7�4C8­5 �)7�965�C849
f�����	�	��X����	��	�������������	������	))	����X	������	����������X���������������-
������������$	��,��	����������	��X����	�������)�����	������	�������d�������	�·�«��
a causa dell’accumulo di refrigerante nel compressore. Non si tratta di un’anoma-
lia. Procedere nel seguente modo.
·" q�	))	�����)	����	��)������������������	����	����������	��X����	����������

compressore.
³" q���	����������	��X����	������������	���d�������	�·�«�,���$��È)	�)������)��-

pressore è difettoso o che la resistenza è scesa a causa di un accumulo di 
refrigerante nel compressore.

´" Y����	����)����$	�����)	���	��)����������,�|����X������������	�	����)	��	������	�
����	�	����	�	��X	������	�����"�Y����	�������$	����	�)�����������	������	������
����$���������	��������)	��������$����,������	�������	�������	����������	��X����	-
mento.

Ì ~	����������	��X����	�������)�����	�)	��	�������	))�����������d��$��	����
����)����������"�~	����������	��	���������·�«�������)������)������������
stato riscaldato per 4 ore.

� ­w����������)���	�����������)	��	������)������������	��	�����	���	����)����-
zioni atmosferiche e all’accumulo di refrigerante.)

Ì 1���d	��d������	������)�����������)��������d��$��	����	))����	�������)�����������
����������	�������������$�	���,�|����X����������������������)	��	�������	������·³�
ore.

Á" q���	����������	��X����	�������	���������·�«�,����)�������������������d������"

Cautela:
�� �6 �9��~C��9~C 898 �7 5££7C~Ì �C 65 �988C��798C �C665 �5�C �7 567�C845­798C

non è corretta.
�� ���C8�C~C 6)784C~~�449~C �7 567�C845­798C �~78�7�56C 56�C89 �9�7�7 9~C

prima dell’avvio dell’unità.
± ¯��������	���	���������X������������X	))�����������|������������������������	�-

neggiare le parti interne della stessa. Tenere acceso l’interruttore di alimentazio-
ne principale durante la stagione di funzionamento.

�� �984~9665~C 58��C 7 �C��C847 ��847�
Ì ~X������������	���������d�����	"�w�~OY·���~OY³������	����������)��	��������X�����

esterna lampeggiano quando l’unità esterna è difettosa.
Ì ~���	���������	�����������$	����������|����������)������	������	�����"
Ì ¯�	������)��	����������	�)������	������È)��������	�����������Y����'��)�������	�-

���������)��	��������X������������	"�f�$�������	������)��	����������	�����������	$���
d	)������������Y����'��)�"

¹���� V~9£5 �7 ��8­7985�C849
¹���¢�� ��9 �C66)
�® 8C66)�874Ì C�4C~85

SW4-1 %Ë
Funzionamento del raffreddamento

SW4-2 %cc
SW4-1 %Ë

Funzionamento del riscaldamento
SW4-2 %Ë

â Y����	�������$������	�����	����d������	�����,�����	���q²Á±·��� %cc"
Ì Y����	����	������	����	�)�������,��������������������������))���������������)	����

�	��X������������X������������	"�~	��	����	�������	����������������)	������	�	������
e chiudendo. L’unità non è difettosa.

Ì &�)������)�����������X	���������)����������,��������������������������������d���	-
$��	�����	��X������������X������������	"�	�����������������������������	��	��	����	�����
controllo a causa della piccola differenza di pressione nei tubi. L’unità non è difettosa.

"5 �9�5674Ì �7 C�C��­798C �C6 �7�69 �7 �~9£5 898 ��� C��C~C �9�7«�545 �56
�7� � 74�� 
�®�� ��~584C 76 �7�69 �7 �~9£5� §VC~ �9�7«�5~C 65 �9�5674Ì �7 C�C-
cuzione del ciclo di prova durante il ciclo stesso, fermare il ciclo di prova con
76 �7� � 74�� 
�®�¢� �9�9 5£C~ �9�7«�549 65 �9�5674Ì �7 C�C��­798C �C6 �7�69
�7 �~9£5� ~7�~C8�C~C 76 �7�69 �7 �~9£5 5­79858�9 69 � 74�� 
�®�¢©�

¹������ ��9 �C6 �9�58�9 5 �7�458­5
Fare riferimento al manuale d’installazione dell’unità esterna.

Nota : 

56£9645� 76 £5�9~C �C8C~549 �566)9�C~5­798C �7 ��98�C65�C849 ��� �C��~5~C
fumo che fuoriesce dall’unità esterna.
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A Esempio di schema del circuito
     (modalità bassa rumorosità)
B Disposizione in loco
C Adattatore di input esterno

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Relè

D Pannello di comando dell’unità esterna
E Max. 10 m
F Alimentazione per relè

A Esempio di schema del circuito
     (Funzione a richiesta)
B  Disposizione in loco
C Adattatore di input esterno

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
X, Y: Relè

D Pannello di comando dell’unità esterna
E Max. 10 m
F Alimentazione per relè

9.2. [�8­798C 5 ~7��7C�45 §�9�7«�5 78 69�9© §[7�� ²��©
� §�969 �C~ �98�7­798549~7 �)5~75©
½����	���$����������È)	,������������������������)��������������$�	�	�µ±·µµù�
rispetto al consumo normale.
~	�d��������	���)�����	�������	����	�	�|�	����������������������������)�����)����
�X��$���������)���	������������'��)��%Ë¿%cc�������	$$������	��)����������½ËY«�
(opzionale) sulla scheda di controllo dell’unità esterna.
1 Completare il circuito come illustrato utilizzando l’adattatore di entrata esterno

(PAC-SC36NA-E) (optional).
2 Impostando SW7-1 sulla scheda di controllo dell’unità esterna, il consumo di 

����$�	�����������������	���­���������	��)�����������	��®�)��������)	���|�����
seguito.

SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Consumo di energia

Funzione a 
richiesta %Ë

%cc %cc ·µµù
%Ë %cc Ä¸ù
%Ë %Ë ¸µù
%cc %Ë µù�­q���®

²� [�8­7987 ��C�7567

²�¢�� 	9�5674Ì �5��5 ~��9~9�74Ì §�9�7«�5 78 69�9©
§[7�� ²�¢©

O��$�������	���$����������È)	,��	����������������X������������	�����������
ridotta di circa 3-4 dB.
~	����	�����	��	��	������������������	����	�	�	$$���$����������������������������
)�����)�������X����	�	����)���	�����������������������%Ë¿%cc�����)����������½ËY«
(optional) sul pannello di comando dell’unità esterna.
Ì ~	�)	�	)�������������	��	�������	���	����	����)�����������������,��))"
1 Completare il circuito come illustrato utilizzando l’adattatore di entrata esterno

(PAC-SC36NA-E) (optional).
2 q²·�%Ë¼�«��	������	��	�����������

q²·�%cc¼�c������	����������	��

Nota:

C�76��7��
�µ�¢�C�
�²�¢���6��588C669��7��9�58�9��C66)�874Ì�C�4C~85��989�7�-
�9�4547��������7��9�45~C�76��7��
�µ�¢�C�
�²�¢�����[[��§Ô�C�45��9�5674Ì�898�
����C��C~C��4767­­545�78�7C�C�5665���8­798C�5�~7��7C�45©�

²���� �C���C~9 �C6 ~C�~7�C~584C��§V9��5��79©
Quando si desidera spostare o eliminare l’unità interna/esterna, eseguire il pompag-
$�������������	�	�����������	��	����)����	�������	�	������$����,�	dÈ�)����������$	�
emesso refrigerante nell’atmosfera.
1�Y��	����	����X	������	������­����������������)��)����®"
2�½����$	����	��	����	��	��	���������������)����������	��	�����	����)	��)	������­�	���
bassa pressione) sull’unità esterna.

3 ½��������)������	�������	��	����	����	����to del liquido.
4 Alimentare l’impianto (interruttore automatico).

â� �	�	�����X����	����������	������	��,�	))���	���)����������	$$���¹½OËf¾&~~¶
½%Ëf¾%~~OYº�������	�����	����	�����������)��	���"�q���������	$$���¹½OË-
f¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº�d���������	����	��,� ��� ��)������������d��$��	�������
��������������$���������	������"

â� �~	�)�����)	��������	�������������	����������	����	���	�)��)	�´��������������X
	))��������­����������������)��)����®"�&���	����������	$$���´���Á��������������X
	))��������­����������������)��)��������%Ë®"

5� O��$����� �X����	������ ��� �	))���	� ���� ��d��$��	���� ­����	� ��� d������	������ ��
raffreddamento).
*  Premere l’interruttore di pompaggio SWP (del tipo a pulsante) sul pannello di

)��	��������X������������	"� w��)�������������� ��������	����� ­������ ������	���
esterna) iniziano a funzionare (ha inizio l’operazione di recupero del refrige-
rante). (Il LED1 ed il LED2 sul pannello di comando sono accesi.)

â� �1������� �X��������������������	$$���q²1��������� �X�������������	"�f���	��	,�
anche se l’unità è spenta e si preme l’interruttore di pompaggio SWP meno di
tre minuti dopo l’arresto del compressore, sarà impossibile eseguire il recu-
pero del refrigerante. Attendere che il compressore sia spento da almeno 3 
������,�|������������������������X��������������������	$$���q²1"

6�½��������)������	������ �	��	����	�	��d��	����� �	������� ���������$	������X�����
esterna quando il manometro sul collettore indica da 0,05 a 0 MPa [Manometro] 
(da 0,5 a 0 kgf/cm2 circa) ed arrestare rapidamente l’unità esterna.

â q���������������������X��������������������	$$���q²1,��X���������	�����	"
â� 1��)����X���������	�����	�	����	��)	������)��)	�´������������������)���������

��d��$��	����­~OY·�������,�~OY³�	))���®,�)���������	���	������ �	��	����	
	��d��	�����$	�"�f���	��	,���� ���~OY·���	))���,� ���~OY³���������,��� �X�����
�������	,�	������)������	������ �	��	����	����	����������� ��|����,�)�������
)������	�������	��	����	���	�����	���	�)�����	������´�������,�|��������������
l’operazione 5"�­&������)������	�������	��	����	�	��d��	�����$	�"®

* Se il recupero del refrigerante è stato eseguito normalmente (LED1 spento,
~OY³�	))���®,��X���������	��������	�È�)����X	������	���������)����$	�	"

â� f���������������)���|�	������ ��������������$	������������ ���$������������	
$�	����|�	�����������d��$��	���,�����	))	�����)��������������)	�	�����$����
l’operazione di pompaggio. In questo caso, per raccogliere tutto il refrigerante 
)����������	�	��X������������������	,��������	�����������������������)��������d��-
gerante.

7� �Y��	����	����X	������	������­����������������)��)����®,��������������)���������,�|�����
staccare i tubi del refrigerante.

 Avvertenza:
Quando si esegue il pompaggio del refrigerante, arrestare il compressore pri-
ma di scollegare i tubi del refrigerante.

²�® ���9�45­798C �C665 4C��C~54�~5 �C665 ��8­798C �7 °5�� 78¯C�4798 ,�$����
~	�d�����������Í	�����
�)�����°¯»&Y&Ë��	$$���$��	���������	������������)	��	������	��	����������	������������"
Ì É����������������q²Ç±´���q²Ç±Á�)����������	�������	��)���	����)�������������X������������	�)������������������	����������	�������	���	������������������	�d�����������Í	���

��
�)�����°¯»&Y&Ë�)�����������	�������	��	����	�����)	�	������$����"

SW9-3 SW9-4 Temperatura esterna
%cc %cc ´ú½��������­w�����	�����������È���	®
%cc %Ë µú½�������
%Ë %cc ã´ú½�������
%Ë %Ë ãÃú½�������

A

[7�� ²�¢

C

B

D

E

Arancione

Marrone

Rosso

B E

[7�� ²��

A C D

Arancione

Marrone

Rosso
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1 2 3 4 5 6

E SW 1 - 3 a 6

F SW 1 - 3 a 6

G SW 1 - 3 a 6

10. Controllo del sistema

[7�� ¢��¢

SW1
Tabella delle 
funzioni

Ñq²·Ò

TB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

ON
�[[

ON
�[[

ON
�[[

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

ON
�[[

22

* Impostare l’indirizzo refrigerante usando l’interruttore Dip dell’unità esterna.
1 Collegamento dal comando a distanza
	������È�����)����$	���	�f»¸�­���))��������	�������)��	����	�����	��	®�����X������
interna (non polare).
2 	�	���������	������������	$$����	���������������	���d��$��	���"
q����������)�������	���)����$���������)��È���	�·Ã�����������d��$��	������	�������
comando a distanza Slim MA.

Nota:
�8 �8 �7�4C�5 �98 �8 �87�9 ~C�~7�C~584C §�9��79�4~7�69©� 898 9��9~~C 76 �5�65��792.

A Unità esterna
B Unità interna
C Comando a distanza principale
D Comando a distanza secondario
E Standard 1:1 (Indirizzo refrigerante = 00)
F Simultaneo doppio (Indirizzo refrigerante = 01)
G Simultaneo triplo (Indirizzo refrigerante = 02)

Funzione
Funzionamento secondo 

l’impostazione dell’interruttore
%Ë %cc

SW1, 
Impostazi-
oni
funzione

1 Sbrinamento 
obbligatorio &���� Normale

2 Azzeramento 
cronistoria errore Azzeramento Normale

3 Impostazione 
indirizzo sistema 
refrigerante

Impostazioni per gli indirizzi 
unità esterna da 0 a 154

5
6

10.1. Condizionatori d’aria

¢���� V9��5 �7 �569~C 5~75 � 5���5
w�����	����X����������������d��$��	�����������	�������Y����'��)������X������������	"

Impostazioni della funzione di SW1
Impostazioni

SW1
Indirizzo
refrigerante

Impostazioni
SW1

Indirizzo
refrigerante

%Ë
%cc 00

%Ë
%cc 03

%Ë
%cc 01

%Ë
%cc 04

%Ë
%cc 02

%Ë
%cc 05

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

~��������������­�����	���	��	�d��|����	�����	���	������	��"®

SHW80VHA SHW112Y/VHA SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
Riscaldamento dB(A) 51 52 52 59
Raffreddamento dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL Riscaldamento dB(A) 69 70 70 75

¢¢� 
�C�7«��C
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¡��¤�����£"
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��¥�¥����¥�������������� �£��������¥�����������¤�¥���"
Ì ����¦�������¤� ���������������� ¥��¥�£��������£,�������¡�����£,��������� �£�

�������¥�����£��¦������¥���� �¥"
Ì ��������������£��������������������� ���������¤��������¦,�¤���� �¥���������¥����

�������¤�¥���"
Ì �����§���¤����� ����������¥��������� ��¥��¤���� �¥���¥��§����������£��������£

������¤�¦£���£�¤�¥���£"
Ì ����¦�������¤� ���������¤�¥����¤���� �¥���������� �¤�����¥�"�����������£��������¤��-

¢¥�¥������¥���£����¥���¢���£,��������¥���� �¥����������£��������§��£,����£����¥¦����
��£�¡���£������������£���������¡�����������¦��£�����¡�� �����������£���������,�¢���
¥��¤�¥�¤���������¤�����¥������¥�������¦������������¡� �£���¢����������¥��¦"�����¥� ¡���
��� �����,�¤���� �¥��¤���¡� ��������������£����£��������������¥��������¡� ������"

Ì ����¦�����¤��������¡��¤�¥����������,���¤�¦£���¡�����������"
Ì �����¤����� �����£�����£�¤�������£���£��§�������£�¤�¥���£����¥�����������¥��

¤�����¥���������¤�¥���"��¥�¤�������������¤�¥��������¢¥��£���¥�������¥�����
���������£,�¤���� �¥������¤������¦¥�������������������������£"
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��¥�� ¥������������¤�¥��������¥�����,� ������¤����§�����£� ����������������¥�
����¡���¦¥����¤��������¢����¥��¤�¥�� ¥����¤��������¡��¤�¥�������¥���¦£��¥�¤��£"�
#��¥���¥���£�����£����������¡� �£��������¤����§�����£���������,��¤��� ��������
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������¥�����,����������� �������� �¤�����������§��¥�������¥���¦£��¥�¤��£"
1 ����¡����������¤�¥����¢����������¤����§�����£����������¥��� ¥�������¤¤�¥�

���£���¥����������������¡���¤���� �������¥������������ ����¸µ�)�"�­c�$"�³±´®
2 ����¡��������¥�¥�����������������������,��¥�����������¥������������������

¤�¥���������¤� �������������������¥����¤�¥��¥������¦¥�����¡� �£��������¤��
�§�����£�������������¦���¥��� ��¥�¤������"�­c�$"�³±Á®
A ©����£��������������¦�����

3 ����������������¤�¥����¤��������¢����������£�������� ¥�������������¤����§�����£�¥�
�������¡�������������¤����¥�����¦¡�¥��������¥�¤��,���¥������� ¥�����¥���"�­c�$"�³±¸®
B $���¦¡�¥����¥�¤��
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©����������£����������£�����¥��£��§�£,�����£��¥������¤� ¥�������¤��",�������¤� ¥��
¤������£����������£"
������¡����� �������¥����§�������£����¡¤�¦£"
1 �¤���������¥�� ����������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±Ã®
2 �¤���������¥�� ����������¥���������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±Ä®
3 �¤���������¥�� ����������£��¦������¥�£�������£�¤�¥��­c�$"�³±Å®
4 �¤���������¥�¤������¥���������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±Ç®

â #��¥������¤����� ������£������������¦£������¦£��������¤����§�����£���������,������-
�������������¥��¸µµ�����������������"

5 �¤���������¥�¤������¥��������¥�� ����������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±·µ®
â #��¥������¤����� ������£������������¦£������¦£��������¤����§�����£���������,������-

�������������¥��¸µµ�����������������"
6 �¤���������¥�� ��,����£��¦������¥�£��������¥����¥���������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±··®

Ì ��¥������¤����� ������£������������¦£������¦£��������¤����§�����£������������������¦-
¡�¥�����£����£����£������¥�"
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����������¦¡�����¢���·µ������������������¤���§¦���¥�¤�¥���¥"
1 �¤���������¥�� ����������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±·³®
2 �¤���������¥�� ����������¥���������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±·´®

Ì ��¥��������¥������¡������������������£���������£�¤�¥���£����������"��������¥,��������
¥�����¥�������¦¡�����¢���¤���§¦����£����£��� �¥���������¥�"

Ì ��¥������¤����� ������£������������¦£������¦£��������¤����§�����£������������������¦-
¡�¥�����£����£����£������¥�"

3 �¤���������¥�¤������¥���������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±·Á®
â #��¥������¤����� ������£������������¦£������¦£��������¤����§�����£���������,������-

�������������¥��·µµµ�����������������"
4 �¤���������¥�¤������¥��������¥�� ����������¤�¥��­c�$"�³±·¸®

â #��¥������¤����� ������£������������¦£������¦£��������¤����§�����£���������,������-
�������������¥��·µµµ�����������������"

5 ��������������������§��¤�¥���¥�­c�$"�³±·Ã®
â #��¥� �����¤����� ��� ���£� �����������¦£� �����¦£� ���� ���¤��� �§�����£� ���� ����� ����

����¦¡�¥�����£����£����£������¥�,������������� ¥���·µµµ�����������������"
6 ������������������������§��¤�¥���¥�­c�$"�³±·Ä®

â #��¥� �����¤����� ��� ���£� �����������¦£� �����¦£� ���� ���¤��� �§�����£� ���� ����� ����
����¦¡�¥�����£����£����£������¥�,������������� ¥���·¸µµ�����������������"

7 �����§��¤�¥���¥������� ���­c�$"�³±·Å®
Ì ©��¤�¥���£�¤����¦¥�¥������¡���¡�¦¥����������� ���­¤������¦��¤�¥���£®"
Ì ��¥�¤���� ���¥������¡�����������������������������£������¦����� ��£"��������¥,��������

¥�����¥�������¦¡�����¢���¤���§¦����£����£��� �¥���������¥�"

950

330+30

1
3

5
0

175
600

370

· 
(����

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�
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(mm) [6,35 [9,52 [12,7 [15,88 [19,05 [22,2 [25,4 [28,58

����£�­��® 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0
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Ì ¨�¤�¥�����������¥������¡���¡� �������¡���������� ����������¥����������¥�
��������¡��¦��¥����������������� �"�­c�$"�´±·®

Ñ���������������¡�¤�� ���£Ò

������¥��¡�¤�� ���£ «·µ�­´¿Åº®

����£��������¤���£ 120 mm

����£�¤�����¥��¦ 70 mm

����£±���¥����������������£ ´³µ��$

Ì ������¡� ����������¤���£�����¤�����¥��¦�¡�¤�� ���£�� ¥���������¦�´µ�������
��¥�����������¥������£�����£"

Ì �����¢�������������������£�¤�¥���£�¤����������¤�����¥���¡�¤�� ���£��·µ
������¡���������¥���"
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��=>�� ��<?���
Ì ��¥��������������¥���¤���§�����¤�¦"�����¥� ¡������� �����,����������� ����£

¤�¥���£�����¤��� ����������¤���� �¥��������¡� ���¤��"
Ì ����£���������������£�¤�¥���£,������¤���������������£����£����¥�� ���������

��£�¤�¥���£���������¦¥��������¤���¥���������£����",������¥���������������
��¥���������������£�¤�¥���£"������¤�����������¤���¥�����£�­&¸�Ô�·¸�����
���¢����®�������¥�����¥���������������������"
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A ������¥���·µ�­´¿ÅÓ®
B ����
C #��������¥���¥������������"
D (¥���¤���§�����¤�¦
E ����¡���������¡������������£

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(����

· 
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600 600

33
0

25

37
0

225 225

1050��¢

600 600

175 175
950

25
33
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Ì #��¥�� ¥������¡���¤��������¤�����������¤�����¦¥�������������¥�£,����������� £

����¥�£�����¦�������� ���¤��������¤�¥���£��������� ¡����������¤������­¡��¤���
�¥�������£�·µµÝ½���¤����¦����,�����£�·³������¤����¦����®"

Ì )��¥� ����¥������¡��������§���������¤�¥��������£�����¥�£���� �����������¦
�������¦"

Ì ��������������§����¤������������¥��������������£��������¥��������� ��¥����¤�
¤�¥�����������������¡����¥ ���­�����������£�µ,µ´,�����£�Ç������¤����¦����®"

Ì ���¥� ���¢����� ��� ����������� ���� ����£� ���¢���� ���� ����¥�� ���� ���¥� ���¥�
�����¥�������������¡��������������¢¤������������������" A

Ì �����¤����������³�������������¥���� §������£���¥�����£���¥�����¥�¥"�B
Ì #��¥�����¥�� ¥��������¥�����£����£�����¥¢���£,������¤�����������¥������¥���¥��-

� ���£�������¢¥��������¤�������¥��¦�����¥���¥��� ���������¥��������£���� ��"
Ì ��� ����¤��������������������������¥������¥�����������������¤�¥���¤�¤���"�C
Ì �����¤��������������§�¤���������������������������¤���¡�£�����¥�" D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
���������� �� ����¡�£�����¥��­��) [15,88 [25,4
�����������¦ ����¡�£�����¥��­��) [9,52 [12,7

Ì #��¥���¤���������£�����¥�£,������§���¥��¤�¥����£��������"���� ¥�£���¤��£���£�
��§�£���¥�·µµ������·¸µ����� ¥���������£"

Ì ������¡� ��������������¥�£���¥�����¥�������������¤�������¤������"������ �¥��
������¡� �¤�������������£�¡�����£���������¤� "

1 ¨��¦¥�������¥�����¥�¥��������¥��§���¥��������¥�����������¤�¥���"
��������� §�¤����¥��������� �¥����� ����£��������¥�������¤����� �����¥�¤�������"

2 ������¢�������£�����¥�£�����¦�������� ���������� �������£�¤���¥�����������¢¤��
�����¦��������¦�­�������������� �®"

Ì #��¥������¤�����¦¥���������¥�¡����������������������¤����¥�����¥�¥,��¥����§���
���¥�� ¥����·�������¥����� �������¥�����¥�¥�¤����������¾Á·µ&"
������¥������¡�������¥�¤�������¥����������¥�������¤�������������¤����������������¥"

A ­c�$"�Á±·®

���¤����£����������¥�
(mm)

���������£����� ����£
����������&�­��®

�Ã,´¸ 8,7 - 9,1
�Ç,¸³ 12,8 - 13,2
�·³,Ä 16,2 - 16,6

�·¸,ÅÅ 19,3 - 19,7
�·Ç,µ¸ 23,6 - 24,0

B ­c�$"�Á±·®

���¤����£����������¥�
(mm)

���¤����£��������� ��
���� ����£�(mm)

*�����¦���§�£
(N·m)

�Ã,´¸ 17 14 - 18
�Ã,´¸ 22 34 - 42
�Ç,¸³ 22 34 - 42
�·³,Ä 26 49 - 61
�·³,Ä 29 68 - 82

�·¸,ÅÅ 29 68 - 82
�·¸,ÅÅ 36 100 - 120
�·Ç,µ¸ 36 100 - 120

[7�� ®��

� ¥���£�·�­c�$"�Á±³®

���¤����£����������¥�
(mm)

A (mm)( )
������ ����������¥��£�����¾Á·µ&�� �£ � ������ ����������¥��£�����¾³³�¾ÁµÄ½�� �£ �

�¦��������������� � ��
�Ã,´¸�­·¿Áº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�Ç,¸³�­´¿Åº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·³,Ä�­·¿³º®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·¸,ÅÅ�­¸¿Åº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·Ç,µ¸�­´¿Áº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3�������¡�������¥������������������ ������¥����¥��������������¥������� ��"
­c�$"�Á±´®�­qz²³´µ®

· ����������������¥�������¤�¥���¦¥���������¥��E����¥��§��������¤�¥����
�����¤����¢¥��£�������������������£������� ��������¥�����������������¥���-
���������¥� C���� £��§���¥�"

³ ½��¥����������¦¥���������¥� E�¤��������� ����������£���� ��"
�����¤����������¦��������������¥���� §�����������������"
â ����¥��¥�����������£������£�������� ����������������¦��������£�����-

������£����������� ��������¤�¥���§����¤������������������������£"

®� {�>�
?

�
; 
;� 
�:�<�
;� ��>
=>�� �����

[7�� ®�®

®��� Y�:;<�
�=� ��>
=>�� ����� §[7�� ®�®©
���������� ��� �������D� ­´� � ��£®,� ��� �¤����¡�� A� ����¤¤�� ��¥� ����¥¢���¥� ­³�
� ��£® �������� �������¤¤����¥�����¥¢���¥ B� ­³�� ��£¼�qz²Åµ�±�·Áµ®�­Á�� ��£¼�
qz²³´µ®"
1 $�¥�����£���¥�����£���¥�����¥¢���¥�������¥����������¿�§��������¤�¥�������¥

���¥�������������� �����£��§�������£�¤�¥���£�� ¥����¥���¢£��������"
2 $�¥����§�����¤�����¥�����������¤�¥������������£�����¥�£��¦¥����£"
3 ���¦���¥����������£�����¥�£��������¦,�����§������£���¥����¤�¥��£�����¥�£

������¥�����������¤�¥������������¥������������ ��"�­�¥����§������¥��¥������Á"Á"�
«�¡���£������������������¥�����£���������¥¢���¥��������¦"®

4 ���� �¥�� �� ��¥�¦� �����£� �������£� �����¤����� ���� ���� ¡�� ��� ��¥������£�
��£��¥���������£����� ��£��������������������¥�¦���������������¥����������¤��
­¤ ��¢�������������¥����¦���� ��������������±·µ·��1	�­¸�f���®®,�������¤�¥���
¥������¤�������¡� �§���¥���������¥������������������¥�����¥�¥"���������
��¥��������¡¤����¥�¦����¥����������¤�¥�¤�����"���¥���������¥���§������¡� 
¥��������������� �,�����¡¤�£���¥�¦�¤�����£�����£���¥�� ¥�����¥����¥���������¡� �
¤������¤������¥�¦�����¤��������¥����������¤�"
���¦���������¡� ���§���¥���������¥�,��¥� §������� �£���£��¥���������£����� ��£
­������¥����¢¥�������¥���� �¥®�������¥��§��������¤�¥���"��������¥���¥�������� ¥�����
�����£��¦¥�������¥���������¢¥������§������¢¥������¤���¥���£��������£���� �£"
Ì ��¥���§���¥���������¥����¥�� ¥���������£,���������¢¤������£��������£���� �£�

����¤�¥��¥�����£����������¤� �����¤����¦¥�¥������������¥�����������
�¦§������£������£�� ���£,��������������¢�����£���¤���£�� ���£,��¡����
���������¦���£��������£�¤���¥�£����������� �£��"��"

Ì �¥�����¥���������£����� ��£�����¤� ¥��¥��������£�������¡� ������������ �����
���¤��������,�����¤������£������������ ��£���������¡��������¦¥���¤��"

Ì �����¤����������¥�¥��¥��¥������������£���¥����¤�������¥��������¥������§������¥
������������������� ���������¤� ���¦¥����£���¥�����¥�¥����¥��§��������¤�¥���"

Ì ��¥������¤����������������������������¤�¥����������¥��§���������¥����¤-
¤¢¥��������¦"

Ì ���¦���������¡� ����������� �,��� §����������������¥����� ��¥�¤����������
������¦���§�£¼�³µ���£�³¸�ËÌ��­³µµ���£�³¸µ��$dÌ)�®"
�¥�§��������¥��§�¥������������¥���� §�����������������¥����� ��¥,�¡������
��¥���������¤��¥����¤���¡� ����������������¦"��������¥,�¤�¥������������
�¡���£����¥����������������¥������¥�������¢¥���¥����� ��¥����� �����¥
�£�����¤�¦�¤����������¥�����������������£"

5 �����¤��������������¥����������������¥������� ���������������£�¡��¤�¤�¥���£�
�¦������������¤� ���¦¥����£���¥�����¥�¥�¢����¥��¤�¥�� ¥�����¥����������¢-
�����¥���¦�����¡��¤�¤�¥���"

[7�� ®��

A ���� ����������£�
B �¤�¤�������¥�����¦�����¤�¦�¤���£
C ������£�����¥�£
D �¤�¤���������¦��������¦
E �¦¥���������¥�
F $���¤¤������¥�¥

A «����
B ���������¥�£

A �¤����¡�������¤¤������¥¢���¥
B $���¤¤������¥¢���¥
C ���� ����������£
D $�������§���������£
E ��� ¥���¢¥�£�¼�·µµ����±�·¸µ���

øA

45°± 2 °
Çµ

Ý�
Þ�

µ,
¸Ý

¾µ,Á�±�¾µ,Å

A B

C

D[7�� ®�¢

A ���������£����� ����£
B *�����¦���§�£����������������������� ����£

AA

B

A
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Ì ��¥������� ������¤�����¤����������������£�¤�¥���£�¤������������¥����¤���£�����

����¥����¥������� ¥������´µ��"
Ì �¥����¤���£���������¥�������� ¥������´µ��,�����¢�������¤�¥����¤������¡���

����������������¦�¾Á·µ&��¦¤��¥��¤�������������¤�¥��¤���£�����¥�����¥
���������� ¥���"

â #��¥�������¤�����������¥���������� ,�����¢����¤���������¡���������������
��¥��¥�������������� �����£����¤¤�£�����¦����¦��§����¡�¦¥���¢������£�
�������������£���¥�����¥¢���¥�����������������¤�¥���"
#��¥�������¤������������������ ,�����¢����¤��������������������� ��

����������£����¤¤�£���� ��������¤����¢¥��£�¤������������������£
������ �£"���¥�����¡�����������������������¡� �£��������� ����������"

â �������¥�����������£�¤�¥���£�¤���������,���¤��¢������¥�������������
�������¦���������¡���������¥�����������¥������£�­������ ������������-
¤�¥������¤�¥���®"
�¥����§������¥��¥������¹·"¸"��������§�������£�¤�¥���£�¤����������¾Á·µ&º
���������������£��������� �£"

Ì -��� �������������� ��������¥��������������������¢¥�¤�¥���¥"�¨��¦¥����
�����¡�£�����������¤�¥����¤���� �¥����������������¥�¡������������ ����¤�
��������¤��������£������¢���£����¥����������������¤��������¦"

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

®�®� 	������ �:����� ����

���<�
;
�� 
�� 
�:;-
<�
��< ��>
=>�� §[7�� ®�¶©

(1)��¥��������������� ���������"
Ì ������¡� �����������¥���������£����� ��£�AB�� ¥����������£�����¤�¥���£��¥� §�-

��"
Ì �������¦����� �������£����¤¤�£��������¦����������¤� ���§���������£ C ��£�

�¥���������£����� ��£ A ��£����¤¤�£�����¦"
­³® ��¥��������¦������ ����¤�������¥��¥������¤�¥����¤��¤�¤��£��������������"

1 ��§�������¥�� ����¤�����µ,¸�«1	�­¸��$d¿)�2É®,�����¤�¥������¥������������
������¡� ���������� ������¥�¤��¢¥����"

2 ��§����� ��¥�� �������·,¸�«1	� ­·¸��$d¿)�2É®,�����¤�¥������¥������������
������¡� ���������� ������¥�¤��¢¥����"

3 ��§�������¥�� �������Á,·¸�«1	�­Á·,¸��$d¿)�2É®�����¤�����������¡��¤����� �
���������¥��£�������¥�� ���������������¦"

­´® �¥� �� ��������¤�¥�� � ���� ������� ���� ���¡���� ���� ¤ �� ��� ���� �¤���� ���� ��¥
������,��������¥�£�����¥���������¤�������� ����¥�����������������¥�����£�����
��¥��������¥��������£"
Ì �¥���¡��¤����� �����������¥��£�¤������¡� ������·Ý½,���� ����¡��¤������¡� 

�� ��£������µ,µ·�«1	�­µ,·��$d¿)�2É®"�$�¥�����£������ ����£�����¡¢���£"
­Á® �¥���� ����¤���¡� �������¤����­³®���­´®,������������������������� ��"��¥��������

��¥���� ����£��������£"

®�¶��  ������ �<�	���
�� �<�

�:
=>�� ��:�	���
¨� ¤�¡���£� �¥� �¤���£� ��£� �¥���������� ���� ��£� �§�������� ���� ��� ¤�¥����� ��£�
�§�������£� ¤�¥���£"������¤��������� ��¥� ���������� ¤�¡���� ���� ¥�� �¥� §���� ��¥�
�¥�������������� ��"
­·® ���������� ���­c�$"�Á±Ã®

1 ����������������,������§��������������£���¥����������£�����������������
��������·¿Á���£�������£����£�����������������¥���¥� §��"

2 ������¡� ������������� ����������£�� ¥��� �¥���¢£��¥�����,��������¤���� ���
�������������������¥��£����¥���������������������¥������������¡���"

­³® �����������¦�­c�$"�Á±Ä®
1 �������������������������������������������£���£����� ��£����£�������������
��£�������¤�������¤����¢¥��£��¥���§���¥��������� �Á���"����¤�������¥�
���������������£����������������¥��¥�������"
­�Ç,¸³¼���� ����·µ�������£®

2 ������¡� ������������� ����������£�� ¥����¥���¢£��������,��������¤������������
��������������¥��£����¥���������������������¥������������¡���"

�¦��§������¥�¥��������¦�¤�����¥ �����������������������¥ �
Ì ©������¥�£�¤����¦¥�¥���������¦¥�¤�������������������¥ ��¤�����¥���¡����¥����-

¤������Çµ����¥���¤��������¦¥��������£"��¥� §�����������¤�¥����¦�����������¤¤��
��¥�����¥�¥�������¡¢¥��£���¥����������������� §������£�����¥�£"

(¥���¤��������������¥��
Ì �����¤�����������������¤�¥����������������¥������� ����������¤� ���¦¥����£

��¥�����¥�¥�¢����¥��¤�¥��������¥���¥�"
­�¥� �����¥����¥����������¦¥,�¤���� � ¥�����¦���������¥�¡����£�¡�����£��� ¥��
���������������¤�¥�������¥����¥��������¥������������������"®
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��¥��� ��������������¦����¡�� �����¥������£��������¥������������,���¡¢£�¤��� � �� � � � ��� �£ � � �, £ ¤ -
�� �¥������¤����¡� �����¥�������¢����������¥�£���£����� ��£,�¤����������¤��� � ¤ �� � � �� £ �£ � � £, ¤ ¤
�������������� ��"� �� � �
���¦�����¡������������¤�¤��B����£��������������¦¡�¥��,�������������¤�¥�����
�¤�¤��A������� §�����"
���¦��� §��������¤�¤� A,�¤�¥��� ���������������¤�¤��� A�����B"
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=>�� ��=< ��
�
� 
� :�=
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A �¥�������������� ���Ñ���¤¤������¦Ò
B �¥�������������� ���Ñ���¤¤����� ��Ò
C .�� �����¥������£
D �¤�¤���¥� �¤���£¿����� ¤���£
E ������£�����¥�£

F �������¤�¥�£,����£������������¤¤�
��� ��

G $���¤¤������¥�
H ��¥������¤��������������� ���¢"

����� �¥��������¡� ����������������¦"
I �����¤���������³�����������¢"

A ���� ��
B �������¤�¥���£
C ����
D $�����
E �������������¦�����¥�
F $���¤¤������¥�
G .�� �����¥������£
H ©��������������� 

I �¤�¤���������¦��������¦
­��¥������¤����� ���������������� ������¥�¥�
������¤�¤�"�¨�����������¤���� �¥���������-
��������������£��������£���� �£"®

J �¤�¤�������¥�����¦�����¤�¦�¤���£
­�����¥���������¤��������������¡��¤�¤�¥�-
����¦�����������¤�¤���¦¥����£���������¥�
�����¤����¢¥��£�������������¤�¥������
���������¡�����,������¢�������¥����¥��¤�¥
������¥�����¡��¤�¤�¥�����������"®

â ¨�����¥�����������������¥�� ¥��
������¥����������¤�"
������¤����£����� ��£��������£,��
¡������£�¡�� ��£���¥������£��"��"
�¥��������¥������ ����¥��¥������¤�
���¤�¥����"

â ������������¤�¥������¤�¤� A"
­��¥��� ���������������¤�¤��� A

��� B"®
C ����¥�£��������£
D .�� �����¥������£

��¥���� ��������¤�¥�
¤���£�����¥�

��������¤�¥�����-
¤��������������

����¡��������������������¦

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m ���"�´µ m µ,Ã��$ ·,³��$ ·,Å��$ ³,Á��$

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B

��¥���� ��������¤�¥�
¤���£�����¥�

��������¤�¥�����-
¤��������������

����¡��������������������¦

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m ���"�´µ m ·,³��$ ³,Á��$ ´,Ã��$ Á,Å��$ ¸,³��$
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�§��������¤�¥����¼�qz²³´µ &¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""�Ã¸��
�¥�������£�¡��¤�����£�¥���¦�· »¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""�¸��
�¥�������£�¡��¤�����£�¥���¦�³ ½¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""�¸��
�¥�������£�¡��¤�����£�¥���¦�´ Y¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""�¸��

�����¦��������¥���Ç,¸³�� ¥���&�ê�Ã¸��
��������¥����������£��Ç,¸³�� ¥���»�ë�½�ë�Y�ê�·¸��
((��������¥,����������������¥��������£�� ¥��¼�Ã¸�Ô�µ,·Á�ë�·¸�Ô�µ,µ¸�±Á,´ê¸,Ã�­�$®
­©���������� ����¡¤� �����¥��������������¡� ®

®�µ� y����:?��=� �
�< ��;
=����=�	
� ��:=��� 
�:�<�� ��>
=>�� ��� ���=�	��< ��>
=>� ��� §��<� �=� >:=��
=

=>?©
Ì �¥����§������¥����������� ¥��������¥���������¢�������¥��������� �����¥�£�¤����¦¥�¥�������¤�����¡�¦¥�������¥�� ¥�������� �������������§���¥������ �����"
Ì �¥������¤����£���¥�����¢¥�����¥�¥�� ¥���������������������¥���¥���¢¤�¥�,��¥����§���������¥���������� ��������¥���������¢�������¥�¤���� ���¥�������¤���������

���£������¦£�����¥�£"

����������������£����������¦�����¥������
����§�����¥�������¤��£"

q� �?��� 
�� ��:=�� 
�:�<� �:;��	 
=�
����=������� >�= ��< ��?����< �<��	��=�
����?��

q� �?��� 
�� ��:=�� 
�:�<� ��< �:;��	 
=�
����=������� � ��?����< �<��	��=� ����?��

����§�����¥��������������§��������¤�¥���
¤���� �¥��������������"

�����¥�������������������§��������¤�¥���
������£�����¥¢���£"

©������� �����¥�£���¥�¤����¦¥�¥�������-
¤�����¡�¦¥"�
�����¤������������¥�¦�����£�����¥�£"

��¥���������¥����§��������¤�¥���

$�¥���������������¥�����£,��§���������¥�¦,�
��������������£���� �����������¢�������¤�¥�-
���¤���������������­�¥�� ¥�������� ����®"

â �¥����������¥��§�������£�¤�¥���£���¥�¤���� �
¥��������������,������¤���������¤����������
����������������¦�����¦�������������¥������
�����������¦�����¦"

â ������ ���������������¤�����¡���¥����-
���¤�¥�������¥�£����������¤����¤���¥�� ��
¡��¤�����£���±������ �������¥� ¥�£"

����¤��������������-
� �

â �¥����§������¥��¥������Å"³"

���¦�����¦���¤���¦§�£����������������� ����
´µ������,���¥�������¥����­�¥�����®����������-
��¦�¤����"

�
��

��
��

"�·
�

[7�� ®�²

1�����������¤�¥���
2��§��������¤�¥���
3�$¦���£�����¥�£
4�����¥�£���������£
5�����¥�£���������£

���¥�¤�£�­�����������£®
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��=>�� ��<?���
¨�������1¯z°±qz²���¥�¤���� �¥����¥��¡� �¤������¥������������£��������¥�����������¢¥���� �����¢¥�������¢¥"

��¥�§��������¥���������¤������������ �£�������¥�������,����£�� ¥������������¥���������¦�����¦¤���£,�����������������£�¤�¥���£������������� ���¦§�£�������������¥�
¤����¤����¡��¤����� ��­������������£�µ�Ý½®"

®� {�>�
?

�
; 
;� 
�:�<�
;� ��>
=>�� �����

Ñ��������¤� ������������£�����¥¢���¥��������¦Ò

A�����������¤�¥���
B��§��������¤�¥���
C�����¥�£���������£����¥�¤�£

­�����������£®
D� ��¤���������������­���������

¤�¥���±�§��������¤�¥���®���-
������´µ��

E� ��¤���������������­���������
¤�¥���±����������¤�¥���®���-
������·��

&¼�$¦���£�����¥�£
»,�½¼�����¥�£���������£

��������³µ��

®�¹��Q=� �=�:��
�=�:��
�
���:� ��>�
?

�
; §[7�� ®�¢�©
§��<� �=� >:=��
=

=>?©

Ì #��¥� ����� �� ¤�¥���� �����¤����� ���� �£� ¹�©� �0�0*© ��-©� � ��¨��º,
������������� ��£� ����¥¢���£� �������¦� ��¥������ ��¥��£� ���£� ��������¤�¦£

������¥������¥���������������������������"��������¥,��¥�����������¥�������� ±�
�������£���������¤�¦£����¥�����������¥��� ¥��¥���¥����¤� ���������¢¥������§�±

�����¢¥�¤�¥���¥,��¥����§������£����� �£������������£���£����������£�¤�¥���£�
���������¤�����£���������¤����¥������������"

�§��������¤�¥���
��������¤�¥����¥�����

¤���£�����¥¢���¥
&ë»ë½

����£�����¥¢���¥
��� £��������

&ë»ë½
SHW112, 140 Ä¸��������¢���� ´µ��������¢����

SHW230 Åµ��������¢���� ´µ��������¢����

�§��������¤�¥��� ñ»±½ñ ���¡¤�£���¤���¥
SHW112, 140, 230 Å��������¢���� w�����	���·¸
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µ��� j��	��=� >�:��	�
;
��¥������§�������£�¤�¥���£ SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

�§��������¤�¥����¨��������������� ò¿Ë�­��¥�), 50 Hz, 230 V ò¿Ë�­��¥�), 50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (3 �����¥�±�Á����¢���®,

50 Hz, 400 V
3N~ (3 �����¥�±�Á����¢���®,

50 Hz, 400 V
0��¥���������������§�������£�¤�¥���£�
$�¥�����£���������£�­��������®£ £ ­ ®

*1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A
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�§��������¤�¥����¨��������������� ´�Ô���������" 4 ´�Ô ��������" 6 ¸�Ô���������" 1,5 ¸�Ô ��������" 4

����������¤�¥���±�§��������¤�¥��� *2 ´�Ô�·,¸�­����������) ´�Ô�·,¸�­����������) ´�Ô�·,¸�­����������)

$��¢����¤����£�¸µ��� ¼�´�Ô�Á
­����������®¿

$��¢����¤����£�Åµ��� ¼�´�Ô�Ã
­����������®

�� �������������£�¤�¥���£�±��§�������£�¤�¥���£ *2 ·�Ô���������" 1,5 ·�Ô ��������" 1,5 ·�Ô���������" 1,5 ·�Ô ��������" 2,5
�¦¥���������������������¿���������£�¤�¥���£ *3 ³�Ô�µ,´�­��� £�����������) ³�Ô�µ,´�­��� £�����������) ³�Ô�µ,´�­��� £�����������) ³�Ô�µ,´�­��� £�����������)
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�§��������¤�¥����~±Ë�­��¥�®
�§��������¤�¥����~·±Ë,�~³±Ë,�~´±Ë�­´������¥®§ ­ ®

*4 ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½

����������¤�¥���±�§��������¤�¥����q·±q³ *4 ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½

����������¤�¥���±�§��������¤�¥����q³±q´ *4 ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½

�¦¥���������������������¿���������£�¤�¥���£ *4 ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½

â·" �����¤�������������������������£����£����­Ë#®�¤�������¥������������¥�´,µ���������¡������"
������¡� �����������������£��������£�� ¥�����¤����£�¤�������£����¥�����£"
��¥���¥�������¤����� �������������������£���¤�����¤�������£����¥�����£���¡¢£��������¤�¥����� ¥����§�����¤�¥��¤���¥��������"
¨��������¥������¦£�����������¥��������¥����������������¥¡��¤�¥���������� �������¥��������"

â³" ­qz²Åµ�±�·Áµ®
���"�Á¸��
��¥������¤����� ���³,¸���2,����"�¸µ��
��¥������¤����� ���³,¸���2�����q´�§��������,����"�Åµ��
(SHW230)
��������Åµ������¤���������¥������¤���£���¤������¤��¥�¤�¥�¥����¥���¥���������¢¥¿���������¢¥���¥�����¥�� ¥���Åµ��"
Ì������¤����������¥�����¢�����������£����������£�q·�����q³������¥�������������¥�����������q´����£��� ¥��������¥�����¥�"

â´" ������������������������ ������¤�����¢����¤����£�·µ��"
âÁ" ©����¤�£���-���¤��¥�¥������¥������£����£������ ���"

©����������£�q´������������������£�³Á�#Y½��£����£���¥�����������q³"�����§¦���¥���������¢¥�q´�����q·,���¥�������������������¤�¥�����������¤������¤���������������������"
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�����¤������� �� ����¡�£���¢¥���­���® ���¡�£���¢¥�¥ ���������� ~�­�®âÃ

$������
2,5 3

��§���������¼�q·±q³±q´
â������§�����¥�� ���¥�����������¥���������

(30)
*2

�� ����
2,5 3

��¥����¦��
­�����������¥�����£���¢¥�£���¥��������� ���¤�®

��¥����¦��
*5

�� ����
1,5 4 ����������������£������§���¼�q·±q³±q´

(18)
*3

$������
2,5 4

��§���������¼�q·±q³±q´±�¥�����
â���¥���������q·�����q´����¥��¥� ¡������¥ �

(30)
*4

â·�¼�������¢�������������£�������£���¥�������¢¥���¥��������¥������¥�¤�������������£�������£������������£���¥�����¦��¥�Ãµ³Á¸�wO½���³³Ä�wO½"
â³�¼����¥���� ���������������������¡���¤�����¢����¤��� ���¥�����������¥����±������"
â´�¼������� �������¦¥����£�¤����¥�¥���������������­q·±q³±q´®,����¤���¡�£���¢±�¥���� ¥���·,¸����"
âÁ�¼������� �������¦¥����£�¤����¥�¥���������������­q·±q³±q´®"
â¸�¼���¥������ ��������¢����� ¥�����¥����¤�¥�����£�����������¥�����¥�,�¤����¦¥�¥������¥�¤���£�¤�����´µ�¤����"
âÃ�¼�����¥�����¤�¥��¤���£������ ��������¤�¦���¤�¥�������¥�����"

����� �¥������������¥������¤����£���¥¡���£���£������������£,������ �������±�������"

�����§���¥����¥�������������������±�§�����������¢�����¦¥����£������¡� �¥����£�¤�¥���£�­��� £��¥���¤�����¦¥����®"
©���¥���¤���£���¥�����£�¤���� �¥����������¥��������¤����������¥�¥ �£��¥������������¥�����������¢��������������������¥�������¤�¥������ ���£����������������
���������������¤� ����£��¥���¤���£��¦¥����£"

­´���¥���� ����
���¢����Ô�³®
­

����������������¦�
��¦¤���£

�����¤���������������������¢������������ �£���������¢�����¦¥����£����������£±�§�������£�¤�¥���£,�������������¤���� �¥��������¡� ����¥�£,����������������¤��
������¥�¥ �£"
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�������¥������������������¦������������¥������������¤���������������¥�����
�������� �£�����¤���������¥����������¤�,����¥� ��������£�¤�¥���£�¡��������
���������·�«ó��§��� �£���£�����¢�����£��������¦�������¤������"��������¥
������� ������"�������������£��������������� �£"
·" ���¤���¦¥����������¢�������������¤�����������¤����������¥��¥� ������¤�¥�-

��£�������¤������"
³" �¥����¥� ��������£�¤�¥���£�� ¥������������·�«ó,�����¤������£��������������

���¥� �������������§��� �£���£�����¢�����£��������¦�������¤������"
´" ���¦���¥�������������¢����������¤������,�����¤������£�¡����� ����¥��

¡��¤� ¥�����¤���£����������¡� �¤����¦¤�"����¦����������¡� �¤����¦¤�����
���£����¥��£������¥�����¥������������,�¤��������§�¥����¥��¥� ��������£
¤�¥���£"

Ì ¨��¥� ������¤�¥���£���������§��� �£���£�����¢�����£��������¦����
��¤������"�¨��¥� ������¡���¥����������������¥������·�«ó����¦�����¤���-
���£�¡��¤�¥¡� �����Á�¢��£"

� ­©����¥�£����������� �����������¡��¤�¥���������¤����������� ������¥�����
¤����£���¥¡���£��������������¥��£������������¢�������������¦"®

Ì ����¥���������������¤������£�¤����������¤�¥���������,����������¢���¥�
¡��¤�¥¡� �����������¥�·³�¢��£�����¥���������� ���� ¥��¥�£������£"

Á" �¥����¥� ��������£�¤�¥���£��¥�������¥��·�«ó,�����¤������£���¥�����������"

y��
���ª
Ì� w 
���=�

�� ��< �� :�=
�����
�= �?< ; �?
; 
;� ;:�>
�=>�� �������
��< �	<�= 
�

��

�� f<�	�
� 
�< �=�>��
; 
������
	�� 
��:?�=

�< ¢� ���� ��=< 
;< �<���;
:�=
����	���

- ��� ��¥��£������������ ����£��������£��¤���£�¤��������¥���¤��������¥�����¦����������
�������� �£,��¥��������¥��������¡� ����������¤�����������������¤�¤���"�$������¥
��������������£��������� �£���£��������£,����������¥������������������ �£��¥�¤¤�¥�"
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Ì ¨��§��������¤�¥������¥�����������"�©���¥��������£����¥ �£�~OY·�����~OY³����¥

� ¥��������������£��§�������£�¤�¥���£��¥������¥��¥����¥����§��������¤�¥�-
��������������������"

Ì ©���¥���������£����� ��£�������£����¤¤�£�����¦�������£����¤¤�£���� ���� ¥��
�¥���¢£��¥�����£"

Ì �¥�����������������¦�������¦�������¥������¥������¥��������������¢¥����¥�
� ¥��������������£��§�������£�¤�¥���£"�����������������������������¦��������
¥��¤���� ���¥����������������������¡��������£���������£"
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SW4-1 ON
�������� ���¦§�£

SW4-2 %cc
SW4-1 ON

�������� ��¡��¤�¥��£
SW4-2 ON

â ���¦���¥�����������¤��������������� �,���¡¤ ������¥����������q²Á±·�����¡����
©cc"

Ì �������¥��������� ��¤����¦¤�,� ��£�������� ��¥�£�����¥�£����£������������¥
����������¤�¥���"�¨��������¥�������� �������¥���£��¥� ����������� ¥��"������
��¥���¤� ¥���������¤�¥��������������"

Ì � ����������������¤��������������� ��������¤������,� ��£�������� ��¥�£�¤����-
����£����£�������¥�����������¤�¥���"�©����£�����£����������������������� ���
���������§��� �£���£�¤����£��������£�� ���£�����£�����¥�£"��������¥���¤� ¥��
������¤�¥��������������"
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A ��������¤�� ������¤¤���£� ����¢¤���£
­�������� ��¤����¤���������� �����¡��¦���®

B ������������¤����
C �§�������£���������£��������£���������£�

­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô¼�*���

D � ¥���£����������§�������£�¤�¥���£
E ���"�·µ��
F ���������¦¤���£������������

A  ��������¤�� ������¤¤���£� ����¢¤���£
­�������� ���¦¡¤���£®

B  ������������¤����
C �§�������£���������£��������£���������£�

­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô,�¶¼�*���

D � ¥���£����������§�������£�¤�¥���£
E ���"�·µ��
F ���������¦¤���£������������
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����	� ����=
;� §��=
���� 
������	;
;©
§[7�� ²��© §��<� �=� >:=��
=

=>?©

��� ��¥���������� ������� ���,��� ����¥�������¥������£�¤���� � ¥��¤���¡� ����
µ±·µµù���£���¥�¥���£�����¥�����£"
¨��������� ���¦¡¤���£�¡���¥��������¡� ����¥���¥��¡� ������ ���½ËY«�­���� ����
§��������®��¥�£����¥���������£������¤��� �������� ����£������£��¥�£���������
%Ë¿%cc�­�¥������ ���¿���¥������ ���®"
1 $�� ��������¦���¤�����£��� �¥���������¥�����¥������¤����� ����§�����������������

�������£���������£�­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�­���� ����§��������®
2 *�¡¤ ��¥��£����£���������£��������£�q²Ä±·����¥�� ¥��������������£��§�����-

��£�¤�¥���£,�������¥�������¥������£�­�����������¤����¥���¥�¥��������¥���-
��®�¤���� �¥������������ ,����£��� ¥�������������"

SW7-1 SW2 SW3 $���¥�������¥������£

�������� �
��� ����£ ON

%cc %cc 100%
ON %cc 75%
ON ON 50%
%cc ON µù�­�������®
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�����¥����������������� ���,�¤���� �¥��¤���¡� ���¡�����£���������������� ����£
¤�¥���£��������� ����´±Á��»"
¨��������� ��¤����¤���������� �����¡��¦����� ¥�������������¥���¥��¡� ������ ��
½ËY«�­���� ����§��������®������ ¥��������������£��§�������£�¤�¥���£��¥�£����-
¥���������£������¤��� �������� ����£������£��¥�£����������%Ë¿%cc"
Ì ¨�¤� ��������¡��¦�������� ������¥������¤����¥��§��������¡��¤����� ��������£

��¥¡���£��������������¥��£����"
1 $�� ��������¦���¤�����£��� �¥���������¥�����¥������¤����� ����§�����������������

�������£���������£�­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�­���� ����§��������®
2 q²·�%Ë¼��������� ��¤����¤���������� �����¡��¦���

q²·�%cc¼�$�¥�¥������������ �
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�¥�����������¥������§����¡������¥������� �������¥����������¿�§��������¤�¥���,
��������� ��� �¦���¤�� ������¡¢¥��£� ��¥� ��������� �������� �� ����� ¢���� ¥�� ¤�¥
������¡���¡� ������������¥���¤�������"
1� ���¥��������������¥����������¦¤���£�­��������£�����¢¤���£®"�
2 ��¥������������� �����¤���£�� ���£�����¤��������������¢¥������¥������¦�¤��

�������£�­���������¤���£�� ���£®���£��§�������£�¤�¥���£"
3 $�� ���������£���¥��¥�������������� �����£����¤¤�£�����¦"
4 �������������¤����¦¤��������¤���������­��������£�����¢¤���£®"

â� �$������¥��������� ��¤����¦¤�,�������¡� �����������������������������¥��¤-
��¥ ���������¥���§��¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº"��¥��¤��¥ ���������¥���§�
¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº,������������¥����­�¥�����®������������¦���¥�
¤���� �¥��� ¥���¤�������¥�¡��¤�¥�������"

â� ��������¥������� ����´�������������¥��¥��§����£�������¥�¥ �£�¤���§¦���£�
���������£�������£��§�������£�¤�¥���£�¤������¥��¥������ ������£��������-
� �£�­��������£�����¦��®"�����¥���������������� ������¥���£�´���£�Á������
¤������¥��¥������ ������£��������� �£�­��������£�����¦��®"

5� ��������������������� ���������£��������¦�����¦�­����¤��������������� ���¦-
§�£®"
â� ��������������������q²1��¥�����£�­�¦����¤�����¥®����¥�� ¥��������������£�

�§�������£�¤�¥���£"�©���¤������£���������¥�¤������£�­���������������§���-
�����¤�¥���®�� ¡�¥��������������� ��­§���¥������������ ���������£��������¦®"�
­©�����¥ �£�~OY·�����~OY³����¥�� ¥��������������£��§�������£�¤�¥���£�
� ¥����¥�¤¤�¥�£®"

â� �¥���¤�¥�������¤������� ¥�� ��������� ,��������¤�¥�� ������������q²1�
�¥�����£"�������,����¤�������¥���¤�¥�������¤�������¥����������� �������
��������£�q²1��¥�����£�����¡� ����¥������¡��¥�´����������������������
�������� �£�������¤������,���¥�� ¥�����¥�����������������£��������� �£����-
����£��������¦"�����¤�¥����¥�������¡��¥�´������������������������������ -
�£�������¤�����������¤�����������§�¥��������������q²1��¥�����£"

6� $�� ���������£����������������� ������¥������������¥����� �����£��§�����-
��£�¤�¥���£����¥����¤�¥�¤�����������������¦�¤��������� §���µ,µ¸���£�µ�«1	�
õ�������£÷�­��� ����µ,¸���£�µ��$d¿)�2®��������������������������������� ����£�
�§�������£�¤�¥���£"

â� �¥�����������£�q²1��¥�����£�����¡� �§�¥�,���¤�¥�������¤���"
â� ����������������� ����£�¤�¥���£����¤��������¤�����¥��£�´�����¢¥���� -

����������¥��������������£��������� �£��������£��������¦�­���¥ ��~OY·�
������,����¥ ��~OY³��¥�¤¤�¥�®,���� ����������������������������������
���� ������ ��"�������,��¥������¥ ��~OY·�� ¥����¥�¤¤�¥�����������¥ ��~OY³
�������������¤�¥�������¤�������¥����������� ,��¥� §��������£���¥��¥�����-
��������� �����£����¤¤�£�����¦,���� ���������£�������� ���������������-
¡��¥�����������¥�´����������,�������¥�����,����¥�������������¤��5"�­�¥� §���
�����£����������������� ������ ��®"

â� ��¥����������� ���������£������������¦�����¦���������¡� ���¥�¥����­���¥ ��
~OY·�������,����¥ ��~OY³��¥�¤¤�¥�®,���¤�¥����¡������¤� ¥������¤���¤�-
¥����£���������¥��������¡� ����������� ����¦¤���£"

â� ���������������£��������¥��������¥¢���£���������£�� ¥������¦�¤�����£�����
����¥�¤�����£���������£��������¦�����¦,��¥��������¥��¤�¥�� ¥�����¥������
�����������£��������� �£�����¥���£"��������¥���¥���� �����,������¤����-
������§�����¤���¥������£��������¦�����¦,�����¥�������§������������������
��������������¤���£"

7� ���¥��������������¥����������¦¤���£�­��������£�����¢¤���£®,�������������¥��
���������¤����������,�������¥�����,������¥���������£�����¥�£��������¦"
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Ì ���q²Ç±´�����q²Ç±Á����¥�� ¥��������������£��§�������£�¤�¥���£����������¥�����¦¡¤������£�¡��¤����� �£���������������� �������� ��������¤�¦�°¯»&Y&Ë,����£
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SW9-3 SW9-4 �§��������¡��¤����� �
%cc %cc ´ú½������¢�����­���������¤�¥���¦¡¤���®
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ON %cc ã´ú½������¢����
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â *�¡¤ ����������¦¡�¥��������������¦�����¦�¤���������������������� �£���£��§�-
������£�¤�¥���£"

1 �¦¥�����¤�����¢��������������������������
������¢�����������¥�������¤�������¸�­���� ������������¢¥������������������ ��®
��£����������£�¤�¥���£�­¤��������®"
2 #��¥�� ¥������������¥�£������������¦������¤���£��������¦�����¦"
�����¦¥�¥��������¥����¤�����·Ã������¤�����������¦�����¦,��£�¤ ���¤���,������-
¤�����¥��£��������������������������«�"
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A �§��������¤�¥���
B ����������¤�¥���
C $�¥���������������������
D �������¦�¥����������������
E ���¥����·¼·�­���¦¡�¥����������¦�ê�µµ®
F ��������¥�������

­���¦¡�¥����������¦�����¦�ê�µ·®
G ��������¥��������

­���¦¡�¥����������¦�����¦�ê�µ³®

�������� �
�������� ���¥������¤������¦¡¤����������������

ON %cc

*�¡¤ ���£�
�������� �£�
SW1

1  ����������������§� �¥��§� )����������
2 �����������������¦

����¤���¥ �������� )����������

3 ©���¤�£
���¦¡�¥��£
�����¤���£
�������¦

*�¡¤ ���£�������£�����¡¦¥-
���£��§�������£�¤�¥���£
µ���£�·¸

4
5
6
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*�¡¤ ����������¦¡�¥����������¦������¤����¢¥��£�������������Y�����£��§�������£
¤�¥���£"

*¦¡¤������������ �£�q²·

*¦¡¤����q²· ���¦¡�¥��
�������¦ *¦¡¤����q²· ���¦¡�¥��

�������¦
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%cc 00

ON
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%cc 01
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%cc 04
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%cc 05
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3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

���¡¤�������­�����¡����¤����¥��¥�¤����������¥�������������� �£"®

SHW80VHA qz²··³¶¿#z& SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

q1~
.��¤�¥�� �»­&® 51 52 52 59
1¦§� �»­&® 50 51 51 58

1²~ .��¤�¥�� �»­&® 69 70 70 75
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Nota: Este símbolo destina-se apenas aos países da UE.
Este símbolo está em conformidade com o artigo 14º da directiva 2012/19/EU de informação aos utilizadores e Anexo IX.

O seu produto MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC foi concebido e produzido com materiais e componentes de alta qualidade que podem ser reciclados e
reutilizados.
O��������������$��È)	�|������|���	���������)���)�������)�����)�����È�	���	���	����	�������������������	���d��	����	�	�	�����������{���������)�"�
1���d	���,������$���������|���	���������������������)	�������)���	¿��)�)�	$��"
Ë	�¯�����O������	��{������������	�������)���	����	�	�����	�	�������������)���)��������)�����)�����	���"
1���d	���,�	
���±����	�)������	����	�����������|����������À

Cuidado:
�� �*9 67�C~45~ 9 �®¢�� �5~5 5 54�9��C~5ª
�� � �®¢�� Ê �� �÷� °�9~5�9 �9� C�C749 �C C�4��5� 5�~58�7�9 �C69 V~949�969 �C Ô�7949� �9� V94C8�756 �C ���C�7�C849 *69�56 §*�V� *69�56 �5~�78� V94C84756© ´ ¢²µ¶�

�� �84C� �C 78�4565~ 5 �87�5�C� 6C75 54C845�C84C 5� �V~C�5�Î+C� �C 
C��-
rança”.

�� �C�9~4C��C 9� �CÎ5 5�49~7­5Î*9 Ì 5�49~7�5�C ~C��98�÷£C6 �C69 �9~8C-
�7�C849 584C� �C �~9�C�C~ Ì 67�5Î*9 �9 �7�4C�5�

�� V�(,�
(��������
   �!�4C C��7�5�C849 C�4÷ C� �98�9~�7�5�C �9� 5 89~�5 �!� ¡¢������¢��

�C��C ��C 5 �94Í8�75 �C ��~49��7~��749 
sc �C¯5 7��56 9� ���C~79~ Ì 
sc

§¨¢© 89 �9849 �C 784C~�5�C C84~C 5 567�C845Î*9 ��5�5 �C69 �4767­5�9~ C 9
�7�4C�5 �õ�67�9� �5�C 59 78�4565�9~ 9� �4767­5�9~ �9 C��7�5�C849 5�-
�C��~5~� �C 8C�C��÷~79 �98��6458�9 9 9�C~5�9~ �5 ~C�C �C �7�4~7��7Î*9�
��C 9 C��7�5�C849 Ê 67�5�9 C¬�6��7£5�C84C 5 �� 47�9 �C 567�C845Î*9
�9� ��5 �94Í8�75 �C ��~49��7~��749 
sc 7��56 9� ���C~79~ Ì 
sc §¨¢©�

sc §¨¢©

Modelo  Ssc (MVA)
1¯z°±qz²³´µ¶�&³ ·,´¸

Índice

Aviso:
�� � �87�5�C 8*9 �C£C �C~ 78�4565�5 �C69 �4767­5�9~� VCÎ5 5 �� �98�C��798÷~79

9� C6C�4~7�7�45 ��567«�5�9 ��C 5 78�456C� 
C 5 �87�5�C 8*9 �9~ 78�4565�5 �9~~C�-
45�C84C� �9�C� 9�9~~C~ ���5� �C ÷��5� ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9� 9� 78�Í8�79��

� V5~5 �~9�C�C~ Ì 78�4565Î*9� �7�5 5� 78�4~�Î+C� �9 	58�56 �C �8�4~�Î+C� C �4767­C
�C~~5�C845� C �9��98C84C� �5 4��5�C� C��C�7«�5�C84C �98�C�7�9� �5~5 �4767­5-
Î*9 �9� 9 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� � ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢�� 89 �7�4C�5 ([� Ê �9��~7�7�9
¢�¡ £C­C� �57� �9 ��C 5 �~C��*9 �9� ~C�~7�C~584C� �9��8�� 
C �9~C� �4767­5�9�
�9��98C84C� �5 4��5�C� ��C 8*9 4C8�5� �7�9 �98�C�7�9� C��C�7«�5�C84C �5~5
9 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢�� 9� �C 5 �87�5�C 8*9 47£C~ �7�9 78�4565�5 �9~~C�45�C84C� 5
4��5�C� �9�C ~C�C845~ C �~9£9�5~ �589� 9� �C~7�C849�� V5~5 56Ê� �7��9� �9�C�
578�5 9�9~~C~ ���5� �C ÷��5� ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9� 9� 78�Í8�79��

�� � �87�5�C �C£C �C~ 78�4565�5 �C 5�9~�9 �9� 5� 78�4~�Î+C�� �5~5 �787�7­5~ 9
risco de danos sofridos devido a tremores de terra ou ventos fortes. Uma uni-
dade instalada incorrectamente pode cair e provocar danos ou ferimentos.

�� � �87�5�C �C£C �C~ 78�4565�5 �9� �C��~58Î5 8��5 C�4~�4�~5 ��C ���9~4C 9
�C� �C�9� 
C 5 �87�5�C �9~ �9845�5 8��5 C�4~�4�~5 78�4÷£C6� �9�C~÷ �57~ C
provocar danos ou ferimentos.

�� 
C 5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ �9~ 78�4565�5 8�� �9��5~47�C849 �C��C89� �C£C~*9
�C~ 49�5�5� �C�7�5� �9~ �9~�5 5 C£745~ ��C 5 �98�C84~5Î*9 �9 ~C�~7�C~584C
exceda o limite de segurança em caso de fuga de refrigerante. Consulte um 
�98�C��798÷~79 ~C6547£5�C84C Ì� �C�7�5� 5 5�9�45~ 89 �C847�9 �C C£745~ ��C
a concentração permitida seja excedida. Em caso de fuga de refrigerante e de 
�64~5�5��5�C� �9 67�74C �C �98�C84~5Î*9� �9�C~÷ �5£C~ �94C8�757� �C~7�9�
�C£7�9 Ì �5645 �C 9¬7�Ê879 89 �9��5~47�C849�

�� �C8476C9�9��5~47�C849C��5�9�C���5�C~C�~7�C~584C��~584C9 ��8�7985�C849�

C 9 ~C�~7�C~584C C84~5~ C� �9845�49 �9� �9�9� �C~*9 67�C~45�9� �5�C� 4ð¬7�9��

�� 
9�9� 9� 4~5�56�9� �C C6C�4~7�7�5�C �C£C� �C~ 6C£5�9� 5 �5�9 �9~ �� C6C�4~7-
�7�45 ��567«�5�9 C C� �98�9~�7�5�C �9� 5 ~C��65�C845Î*9 69�56 C 5� 78�4~�-
Î+C� �9~8C�7�5� 8C�4C �58�56� �� �87�5�C� �C£C� �C~ 567�C845�5� 54~5£Ê�
de cabos de alimentação dedicados e deve utilizar-se a voltagem correcta e
9� �7�¯�849~C� 5�C��5�9�� �5�9 �C¯5� ��5�9� �5�9� �C 567�C845Î*9 �9�
�5�5�7�5�C 78��«�7C84C 9� �5¯5 4~5�56�9� �C C6C�4~7�7�5�C �56 C�C�4�5�9��
456 �9�C~÷ 9~7�785~ ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9� 9� 78�Í8�79��

� �4767­C �ð��9~9 �C �9�~C �¢���� �5~5 4��5�C8� �C �9�~C 9� �C 67�5 �C �9�~C �C� ¯�845��
�5~5 67�5~ 5 4��5�C� �9 ~C�~7�C~584C� 
C 5 4��5�C� 8*9 �9~ 67�5�5 �9~~C�45�C84C� 5 �87-
�5�C 8*9 �C~÷ �C£7�5�C84C 67�5�5 Ì 4C~~5� 9 ��C �9�C~÷ �~9£9�5~ ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9��

�� �4767­C 5�C85� 9� �5�9� C6Ê�4~7�9� 78�7�5�9�� �� 67�5Î+C� �C£C� �C~ C�C�4�-
5�5� �C �9�9 �C��~9 C �C� 4C8�*9 89� 4C~�7857�� �9 �C��9 �9�9� 8�8�5
�85 9� �5�9� �5~5 67�5Î*9 §�56£9 C��C�7«�5�9 C� �984~÷~79 8C�4C �9���C849©�
� 789��C~£Ð8�75 �C�45� 78�4~�Î+C� �9�C ~C��645~ 8�� �9�~C5��C�7�C849 9�
8�� 78�Í8�79�

�� � �578C6 �5 45��5 �9 �69�9 4C~�7856 �5 �87�5�C C¬4C~85 �C£C C�45~ �C� «¬9�
� 
C 9 �578C6 �5 45��5 �9~ �9845�9 78�9~~C�45�C84C C C84~5~ �9C7~5 C ���7�5�C

85 �87�5�C� �9�C� 9�9~~C~ ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9� 9� 78�Í8�79�
�� �9 78�4565~� ���5~ �C �ö479 9� C�C�4�5~ �58�4C8Î*9 Ì �87�5�C C¬4C~79~� �47-

67­C 5�C85� 9 ~C�~7�C~584C C��C�7«�5�9 §�®¢��© �5~5 �5~~C�5~ 5� 678�5� �C
~C�~7�C~584C� �*9 9 �7�4�~C �9� ��56��C~ 9�4~9 ~C�~7�C~584C C 5��C��~C��C
�C ��C 8*9�«�5 5~ 85� 678�5��

C 9 5~ �9~ �7�4�~5�9 �9� 9 ~C�~7�C~584C� 456 �9�C �5��5~ ��5 �~C��*9 5645 58ð�565
85 678�5 �9 ~C�~7�C~584C� 9 ��C �9�C ~C��645~ 8��5 C¬�69�*9 C 9�4~9� �C~7�9��
� ��9 �C ��56��C~ ~C�~7�C~584C �7�C~C84C �9 C��C�7«�5�9 �5~5 9 �7�4C�5 �5�-
�5~÷ ��5 �56�5 �C�Ð87�5 9� 5£5~75 �9 �7�4C�5 9� �5645 �5 �87�5�C� �9 �79~
�9� �5�9�� 7�49 �9�C �9��~9�C4C~ �C~75�C84C 5 �C��~58Î5 �9 �~9��49�

� �4767­C �ð 5�C��ð~79� 5�49~7­5�9� �C65 	74���7��7 !6C�4~7� C �CÎ5 59 �C� �7�4~7��7�9~ 9�
5 ��5 C��~C�5 5�49~7­5�5 ��C 9� 78�456C� 
C 9� 5�C��ð~79� 8*9 �9~C� �9~~C�45�C84C
78�4565�9�� �9�C� 9�9~~C~ ���5� �C ÷��5� ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9� 9� 78�Í8�79��

� �*9 �9�7«��C 5 �87�5�C� �98��64C �� �7�4~7��7�9~ �5�9 �C¯5 8C�C��÷~79 �~9-
�C�C~ 5 ~C�5~5Î+C�� 
C 5� �9�7«�5Î+C� 9� ~C�5~5Î+C� 8*9 �9~C� �C£7�5�C84C
C�C�4�5�5�� �9�C� 9�9~~C~ ���5� �C ÷��5� ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9� 9� 78�Í8�79��

�� � �4767­5�9~ 8�8�5 �C£C 4C845~ ~C�5~5~ 5 �87�5�C 9� 4~58��C~7�65 �5~5 9�4~9
69�56� 
C 5 �87�5�C �9~ 78�4565�5 78�9~~C�45�C84C� �9�C� 9�9~~C~ ���5� �C
÷��5� ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9� 9� 78�Í8�79�� 
C 5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ 47£C~ �C �C~
~C�5~5�5 9� �C�69�5�5� �9845�4C �� ~C£C8�C�9~ 9� �� 4Ê�87�9 5�49~7­5�9�

� �C�97� �C 5 78�4565Î*9 C�45~ �98�6�ö�5� £C~7«��C �C 8*9 C¬7�4C� ���5� �C ~C�~7�C~58-
4C� 
C 9�9~~C~ ��5 ���5 �C ~C�~7�C~584C 89 �9��5~47�C849 C C84~5~ C� �9845�49 �9�
��5 ��5�5 �~9£C87C84C �C 9�4~9 �7��9�747£9� �C~*9 67�C~45�9� �5�C� 4ð¬7�9��

1.1. Antes da instalação
Cuidado:

�� �*9 �4767­C 5 �87�5�C 8�� 5��7C84C 78£�6�5~� 
C 5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ �9~ 78�4565�5
C� ÷~C5� C¬�9�45� 5 £5�9~� ð6C9 £96÷476 §78�6�78�9 ð6C9 �C �÷��785�© 9� 5 �÷�
��6�õ~7�9� ÷~C5� C¬�9�45� 5 ��5 �~58�C �98�C84~5Î*9 �C �56� 456 �9�9 Ì �C7~5�
�5~� 9� ÷~C5� 98�C 5 �87�5�C �9��5 �C~ �9�C~45 �9~ 8C£C� 9 ~C8�7�C849 �9�C~÷
�C~ �7�87«�547£5�C84C ~C��­7�9 C 5� �CÎ5� 784C~85� �9�C� �C~ �587«�5�5��

�� �*9 78�456C 5 �87�5�C 98�C �9��5� 9�9~~C~ ���5�� �~9��Î*9� °�¬9 9� 5��-
mulação de gases combustíveis. Em caso de acumulação de gás combustível 
C� 49~89 �5 �87�5�C� �9�C� 9�9~~C~ 78�Í8�79� 9� C¬�69�+C��

�� � �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ �~9��­ �98�C8�5Î*9 ��~584C 5 9�C~5Î*9 �C 5��C�7�C849�
���C��~C��C �C ��C C¬7�4C �~C85�C� ��«�7C84C C� 49~89 �5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~
caso a referida condensação possa causar danos.

�� �9 78�4565~ 5 �87�5�C 8�� �9��7456 9� �5�78C4C �C �9��87�5Î+C�� 8*9 C�4~5-
8�C �C �C £C~7«�5~ ~�ö�9 C 784C~�C~Í8�75 C6Ê�4~7�5� �8£C~�9~C�� C6C�4~9�9�Ê�47-
�9�� C��7�5�C849 �Ê�7�9 �C 5645 �~C��Í8�75 C C��7�5�C849 �C �9��87�5Î*9
por rádio podem provocar mau funcionamento ou avaria da unidade exterior. 
� �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ 45��Ê� �9�C 5�C�45~ C��7�5�C849 �Ê�7�9� �C~4�~�58�9
5 �~C�45Î*9 �9� �C~£7Î9� �Ê�7�9�� C C��7�5�C849 �C �9��87�5Î+C�� �9�-
�~9�C4C8�9 5 ��567�5�C �5 7�5�C� �C C�~*��

¢� V~C�5�Î+C� �C 
C��~58Î5
Aviso:

�C��~C£C 5� �~C�5�Î+C� 5 9��C~£5~ �5~5 C£745~ ~7��9� �C �C~7�C849� 9� �9~4C
ao utilizador.

Cuidado:
�C��~C£C 9� ��7�5�9� 5 4C~ �5~5 8*9 �587«�5~ 5 �87�5�C�

&��������)��)������	�����	�	R��,��{���|���	��¹1��)	�R�������q�$��	�R	º,�	�������	R��
��	��	�����R����	�����	���	��)������,����	)�����)���	����d���	R�������«	��	��
���c��)���	�����,����d�)����������	����	�	�����È)	�����	�����	��������	�d��)���	��
)����)�	�����"�%�«	��	�����w���	�	R�������«	��	�����c��)���	����������������
d����)�����	��������	���,��	�	�|�����������$�	���"�%����d��������	��	���������������
fornecidos a utilizadores futuros.

¼w���)	���	���R	�	���$	��������	"

Aviso:
"C75 54C845�C84C 9� ~ð4�69� 5«¬5�9� 85 �87�5�C �~78�7�56�
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´"�w���	�	R����	�����	����{������ ..................................................................89
Á"�w���	�	R����	����	$��������d��$��	���......................................................89
¸"�f�	�	����������	$����������	$�� ..........................................................Ç´
Ã"�f�	�	����������	$����	��$�	

­&���	���	�	�����	����)	��d	)R���	�¿�$�	® ...........................................Ç´

Ä"�f�	�	����������)���)��	�� ..........................................................................Ç´
8. Ensaio (Apenas para ares condicionados)................................................Ç¸
Ç"�c��R��������)�	��.....................................................................................96
·µ"�½�����������������	 ................................................................................97
··"�O���)�È)	R���.........................................................................................97



87

2. Localização da instalação

[7�� ��¢

2.1. 
��9 �C ~C�~7�C~584C §[7�� ��¢©
�� �C~7«��C �C 5 �7�C~C8Î5 C84~C 5� 564�~5� �5� �87�5�C� 784C~79~ C C¬4C~79~� 9

comprimento da tubagem de refrigeração e o número de curvas na tubagem 
se encontram dentro dos limites abaixo indicados.

Modelos
A Comprimento da 

tubagem 
­�������������®

B�Y�d����R	�
de altura

C�Ë���������
)���	��

­�������������®
qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ ³���±�Ä¸�� «�{"�´µ�� «�{"�·¸

qz²³´µ ³���±�Åµ�� «�{"�´µ�� «�{"�·¸

Ì %���������������d����R	����	����	�������È���������������������������|�	���	��
����	���,��������������{������,���������)���)	�	��	���	���"
D Unidade interior
E ¯���	����{������

1

¢�¢

¢� V~C�5�Î+C� �C 
C��~58Î5

¢���� �84C� �5 78�4565Î*9 §4~58��C~Í8�75©
Cuidado:

�� 
C~ ��749 ��7�5�9 ��~584C 9 4~58��9~4C 9� 78�4565Î*9 �5� �87�5�C�� 
*9
�~C�7�5� ��5� 9� �57� �C��95� �5~5 4~58��9~45~ 5 �87�5�C� ��5 £C­ ��C
esta pesa 20 kg ou mais. Não agarre nas bandas da embalagem. Usar luvas 
�C �~94C�Î*9 �5~5 ~C47~5~ 5 �87�5�C �5 ~C��C�47£5 C��565�C� C �C�69�÷�65�
�97� �9�C �C~7~ 5� �*9� 85� 56�C45� 9� 85� 5~C�45� �C 9�4~9� �9��98C84C��

�� ���C��~C��C �C ��C C67�785 �9� �C��~58Î5 9� �54C~757� �C C��565�C�� 	5-
teriais de embalagem tais como pregos e outras peças em metal ou madeira 
podem provocar cortes ou outros ferimentos.

�� � �5�C C 9� 5�C��ð~79� �5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ �C£C� �C~ £C~7«�5�9� �C~79�7-
�5�C84C� 5 «� �C �C4C�45~ �9��ö£C7� �96�5�� �C8�5� 9� 9�4~9� �589�� 
C 457�
�589� 8*9 �9~C� �9~~7�7�9�� 5 �87�5�C �9�C~÷ �57~ C �~9£9�5~ 5�7�C84C� 9�
ferimentos.

�� �*9 67��5~ 5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ �9� ÷��5� V9�C~÷ �~9£9�5~ ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7-
cos.

�� ��C~4C �C� 49�5� 5� �9~�5� 5��8765�5�� �4767­58�9 ��5 ��5£C �785�ð�C4~9�

C 5� �9~�5� �9~C� �C�5�75�5�C84C 5�C~45�5�� �9�C� ��C�~5~ �5��5�9
algum tempo e originar uma fuga de refrigerante.

¢���� �84C� �9 4~5�56�9 �C C6C�4~7�7�5�C
Cuidado:

�� ���C��~C��C �C ��C 78�4565 �7�¯�849~C�� 
C 8*9 �9~C� 78�4565�9� �7�¯�849~C��
�9�C� 9�9~~C~ ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9��

�� V5~5 5� 678�5� �C 5645 4C8�*9� �4767­C �5�9� 89~�567­5�9� �C �5�5�7�5�C ��«-
�7C84C� �C 9�4~9 �9�9� �9�C~÷ 9�9~~C~ �� ��~49��7~��749� �9�~C5��C�7�C849
9� 78�Í8�79�

�� �9 78�4565~ 5� 678�5� �C 567�C845Î*9� 8*9 5�67��C 4C8�*9 89� �5�9�� 
C C¬7�47~
�5� �9845�49 85� 67�5Î+C�� 9� �5�9� �9�C� ~C�C845~ 9� �5~47~� 9~7�7858�9
�9�~C5��C�7�C849 9� 78�Í8�79�

Cuidado:
�� "7��C 9 784C~~��49~ �~78�7�56 �C �9~~C84C �57� �C �9­C �9~5� 584C� �C �5~ 78ö�79

59 ��8�7985�C849� 
C 9 ��8�7985�C849 47£C~ 78ö�79 7�C�7545�C84C �C�97� �C
67�5~ 9 784C~~��49~ �~78�7�56� 456 �9�C~÷ �587«�5~ �C~75�C84C 5� �CÎ5� 784C~85��
	584C8�5 9 784C~~��49~ 67�5�9 ��~584C 5 C�45Î*9 9�C~5�79856�

�� �84C� �C 9 ��8�7985�C849 4C~ 78ö�79� £C~7«��C �C 49�9� 9� �578Ê7� C 9�4~5�
�CÎ5� �C �~94C�Î*9 �9~5� �9~~C�45�C84C 78�4565�9�� VCÎ5� ~94547£5�� ��C84C�
ou de alta tensão podem causar ferimentos.

�� �*9 49��C C� 8C8��� 784C~~��49~ �9� 5� �*9 �96�5�5�� V9�C~÷ �~9£9�5~
��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9��

�� ���C��~C��C �C ��C 67�5 5 �87�5�C Ì 4C~~5� �*9 67��C 9 «9 4C~~5 5 �589� �C �÷�
9� �C ÷��5� �÷~5�~579� 9� 678�5� 4C6C�ð87�5� �C 67�5Î*9 Ì 4C~~5� 
C 5 �87�5�C
8*9 �9~ �C£7�5�C84C 67�5�5 Ì 4C~~5� �9�C~*9 9�9~~C~ ��9��C� C6Ê�4~7�9��

�� �4767­C �7�¯�849~C� §784C~~��49~ �C �56�5 �C 67�5Î*9 Ì 4C~~5� 784C~~��49~ �C
7�965�C849 §���ö£C6 ¸$© C �7�¯�849~ �9� �~94C�Î*9 �96�5�5© �9� 5 �5�5�7-
�5�C C��C�7«�5�5� 
C 5 �5�5�7�5�C �9 �7�¯�849~ �9~ ���C~79~ Ì �5�5�7�5�C
C��C�7«�5�5� �9�C� 9�9~~C~ 5£5~75� 9� 78�Í8�79��

�� Ô�58�9 9 5�5~C6�9 �C 5~�98�7�7985�9 C�47£C~ 5 ��8�7985~� 8*9 49��C 89� 4��9�
�9 ~C�~7�C~584C �C� ��56��C~ �~94C�Î*9 85� �*9�� �� 4��9� �9 ~C�~7�C~584C
�9�C� C�45~ ��C84C� 9� �~79�� �C�C8�C8�9 �9 C�45�9 �9 ~C�~7�C~584C C�
�7~��65Î*9� 
C 49�5~ 89� 4��9�� �9�C~÷ �9�~C~ ��C7�5��~5��

�� ��ð� 784C~~9��C~ 9 ��8�7985�C849� C��C~C �C69 �C89� �78�9 �78�49� 584C�
�C �C�67�5~ 9 784C~~��49~ �~78�7�56� �C 9�4~9 �9�9� �9�C~÷ 9~7�785~ ���5� �C
água ou avarias.

¢�¶���4767­5~ 9 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢�� 85 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~
Cuidado:

�� �4767­C �ð��9~9 �C �9�~C �¢���� �5~5 4��5�C8� �C �9�~C 9� �C 67�5 �C �9�~C
�C� ¯�845�� �5~5 67�5~ 5 4��5�C� �9 ~C�~7�C~584C� �C~47«��C��C �C ��C 9
784C~79~ �5 4��5�C� C�4÷ 67��9 C 8*9 �984Ê� ����4Ð8�75� 4ð¬7�5�� 457� �9�9
�9��9�49� �C C8¬9�~C� 9¬7�584C�� ��¯7�5�C 9� �9C7~5� �4767­C 4��9� �9� 5
C��C���~5 78�7�5�5� §�98��64C 5 ®�¢�© �98�7�C~C 5� 78�7�5Î+C� ��C �C �C��C�
�C ~C�4767­5~ 4��9� ��C 4~58��9~45£5� ~C�~7�C~584C ����

± q�������	�	�����)	��	d����	�	���{�����������	d������	����)R��� 	����	�	�����	�����"
± Ë�����������������È���"�­½��������	�Á"·"®
�� 	584C8�5 9� 4��9� 5 �4767­5~ 85 78�4565Î*9 �~94C�7�9� C 5��5� 5� C¬4~C�7-

�5�C� 45�5�5� 54Ê 59 �9�C849 �C �C~C� �96�5�5�� §�C7¬C 5� ¯�845� ��~£5��
C4��� 85 C��565�C��© 
C C84~5~ �9C7~5� ��¯7�5�C 9� ���7�5�C 85� 678�5� �9
~C�~7�C~584C� �9�C~÷ 9�9~~C~ �C4C~79~5Î*9 �9 ð6C9 9� 5£5~75 �9 �9��~C��9~�

�� �4767­C ð6C9 �C Ê�4C~� �C Ê4C~ 9� �C 56��76�C8­C89 §�C��C85� ��5847�5�C�© �9�9
ð6C9 �C ~C�~7�C~5Î*9 �5~5 ~C£C�47~ 5� �C�Î+C� 5��8765�5�� 
C �C �7�4�~5~ ð6C9
�78C~56 �9� 9 ð6C9 �C ~C�~7�C~5Î*9� �9�C 9�9~~C~ ��5 �C4C~79~5Î*9 �9 ð6C9�

�� �4767­C �87�5�C84C ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� 
C �4767­5~ 9�4~9 ~C�~7�C~584C� 9 �69~9
�~9£9�5~÷ 5 �C4C~79~5Î*9 �9 ð6C9�

�� �4767­C 5� �C~~5�C845� ��C �C �C��C�� C��C�7«�5�C84C �98�C�7�5� �5~5
�C~C� �4767­5�5� �9� 9 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� �� �C~~5�C845� ��C �C �C��C�
�*9 8C�C��÷~75� �5~5 5 �4767­5Î*9 �9 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢��� �9845�4C 9 �C�
�7�4~7��7�9~ �5�9 4C8�5 56���5 ��C�4*9 5 �969�5~�

c���	����	��­�	�	�¾Á·µ&®

½���)��������	������� Instrumento de afunilamento

f����Í�{��������)	�$	 «	�����������	
���������	�	���

Y���)�������d�$	�����$�� &�	��	�����	�����	������)��

½�	������	������� O�)	�	����)�����)	����	�	���)����������
refrigerante

�� ���C��~C��C �C ��C �4767­5 5� �C~~5�C845� �9~~C�45�� 
C C84~5~ �9C7~5� ��¯7�5�C
9� ���7�5�C 85� 678�5� �9 ~C�~7�C~584C� �9�C~÷ 9�9~~C~ �C4C~79~5Î*9 �9 ð6C9
de refrigeração.

�� �*9 �4767­C ��5 �947¯5 �C 5�5�4C�7�C849� 
C �4767­5~ ��5 �947¯5 �C 5�5�4C�7-
�C849� 5 �9��9�7Î*9 �9 ~C�~7�C~584C �C~÷ 564C~5�5 C 9 �~5� �C C«�7Í8�75 �C~÷
inferior.

¢�¡� ��C��ð~79� �5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ §[7�� ¢�¢© §
(����©
&����R	��������	�	������|����	��������	)�������������	�����	��,�|��������)��±
��	���	��	�����������������	���������	�����R��"

1 f�������
��R��"""""""""Ô·

A

B

E

D

C

¢�®� �84C� �C 787�75~ 9 C8�579 §��C85� �5~5 5~C� �98�7�7985�9�©
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2. Localização da instalação

[7�� ��®

[7�� ���

A

B

[7�� ��¶

[7�� ���

1050

330+25

1
3

3
8

225
600

370

��®�� �C84765Î*9 C C��5Î9 �C �58�4C8Î*9
2.4.1. Instalação em locais sujeitos a ventos
&������	�	��	�����	����{���������������	���������������)	����������$������������,�������	
�	��	����	���	�����	�����������	�|�����������
	��{����	�����)�	������	��������d�����"�&�
����	�	�����������	��	��	����	�����������������������	��Í�{�����	���������)	��	�	��	�"
&�������	�±���	�	�{��������{�������������)	�R����|���������������	��)����	
����������d�����"
1 Y���))�����	��	��	����	���	�	�	��	������	������{��	�	���	�������)�	����)��)	

���¸µ�)�"�­c�$"�³±´®
2 w���	�����	�$��	����	����)���	�����	�����	���������������	�	�	�������)	����
����

	�d������������,�|�������������	������)�	�������	��	��	����	�"�­c�$"�³±Á®
A É��	���������)R������	�

3 1���)�����	�����	������d���	�	�|�����	����
	� ������	�����������)��	��������
����)R�����������,������������"�­c�$"�³±¸®
B Y���)R�����������

��®���� Ô�58�9 78�4565~ ��5 �ð �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ §�98��64C 5
õ647�5 �÷�785©

&�����������������	������	����$������,��{)������	�	���{"�­������������{��	�®,
	��|�	����	���������������)	�	�"
1	�	�)	�	�)	���)��������	��È$��	�"
1 %����)�����	���	���	��	������������­c�$"�³±Ã®
2 %����)�����	���	���	��	������������������)��	�­c�$"�³±Ä®
3 %����)�����	���	���	��	�������������������	����­c�$"�³±Å®
4 %����)�����	���	���	��	�����	�d������­c�$"�³±Ç®

â 	�	�������������	�	��$��	������	��	����	����)���	�,�	�d��$	�������������¸µµ��������	��"
5 %����)�����	���	���	��	�����	�d����������������­c�$"�³±·µ®

â 	�	�������������	�	��$��	������	��	����	����)���	�,�	�d��$	�������������¸µµ��������	��"
6 %����)�����	���	���	��	�����������,������	����������)��	�­c�$"�³±··®

Ì Ë�����������	��$��	������	��	���)���	����	�	���Í�{�����	��	�)�������"

��®���� Ô�58�9 78�4565~ £÷~75� �87�5�C� C¬4C~79~C� §�98��64C
5 õ647�5 �÷�785©

Y��{����	�������)�	����·µ��������	���������	������	���"
1 %����)�����	���	���	��	������������­c�$"�³±·³®
2 %����)�����	���	���	��	������������������)��	�­c�$"�³±·´®

Ì Ë�����������������	�	�	���	���������������	�����	���	��	��"�1	�	�	���������,���������{	��
������)�	���������	�,��	��)���������������	"

Ì Ë�����������	��$��	������	��	���)���	����	�	���Í�{�����	��	�)�������"
3 %����)�����	���	���	��	�����	�d������­c�$"�³±·Á®

â 	�	�������������	�	��$��	������	��	����	����)���	�,�	� d��$	�������������·µµµ�������
mais.

4 %����)�����	���	���	��	�����	�d����������������­c�$"�³±·¸®
â 	�	�������������	�	��$��	������	��	����	����)���	�,�	� d��$	�������������·µµµ�������

mais.
5 Y������R��������	�����	�������	�	�����­c�$"�³±·Ã®

â 	�	�������������	�	��$��	������	��	����	����)���	������	�	�	��	�	�Í�{�����	��	�)�������,
	�d��$	������·µµµ��������	��"

6 Y������R����������	������	��������	�	�����­c�$"�³±·Ä®
â 	�	�������������	�	��$��	������	��	����	����)���	������	�	�	��	�	�Í�{�����	��	�)�������,

	�d��$	������·¸µµ��������	��"
7 Y������R����������	�������������	��­c�$"�³±·Å®

Ì 1������������������	��	�����	������	���"
Ì Ë������������� ����	�	�	���	��������	������	�������������	�� �	���	� �	��"�1	�	�	����

�����,���������{	��������)�	���������	�,��	��)���������������	"

����� 
C6C�Î*9 �9 69�56 �C 78�4565Î*9 �5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~
Ì O�������)	�����
������	��������	������)�	��������	��d���������)	���"
Ì q���))����������)	����������������������������	�����	���������)�����������������"
Ì q���))����������)	��|���������	����	)�����d�)�������)	��������������d�������

	������	R���������	�����������"
Ì O�������)	������������	���)������d�$	�,������R��,�Í�{�����	)����	R������$	���

)�����������"
Ì ~�����±���|�����������)������$���
	����������$�	����	������d��)���	�����"
Ì q���))����������)	��)	�	������������	�����������	�����	R����	�����	��"
Ì O�������)	��������	�����	�������	�����)�����	���������"�O�����	�����|���)����±

������	�������,����������	�±������)	�R��������)�	��,��	���)��������	������)	��
�������	�	R����������	�	����	��	��	�������d�)������	�����������	�,��������������
����	��|���	����������R	�	�	�����������	�����)	�	�����)�	�����������������d�)�����
	�����������	�"�O����d	)��������������������Í�{�����	�,�)	��	������	�	�	��	"

Ì O�������)	����{�������	�����,��	�������$������d���)�"
Ì ¯�������	����$	�������	���������	�����	����{��������	�	���	������	��	�����	��"�q��	����±

�	���d�����	������	�	���$	���������	�{�,�	������������������������������������	���"

����� �7�C8�+C� �69�57� §�87�5�C C¬4C~79~© §[7�� ���©

950

330+30

1
3

5
0

175
600

370

· 
(����

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�
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�� �8�4565Î*9 �5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~

(mm)

4. Instalação da tubagem do refrigerante

4.1. V~C�5�Î+C� �5~5 �7��9�747£9� ��C �4767­5� 9 ~C�~7-
�C~584C �®¢��

�� �98��64C 5 �C�Î*9 ¢�¶� ��C �984Ê� 9�4~5� �~C�5�Î+C� ~C6547£5�C84C Ì �4767-
­5Î*9 �5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ �9� 9 ~C�~7�C~584C �®¢���

�� �4767­C ð6C9 �C Ê�4C~� �C Ê4C~ 9� �C 56��76�C8­C89 §�C��C85� ��5847�5�C�©
�9�9 ð6C9 �C ~C�~7�C~5Î*9 �5~5 ~C£C�47~ 5� �C�Î+C� 5��8765�5��

�� �4767­C �ð��9~9 �C �9�~C �¢���� �5~5 4��5�C8� �C �9�~C 9� �C 67�5 �C
�9�~C �C� ¯�845�� �5~5 67�5~ 5 4��5�C� �9 ~C�~7�C~584C� �4767­C 4��9� �C
~C�~7�C~584C �9� 5 C��C���~5 C��C�7«�5�5 85 45�C65� �C~47«��C��C �C ��C
9 784C~79~ �5 4��5�C� C�4÷ 67��9 C 8*9 �984Ê� ����4Ð8�75� 4ð¬7�5�� 457�
�9�9 �9��9�49� �C C8¬9�~C� 9¬7�584C�� ��¯7�5�C 9� �9C7~5�
��67�5~ �C��~C �96�5��~5 789¬7�÷£C6 �5~5 �96�5~ 9� 4��9�� �97� �C 9�4~5
forma o compressor sofrerá danos.

Aviso:
�9 78�4565~� ���5~ �C �ö479 9� C�C�4�5~ �58�4C8Î*9 Ì �87�5�C C¬4C~79~� �4767­C
5�C85� 9 ~C�~7�C~584C C��C�7«�5�9 §�®¢��© �5~5 �5~~C�5~ 5� 678�5� �C ~C�~7-
�C~584C� �*9 9 �7�4�~C �9� ��56��C~ 9�4~9 ~C�~7�C~584C C 5��C��~C��C �C ��C
8*9�«�5 5~ 85� 678�5��

C 9 5~ �9~ �7�4�~5�9 �9� 9 ~C�~7�C~584C� 456 �9�C �5��5~ ��5 �~C��*9 5645
58ð�565 85 678�5 �9 ~C�~7�C~584C� 9 ��C �9�C ~C��645~ 8��5 C¬�69�*9 C 9�4~9�
perigos.
� ��9 �C ��56��C~ ~C�~7�C~584C �7�C~C84C �9 C��C�7«�5�9 �5~5 9 �7�4C�5 �5��5~÷
��5 �56�5 �C�Ð87�5 9� 5£5~75 �9 �7�4C�5 9� �5645 �5 �87�5�C� �9 �79~ �9� �5�9��
isto pode comprometer seriamente a segurança do produto.
f	�	������������­��® �Ã,´¸ �Ç,¸³ �·³,Ä �·¸,ÅÅ �·Ç,µ¸ �³³,³� �³¸,Á �³Å,¸Å
Espessura (mm) µ,Å µ,Å µ,Å ·,µ ·,µ ·,µ ·,µ ·,µ

���*9 �4767­C 4��9� �9� ��5 C��C���~5 �C89~ �9 ��C 5 78�7�5�5�
� �4767­C 4��9� ¢�� ( 9� ( �C 9 �7Ð�C4~9 �9~ �C ¢²��¶ �� 9� �579~�

�Ì ½����È|��±����������	�	��	�����	������	������d�)���È�����������	�	��	�	�����	��
��������������	����	�����	R��"�­c�$"�´±·®

ÑO���)�È)	R�������d���	R��Ò

1	�	d�����	�d���	R�� «·µ�­´¿Åº®

Espessura do betão ·³µ���

Comprimento do parafuso Äµ���

Capacidade de carga ´³µ��$

Ì ½����È|��±������|�����)���������������	�	d�����	�d���	R�������
	����������
´µ�����	������d�)�����d�������	��	��"

Ì c�{��	��	����	�����	���È���������)���|�	�����	�	d��������d���	R���«·µ���
locais resistentes.

Instalação da unidade exterior
Ì Ë����	���	�	������	"�q��	�	������	�d����	�	�	,���d��)���	�������������������,��

|���������������)	����	�	�	��	"
Ì 1	�	�	�����	��	����	�����	��,������������d������������	�	R����	��	��������������

�	�����	����	�	���������È��,���)",����d�����)���������	�	�����	�	��	�����	��"
¯��������	�	d��������)	����­�¸�Ô�·¸������������®�������	��������)	�"

Aviso:
�� � �87�5�C �C£C �C~ 78�4565�5 �9� �C��~58Î5 8��5 C�4~�4�~5 ��C ���9~4C 9

�C� �C�9� 
C 5 �87�5�C �9~ �9845�5 8��5 C�4~�4�~5 78�4÷£C6� �9�C~÷ �57~ C
provocar danos ou ferimentos.

�� � �87�5�C �C£C �C~ 78�4565�5 �C 5�9~�9 �9� 5� 78�4~�Î+C�� �5~5 �787�7­5~
o risco de danos sofridos devido a tremores de terra ou ventos fortes. Uma
unidade instalada incorrectamente pode cair e provocar danos ou ferimen-
tos.

«
�{

"�´
µ

A 1	�	d����«·µ�­´¿Åº®
B Base
C %��	������$����������"
D Abertura
E Instalar profundamente no solo

[7�� ��¢

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(����

· 
(����

600 600

175 175
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0
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0

«��"´Ãµ

«��"�·µ

600 600
33

0
25
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0

225 225

1050

ÁÃµ«��"�

·µ«��"�
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4.2. 
��9� �C 67�5Î*9 §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì q��d�����������	�������������)�����)����)�	������������������,�������������������

��|����������$���)����	����	����������	R���)����)�	�������������������­�����������
	��)	�������·µµÝ½�����	��,�)�����	���������	����·³��������	��®"

Ì ½����È|��±������|���)���)	�����	�������	�	�	�������������������$�������|����
refrigerante.

Ì &����R	��������	�����������������	$�����������������	��)����	����	����������	R�����
�����	����������������­$�	���	�������)�È)	����µ,µ´������������	����Ç��������	��®"

Ì &���|�����	�È�	�)	�	�	�����������d��$��	����	����������������d�)������)�����	��	�

���	�	��������	����	��	����)	��������"�A

Ì &��������������������$	R���)���³�)�	���"�B
Ì Y���������d���	��	����$	R���,����������������)�������d�$	������$�	�����	�����	�	

���)����È)	�����|����������d�$	�����$��"
Ì &���|�������������|���	���d��$��	����������	�	������d�)��������)	�{�����	d����	�����"�C
Ì ¯�������	�����)	��	d����	�	���	�	����	�	������������|��������$��"�D

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ qz²³´µ
~	������$�� f	�	������������­��) [·¸,ÅÅ [³¸,Á

Lado do líquido f	�	������������­��) [Ç,¸³ [·³,Ä

Ì &������	����������,�����	�)���	����	�	���������	����"�Ë���������)���	���	����·µµ�
���	�·¸µ����������È)������"

Ì &���$���±������|��������������������	�����)���	)���)�����)���������"�f	�������
�����)	���������������	R���"

1 %��������������������$	����)���R	�������	�����	�����������"
&�����)	�����	d����	����������������	����	�	��������	������	�)�	������	�������"

2 &d��������������������|�������������������$�����	���|�����	�)	�	�	�È�	���������
�����d��$��	R���­	���)	��������)	�®"

Ì 	�	����������	���������	�����������������	�,�)��������	�f	���	�·����	���	������	�
	d����	��������������������d��$��	����¾Á·µ&"
%��	�����������	
���������	�	�������������������	����	�	�)��È��	��	�������	��&"

A ­c�$"�Á±·®

Tubo de cobre O.D.
(mm)

Y������������	d����	±
mento 

�&�����������­��®
�Ã,´¸ Å,Ä�±�Ç,·
�Ç,¸³ ·³,Å�±�·´,³
�·³,Ä ·Ã,³�±�·Ã,Ã
�·¸,ÅÅ ·Ç,´�±�·Ç,Ä
�·Ç,µ¸ ³´,Ã�±�³Á,µ

B ­c�$"�Á±·®

Tubo de cobre O.D.
(mm)

Porca afunilada O.D.
(mm)

»����������&�����
(N·m)

�Ã,´¸ 17 ·Á�±�·Å
�Ã,´¸ ³³ ´Á�±�Á³
�Ç,¸³ ³³ ´Á�±�Á³
�·³,Ä ³Ã ÁÇ�±�Ã·
�·³,Ä ³Ç ÃÅ�±�Å³

�·¸,ÅÅ ³Ç ÃÅ�±�Å³
�·¸,ÅÅ ´Ã ·µµ�±�·³µ
�·Ç,µ¸ ´Ã ·µµ�±�·³µ

[7�� ®�¢

[7�� ®��

Tabela�·�­c�$"�Á±³®

Tubo de cobre O.D. 
(mm)

A (mm)( )
Ferramenta de afunila±

�������	�	�¾Á·µ&�
Ferramenta de afunilamen±

����	�	�¾³³à¾ÁµÄ½�
f�������	�	�	�)	�

�Ã,´¸�­·¿Áº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�Ç,¸³�­´¿Åº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�·³,Ä�­·¿³º®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�·¸,ÅÅ�­¸¿Åº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸
�·Ç,µ¸�­´¿Áº®­ ® µ�±�µ,¸ ·,µ�±�·,¸

3�¯�����������$���������)����������	�	���$	��	����	$�������	������$��"
���­c�$"�Á±´®�­qz²³´µ®

· q���������������
��R���E d����)����������	����{������,�������	�����	����	������
����	���	�	�|����������)	������,���	����	$�����)	��C,������{�$����"

³ ~�$�������������
��R�� E ��������	���������R�������	������$��"
¯�����	��)�	�����	�	�	����	��	����)	�	d����	�	"
â�q��	�������d��� ��������	,����������)������ d�$	�������d��$��	�����������	���

�	���������)	�����	����R	�����	�)�	�	��������	���	"

4. Instalação da tubagem do refrigerante

[7�� ®�®

®��� �C�~7�C~584 �7�78� §[7�� ®�®©
¾����	� �� �	����� ��� �	�����R���D� ­´� �	�	d����®,� 	� �	��	� �	� ���	$��� d����	�
A� ­³��	�	d����®���	� �	��	��	� ���	$��� ��	����	�B� ­³��	�	d����¼�qz²Åµ� ±�·Áµ®�
­Á��	�	d����¼�qz²³´µ®"
1 O{�)����	����$	R�����	����	$��������d��$��	�����	�	�	�����	�����������¿�{�������|�	����

	�������	�����	�	$����	�����	����{���������������)������	������d�)�	�	"
2 1��$�����	���	�����	���������������	����	$��������$	R��"
3 &���������d�)��	���	���$	R������������������d��$��	���,�����È|�����������{�����

d�$	�����$������� ������ ��$	�������	�����	��� ��������"� ­½��������Á"Á"�f�������
���	R���	��	���������������d��$��	���"®

4 Ë	�����	���������R���	��������	����������R��,�������	±�����	�����	������)�����
����	���������������	�	��	���������)������	��������������)��������­�����������
��	����	�����������	���$���±·µ·��1	�­¸�f���®®,����d���	�	��d�)��	��	���)	$�������
��)����������������	����	$��"�#���È|�����������������������)�������	�����������
)���)���"�q���������È)	��	��{�����)�	���������	����	����	$��,��������������)��
����������������	���$�����	�	���)	R��������)������)���	����	R��"
&����	���)	$���������)��,�	��	�)������	������	��������	����������R���­���
��|����������$��®��	�	�	�����	����{������"�Y���	�d���	,����)��)�����������d��$��	R���
������������{�������È)	����)������	��������$	���"
Ì q��	���)	$���������)�������d�����	���	�	�)����)�	�����,�	�����$�	�����	��)�����

����)��)��������d��$��	����,��������������)	����	������	�	����	���������������
	��	�������������	����)��	�	����	�����������������	�{	��������,�����)����	
��������	R������������	���|���	����)��$��	R�����������������	��,���)"

Ì q��	��������	����������R���d��������{	�	��d�)�	�	����	�����	���d�����$	�	,�
��)������������	��������	�����)���������������	��È)	���"

Ì ¯��������������)�������d�$	������$�	�)�����	�����R�������	�����	�	�����È)	�����
�{������d�$	�����$����	����)R���������$	R��������������	�����	����{������"

Ì Ë���������������d��$��	�����	�����	����	�	����$	����	���	������	�������d��$��	���"
Ì Y���������	�����	R����	�������	����	��)��)����	,�	������	���	��	���	�������	�

	�������������	��|�	�	¼�³µ�	�³¸�Ëà��­³µµ�	�³¸µ��$dà)�®"
q��	���	��	������d���������������	����	����	�	�,��������)������d�$	����
��d��$��	���"�1	�	�	���������,������	��È|���������������	���	��	���	��������	�,
�����d��)���	��)�������	�����	�	�����	��d�$	�������d��$��	���"

5 ¯����������	�����	�	����	��	���{������	�����������	�����������)������������	����)±
R���������$	R������������,��	�	�����	��	�����	�	�����$�	��������	�����������)�"

[7�� ®��

A #�����	���������R��
B q�)R���������	R��
C Tubagem local
D q�)R������)�	�������	
E f�������
��R��
F Tampa do tubo

A Y������������)��������	d����	�����
B »����������	�������	����)	�	d����	�	

A Matriz
B Tubo de cobre

A Tampa da tubagem frontal
B Tampa da tubagem
C #�����	�����	�	$��
D 1	�������������R�
E ¾	����	�)���	���	�¼�·µµ����±�·¸µ���
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4. Instalação da tubagem do refrigerante

[7�� ®�¶

[7�� ®�¡ [7�� ®�µ

®�¡� Adição de refrigerante
Ì q����)������������������������{)��������́ µ��,���������)�����������	�	���)������

adicional para esta unidade.
Ì q����)��������������������{)��������́ µ��,�	��)�������d��$��	����¾Á·µ&�������	��

���	)�����)������)��������������������������������	��	���	�	�	�{�"
â 	�	����	�����	����������������$	�	,�	�	���R	±	�)�������d��$��	����	��)���	�

	��	�����	�������	���� �����R������ ��|�������������	���{����������� �������
unidade interior terem sido aspiradas.
	�	���� 	� ����	��� �������� 	� d��)���	�,� 	��)����� ��d��$��	���� �	� ������	� ��
�����R������$���������	�������)	���$	���������$��	�R	"�Ë���	��)�������|����
��d��$��	��������)�	�������	�������	���������R��"

â &����	�	���)���	�����	���)�����d��$��	���,�	�����	�|�	����	��������d��$��	���
	��)���	�	��	����|���	��	��	�����R���­)��	�	�������	��®"
½��������	���)R���¹·"¸"�̄ �����	������d��$��	����¾Á·µ&��	�����	����{������º��	�	�
�������	�����d���	R���"

Ì f���	�)���	���|�	��������	�	������	������	���"�&���$	R���	���	�����	������������
��)����)�	� ����� �����)	�� ��	� �������� �����$	������� ����	�	� �� ���� ��� �d����
��$	��������������������	�����	��"

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

4.4. 
C�4C �C £C�5Î*9 59 5~ �9 4��9 �C ~C�~7�C~584C §[7�� ®�¶©
(1)Ligue as ferramentas de teste.

Ì ½����È|��±������|���	��������	����������R�� A B�������d�)�	�	��������	��
abra.

Ì &��)��������������������	�������d��$��	����	��	�����	�����	���������R��C da
������	���������R��������|�����A.

­³® Ë���	��)��������������	�|�	����	�������)�È)	�	������	�������æ�	��)������������
aos poucos.
1 1����������	���µ,¸�«1	�­¸��$d¿)�³É®,�	$�	����)��)������������	���$���±���

de que a pressão não diminui.
2 1����������	���·,¸�«1	�­·¸��$d¿)�³É®,�	$�	����)��)������������	���$���±��

de que a pressão não diminui.
3 1����������	���Á,·¸�«1	�­Á·,¸��$d¿)�³É®�����R	�	�������	���	�	����������

a temperatura do refrigerante.
­´® q��	�������������)�È)	�	�����	����������	�������)	���������	���������������,�

����������������	��	�������������������{������d�$	�"
Ì q��	�������	���	�	�����������	����	�����·Ý½,�	�������������	����	�±������

)��)	����µ,µ·�«1	�­µ,·��$d¿)�³É®"�Od�)����	��)����)R������)������	�"
­Á® q��	�����������������������	�����­³®����­´®,��{�������	�d�$	����$��"�1��)����

���)������	�)	��	��	�d�$	����$��"

®�¶�� 	Ê49�9 �C 5�C~4�~5 �5 £÷6£�65 �C �5~5�C�
%�����������	������	��	�������	���������R����	��	�)����	��������������������	��
�{������"�¯����������������	��|�	����	�	�	�����	��������	����������R��"
­·® ~	������$���­c�$"�Á±Ã®

1 ¾����	�	�)�����	,���{��	�	�	�	�)	��	���	�����)R�����$����·¿Á��������	����
��������)���������	��������������������$����	�	�	����"

2 ½����È|��±��� ��� |��� 	� ������	� ��� �	�	$��� ����
	� )������	������ 	����	,�
��������	�	�	�	�)	���$����	�)�����	��������	�����	�����R������$��	�"

­³® ~	��������|�����­c�$"�Á±Ä®
1 ¾������	��	��	��������	�������	��	�	�	���|����	�����{����|���������)�����	

)�	�����{�	�	�	����Á���"�1	���������	��|�	�������	�	�)	�R	�����	�����"�
­�Ç,¸³¼�&���{��	�	������·µ����	R���®

2 ½����È|��±��� ��� |��� 	� ������	� ��� �	�	$��� ����
	� )������	������ 	����	,�
��������	�	�	�	�)	���$����	�)�����	��������	�����	�����R������$��	�"

%�������������d��$��	����������������������d���	���$��	�
Ì %��������������������������������d���	���$��	�	�������������������Çµ�	��������

�����������d�)��	��	���$	R������������"�½���������)������	��	��	��������,���$�����
	��	����	,���������	���������"

w�����	����������	�	��������
Ì ¯��������	��	�������	�����	�	����	��	�����	�	���������������������������,��	�	�

|��������{���	��������	���"
­q�����������	��������d�����������	���,����������È)	�±���	���������������������	�
����	�	���������	��	�����	��,������)	����	�	��	�"®

A #�����	�����	�	$���Ñ~	��������|����Ò
B #�����	�����	�	$���Ñ~	������$��Ò
C 1���	�����	�����R��
D q�)R���&����¿c�)�	�
E Tubo local

F #��	��,��	��)�����	�	����	������$���
G Cobertura do tubo
H Ë�������	�)�	���	|��"

1���������)	��d�$	������d��$��	���"
I ¯���	|���³�)�	���"

A #�����	
B Lado da unidade
C &�	�	�)	
D ½�����	
E Lado do tubo local
F Tampa do tubo
G 1���	�����	�����R��
H c�����	�)�	��

I q�)R������)�	�������	
­Ë���	���|�����	�)�	�������	������	���)R���
|����������	"�q����È���,�����������)	��d�$	��
de líquido refrigerante)

J q�)R���������	R��
­#����	��{������	�������	����	�������±����	����
�	���)R��������$	R����������,�������	�����	�	
���d�����|�	�|�����	����	�����	���,����d���	�	
����	��	���È���	R�������$�	�����	����	�������±
isolante.)

â &���	$�������|����	���	���	�����
�{�����"
&�d���	��	�������	���������R��,�
	�����R����	�����	���������R�,�
��)",�������	��	�����	)�����)�����
modelo.

â ¾��	��	���	��	���)R���A.
­Ë���	����	���	���	����)R����A e 
B����)��
����"®

C f����Í�{��������)	�$	
D 1���	���������R�

V~C�5�Î+C� �C �4767­5Î*9 �5 £÷6£�65 �C �5~�5 §[7�� ®�¹©
	�	��������	�	��	�����	���������R������	�	���������	��	��,���������	����	�����	� R � , � � ±
��	��,�����)�����	�������	������È)	����d���	���������	�±��,������)	������	�d�$	�, � , � $
���$��"$
Y�������������)���	��	���)R���B��	�����)R������������	,������	���	��	���)R���
A���	�����±	"
Y���������	����	��	���)R���A�����	�������	���	����)R����A e B����)��
����"

Aviso:
Ô�58�9 78�4565~ 5 �87�5�C� 67��C 9� 4��9� �C ~C�~7�C~584C «~�C�C84C 584C�
de ligar o compressor.

Modelo Comprimento de 
tubo permitido

Y�d����R	������)	��
permitida

Quantidade de refrigerante adicional

´·�±�Áµ�� Á·�±�¸µ�� ¸·�±�Ãµ�� Ã·�±�Ä¸��

qz²Åµ,�··³,�·Áµ ³���±�Ä¸�� «�{"�´µ�� µ,Ã��$ ·,³��$ ·,Å��$ ³,Á��$

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B

Modelo Comprimento de 
tubo permitido

Y�d����R	������)	�
permitida

Quantidade de refrigerante adicional

´·�±�Áµ�� Á·�±�¸µ�� ¸·�±�Ãµ�� Ã·�±�Äµ�� Ä·�±�Åµ��

qz²³´µ ³���±�Åµ�� «�{"�´µ�� ·,³��$ ³,Á��$ ´,Ã��$ Á,Å��$ ¸,³��$



Ç³

4. Instalação da tubagem do refrigerante

1 Unidade interior
2�¯���	����{������
3 Tubagem principal
4 f��	$�����������	R��
5�f������������±������±

���R���­��R��®

¯���	����{�������¼�qz²³´µ &¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""""""Ã¸��
1�����	���������)���	�	��$�	 · »¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""""""¸��
1�����	���������)���	�	��$�	 ³ ½¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""""""¸��
1�����	���������)���	�	��$�	�´� Y¼��Ç,¸³�"""""""""""¸��

&&����	$�������)��	���Ç,¸³���&�ê�Ã¸��
&&����	$�����������	R����Ç,¸³���»�ë�½�ë�Y�ê�·¸��
1���	���,�	�|�	����	������	�	���)�������	��)���	���¼�Ã¸�Ô�µ,·Á�ë�·¸�Ô�µ,µ¸�±�Á,´�ê�¸,Ã�­�$®
­	��d�	)R��������	��������	�	�®

«
�{

"�·
�

®�µ�� V~C�5�Î+C� 85 ~C�4767­5Î*9 �C 4��9� �C ~C�~7�C~584C ��� C¬7�4C84C� §��C85� �5~5 5~C� �98�7�7985�9�©
Ì ½����������Í�{�$�	�	�	�������	���	�	�{���	�	���������	���������������{�������������������������	�������������)��������������	�������)	�������È�����"
Ì q��������������	����	$����{��������d�����d�����������������������)�È)	��,�)���������	����	��)����	������)��)����	�	�)��È��	������������������������������	���"

«�R	�	���������	����������{��������������È±
|���������������������	��È)	��"

A espessura do tubo existente respeita as espe-
�7«�5Î+C� C 9� 4��9� 8*9 C�4*9 �587«�5�9��

A espessura do tubo existente não respeita as 
C��C�7«�5Î+C� 9� 9� 4��9� C�4*9 �587«�5�9��

#���È|������	�����	����{��������{��������d��)���	"

Y�����������������	������d��$��	R����������	���	�
��	�	��	�����	����)��)	����´µ��������,���)������
o refrigerante.

q��	�����	�	�������������	����{��������{��������
da tubagem.

%���������{�����������������������
reutilizados. 
¯������������������"

«������������	�	�������������	����{������

c	R	���������������	R��,�	����$	����	�����
��)��,�����	�	���)������������d��$��	����­���
��)�������®��������������d�$	�����$��"

â q��	�����	����{��������{������������d��)���	�,�
����������������������������)����	R��������d��±
gerante para recuperar o refrigerante.

â Ë��)	����������������{��������������������
��	�����	�	�$���������������	���	�����	����
)	��d	)R����������"

Ensaio
* ½��������Å"³"

[7�� ®�²



S3

S3
S2
S1

S2S1L N

Ç´

¶� 
~5�56�9 �C 4��5�C� �C �~C85�C�

Ligação do tubo de drenagem da unidade exterior
&�������1¯z°±qz²����������������$	�	�	����������������	$��,��������������)�±
È)	R����	�	����	��d��	�"

4. Instalação da tubagem do refrigerante

Ñ~��������	�����	�	R����	����	$��������d��$��	���Ò

A Unidade interior
B�¯���	����{������
C�f������������±���������R���­��±

R��®
D ��Y�d����R	����	����	� ­¯���	��

���������±�¯���	����{������®�«�{"�
´µ��

E ��Y�d����R	����	����	� ­¯���	��
��������� ±�¯���	��� ��������®�«�{"
1 m

AA: tubagem principal
»,�½¼����	$�����������	R��

«�{"�³µ��

®�¹���V5~5 5 �9��785Î*9 ���65�4~7�65���÷�~��65 §[7�� ®�¢�©
§��C85� �5~5 5~C� �98�7�7985�9�©

Ì 	�	�������	�����	��� d���������	�	�)��������	������qwqfO«&�fw1%�q1~wf,
����	���	����	$��������d��$��	������$������	��������R���� ����)	�	���	�È$��	���
��|����	"�&���������,����	��������R����d������{)����	��������d�����d���	��)��±
���	R�����������	������������������{��������,�)��������	��������R�����������	�	±
R����	�����	�������������	�	����������	�����������	�����	�	R��"

¯���	����{������
f��	�������������

comprimento da tubagem
&ë»ë½

Sem abastecimento
comprimento da tubagem

&ë»ë½
qz²··³,�·Áµ Ä¸����������� ´µ�����������

qz²³´µ Åµ����������� ´µ�����������

¯���	����{������ ñ»±½ñ Ë"2����)���	�
qz²··³,�·Áµ,�³´µ 8 m ou menos &���·¸

µ� 
~5�56�9 �C C6C�4~7�7�5�C

µ�¢� �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 ¾����	����	���������	�����R��"
2 ~�$������)	����)������	����	�c�$"�Ä±·���	�c�$"�Ä±³"

C

[7�� µ�¢

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

�945ª� 
C 5 ��5�5 �C �~94C�Î*9 �5 �57¬5 C6Ê�4~7�5 �9~ ~C47~5�5 ��~584C 9� �C~-
£7Î9� �C �58�4C8Î*9� 8*9 �C C���CÎ5 �C 5 ~C78�4565~�

Cuidado:
�C~47«��C��C �C ��C 78�4565 5 678�5 �� 
C� 5 678�5 �� 5 �87�5�C �9�C~÷ «�5~
�587«�5�5�

A Unidade interior
B ¯���	����{������
C Controlo remoto
D w���������������)��	��­Y��
�����®
E ~�$	R���������	

1	�	�	�&������	R��
Para a 
&������	R��

F Bloco de terminais
G »��)�����������	��������$	R�����������¿�{�������­q·,�q³,�q´®
H 1	���������	�����R��
I Grampo
J Borne de terra
â 1����	����)	�����	�	�|�������È|�������)���	)���)�����)����������	���������	�����±

R�������)���	�������	����$��"

Nota: Apenas para bomba de calefacção ar/água
Ô�58�9�£÷~75���87�5�C��784C~79~C��§�57¬5��(7�~9©��*9�67�5�5��Ì��87�5�C�C¬-
4C~79~��67��C�5��65�5��C��7~��749�7��~C��9��C���5��5���87�5�C��784C~79~C��C�
�5��87�5�C�C¬4C~79~�§
¢��
���
�©�

É impossível ligar as placas de circuito impresso de várias unidades inte-
~79~C��Ì��87�5�C�C¬4C~79~�

E

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ���������¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

¡� 
~5�56�9 �C 4��5�C� �5 ÷��5 §��C85� �5~5 �9��5 �C �56C�5�Î*9 5~�÷��5©

Ô�5847�5�C �C ÷��5 �ö87�5
&�|�	����	�������$�	�����)	�	�	���$��������)������	����)��)���������$�	"

Modelo 	�	����	��������	�����$�	�­�®
qz²Åµ ´Á
qz²··³ 48
qz²·Áµ Ãµ
qz²³´µ 99

½����È|��±������|������	���	������	���������)R���)����	�	�)��$��	R��,�)����	���)	������R���	���)��$��	����|�	����������	��	�����	�������������
��d��$��	R���	���	�������	���	�	���������	�{	�­��d������	�µ�Ý½®"

[7�� ®�¢�

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y



S1

S2

S3

S1

S2

S3

94

µ��� �5�65�C� C6Ê�4~7�5
«�������	�����	����{������ qz²Åµ# qz²··³# qz²··³,�·Áµ¶ qz²³´µ¶

¯���	����{�������)�������
ò¿Ë�­«���d���)	®,�

¸µ�z�,�³´µ�#
ò¿Ë�­«���d���)	®,�

¸µ�z�,�³´µ�#
´Ëò�­´�d	����Á�È��®,�Áµµ�#

´Ëò�­´�d	����Á�È��®,
¸µ�z�,�Áµµ�#

½	�	)��	����������	�	��	�����	����{������
w���������������)��	��­Y��
�����®­ 
 ®

*1 ´³�& Áµ�& 16 A ´³�&

C
ab

la
ge

m
 

c�
��

�"
Ý�

Ô�
��

)R
��

�­�
�
�® ¯���	����{�������)������� ´�Ô�«��"�Á ´�Ô�«��"�Ã ¸�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ¸�Ô�«��"�Á

¯���	�����������¿����	����{������ â³ ´�Ô�·,¸�­1��	�® ´�Ô�·,¸�­1��	�® ´�Ô�·,¸�­1��	�®
½��������������)	���¸µ���¼�´�Ô�Á�­1��	�®¿
½��������������)	���Åµ���¼�´�Ô�Ã�­1��	�®

f���	��	�����	�����������±����	����{������ â³ ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�³,¸
~�$	R������)������	����������¿����	����������� â´ ³�Ô�µ,´�­Não polar) ³�Ô�µ,´�­Não polar) ³�Ô�µ,´�­Não polar) ³�Ô�µ,´�­Não polar)

1
��

��
)�

	�
no

m
in

al
 d

o 
ci

rc
ui

to

¯���	����{�������~±Ë�­«���d���)	®
¯���	����{�������~·±Ë,�~³±Ë,�~´±Ë�­´�d	���®­ ®

*4 ³´µ�#�½& ³´µ�#�½& ³´µ�#�½& ³´µ�#�½&

¯���	�����������¿����	����{�������q·±q³ *4 ³´µ�#�½& ³´µ�#�½& ³´µ�#�½& ³´µ�#�½&

¯���	�����������¿����	����{�������q³±q´ *4 ³Á�#�½½ ³Á�#�½½ ³Á�#�½½ ³Á�#�½½

~�$	R������)������	����������¿����	����������� *4 ·³�#�½½ ·³�#�½½ ·³�#�½½ ·³�#�½½

â·" ¯�������������
���������d�$	�������	�­Ë#®�)�����	����	�	R�����,�����������,�´,µ�������������)���	)�������������"
½����È|��±������|��������
���������)�����������d�$	���)���	������)����	�����)����	���	����"
¯��������������������
���������)�����������d�$	�|�����
	�)���	������)����	�����)����	���	����,���	�����|������	�����	���������|���	�	�)��������������"
&�������	R������������
��������	��|�	�������������)	�����	��d��)���	�����������������"

â³" ­qz²Åµ�±�·Áµ®
«�{"�Á¸��
q��d�����������	����³,¸���³,���{"�¸µ��
q��d�����������	����³,¸���³���q´����	�	��,���{"�Åµ��
­qz²³´µ®
«�{"�Åµ���f��	����{"���)����������	�	���$	R�����������¿���������������Åµ��"
Ì�¯����������)	����	�	�q·���q³����������	�	�q´�)��������)	����	�È$��	"

â´" O{��������È�����·µ�����$	���	��	)�����������)��������������"
âÁ" %���	������Ë3%����	���)	���������������	R���������	"

%�������	��q´�������	���d����R	����³Á�#�½½�������	R���	��������	��q³"�O��������������	���q´���q·,�	���$	R���Ë3%����������	�	����)���)	�������������	��d���	������������������������"

�945�ª� ¢�� � �7�C8�*9 �5 �5�65�C� �C£C C�45~ C� �98�9~�7�5�C �9� 5� ~C��65�C845Î+C� 85�79857� C 69�57� 5�67�÷£C7��
� ��� �� �5�9� �C 567�C845Î*9 C 9� �5�9� �C 567�C845Î*9 �C 67�5Î*9 �5 �87�5�C 784C~79~�C¬4C~79~ 8*9 �C£C� �C~ 78�C~79~C� 5 �5�9� °C¬ö£C7� ~C£C�47�9� 5

�967�69~9�~C89� §
7�9 ¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©
� ��� �4767­C �� «9 4C~~5 ��C �C¯5 �579~ �9 ��C 9� 9�4~9� «9�� �5~5 ��C 8*9 �C �C�67��C ��58�9 Ê 5�67�5�5 4C8�*9�

µ� 
~5�56�9 �C C6C�4~7�7�5�C

Isolador

¹½��������&º�
¯���	���O{������

Isolador tripolar

¹½��������&º�
Unidade Interior

Aviso:
�� �9 �5�9 �5 67�5Î*9 C6Ê�4~7�5 �C �984~969 �� C¬7�4C 5 �9��7�767�5�C �C 5645 4C8�*9 89 4C~�7856 
�� �5��5�5 �9~ �� �7~��749 C6Ê�4~7�9 ��C 8*9 �9���7 7�965�C849

C6Ê�4~7�9 C84~C 5 678�5 �C 5645 4C8�*9 C 5 678�5 �C �7856 �C �9��87�5Î*9� V9~ �98�C��784C� �C�67��C 5 �984C �C 567�C845Î*9 �~78�7�56 59 �5­C~ ��56��C~ ~C�5-
~5Î*9� �6Ê� �7��9� 8*9 49��C 89� 4C~�7857� 
¢� 
� C 
� C8��5849 5 �9~~C84C C�47£C~ 67�5�5� 
C 47£C~ �C �4767­5~ 9 7�965�9~ C84~C 5 �87�5�C 784C~79~ C 5 C¬4C~79~�
utilize um do tipo tripolar.

�� �9� 4C��C~54�~5� 78�C~79~C� 5 ���Â�� �*9 8C�C��÷~75�� �C69 �C89�� ® �9~5� C� C��C~5 �5~5 C84~5~ C� ��8�7985�C849� �5~5 ��C 5� �5~4C� C6Ê�4~7�5� 5��CÎ5��

��$� �! "�*�-.� ��
!�����!³
!���� §
(����©
1��È����	������	�����)	�� f	�	�������È��­���® Ë���������È�� Polaridade L (m)*6

Redondo
³,¸ ´

q����������������������������$���¼�q·±q³±q´
â�1������	���R���������)	��	�	���	��������

­´µ®
â³

Plano
³,¸ ´

Ë���	���)����
­1��|�����È��)����	����������)�������	����	)	�	�����®

Ë���	���)����
â¸

Plano
·,¸ 4 Y	���|����	��	�	�	�������	�¼�q·±&�����±q³±q´

(18)
â´

Redondo
³,¸ 4

q����������������������������$���¼�q·±q³±q´±&�����
â�~�$���q·���q´�	����$����������

­´µ®
*4

â·�¼�%��)	�������	������	R�����������������������������������	������������|���������$��Ãµ³Á¸�wO½����³³Ä�wO½"
â³�¼�½	�����)	���)������)	��	�	���	�������������
	�����������"
â´�¼�O��)	��������$	R���������	���	�����$��	��­q·±q³±q´®,����	�	�������È�������·,¸����"
âÁ�¼�O��)	��������$	R���������	���	�����$��	��­q·±q³±q´®"
â¸�¼�½	������)	������	������
	����$	����)��d���������)	�������	�È$��	,�������������������	����	���´µ��"
âÃ�¼�%�)��������������)	�����d������������	���	��)������d����)�	"

1����������d������,�������������	��)����R�����������	�	R��,������	�������	����	��,���)"

½����È|��±������|�����$	����)	���������$	R�����������¿��{�����������)�	�������������	����­������$	R�������������	�®"
&����$	R�������������	�������������)	�����������)�����)	R���)	���������	�����	�	�����$�	�����)	�����������)	������	������������	�����È)�������������	��)���	)���
���)���)����������������$	R�������������"

­½	�����	���´½�Ô�³®

1����������������1����������������

Ë��)	���	���)	������	������	R��������)	��������$	R�����������±�{������,�)	���)��������������������	�����d���,���)�����������	�d	��	����)�����)	R��"



Ç¸

¹� !8�579 §��C85� �5~5 5~C� �98�7�7985�9�©

¹�¢�� �84C� �9 C8�579
�� �C�97� �C �98�6�7~ 5 78�4565Î*9� 5 �5�65�C� C 5 4��5�C� �5� �87�5�C� 78-

4C~79~ C C¬4C~79~� £C~7«��C �C 8*9 �÷ ���5� �C ~C�~7�C~584C� �5�� �9845�49�
85 �984C �C 567�C845Î*9 9� 85 �5�65�C� �C �984~969� �965~7�5�C C~~5�5 C
�C 8*9 �97 �C�67�5�5 ��56��C~ �5�C 85 567�C845Î*9�

�� �4767­C �� �C��ð�C4~9 �C ¶�� � �5~5 £C~7«�5~ �C 5 ~C�7�4Í8�75 C84~C 9�
4C~�7857� �5 �984C �C 567�C845Î*9 C 9 �969 �*9 �C �C69 �C89� ¢ 	Ã�

�� �*9 C¬C��4C C�4C C8�579 89� 4C~�7857� �5 �5�65�C� �C �984~969 §�7~��749
�C �57¬5 £9645�C�©�
Aviso:

�*9 �4767­C 5 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~ �C 5 ~C�7�4Í8�75 �C 7�965Î*9 �9~ 78�C~79~ 5 ¢ 	Ã�

�C�7�4Í8�75 �C 7�965�C849
&���� 	� ����	�	R��� ��� 	���� 	� d����� ��� 	������	R��� �	� ����	��� ���� ����� )���	�	�
���	������������������$�,�	���������)�	��������	�������	�����������	�����������
·�«ó,����������	)����	R��������d��$��	�������)���������"�O����d	)����������������	
��	�	�	��	"�Od�)����	��	)R����|��������$���"
·" ¾���������È������)��������������R	�	���������)�	��������	��������������"
³" q��	���������)�	��������	��������������	�	�{�����·�«ó,���)���������������	�d	��	��

���	���������)�	�������������������	)����	R��������d��$��	�������)���������"
´" Y�����������$	�����È���	��)���������,������)���R	���	�	|��)���	�����|���	

d��������	������	R���d������������	"�Y���������d����)�������$�	��	�	������������
����)	����	�	�{�,���R	�	���������)�	��������	���������	�����"

Ì &���������)�	��������	�����������������������	)����	R��������d��$��	�������
)���������"�&���������)�	�����������	)��	����·�«ó�������������)��������������
	|��)�������	����Á����	�"

� ­%� ������ ��)�������� �	�	� 	|��)��� �� )���������� �	��	� ��� 	)����� )��� 	�
)����R����	����d���)	����)���	�	)����	R��������d��$��	���"®

Ì 1	�	�|�����)����������d��)�����)���	)����	R��������d��$��	���,����������
	|��)�������	���������������·³����	�,��	�	�����	��	�	��	�"

Á" q��	���������)�	��������	������������	)��	����·�«ó,���)�������������������	�d	��	�"

Cuidado:
�� � �9��~C��9~ �ð ��8�7985~÷ �C 5 67�5Î*9 �5 �5�C �5 �984C �C 567�C845Î*9 �9~

correcta.
�� "7��C 5 C6C�4~7�7�5�C �C69 �C89� ¢� �9~5� 584C� �C �5~ 78ö�79 Ì 9�C~5Î*9�
± q��)���R	��	�����	R��������	�	������������������$	��������������������)��	����±

������	��È)	������	��������R	��������	�"�«	�����	�����������������$	������	����	
���	R�������	)���	�"

�� �C£C~÷ 45��Ê� �C~ £C~7«�5�9 9 �C��784C�
Ì &�����	����{����������������	�d	��	�"�%�~OY·�����~OY³�����	��������)���������	

����	����{�������È)	����������������|�	����	�����	����{������������	�d	��	�"
Ì &��������	����������R������$����������|�����������)������	������	����	�"
Ì z����	�)�	�	���������)R���|���)�����	������d�)�������	��������������������Y�����

�	��������)���������	�����	����{������"�¾������	�)�	�	���������)R����	�	�������	��
os interruptores Dip facilmente.

¹���� !8�579
¹���¢� �4767­5~ 9 
�® 85 �87�5�C C¬4C~79~

q²Á±· ON (ligado)
%���	R��������d��$��	R��

q²Á±³ OFF (desligado)
q²Á±· ON

%���	R������	|��)������
q²Á±³ ON

â &������	���	�������������d��)���	������)���|���q²Á±·����%cc"
Ì Y���������d����)�������$�	,�����������±������¹)��|��º��������������������������	

����	����{������"�q�$��È)	�|���	�������	�����{�	��������)�����)	������	�	������
d�)�	�"�&�����	������������	�d	��	�"

Ì &�$���� ��$������ ������� ����� )���������� )���R	�� 	� d��)���	�,� ����������±��
�������������)���������������������������	�����	����{������"�%���������������	�
������	���������R��������������|���	���d����R	���������������������"�&�����	���
���������	�d	��	�"

� �9�9 �C C8�579 8*9 �9�C �C~ 564C~5�9 �C69 784C~~��49~ �7� 
�®�� ��~584C 9
C8�579� §V5~5 564C~5~ 9 �9�9 �C C8�579 ��~584C 9 �C��9� 784C~~9��5�9 54~5£Ê�
�9 784C~~��49~ �7� 
�®�¢� �C�97� �C 564C~5~ 9 �9�9 �C C8�579� ~C�9�C�C 9
C8�579 54~5£Ê� �9 784C~~��49~ 
�®�¢�©

¹������ �4767­5Î*9 �9 �984~969 ~C�949
½�����������	��	���	�����	�	R����	�����	�����������"

Nota : 
��5�79856�C84C� 9 £5�9~ �C~5�9 �C65 9�C~5Î*9 �C �C��98�C65�C849 �9�C
parecer fumo a sair da unidade exterior.
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A O{�����������	$�	�	����)��)����
�����­���������	�{����������������®
B Y������R��������)	�
C &�	��	�����������	�	��{�����

­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô¼� ¾���

D 1	��������)���������	�����	����{������
E «�{"�·µ��
F &������	R����	�	�����

A  O{�����������	$�	�	����)��)����
­c��R������������®

B  Y������R��������)	�
C &�	��	�����������	�	��{�����

­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô,¶¼�¾���

D 1	��������)���������	�����	����{������
E «�{"�·µ��
F &������	R����	�	�����

9.2. [�8Î*9 �C �C�7�9 §�9�7«�5Î*9 89 69�56© §[7�� ²��©
� §5�C85� �5~5 5~C� �98�7�7985�9�©
&���d�)��	��	�����È)	R���|��������$��,���)��������������$�	�������������������
�	�	�µ±·µµù����)�����������	�"
&�d��R������������������	)���	�	�|�	�������	��)���	�������������	����������	�
������)	���������������������%Ë¿%cc�	��)���)����½ËY«�­��R��®�����	�������
)���������	�����	����{������"
1 ½����������)��)����,��	��)������������	��,�	��������	����	�	��	�����������	�	

�{������­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�­�����������	�	�	�����®
2 ¾�$��	����q²Ä±·�����	��������)���������	�����	����{������,���)����������

����$�	�­������	R���	��)�����������	�®���������������	��,�)��d���������)	��
	�	�{�"

q²Ä±· q²³ q²´ Consumo de energia

c��R������
pedido ON

OFF OFF ·µµù
ON OFF Ä¸ù
ON ON ¸µù
OFF ON µù�­1	�	$��®

²� [�8Î+C� C��C�757�

²�¢��	9�9 �C �57¬9 8ö£C6 �C ~�ö�9 §�9�7«�5Î*9 89 69�56©
§[7�� ²�¢©

&���d�)��	��	�	����	R���|��������$��,������������d��)���	�������	�����	����{��±
��������������������������)��)	����´±Á��»"
%����������	�{����������������������	)���	���|�	�������	��)���	�������������	±
����������	�������)	���������������������%Ë¿%cc�	��)���)����½ËY«�­�������
���	�	�	�����®�����	��������)���������	�����	����{������"
Ì &�)	�	)��	����	��	����	)�����)���	�������	���	���)����R�����{��������"
1 ½����������)��)����,��	��)������������	��,�	��������	����	�	��	�����������	�	

�{������­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�­�����������	�	�	�����®
2 q²·���$	���­%Ë®¼�«��������	�{����������������

q²·������$	���­%cc®¼�c��)���	����������	�

Nota:
Ô�58�9�9��784C~~��49~C���7��
�µ�¢�C�
�²�¢�89��578C6��C��984~969��5��87�5-
�C�C¬4C~79~�C�47£C~C��85��9�7Î*9��C�67�5�9�§��©�����C�9��784C~~��49~C���7��

�µ�¢�C�
�²�¢��5~5�5��9�7Î*9��C��C�67�5�9�§�[[©��§!�4C��9�9�8*9��9�C��C~�
�4767­5�9�¯�845�C84C��9��5���8Î*9��C��C�7�9�©

²���� �C���C~5Î*9 �C ~C�~7�C~584C §�9��5�C�©
	�	���� ���	�� 	� ����	��� ��������¿�{������� ��� ������ ��� |�	���� ��� ���È���� ����	,
����������������	��d�)��	���������)���������	�������	��������$���	,���������
	�|���������
	�������	�����d��$��	�����	�	�	�	����d��	"
1� Y����$���	�	������	R���­���
���������)��)����®"
2 ~�$���	�������	�����	�{	�������������	����������È)�	����)	�$	�­�	����	��	�{	

�������®��	�����	����{������"
3 c�)���)������	������	�������	�����	�	$��������|����"
4 ~�$���	�d��������	������	R���­���
�����®"

â� �	�	����d��� d����)��	�)�������,�)����È|��±������|����������$��	� ����)	R��
¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº�­)������	���)����	������®����)��������������"
q��	�����)	R���¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº����$��,�	���)����	R��������d��±
$��	�������������������)��)����	�����	������"

â� �%�	��	�|����	�)�����)	R��� ��������±�{������������	�)��)	����´���������
	����	���$	R����	�d��������	������	R���­���
�����®"�w��)���	�����	R���������±
�	$���´�	�Á���������	����	���$	R�o da fonte de alimentação (disjuntor).

5� Od�)����	�����	R��������)����	R��������d��$��	����­�����������d��$��	R��®"
â� �1���	��� ������������q²1��������	$���­��������������������®�����	��������

)���������	�����	����{������"�%�)���������������������	������­����	���� ��±
������������{��������®�)���R	��	�d��)���	��­	�����	R��������)����	R������
��d��$��	�����������)��®"�­%�~OY·�����~OY³�����	��������)���������	�����	��
�{�������	)�����"®

â� �q������	��� ������������q²1��������	$������	�����	����������������$	�	"
½������,�������|���	�����	�������
	������$	�	����� ������������q²1����
����	$�����
	������������������´���������������������)�����������	�	�,�
����������������d�)��	�	�	�����	R��������)����	R��������d��$��	���"�&$�	�±
���	�����)�������������	���	�	������´����������������������	�����������
������������q²1��������	$��"

6� c�)���)������	������	�������	���d���)	�����	��������������$����	�����	����{��±
�����|�	����������)	�������������������	�������������	��µ,µ¸�	�µ�«1	�õÉ	�$�÷
­	���{"�µ,¸�	�µ��$d¿)�³®����	����	���	������	�����	����{������"

â q����������������q²1��������	$���d������������������,�	�����	������	"
â� ¯�	�����|���	�����	������	�	����	��)	������)��)	����´���������	����	

����	R��������)����	R��������d��$��	����­~OY·�	�	$	��,�~OY³�	)���®,�)��±
��È|��±������|���d�)�	������	�	������	�������	���d���)	���������R������$��"
½������,������~OY·���������	)���,���~OY³�	�	$	�����	�����	��������$	�	,
	��	�)������	������	�������	���������R��������|����,�d�)���)������	�����
	�������	�	����´�������������	����,������$���	,� �����	����	��� 5. (Abra 
)������	������	�������	���d���)	���������R������$��"®

â� q��	�����	R��������)����	R��������d��$��	���������������)��)����	�����	�±
������­~OY·�	�	$	��,�~OY³�	)���®,�	�����	�������	��)�����	�	�	�	���
|���	�d��������	������	R�����
	������$	�	"

â� f���	����	���R���|��,�|�	����	����	$�������{������������	��	���)��±
����	����{�������	�$�	����|�	����	��������d��$��	���,���������������������±
�����d�)��	����	�����	R����������	$��"�Ë�����)	��,�������������|���	���±
��������)����	R��������d��$��	�����	�	���)����	�����������d��$��	�������������
no sistema.

7 Y����$���	�	������	R���­���
���������)��)����®,�����������	���������������$�����
seguida os tubos de refrigerante.

 Aviso:
Ô�58�9 �~9�C�C~ Ì �9��5�C� �9 ~C�~7�C~584C� �C�67��C 9 �9��~C��9~ 584C�
de desligar os tubos de refrigerante.

-

²�® �C«87Î*9 �5 4C��C~54�~5 �5 ��8Î*9 �C 78¯C�Î*9 °5�� ,�$�����
&�d��R�����
�)R���Í	���°¯»&Y&Ë�	���$�������������������	|��)�����������	���)���������	���	���{����������	�{	�"
Ì %�q²Ç±´�����q²Ç±Á�����	��������)���������	�����	����{����������������	���È��R����	�������	���	�������������	�	�	�d��R�����
�)R���Í	���°¯»&Y&Ë,��	��)��������)	±

����	��	���	�	�	�{�"

q²Ç±´ q²Ç±Á f�����	���	��{������
OFF OFF ´ú½����������­1����È��R��®
OFF ON µú½���������
ON OFF ã´ú½���������
ON ON ãÃú½���������

[7�� ²�¢

[7�� ²��

A C

B

D

E

~	�	�
	

½	��	���

#�������

B E

A C D

~	�	�
	

½	��	���

#�������
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1 2 3 4 5 6

E q²�·�±�´�	�Ã

F q²�·�±�´�	�Ã

G q²�·�±�´�	�Ã

10. Controlo do sistema

[7�� ¢��¢

q²·
Tabela de 
d��R���

Ñq²·Ò

TB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

f»¸

TB4

f»¸

TB4 TB4

f»¸

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

��
�[[

��
�[[

��
�[[

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

��
�[[

22

â &
������ ������R�������d��$��	������	������������������Y����	�����	����{������"
1 Cablagem do controlo remoto
O����È���������$	���	�f»¸�­��	)	����������	����	�	�)��������������®��	�����	��
���������­���±���	�®"
2 	�	�������$��������������	������d��$��	R�����d�������d���������	��"
¯�����	�����·Ã�������	�������d��$��	R�������������)������	����)�������$����,
������������)���������������«&�È��"

Nota:
��� �7�4C�5 �C ~C�~7�C~5Î*9 õ87�9 §4 78�4~7�6C©� 8*9 �÷ 8C�C��7�5�C �C «9� 2.

c��R��
%���	R������	)�����)���	

��È��R�����������������
ON OFF

q²·
Y�È��R���
���d��R��

1 Y��)��$��	R��
)���������	 Arranque Normal

³ ~���	���������	�����
erros Limpar Normal

´ Y�È��R��������±
����R�����������	�
do refrigerante

Y�È��R�������������R�����
µ�	�·¸��	�����	����{������4

¸
6

A ¯���	����{������
B Unidade interior
C Controlo remoto principal
D Controlo remoto subordinado
E 1	�����·¼·�­O�����R�������d��$��	����ê�µµ®
F Y�����q����������­O�����R�������d��$��	���

ê�µ·®
G f�����������������­O�����R�������d��$��	���

ê�µ³®

10.1. Ar condicionados

¢���� $9��5 �C �56C�5�Î*9 5~�÷��5
1��$�	�������)	�������d��$��	����������	������)����	����Y����	�����	����{������"

Y�È���R������d��R���q²·

Y�È���R���q²· Local do
refrigerante Y�È���R���q²· Local do

refrigerante
ON
OFF µµ

ON
OFF µ´

ON
OFF µ·

ON
OFF µÁ

ON
OFF µ³

ON
OFF µ¸

Nota:
5©�V9�C� �C~ 67�5�5� 54Ê ¡ �87�5�C��
�©�
C6C��798C �� õ87�9 �9�C69 �5~5 49�5� 5� �87�5�C��
�©�V5~5 5� �C« 87Î+C� �9 �9��45�9~ �7� �5 �87�5�C 784C~79~� �98��64C 9 �5-

nual de instalação da unidade interior.

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Ë������������­«����������d��|���)�	������	�����d��)���	�����"®

qz²Åµ#z& qz²··³¶¿#z& qz²·Áµ¶z& qz²³´µ¶�&³

SPL
Aquecimento dB(A) ¸· ¸³ ¸³ ¸Ç
¾�d��$��	R�� dB(A) ¸µ ¸· ¸· ¸Å

1²~ Aquecimento dB(A) 69 Äµ Äµ Ä¸

¢¢� !��C�7«�5Î+C�
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Bemærk: Dette symbol gælder kun for EU-lande.
 Symbolet er i overensstemmelse med artikel 14 af direktiv 2012/19/EU Oplysninger til brugere og Tillæg IX. 
Dit produkt fra MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC er designet og fremstillet med kvalitetsmaterialer og -komponenter, der kan genbruges.
Dette symbol viser, at elektrisk eller elektronisk udstyr ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid.
Bortskaf dette udstyr på en lokal genbrugsplads.
I EU er der særskilte indsamlingsordninger for elektriske og elektroniske produkter.
Hjælp os med at bevare det miljø, vi lever i!

Forsigtig:
�� ��6��4 7��C �®¢�� 476 54�9��,~C8ª
�� �®¢�� C~ C8 °�9~�C~7�C4 �~7£����5�� �C~ C~ 9��544C4 5� ��949��~949�966C8 �C� ~7�7�9 �9~ �69�56 9�£5~�878� §*�V©´¢²µ¶�

� ",� 566C �
7��C~�C���9~58�4564878�C~�� �-~ �C 78�4566C~C~ C8�C�C8�
�� �C ��56 �9~�-~C �C� �9� �9~��878���76�C8 �-~ 476�6�4878� 476 ���4C�C4�
��V�(,�
(��������
  ��C44C ���4�~ C~ 7 9£C~C8��4C��C6�C �C� �!� ¡¢������¢�� �8�C~ �9~��-

�,4878� 5� 54 �9~4�6�4878���4~-��C8 Ssc C~ �4-~~C C8� C66C~ 67� �C� 
sc

§¨¢© £C� 784C~�5�C��8�4C4 �C66C� �~��C~C8� �9~��878� 9� �C4 9��C8467�C
���4C� �C4 C~ 78�456654-~C8� C66C~ ���4�~��~��C~C8� 58�£5~ 54 �7�~C� C£4�
C�4C~ �9845�4 476 �9~��878���C6��5�C4� 54 ���4�~C4 ��8 �6�44C� 476 C8 �9~��-
878� �C� C8 �9~4�6�4878���4~-� Ssc� �C~ C~ �4-~~C C8� C66C~ 67� �C� 
sc

§¨¢©�
Ssc §¨¢©

Modeller Ssc (MVA)
PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 1,35

��£5~�C6ª
�� !8�C�C8 �. 7��C 78�4566C~C� 5� �~��C~C8� "5� C8 �9~�58�6C~ C66C~ C8 5�49~7�C~C4

4C�87�C~ 78�4566C~C C8�C�C8� (£7� C8�C�C8 7��C 78�4566C~C� �9~~C�4� �58 �C4
~C��64C~C 7 £58�6,�5�C� C6C�4~7�� �4-� C66C~ �~58��

�� [9~C45� 78�456654798C8 7 9£C~C8��4C��C6�C �C� 78�456654798�£C¯6C�878�C8�
9� �~�� £,~�4-¯ 9� ~-~�C6C� �C~ C~ ��C�7C64 �C~C�8C4 476 58£C8�C6�C �5��C8
�C� �®¢�� �-6C�7��C6� �®¢�� �-6C�7�6C4 7 ([�����4C�C4 C~ �8�C~ ¢�¡ �58�C
�-¯C~C 4~�� C8� �,�£5867�C �-6C�7�6C~� (£7� �C~ 58£C8�C� ~-~�C6C� �C~ 7��C
C~ �98�4~�C~C4 476 �®¢�� �-6C�7��C6 9� C8�C�C8 7��C 78�4566C~C� �9~~C�4� �58
~-~C8C ��~,8�C� 9� �9~.~�5�C �C��5�7�C6�C C66C~ �£,�4C6�C� �C~ �58 �C���C8
9��4. £58�6,�5�C� C6C�4~7�� �4-� C66C~ �~58��

�� [9~ 54 �787�C~C ~7�7�9C8 �9~ �C��5�7�C6�C �9� �-6�C 5� ¯9~���,6£� 4��98C~ C66C~
�~5�47�4 �49~�£C¯~ ��56 C8�C�C8 78�4566C~C� 7�-6�C £C¯6C�878�C8� !8 ��9~~C�4
78�4566C~C4 C8�C� �58 �56�C 8C� 9� �9~.~�5�C �C��5�7�C6�C C66C~ �£,�4C6�C~�

�� !8�C�C8 ��56 �984C~C� �5�4 9� �7��C~4 �. C8 �8�C~�98�4~��4798� �C~ �58 �,~C
�C8� £,�4� (£7� C8�C�C8 �984C~C� �. C8 ��45�76 �98�4~��4798� �58 �C8 �56�C
8C� 9� �9~.~�5�C �C��5�7�C6�C 9� �£,�4C6�C~�

� (£7� ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 78�4566C~C� 7 C4 6766C ~��� ��56 �C~ 45�C� �9~�96��~C�6C~
�9~ 54 �9~�78�~C� 54 �-6C�7��C6�98�C84~54798C8 7 ~���C4 9£C~�47�C~ �7��C~�C��-
�~,8�C8 7 476�,6�C 5� �-6C�7��C66,�5�C� �9845�4 C8 �9~�58�6C~ ��4� �C �5��C8�C
�9~�96��~C�6C~ 476 �9~�78�~78� 5�� 54 �C8 47665�4C �98�C84~54798 9£C~��~7�C�� (£7�
�C~ 9��4.~ 6,�5�C 5� �-6C�7�6C4� �9� �9~.~�5�C~ 9£C~��~7�C6�C 5� �98�C84~547-
98��~,8�C8� �58 �C~ 9��4. 67£��5~C �. �~�8� 5� �58�6C8�C 764 7 ~���C4�

�� �C8476C~ ~���C4 �£7� �C~ 9��4.~ �-6C�7��C66,�5�C �8�C~ �~7�4C8� (£7� �-6C-
�7�6C4 �9��C~ 7 �9845�4 �C� .�C8 76�� 5��7£C� �C~ �7�47�C �5��C~�

� �66C C678�456654798�5~�C¯�C~ ��56 ���-~C� 5� C8 �5����588C4 C678�456654-~ 9� 7�-6�C �C
69�56C �C�4C��C6�C~ 9� 78�4~��4798C~8C 7 �C88C £C¯6C�878�� !8�C�C8 ��56 �9~��8C�
�C� �4~-� �~5 �C~476 �C~C�8C�C �9~��878��6C�878�C~ 9� �C� �C8 �9~~C�4C ��,8�78�
9� �9~~C�4C �9£C�5��~��C~C� 
4~-��9~��878��6C�878�C~ �C� �476�4~,��C67� �5�5�74C4
C66C~ ��9~~C�4 ���-~4 C678�456654798�5~�C¯�C �58 �C��-~C C6C�4~7�� �4-� C66C~ �~58��

�� $~�� �¢��� �9��C~��9��9~ 6C�C~78�� �9~ �-�6-�C ~-~ 5� �9��C~ 9� �9��C~-
6C�C~78�� 476 54 �5�6C �-6C�7��C6~-~� (£7� ~-~C8C 7��C �5�6C� �9~~C�4� �67£C~
C8�C�C8 7��C 9~�C8467�4 ¯9~�C4� �£76�C4 �58 ~C��64C~C 7 C6C�4~7�� �4-��

�� $~�� ��8 �C 58£7�4C �5�6C~ 476 �5�C6�-~78�� �5�C6�9~�78�C6�C~8C ��56 £,~C
�7�~C� �. �C~ 7��C C~ �C65�4878� 5� 4C~�7856�9~�78�C6�C~8C� �8��. �C���C8
54 �5��C8��6C¯�C �5�6C~ 476 �5�C6�-~78� §�C��78�~C 58�C4 C~ 58£7�4 7 �C44C
�9���C84©� 	58�6C8�C 9£C~�96�C6�C 5� �7��C 78�4~��4798C~ �58 �C��-~C
9£C~9��C�878� C66C~ �~58��

�� �6C��5��C8� �,��C6 �. �C8 ��£C8�7�C C8�C� ��56 ��~�C� �9�4 �5�4�
� (£7� �,��6C4 �984C~C� ��9~~C�4 9� �C~ �9��C~ �4-£ 9� ���4 78� 7 C8�C�C8�

�58 �C~ 9��4. C6C�4~7�� �4-� C66C~ �~58��
� �C� 78�456654798 C66C~ 9��65�C~78� C66C~ ���-~C6�C 5� �C~£7�C �. ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8�

�. �C~ ��C6���C8�C 58£C8�C� �-6C�7��C6 §�®¢��© 476 54 ��6�C �-6C�7��C6678¯C~8C�
�C4 �. 7��C �658�C� �C� 89�C8 58�C8 4��C �-6C�7��C6� 9� �C~ �. 7��C £,~C 6��4
476�5�C 7 ~-~C8C�

� (£7� �C~ �658�C� 6��4 �5��C8 �C� �-6C�7�6C4� �58 �C4 �9~.~�5�C C4 �89~�564 �-¯4
4~�� 7 �-6C�7��C6~-~C4 9� ~C��64C~C 7 C8 C���69�798 9� 58�~C �5~67�C �74�54798C~�

� (£7� �C~ �~��C� 58�~C �-6C�7�6C~ C8� �C4� �C~ C~ ��C�7«�C~C4 �9~ ���4C�C4� �9~.~-
�5�C~ �C4 �C�587�� �~7�4��£7�4 C66C~ ��8�4798��C¯6 7 ���4C�C4 C66C~ 8C��~�� 5� C8-
�C�C8� � £,~�4C �56� �58 �C4 �-~C 476 C8 56£9~67� �78�~78� �9~ �~9���4�7��C~�C�C8�

� $~�� ��8 476�C�-~� �C~ C~ �9��C8�4 5� 	74���7��7 !6C�4~7� 9� 65� C8 �9~�58�6C~ C6-
6C~ C8 5�49~7�C~C4 4C�87�C~ 78�4566C~C �C�� (£7� ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 ��56 ~C�5~C~C�
C66C~ °�44C�� ��56 �C4 ���-~C� 5� C8 �9~�58�6C~ C66C~ C8 5�49~7�C~C4 4C�87�C~�

�� �C~ �. 7��C �9~C45�C� ,8�~78�C~ �. C8�C�C8� "5� C8 �9~�58�6C~ �9~C45�C
~C�5~54798C~� (£7� ,8�~78�C~ C66C~ ~C�5~54798C~ 7��C ���-~C� �9~~C�4� �58 �C4
~C��64C~C 7 £58�6,�5�C� C6C�4~7�� �4-� C66C~ �~58��

�� $~��C~C8 �-~ 56�~7� �9~�-�C 54 ~C�5~C~C C8�C�C8 C66C~ °�44C �C8 476 C8 58�C8
�65�C~78�� (£7� C8�C�C8 7��C 78�4566C~C� �9~~C�4� �58 �C4 ~C��64C~C 7 £58�6,-
�5�C� C6C�4~7�� �4-� C66C~ �~58�� (£7� ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 ��56 ~C�5~C~C� C66C~
°�44C�� ��56 �C4 ���-~C� 5� C8 �9~�58�6C~ C66C~ C8 5�49~7�C~C4 4C�87�C~�

�� �.~ 78�456654798C8 C~ 5��6�44C4� �984~966C~C� �9~ �-6C�7��C66,�5�C~� (£7� �-6C-
�7��C6 6-�C~ �� 7 ~���C4 9� �9��C~ 7 �9845�4 �C� .�C8 76� §��C��� °5��C8
�. C8 9�£5~�878��C8�C� C66C~ C4 4~58��9~45�C64 �9�C���4�~©� £76 �C~ 9��4.
giftige gasser.

1.1. Inden installationen
Forsigtig:

�� $~�� 7��C C8�C�C8 7 ��,�£5867�C 9��7£C6�C~� (£7� ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 78�456-
6C~C� 7 9�~.�C~� �£9~ �C8 ���,44C� �9~ �5��� °��47� 967C §78�6��7£C �5��78967C©
C66C~ �£9£6�96�7�C �5��C~� 9�~.�C~ �C� �-¯4 �56478��96�� �9� ��C��� £C� �5-
£C4� C66C~ 9�~.�C~� �£9~ C8�C�C8 �58 �67£C �,��C4 5� �8C� �58 ��C6�C8 �67£C
�C4��C67�4 8C��54� 9� �C 78�£C8�7�C �C6C �58 �67£C �C��5�7�C4�

�� �8�4566C~ 7��C C8�C�C8 �. �4C�C~� �£9~ �~,8��5~C �5��C~ �58 �67��C ��� 9�-
�4.� �4~-��C C66C~ �5�6C �7�� (£7� �C~ �5�6C~ �7� �~,8��5~C �5��C~ 9��~78�
C8�C�C8 � �58 �C4 �C��-~C �~58� C66C~ C���69�798�

�� ��C8�-~� C8�C�C8 �588C~ �98�C8�£58� �8�C~ 9�£5~�878���~7�4C8� 
-~� �9~
54 �C~ C~ 5°-� 9��~78� �C8 ��£C8�7�C C8�C�� �£7� �C88C �98�C8��588C6�C
�58 �9~.~�5�C ��5�C~�

�� (£7� C8�C�C8 78�4566C~C� 7 C4 �9��7456 C66C~ C4 �9���87�54798�~��� ��56 �58
£,~C �9~�C~C�4 �. �4-¯ 9� C6C�4~987�� 784C~�C~C8�� ���9~�C~C� ����96�878��-
5��5~54C~� �-¯�~C�£C84 �C�7�78�� ���4�~ 9� ~5�79�9���87�54798����4�~ �58
�9~.~�5�C� 54 ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 ��8�C~C~ �9~�C~4 C66C~ -�C6,��C�� ��C8�-~�C8-
�C�C8 �58 9��. �.£7~�C �C�7�78�� ���4�~� �9���87�54798����4�~� �£5674C4C8
5� ��,~��766C�C~ 9� 78°�C~C �. �C�7�78�� �C�58�678��

¢� 
7��C~�C���9~58�4564878�C~

��£5~�C6ª
$C��~7£C~ �7��C~�C���9~58�4564878�C~� �C~ ��56 4~,��C�� �9~ 54 �8��. �C~�98-
��5�C C66C~ �-���56��

Forsigtig:
$C��~7£C~ �9~�96��~C�6C~� �C~ ��56 4~,��C�� �9~ 54 �9~�78�~C 54 C8�C�C8 �67£C~
beskadiget.

Efter afslutning af installationsarbejdet skal “Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger”, brugen 
og vedligeholdelsen af enheden forklares for kunden ifølge betjeningsvejledningen. 
Desuden skal der foretages en testkørsel for at sikre normal funktion. Både instal-
lations- og betjeningsvejledningen skal overdrages til brugeren. Disse vejledninger 
skal gives videre til efterfølgende brugere.

 : Angiver en del, der skal jordforbindes.

��£5~�C6ª
",� C47�C44C~8C �. �9£C�C8�C�C8 9�����C67�4�

�8��96���9~4C�8C6�C
1. Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger ........................................................................98
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3. Montering af den udendørs enhed ..........................................................101
4. Montering af kølemiddelrør......................................................................101
5. Føring af drænrør ....................................................................................105
6. Føring af vandrør (kun for luft til vand-varmepumpe)..............................105

7. Elektrisk arbejde......................................................................................105
8. Afprøvning (kun for klimaanlæg)..............................................................107
9. Specielle funktioner .................................................................................108
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Fig. 2-1

2.1. �-6C~-~ §[7�� ��¢©
�� �984~966C~� 54 �9~��C66C8 �C66C� �-¯�C8 �. �C8 78�C8�-~� 9� �C8 ��C8�-~�

C8�C�� 6,8��C8 5� �-6C~-~�-~78�C8 9� 584566C4 5� �-¯878�C~ �. ~-~�-~78�C8
er indenfor de nedenfor viste grænser.

Modeller A Længde af 
rørføring (en vej) B Højdeforskel C Antal bøjninger 

(en vej)

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Maks. 30 m Maks. 15

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Maks. 30 m Maks. 15

Ì É���������d�����
��d�������$�����,���$�$!���$����������������­�������������
eller den udendørs), der er placeret højest.
D Indendørs enhed
E Udendørs enhed

1

¢� 
7��C~�C���9~58�4564878�C~

¢���� �8�C8 78�456654798 §°�4878�©
Forsigtig:

�� ��£7� �49~ 9�����C67��C� £C� 4~58��9~4 C66C~ �984C~78� 5� C8�C�C~8C� �C~
��56 �78��4 49 �C~�98C~ 476 54 �.8�4C~C C8�C�C8� �5 �C8 £C¯C~ �� �� C66C~ �C~C�
"-�4 7��C 7 C��5665�C�.8�C8C� �8£C8� �C���44C6�C��58���C~� 8.~ C8�C�C8 45�C�
�� 5� C��5665�C8 C66C~ °�44C�� �5 �,8�C~8C �58 �67£C �£,�4C4 5� ~7��C~8C C66C~
andre deles kanter.

�� 
-~� �9~ 54 �9~4��5��C C��5665�C8 C�4C~ �,6�C8�C ~C�6C~� !��5665�C�54C~756C~� �9�
��C��� �-� 9� 58�~C �C456� C66C~ 4~,�C6C �58 �9~.~�5�C ~7�4C~ C66C~ 58�~C �£,�4C6�C~�

�� *~�8�C8�C�C8 9� 476�C�-~ �. ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 ��56 ~C�C6�,��7�4 �984~96-
6C~C� �9~ 6-�C �9~�78�C6�C~� ~C£8C~ C66C~ 58�C8 ��5�C� (£7� �.�588C �C�C�4C~
7��C ~C�5~C~C�� �58 C8�C�C8 �56�C 8C� 9� �9~.~�5�C ��5�C C66C~ �£,�4C6�C~�

�� ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 �. 7��C ~C8�-~C� �C� £58�� �C44C �58 �C��-~C C6C�4~7��
�4-��

�� 
�,8� 566C �~��4�-4~7��C~ C�4C~ ��C�7«�54798C~8C �C� C8 �9�C848-�6C� (£7�
�C8 ��,8�C� �9~ �4~5�4� �58 �~��4�-4~7��C8 �8,��C C�4C~ C4 �4���C 47� 9�
�-6C�7�6C4 �58 6-�C ���

¢���� �8�C8 C6�5~�C¯�C
Forsigtig:

�� 
-~� �9~ 54 78�4566C~C �9£C�5��~��C~C� (£7� �C 7��C 78�4566C~C�� �58 �C~ 9��4.
C6C�4~7�� �4-��

�� $~�� �458�5~� �5�6C~ �C� 476�4~,��C67� �5�5�74C4 476 �9~��878��6C�878�C~8C�
!66C~� �58 �C~ 9��4. �9~4�6�4878�� 9£C~9��C�878� C66C~ �~58��

�� �C� 78�456654798 5� �9~��878��6C�878�C~8C �. �C~ 7��C £,~C 4~,� 7 �5�6C~8C�
(£7� 476�6�4878�C~8C 6-�8C�� �58 �5�6C~8C ��~78�C 476�5�C C66C~ �8,��C� �£76�C4
�58 �9~.~�5�C 9£C~9��C�878� C66C~ �~58��

¢�®�� �8�C8 �45~4 5� 4C�4�-~�C6 §��8 �9~ �67�5586,�©
Forsigtig:

�� 
,8� �9£C�5��~��C~C8 �C~C C8� ¢� 47�C~ �-~ �45~4 5� �~7�4C8� (£7� �~7�4C8
�45~4C� �4~5�� C�4C~� 54 �9£C�5��~��C~C8 C~ 4,8�4� �58 �C~ 9��4. 56£9~67�C
��5�C~ �. �C 78�£C8�7�C �C6C� 
-~� �9~ 54 �9£C�5��~��C~C8 C~ 4,8�4 7 �C6C
driftssæsonen.

�� �8�C8 �45~4 5� �~7�4C8 ��56 �C4 �984~966C~C�� 54 566C �58C6C~� �C���44C6�C��,��-
6C~ 9� 58�~C �C���44C6�C��C6C C~ �9~~C�4 �984C~C4� �94C~C8�C� £5~�C C66C~
�-¯��,8�78�� �C6C �58 �9~.~�5�C �£,�4C6�C~�

�� 
-~� �9~ 54 ¯9~��9~�78�C C8�C�C8� [9~�78� 7��C ¯9~�6C�878�C8 476 �5�� C66C~
£58�~-~� 6�85°C�C~C C66C~ 4C6C�98¯9~�6C�878�C~� (£7� C8�C�C8 7��C C~ �9~~C�4
¯9~�C4� �58 �C4 ~C��64C~C 7 C6C�4~7�� �4-��

�� $~�� �C�587��C C��C�45��~��C~C §([��~C6,� �9£C�5��~��C~ §¸$ �7�~78�© 9�
C��C�45��~��C~ 7 �4-�4 ���© �C� �C8 ��C�7«�C~C�C �5�5�74C4� (£7� C��C�45��~�-
�C~C8� �5�5�74C4 C~ �4-~~C C8� �C8 ��C�7«�C~C�C �5�5�74C4� �58 �C4 ~C��64C~C
i nedbrud eller brand.

�� �-~ 7��C £C� 89�C8 �9845�4 �C� £.�C C66C~ ���47�C �,8�C~� �C44C �58 �C��-~C
C6C�4~7�� �4-��

�� $C~-~ 7��C �-6C�7��C6~-~C8C �C� �C �5~C �,8�C~ �8�C~ �~7�4C8� �-6C�7�-
�C6~-~C8C C~ £5~�C C66C~ �96�C 5��,8�7� 5� 476�458�C8 5� �C4 �C88C��4~-�-
�C8�C �-6C�7��C6� (£7� ~-~C8C �C~-~C�� �58 �C~ 9��4. �9~�~,8�78�C~ C66C~
forfrysninger.

�� !�4C~ �458��878� 5� �~7�4C8 ��56 �C~ £C84C� 7 �78��4 ¶ �78�44C~� 78�C8 �C~ �6���C�
�. �9£C�5��~��C~C8� !66C~� �58 �C4 ~C��64C~C 7 £58�6,�5�C C66C~ 8C��~���

¢�¶�� �8£C8�C6�C 5� �-6C�7�6C4 �®¢�� 7 ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8
Forsigtig:

�� $~�� �¢��� �9��C~��9��9~ 6C�C~78�� �9~ �-�6-�C ~-~ 5� �9��C~ 9� �9��C~6C�C-
~78�� 476 54 �5�6C �-6C�7��C6~-~� �984~966Ê~ 54 �C4 78�£C8�7�C 5� ~-~C8C C~ ~C8C
9� 7��C 78�C�96�C~ ��5�C67�C �9~�~C878�C~ �9� ��C��� �£9£6�96�7�C �658�78�C~�
9¬7�584C~� 5��56� C66C~ �4-£� $~�� ~-~ �C� �C8 ��C�7«�C~C�C 4���C6�C� §
C ®�¢�©
$C�,~� �-6�C8�C� �£7� C��7�4C~C8�C ~-~� �C~ �5~ £,~C �~��4 476 ��� �-6C�7��C6�
genanvendes.

- Udskift de eksisterende brystmøtrikker og opkrav de opkravede sektioner igen.
- Anvend ikke tynde rør. (Se 4.1.)
�� ���C£5~ �C ~-~� �C~ ��56 58£C8�C�� 78�C8�-~� 9� �96� �C��C C8�C~ 5� ~-~C8C

6���C�C 78�476 67�C �-~ 69�878�C8� §"5� �8,�5�678�C~ 9�£� �9~�67£C 7 �C~C�
C��5665�C�© (£7� �C~ �9��C~ �4-£� 5��56� C66C~ ���4 78� 7 �-6C�7��C6~-~C8C�
�58 �C4 �C��-~C �9~~78�C6�C 5� 967C8 C66C~ 8C��~�� 5� �9��~C��9~C8�

�� $~�� C�4C~�967C� C4�C~�967C C66C~ 56��6�C8­C8�967C §7 6766C �,8��C© �9� �-6C�7�-
�C6967C 476 54 ��-~C �. �C 9��~5£C�C �C�4798C~� (£7� �78C~56967C �658�C� �C�
�-6C�7��C6967C8� �58 �C4 �9~~78�C 967C8�

�� �C~ �. 7��C 58£C8�C� 58�~C �-6C�7�6C~ C8� �®¢�� �-6C�7��C6� (£7� �C~
58£C8�C� 58�~C �-6C�7�6C~� £76 �69~78��96�C4 �9~~78�C 967C8�

�� $~�� �-6�C8�C £,~�4-¯� �C~ C~ ��C�7C64 �C~C�8C4 476 58£C8�C6�C �5��C8 �C�
�®¢�� �-6C�7��C6� [-6�C8�C £,~�4-¯ C~ 8-�£C8�7�4 £C� 58£C8�C6�C 5� �®¢��
�-6C�7��C6� �C� ��-~���.6 �9845�4C� �C8 8,~�C�4C �9~�58�6C~�

Værktøj (til R410A)

Målermanifold Opkravningsværktøj

Påfyldningsslange Størrelsesmåler

É	����	$���������� Vakuumpumpeadapter

Momentnøgle Elektronisk kølemiddelpåfyldningsskala

�� 
-~� �9~ 54 58£C8�C �C4 �9~~C�4C £,~�4-¯� (£7� �C~ �9��C~ �4-£� 5��56� C66C~
���4 78� 7 �-6C�7��C6~-~C8C� �58 �C4 �C��-~C �9~~78�C6�C 5� �-6C�7��C6967C8�

�� �8£C8� 7��C C8 �.��6�878����678�C~� (£7� �C~ �~��C� C8 �.��6�878����678�C~�
£76 �5��C8�,4878�C8 5� �-6C�7�6C4 �67£C ,8�~C4� �£76�C4 £76 8C��,44C C��C�-
tiviteten.

¢�¡� 
76�C�-~ 476 ��£C8�7� C8�C� §[7�� ¢�¢© §
(����©
Delene, der vises til venstre, er tilbehør til denne enhed, som anbringes på indersi-
den af servicepanelet.

1 Samlerør.........×1
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C
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�� 	9845�C�4C�

Fig. 2-4

[7�� ���
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[7�� ��¶
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��®�� V65�� 476 £C847654798 9� �C~£7�C
��®�¢�� �8�456654798 �. C4 �4C� �C� �C�C8 �6,�4
Hvis udendørs enheden installeres på et tag eller et andet sted, hvor den er ubeskyttet
imod blæsten, skal enhedens luftudblæsning anbringes, så den ikke udsættes direkte 
for kraftig blæst. Hvis stærk blæst kommer ind i luftudblæsningen, kan det hæmme 
den normale luftstrøm og medføre fejlfunktion.
I det følgende vises tre eksempler på forholdsregler imod stærk blæst.
1 Anbring udblæsningen, så den vender imod den nærmeste væg og ca. 50 cm fra 

den. (Fig. 2-3)
2 Montér en ekstra luftledeskærm på steder, hvor kraftig vind kan blæse direkte ind

i luftudgangen (Fig. 2-4).
A Luftledeskærm

3 Anbring om muligt enheden således, at luftudblæsningen blæser vinkelret på den 
fremherskende vindretning. (Fig. 2-5)
B Vindretning

��®���� �C� 78�456654798 5� C8 C8�C64 ��C8�-~� C8�C� §
C �7�-
�4C �7�C©

Der er følgende minimummål, bortset fra angivne maks., der betyder maksimummål.
Se disse henvisninger i hvert enkelt tilfælde.
1 Kun forhindringer bagved (Fig. 2-6)
2 Kun forhindringer bagved og ovenover (Fig. 2-7)
3 Kun forhindringer bagved og i siderne (Fig. 2-8)
4 Kun forhindringer foran (Fig. 2-9)

* Når der bruges ledeskærm til luftudledning, er afstanden 500 mm eller derover.
5 Kun forhindringer foran og bagved (Fig. 2-10)

* Når der bruges ledeskærm til luftudledning, er afstanden 500 mm eller derover.
6 Kun forhindringer bagved, i siderne og ovenover (Fig. 2-11)

Ì »��$���������������$�������	������­�����	����!�®�������d���������	�"

��®��� �C� 78�456654798 5� °C~C ��C8�-~� C8�C�C~ §
C �7��4C �7�C©
Lad der være 10 mm eller derover mellem enhederne.
1 Kun forhindringer bagved (Fig. 2-12)
2 Kun forhindringer bagved og ovenover (Fig. 2-13)

Ì Y���������������	��������������������������������������	d����	����"�Y�����	����������
være afstand som vist.

Ì »��$���������������$�������	������­�����	����!�®�������d���������	�"
3 Kun forhindringer foran (Fig. 2-14)

* Når der bruges ledeskærm til luftudledning, er afstanden 1000 mm eller derover.
4 Kun forhindringer foran og bagved (Fig. 2-15)

* Når der bruges ledeskærm til luftudledning, er afstanden 1000 mm eller derover.
5 Enkelt parallel enhed arrangement (Fig. 2-16)

* Hvis der anvendes udblæsningsledeplade (ekstraudstyr) til luftstrøm opad, skal den fri 
afstand være 1000 mm eller mere.

6 Flere parallelle enheder arrangement (Fig. 2-17)
* Hvis der anvendes udblæsningsledeplade (ekstraudstyr) til luftstrøm opad, skal den fri 

afstand være 1500 mm eller mere.
7 Stablede enheder arrangement (Fig. 2-18)

Ì O����������	����	��������������³������������
��"
Ì Y������ ����� ����	����������������³���	������������������������	d����	����"�Y�����	��

desuden være afstand som vist.

����� �56� 5� �65�C~78� 5� �C8 ��£C8�7�C C8�C�
Ì ¯��$����	)����$��,�����������	��d���������������!��������	������	���������"
Ì #��$������	)����$,���������
�d�	��������������d����!������	������"
Ì #��$������	)����$,���������	��������	�$	�$�d������±��$�������$�d����$�����d���!���$�-

kilderne og til indendørs enheden.
Ì ¯��$����	)����$��,������������	���$	������	�������,������,����������������	���

sig.
Ì #���������������,�	�������	��������	���d�	������������������d���"
Ì #��$���� �	������ ��	)����$,� ���� �	������� ��$����	d� �$�������� ����	������� d�	

enheden.
Ì ¯��$����	)����$��,���������������	���������������	d����"�w��������,�����������	�

forventes kraftigt snefald, skal der tages særlige forholdsregler som f.eks. at hæve
placeringen af enheden eller montere en hætte på luftindtaget for at forhindre,
at sneen blokerer luftindtaget eller blæser direkte imod det. Dette kan reducere
luftstrømmen og medføre fejlfunktion.

Ì ¯��$����	)����$��,��������������d�������,��	�������������������$��$	����"
Ì »��$���	�����������	$�����������������������,�����������	����	����������"�z���

����������������������,��	���������������È�$�����������������"

����� ��£C8�7�C �.6 §��C8�-~� C8�C�© §[7�� ���©
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�� 	984C~78� 5� �C8 ��C8�-~� C8�C�

(mm)

®� 	984C~78� 5� �-6C�7��C6~-~

®�¢��[9~�96��~C�6C~ �9~ 5��5~54C~ �C~ 58£C8�C~ �®¢��
�-6C�7��C6

�� 
C ¢�¶� �9~ �9~�96��~C�6C~� �C~ 7��C C~ 58�7£C4 8C�C8�9~� £C�~-~C8�C 58£C8�C6�C
5� ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8 �C� �-6C�7�6C4 �®¢���

�� $~�� C�4C~�967C� C4�C~�967C C66C~ 56��6�C8­C8�967C §7 6766C �,8��C© �9� �-6C�7�-
�C6967C 476 54 ��-~C �. �C 9��~5£C�C �C�4798C~�

�� $~�� �¢��� �9��C~��9��9~ 6C�C~78�� �9~ �-�6-�C ~-~ 5� �9��C~ 9� �9��C~6C�C-
~78�� 476 54 �5�6C �-6C�7��C6~-~� $~�� �-6C�7��C6~-~ �C� �C8 4���C6�C� �C~ C~
58�7£C4 7 ��C�5C4 8C�C8�9~� �984~966Ê~ 54 �C4 78�£C8�7�C 5� ~-~C8C C~ ~C8C 9�
7��C 78�C�96�C~ ��5�C67�C �9~�~C878�C~ �9� ��C��� �£9£6�96�7�C �658�78�C~�
9¬7�584C~� 5��56� C66C~ �4-£�
�8£C8� 5647� C8 7��C�9¬7�C~C8�C 69�878� £C� 69�878� 5� ~-~C8C� C66C~� �58
kompressoren tage skade.

��£5~�C6ª
�C� 78�456654798 C66C~ 9��65�C~78� C66C~ ���-~C6�C 5� �C~£7�C �. ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8�
�. �C~ ��C6���C8�C 58£C8�C� �-6C�7��C6 §�®¢��© 476 54 ��6�C �-6C�7��C6678¯C~8C�
�C4 �. 7��C �658�C� �C� 89�C8 58�C8 4��C �-6C�7��C6� 9� �C~ �. 7��C £,~C 6��4
476�5�C 7 ~-~C8C�
(£7� �C~ �658�C� 6��4 �5��C8 �C� �-6C�7�6C4� �58 �C4 �9~.~�5�C C4 �89~�564 �-¯4
4~�� 7 �-6C�7��C6~-~C4 9� ~C��64C~C 7 C8 C���69�798 9� 58�~C �5~67�C �74�54798C~�
(£7� �C~ �~��C� 58�~C �-6C�7�6C~ C8� �C4� �C~ C~ ��C�7«�C~C4 �9~ ���4C�C4� �9~.~�5�C~
�C4 �C�587�� �~7�4��£7�4 C66C~ ��8�4798��C¯6 7 ���4C�C4 C66C~ 8C��~�� 5� C8�C�C8� �
£,~�4C �56� �58 �C4 �-~C 476 C8 56£9~67� �78�~78� �9~ �~9���4�7��C~�C�C8�
Rørstørrelse (mm) ø6,35 ø9,52 ø12,7 ø15,88 ø19,05 ø22,2 ø25,4 ø28,58

Tykkelse (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

� �8£C8� 7��C ~-~ �C� �78�~C 4���C6�C C8� 58�7£C4 9£C8�9~�
� $~�� ¢�� ( C66C~ ( ~-~� �£7� �75�C4C~C8 C~ ¢²��¶ �� C66C~ �4-~~C�

M
ak

s.
 3

0

A M10 (3/8”) bolt
B Monteringsplade
C Så lang som muligt.
D Ventilationsåbning
E É�	���������������!����������
�����

Ì O���������	����������������������,���	������Í	���d���	��d����������	����!���
under anvendelsen. (Fig. 3-1)

Ñq��)�È�	�������d���d���	����Ò

Fundamentbolt M10 (3/8”)

Betontykkelse 120 mm

Boltlængde 70 mm

Belastningskapacitet 320 kg

Ì �����������	��d���	�������������������������´µ����d�	���������$���	���������"�
Ì c	��$�����������$���	�������!$$���$������È���«·µ±d���	��������������������

steder.
�8�456654798 5� ��C8�-~� C8�C�C8
Ì q��$�d��������	����������������	����������$��"�z����������	����������$�����������,�

vil driften blive forhindret og der kan opstå nedbrud.
Ì ¯�������������������������	���	�������������$��	�����������	��	��������-

lerne på bagsiden, der er beregnet til ledninger mm., til installation af enheden. 
Brug selvskærende skruer (ø5 × 15 mm eller mindre) og monter på stedet.

��£5~�C6ª
�� !8�C�C8 ��56 �984C~C� �5�4 9� �7��C~4 �. C8 �8�C~�98�4~��4798� �C~ �58

�,~C �C8� £,�4� (£7� C8�C�C8 �984C~C� �. C8 ��45�76 �98�4~��4798� �58
�C8 �56�C 8C� 9� �9~.~�5�C �C��5�7�C6�C 9� �£,�4C6�C~�

�� [9~ 54 �787�C~C ~7�7�9C8 �9~ �C��5�7�C6�C �9� �-6�C 5� ¯9~���,6£� 4��98C~ C6-
6C~ �~5�47�4 �49~�£C¯~ ��56 C8�C�C8 78�4566C~C� 7�-6�C £C¯6C�878�C8� !8 ��9~~C�4
78�4566C~C4 C8�C� �58 �56�C 8C� 9� �9~.~�5�C �C��5�7�C6�C C66C~ �£,�4C6�C~�

[7�� ��¢
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4.2. [9~�78�C6�C�~-~ §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì Ë�������	��������	��������$�����������,��	����������±��$�$	�����������	��������$�

isoleringsmateriale (varmebestandigt indtil 100°C eller derover, tykkelse 12 mm eller 
derover).

Ì q��$�d���	����	)����������������	��������	�	�����$	�±��$�������������"
Ì Y�����������������	d�������������	���	�������������������$��	����	����	d����!���!-

lenskum (massefylde på 0,03, tykkelse på 9 mm eller derover).
Ì ��������!�����	$������������������$��	����$�����Í	��,�d������	����$�	d���!�����������"�A
Ì &������³��������$��������	������������d�������������"�B
Ì &������������	$���������������������	�������	��������������d���$	����	$����d����

færdiggørelse af forbindelser.
Ì 1�d��������	����������������������	����$������������Í	��"�C
Ì »��$�����������������������d��$�����������������"�D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
É	����� Rørstørrelse (mm) [15,88 [25,4

Væskeside Rørstørrelse (mm) [9,52 [12,7

Ì Pas på ikke at knække rørene, når de bøjes. Bøjningsradier på 100 mm til 150 mm
er passende.

Ì q��$�d���	��������������������������������"�O�������	�����������������	�����
�������
vibrationer.

1 Tilslutning af rørene skal påbegyndes fra indendørs enheden.
Brystmøtrikker skal fastspændes med en momentnøgle.

2 Opkrav væskerørene og gasrørene og påfør et tyndt lag kølemiddelolie (påføres
på stedet).

Ì Ë�������	������������	�����������$,���d���������������	�·�d�������	����$�	d�¾Á·µ&�
kølemiddelrør.
Størrelsesmåleren kan anvendes til kontrol af A-mål.

Fig. 4-2

Skema  1 (Fig. 4-2)

Kobberrør udv. dia 
(mm)

A (mm)( )
Kravenøgle til 

R410A
Kravenøgle til R22·R407C

Koblingstypegg yp
ø6,35 (1/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø9,52 (3/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø12,7 (1/2”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø15,88 (5/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø19,05 (3/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Følg nedenstående procedure for tilslutning af rør på gassiden. 
   (Fig. 4-3) (SHW230)
1 Lod samlerøret E på udendørsenheden vha. almindeligt loddemateriale og den

lokale rørføring C uden oxygen.
2 Forbind samlerøret E til stopventilen på gassiden.

»��$�������$����������	����$�	d�Í	�$����������"
* Hvis dette udføres i omvendt rækkefølge, løber der kølemiddel ud, da delen 
beskadiges af loddevarmen.

Fig. 4-4

®��� �-6C~-~ §[7�� ®�®©
Afmonter servicepanelet D (3 skruer) og rørafdækningen foran A (2 skruer) og 
rørafdækningen bagtil B (2 skruer: SHW80 - 140) (4 skruer: SHW230).
1 Tilslut kølemiddelrørene til den indendørs/udendørs enhed, når den udendørs

enheds stopventil er lukket helt.
2 Evakuér luft fra indendørsenheden og rørforbindelserne.
3 Når kølemiddelrørene er forbundet, skal rørene og den indvendige enhed kontrol-

leres for gaslækage. (Se 4.4. Metode til lufttæthedstest for kølemiddelrør.)
4 Der anvendes en højtydende vakuumpumpe ved stopventilens serviceport til op-

retholdelse af vakuum i et tilstrækkeligt tidsrum (min. en time, efter at –101 kPa (5
Torr)) er nået for at vakuumtørre rørene indvendigt. Kontrollér altid vakuumværdien
på målemanifolden. Hvis der stadig er fugt i røret, nås vakuumværdien ikke altid 
ved kortvarig påførsel af vakuum.
Efter vakuumtørring skal stopventilerne (for både væske og gas) på udendørsenhe-
den åbnes. Dermed forbindes det indendørs og det udendørs kølekredsløb helt.
Ì #����������������$��	����������$������������d���$��	���	�������	$�������������-

løbene, hvilket kan forårsage en unormal stigning til højt tryk, et unormalt fald 
til lavt tryk, forringelse af frysemaskinens olie pga. fugt etc.

Ì z�������������������d������������������$���������������������d�,������������������
og kontrolventilen blive beskadiget.

Ì »��$�������	$����������������������	�������	��������������d���$	����	$�����
udendørs enhedens rørforbindelser.

Ì Y�����������d����	$���$�������!����$�	d��������������������������������
fra enheden for at fjerne luft fra rørene.

Ì Od����	d�������$�	d�������	���
����d	������������������������������������������
moment: 20 til 25 N·m (200 til 250 kgf·cm).
Hvis hætterne ikke sættes på igen og spændes, kan der opstå kølemiddel-
lækage. Desuden må ventilhætterne ikke blive beskadiget indvendig, da de
fungerer som tætning for at forhindre kølemiddellækage.

5 Brug tætningsmiddel til at tætne enderne af isoleringsmaterialet omkring rørsek-
tionerne for at forhindre, at der kommer vand ind i isoleringsmaterialet.

[7�� ®��

A Stopventil
B Pakningsafsnit
C Lokal rørføring
D Dobbelt spændeafsnit
E Samlerør
F Rørafdækning

A Matrice
B Kobberrør

A Frontdæksel til rørføring
B Rørføringsdæksel
C Stopventil
D Servicepanel
E Bøjeradius : 100 mm - 150 mm

Fig. 4-1

®� 	984C~78� 5� �-6C�7��C6~-~

A Skæremål for kraver
B Tilspændingsmoment for omløbermøtrik

A (Fig. 4-1)

Kobberrør udv. dia (mm) Kravemål øA-mål (mm)
ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6
ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Fig. 4-1)

Kobberrør udv. dia 
(mm)

Omløbermøtrik, udv. dia 
(mm)

Tilspændingsmoment
(N·m)

ø6,35 17 14 - 18
ø6,35 22 34 - 42
ø9,52 22 34 - 42
ø12,7 26 49 - 61
ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82
ø15,88 36 100 - 120
ø19,05 36 100 - 120

øA

45°± 2 °
90

° 
± 

0,
5°

R0,4 - R0,8

A B

C

D

AA

B

A



Modeller Tilladt 
rørlængde

Tilladt lodret
difference

Ekstra kølemiddelpåfyldningsmængde

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg
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[7�� ®�¶

Fig. 4-6 [7�� ®�µ

4.6. 
76�,4878� 5� �-6C�7��C6
Ì Y�������������������$�����������	���d!�����$�	d������������,������������$���

ikke overstiger 30 m.
Ì z����������$������������́ µ��,���	������������d!�����!�����$����¾Á·µ&±�����������

ud fra tallene for tilladte rørlængder i skemaet nedenfor.
* Når enheden er stoppet, påfyldes enheden med det ekstra kølemiddel gennem

væskestopventilen, efter at rørforlængelserne og indendørs enheden er påført
vakuum.
Når enheden er i drift, tilføres kølemiddel gennem gaskontrolventilen ved hjælp
af en sikkerheds-påfyldningsenhed. Tilfør ikke kølemiddel i væskeform direkte
gennem kontrolventilen.

* Efter påfyldning af enheden med kølemiddel skal den tilførte mængde kølemid-
del noteres på servicemærkaten (fastgjort på enheden).
Referer til “1.5. Anvendelse af kølemidlet R410A i udendørsenheden” for 
yderligere information.

Ì #���d����$��$���������	��	�����	d�Í�����������"�z��������d������������������������
indendørs enhed, kan der opstå unormalt højt tryk, hvilket kan have en kraftig
negativ effekt på enhedens ydelse.

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

4.4. 	C49�C 476 6��44,4�C��4C�4 �9~ �-6C�7��C6~-~ §[7�� ®�¶©
(1) Tilslut testværktøjet.

Ì �����������	�����������������AB er lukkede og sørg for ikke at åbne dem.
Ì 1�d�����!����������������������$�����������)���������C på væskestopven-

tilen A.
­³® 1�d��������������������)�È)��������!��������$	�$,�����������d��������"

1 Påfør tryk til 0,5 MPa (5 kgf/cm2É®,������̧ ���������,��$������������	����!����������
falder.

2 Påfør tryk til 1,5 MPa (15 kgf/cm2É®,������¸���������,��$������������	����!�����
ikke falder.

3 Påfør tryk til 4,15 MPa (41,5 kgf/cm2É®��$�����������$�������������	�����$�
kølemiddeltrykket.

­´® z�����������)�È)��������!�����������)	"�·��	$��$������d	����,����������$������	$��
og rørene kan godkendes.
Ì z����������$�������������	���������������·Ý½,�������!����������������)	"�

0,01 MPa (0,1 kgf/cm2É®"�c����	$������������$��������������"
(4) Hvis trykket falder i trin (2) eller (3), er der en gaslækage. Søg efter kilden til 

gaslækagen.

4�¶�� 
49�£C8476� .�8C�C49�C
Åbningsmetoden for stopventilen varierer afhængig af udendørsenhedsmodel. Brug 
den relevante metode til åbning af stopventilerne.
­·® É	������­c�$"�Á±Ã®

1 Afmonter hætten, træk håndtaget hen imod Dem og drej en 1/4 omgang mod 
uret for at åbne.

2 Kontroller, at stopventilen er helt åben, skub håndtaget ind og drej hætten 
tilbage til den oprindelige position. 

(2) Væskeside (Fig. 4-7)
1 Fjern dækslet, og drej ventilspindlen mod uret så langt som muligt vha. en 4 

mm sekskantet skruenøgle. Stop med at dreje, når den når stopperen
(ø9,52: ca. 10 omgang).

2 Kontroller, at stopventilen er helt åben, skub håndtaget ind og drej hætten 
tilbage til den oprindelige position. 

Kølemiddelrør er forsynet med beskyttelsesbeklædning 
Ì ¾�������	�������������������!����������������$�������������	����������Çµ�d���

eller efter rørene forbindes. Skær udsparingen i rørbeklædningen ud ved at følge
rillen og vikl beklædningen omkring rørene.

Rørindgangsåbning 
Ì »��$�����������������$������������	��������������$	�$������$���������$�������,���

der ikke er nogen åben spalte.
(Hvis spalterne ikke lukkes, kan der blive udsendt støj eller der kan komme vand 
og støv ind i enheden, hvilket kan resultere i nedbrud.)

A q����������Ñ���������Ò
B q����������Ñ$	�����Ò
C Serviceport
D Åbne/lukke-sektion
E Pladsmonteret rør 

F Tætnet, samme vej for gasside
G Rørbeklædning
H Her må der ikke bruges en nøgle.

Risiko for kølemiddellækage.
I Her skal bruges 2 nøgler.

A Ventil
B Enhedsside
C Håndtag
D Slutmuffe
E Pladsmonteret rørside
F Slutmuffe
G Serviceport
H Hul til nøgle

I Dobbeltnøgle 
(Anvend ikke andre nøgler på dette sted. Der 
kan opstå kølemiddellækager.)

J Tætning
(Tætn enden af det varmeisolerende mate-
riale ved rørforbindelsen med forhåndenvæ-
rende tætningsmateriale, så der ikke trænger 
vand ind i det varmeisolerende materiale.)

* Tallet til venstre er kun et eksempel.
Stopventilens form, serviceportens 
placering etc. kan variere afhængig 
af model.

* Drej kun sektion A.
(Spænd ikke sektionerne A og B
yderligere sammen.)

C Påfyldningsslange
D Serviceport

[9~�96��~C�6C~ £C� �~�� 5� �.��6�878��£C8476C8 §[7�� ®�¹©
Spænd ikke serviceporten for kraftigt under installation. Ventilindsatsen kan blive p p g
deformeret eller blive løs og forårsage udsivning af gas.g g g g
Når sektion B er placeret i den ønskede retning, drejes kun sektion A, hvorefter 
den spændes.
Spænd ikke sektionerne A og B yderligere sammen. efter spænding af sektion A.

��£5~�C6ª

76�6�4 9�����C67�4 ~-~C8C� �-~ �9��~C��9~C8 �45~4C�� 8.~ C8�C�C8 78�4566C-
res.

Modeller Tilladt 
rørlængde

Tilladt lodret 
difference

Ekstra kølemiddelpåfyldningsmængde

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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1 Indendørs enhed
2 Udendørs enhed
3 Hovedrør
4 Forgreningsrør
5 Flerfordelingsrør

(tilbehør)

Udendørs enhed : SHW230 A: ø9,52 ......65 m
Vandvarmeveksler 1 B: ø9,52 ......5 m
Vandvarmeveksler 2 C: ø9,52 ......5 m
Vandvarmeveksler 3 D: ø9,52 ......5 m

Hovedrør ø9,52 er A = 65 m
Forgreningsrør ø9,52 er B + C + D = 15 m
Den ekstra påfyldningsmængde er derfor: 65 × 0,14 + 15 × 0,05 - 4,3 = 5,6 (kg)
(brøker er rundet op)

®�µ�� [9~�96��~C�6C~ £C� 58£C8�C6�C 5� C��7�4C~C8�C ��� �-6C�7��C6~-~ §��8 �9~ �67�5586,�©
Ì ¾�d������������������������������$���	$�	��d���	����������,�������������������������	�����$��,��$�������������������$��	�����$�����È����������"
Ì z������	��������	d������������������������d��������$�d�	��������)�È)��������	�����,���d������������������������	�	�d���	�������d��,������������	�����$��"

Mål den eksisterende rørtykkelse og kon-
trollér for beskadigelse.

�C8 C��7�4C~C8�C ~-~4���C6�C 9£C~�96�C~ ��C-
�7«�54798C~8C 9� ~-~C8C C~ 7��C �C��5�7�C4�

�C8 C��7�4C~C8�C ~-~4���C6�C 9£C~�96�C~ 7��C
��C�7«�54798C~8C C66C~ ~-~C8C C~ �C��5�7�C4�

Kontrollér om den eksisterende udendørsenhed
kan fungere.

Efter at kølesystemet har været i drift i ca. 30 
minutter, foretages en nedsugning.

Adskil den eksisterende udendørsenhed fra rørene.

De eksisterende rør kan ikke genanvendes. 
Brug nye rør.

Tilslut den nye udendørsenhed.

Udfør lufttæthedstesten, vakuumluftudladning, 
påfyldning af ekstra kølemiddel (om nødvendigt) 
og kontrol for gaslækage.

* Brug en anordning til indsamling af kølemiddel, 
hvis den eksisterende udendørsenhed ikke 
virker.

* Hvis det eksisterende rør har været brugt til 
gas- eller olievarmepumpesystemer.

Afprøvning
* Se 8.2.

M
ak

s.
 1

m

Fig. 4-9
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Bemærkning: ��8��9~�6��4�476�£58��£5~�C����C
�.~��6C~C�78�C8�-~��C8�C�C~�§���~9�9��C©�C~��6�44C4�476���C8�-~��C8�C�C8��476-
�6�44C��V�$)C8�Ê8�5��78�C8�-~��C8�C�C~8C�9����C8�-~��C8�C�C8�§
¢��
���
�©�

�C4�C~� 7��C���67�4�54�476�6�44C�V�$)C~��9~��6C~C� 78�C8�-~��C8�C�C~�476���C8-
�-~��C8�C�C8�
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Ñ»�$�������$�d�������	��	�����	d��������������Ò

A Indendørs enhed
B Udendørs enhed
C Multifordelingsrør (ekstraudstyr)
D Højdeforskel ( indendørsen-

hedudendørsenhed) maks. 30 m
E Højdeforskel (indendørsenhed-

indendørsenhed) maks. 1 m
AA: Hovedrør
B, C: Forgreningsrør

maks. 20 m

®�¹� [9~ �9��C64�4~C�9��C64��7~�9��C64 �9��7854798
§[7�� ®�¢�© §��8 �9~ �67�5586,�©

Ì �Ë������������������$����������c¾wf�q&««OËq&f�c~O¾q¶qfO«q±�����,
skal kølemiddelrørene installeres med de restriktioner, der er angivet på tegnin-

rgen til venstre.Hvis restriktionerne derudover vil blive overskredet, eller hvis der 
skal være en kombination af indendørs og udendørs enheder, henvises til instal-
lationsinstruktionerne til den indendørs enhed for detaljer omkring installationen.

Udendørs enhed
Den tilladte totale

rørlængde
A+B+C

Påfyldning, mindre
rørlængde

A+B+C
SHW112, 140 75 m eller mindre 30 m eller mindre

SHW230 80 m eller mindre 30 m eller mindre

Udendørs enhed | B-C | Antal bøjninger
SHW112, 140, 230 8 m eller mindre Inden for 15

µ� !6C�4~7�� 5~�C¯�C

µ�¢� ��C8�-~� C8�C� §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 Afmonter servicepanelet.
2 Før kablerne som angivet i Fig. 7-1 og Fig. 7-2

C

[7�� µ�¢

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

Bemærkning:
(£7� �C8 �C���44C8�C �65�C 476 �C8 C6C�4~7��C �9�� �¯C~8C� �8�C~ ���-~C6�C 5� C�4C~-
��8� ��56 �� �-~�C �9~ 54 �,44C �C8 �. 7�C8�

Forsigtig:

-~� �9~ 54 78�4566C~C ��6C�878�C8� ��C8 ��6C�878�C8 �58 C8�C�C8 �67£C �C��5�7�C4�

A Indendørs enhed
B Udendørs enhed
C Fjernbetjening
D Hovedafbryder (Afbryder)
E Jordforbindelse

Til strømkilde Til strømkilde

F Klemkasse
G Indendørs/udendørs tilslutning til klemrække (S1, S2, S3)
H Servicepanel
I Klamme
J Jordforbindelsesklemme
* Fastgør kablerne, så de ikke kan berøre midten af servicepanelet eller gasventilen.

E

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

Fig. 4-10
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	787���£58��,8��C
Den følgende vandmængde er krævet i vandkredsløbet.

Sørg for at beskytte mod frost, f.eks. ved at anvende et antifrostmiddel, når enheden bruges i køletilstand ved lave rumtemperaturer (under 0° C).

Model Minimumvandmængde (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y



S1

S2

S3

S1

S2

S3

Strømforsyning

Isolator

“A-kontrol”, 
udendørs 

enhed

3-polet isolator

“A-kontrol”, 
indendørs 

enhed
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µ��� !6C�4~7�� 6C�878���-~78� 7 �5~�C8
Model, udendørs enhed SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Udendørs enhed strømforsyning ~/N (Enkelt), 50 Hz, 230 V ~/N (Enkelt), 50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (3-faset, 4-ledninger), 

50 Hz, 400 V
3N~ (3-faset, 4-ledninger), 

50 Hz, 400 V
Udendørsenheds indgangsstrømkapacitet
Hovedkontakt (Afbryder)( y )

*1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

Le
dn

in
gs

fø
rin

g
Le

dn
in

g 
nr

. ×
 s

tø
rre

lse
 

(m
m

2 )

Udendørs enhed strømforsyning 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1,5 5 × Min. 4

Indendørs enhed-Udendørs enhed *2 3 × 1,5 (Polær) 3 × 1,5 (Polær) 3 × 1,5 (Polær)

Kabellængde 50 m :
3 × 4 (Polær)/

Kabellængde 80 m :
3 × 6 (Polær)

Indendørs/udendørs enhed, jordforbindelse *2 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 2,5
Fjernbetjening-indendørs enhed *3 2 × 0,3 (Ikke-polær) 2 × 0,3 (Ikke-polær) 2 × 0,3 (Ikke-polær) 2 × 0,3 (Ikke-polær)

Kr
ed

slø
bs

ka
-

pa
cit

et

Udendørs enhed L-N (Enkelt)
Udendørs enhed L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3-faset)( )

*4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Indendørs enhed-Udendørs enhed S1-S2 *4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Indendørs enhed-Udendørs enhed S2-S3 *4 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC

Fjernbetjening-indendørs enhed *4 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC

â·" »��$����
���	Í�����$�	d��!����­Ë#®������������	��	���������������������´,µ���������������"
Sørg for, at strømlækageafbryderen er kompatibel med højere harmoni.
Brug altid en strømlækageafbryder, der er kompatibel med højere harmoni, da denne enhed er udstyret med en omformer.
Anvendelse af en utilstrækkelig afbryder kan forårsage ukorrekt funktion af vekselretteren.

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
Maks. 45 m
Hvis der bruges 2,5 mm2, maks. 50 m
Hvis der bruges 2,5 mm2 og S3 separeret, maks. 80 m
(SHW230)
Maks. 80 m Samlet maks. inklusive al indendørs-/indendørsforbindelse er 80 m.
Ì�»��$�����	��������q·��$�q³��$����	���������q´���������������������"

*3. Der er monteret en 10 m ledning til fjernbetjeningen.
*4. Tallene er IKKE altid i forhold til jorden.

S3-klemmen har 24 VDC i forhold til S2-klemmen. Mellem S3 og S1 er disse klemmer IKKE elektrisk isolerede af transformeren eller andre enheder.

Bemærkninger: 1. Ledningsdimensioner skal være i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale og nationale normer.
��� "C�878�C~8C �C66C� �4~-��9~��878�C8 9� 78�C8�-~�����C8�-~�C8�C�C8 �. 7��C £,~C 6C44C~C C8� �5��C�C�6,�4C� �-¯C67�C �96���69�~C8�

6C�878�C~ §¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©�
��� $~�� C8 ¯9~�C4 6C�878�� �9� C~ 6,8�C~C C8� �C 58�~C� �.6C�C� 54 �C8 7��C 5��~��C�� 8.~ �C~ 476�6�44C� ��,8�78��

µ� !6C�4~7�� 5~�C¯�C

��£5~�C6ª
�� � 476�,6�C 5� ���4�~78��6C�878���-~78� C~ �C~ C4 �-¯��,8�78���94C84756 �. 
��4C~�7856C8 �9~.~�5�C4 5� �C4 C6C�4~7��C �~C��6-�� �C�7�8� �C~ 7��C �5~ C6C�4~7��

7�96C~78� �C66C� �-¯��,8�78��6C�878�C8 9� �9���87�54798��7�8566C�878�C8� 
6�� �C~�9~ �9~ �9£C��4~-��9~��878�C8 �8�C~ �C~£7�C5~�C¯�C� 9� ~-~ 7��C £C�
4C~�7856 
¢� 
� 9� 
�� 8.~ �4~-��9~��878�C8 C~ 5�47£C~C4� (£7� �C~ ��56 58£C8�C� C8 6C�878��5���766C~ �C66C� 78�C8�-~�C8�C� 9� ��C8�-~�C8�C�� ��56 �C4
£,~C C8 ���96C4 6C�878��5���766C~�

�� �C� �8�C~ ���Â� ��56 �C8 �4. 7 �458��� 7 �787��� ® 47�C~ �9~ 54 9�£5~�C �C C6C�4~7��C �C6C�

���!��Z�
���!��Z�
 
�"
"�
���*
��$!" §
(����©
Tværsnit af kabel Lederstørrelse (mm²) Antal ledere Polaritet L (m)*6

Rund
2,5 3

Med uret : S1-S2-S3
* Vær opmærksom på gul og grøn stribe

(30)
*2

Flad
2,5 3

Ikke anvendelig
­c�������������������������	������Í	��È����®

Ikke anvendelig
*5

Flad
1,5 4 Fra venstre mod højre : S1-Åben-S2-S3

(18)
*3

Rund
2,5 4

Med uret : S1-S2-S3-Åben
* Forbind S1 og S3 til den modsatte vinkel

(30)
*4

*1 : Strømforsyningsledninger til apparater må ikke være mindre end konstruktion 60245 IEC eller 227 IEC.
*2 : I tilfælde af, at kabel med gul og grøn stribe er tilgængeligt.
*3 : I tilfælde af normal polaritetstilslutning (S1-S2-S3), lederstørrelse er 1,5 mm².
*4 : I tilfælde af normal polaritetstilslutning (S1-S2-S3).
â¸�¼�z�������Í	����	��������������������	�$��������������������,��	�����	���������������´µ��"
*6 : Den angivne kabellængde er kun en referenceværdi.

Den kan være forskellig afhængig af installationen, fugtighed eller materialer m.m.

Sørg for at forbinde indendørs-udendørs forbindelseskablerne direkte til enhederne (ingen mellemliggende forbindelser).
Mellemliggende forbindelser kan medføre kommunikationsfejl, hvis der kommer vand ind i kablerne og forårsager utilstrækkelig isolering imod jord eller ringe elektrisk 
kontakt ved det mellemliggende forbindelsespunkt.

­ ®­´½�Í	����	����Ô�³®

Sammensplejs aldrig netkablet eller kablet til indendørs-udendørs-forbindelsen, da dette kan medføre røgudvikling, brand eller kommunikationsfejl.
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¹� ���~-£878� §��8 �9~ �67�5586,�©

¹�¢�� [-~ 5��~-£878�
� !�4C~ 78�456654798� 6C�878���-~78� 9� ~-~�-~78� 5� 78�C8�-~� 9� ��C8�-~�

C8�C�C~ C~ 5��6�44C4� �984~966C~ �5 �9~ ���7£878� 5� �-6C�7��C6� 9� 6C�-
878���-~78� 476 �4~-��9~��878� C66C~ �4�~78� C~ 6-� 9� �9~ �C¯65�47� �965~74C4�
�5�4 54 �C~ 7��C C~ 5��~��C6�C 5� Ê8 �5�C 7 �4~-��9~��878�C8�

� $~�� C4 ¶����964� �C�59���C4C~ �9~ 54 �984~966C~C 54 �9��458�C8 �C66C�
�4~-��9~��878���6C��C~8C 9� ¯9~��9~�78�C6�C8 C~ �78��4 ¢ 	Ã�

� ���-~ 7��C �C88C 4C�4 �. �4�~C6C�878���-~78�C8� §65£��,8�78���~C��6-�©
klemmer.
��£5~�C6ª

$~�� 7��C ��C8�-~�C8�C�C8� �£7� 7�96C~78���54C~756C4� �9��458� C~ �78�~C
C8� ¢ 	X�

Isoleringsmodstand
Efter installationen eller efter at strømforsyningen har være afbrudt i længere tid, vil 
��������$������	�����d	��������������·�«ó����$�����	d�	����������$�	d������������
i kompressoren. Dette er ikke en fejlfunktion. Udfør følgende procedurer.
1. Afmonter ledningerne fra kompressoren og mål kompressorens isoleringsmod-

stand.
³" z������������$������	��������������·�«ó,��������d�
�������������������������

modstanden er faldet på grund af akkumuleringen af kølemiddel i kompresso-
ren.

3. Når ledningerne er tilsluttet til kompressoren igen, vil kompressoren begynde at 
varme op, efter at strømmen er tilsluttet. Efter at have tilført strøm i de tider, der 
angivet nedenfor, måles isoleringsmodstanden igen.

Ì w�������$������	�����d	��������$�����	d�	����������$���	d��������������
������������"�«����	������������$������������·�«ó��d����	����������������	��
varmet op i 4 timer.

  (Den nødvendige tid til opvarmning af kompressoren varierer afhængig af de 
atmosfæriske betingelser og akkumuleringen af kølemiddel).

Ì c���	�������������������������	������������������������������������,�
skal den varmes op i mindst 12 timer for at forhindre nedbrud.

Á" z������������$������	��������$��������·�«ó,����������$���d�
������������������"

Forsigtig:
�� �9��~C��9~C8 �-~C~ ��8� �£7� �4~-��9~��878�C8� �5�C�9~�78�C6�C C~ �9~-

rekt.
�� 
,8� �9~ 586,��C4 �78��4 ¢� 47�C~ �-~ 4C�4�-~�6C8�
- Start af driften lige efter, at der er tændt for anlægget, kan resultere i alvorlig

skade på de interne dele. Strømkontakten skal stå på ON i hele driftsperioden.

�� [-6�C8�C ��8�4C~ ��56 �C���C8 �984~966C~C��
Ì Y��������$���d�
����������������������"�~OY·��$�~OY³������������	��������

udendørs enheden blinker, når der er fejl ved udendørs enheden.
Ì »����$	�±��$�������������������������������"
Ì O������!�������������������������Í	����	d����������	��±�	�����������������	�����

på udendørs enheden. Fjern beskyttelsesdækslet for nemt at betjene vippekontak-
terne.

¹���� ���~-£878�
¹���¢�� $~�� 5� 
�® �. ��C8�-~� C8�C�

SW4-1 ON
Kølefunktion

SW4-2 OFF
SW4-1 ON

Opvarmningsfunktion
SW4-2 ON

* Efter at have udført prøvekørslen, indstilles SW4-1 til OFF.
Ì Od��������������$�	d��������	���������"������������	$��������!��d�	�������������$��

af udendørs enheden. Den elektroniske ekspansionsventil åbner og lukker. Der 
er ingen fejl ved enheden.

Ì Ë�$���d������������d����	��������������������	����,��	���������"��������������-
rende lyd fra det indvendige af udendørs enheden. Lyden kommer fra kontrolven-
tilen på grund af en lille trykforskel i rørene. Der er ingen fejl ved enheden.


C�4�-~�C6���9���C8 �58 7��C ,8�~C� �C� £7��C�9845�4 
�®�� �8�C~
4C�4�-~�6C8� §[9~ 54 ,8�~C 4C�4�-~�C6���9���C8 �8�C~ 4C�4�-~�6C8� �49��C�
4C�4�-~�6C8 £C� �¯,6� 5� £7��C�9845�4 
�®�¢� !�4C~ ,8�~78� 5� 4C�4�-~�C6��
�9���C8 �C89�45�C� 4C�4�-~�6C8 �C� �9845�4 
�®�¢�©

¹������ $~�� 5� �¯C~8�4�~78�C8
Referer til indendørs enhedens installationsmanual.

Bemærk:
�� 9� 476 �58 �C8 �5��� �C~ 9��4.~ £C� 5�~7�878�C8� �. �C4 476 54 �C �� �9�
9�� 54 �9��C~ ~-� �~5 �C8 ��C8�-~� C8�C��



108

A Kredsløbsdiagram eksempel
     (“Low noise” modus)
B På-stedet arrangement
C Ekstern inputadapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Relæ

D Udendørs enheds kontrolpanel
E Maks. 10 m
F Strømforsyning til relæ

Fig. 9-1

A  Kredsløbsdiagram eksempel
(Behovsfunktion)

B  På-stedet arrangement
C Ekstern inputadapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X,Y: Relæ

D Udendørs enheds kontrolpanel
E Maks. 10 m
F Strømforsyning til relæ

9.2. $C�9£���8�4798 §�9�7«�54798 �. �4C�C4© §[7�� ²��©
§��8 �9~ �67�5586,�©
Ë���d��$���������È�	�������d����,��	������$�d�����$�������)���������µ±·µµù�	d����
normale forbrug.
Behovsfunktionen aktiveres, når en almindelig timer eller kontaktindgangen fra en 
ON/OFF-kontakt tilføres CNDM-stikket (sælges separat) på udendørsenhedens
styrekort.
1 Afslut kredsløbet som vist ved anvendelse af den eksterne inputadapter (PAC-

SC36NA-E). (Sælges separat)
2 Ved at indstille SW7-1 på udendørsenhedens styrekort kan energiforbruget 

begrænses (i forhold til det normale forbrug) som vist herunder.
SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Energiforbrug

Behovsfunk-
tion ON

OFF OFF ·µµù
ON OFF Ä¸ù
ON ON ¸µù
OFF ON µù�­q���®

Fig. 9-2

9. Specielle funktioner

²�¢�� "9  897�C �9��� §,8�~78� �. �4C�C4© §[7�� ²�¢©
Ved at udføre følgende ændring kan driftsstøjen fra udendørs enheden reduceres
med ca. 3-4 dB.
“Low noise” modusen vil blive aktiveret, når en kommercielt tilgængelig timer eller 
kontaktinputtet fra en ON/OFF kontakt tilføjes til CNDM-stikket (sælges separat) på
kontrolpanelet på udendørs enheden.
Ì ¾����������������	�������������������������	�����,���
������$�����������"
1 Afslut kredsløbet som vist ved anvendelse af den eksterne inputadapter 

(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Sælges separat)
2 SW1 ON: “Low noise” modus

SW1 OFF: Normal drift

Bemærk:
�.~�£7��C�9845�4�
��µ�9��
�²�¢��.��984~96�58C6C4��.���C8�-~�C8�C�C8�C~�
����78��4766C��£7��C�9845�4�
�µ�¢�9��
�²�¢�476��[[��§�C88C��9�����58�7��C�
�~��C���5��C8��C���C�9£���8�4798C8©�

²���� ���5�678� 5� �-6C�7��C6 §8C�����878�©
#���Í!����$�������������	dd�����	d����������±¿������������������	���!������
tømmes ved hjælp af den følgende procedure, så der ikke udledes kølemiddel til 
atmosfæren.
1 Sluk for strømforsyningen (afbryder).
2 Slut lavtryksventilen på målermanifolden til påfyldningsproppen (lavtryksside)

på udendørsenheden.
3 Luk væskestopventilen helt.
4 Tilslut strøm (hovedafbryder).

*  Når strømmen er tilsluttet, skal det kontrolleres at “CENTRALLY CONTROL-
LED” ikke vises på fjernbetjeningen. Hvis “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED”
vises, kan opsamlingen af kølemidlet (nedsugning) ikke udføres normalt.

* Opstart af indendørs-udendørs-kommunikation tager ca. 3 minutter, efter at 
der er tændt for strømmen (hovedafbryder). Start nedpumpningsfunktionen 3 
til 4 minutter efter, at der er tændt for strømmen (hovedafbryder).

5  Udfør opsamling af kølemidlet (testkørsel af køling).
*  Tryk på nedpumpnings-SWP-kontakten (trykknaptype) på udendørsenhedens 

kontrolpanel. Kompressoren og ventilatorerne (indendørs- og udendørsen-
hed) idriftsættes (opsamling af kølemiddel starter). (LED1 og LED2 på uden-
dørsenhedens kontrolpanel lyser.)

* Tryk kun på nedpumpnings-SWP-kontakten, hvis enheden er stoppet. Dog
kan opsamling af kølemiddel ikke udføres, selvom enheden er stoppet, og der 
er trykket på nedpumpnings-SWP-kontakten mindre end 3 minutter efter, at 
kompressoren er stoppet. Vent, til kompressoren har været stoppet i 3 minut-
ter, og tryk derefter på nedpumpnings-SWP-kontakten igen.

6   Luk kugleventilen på gasrørssiden af udendørsenheden, når trykmåleren på 
målermanifolden viser 0,05 til 0 MPa [Måler] (ca. 0,5 til 0 kgf/cm2), og stop 
hurtigt udendørsenheden.

* Hvis der trykkes på nedpumpnings-SWP-kontakten igen, stopper enheden.
*  Luk hurtigt gaskugleventilen, da enheden automatisk stopper ca. 3 minutter 

efter, at kølemiddelopsamlingen er gennemført (LED1 slukket, LED2 lyser).
Hvis LED1 lyser, og LED2 er sluttet, og enheden er stoppet, skal væskestop-
ventilen dog åbnes helt og ventilen lukkes helt efter 3 minutter eller mere,
hvorefter trin 5 gentages. (Åbn gaskugleventilen helt).

*  Hvis opsamlingen af kølemiddel er gennemført normalt (LED1 slukket, LED2
lyser), forbliver enheden stoppet, til der slukkes for strømforsyningen.

*  Bemærk, at en nedpumpning muligvis ikke kan udføres, hvis forlængerrøret 
er meget langt og indeholder en stor mængde kølemiddel. I så fald skal du
bruge opsamlingsudstyr til at opsamle alt kølemidlet i systemet.

7 Sluk for strømforsyningen (hovedafbryder), fjern målermanifolden, og frakobl
kølemiddelrørene.

��£5~�C6ª
�C� 8C�����878� 5� �-6C�7��C6 ��56 �9��~C��9~C8 �49��C�� �-~ �-6C~-~C8C
afmonteres.

²�® �8��476678� 5� 4C��C~54�~C8 �9~ ,�$���� °5�� 78¯C�4798���8�4798C8
«���°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)����±d�����������	��������������
����	�����$�!������������	������������������	�����"
Ì «���q²Ç±´��$�q²Ç±Á�����������������������!��������	���������$��$���$�������	����d�������°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)����±d������������������������������������	��������-

for.

SW9-3 SW9-4 Udendørstemperatur
OFF OFF ´ú½��������������­q�	��	������������$��®
OFF ON µú½�������������
ON OFF ã´ú½�������������
ON ON ãÃú½�������������

A C

B

D

E

Orange

Brun

Rød

B E

A C D

Orange

Brun

Rød
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1 2 3 4 5 6

E SW 1 - 3 til 6

F SW 1 - 3 til 6

G SW 1 - 3 til 6

10. Systemkontrol

Fig. 10-1

SW1
Funktionsskema

Ñq²·ÒTB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

��
OFF

��
OFF

��
OFF

� ® ¶ ¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

��
OFF

22

* Indstil kølemiddeladressen ved hjælp af Dip-switchen på den udendørs enhed.
1 Ledningsføring fra fjernstyringen
Denne ledning er tilsluttet TB5 (klemmerække til fjernstyring) på den indendørs
enhed (ikke-polær).
2 Når der anvendes en anden gruppering for kølemiddelsystemet.
Indtil 16 kølemiddelsystemer kan styres som én gruppe ved hjælp af den smalle 
MA fjernstyring.

Bemærk:
� C4 C8�C64 �-6C�7��C6���4C� §49�4~C�9��C64C© C~ 6C�878���-~78� 7��C 8-�£C8�7� 2.

A Udendørs enhed
B Indendørs enhed
C Master fjernstyring
D Underordnet fjernstyring
E Standard 1:1 (kølemiddeladresse = 00)
F Samtidig dobbeltanlæg

(kølemiddeladresse = 01)
G Samtidig tredobbelt anlæg 

(kølemiddeladresse = 02)

Funktion
Drift afhængig af 
kontaktindstilling
ON OFF

SW1-
funktion-
sindstill-
inger

1 Obligatorisk 
afrimning Start Normal

2 Sletning af 
fejloversigt Slet Normal

3 Indstilling af 
adresse for 
kølemiddelsystem

Indstillinger af adresser 0 til 
15 for udendørsenhed4

5
6

10.1. �limaanlæg

10.2. Luft til vand-varmepumpe
Angiv kølemiddeladressen ved at bruge kontakten på udendørsenheden.

SW1 Funktionsindstilling

SW1 Indstilling Kølemiddel-
adresse SW1 Indstilling Kølemiddel-

adresse
ON
OFF 00

ON
OFF 03

ON
OFF 01

ON
OFF 04

ON
OFF 02

ON
OFF 05

Bemærk:
5©��C~ �58 476�9�6C� 9� 476 ¡ C8�C�C~�
�©��,6� Ê8 C8�C64 �9�C6 476 566C C8�C�C~�
�©��.~ �C4 �,6�C~ 78��476678�C8 �9~ �9845�4C8 476 78�C8�-~�C8�C�C8� ��56 �� �C

7 78�4~��4798��58�56C8 476 78�C8�-~�C8�C�C8�

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Lydtryk (målt ved normeret driftsfrekvens.)

SHW80VHA SHW112Y/VHA SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
Opvarmning dB(A) 51 52 52 59
Afkøling dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL Opvarmning dB(A) 69 70 70 75

¢¢� 
�C�7«�54798C~
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Obs: Den här symbolen gäller enbart EU-länder.
Symbolen är i enlighet med direktiv 2012/19/EU, artikel 14, Information för användare och bilaga IX.

Denna produkt från MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC är designad och tillverkad av material och komponenter med hög kvalitet som kan återvinnas och 
återanvändas.
Denna symbol betyder att elektriska och elektroniska produkter, efter slutanvändande, skall sorteras och hanteras separat från Ditt hushållsavfall.
Var snäll och lämna denna produkt hos Din lokala mottagningstation för avfall och återvinning.
w��������O��������	�¯�������È�����������	�	�	����	����$��!�����dV����$	$�	������������	��)�������������	����������"
Var snäll och hjälp oss att bevara miljön vi lever i!

Försiktighet:
�� 
6Å�� 784C �4 �®¢�� 7 54�9��Å~C8ª
�� �®¢�� Å~ C8 °�9~78C~5� £Å¬4����5� �9� �65��7«�C~5� �9� �7�~5�58�C 4766 �69�56 ���£Å~�878� 7 ��949�~949�966C4 §*�V©´¢²µ¶�

�� �8858 �� 78�4566C~5~ C8�C4C8 �Æ~ �� 6Å�5 7�C89� �5�467�5 �
Å�C~�C4�-
åtgärder”.

�� 
C 4766 544 C6���4C�C4� 58�£5~7�C �8�C~~Å445� 9�� �C~ �744 �9��Å8858�C
78858 ���4C�C4 �9��65� 78�

�� V�(,�
(��������
    ��4~��4878�C8 �����66C~ �!� ¡¢������¢� �Æ~�4�544 544 �9~4�6�4878���4~Æ��C8

Ssc är högre eller lika med Ssc §¨¢© £7� �~Å8��8744���8�4C8 �C6658 58£Å8�5~C8�
strömförsörjning och det allmänna elnätet. Installatören eller användaren 
58�£5~5~ �Æ~ 544 �C 4766 544 �4~��4878�C8 Å~ �Å�C~� �9845�45 C6�7�4~7��4Æ~C8 9�
�C4 �C�Æ£�� 9�� 544 �4~��4878�C8 C8�5�4 58�6�4� 4766 C8 �4~Æ��Æ~�Æ~¯878� �C�
C8 �9~4�6�4878���4~Æ� 
sc som är högre eller lika med Ssc §¨¢©�
Ssc §¨¢©

Modell  Ssc (MVA)
PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 1,35

Innehåll

Varning:
�� !8�C4C8 �.~ 784C 78�4566C~5� 5£ 58£Å8�5~C8� $C C8 .4C~�Æ~�Å6¯5~C C66C~ �C�Æ~7�

tekniker installera enheten. Felaktig installation av enheten kan orsaka vat-
tenläckage, elektriska stötar eller brand.

�� �7� 78�456654798C8� �Æ6¯ 58£7�878�5~85 7 78�456654798�58£7�878�C8 9�� 58£Å8�
£C~�4�� 9�� ~Æ~�9��98C84C~ �9� Å~ �¯9~�5 �Æ~ 544 58£Å8�5� �C� �Æ6��C�6C4
�®¢��� �Æ6��C�6C4 �®¢�� 7 ([�����4C�C4 Å~ 4~����544 4766 ¢�¡ �.8�C~ 4~���C4
�9� £5867�5 �Æ6��C�C6� �� �58 58£Å8�C~ ~Æ~�9��98C84C~ �9� 784C Å~ �98-
�4~�C~5�C �Æ~ �Æ6��C�6C4 �®¢�� 9�� C8�C4C~85 784C 78�4566C~54� �. ~Å44 �Å44�
�58 ~Æ~C8 ��~7��5 9�� 9~�5�5 �C~�98� 9�� �5��78��5�9~� �C���49� �58 �C445
orsaka vattenläckage, elektriska stötar eller brand.

�� !8�C4C8 ��5 78�4566C~5� C867�4 58£7�878�5~85 �Æ~ 544 ~7��C8 �Æ~ ��5�9~ �~.8
jordbävningar, tyfoner och kraftig vind ska minimeras. En felaktigt installerad 
C8�C4 �58 �5665 8C� 9�� 9~�5�5 �C~�98� 9�� �5��78��5�9~�

�� !8�C4C8 �.�4C �Å�45� �Å�C~4 �. C8 �98�4~��4798 �9� �58 �Å~5 �C�� £7�4� ��
C8�C4C8 �984C~5� �. C8 78�45�76 �98�4~��4798� �58 �C8 �5665 8C� 9�� 9~�5�5
�C~�98� 9�� �5��78��5�9~�

�� �� �49����C8�C4C8 78�4566C~5� 7 C44 674C4 ~��� �.�4C �58 £7�45 .4�Å~�C~ �Æ~
544 �Æ~�78�~5 544 �Æ6��C�C6��98�C84~54798C8 7 ~���C4 Æ£C~��~7�C~ �Å�C~�C4�-
�~Å8�C8 7 �Å8�C6�C 5£ �Æ6��C�C6�6Å��5�C� �.��~.�5 C8 .4C~�Æ~�Å6¯5~C 9� £76�5
åtgärder som måste vidtas för att förhindra att den tillåtna koncentrationen 
Æ£C~��~7��� �� �Æ6��C�6C4 6Å��C~ �4 9�� �Æ~ 544 �98�C84~54798C8 Æ£C~��~7�C~
�~Å8�C8� �58 ~7��C~ ����4. �. �~�8� 5£ ��~C�~7�4 7 ~���C4�

�� �Å�~5 ~���C4 9� �Æ6��C�C6 6Å��C~ �~ £7� �~7�4� �� �Æ6��C�C6 �9��C~ 7
�9845�4 �C� Æ��C8 6.�5 �58 �7�47�5 �5�C~ �4£C��65��

�� �665 C65~�C4C8 �.�4C �4�Æ~5� 5£ �C�Æ~7� 4C�87�C~ C867�4 69�565 �Æ~C��~7�4C~ 9�� 58£7�-
878�5~85 7 �C885 �58�56� !8�C4C~85 �.�4C �545� £75 �Å~�Æ~ 5£�C��5 C66C�878�5~�
�Å44 ��Å8878� 9�� Æ£C~��Å8878������� �.�4C 58£Å8�5�� [Æ~ �6C85 C66C�878�5~
eller felaktiga elinstallationer kan orsaka elektriska stötar eller brand.

�� �8£Å8� �¢��� �9��5~��9��9~ 4766 ��5~£�~75 ~Æ~ 5£ �9��5~ C66C~ �9��5~6C�C~78� �Æ~
58�6�4878� 5£ ��6�C�C6�~Æ~C8� �� ~Æ~C8 784C 58�6�4� �. ~Å44 �Å44� �67~ C8�C4C8

inte ordentligt jordad och detta kan orsaka elektriska stötar.
�� �8£Å8� C8�5�4 58�7£85 �5�65~ �Æ~ 58�6�4878�5~� �8�6�4878�5~85 �.�4C �Æ~5�

�. C44 �Å�C~4 �Å44 �458 ��Å8878�5~ 7 4C~�785658�6�4878�5~85� �5�65~85 �.~
56�~7� ��5~£5� §9� 78�C4 58854 58�C� 7 �C445 �9���C84©� �� 78�4~��4798C~85
inte följs kan det leda till överhettning eller brand.

�� 
����C4 �Æ~ �9��678���6784C8 �. �49����C8�C4C8 �.�4C �Å�45� 9~�C8467�4�
� �� �����C4 �984C~5� �. �C6 �Å44 9�� 9� �5�� 9�� ���4 4~Å8�C~ 78 7 C8�C4C8�

kan detta orsaka elektriska stötar eller brand.
�� �7� 78�456654798� °�44 C66C~ �C~£7�C 5£ �49����C8�C4C8� 58£Å8� C8�5�4 58�7£C4

�Æ6��C�C6 §�®¢��© �Æ~ 544 ��665 �. �Æ6��C�C6�~Æ~C8� $658�5 784C �C� 58�~5
��6�C�C6 9�� 6.4 784C 6��4 £5~5 �£5~ 7 ~Æ~C8�

� �� 6��4 �658�5� �C� ��6�C�C6 �58 �C4 9~�5�5 989~�564 �Æ�4 4~��� 7 ��6�C�C6�-
~Æ~C8� £76�C4 �58 6C�5 4766 C¬�69�798 9�� 58�~5 �5~9~�

� �8£Å8�878� 5£ 58854 ��6�C�C6 Å8 �C4 �9� ��C�7«�C~5� �Æ~ ���4C�C4 9~�5�5~
mekaniska fel, systemfel eller haveri. I värsta fall kan det leda till en allvarlig
�~7�4 �9� �945~ �~9���4C8� �Å�C~�C4�

�� �8£Å8� C8�5�4 4766�C�Æ~ �9� Å~ �9��Å8�5 5£ 	74���7��7 !6C�4~7� 9�� �C C8
återförsäljare eller behörig tekniker installera dem. Felaktig installation av
tillbehör kan orsaka vattenläckage, elektriska stötar eller brand.

�� [Æ~Å8�~5 784C C8�C4C8� �9845�45 C8 .4C~�Æ~�Å6¯5~C �Æ~ ~C�5~54798C~� [C65�47�5
Å8�~78�5~ 9�� ~C�5~54798C~ 5£ C8�C4C8 �58 9~�5�5 £544C86Å��5�C� C6C�4~7��5
stötar eller brand.

�� �8£Å8�5~C8 ��5 56�~7� �Æ~�Æ�5 ~C�5~C~5 C66C~ °�445 C8�C4C8 �¯Å6£� [C65�47�
installation av enheten kan orsaka vattenläckage, elektriska stötar eller brand. 
�� �49����C8�C4C8 �.�4C ~C�5~C~5� C66C~ °�445�� �C C8 .4C~�Æ~�Å6¯5~C C66C~
behörig tekniker.

�� �Å~ 78�456654798C8 Å~ �65~� �984~966C~5 544 �C4 784C 6Å��C~ �4 �Æ6��C�C6� �� �C4
6Å��C~ �4 �Æ6��C�C6 7 ~���C4 9�� �C4 �9��C~ 7 �9845�4 �C� 6.�58 7 C8 £Å~�5~C
C66C~ �5��78��Æ�� �4£C��65� �7�47�5 �5�C~�

1.1. Före installationen
Försiktighet:

�� �8£Å8� 784C C8�C4C8 �. 9£5867�5 �4Å66C8� �� �49����C8�C4C8 78�4566C~5�
�. C8 �654� �9� �4�Å44� �Æ~ .8�5� °��47�5 96¯9~ §78�6��7£C �5��7896¯5© C66C~
�£5£C6�5647�5 �5�C~� �Å~ �564�98�C84~54798C8 Å~ �Æ� �9� 7 ���49�~.�C8� C66C~
9�~.�C8 �Å~ C8�C4C8 �9��C~ 544 4Å��5� 5£ �8Æ� �58 �C�� �~C�458�5 �Æ~�Å�~5�
avsevärt och dess inre delar kan skadas.

�� �8�4566C~5 784C C8�C4C8 �Å~ �~Å88�5~5 �5�C~ �58 6Å��5 �4� ��5�5�� �4~Æ��5 �4
C66C~ 58�5�65�� �� �~Å88�5~5 �5�C~ 58�5�65� ~�84 C8�C4C8 �58 �C4 9~�5�5
�~58� C66C~ C¬�69�798�

� �49����C8�C4C8 ��5�5~ �98�C8� £7� £Å~�878�� 
C 4766 544 �C4 «88� �~Å8C~78�
~�84 �49����C8�C4C8 9� �C4 «88� ~7�� �Æ~ 544 �.�58 �98�C8� 9~�5�5~ ��5�9~�

�� �7� 78�456654798 5£ C8�C4C8 7 C44 �¯����� C66C~ �Å~ �C4 «88� �545�9���87�54798�
£5~ �C~C�� �. �4Æ~58�C 6¯�� 9�� C6C�4~7��5 �4Æ~878�5~� �Å¬C6~7�45~C� ����.66�5�-
�5~54C~� �C�7�78�� �Æ��~C�£C8��4~��4878� 9�� ~5�79�9���87�54798��4~��4-
878� �58 �Æ~5 544 �49����C8�C4C8 ��8�C~5~ �C65�47�4 C66C~ �5£C~C~5~� �49�-
���C8�C4C8 �58 9���. �.£C~�5 �C�7�78�� �4~��4878� �. 544 £.~�C8 5£�~�4��
9�� �9���87�54798��4~��4878� �. 544 �£5674C4C8 �. ��Å~��76�C~ �Æ~�Å�~5��

1. Säkerhetsåtgärder

Varning:
�8�C~ �Æ~�7�47��C4��.44 �9� �Æ~ £7�45� �Æ~ 544 �Æ~�78�~5 544 58£Å8�5~C8
�4�Å44� �Æ~ �5~5 C66C~ ~7���

Försiktighet:
$C��~7£C~ �Å�C~�C4�.4�Å~�C~ �9� �Æ~ �Æ6¯5� �Æ~ 544 �8�£7�5 544 C8�C4C8 ��5�5��

När installationen är klar, förklara “Säkerhetsåtgärder” för enheten, hur den an-
vänds och underhålls för kunden enligt informationen i bruksanvisningen och utför 
provkörningen för att kontrollera att den fungerar som den ska. Användaren ska 
behålla både installationsanvisningen och bruksanvisningen. Dessa manualer ska 
lämnas över till kommande användare. 

: Indikerar en del som måste jordas.

Varning:
"Å� 89�5 4C¬4C8 �. 5665 �C�56C~ �. ��£��C8�C4C8�

1. Säkerhetsåtgärder ................................................................................... 110
2. Placering.................................................................................................. 111
3. Installation av utomhusenhet................................................................... 113
4. Installera kylmedelsrör............................................................................. 113
5. Dräneringsrör........................................................................................... 117
6. Rörledningsarbeten för vatten (endast för luft/vatten-värmepump)......... 117

7. Elektriska arbeten.................................................................................... 117
8. Provkörning (endast för luftkonditioneringar)........................................... 119
9. Specialfunktioner .....................................................................................120
10. Systemkontroll .......................................................................................121
··"�q��)�È�	������ .......................................................................................121
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�� V65�C~78�

2.1. ��6�C�C6�~Æ~ §[7�� ��¢©
�� �984~966C~5 544 �Æ¯���76685�C8 �C6658 789����� 9�� �49����C8�C4C~85�

6Å8��C8 �. ��6�C�C6�~Æ~C8 9�� 58456C4 �~Æ�5~ �. ~Æ~C8 Å~ 789� �C �~Å8�C~
som visas nedan. 

Modeller A Rörlängd 
(en riktning) B Höjdskillnad C Antal krökar 

(en riktning)

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m Max. 15
SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m Max. 15

Ì É�������	�dV���V
�������	����	������È����	����	������������������,��������±���-
ler utomhusenheten, som är positionerad högst.
D Inomhusenhet
E Utomhusenhet

1. Säkerhetsåtgärder

¢���� [Æ~C 78�456654798C8 §°�44878�©
Försiktighet:

�� �5~ ����C4 �Æ~�7�47� 8Å~ �� 4~58��9~4C~5~ C66C~ 78�4566C~5 C8�C4C~� �C4 �~Å£�
4£. C66C~ °C~5 �C~�98C~ �Æ~ 544 �584C~5 C8�C4C8� C�4C~�9� �C8 £Å�C~ �� �� C6-
6C~ �C~� "��4 784C 7 �5���58�C8� �8£Å8� �������58���5~ �Æ~ 544 45 �4 C8�C4C8
�~.8 C��5665�C4 9�� °�445 �C8� �. �� �58 ��5�5 �785 �Å8�C~ �. �C89~ C66C~
�584C~85 �. 58�~5 �C65~�

�� *Æ~ �7� 5£ �C� �Æ~�5��878���54C~756C4 �. C44 �Å�C~4 �Å44� [Æ~�5��878���5-
4C~756� �9� ��7�5~ 9�� 58�~5 �C65~ 5£ �C4566 C66C~ 4~Å� �58 9~�5�5 �47���.~ 9��
andra skador.

�� �49����C8�C4C8� ��8�5�C84 9�� �Å�4C8 ��5 �984~966C~5� ~C�C6��8�C4 �. 544
�C 784C Å~ 6Æ�5� �5~ ��~7��9~ C66C~ 58�~5 ��5�9~� �� �.�585 �C65�47��C4C~ 784C
�9~~7�C~5�� �58 C8�C4C8 �5665 8C� 9�� 9~�5�5 �C~�98� C66C~ �5��78��5�9~�

�� �C8�Æ~ 784C �49����C8�C4C8 �C� £544C8� �C4 �58 9~�5�5 C6C�4~7��5 �4Æ45~�
�� �~5 .4 5665 °Å8���44~5~ �C� C8 �9�C848���C6 C867�4 ��C�7«�54798C8� �� �C

�~5� .4 �Æ~ �.~4� �58 °Å8���44~5~85 �. �Æ8�C~ C�4C~ C8 47� 9�� �Æ6��C�C6 �58
6Å��5 �4�

¢���� [Æ~C C65~�C4C8
Försiktighet:

�� 	984C~5 Æ£C~��Å8878�������� �� �.�585 784C �984C~5�� �58 �C4 9~�5�5
elektriska stötar.

�� �8£Å8� 4766~Å��67�4 �~9£5 �458�5~��5�65~ �Æ~ C66C�878�5~85� �885~� �58 �C4
9~�5�5 �9~4�6�4878�� Æ£C~�C44878� C66C~ �~58��

�� �7� 78�456654798 5£ C66C�878�5~85� �C65�45 784C �5�65~85� �� 58�6�4878�5~85
lossas kan kablarna gå av och det kan orsaka överhettning eller brand.

¢�®�� �8858 �� �45~45~ �~9£�Æ~878�C8 §C8�5�4 �Æ~ 6��4-
�98�74798C~78�5~©

Försiktighet:
�� 
6. �. �4~Æ��C8 �78�4 ¢� 47��5~ 78858 �~9£�Æ~878�C8 �45~45�� �� �~9£�Æ~-

878�C8 �45~45� 9�C�C6�5~4 C�4C~ �C4 544 �4~Æ��C8 �65�74� �.� �58 784C~85 �C65~
��5�5� 566£5~67�4� ".4 �4~Æ��~�45~C8 £5~5 78�9��65� �8�C~ �~7�4��Å�98�C8�

�� �8858 �� �45~45~ �~9£�Æ~878�C8� �984~966C~5 544 5665 �58C6C~� ����� 9�� 58-
858 �������4~��4878� Å~ �9~~C�4 �984C~5�� �94C~58�C C66C~ �C45 �C65~ C66C~
�Æ���Å8878���C65~ �58 9~�5�5 �C~�98��5�9~�

�� �9~�5 C8�C4C8� �8�6�4 784C ¯9~�6C�878�C8 4766 �5�� C66C~ £544C86C�878�5~� .��-
ledare eller telefonens jordledning. Felaktig jordning av enheten kan orsaka 
elektriska stötar.

�� �8£Å8� Æ£C~��Å8878������� §¯9~��C6��~�45~C� �~.8��76¯5~C §¸$��Å�~78�© 9��
�C6�¯�485 Æ£C~��Å8878�������© �C� 58�7£C8 �5�5�74C4� �� �5�5�74C4C8 �Æ~
Æ£C~��Å8878�������C4 Å~ �4Æ~~C Å8 58�7£C8 �5�5�74C4� �58 �C445 9~�5�5 �5£C~7
eller brand.

�� �Æ~ 784C £7� 8.�~5 9��9��65~C �C� �£C447�5 �Å8�C~� �C4 �58 9~�5�5 C6C�4~7��5
stötar.

�� �Æ~ 784C £7� �Æ6��C�C6�~Æ~C8 �C� �5~5 �Å8�C~ 8Å~ C8�C4C8 Å~ 7�.8�� �Æ6�-
�C�C6�~Æ~C8 Å~ £5~�5 C66C~ �5665 �C~9C8�C �. �C4 �Æ6��C�C6 �9� �4~Æ��5~
�C89� �C�� �� �� ~Æ~ £7� ~Æ~C8 �58 �� �. �~9�4� C66C~ �~Å88��5�9~�

�� !�4C~ �Æ~878�C8� £Å845 �78�4 �C� �78�4C~ 78858 �� �6.~ �~.8 �4~Æ��~�45~C8�
�885~� �58 �C4 ����4. £544C86Å��5�C C66C~ �5£C~7�

¢�¶�� �8£Å8�5 �Æ6��C�C6 �®¢�� 7 �49����C8�C4C8
Försiktighet:

�� �8£Å8� �¢��� �9��5~��9��9~ 4766 ��5~£�~75 ~Æ~ 5£ �9��5~ C66C~ �9��5~6C�C~78� �Æ~
58�6�4878� 5£ ��6�C�C6�~Æ~C8� �984~966C~5 544 ~Æ~C8� 78�7�9~ Å~ ~C85 9�� 784C
788C�.66C~ ��5�67�5 �Æ~9~C878�5~ �9� �£5£C6�5647�5 �Æ~C878�5~� 9¬7�C~� ��~Å�
C66C~ �5��� �8£Å8� ~Æ~ �C� 58�7£C8 4¯9��6C�� §�C ®�¢�© ���C~£C~5 �Æ6¯58�C
9� �� .4C~58£Å8�C~ �C«8467�5 ~Æ~ �9� 788C�.6674 �Æ6��C�6C4 ����

± »!����È����$	�Í��������	���)��Í���	����Í���	��	��$��"
- Använd inte tunna rör. (Se 4.1.)
�� "5�~5 �C ~Æ~ �9� ��5 58£Å8�5� £7� 78�456654798C8 789���� 9�� �.66 �.�5

Å8�5~85 5£ ~Æ~C8 �Æ~�C�65�C 4766� �4~5¬ 78858 �� ��5 6Æ�5 �C�� §".4 �8Å~Æ~
9�£ 67��5 �£5~ 7 �Æ~�5��878�C8�© �� �5��� ��~Å� C66C~ ���4 �9��C~ 78 7 �Æ6�-
�C�C6�~Æ~C8� �58 �C445 9~�5�5 �Æ~�Å�~78� 5£ 96¯58 C66C~ �9��~C��9~�5£C~7�

�� �8£Å8� 96¯5 �C� C�4C~� C4C~� 56��6�C8�C8 §674C8 �Å8��© �9� �C8 �Æ6��C�C6�96¯5
�9� 58£Å8�� �. °Å8�5~85� �� �78C~5696¯5 �658�5� �C� �Æ6��C�C6�96¯58 �58
detta orsaka försämring av oljan.

�� �8£Å8� 78�C4 58854 �Æ6��C�C6 Å8 �®¢��� �� 8.�94 58854 �Æ6��C�C6 58£Å8���
gör kloret att oljan försämras.

�� �8£Å8� �Æ6¯58�C £C~�4��� �9� Å~ ��C�756�98�4~�C~5�C �Æ~ 544 58£Å8�5� �C�
�Æ6��C�6C4 �®¢��� �C4 Å~ 8Æ�£Å8�7�4 544 58£Å8�5 �Æ6¯58�C £C~�4�� �C� �Æ6�-
�C�6C4 �®¢��� �9845�45 8Å~�5�4C .4C~�Æ~�Å6¯5~C 9� �� �5~ 8.�~5 �~.�9~�

Verktyg (till R410A)

Mätklocka Flänsverktyg

Påfyllningsslang Instrument för storleksinställning

É	���)�	$��������� Vakuumpumpadapter

Momentnyckel Elektronisk våg för köldmedelspåfyllning

�� �8£Å8� ~Å44 £C~�4��� �� �5��� ��~Å� C66C~ ���4 �9��C~ 78 7 �Æ6��C�C6�~Æ~C8�
kan detta orsaka försämring av köldmedelsoljan.

�� �8£Å8� 784C C8 �.��66878����678�C~� �� C8 �.��66878����678�C~ 58£Å8���
ändras köldmedlets sammansättning och dess effektivitet minskar.

¢�¡� 
766�C�Æ~ 4766 �49����C8�C4C8 §[7�� ¢�¢© §
(����©
De delar som visas till vänster är tillbehör för denna enhet, och fästs på insidan av
servicepanelen.

1 Kopplingsrör.........×1

1

Fig. 2-1
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C
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Fig. 2-2
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��®�� �C847654798 9�� �4~���C �Æ~ �8�C~�.66
��®�¢�� �8�456654798 �. �6.�7�5 �654�C~
Vid installation av utomhusenheten på tak eller andra platser som är utsatta för vinden, 
placera enhetens utblås så att det inte utsätts direkt för kraftig vind. Kraftig vind som 
��������������d�����������	��dV�����	���������	�	���d�ÍV���,���������	�����	�	�d��"
Nedan följer tre exempel på åtgärder mot kraftig vind.
1 Rikta luftutblåset mot närmaste vägg, cirka 50 cm från väggen. (Fig. 2-3)
2 Montera en extra luftledare om enheten installeras på en plats där kraftig vind från

tyfoner osv kan komma direkt in i luftutblåset. (Fig. 2-4)
A Luftskyddsguide

3 Placera om det går enheten så att luftutblåset blåser vinkelrätt mot den säsongs-
betingade vindriktningen. (Fig. 2-5)
B Vindriktning

��®���� �7� 78�456654798 5£ C8 C8�45�5 �49����C8�C4 §
C �7�45
�7�58©

De minsta måtten är följande, utom där max. anges vilket står för maximala mått.
Hänvisa till siffrorna i enskilda fall.
1 Enbart hinder på baksidan (Fig. 2-6)
2 Enbart hinder på baksidan och ovansidan (Fig. 2-7)
3 Enbart hinder på baksidan och sidorna (Fig. 2-8)
4 Enbart hinder på framsidan (Fig. 2-9)

* Vid användande av de extra styrningarna för luftutblåset, är avståndet 500 mm eller mer.
5 Enbart hinder på framsidan och baksidan (Fig. 2-10)

* Vid användande av de extra styrningarna för luftutblåset, är avståndet 500 mm eller mer.
6 Enbart hinder på baksidan, sidorna och ovansidan (Fig. 2-11)

Ì &���������������{��	���!����$	��	�dV����d����������dV����d�ÍV���������"

��®���� �7� 78�456654798 5£ °C~5 �49����C8�C4C~ §
C �7�45 �7�58©
Lämna minst 10 mm fritt utrymme mellan enheterna.
1 Enbart hinder på baksidan (Fig. 2-12)
2 Enbart hinder på baksidan och ovansidan (Fig. 2-13)

Ì w���	����	������Í���������������������������	�	���	"�~���	����������	�����������	�����
enligt bilden.

Ì &���������������{��	���!����$	��	�dV����d����������dV����d�ÍV���������"
3 Enbart hinder på framsidan (Fig. 2-14)

* Vid användande av de extra styrningarna för luftutblåset, är avståndet 1000 mm eller mer.
4 Enbart hinder på framsidan och baksidan (Fig. 2-15)

* Vid användande av de extra styrningarna för luftutblåset, är avståndet 1000 mm eller mer.
5 Uppställning med en enstaka parallell enhet (Fig. 2-16)

â Ë�������{��	���!����$	��	�dV����d����������dV����d�ÍV����������	������,����	���������·µµµ
mm eller mer.

6 ¯����������$�����Í��	��	�	�����	���������­c�$"�³±·Ä®
â Ë�������{��	���!����$	��	�dV����d����������dV����d�ÍV����������	������,����	���������·¸µµ

mm eller mer.
7 Uppställning med staplade enheter (Fig. 2-18)

Ì O�������	��	����	��	�������������������V
���"
Ì w���	����	� �����Í������ ������	��	��������������������	�	���	"�~���	����������	������

mellan dem enligt bilden.

����� �Å6¯5 �654� �Æ~ �49����C8�C4C8
Ì ¯��������	�����������������dV�������������
���������	���	������������"
Ì #��
������	������������
���������������	�$����������V��$�	��	��	"
Ì #��
������	���������������������	��������	������������$	���)��	�������	�����V���,

spänningskällan och inomhusenheten.
Ì ¯��������	���������������	�	�$	�����	����)�	���,���	�	�,����V��	����������	��	�-

las.
Ì %�������	�	����	������	�������	�d���������������������d�"
Ì #��
������$������	��������	�����	��������������������)����	�	����������	������"
Ì ¯��������	������������������	����)�	��	����V"�w��������������	���	��dV�����	�

sig kraftiga snöfall, måste speciella åtgärder som att höja upp installationen eller 
installera en huv på luftintaget vidtas, för att förhindra att snön blockerar luftintaget 
����������������������������"�Y����	�������	���d�ÍV���,���������	�����	�	�d��"

Ì ¯��������	�����������������dV����
	,���$	���������	����	���$	�$	���"
Ì &��������	�������	���	$���������������������dV��	�����	��������	��������"�%�

�	�����������������������,��	����������)��È�$�	�������	�"

����� �44~C �7�C8�798C~ §�49����C8�C4© §[7�� ���©
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�� �8�456654798 5£ �49����C8�C4

(mm)

4. Installera kylmedelsrör

4.1. Försiktighetsåtgärder för enheter som använder 
�Æ6��C�6C4 �®¢��

�� 
C ¢�¶� �Æ~ �Æ~�7�47��C4�.4�Å~�C~ �9� 784C «88� �C� 8C�58 8Å~ �49����C8-
�C4C8 58£Å8�� �C� �Æ6��C�6C4 �®¢���

�� �8£Å8� 96¯5 �C� C�4C~� C4C~� 56��6�C8�C8 §674C8 �Å8��© �9� �C8 �Æ6�-
�C�C6�96¯5 �9� 58£Å8�� �. °Å8�5~85�

�� �8£Å8� �¢��� �9��5~��9��9~ 4766 ��5~£�~75 ~Æ~ 5£ �9��5~ C66C~ �9��5~6C�C~78�
�Æ~ 58�6�4878� 5£ ��6�C�C6�~Æ~C8� �8£Å8� �Æ6��C�C6�~Æ~ �C� �C8 4¯9��6C�
�9� 58�C� 7 45�C66C8 8C�58� �984~966C~5 544 ~Æ~C8� 78�7�9~ Å~ ~C85 9�� 784C
788C�.66C~ ��5�67�5 �Æ~9~C878�5~ �9� �£5£C6�5647�5 �Æ~C878�5~� 9¬7�C~� ��~Å�
eller damm.
�8£Å8� 56647� 7��C�9¬7�C~58�C �.~�6Æ�878� 8Å~ ~Æ~C8 �.~�6Æ��� 5885~� �58
�9��~C��9~8 ��5�5��

Varning:
�7� 78�456654798� °�44 C66C~ �C~£7�C 5£ �49����C8�C4C8� 58£Å8� C8�5�4 58�7£C4
�Æ6��C�C6 §�®¢��© �Æ~ 544 ��665 �. �Æ6��C�C6�~Æ~C8� $658�5 784C �C� 58�~5
��6�C�C6 9�� 6.4 784C 6��4 £5~5 �£5~ 7 ~Æ~C8�
�� 6��4 �658�5� �C� ��6�C�C6 �58 �C4 9~�5�5 989~�564 �Æ�4 4~��� 7 ��6�C�C6�-
~Æ~C8� £76�C4 �58 6C�5 4766 C¬�69�798 9�� 58�~5 �5~9~�
�8£Å8�878� 5£ 58854 ��6�C�C6 Å8 �C4 �9� ��C�7«�C~5� �Æ~ ���4C�C4 9~�5�5~
mekaniska fel, systemfel eller haveri. I värsta fall kan det leda till en allvarlig 
�~7�4 �9� �945~ �~9���4C8� �Å�C~�C4�
Rörstorlek (mm) ø6,35 ø9,52 ø12,7 ø15,88 ø19,05 ø22,2 ø25,4 ø28,58
Tjocklek (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

� �8£Å8� 784C 4�885~C ~Æ~ Å8 �C� �9� 58�C� 9£58�
� �8£Å8� ¢�� (� C66C~ (�~Æ~ 9� �75�C4C~8 Å~ ¢²��¶ �� C66C~ �4Æ~~C�

A M10 (3/8”) bult
B Fundament
C Så långt som möjligt.
D Lufthål
E Placera djup ner i marken

Ì q�������	�����������������	�����������	������)��
�����������	$�dV��	���dV������	�
skallrande ljud under pågående drift. (Fig. 3-1)

Ñq��)�È�	�������dV��d���	����Ò

Fundamentbult M10 (3/8”)

Betongtjocklek 120 mm

Bultlängd 70 mm

Viktbärande kapacitet 320 kg

Ì q�������	���d���	���������������$����$$��������´µ����	��d���	��������������!�	"
Ì q���	����������d���	������������������������������d!�	�«·µ�d���	��������	�����

stadiga platser.
�8�4566C~5 �49����C8�C4C8
Ì »��)���	��������d������"�%����d����������)���	�,������	�����d�����)������	��	��

orsaka haveri.
Ì cV���������������d���	������	���	������������	�����	���������$����������

enhetens baksida för att fästa ledningar osv. Använd självgängande skruvar (ø5 
× 15 mm eller mindre) och montera den på platsen.

Varning:
�� !8�C4C8 �.�4C �Å�45� �Å�C~4 �. C8 �98�4~��4798 �9� �58 �Å~5 �C�� £7�4�

�� C8�C4C8 �984C~5� �. C8 78�45�76 �98�4~��4798� �58 �C8 �5665 8C� 9��
9~�5�5 �C~�98� 9�� �5��78��5�9~�

�� !8�C4C8 ��5 78�4566C~5� C867�4 58£7�878�5~85 �Æ~ 544 ~7��C8 �Æ~ ��5�9~ �~.8
jordbävningar, tyfoner och kraftig vind ska minimeras. En felaktigt installerad
C8�C4 �58 �5665 8C� 9�� 9~�5�5 �C~�98� 9�� �5��78��5�9~�
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4.2. �8�6�4878��~Æ~ §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì %�������������������$��$��$	�����	��V��	��������V��������±��)��$	��V������	�����

kommersiellt tillgängligt isoleringsmaterial (värmebeständig upp till 100°C eller mer,
tjocklek 12 mm eller mer).

Ì q�������	�������	�����	����������$����	�	������V���������V��dV��$	���)�������	"
Ì w���������	��	������������$��V�����V������	��������������$��	����	��	�����!��!-

��������­���)�È�������µ,µ´,��
�)�����Ç�������������®"
Ì q��!���������������	$���	��d�!��	������
	�����V�����)��d�$����������$�!�	����	������

Í���	�������������	����"�A
Ì &������³�������!)��	��dV��	�����	�����V�	��������$	��	"�B
Ì Ë����V�	��������$	��	�	�����	��,�	�����������)������������������������	������V����$�

för att kontrollera efter gasläckor.
Ì q��������V����������
	����Í����������	�!�	" C
Ì &������Í��������	��dV��dV�
	�����V��������"�D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
É	����	 Rörstorlek (mm) [15,88 [25,4

Vätskesida Rörstorlek (mm) [9,52 [12,7

Ì När du böjer rören, se till att de inte går av. En böjningsradie på 100 mm till 150 mm räcker.
Ì ����������	� 	��� �V���� ����� ������� �� ����	��� ���� �����������"� Y��� �	�� ���	�	�

onormalt ljud eller vibrationer.

1 Rören ska anslutas med början från inomhusenheten.
Flänsmuttrar ska alltid dras åt med momentnycklar.

2 Flänsa rören för vätska och gasrören och sätt på ett tunt lager köldmedelsolja (på
plats).

Ì Ë��� �	���$� �V�������$� 	������,� ��� �	����� ·� dV�� Í������$� 	�� �V���������V�� dV��
R410A.
Instrumentet för storleksinställning kan användas för kontroll av måtten A.

A (Fig. 4-1)

Kopparrör Y.D. (mm) Flänsmått øA mått (mm)
ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6

ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Fig. 4-1)

Kopparrör Y.D. 
(mm)

Flänsmutter Y.D. 
(mm)

Åtdragningsmoment
(N·m)

ø6,35 17 14 - 18
ø6,35 22 34 - 42
ø9,52 22 34 - 42
ø12,7 26 49 - 61
ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82
ø15,88 36 100 - 120
ø19,05 36 100 - 120

Fig. 4-2

Tabell 1 (Fig. 4-2)

Kopparrör Y.D. (mm)

A (mm)( )
Flänsningsverktyg för 

R410A
Flänsningsverktyg för 

R22·R407C
Kopplingstyppp g yp

ø6,35 (1/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø9,52 (3/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø12,7 (1/2”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø15,88 (5/8”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø19,05 (3/4”)( ) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Följ proceduren nedan när rör ansluts på gassidan. (Fig. 4-3) (SHW230)
1 Hårdlöd kopplingsrör E på utomhusenheten med lokalt inhandlade material för 

hårdlödning och de lokala rören C utan syre.
2 Anslut kopplingsrör E till stoppventilen på gassidan.

Y�	����Í�������������������������!)��	�"
â�%�����)���������dV������������������$��	���!���������)��������������$�����

av att en del skadats av hårdlödningen.

4. Installera kylmedelsrör

Fig. 4-4

®��� ��6�C�C6�~Æ~ §[7�� ®�®©
Ta bort servicepanelen D (3 skruvar), det främre rörledningsskyddet A (2 skruvar) och 
det bakre rörledningsskyddet B (2 skruvar: SHW80 - 140) (4 skruvar: SHW230).
1 Utför anslutning av kylmedelsrör för inomhus- och utomhusenheterna medan

utomhusenhetens stoppventil är helt stängd.
2 Avlufta inomhusenheten och anslutningen av rörledningarna.
3 När köldmedelsrören anslutits, kontrollera om de anslutna rören och inomhusenheten 

läcker gas. (Se sidan 4.4. Provmetod för att kontrollera om köldmedelsrören är lufttäta.)
4 En högpresterande vakuumpump används vid stoppventilens serviceport för att

bibehålla vakuum under lämplig tid (minst en timme efter att -101 kPa (5 Torr))
uppnåtts, för att vakuumtorka insidan av rörledningarna. Kontrollera alltid vakuum-
�����������	����	��������$��"�%��d������	���������V�������$����	���	���������
inte alltid uppnås med hjälp av vakuumapplicering under kort tid.
Efter vakuumtorkningen ska utomhusenhetens stoppventiler (för både vätska 
och gas) öppnas helt. Detta kopplar ihop köldmedelskretsarna på inomhus- och
utomhusenheterna helt.
Ì %���	�����������$�������������)���$�È����������d���)���	������$	���	�����V��-

medelskretsarna, vilket kan leda till onormalt högt tryck, onormalt lågt tryck, 
försämrad frysmaskinolja på grund av fukt, etc.

Ì %����������������	�����	��V���	��)�����������V��,���	�	���������������)�
reglerventilerna.

Ì &������ ��� ��)�	$���������� ������ ����	����� dV�� 	��� ���	� �d���� $	���)���� ���
röranslutningarna på utomhusenheten.

Ì &������������V���������d������������dV��	���	���d�	��V��������������$	��	"
Ì Ë�����������	���������������	,���	�����������!�����	�����������������¼�³µ������³¸

N·m (200 till 250 kgf·cm).
%���!�����	�����������������	�	��)����	������	������	����	�	��V����������)�	$�"
Se dessutom till att inte skada ventilhylsornas insidor eftersom de fungerar som 
tätning för att förhindra köldmedelsläckage.

5 Använd tätningsmedel för att täta ändarna på värmeisoleringen runt röranslutning-
arna för att förhindra att vatten kommer in i värmeisoleringen.

[7�� ®��

A Stoppventil
B Tätningsdel
C Lokala rörledningar
D Del för två skruvnycklar
E Kopplingsrör
F Rörskydd

A Flänsningsverktyg
B Kopparrör

A Främre rörledningsskydd
B Rörledningsskydd
C Stoppventil
D Servicepanel
E Krökningradie : 100 mm - 150 mm

øA

45°± 2 °
90

° 
± 

0,
5°

R0,4 - R0,8

A «����dV��Í������$
B 4���	$���$��������dV��Í���������

A B

C

DFig. 4-1
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B
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4. Installera kylmedelsrör

[7�� ®�¶

[7�� ®�¡ [7�� ®�µ

®�¡� 
766�54� 5£ ��6�C�C6
Ì ¶������$	�����d!�����$�	�������������������������V����$���������������$������´µ��"
Ì %���V����$����V������$���´µ�����	����������	��	�������{��	�¾Á·µ&±�!��������

enlighet med de tillåtna rörlängderna i tabellen nedan.
* När enheten stannat, fyll på den med ytterligare köldmedel genom stoppventilen

för vätska när rören och inomhusenheten tömts.
När enheten är igång, fyll på köldmedel i gasbackventilen med en säkerhetslad-
�	��"�c!�����������Í!�	�����V������������������	)���������"

* När du har fyllt på köldmedel i enheten, anteckna den påfyllda köldmedels-
mängden på serviceetiketten (på enheten).
Se “1.5. Använda köldmedel R410A i utomhusenheten” för mer information.

Ì #	��dV������$���������	��	�����	��Í��	��������"�%���	��	�������������d������������-
het kan detta leda till onormalt högt tryck och påverka prestandan allvarligt.

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

A q�����������Ñ���������	Ò
B q�����������Ñ$	����	Ò
C Serviceöppning
D Öppen/stängd sektion
E Lokalt rör

F Tätad, på samma sätt som på gassidan
G Rörskydd
H Använd inte skruvnyckel här.

Kylmedelsläckage kan uppstå.
I Använd 2 skruvnycklar här.

A Ventil
B Enhetens sida
C Handtag
D Kåpa
E Sida för lokalt rör
F Rörskydd
G Serviceöppning
H Skruvnyckelhål

I Skruvnyckeldel
(Skruvnycklar får endast användas på denna 
del. Annan användning kan leda till köld-
medelsläckor.)

J Tätningsdel (Täta änden på värmeisoleringen 
vid röranslutningen med tillgängligt tätnings-
medel, för att förhindra att vatten kommer in i 
värmeisoleringen.)

* Figuren till vänster är enbart ett 
exempel.
Stoppventilens form, serviceportens 
läge osv. kan variera beroende på 
modellen.

* Vrid endast sektion A.
(Dra inte åt sektionerna A och B
mer tillsammans.)

C Påfyllningsslang
D Serviceport

®�®��V~9£�C49� �Æ~ 544 �984~966C~5 9� �Æ6��C�C6�~Æ~C8
Å~ 6��44Å45 §[7�� ®�¶©

1 Anslut testverktygen.
Ì ����������	�	�����������������	�AB är stängda, öppna dem inte.
Ì f�!)�������V��������������$	��	���	������)�V�����$�C på stoppventilen för 

vätska, A.
(2) Trycksätt inte till det angivna trycket direkt, utan lägg på trycket lite i taget.

1 Trycksätt till 0,5 MPa (5 kgf/cm2É®,�����	� �� d����������,��)������������	�	���
trycket inte minskar.

2 Trycksätt till 1,5 MPa (15 kgf/cm2É®,�����	���d����������,��)������������	�	���
trycket inte minskar.

3 Trycksätt till 4,15 MPa (41,5 kgf/cm2É®��)������������$��	����������	������
och köldmedelstrycket.

­´® %������	�$���	���!)���������������$�d�������	$���	��	��������	,��	���V������	�	
��������)������È������$	���)���"
Ì %��������$��	����������	����������	������·Ý½,�����	����!)����������$�d���

0,01 MPa (0,1 kgf/cm2É®"�ÉV���V������$	�������$	�"
­Á® %����!)���������	�������$�­³®�������­´®,�È�����������$	���)�	"�~��	��d�������	����

till denna gasläcka.

®�¶�� \��878���C49� �Æ~ �49��£C8476
Öppningsmetoden för stoppventiler varierar med olika modeller av utomhusenheter. 
Använd lämplig metod för att öppna stoppventilerna.
­·® É	����	��­c�$"�Á±Ã®

1 Ta bort locket, dra handtaget mot dig och vrid motors 1/4 varv för att öppna.
2 Kontrollera att stoppventilen är helt öppen, tryck in handtaget och skruva på 

locket igen.
(2) Vätskesida (Fig. 4-7)

1 Ta bort kåpan och vrid ventilstången motsols så långt det går med en 4 mm 
sexkantsnyckel. Sluta när den når stoppet. 
(ø9,52: Ca. 10 varv)

2 Kontrollera att stoppventilen är helt öppen, tryck in handtaget och skruva på 
locket igen.

Köldmedelsrören skyddslindas
Ì ¾V�����	������	�����������!�����������������	����������Çµ����	���������d��������	���

rören ansluts. Skär ut anvisningen i rörskyddet efter spåret och linda in rören.
Rörets inloppsöppning 
Ì &�����������������������$��	��	�dV��	������	��V����������������V�������	������������È����

kvar några hål.
­%������������������,��	���
�������	�������������������������	���	������)���	���
komma in i enheten, vilket kan orsaka haveri.)

[Æ~�7�47��C4�.4�Å~�C~ 8Å~ �.��66878��£C8476C8 58£Å8�� §[7�� ®�¹©
Dra inte åt serviceporten för mycket när den installeras, det kan göra att ventilkärnan p y , g
deformeras och lossnar vilket kan leda till gasläckor.g
När sektion B positionerats på önskad plats ska du vrida på sektion A enbart och 
dra åt den.
Dra inte åt sektionerna A och B mer tillsammans efter det att du dragit åt sektion
A.

 Varning:
�7� 78�456654798 5£ C8�C4C8 ��5 ��6£Å4��C~Æ~C8 58�6�45� 9~�C8467�4 78858 �9�-
�~C��9~8 �45~45��

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B

Modell Tillåten rörlängd Tillåten skillnad i 
vertikal led

Påfyllningsmängd köldmedel

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Max. 30 m 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

Modell Tillåten rörlängd Tillåten skillnad i 
vertikal led

Påfyllningsmängd köldmedel

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Max. 30 m 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg
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4. Installera kylmedelsrör

1 Inomhusenhet
2 Utomhusenhet
3 Huvudrörledning
4 Förgreningsrör
5 Flerfördelningsrör
    (tillval)

Utomhusenhet : SHW230 A: ø9,52 ............65 m
Värmeväxlare för vatten 1 B: ø9,52 ............5 m
Värmeväxlare för vatten 2 C: ø9,52 ............5 m
Värmeväxlare för vatten 3 D: ø9,52 ............5 m

Huvudrörledning ø9,52 är A = 65 m
Förgreningsrör ø9,52 är B + C + D = 15 m
Därför är den erforderliga påfyllningsmängden i tillägg: 65 × 0,14 + 15 × 0,05 - 4,3 = 5,6 (kg)
(bråkdelar avrundas uppåt)

®�µ�� [Æ~�7�47��C4�.4�Å~�C~ £7� .4C~58£Å8�878� 5£ �C«8467�5 �����Æ6��C�C6�~Æ~ §C8�5�4 �Æ~ 6��4�98�74798C~78�5~©
Ì q��ÍV����)���	�����	��dV��	���	�$V�	���������È����$	��V�����	��	�����	���)�������������V������$��	���	�����	����È��������	��"
Ì %�������È����$	��V�������	����������
�����$�d��������	�$���	���	������,�����������	��	�	�dV���	����	����dV��	��������d�	�����V�����	��	�����	�"

«��������È����$	��V������
�)������)���������-
lera om de är skadade.

�C �C«8467�5 ~Æ~C8� 4¯9��6C� �����66C~ ��C-
�7«�54798C~85 9�� ~Æ~C8 Å~ 784C ��5�5�C�

�C �C«8467�5 ~Æ~C8� 4¯9��6C� �����66C~ 784C
��C�7«�54798C~85 9�� ~Æ~C8 Å~ ��5�5�C�

����������	����������È����$	��������������
fungerar.

Efter att kylsystemet har gått i cirka 30 minuter, 
återvinn köldmedlet.

�����	������������È����$	��������������d���
rören.

Y����È����$	��V�����	�����������	�����	�"�
Använd nya rör.

Sätt på den nya utomhusenhet

Utför lufttätningsprovet, avlufta, fyll på extra kyl-
medel (om det behövs) och testa efter gasläckor.

* Använd en anordning för återvinning av kylme-
del om utomhusenhet inte fungerar

â q�������	����V�������$V�����������È����$	��V�����	��
använts för gas eller olja i värmepumpsystem. 

Provkörning
* Se 8.2.

M
ax

. 1
m

Fig. 4-9
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¶� �~Å8C~78��~Æ~

�8�6�4878�5~ �Æ~ �~Å8C~78��~Æ~ �Æ~ �49����C8�C4C8
1¯z°±qz²±��������	�������	�����	������������������$��V�����$�����	�����)�È�	�������	�dV���	��	�����	�"

4. Installera kylmedelsrör

ÑÉ���������dV������	��	�����	���!�������$	�Ò

A Inomhusenhet
B Utomhusenhet
C Flerdistributionsrör (tillval)
D Höjdskillnad
   (inomhusenhet - utomhusenhet)   (inomhusenhet - utomhusenhet)

Max. 30 m
E Höjdskillnad
   (inomhusenhet - inomhusenhet)   (inomhusenhet - inomhusenhet)

Max. 1 m
AA: Huvudrörledning
B, C: Förgreningsrör

Max. 20 m

®�¹� [Æ~ ����65�4~C����65���~����65 �9��7854798C~
§[7�� ®�¢�© §C8�5�4 �Æ~ 6��4�98�74798C~78�5~©

Ì Ë�������	�������	��������������¹c¾wqf4OËYO�«¯~fw�%«»wË&fw%ËqOË-
HET”, installera kylledningarna med de begränsningar som finns angivna på 
ritningen till vänster. Dessutom; om begränsningarna skall överskridas, eller om 
det kommer att bli kombinationer av inomhus- och utomhusenheter, se installa-
tionsanvisningarna för inomhusenheten för detaljer rörande installationen.

Utomhusenhet
Totalt tillåten

rörledningslängd
A+B+C

Mindre påfyllning
rörledningslängd

A+B+C
SHW112, 140 75 m eller mindre 30 m eller mindre

SHW230 80 m eller mindre 30 m eller mindre

Utomhusenhet |B-C| Antal böjar
SHW112, 140, 230 8 m eller mindre Inom 15

µ� !6C�4~7��5 5~�C4C8

µ�¢� �49����C8�C4 §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 Ta bort servicepanelen.
2 z�����	������È$"�Ä±·��)��È$"�Ä±³������	��	��	���	�"

C

[7�� µ�¢

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

���ª���9� 7�.� 544 �984C~5 4766�5�5 C6�9��98C846.�58� ������5~� 9� �C4
45� �9~4 £7� �8�C~�.66�

Försiktighet:

C 4766 544 78�4566C~5 ��6C�878�C8� �458 ��6C�878�C8 �58 C8�C4C8 ��5�5��

A Inomhusenhet
B Utomhusenhet
C Fjärrkontroll
D Huvudströmbrytare 

(brytare)
E Jordning

För strömFör ström

F Kopplingsplint
G Kopplingsplintar för anslutningar inomhus/utomhus (S1, S2, S3)
H Servicepanel
I Klämma
J Jorduttag
* Fäst kablarna så att de inte kommer i kontakt med servicepanelens mitt eller gasventilen.

Obs: !8�5�4��Æ~�6��4�£544C8�£Å~�C����
�Å~� �6C~5� 789����C8�C4C~� §���~9�9¬5~©�Å~��9��65�C�4766��49����C8�C4C8�
��5�C44�5£�789����C8�C4C~85���~C4��9~4��9��65��4766��49����C8�C4C8�§
¢��

���
�©�

�C4��.~�784C�544�58�6�45��6C~5�789����C8�C4C~���~C4��9~4�4766��49����C8�C4C8�

E

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ ¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

Fig. 4-10

¡� �Æ~6C�878��5~�C4C8 �Æ~ £544C8 §C8�5�4 �Æ~ 6��4�£544C8�£Å~�C����©

	78�45 £544C8�Å8��
Följande vattenmängd krävs i vattenkretsen.

Modell Minsta vattenmängd (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

Se till att frostskydda enheten genom att till exempel använda frostskyddsmedel när du använder enheten i kylläge vid låg omgivningstemperatur (under 0 °C).

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y



S1

S2

S3

S1

S2

S3
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µ��� !6C�4~7��5 �9��678�5~ �. �Å64C4
Utomhusenhetens modell SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Kraftmatning, utomhusenhet ~/N (Enfas), 50 Hz, 230 V ~/N (Enfas), 50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (3-fas 4 ledningar), 

50 Hz, 400 V
3N~ (3-fas 4 ledningar), 

50 Hz, 400 V
Utomhusenhetens ineffekt Frånskiljare (brytare) *1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

Le
dn

ing
sd

ra
gn

ing
Le

dn
ing

sn
um

m
er

 
× 

sto
rle

k (
m

m
2 ) Kraftmatning, utomhusenhet 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1,5 5 × Min. 4

Inomhusenhet-Utomhusenhet *2 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar)
Kabellängd 50 m : 3 × 4 (Polar)/
Kabellängd 80 m : 3 × 6 (Polar)

Inomhusenhet-Utomhusenhet, jord *2 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 2,5
Anslutningsledning fjärrkontroll/inomhusenhet *3 2 × 0,3 (%���	�����	�) 2 × 0,3 (%���	�����	�) 2 × 0,3 (%���	�����	�) 2 × 0,3 (%���	�����	�)

Kr
et

se
ns

m
är

kv
är

de

Utomhusenhet L-N (Enfas)
Utomhusenhet L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3-fas)( )

*4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Inomhusenhet-Utomhusenhet S1-S2 *4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Inomhusenhet-Utomhusenhet S2-S3 *4 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC

Anslutningsledning fjärrkontroll/inomhusenhet *4 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC

*1. Använd en jordslutningsbrytare (NV) med minst 3,0 mm avstånd mellan kontakterna i varje pol.
Säkerställ att jordfelsbrytaren är kompatibel med högre svängningar.
Använd alltid en jordfelsbrytare som är kompatibel med högre svängningar eftersom denna enhet är utrustad med en växelriktare.
%������������)���$���!�	���	��������	����{������	����d��$��	�d��	���$�"

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
Max. 45 m
%��³,¸���2 används, max. 50 m
%��³,¸���2 används och S3 är separat, max. 80 m
(SHW230)
Max. 80 m Totalt är den maximala längden för alla inom-/ inomhusanslutningar 80 m.
Ì�&����������	����dV��q·��)��q³��)�����	��	��dV��q´�����������	�����������"

*3. En 10 m ledning är monterad på tillbehöret fjärrkontrollen.
*4. Värdena gäller INTE alltid jordningen.

S3-uttaget har 24 VDC till skillnad från S2-uttaget. Mellan S3 och S1 är uttagen INTE elektriskt isolerade av transformatorn eller någon annan enhet.

���ª� ¢�� �5�C64¯9��6C�C8 �.�4C Æ£C~C8��4Å��5 �C� 854798C665 �Æ~C��~7�4C~�
��� �Å4�4~Æ���65��5~ 9�� 58�6�4878���65��5~ �Æ~ 789�� 9�� �49����C8�C4C~ �Æ~ 784C £5~5 6Å445~C Å8 �96��69~9�~C8��Å~�5� �Æ¯67� �65��� §�98�4~��4798

¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©
��� �8£Å8� C8 ¯9~�6C�878� �9� Å~ 6Å8�~C Å8 �C 58�~5 �5�65~85 �. 544 �C8 784C �9��65� �9~4 9� �5�C68 ��Å88��

µ� !6C�4~7��5 5~�C4C8

Frånskiljare

“A-kontroll”
Utomhusenhet

3-polig frånskiljare

“A-kontroll” 
Inomhusenhet

��
"�
���*
��$!" [\� ���	(�
���
�	(�
!�(!
 §
(����©
Tvärsnitt av kabeln Trådtjocklek (mm²) Antal trådar Polaritet L (m)*6

Rund
2,5 3

Medurs : S1-S2-S3
* Notera gul och grön märkning

(30)
*2

Flat
2,5 3

É�������

(Eftersom mittledaren inte har något hölje)

É�������

*5

Flat
1,5 4 Från vänster till höger : S1-Öppen-S2-S3

(18)
*3

Rund
2,5 4

Medurs : S1-S2-S3-Öppen
* Anslut S1 och S3 mitt emot varandra

(30)
*4

*1 : Nätsladdar för apparater ska inte vara klenare än design 60245 IEC eller 227 IEC.
â³�¼�w����������	��	����	��������$����)��$�V���������$�È��������$��$��$�"
*3 : I händelse av konventionell polanslutning (S1-S2-S3), kabeltjockleken är 1,5 mm².
*4 : I händelse av konventionell polanslutning (S1-S2-S3).
â¸�¼�%��Í	��	��	��	�����������	�������$��������,��	�����	�����	�����������´µ��"
*6 : Nämnd kabellängd är enbart som exempel.

Det kan skilja sig beroende på installationsförhållande, fuktighet eller material, etc.

Varning:
�� �7� 6C�878���~5�878� �C� ���4�~878� «88� �C4 �94C847C664 �Æ� ��Å8878� 7 
���445�C4 9~�5�54 5£ �C C6C�4~7��5 �~C4�5~85� �4�9~�878� �9� 784C �5~ C6C�4~7��

7�96C~78� �C6658 �4~Æ�6C�878�C8 9�� �9���87�54798��7�8566C�878�C8� 
4Å8� �Å~�Æ~ 5£ 8Å4�4~Æ��4766�Æ~�C68 £7� �8�C~�.66� 
5 784C �. �445�C8 
¢� 
�� 
� 8Å~
�4~Æ��C8 �5�8C47�C~5�� �8£Å8� C8 ���967� �~.8��76¯5~C 9� C8 �~.8��76¯5~C 58£Å8�� �C6658 789����� 9�� �49����C8�C4C8�

�� �� 4C��C~54�~C8 Å~ �8�C~ ���Â� �C�Æ£C~ C8�C4C8 �78�4 ® 47��5~ 7 �458���6Å�C �Æ~ 544 £Å~�5 ��� �C C6C�4~7��5 �C65~85�

Se till att inom- och utomhusenheternas anslutningskablar ansluts direkt till enheterna (inga mellanliggande anslutningar).
Mellanliggande anslutningar kan leda till kommunikationsfel om vatten tränger in i kablarna och gör jordisoleringen otillräcklig eller skapar dålig elektrisk kontakt vid den 
mellanliggande anslutningspunkten.

­ ®­´½�Í	��	����Ô�³®

Förmåga tillförsel

Strömkabeln eller kabeln för utomhusanslutningar får aldrig skarvas. Det kan leda till rökbildning, brand eller kommunikationsfel.
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¹� V~9£�Æ~878� §C8�5�4 �Æ~ 6��4�98�74798C~78�5~©

¹�¢�� �8858 �~9£�Æ~878�C8
� !�4C~ 78�456654798C8 9�� �. ~Æ~� 9�� C65~�C4C8 �Æ~ 789����� 9�� �49�����

C8�C4C~85 Å~ 5£�6�45�C� 6C45 C�4C~ �Æ6��C�C6�6Å��5�C� 6Æ�5 58�6�4878�5~ �Æ~
8Å4�4~Æ� C66C~ �4�~�4~Æ� 9�� �C65�47� �965~74C4 9�� 544 �C4 784C «88� 8.�98
�~�9��678� 5£ C8 �5� 7 �54878����Å8878�C8�

�� �8£Å8� C8 ¶�� £964 �C�9���C4C~ �Æ~ 544 �984~966C~5 544 �94�4.8�C4 �C6658
8Å4�4~Æ���445� 9�� ¯9~� Å~ �78�4 ¢ 	Ã�

�� �4�Æ~ C¯ �C885 4C�4 �. �4�~�4~Æ��6C�878�5~85� �445� §6.���Å8878���~C4�5~©�
Varning:

�8£Å8� 784C �49����C8�C4C8 9� 7�96C~78���94�4.8�C4 Å~ �78�~C Å8 ¢ 	Ã�

Isoleringsresistans
Efter installationen eller när enhetens spänningskälla har varit urkopplad under en 
���$��� ���,��
������ ��������$�������	�����������·�«ó����$�����	���V�����������
	��	��	���������������"�Y���	������$���d��"�ÉV��dV�
	���¼
1. Ta bort ledningarna från kompressorn och mät kompressorns isoleringsresis-

tans.
³" %����������$�������	����������$������·�«ó,��������d��������������������������

sjönk resistansen på grund av ansamlingen av köldmedel i kompressorn.
3. När du anslutit ledningarna till kompressorn, börjar den värmas upp när spänningen

kopplats in. Mät isoleringsresistansen igen, när spänningen varit inkopplad den 
tid som anges nedan.

Ì w�������$�������	������
���������$�����	��	��	����$�	���V�����������������-
����"�¾�����	�����V�	��V����·�«ó������������������������������Á�����	�"

 (Den tid som behövs för att värma upp kompressorn varierar på grund av
atmosfäriska villkor och ansamlingen av köldmedel.)

Ì cV��	����	����	�����	�	�����	������������������V��������	��	��	��������-
pressorn, måste den värmas upp i minst 12 timmar för att förhindra haveri.

Á" %����������$�������	�����V�	��V����·�«ó,����������$���d�����������������"

Försiktighet:
�� �9��~C��9~8 �9��C~ C¯ 544 ��8�C~5 9� 784C �5�58�6�4878�C8 �Æ~ 8Å4�4~Æ��-

tillförseln är korrekt.
�� 
6. �. �4~Æ��C8 �78�4 ¢� 47��5~ 78858 �~9£�Æ~878�C8 �45~45��
± %�����d����������������	����d��������	���������V�������	$��������	��������	����	��

skadas. Låt strömbrytaren vara inkopplad under driftssäsongen.

� Följande måste även kontrolleras.
Ì ¯��������������������"�~OY·��)��~OY³��������������������������������������	��

när utomhusenheten är trasig.
Ì »������������������dV��$	���)������dV�������	���������V���	"
Ì O����!����������)����Y��±�������	������	�����������������������������������"

Ta bort skyddsplåten så att du enkelt kan ändra Dip-omkopplarna.

¹���� V~9£�Æ~878�
¹���¢�� �8£Å8�5 
�® �. �49����C8�C4C8

SW4-1 %Ë
Nedkylning

SW4-2 %cc
SW4-1 %Ë

Uppvärmning
SW4-2 %Ë

â Od���������V����$��,��������q²Á±·�������%cc"
Ì Ë����������$��������	������	�����������,����)�	�����
����V�	�����d������������������"
Den elektroniska expansionsventilen öppnas och stängs. Enheten är hel.

Ì O����	������������d����	�����������������	��	���	����������$	�����
����V�	�����d����
utomhusenheten. Ljudet kommer från backventilen och beror på den lilla tryckskill-
naden i rören. Enheten är hel.

�~7�4��Å44C4 £7� �~9£�Æ~878� �58 784C Å8�~5� �C� �7��9��9��65~85 
�®�� �8�C~
�¯Å6£5 �~9£�Æ~878�C8� §[Æ~ 544 Å8�~5 �~7�4��Å44C4 £7� �~9£�Æ~878� �8�C~ �¯Å6£5
�~9£�Æ~878�C8� �49��5 �~9£�Æ~878�C8 �C� �7��9��9��65~C 
�®�¢� �Å~ �� Å8�~54
�~7�4��Å44C4 £7� �~9£�Æ~878�� �9~4�Å44 �~9£�Æ~878�C8 �C� 9��9��65~C 
�®�¢�©

¹������ �44 58£Å8�5 �¯Å~~�984~966C8
Se Installationsmanual för inomhusenhet för mera information.

Obs :
��658� �58 .8�5 �9� ��5�5� £7� 5£�~9�4878�C8 £C~�5 �9� ~Æ� �9� �9��C~ �4
�~.8 C8�C4C8 �49�����
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A Exempel på kopplingsschema
     (lägsta ljud-nivå)
B Uppställning på plats
C Yttre inadapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Relä

D Utomhusenhetens kontrollkort
E Max. 10 m
F Strömförsörjning för relä

A  Exempel på kopplingsschema
(Behovsfunktion)

B  Uppställning på plats
C Yttre inadapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X, Y: Relä

D Utomhusenhetens kontrollkort
E Max. 10 m
F Strömförsörjning för relä

9.2. $C�9£���8�4798 §Å8�~78� �. �654�© §[7�� ²��©
§C8�5�4 �Æ~ 6��4�98�74798C~78�5~©

När följande ändring utförs kan energiförbrukningen minskas med 0-100% jämfört
med normal förbrukning.
»�����d����������	������	����������	���$�����������������	���� ������%Ë¿%cc±��-
kopplare (PÅ/AV) läggs till CNDM-anslutningen (säljs separat) på utomhusenhetens 
styrkort.
1 q����������������$��È$�������������!�������	�	������­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�

(Säljs separat)
2 É�����	��������	����q²Ä±·����������������������!�������	������$�dV�����-

ningen begränsas (jämfört med normal förbrukning) så som visas nedan.
SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Energiförbrukning

Behovsfunk-
tion %Ë

%cc %cc 100%
%Ë %cc 75%
%Ë %Ë 50%
%cc %Ë 0% (Stopp)

²� 
�C�756��8�4798C~

²�¢� "Å��45 6¯���87£. §Å8�~78� �. �654�© §[7�� ²�¢©
%�����$V��dV�
	����������$��	���
�����d��������������������������d�������	������´±Á�
dB.
~�$��	��
��±������	������	����������	���$�����������������	�����������%Ë¿%cc±
omkopplare (till/från) läggs till CNDM-anslutningen (säljs separat) på utomhus-
enhetens kontrollkort.
Ì ¾�����	�����	����	�������������������	�������)��±�������������"
1 q����������������$��È$�������������!�������	�	������­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®"�

(Säljs separat)
2 q²·�%Ë�­����®¼�~�$��	��
��±����

q²·�%cc�­d���®¼�Ë���	�����d�

Obs:
�Å~��7��9��9��65~85�
�µ�¢�9���
�²�¢��.��49����C8�C4C8���984~966�9~4�Å~�
�.������5��7��9��9��65~85�
�µ�¢�9���
�²�¢��4Å665���.��[[��§�C4��Å~�6Å�C4�
�58�784C�58£Å8�5��4766�5��58���C���C�9£���8�4798C8�©

²��� @4C~£78878� 5£ �Æ6��C�C6
Vid omplacering eller avyttrande av inom-/utomhusenheten ska du följa anvisningarna 
nedan för att pumpa ur systemet så att köldmedel inte släpps ut i atmosfären.
1  Stäng av strömförsörjningen (strömbrytare).
2 Anslut lågtrycksventilen på mätarröret till påfyllningspluggen (lågtryckssidan) på

utomhusenheten.
3 Stäng stoppventilen för vätska helt.
4 Koppla in spänningen (överspänningsskydd).

â Ë����������$������ �������	�,�����������	�	��� ¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº
­)����	�����!��®� ��������	����� d
�������������"�%��¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~-
LED” visas, kan inte återvinningen av köldmedel slutföras på vanligt sätt.

* Det tar cirka 3 minuter att starta kommunikationen mellan inom- och utom-
husenheten efter det att strömmen (strömbrytaren) slås på. Starta inhämt-
ningen 3 till 4 minuter efter det att strömmen (strömbrytaren) slagits PÅ.

5 Utför proceduren för uppsamling av köldmedel (testkörning för kylning).
* Tryck på pumpomkopplaren SWP (tryckknapp) på utomhusenhetens styr-

kort. Kompressorn och ventilatorerna (inom- och utomhusenheterna) startar 
(inhämtningen av köldmedel börjar). (LED1 och LED2 på utomhusenhetens 
styrkort lyser.)

*  Tryck bara på SWP-pumpomkopplaren om enheten är stoppad. Det går inte 
att inhämta köldmedel om enheten stoppats och SWP-pumpomkopplaren
trycks in mindre än 3 minuter efter det att kompressorn stoppats. Vänta tills
kompressorn har varit stoppad i 3 minuter och tryck sedan på SWP-pumpom-
kopplaren igen.

6   Stäng kulventilen på utomhusenhetens gasrörssida helt när tryckmätaren på 
mätarröret visar 0,05 till 0 MPa [Mätare] (cirka 0,5 till 0 kgf/cm2) och stoppa snabbt 
utomhusenheten.

*  Enheten stannar om SWP-pumpomkopplaren trycks in igen.
*  Eftersom enheten stoppas automatiskt inom cirka 3 minuter när inhämtningen 

av köldmedel är klar (LED1 av, LED2 på) ska du komma ihåg att snabbt 
����$	�������������dV��$	�"�%��~OY·��!�����)��~OY³����	���)�������������
stoppad ska du öppna stoppventilen för vätska helt, stänga ventilen helt när 3 
minuter eller mer har gått och sedan upprepa steg 5. (Öppna kulventilen för 
gas helt.)

â� %�����������$���	���V���������	������dV��������������	�­~OY·����)��,�~OY³
tänd) kommer enheten att vara i stoppläge tills strömförsörjningen stängs av.

*  %�������	�	������dV����$���$��V��������!)�������$	����������������$���V��-
medel kanske det inte går att genomföra en återvinning. I sådant fall ska du
samla upp köldmedlet i systemet med en utrustning för köldmedelsuppsamling.

7  Stäng av strömförsörjningen (strömbrytare), ta bort mätarröret och koppla bort
köldmedelsrören.

 Varning:
�7� ����5�678� 5£ �Æ6��C�7�� ��5 �9��~C��9~8 �49��5� 78858 �Æ6��C�C6�-
~Æ~C8 �9��65� �9~4�

-

²�® 
4Å665 78 4C��C~54�~C8 �Æ~ ��8�4798C8 ,�$���� °5�� 78¯C�4798
c����������°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)�����$����V$�������������$	��������������	�����"
Ì q²Ç±´��)��q²Ç±Á����������������������������������V
��$$V������������$�	������$��$��$�������	����dV��d����������°¯»&Y&Ë�Í	�����
�)��������������	�����	����������	�"�

SW9-3 SW9-4 Utomhustemperatur
%cc %cc ´ú½��������������­q�	��	������������$®
%cc %Ë µú½�������������
%Ë %cc ã´ú½�������������
%Ë %Ë ãÃú½�������������

A

Fig. 9-1

C

B

D

E

%�	�$�

Brun

Röd

B E

Fig. 9-2

A C D

%�	�$�

Brun

Röd
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1 2 3 4 5 6

E SW 1 - 3 till 6

F SW 1 - 3 till 6

G SW 1 - 3 till 6

10. Systemkontroll

Fig. 10-1

SW1
Funktionstabell

Ñq²·Ò

TB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

��
OFF

��
OFF

��
OFF

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

��
OFF

22

* Ställ in kylmedelsadressen med hjälp av utomhusenhetens Dip-omkopplare.
1 Ledning från fjärrkontrollen
Denna ledning är ansluten till TB5 (kopplingsbord för fjärrkontroll) på inomhusen-
heten (icke-polär).
2 När en annan kylmedelssystemgruppering används.
Upp till 16 kylmedelssystem kan styras som en grupp med hjälp av fjärrkontrollen
slim MA.

�8�Å~�878�ª
� C44 C8�C64 ��6���4C� §����C6�4~7��C6© �C�Æ£C~ 784C 2 58�6�45��

A Utomhusenhet
B Inomhusenhet
C Huvudfjärrkontroll
D Extra fjärrkontroll
E Standard 1:1 (Kylmedelsadress = 00)
F Simultant tvåenhetssystem 

(Kylmedelsadress = 01)
G Simultant treenhetssystem 

(Kylmedelsadress = 02)

Funktion
Drift i enlighet med 

omkopplarinställning
%Ë %cc

SW1
Funktion-
sinställn-
ingar

1 %���$	�������
avfrostning Start Normal

2 Rensa felhistorik Rensa Normal
3 Kylmedelssyste-

mets adressin-
ställning

Inställningar för utomhus-
adresserna 0 till 154

5
6

¢��¢� "��4�98�74798C~78�5~

¢���� "��4�£544C8�£Å~�C����
Ställ in köldmediumadressen med Dip-omkopplaren på utomhusenheten.

SW1-funktionsinställning

SW1-inställning Köldmededi-
umadress SW1-inställning Köldmededi-

umadress
%Ë
%cc 00

%Ë
%cc 03

%Ë
%cc 01

%Ë
%cc 04

%Ë
%cc 02

%Ë
%cc 05

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Ljudnivå (uppmätt under markerad frekvens för drift.)

SHW80VHA SHW112Y/VHA SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
Uppvärmning dB(A) 51 52 52 59
Nedkylning dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL Uppvärmning dB(A) 69 70 70 75

¢¢� 
�C�7«�54798C~
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��5~/ª
�� �7�5­ ��6658/�/ 45~5�/8�58 �984C C�76�C�C67�7~� 
54/�/�58 £C�5 �C4�767

�C~£7�4C8 �7�5­/ �984C C4�C6C~787 7�4C�78� �7�5­/8 �9845¯/ �586/0 �5�/6�/1/
45��7~�C� �� �5Î51/� C6C�4~7� Î5~��5�/ £C�5 �58�/8 �C��585 �C6C�767~�

�� 	9845¯ 706C~7 �/~5�/8�5� 	9845¯ �/65£�­�)8�5 �C~ 5658 4567�5465~/ 7­6C�78 £C
�®¢�� �91�4��� 76C ��6658/6�5� Ä­C~C Æ­C6 965~5� 7�56 C�76�70 �C~CÎ6C~7 £C
�9~� C6C�5865~/8/ ��6658/8� ([� �7�4C�7 7Î78�C�7 �®¢�� �91�4���� �/~5�58
�91�4���65~�58 ¢�¡ �54 �5�5 �Ä��C� �7~ �5�/8Î65 �/�/04/~/6�/04/~� �®¢��
�91�4��� 7Î78 45�5~658�5�/0 �9~� C6C�5865~/ ��6658/6�/1/ £C �7�5­ �91~�
0C�76�C �984C C�76�C�717 45��7~�C� �9~�65~ �5465�5�767~ £C �5�5~5 £C�5
�5~5658�565~5 �96 5Î5�767~� ��~/�5� �� �5Î51/� C6C�4~7� Î5~��5�/ £C�5 �58�/8
�5 �C��585 �C6C�767~�

�� �C�~C�� �/~4/85 £C�5 07��C467 ~Ä­�5~�58 ­5~5~ �Æ~�C ~7��787 C8 5­5 78�7~�C�
7Î78� �7�5­ 4567�5465~5 ����8 965~5� �984C C�76�C67�7~� �586/0 �984C C�76�70
�7~ �7�5­ �Ä0C�767~ £C �5�5~5 £C�5 �5~5658�565~5 �96 5Î5�767~�

�� �7�5­� 51/~6/1/8/ 450/�5�76C�C� �7~ �5�/ Ä­C~78C C�87�C467 0C�76�C �984C C�76-
�C67�7~� �7�5­ �C8�C�7­ �7~ �5�/ Ä­C~78C �984C C�76�717 45��7~�C� �Ä0C�767~
£C �5�5~5 £C�5 �5~5658�565~5 �96 5Î5�767~�

�� �/0 Ä874C �ÄÎÄ� �7~ 9�5�5 45�/6�/��5� 9�5�5�7 �91�4��� 5�/0�58 �91�86�-
1�8�8 �5Î5� ��~���8�5 �Ä£C867� 67�74787 �CÎ�C�C�78C �7��54 C�76�C67�7~�
#­78 £C~76C8 �98�584~5��98�8 50/6�5�5�/ 7Î78 56/85�5� 4C��7~6C~ �98���8-
�5 �54/�/�5 �58/0/8� 
91�4��� �5Î51/ 96�5�/ £C �98�584~5��98 �/8/~/8/8
50/6�5�/ ��~���8�5� 9�5 7Î78�C 96�05�5� 9��7¯C8 5­6/1/ 8C�C87�6C 4C�67�C67
��~��65~5 �96 5Î/65�767~�

�� ��6658/� �/~5�/8�5 �91�4��� �5Î51/ �C��585 �C67~�C� 9�5�/ �5£5658�/~/8�

91�4���8�8 56C£6C 4C�5� C4�C�7 ��~���8�5 ­C�7~67 �5­65~ 96�05�767~�

�� $Ä4Ä8 C6C�4~7� 706C~7 ~���546/ 4C�87��C86C~ 45~5�/8�58� �C~C6 �Æ8C4�C67�6C~C
£C �� �/65£�­�5 £C~76C8 4567�5465~5 ����8 0C�76�C �5�/6�56/�/~� �7�5­65~
�C8�76C~78C 5�~/6�/0 C6C�4~7� �5465~/85 �51658�56/ £C �91~� £9645¯ £C �C£~C
�C�7�76C~ ��6658/6�56/�/~� �C4C~�7­ �5�5�74C�C �5�7� C6C�4~7� 4C�7�54/ £C
C6C�4~7� 706C~7878 �586/0 �5�/6�5�/ C6C�4~7� Î5~��5�/85 £C�5 �58�/85 8C�C8
965�767~�

�� 
91�4��� �9~�65~/8/ �5165~�C8� �5�/~ £C �5�/~ 5650/�6/ �5�85��/­ �9~�65~ 7Î78
�¢��� �5�/~ �9��9~ ��6658/8� $9~�65~ �Ä­�Ä8 0C�76�C �51658�5�/1/ 45��7~�C�
�7�5­ �91~� 0C�76�C 49�~5�658�5�5�5� £C C6C�4~7� Î5~��5�/ ~7��7 �915�5�4/~�

�� �5�6965�5 7Î78 �5�C�C �C67~476C8 �5�6965~/ ��6658/8� �5�6965�5 �516584/65~/�
4C~�7856 �516584/65~/8�5 �7Î �C~767� ����658�5�58 �Ä£C86C �5�/6�56/�/~� ��~/�5
�5�6965�5 7Î78 �5�6965~/ �7Î�7~ ­5�58 �7~�7~78C �5165�5�/8 §4C~�7 �� �C6�C�C
�C67~476�C�7�ÎC©� $� 4567�5465~5 ���6�5�5�/ 50/~/ /�/8�5�5 �5 �5 �58�/85
8C�C8 965�767~�

�� $785 �/0/ Ä874C878 4C~�7856 �69� �5�51/ �58C67 �/�/�5 4�44�~�6�56/�/~�
� �5�5� �58C67 �586/0 �C~6C047~767~�C £C Ä874C�C 49­ £C 8C� �7~C~�C� C6C�4~7�
09�� 96�05�767~ £C�5 �58�/8 Î/�5�767~�

�� �/0 Ä874C�7 �984C C�C~�C8� �C~787 �C17047~7~�C8 �5 �5 �5�/� �5�5~�C8�
�91�4��� �5465~/8/ �96��~�5� 7Î78 �5�C�C �C67~476C8 �91�4����� §�®¢��©
��6658/8� $� �91�4����� �71C~ �91�4���65~65 �5~/04/~�5�/8 £C �5465~�5 �5£5
�56�5�5�/8/ �5165�/8�

� (5£58/8 �91�4����65 �5~/0�5�/� �91�4��� �544/8�5 589~�56 �7~ �5�/8Î
96�0�5�/85 8C�C8 965�767~ £C �� �5 �5465�5�5 £C�5 �71C~ 4C�67�C6C~78 9~45�5
Î/��5�/85 8C�C8 965�767~�

� 
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�� �96��~�5 �7678�7~7 ��6658�5�/8� �96��~�5 �7678�7~7 ��6658/6/~�5� �91�4���8�8
�76C07�7 �C170C�C� £C £C~7�7 �Ä0C�C�47~�

¢�¡� �/0 Ä874C 5��C��5~65~/ §[7�� ¢�¢© §
(����©
q���	�$V�U�����	�R	�	�,�U����������������	���������R��	�	dQ�	�!����S�������S�	�����	�-
�	�Q�Q�"

1 »	P�	��Q�������"""""""""Ô·

A

B

E

D

C
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�� 	9845¯ �C~7

[7�� ��®

[7�� ���

A

B

[7�� ��¶

[7�� ���

1050

330+25

1
3

3
8

225
600

370

����� �/0 Ä874C878 �9845¯ �C~7878 �CÎ7�7
Ì Y�P���	��$U��S�QSQPQ�	���!	���P���Q�Q��	!�	��	�Q�	��	�����	�	� !����������	RQ�Q�"
Ì ½��	���	�	dQ��	��!	!Q�	�����������S��	�Q��	�	��Q������!�)�P������!�����R��"
Ì O���������	!�	PQ�	���� �R�U����!�����	!�S��������	���� �����	�Q����������VS���!�

������S�������!�����R��"
Ì ¶	�Q)Q� $	��	�Q�� �Q�Q��Q� !	�	�	����)�P�,� ��!�	�	� $�������)�P�,� 	�	����)�P�� ��!	

����������)�P��!����������	RQ�Q�"
Ì 5	�QS�	��Q�	�Q��	�)��	��	�����	�	����)�P���������	!Q�"
Ì ½��	�Q��	PQ��QPQ�Q���������S�������	��Q�	����)����U������!�����R��"
Ì ½��	�Q���	��	��	��	�	����)�P��!����������	RQ�Q�"�6���������	��!	PQSQ�Q����������P��!��-

�����,��	�Q���	�	�$���S�����Q�	�	�Q�Q���!	��	���	�SQ�Q��	��!	P�	�Q�Q���$���������R��
����	
����������!U�����������!	��	�	�$���S���������	�	���	��	��$����V��������������
	�Q��	�Q�Q�"�»��!	�Q��	�QPQ��	��������	�	�	�QSQ�	�	�	���������	�Q�	�RQ�	�����"

Ì ¶	P,����	����!	��U�U���U�$	��	�	��	�����	�	��!����������	RQ�Q�"
Ì ½��	�Q��	SQ����,��QS�U�������!���	�	���	SQ�	�����	�Q�Q�����	�Q�"�½��	��	���	���	SQ��QPQ

�	���������������!	��	��	��	���Q�QS	�����"

����� �/0 Æ6ÎÄ6C~ §�/0 Ä874C© §[7�� ���©

��®�� (5£5658�/~�5 £C �5�/� 5658/
��®�¢�� �Ä­�5~6/ �C~6C~�C �9845¯
YQS�U����!��R	�Q�U��U�����!	��U�$	�	��	�SQ������	��Q���	S�	�����!�����������������,
)��	�Q,��	�	�RQ�QSQ���P���	���U�$	�	��	�SQ�$����!�)���S�������!����S�����"�z	�	�RQ�Q-
SQ��	��$���)���$UR�U��U�$	������	���	�	�	�QSQ�Q�	��	�	���������	�Q�	!	�!���	R	�����"
ÉUR�U��U�$	��	�	��	�SQ�	�Q�	����)���UR�V�����S���	��Q�¼
1 z	�	� RQ�QSQ�Q,� ��� !	�Q��	��� ���	�	���P��,� ���	��	�� !	��	SQ�� ¸µ� )����	��Q��	

��	)	��S�������!����S�����"�­c�$"�³±´®
2 7����,� �	!d��� ��� �	S�	� ������������ ���S	�� $UR�U� �U�$���	�Q�� ��P���	�� �	�	

RQ�QSQ�	�$�������)�P������!����������������S��,� ����P���	P�Q���	�	���	P�	�	������
�	�	��Q�	���������������"�­c�$"�³±Á®
A z	�	������	��Q�	����

3 ½��	�Q����������,��U��U���,��	�	�RQ�QSQ��	��$������	�	�Q�,������������U�-
$	��	�Q�Q��!V�U�������$����������	P�	!	)	��S���������R��"�­c�$"�³±¸®
B ¾U�$	�Q��!V�U

��®���� 
C� �7~ �/0 Ä874C �984C C�C~�C8��§
98 �5��5�5 �5�/8©
«�������V�RU���,�«	���������!���	��	��	�Q�	�$�����«	{X������������������QSQ��	,
SV!�����"
z���������	�S��	�	�	��	S�����"
1 ¶	��Q�)	�	��	�	�����$������­c�$"�³±Ã®
2 ¶	��Q�)	�	��	�	������U���������$������­c�$"�³±Ä®
3 ¶	��Q�)	�	��	�	������!	��	�����$������­c�$"�³±Å®
4 ¶	��Q�)	�V��������$������­c�$"�³±Ç®

â W���P���	P�Q�RQ�QS��Q�	���������	�Q�������S����¸µµ������!	�U�����������	�Q�Q�"
5 ¶	��Q�)	�V���������	��	�	�����$������­c�$"�³±·µ®

â W���P���	P�Q�RQ�QS��Q�	���������	�Q�������S����¸µµ������!	�U�����������	�Q�Q�"
6 ¶	��Q�)	�	��	�	��,�!	��	������U���������$������­c�$"�³±··®

Ì W���P���	P�Q��	�	�RQ�QS��Q�	����	�Q�Q�!��	�Q�!V�������	�	�	�QSQ��R�������	��	!Q�"

��®���� $7~�C8 �5­65 �/0 Ä874C �984C C�C~�C8 §
98 �5��5�5 �5�/8©
7��������	�	�Q��	�·µ�������U��������������S�����Q�	�Q�"
1 ¶	��Q�)	�	��	�	�����$������­c�$"�³±·³®
2 ¶	��Q�)	�	��	�	������U���������$������­c�$"�³±·´®

Ì ¶	��!	�	����d	��	�UR�U�����!����S������������"�&!�Q)	,�	�	�	�Q��	�$V��������P��S���������S����
�Q�	�Q��	�Q�Q�"

Ì W���P���	P�Q��	�	�RQ�QS��Q�	����	�Q�Q�!��	�Q�!V�������	�	�	�QSQ��R�������	��	!Q�"
3 ¶	��Q�)	�V��������$������­c�$"�³±·Á®

â W���P���	P�Q�RQ�QS��Q�	���������	�Q�������S����·µµµ������!	�U�����������	�Q�Q�"
4 ¶	��Q�)	�V���������	��	�	�����$������­c�$"�³±·¸®

â W���P���	P�Q�RQ�QS��Q�	���������	�Q�������S����·µµµ������!	�U�����������	�Q�Q�"
5 f������	�	����U������U�����­c�$"�³±·Ã®

â ¶��	�Q�!V�������	�	�	�QSQ��R�������P���	P�Q��	�	�RQ�QS��Q�	���������	�Q����,�	RQ��Q��·µµµ����
��!	��	�	�d	��	����	�Q�Q�"

6 5������	�	����U������U�����­c�$"�³±·Ä®
â ¶��	�Q�!V�������	�	�	�QSQ��R�������P���	P�Q��	�	�RQ�QS��Q�	���������	�Q����,�	RQ��Q��·¸µµ����

��!	��	�	�d	��	����	�Q�Q�"
7 W���Í��U������U�����­c�$"�³±·Å®

Ì 7��������U���U�������d	��	�����U����!���	�	������Í��������"
Ì ¶	��!	�	����d	��	�����U���������Í��S�������!����S������������"�&!�Q)	,�	�	�	�Q��	�S���������$����

��S�����Q�	�Q��	�Q�Q�"

950

330+30

1
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5
0
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�� �/0 Ä874C878 �984C C�76�C�7

(mm)

®� 
91�4��� �9~�65~/8/8 �984C C�76�C�7

®�¢� ��®¢�� �91�4��� ��665858 �7�5­65~�5 56/85�5� Æ8-
6C�6C~

�� �/0 Ä874C878 �®¢�� �91�4����� 76C ��6658/�/85 7670�78 5051/�5 £C~76�C�C8
Æ86C�6C~ 7Î78 ¢�¶� �/��/85 �5�/8�

�� *CÎ�C67 �Æ6Ä�6C~C ����6585�5� �91�4��� �51/ 965~5� C�4C~ �51/� C4C~ �51/�
56�76�C8­C8 �51/ §5­ �7�45~�5© ��6658/8�

�� 
91�4��� �9~�65~/8/ �5165~�C8� �5�/~ £C �5�/~ 5650/�6/ �5�85��/­ �9~�65~
7Î78 �¢��� �5�/~ �9��9~ ��6658/8� �051/�5�7 45�69�5 �C67~476�70 �56/86/�45 �9-
1�4��� �9~�65~/ ��6658/8� $9~�65~/8 7Î �Ä­C�6C~7878 4C�7­ £C �Ä�Ä~46Ä �76C07�-
6C~� 9��7�5865~� �969­ £C�5 49­ �7�7 ­5~5~6/ �5��C6C~�C8 5~/8�/0 96��1�8�58
C�78 96�8�
$9~�65~/ 6C�7�6C~�C8 �57�5 9��746C8�C�C8 6C�7� ��6658/8� 5��7 45��7~�C�
�9��~C�Æ~ ­5~5~ �Æ~Ä~�

��5~/ª
�/0 Ä874C�7 �984C C�C~�C8� �C~787 �C17047~7~�C8 �5 �5 �5�/� �5�5~�C8� �91�4�-
�� �5465~/8/ �96��~�5� 7Î78 �5�C�C �C67~476C8 �91�4����� §�®¢��© ��6658/8� $�
�91�4����� �71C~ �91�4���65~65 �5~/04/~�5�/8 £C �5465~�5 �5£5 �56�5�5�/8/
�5165�/8�
(5£58/8 �91�4����65 �5~/0�5�/� �91�4��� �544/8�5 589~�56 �7~ �5�/8Î
96�0�5�/85 8C�C8 965�767~ £C �� �5 �5465�5�5 £C�5 �71C~ 4C�67�C6C~78 9~45�5
Î/��5�/85 8C�C8 965�767~�

7�4C� 7Î78 �C67~476C8�C8 �5~�6/ �7~ �91�4���8�8 ��6658/6�5�/ �C�587� 5~/­5�5�
�7�4C�78 �9­�6�5�/85 £C�5 Ä874C878 5~/­5658�5�/85 8C�C8 965�767~� $� ��~���
C8 �Æ4Ä 7�47�56�C Ä~Ä8 �Ä£C86717878 �51658�5�/ 5Î/�/8�58 �7~ C8�C6 9~45�5
Î/�5~5�767~�
»������	�Q�­��® ø6,35 ø9,52 ø12,7 ø15,88 ø19,05 ø22,2 ø25,4 ø28,58

�	�Q��Q��­��® 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

� ���5~/�5 �C67~476C86C~�C8 �5�5 78�C �9~� ��6658�5�/8�
� -5� ¢²��¶ �� �5 �5 �5�5 �Ä�Ä��C ¢�� ( �5 �5 ( �9~�65~ ��6658/8�

Ì 7��������R	�QS�	�Q��Q�	�Q��	�$U�U��U�!	��	�	�Q��R���U����!������	�	��	P�	�����
�U������!U��!������������"�­c�$"�´±·®

Ñf����������È�	�!���	�QÒ

f�����)Q�	�	�Q «·µ�­´¿Åº®

»������	�Q��QPQ 120 mm

½Q�	�	�Q��������P� 70 mm

&PQ��Q��R������	�	������ ´³µ��$

Ì f�����)Q�	�	�Q�Q��������P������	�������	���!U��!�����	�	��´µ���X����	�����	-
�Q�Q��	P�	!Q�"

Ì 7������� �	���������V���	����«·µ�)Q�	�	�Q!�	��	P�	��!������������������"
�/0 Ä874C878 �984C C�76�C�7
Ì z	�	�	��Q��	�����P�����Q�	�	!Q�"�z	�	�	��Q��	�����P������Q�	��	�Q,�R	�QS�	!Q�

	��	�	)	�����	�Q�	!	�!���	R	)	��Q�"
Ì É��������,�)��	�Q���	�	�Q�	������	�	��	��	�Q��	������	����������������	����	�Q�

�������	�,���"��R�������	�	�	��)��	�Q������������"�������������S�	R�	�Q����	�	��­�¸�Ô�
·¸������!	��	�	�	�®�����	�	�	����R�����!��������������"

��5~/ª
�� �7�5­� 51/~6/1/8/ 450/�5�76C�C� �7~ �5�/ Ä­C~78C C�87�C467 0C�76�C �984C C�76-

�C67�7~� �7�5­ �C8�C�7­ �7~ �5�/ Ä­C~78C �984C C�76�717 45��7~�C� �Ä0C�767~
£C �5�5~5 £C�5 �5~5658�565~5 �96 5Î5�767~�

�� �C�~C�� �/~4/85 £C�5 07��C467 ~Ä­�5~�58 ­5~5~ �Æ~�C ~7��787 C8 5­5 78�7~�C�
7Î78� �7�5­ 4567�5465~5 ����8 965~5� �984C C�76�C67�7~� �586/0 �984C C�76�70
�7~ �7�5­ �Ä0C�767~ £C �5�5~5 £C�5 �5~5658�565~5 �96 5Î5�767~�

A «·µ�­´¿ÅÓ®�)Q�	�	
B �	���
C «U��U������P��)	���	�
D z	�	�	��Q��	�����P�
E °������R����$V�U�U����

«
	�

��
´µ

[7�� ��¢

600 600

175 175
950

25
33

0
37

0

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(����

· 
(����
600 600

33
0

25

37
0

225 225

1050

«��"´Ãµ

«��"�·µ

«��"�·µ
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®��� $9~�65~/8 �51658�5�/ §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì 1�!	�	�	��	�Q�	���	�Q�������	������	�Q��QPQ��	,��Q�Q����$	�������	�Q�Q���!	�	�	��	�Q�	�

!	�Q�Q���	���������!����	�Q��­���	��·µµÝ½��Q)	��QP	��	!	�Q��Q����	�Q���!	����	��·³
����	�Q��QPQ��	����	�Q�Q�®"

Ì É	������Q�Q���P���)�������	�	�	!�Q���	�	������	��!	�Q�Q��!	�Q��	�Q�Q�"
Ì Y���	
� ���������� ���	� �R������� 	��	�Q� ����������� �V�U�� !	�Q�Q�� �	���������!���

�	�Q��	�Q�Q��­V�$U��	PQ��QPQ�µ,µ´����	�Q,��	�Q��QPQ����	��Ç�������	�Q�Q�®"
Ì É�R�����������Q��	�	��V�)����������)���	��	P�	��Q�!U��!���������)�������	�	�	�

�	��������P���)��!	PQ��!$��	!Q�Q�" A
Ì »�����	P�	��Q�	�Q�Q�³�������	�	��	�Q!�	��Q�Q�Q�"�B
Ì »�����	P�	��Q�	�Q�Q��!	�Q��	�Q��	������	,������	R	��������V�U���!	����	���	������

��!�	�$	���	R	PQ���������	�QPQ�Q���	!����������"
Ì »U�U��$�R���!	�	PQ�!U��!������P���)���	�����!	PQ��U�U�"�C
Ì &S	PQ�	���������U!U��U���������!$���$�R�������������	�Q�"�D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
É	���	�	dQ »�����U!U��UPU�­��® [15,88 [25,4
qQ�Q��	�	dQ »�����U!U��UPU�­��® [9,52 [12,7

Ì »����	�Q��U��������Q��	�	!	�����	������"�·µµ������	�·¸µ����	�	�Q��	����U���
R	��	�Q�!���������"

Ì »����	�Q���������V�����P���������V����$V������"�&�����	�������	����	��$U�U��U
��!	������S�����!�	�	�$��������"

1 »����	���R�U���������	S�	!	�	���VS���������"
É�R���������	�������	�	��	�Q������Q�Q��	�Q�Q�"

2 qQ�Q������	�Q�Q����$	�������	�Q�Q�$�R����������)�������	�	�	��	��������P���	�!	PQ
�U�U��­¶��������!$��	�Q�®"

Ì Ë���	�������)���	�Q�����	�Q��QPQ��	,�¾Á·µ&���P���	������	�Q�Q��$�R����S��������
�R���f	����·X���	S�����"
&�V�RU���������P���	�	���R�����	��	!	��	�	�$�!R������	�Q�	�����"

A ­c�$"�Á±·®

»	�Q�������%"Y"
(mm)

É�R�����!���	�Q
�&���!���	�Q�­��®

ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6
ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B ­c�$"�Á±·®

»	�Q�������%"Y"
(mm)

É�R���������%"Y"
(mm)

qQ�QS�Q��	������
­Ë8�®

ø6,35 17 14 - 18
ø6,35 22 34 - 42
ø9,52 22 34 - 42
ø12,7 26 49 - 61
ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82
ø15,88 36 100 - 120
ø19,05 36 100 - 120

[7�� ®�¢

[7�� ®��

f	����·�­c�$"�Á±³®

»	�Q�������%"Y"�
(mm)

A (mm)( )
¾Á·µ&��R���$�R���	����R $ R ¾³³Ì¾ÁµÄ½��R���$�R���	����R $ R

�	��	�	������
�Ã,´¸�­·¿Áº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�Ç,¸³�­´¿Åº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·³,Ä�­·¿³º®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·¸,ÅÅ�­¸¿Åº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
�·Ç,µ¸�­´¿Áº®­ ® 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3�É	�������	�Q��	P�	��Q�Q��R���	S	PQ�	���!V����������	�Q�"�­c�$"�Á±´®�­qz²³´µ®
· »����������������»	P�	��Q��������� E,�!	�Q�Q�Q��	�������!�������	�Q��	�	����)�P����

�������	�������������������
��� �R����!��� �R�����!� C�����	�	�	���QS�U����!��
�������!��"

³ »	P�	��Q����������E�$	���	�	dQ��	����	�	�	��	�	�Q�	��	�Q�"
É�R���������	�Q,�����������	�	��	�Q�����	�	�	���Q�Q�"
â WS������� ������Q�	!�	��!$��	�Q��	,� �����������Q�	�Q��	���	��S�����	�	��$V����

�	�R	�������!�����P���)���	R	PQ���!�	�	�$����"
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[7�� ®�®

®��� 
91�4��� �9~�65~/ §[7�� ®�®©
»	�Q���	�������D�­´����	®����V��������	�	PQ�Q A�­³����	®����	��	�������	�	PQ�Q B
­³����	¼�qz²Åµ�±�·Áµ®�­Á����	¼�qz²³´µ®�RQ�	�Q�"
1 YQS�U��������������	�dQ��	�	�����	�	��QPQ��	��R¿�QS�U������R�����P���)��������

�	P�	��Q�	�Q�Q�!	�Q�"
2 WR�U���������	P�	��Q���������	����	�	!Q��	����	���S	��Q�"
3 q�P���)�������	�Q�Q��	P�	�Q��	������	,��VS����S������	�Q�����R�U����!��$	���	R	PQ�	�

�	�SQ�������������"�­Á"Á"�q�P���)����������	�	��Q��Q��	��QPQ������!V�������	�Q�"®
4 ±·µ·��1&�­¸�f���®���	S�Q��	������	�!������������U�����!��)	�­���	�������		�®��	����

���S���	�	�������	�Q���R�����	����	�������	���R���������	�dQ���������������	�!U�-
���±���d���	���Q������	��������	�Q�����	�Q��QS�Q�"�z����	�	��$�!R��	��d������	
�	��������)������������������"�OP��������	�����	�$�����������	��Q!�	,��Q�	±�U�����
�	�����!$��	��	�Q!�	��	��������)�������	������	SQ�	�	�"
#	����	� ������	�	�� ����	,� �QS� U����� �R��� ����� �	�dQ�Q� ­���� �Q�Q� ���� ��� $	�®�
�	�	����	RQ�Q�"�»�,��R�����QS���P���	��������������	�	���������������	P�	�"
Ì OP����	����	�������	�!�����������,���P���	���������������	�	���	�	�������

���	�Q�!U������	�Q�)Q��	����	��!U����������,��USU���	�Q�)Q��	����	���US-
������,�����������	!Q��������)��!	PQ�Q��������	�Q�	���"���������	�����"

Ì �������	�	�	�Q��	�	�Q��Q�	�Q�Q�����)��	��R	�QS�Q�Q�Q��	,��������V�����R����	�d�
�	�	��$V�U�"

Ì YQS�U��������������	P�	��Q�!�����������	R	��������V�U���!	��	�������������	�	�	�
$	���	R	PQ��������U�!	�Q�"

Ì q�P���)�� �	��	�Q��	��� �	�	!Q� ��S	���	�� �R��� )��	��	�� $����� ��P���)�!�
����	��	!Q�"

Ì #	�	��S������	�	��	��Q��	������	,��	�	��	�	��	�Q�Q��Q�	�	���������U������¼
³µ���	�³¸�ËÌ��­³µµ���	�³¸µ��$dÌ)�®�	�	�Q"
�	�	��	�Q��!����������	�	�Q���!	��Q�QS�Q�Q��	�	�Q���������	���P���)���	R	PQ
��!�	�	�$��������"�&!�Q)	,���P���)���	R	PQ�	��	�SQ�)���	�$V�����$V��U���������,
�	�	��	�	��	�Q�Q���R��	�	Í	�Q�	��	�	���������!������	������"

5 w�Q�����	�!����	����$���������V��������R��,�������	P�	��Q�!�������������	dQ��	���Q�Q
����	�!��������R�	�Q�Q����$���	)���������Q��Q��	���	���$������"

[7�� ®��

A �	�	�	��	�	�Q
B ½���	��V�U�U
C WR�����
D 5�d��$��$���Q��Q
E »	P�	��Q�������
F »�����	�	PQ

A É�R���������V�RU����
B É�R����������Q�QS�Q��	������

A ~���	
B »	�Q������

A ���������	�	PQ
B »�����	�	PQ
C q�����	�dQ
D »	�Q���	����
E 6�����!	�Q�R	�Q¼�·µµ���±·¸µ���



Modeller W�����������������
������P�

W����������������!�
d	��

W�	�����P���)������������	�Q

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m «	��"�´µ�� ·,³��$ ³,Á��$ ´,Ã��$ Á,Å��$ ¸,³��$
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[7�� ®�¡ [7�� ®�µ

®�¡� 
91�4��� �5��C C�6C8�C�7
Ì »����������P��´µ��X!��$�R��!���	,�)��	�	���	����������	�!	��	��$�������"
Ì »����������P��´µ��X����d	��	����,�	S	PQ�	����	����	�!���	�	�������������������

��������	�Q�	�$V�����	���¾Á·µ&���P���)������!��"
â ½��	��R	�QS�	����,��������	��	�	�Q�����R�U������	����	��Q��	������	,��Q�Q

�������	�	�Q��	��)��	�	���P���)����	�����!	�Q�"
½��	��R	�QSQ����,�$U������������)��	�Q�����	�	�	��$	��R����	�È�����P���)�
����!��"�qQ�Q���P���)�!����P���	��R����	�d��������!��"

â ½��	�	���P���)�����������������	,�����������P���)������	�Q�Q���������������-
���­)��	�	�����������S���	�®�!	�Q�"
Y	�	�d	��	����$���R��,�¹·"¸"�¾Á·µ&���P���)�����QS�U����!������	�Q�º��	��	�Q�"

Ì »������d	��	�U����!��������������������	��������"�z	�	�Q������R�U���������	P�	��	�Q
	����	������)����!U������	�Q�R�	�Q�����S�	�Q�	�!���	R	�	��R	�QS�	����d���	�-
�Q�U��������)�������������!	�	�	�����"

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

®�®��
91�4��� �9~��� �5£5 �/­�/~�5­6/1/ 4C�4 �Æ84C�7
§[7�� ®�¶©

­·® f����	�	R�	�Q�Q��	P�	!Q�"
Ì A B��	�	�	��	�	�	�Q�Q���	�	�Q�����P���	���������������	R�	!Q�"
Ì qQ�Q��	�	�	��	�	�Q�Q��A������������	�Q��	��C���P���)���	��	�Q�	��	�Q�R�

����!��"
­³® »������������P������	�Q�)Q��������������!��,�	�	��	�	�������"

1 µ,¸�«1	X	�­¸��$d¿)�2É®��	�	���	�Q�R������,���S��	���	������!�������	�Q�)Q�
�US����P���������������"

2 ·,¸�«1	X	�­·¸��$d¿)�2É®��	�	���	�Q�R������,���S��	���	������!�������	�Q�-
)Q���US����P���������������"

3 Á,·¸�«1	X	�­Á·,¸��$d¿)�2É®��	�	���	�Q�R����������R������Q)	��QPQ�Q������P�-
��)���	�Q�)Q�Q�V�RU�"

­´® »������������P��������	�Q�R�����$U���U��!����	�����	�Q������US�����,������	��������
$�R��S�����	R	��!�����������"
Ì 5������Q)	��QPQ�·Ý½���P�S����,��	�Q�R�!	��	SQ��µ,µ·�«1	�­µ,·��$d¿)�2É®

��P�S��"�É��������U�����������!	�Q�"
­Á® »	�Q�R�­³®����­´®�	�Q��	��US����,�$	���	R	PQ��	����������"�É	���	R	PQ�Q�

�	!�	PQ�Q�	�	S�Q�Q�"

®�¶�� �5�5�5 £585�/8/ 5Î�5 �Æ84C�7
q�����	�dQ�	R�	���������QS�U��������������$V�����P�S��"�q�����	�Í	�Q�	R�	���R���
�!$�����	�������������	�Q�"
­·® �É	���	�	dQ�­c�$"�Á±Ã®

1 �	�	PQ�RQ�	�Q�,������������������P���R������		��!V�U�U����������·¿Á�������
R���������	RQ�"

2 q�����	�dQ�Q���	�	����	RQ������P���	�����������,�������R�������������	S�QPQ�
R�������������	�������������	�$�����"

­³® qQ�Q��	�	dQ�­c�$"�Á±Ä®
1 »	S�QPQ�RQ�	�Q�����Á���X��������	��Q$���������	�	��	�Q!�	��	�	�R���P����$�-

������)�P��!�����	�	���		��!V�U�U�����������V��U�U�"�f	����	��	!	�Q�)	�
�V��U���!�����������"
­�Ç,¸³¼�¶	��	SQ��·µ������®

2 q�����	�dQ�Q���	�	����	RQ������P���	�����������,�������R�������������	S�QPQ�
R�������������	�������������	�$�����"

q�P���)�������	�Q�����!�)������S��������	�Q�Q��	�
Ì »����	�,��	P�	��	�	��V�)����!	��	P�	��Q��	������	������	�	�	)Q!�	��ÇµX�Q��

����R	�	���	S	)	��S��������	�Q�	��������"�»�����	��	�	�Q��	����	�R	!Q�!	�Q��	��
����	����������	�Q����������	�Q��	�Q�"

»����$���S���S��P�
Ì »����$���S������������	�Q�����	dQ�Q��	)���	���!	��Q��Q��	���	����������R���S����

�	��	!	)	��S��������	�	�Q�"
­»�S����	���	�	�Q��	�QPQ��	������,�$U�U��U�!	!Q�Q����!	�)��	�	�������!	����$�������
������	�Q�	���������	�����"®

A �	�	�	��	�	�Q�ÑqQ�Q��	�	dQÒ
B �	�	�	��	�	�Q�ÑÉ	���	�	dQÒ
C q������	P�Q
D &R�	�¿��	�	�	��V�U�U
E WR�����

F «U�U��U,�$	���	�	dQ��R���	!�Q
G »�����	��	�	�Q
H »��	�	�	�	��	������	��	!Q�"

q�P���)���Q�Q��Q�Q����S	�����"
I »��	�	�³�	�	��	������	�Q�"

A Vana
B 7������	�	dQ
C Kol
D �	�	�
E WR�������	�	dQ
F »�����	�	PQ
G q������	P�Q
H &�	��	����S��P�

I 5�d��$��$���Q��Q
­»���Q��	�����	���	S�	�����$��$���!$��	�	-
!Q�"�5U��U��!$��	��	�Q��	��������P���)��
�	R	��	�Q�	�����������"®

J qQ��Q��	��Q���Q��Q
­w�Q�����	�!����	������������)������Q��Q�-
�	��QPQ�Q������������	������	�$�������Q��Q��	�-
�Q���	������������������	P�	��Q�Q��Q��Q��	�
�	P�	!Q�����Q�Q�����	�!����	�������������
$�������"®

â q����	�	d�	���S�����!	��Q�)	�V�������"
q�����	�È����S����,������������������-
�����"���������	P�Q���	�	����P�S������
$V����������"

â ¶	��Q�)	 A��V�U�U�U��V��U�U�"
(A��� B��V�U���������	�	�d	��	�����
	�	�	��Q��	!Q�"®

C Y������	��������
D q�����������

�96��~�5 £56« ��6658/6/~�C8 56/8�5�/ �C~C�C8 Æ86C�6C~ §[7�� ®�¹©
q���������������	�	�����R���d	��	��Q��	!Q��	�����	������,��	�d�$V��������d������ R ! , $
��	�����,�$��S�!����������$	���Q�Q��Q�Q�	�����������", $ S ! $
B��V�U�U�U������������!V����������	��Q��Q��	������	�!	��Q�)	�A��V�U�U�U�
�V��U�U������Q�Q�"�
A��V�U�U�U��Q��Q��	������	�A����B��V�U�U�U�����	�	�	��	�	�d	��	��Q��	!Q�"

��5~/ª
]874C878 �9845¯/8/ �5�5~�C8� �9��~C�Æ~Ä Î56/04/~�5�58 Æ8�C �91�4��� �9~�-
65~/8/ �5165� 0C�76�C �5165�/8�

Modeller W�����������������
������P�

W����������������!�
d	��

W�	�����P���)������������	�Q

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m «	��"�´µ�� µ,Ã��$ ·,³��$ ·,Å��$ ³,Á��$

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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1�WR�U����
2�YQS�U����
3�&�	�����������	�Q
4�¶	������������	�Q
5�5������	PQ�Q��������

­����P���	P�Q®

YQS�U�����¼�qz²³´µ &¼��Ç,¸³�""""Ã¸��
q��Q�Q��S	�
V�U��· »¼��Ç,¸³�""""¸��
q��Q�Q��S	�
V�U��³ ½¼��Ç,¸³�""""¸��
q��Q�Q��S	�
V�U��´ Y¼��Ç,¸³�""""¸��

&&�	�����������	�Q��Ç,¸³�&�ê�Ã¸��X���
¶	������������	�Q��Ç,¸³�»�ë�½�ë�Y�ê�·¸��X���
»V!�������,���	�������������	�Q�	S	PQ�	���$������¼�Ã¸�Ô�µ,·Á�ë�·¸�Ô�µ,µ¸�±Á,´ê¸,Ã�­�$®
­���������!��	��	��QS�Q�®

®�µ�� 	C£��4 ��� �91�4��� �9~�65~/8/ �C87�C8 ��6658/~�C8 56/85�5� Æ86C�6C~ §�5�C�C �67�565~ 7Î78©
Ì «��)��������	�Q������	�Q�Q������	�Q��	!	)	PQ����È�����������)������	�Q��	�Q�$�������$��������P����������������R���	S	PQ�	���	�QS�S��	�Q�Q�����!��"
Ì «��)��������	�Q��R	��	�Q�����������S�R	��	��d	���Q����,������	�Q������	�Q�Q������	�Q�	�	!	)	PQ�Q����!�����R����������
�����������$���������	S�����"

«��)��������	�Q���	�Q��QPQ�Q�V�RU�����R	��	�������
���	�Q��	�Q�Q�������������"

	C£��4 �9~�65~/8 �56/86/1/ 4C�87� Æ­C667�6C-
~C ����8 £C �9~�65~ �5�5~6/ �C176�

	C£��4 �9~�65~/8 �56/86/1/ 4C�87� Æ­C667�-
6C~C ����8 �C176 £C �9~�65~ �5�5~6/�

«��)����QS�U��������R	�QSQ��R	�QS�	�QPQ�Q��������
����"

q�P���	�����������!	��	SQ��´µ��	���	�R	�QS�Q��Q�-
�	������	�����	�	�	��S�����!	�Q�"

«��)����QS�U����!�������	��	��	!Q�Q�"

«��)��������	������	������	�Q�	�	�"�
¶���������	������	�Q�"

¶�����QS�U����!���	�Q�"

z	�	��Q��Q��	��Q���������,��	����	��	�	��������-
��!�,���	�����P���)�����������­�P���$������!��®�
!	�Q�,����$	���	R	PQ�Q�������������"

â OP������)����QS�U�����R	�QS�Q!���	,���P���)�-
!������	�	���R�����P���)��$�����	�	��	�)��	�Q�
����	�Q�"

â É	����!	�!	P�Q�Q��	�Q�����	���������������
���)��������	������	�Q��QPQ��	�	�"

5	�QS�	������
â »��"�Å"³"

«
	�

�"
�·

�

[7�� ®�²
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S1
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�/0 Ä874C �~C85¯ �9~��� �516584/�/
1¯z°±qz²����������P����V�$�������È�	�!����������!�����������	
��������	��	P�	�	�	�"

®� 
91�4��� �9~�65~/8/8 �984C C�76�C�7

µ� !6C�4~7� 706C~7

µ�¢� �/0 Ä874C §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 q�������	��������V�U�"
2 c�$"�Ä±·����c�$"�Ä±³X!���	�	�	���	����	�Q��	P�	!Q�"

C

[7�� µ�¢

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

�94ª� !6C�4~7� ��4���8�8 �9~����� �/6/�/ �C~£7� �/~5�/8�5 Î/�5~4/6�/0�5� �C~7 45-
�/6�/1/8�58 C�78 96�8�

�7��54ª
� (544/8/ �5165�/1/8/­�58 C�78 96�8� � (544/ 96�5­�5� Ä874C�C �5�5~5 �96 5Î5~�

A WR�7����
B YQS�U����
C ¯�	��	�����	��	
D &�	�S	�����­&!Q�Q)Q®
E f���	��	�	

ÉUR�WR��

F f�����	������
G WR¿�QS��	P�	��Q�������	�����P��­q·,�q³,�q´®
H q�������	����
I �����R�
J f���	���	P�	��Q�Q
â �	����	�Q���������	�����������	�Q�	�!	��	�$	���	�È������	������!�)���S������������-

R�!����	P�	!Q�"

�94ª�
5�C�C�(5£5�58�
��5���/�V9��5�/�7Î78
�/0�Ä874C�C��7~�C8��5­65�7Î�Ä874C�45�/65�5��5���/0�Ä874C�C�7Î�Ä874C6C~�C8��7~7-
878�V�$)�787��5165�/8�§
¢��
���
�©��

$7~�C8��5­65�7Î�Ä874C878�V�$)6C~7878��/0�Ä874C�C�5�8/�58�5��51658�5�/��Ä�-
�Ä8��C176�7~�

E

Ñq�P���)������������	�Q����������Ò

A�WR�U����
B�YQS�U����
C�5������	PQ�Q��������

­����P���	P�Q®
D�¶U��������d	��Q

­WR�U�����ã�YQS�U����®�«	��"�´µ��
E ¶U��������d	��Q

­WR�U�����ã�WR�U����®�«	��"�·��
&&¼�&�	�����������	�Q
»,�½¼�¶	������������	�Q

«	��"�³µ��

®�¹� -7�467�ÄÎ6Ä��Æ~46Ä �9��785��98 7Î78 §[7�� ®�¢�©
� §�5�C�C �67�565~ 7Î78©
Ì »��qO¾»Oqf��%«1%°Wq¶%Ë~¯�5%�~¯�U�������	�	������	�Q��QPQ��	,���P���	

����������	�Q�Q�����	���R�����������������S���	���Q�Q��	�	�	�Q�����	���	�	�	�������
����"�&!�Q)	,��P����Q�Q��	�	�	��	SQ�	)	��	���!	��R�����QS�U����������������	�!��-
�	�Q���	)	��	,�����	
��	��Q��	�	!�Q��Q�Q����$�� �R��� �R�U������������	
� �	���	��	�Q�	
�	S�����"

YQS�U����
W����������������	�������

������P�
&ë»ë½

Y�������������������P�
&ë»ë½

SHW112, 140 Ä¸�����!	��	�	�	� ´µ�����!	��	�	�	�
SHW230 Åµ�����!	��	�	�	� ´µ�����!	��	�	�	�

YQS�U���� ñ»±½ñ �Q��Q���	!Q�Q
SHW112, 140, 230 Å�����!	��	�	�	� O��d	��	�·¸

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ���������¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

[7�� ®�¢�

¡� 
� �9~�65~/8�5�7 706C~ §
5�C�C (5£5�58 
��5 ��/ V9��5�/ 7Î78©

	787��� �� �7�45~/
q�������������	S	PQ�	����������	�Q�$���������"

Model «��������������	�Q�­~®
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

7����!����P���	�������	��USU�����	���Q)	��QPQ��	�R	�QS�Q�Q���������	������	�Q�V������	��QPQ�Q��	������������­µÝ½�	��Q��	®"

ÉUR�WR��
L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V



S1

S2

S3

S1

S2

S3

ÉUR��	!�	PQ

W���	�V� ´�������������	�V�

¹&±�������º�
YQS�7����

¹&±�������º�
WR�7����

ÉUR��	��������!	��	��R±�QS��	P�	��Q��	��������	��	������������	P�	�	!Q�,�	�����	����������	�,�!	�$Q��!	��	������S����	�	�Q�	���������	�����"
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µ��� �658 C6C�4~7� �5�69 �516584/65~/
YQS�U����������� SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

YQS�U�����$UR��	!�	PQ
ò¿Ë�­f��®,�¸µ�z�,�

230 V
ò¿Ë�­f��®,�¸µ�z�,�

230 V
´Ëò�­´�d	��Á±�����®,�

¸µ�z�,�Áµµ�#
´Ëò�­´�d	��Á±�����®,�

¸µ�z�,�Áµµ�#
YQS�U�����$���S��	�	�������&�	�S	�����­&!Q�Q)Q® *1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

�	
���

��
	P

�	�
�Q�	

�Q
�	

���
��

�Ë
�"

�Ô
5	

��
­�

�
2 )

YQS�U�����$UR��	!�	PQ ´�Ô�«��"�Á ´�Ô�«��"�Ã ¸�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ¸�Ô�«��"�Á

WR�U����±YQS�U���� *2 ´�Ô�·,¸�­�����) ´�Ô�·,¸�­�����) ´�Ô�·,¸�­�����)
�	����������P��¸µ���¼�´�Ô�Á�­�����®¿
�	����������P��Åµ���¼�´�Ô�Ã�­�����®

WR�U����±YQS�U���������	��	�	�Q *2 ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�·,¸ ·�Ô�«��"�³,¸
¯�	��	�����	��	�U������¿WR�U�����»	P�	��Q *3 ³�Ô�µ,´�­��������) ³�Ô�µ,´�­��������) ³�Ô�µ,´�­��������) ³�Ô�µ,´�­��������)

Y
��

��
��

��
��


��
�

��
P�

��

YQS�U�����~±Ë�­f��®
YQS�U�����~·±Ë,�~³±Ë,�~´±Ë�­´�d	�®S ­ ®

*4 ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½

WR�U����±YQS�U�����q·±q³ *4 ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½ ³´µ�#&½

WR�U����±YQS�U�����q³±q´ *4 ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½ ³Á�#Y½

¯�	��	�����	��	�U������¿WR�U�����»	P�	��Q *4 ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½ ·³�#Y½

â·" z���������	�����	��´,µ�������	��	�	�QPQ��Q�	�	�	�,�����	��	�	�����������)����­Ë#®�����	�Q�"
&�Q���	R	PQ�����������)�������!U������	�������������!���������P���	�����������"
»��U���������������V�������	�Q��QPQ��R����	��	�!U������	�������������!���������	�Q���	R	PQ�����������)��������	�Q�"
¯!��������������������)���������	�Q��	�Q,��V�US�U�U)U�U��­��������®�!	��QS�R	�QS�	�Q�	���������	�����"

â³" ­qz²Åµ�±�·Áµ®
«	��"�Á¸��
2,5 mm2�����	�Q�Q��	,�«	��"�¸µ��
2,5 mm2�����	�Q�Q��	����q´�	!�Q�Q��	,�«	��"�Åµ��
(SHW230)
&�	���Åµ���f���	��	�	����������,��U���R�¿��R��	P�	��Q�	���	��	���,�Åµ��"
Ì�6�������$V��������P��$����q·����q³��R��������	���,�q´��R��������	S�	������	��������	�Q�"

â´" ¯�	��	�����	��	�	�����	�Q�	�·µ���������P���	��	�����	P�	��QS�Q�"
âÁ" ¾	�	��	�,������	�	������	P	��	�SQ�YO9W~YW¾"

q´��	P�	��Q�Q,�q³��	P�	��Q�Q�Q��!	�Q��	�³Á�#Y½�$�����������	�Q�"�q´����q·�	�	�Q��	�������	P�	��Q�	�,���	��d���	�V����!	��	S�	�����)��	���	�	dQ��	����������������	�	��!	�Q�Q��	�QS�Q�"

�9465~ª� ¢�� �5�6965�5 �9��4�� 76�767 �C~C6 £C �6��56 �Æ8C4�C671C ����8 96�56/�/~�
��� !6C�4~7� �C�6C�C £C #Î Ä874C��/0 Ä874C �516584/ �5�6965~/ �967�69~9�~C8 �/6/°/ C�8C� �5�69�58 �5«� 96�5�56/�/~ §¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ 45�5~/�/©�
��� �71C~ �5�6965~�58 �5�5 �­�8 �7~ 49�~5�65�5 �5�69�� ��6658/8� $� �5�C�C �C~767� ����658�/1/8�5 �516584/ �C�76�C�C�C�47~�

��5~/ª
�� �����58�5 �5�69�� 7Î78 �ÄÎ �544/ 76C 76C4707� �78�56 �544/ 5~5�/8�5 C6C�4~7� �56/4/�/ �5�/6�5�/0 9658 C6C�4~7� �C£~C�7 �7­5�8/8�58 �5�85�65858 
� 4C~�785678�C

�Ä��C� �C~767� ~7��7 ��6�8�5�45�/~� �965�/�/�65 �C~£7� �5�5~�C8 585 �ÄÎ �C�6C�C�7 6Ä4�C8 �5�54/8� �C �ÄÎ £C~76�7178�C 
¢� 
�� 
� 4C~�78566C~78C �9��8�5�/8�
#­9654Æ~Ä8 7Î £C �/0 Ä874C6C~ 5~5�/8�5 ��6658/6�5�/ �5678�C 6Ä4�C8 � ��4��6� 47�7 ��6658/8�

�� ���Â� �C~C�C878 564/8�5�7 �90�665~�5� C6C�4~7�67 �5~Î565~/8 /�/8�5�/ 7Î78 C8 5­ ® �554C �C�6C�C ��~���8�5 Î56/0�5�/ �C~C��C�4C�7~�

µ� !6C�4~7� 706C~7

#-���2 $�3"��
� ��$"�
� §
(����©
�	�������	�	������� �	������	�Q�­���® �	�����	!Q�Q 1��	���� L (m)*6

¶��	��	�
2,5 3

q		��!V�U����¼�q·±q³±q´
â�q	�Q±!�S���R��$����������	������

(30)
*2

YU�
2,5 3

¯!$��	�	��������P��
­5U��U����	��	����	��	��	�	�!��®

¯!$��	�	��������P��
*5

YU�
1,5 4 q���	���	P	�¼�q·±&RQ�±q³±q´

(18)
*3

¶��	��	�
2,5 4

q		��!V�U����¼�q·±q³±q´±&RQ�
â�q·����q´XU������	RQ!	��	P�	!Q�

(30)
*4

â·�¼�½��	��	�Q������������	���������������	�	�Q��Ãµ³Á¸�wO½���!	�³³Ä�wO½X�����	�	��	Èd����	!	)	��Q�"
â³�¼�q	�Q±!�S���R��$�����	���������	����!���	"
â´�¼�Ë���	�����	��������	P�	��Q�­q·±q³±q´®���������	,��	������	�Q�·,¸��������	�Q�Q�"
âÁ�¼�Ë���	�����	��������	P�	��Q�­q·±q³±q´®���������	"
â¸�¼�»������������$�����U���	����	���	P�	��QPQ��	,�´µ��X!���	�	������	�Q�	��������"
âÃ�¼�»�����������	����������P��!	��Q�)	���d��	�����P������"

«���	
�S	���	�Q,������������!	��	�����,���"X!���	P�Q���	�	��d	���Q���	�����"

WR±�QS�U������	P�	��Q��	����	�Q�Q���P���	��U����������	P�	�QPQ�Q��	������������­	�	��	P�	��Q�!�����®"
&�	��	P�	��Q�	�,��	����	�	����$���������	��	�	�!	�Q�Q�Q��	�!���������P����!	�	�	��	P�	��Q�����	�Q��	����	��Q��QP	����������	�Q��	�������	�����S����	�	�	�Q�	�!���	R	�����"

­´½�YU���	����Ô�³®



131

¹�¢�� #06C4�C 4C�478�C8 Æ8�C
�� #Î £C �/0 Ä874C878 �9845¯/8/8 £C �5�69 £C �9~� �516584/65~/8/8 45�5�658�5�/8-

�58 �98~5� �91�4��� �5Î51/� C6C�4~7� £C �984~96 �5�6965~/8�5 �C£0C�C� �5456/
�965~74C £C �5­65~�58 �7~78�C �9��5 96�� 96�5�/1/85 �5�/8/­�

�� ¶����9646�� �7~ �C�9��C4~C�6C �C�6C�C �5�851/ 4C~�78566C~7�6C 49�~5�
5~5�/8�5 C8 5­ ¢ 	X �7~C8Î ��6�8��1�8� �984~96 C�787­�

�� $� 4C�47 �984~96 �5�69�� §�Ä0Ä� �C~767� �C£~C�7© 4C~�78566C~78�C �5��5�/8/­�
��5~/ª

�56/4/� �7~C8�7 ¢ 	X)�58 5­ 7�C �/0 Ä874C�7 ��6658�5�/8�

#­965��98 �7~C8�7
«���	
�	����!	�)��	�	�$��������������������������������U�������	,��������V����
��P���)������������������!�������	�!��������)��·�«�����	��Q�	��US�)�����"�»��	�Q�	�
	��	�Q�	�$�����"�&S	PQ�	���������U����������!��"
·" �	����	�Q��������V�����RQ�	�Q������������V�U������	�!��������)����V�RU�"
³" W���	�!��������)��·�«�����	��Q��	����,��������V����	�Q�	��	��Q����!	������R�

�������V������P���)������������������!����US�US�U�"
´" �	����	�Q��������V����	P�	�Q��	������	,��������P����������������	��Q��	��

�������V��Q�Q��	!	��	S�	!	)	��Q�"�&S	PQ�	��������S���	���U�����������������
��������������	�����	�!��������)��������	��V�RU�"

Ì W���	�!��������)�,��������V������P���)������������������!����US�US�U�"
�������V��Á��		���U��!���Q�Q��Q��	������	������R�·�«�����U��U���RQ�	)	��Q�"

� ­�������V�U��Q�Q��	�Q��R���$��������U���	����d�������S���	�	���!	���P���-
)��������������$V�����P�S��"®

Ì �������V�U��R�������P���)���������S��	��!�����R	�QS�Q��	���R��,�����	�$��
����	�Q�	���!�	�	�$���������V�������	�	)Q!	��������V�U�����	��·³��		��
�U��!���Q�Q��	�Q��	P�	��	�Q�Q�"

Á" W���	�!��������)��·�«�����U��U���RQ�	��	,��������V��	�Q�	�Q���P�����������"

�7��54ª
Ì� *ÄÎ �5�851/8/8 �5­ �516584/�/ �91~� �C176�C �9��~C�Æ~ Î56/0�5­�
�� �7�5­/ Î56/04/~�5�58 C8 5­ ¢� �554 Æ8�C 585 C6C�4~7� 0564C~787 5Î/8/­�
± &�	����������S	��������	R�Q��	������������	�)��	�Q�R	�QS�Q��	���R��	�R	�	�Q��)����

�	�	��$V��������!���	R	�����"�½��	�Q��R	�QS�Q�Q�	)	PQ����������	�	����������S	���-
�����	RQ���Q�	�Q�Q�"

�� �051/�5�7 �984~966C~78 �C �5�/6�5�/ �C~C�7~�
Ì YQS�U�����	�Q�	�Q���P��"�YQS�U�������	�Q�	�����P���	,��QS�U�����������������	�����

U�������������	��~OY·����~OY³�!	�Q���V���"
Ì z���$	����������Q�Q��������	�	�	�Q��	�	����	RQ�"
Ì YQS�U�����������������	�����U����������Y����UP����	��������!U��!������!�)������

V��U������	��Q�Q�"�Y����UP������!������	!)	��!�	�	���R�������!�)��V��U!U��	��Q�Q�"

¹���� -56/0�5 4C�47
¹���¢�� �/0 Ä874C�C 
�® ��66585~5�

SW4-1 %Ë�­&5w�®
q�P���	�����	�!���

SW4-2 %cc�­�&1&~w®
SW4-1 %Ë�­&5w�®

w�Q��	�����	�!���
SW4-2 %Ë�­&5w�®

â f����R	�QS�Q��	�Q�!	�Q��Q��	������	,�q²Á±·�%cc�­�&1&~w®X	�	!	��	��	�Q�Q�"
Ì O������������������������	,��QS�U���������R�������URU���������±�	�������$��������"�

O����������$����S����	�	�Q�	RQ�Q���	�	��	��	�Q�"�7�����	�Q�	�Q���P�����"
Ì �������V��R	�QS�	!	��	S�	�Q��	������	R��	��!������	,��QS�U���������R����������

$U�U��U�$��������"�ÉU�U��U,������	��	����URU���	�Q�R�d	���Q�Q��	�Q��	�����	!Q�R��
�	�d����$����������"�7�����	�Q�	�Q���P�����"

-56/0�5 4C�47 �/~5�/8�5� Î56/0�5 4C�47 �9�� �7� 
�®�� �Ä1�C�7�6C �C17047~76C-
�C­� §#06C47� 4C�47 �9��8� Î56/0�5 4C�47 �/~5�/8�5 �C17047~�C� 7Î78� �7� 
�®�
¢ �Ä1�C�7�6C Î56/0�5 4C�4787 ��~��~�8� -56/0�5 4C�47 �9��8� �C17047~�7�4C8
�98~5 
�®�¢�Ä1�C�7�6C Î56/0�5 4C�478C �C£5� C�78�©

¹������ �­5�458 ���58�5�/ ��6658�5
WR�U���������	
��Q�	�����	��	�Q�"

�94 ª
*C8C667�6C� ��­ ÎÆ­�C 706C�7878 8C�C8 96��1� ���5~ �/0 Ä874C�C8 �C6C8 ���58
�Æ~Ä8C�767~�

¹� -56/0�5 4C�47 §�5�C�C �67�565~ 7Î78©
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A Y�����S��	�V���P��­�USU�����������®
B ¶��������U�������
C z	��)��$���S�	�	��V�U�­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô¼�¾V��

D YQS�U��������������	����
E «	��"�·µ��
F ¾V���$UR��	!�	PQ

A  Y�����S��	�V���P��­W�����d�����!���®
B  ¶��������U�������
C z	��)��$���S�	�	��V�U�­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®
ô,¶¼�¾V��

D YQS�U��������������	����
E «	��"�·µ��
F ¾V���$UR��	!�	PQ

²��� #�4C� �98��7�98� §�C~78�C �C1707�67�© §[7�� ²��©
� §�5�C�C �67�565~ 7Î78©
&S	PQ�	�����P�S������!	�Q�	�	�,�����
���U�����������	���U��������ù�µ�ã�ù·µµ�	�	�Q�	�
�USU�U�������"
YQS�U�����������������	�����U����������½ËY«�������V�U���­����P���	P�Q®���!	�	�	�
�����	�������	�	��	!Q)Q���!	�%Ë�­&5«&®�¿�%cc�­�&1&«&®��UP������������	���$���S�
�������P���	������,�������d�����!���������!��$���)�����"
1 z	��)�� $���S� 	�	��V�U� ­1&½±q½´ÃË&±O®� ����	�Q����,� �����!�� $V��������P�� S������

�	�	��	!Q�"�­W���P���	P�Q®
2 YQS�U�����������������	�����U����������q²Ä±·X!��	!	��	!	�	�,�����
���U������

­����	���U�����������Q!	��	�Q�)	®�	S	PQ�	�$V��������P��$�����Q�Q��	��Q�Q�	�����"
SW7-1 SW2 SW3 O���
���U������

W����
d�����!��� %Ë

%cc %cc ·µµù
%Ë %cc Ä¸ù
%Ë %Ë ¸µù
%cc %Ë µù�­Y���	®

²� \­C6 �98��7�9865~

²�¢�� �Ä0Ä� �C�67 �9� §�C~78�C �C1707�67�© §[7�� ²�¢©
&S	PQ�	�������È�	�!����$��R����S�������,��QS�U��������R	�QS�	�$U�U��U�U�!	��	SQ��
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Innhold

1. Sikkerhetsforholdsregler

��"C� 566C �
7��C~�C4��9~�96��~C�6C8C� �-~ �� �984C~C~ C8�C4C8�
���5��9~4C~ 476 C66C~ �. �5�4���C �~5 C8C~�7�C6��5�C4 �-~ 476�9�678� 476 ���4C-

�C4�
� V�(,�
(��������
�� ���C44C �4�4�~C4 C~ 7 �5��£5~ �C� �!� ¡¢������¢� �8�C~ �9~�4�C4878� 54

�9~4�6�4878��C��C�4C8 
sc C~ �4-~~C C66C~ 67� 
sc §¨¢© �. �~C8�C�8744��8�4C4
�C669� �~��C~C8� 476�-~�C6 9� �C4 9��C8467�C ���4C�C4� �C44C C~ 58�£5~C4
476 �984-~C8 C66C~ �~��C~C8 5£ �4�4�~C4 . �-~�C �9~� 7 �98��645�¯98 �C�
9�C~54-~C8 5£ �7�4~7���¯98�8C44C4� 9� 8-�£C8�7�� 54 �4�4�~C4 C~ ��8 476�9-
�6C4 C8 �76�C �C� �9~4�6�4878��C��C�4 
sc �9� C~ �4-~~C C66C~ 67� 
sc §¨¢©�

�����
sc §¨¢©
Modell Ssc (MVA)

PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 1,35

Etter at monteringsarbeidet er fullført, må “Sikkerhetsforholdsregler”, bruk og vedli-
kehold av enheten forklares kunden i henhold til informasjonen i brukerhåndboken 
samt gjennomføre testkjøringen for å være sikker på at anlegget fungerer som det 
skal. Både monteringshåndboken og brukerhåndboken må gis til, og skal beholdes 
av, brukeren. Disse håndbøkene må gis videre til påfølgende brukere.

 : Indikerer hvilken del som må jordes.
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Verktøy (for R410A)
Målermanifold Flammeverktøy
Mateslange Størrelsesjusteringsmåler

Gasslekkasjedetektor Vakuumpumpeadapter
Momentnøkkel Elektronisk matevekt for kjølemiddel
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� �984~966C~ 54 �-��C�9~��¯C66C8 �C669� 788C8�-~�� 9� �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8C�

6C8��C8 �. �¯-6C�7��C6~-~ 9� 584566 ~-~�-�C~ C~ 788C8�9~ �~C8�C8C �9�
�4.~ 8C�C8�9~�

Modeller A Rørlengde 
(én vei)

B Høyde- 
forskjell

C Antall rørbender 
(én vei)

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Maks. 30 m Maks. 15
SHW230 2 m - 80 m Maks. 30 m Maks. 15

Ì� �»�$�������$��������!��d����
������$
�������	�������������������,�������������-
ler utendørs, som står høyere.
D Innendørsenhet
E Utendørsenhet

A

B

E

D

C

� $~�� �¢��� �9��C~�9��9~� �9~ �-�6-�C ~-~ 65�C4 5£ �9��C~ C66C~ �9��C~6C�C-
~78�C~� 476 . �9�6C �5��C8 �¯-6C�7��C6~-~� 
-~� �9~ 54 ~-~C8C C~ ~C8C 788£C8-
�7� 9� 7��C 788C�96�C~ 89C8 ��5�C67�C �9845�78584C~� �9� �9~ C��C��C6
�£9£C6�9~�78�C6�C~� 9��7�584C~� ~��� C66C~ �4-£� $~�� ~-~ �C� �C8 ��C�7«-
�C~4C 4���C6�C8� §
C ®�¢�© �,~ 9���C~��9� �. �-6�C8�C �£7� �C4 �¯C8�~��C�
~-~ �9� �5~ 788C�96�4 �����¯-6C�7��C6�
- Skift ut eksisterende leppemutre og gjør de koniske utvidede delene koniske

igjen.
- Ikke bruk tynne rør. (Se 4.1.)

� ����C£5~ ~-~C8C �9� ��56 �~��C� 7 �984C~78�C8 788C8�-~� 9� 65 �C��C
C8�C~ 5£ ~-~C8C £,~C �9~�C�6C4 788476 67�C �-~ �5~�69��78�� §"5 56��~-~ 9�£�
67��C 7 C��5665�¯C8�© (£7� �C4 �9��C~ �4-£� ~��� C66C~ ���47��C4 788 7 �¯-6C-
�7��C6~-~C8C� �58 �C4 �-~C 476 96¯C�9~~78�C6�C C66C~ �9��~C��9~�5£5~7�

� $~�� C�4C~96¯C� C4C~96¯C� 56��6�C8­C896¯C §674C8 �C8��C© �9� �¯-6C96¯C8 �9�
�.�-~C� �C �987�� �4£7�C�C �C6C8C� (£7� �C4 �658�C� �78C~5696¯C 788 7 �¯-6C-
96¯C8� �58 �C4 �-~C 476 96¯C�9~~78�C6�C�
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¢�¢

¢�¡� 
76�C�-~ 476 �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8 §«�� ¢�¢© §
(����©
Delene som vises til venstre er tilbehør til denne enheten, og festes på innsiden av 
servicepanelet.

1 Forbindelsesrør.........×1
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�� 	984C~78���4C�

��®� �C84765�¯98�� 9� �C~£7�C~9�
��®�¢� 	984C~78� �. �4C� �C� ��C £78�
Ved montering av utendørsenheten på et tak eller annet sted som ikke er skjermet
fra vinden, må luftutløpet til enheten plasseres slik at det ikke er direkte eksponert
for sterk vind. Sterk vind som kommer inn i luftutløpet kan forhindre normal luft-
strøm, noe som kan føre til en funksjonsfeil.
Ë����d���È�������������������������d���������$������������������"
1  Vend luftutløpet mot nærmeste tilgjengelig vegg, omtrent 50 cm unna veggen. 

(Fig. 2-3)
2  Monter en luftkanal (ekstrautstyr) hvis enheten monteres på et sted der sterk

vind fra en orkan osv. kan komme direkte inn i luftutløpet. (Fig. 2-4)
A Veiledning for luftbeskyttelse

3  Posisjoner enheten slik at luftutløpet står vinkelrett på den rådende vindretnin-
gen for årstiden, hvis det er mulig. (Fig. 2-5)
B  Vindretning

[7�� ��®

[7�� ���

A

B

[7�� ��¶

��®��� �C� �984C~78� 5£ C8 C8�C6 �4C8�-~�C8�C4 §�C �7�4C �7�C©
Minimumsdimensjoner er som følger, unntatt der det er indikert Maks., som står for 
maksimumsdimensjoner.
Se tallene for hvert tilfelle.
1 z������$��������	��­È$"�³±Ã®
2 z������$��������	���$������­È$"�³±Ä®
3 z������$��������	���$�����������­È$"�³±Å®
4 z������$�������d��	��­È$"�³±Ç®

*  Ved bruk av luftutløpskanaler (ekstrautstyr) er klaringen 500 mm eller mer.
5 z������$�������d��	���$��	��­È$"�³±·µ®

*  Ved bruk av luftutløpskanaler (ekstrautstyr) er klaringen 500 mm eller mer.
6 z������$��������	�,������������$������­È$"�³±··®

Ì� w�������������d��������	�	����d������	�$��������d������"

��®��� �C� �984C~78� 5£ °C~C �4C8�-~�C8�C4C~ §�C �7�4C �7�C©
La det være 10 mm eller mer mellom enhetene.
1 z������$��������	��­È$"�³±·³®
2 z������$��������	���$������­È$"�³±·´®

Ì� Y����	������������������������´�������������������	������	����"�w� �����$$�������������
rom mellom dem som vist.

Ì� w�������������d��������	�	����d������	�$��������d������"
3 z������$�������d��	��­È$"�³±·Á®

*  Ved bruk av luftutløpskanaler (ekstrautstyr) er klaringen 1000 mm eller mer.
4 z������$�������d��	���$��	��­È$"�³±·¸®

*  Ved bruk av luftutløpskanaler (ekstrautstyr) er klaringen 1000 mm eller mer.
5 1�	������$�	���������	�	�����������­È$"�³±·Ã®

*  Ved bruk av luftutløpskanaler (ekstrautstyr) montert for oppadgående luftstrøm, er klarin-
gen 1000 mm eller mer.

6 1�	������$�	��Í�����	�	�������������­È$"�³±·Ä®
*  Ved bruk av luftutløpskanaler (ekstrautstyr) montert for oppadgående luftstrøm, er klarin-

gen 1500 mm eller mer.
7 1�	������$�	����	��������������­È$"�³±·Å®

Ì� O���������	����	������������³�������������!���"
Ì� Y����	������������������������³���	������������������������	������	����"�w������$$��������

være rom mellom dem som vist.

���� �C6�C �4C�C4 �9~ �984C~78� 5£ �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8
Ì� ¯��$��������������������������d���������������!��������	������	���������"
Ì� #��$�����������������!������������d�	�����������������������������	$��d����	��-

ene.
Ì� #��$�������������$��� ����� ���$	�$�d��������$� ������$�������������������$���������-

senheten.
Ì� ¯��$������������������	�� �����,�����������,�Í!���������	�����������������	��

gass.
Ì� #�����������������	�������	���������	������	���������������������������"
Ì� #��$������	�������������	���������������$����������	�
����������������"
Ì� ¯��$����������������������	�������������	�����"�w������������������	��������

tungt snøfall, må det tas spesielle forholdsregler som å heve monteringsstedet 
eller montere en hette på luftinntaket, for å hindre at snø blokkerer luftinntaket 
eller blåser rett mot det. Dette kan redusere luftstrømmen og føre til funksjons-
svikt.

Ì� ¯��$������������������������d�����
�,��	���������������$	��"
Ì� »������	�����������	������������������������������ ��	�����������������"�z���

��������������������������,��	���������������È�$���������������"

���� �4£C8�7�C �7�C8�¯98C~ §�4C8�-~�C8�C4© §«�� ���©
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3. Montere utendørsenheten

Ì� q��$�d��������������������������������,���	���������	$"�Y�������d�����������	���-
lyder under drift. (Fig. 3-1)

Ñc���	���������È�	�
����Ò
Fundamentbolt M10 (3/8")
Betongtykkelse 120 mm
Boltens lengde 70 mm
Vektbærende kapasitet 320 kg

Ì� q��$�d���	�����$�������d���	�������������������d���´µ����d�	�d���	�������-
nen.

Ì� c�������������������������d����	���$�����È���«·µ±d���	���������������������
steder. 

	984C~C �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8
Ì� w��������������d������$��"�z������d������$������������,��������d�����������������$�

det kan føre til funksjonssvikt.
Ì� w������$$�������������������,��������������$�������������	�������	��������������
å feste vaiere osv. hvis det er nødvendig for å montere enheten. Bruk selvtap-
pende skruer (ø5 × 15 mm eller mindre) og monter på stedet.

��£5~�C6ª
� !8�C4C8 �. �984C~C� �9~�£5~67� �. C8 �4~��4�~ �9� 4.6C~ �C8� £C�4� (£7�

C8�C4C8 �984C~C� �. C8 ��45�76 �4~��4�~� �58 �C8 �566C 8C� 9� �9~.~�5�C
��5�C �. C7C8�9� C66C~ �C~�98C~�

� !8�C4C8 �. �984C~C� 7 �C8�96� 476 78�4~���C8C �9~ . �787�C~C ~7�7�9C8 �9~
��5�C �9� �-6�C 5£ ¯9~���¯C6£� 9~�58 C66C~ �4C~� £78�� !8 �C76�984C~4 C8�C4
�58 �566C 8C� 9� �9~.~�5�C ��5�C �. C7C8�9� C66C~ �C~�98C~�

(mm)
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4. Montere kjølemiddelrør

®�¢� �[9~�96��~C�6C~ �9~ 788~C4878�C~ �9� �~��C~ �¯-6C-
�7��C6C4 �®¢��

�� 
C ¢�¶� �9~ �9~�96��~C�6C~ �9� 7��C �4.~ 8C�C8�9~ 9� �~�� 5£ �4C8�-~�C8�C-
4C8 �C� �¯-6C�7��C6C4 �®¢���

� $~�� C�4C~96¯C� C4C~96¯C� 56��6�C8­C896¯C §674C8 �C8��C© �9� �¯-6C96¯C8 �9�
�.�-~C� �C �987�� �4£7�C�C �C6C8C�

� $~�� �¢��� �9��C~�9��9~� �9~ �-�6-�C ~-~ 65�C4 5£ �9��C~ C66C~ �9��C~6C�C-
~78�C~� 476 . �9�6C �5��C8 �¯-6C�7��C6~-~� $~�� �¯-6C�7��C6~-~ �9� �5~ �C8
4���C6�C8 �9� C~ ��C�7«�C~4 7 45�C66C8 8C�C8�9~� 
-~� �9~ 54 ~-~C8C C~ ~C8C
788£C8�7� 9� 7��C 788C�96�C~ 89C8 ��5�C67�C �9845�78584C~� �9� �9~ C��C�-
�C6 �£9£C6�9~�78�C6�C~� 9��7�584C~� ~��� C66C~ �4-£�

�$~�� 56647� �5~�69��78� �4C8 9��7�C~78� £C� �5~�69��78� 5£ ~-~C8C� C66C~� �58
�9��~C��9~C8 �67 ��5�C4�

��£5~�C6ª
�C� �984C~78� C66C~ °�4478�� C66C~ �C~£7�C �. �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8� �. �C4 �5~C
�~��C� ��C�7«�C~4 �¯-6C�7��C6 §�®¢��© 7 �¯-6C�7��C6~-~C8C� ���C �658� �C8
�C� 58�~C �¯-6C�7�6C~ 9� 7��C 65 �C4 £,~C 7�¯C8 6��4 7 ~-~C8C�
(£7� 6��4 �67~ �658�C4 �C� �¯-6C�7��C6C4� �58 �C4 �9~.~�5�C �89~�564 �-�4
4~��� 7 �¯-6C�7��C6~-~C4� 9� �C4 �58 �-~C 476 C���69�¯98 9� 58�~C �5~C~�
$~�� 5£ 58�~C �¯-6C�7�6C~ C88 �C4 �9� C~ ��C�7«�C~4 �9~ ���4C�C4 £76 �9~.~�5-
�C �C�587�� �£7�4� ���4C��£7�4 C66C~ C8�C4��5£5~7� � £C~�4C �566 �58 �C44C �-~C
476 54 �C4 �67~ £C6�7� £58��C67� . �C�4C �~9���4C4 �. C8 �7��C~ �.4C�
Rørstørrelse 

(mm) [6,35 [9,52 [12,7 [15,88 [19,05 [22,2 [25,4 [28,58

Tykkelse (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

� ���C �~�� ~-~ �9� C~ 4�88C~C C88 �C� ��C�7«�C~4 9£C8�9~�
� $~�� ¢�� (� C66C~ (�~-~ �£7� �75�C4C~C8 C~ ¢²��¶ �� C66C~ �4-~~C�
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A M10 (3/8") bolt
B Sokkel
C Så lang som mulig.
D Lufteåpning
E Sett dypt ned i bakken
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®��� �9�6C 476 ~-~ §[7�� ®�¢©
Ì� Ë�����������������������������$
��$���$�����,���	�������±��$�$	�������������������

kommersielt tilgjengelig isolasjonsmateriale (varmebestandig til 100°C eller mer 
med tykkelse på 12 mm eller mer).

Ì� q��$�d�������������	�������	�
�����d���$	��±��$�������
������������"
Ì� w���������������	��	�������������	������������� ����	�
����	����	��� �	$���	�

polyetylenskum (egenvekt 0,03, tykkelse 9 mm eller mer).
Ì� 1�d������ �!��� �	$������
����������
����������$���
������Í	���� d���������	�����

leppemutteren. A
Ì� »�����������������������	�������������$���"�B
Ì� »�����������	�
���������������������	���������������������d���$	������	�
���������	�

koplingene er fullført.
Ì� 1�d����
����	������
�������������������Í	���"�C
Ì� »�����������������d���d��$������������������" D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
Gasside Rørstørrelse (mm) [15,88 [25,4

Væskeside Rørstørrelse (mm) [9,52 [12,7 

Ì� #����	������������������!��,������	�����������������"�»�!��	��������·µµ�������
150 mm er tilstrekkelig.

Ì� q��$� d���	�� ������� ������������ ������	�������������������"�Y����	��d���� ����
unormal støy eller vibrasjon.

1 Rørene må koples til fra innendørsenheten først.
Leppemutre må strammes med en momentnøkkel.

2 Lag lepper på væskerørene og gassrørene og påfør et tynt lag med kjøleolje
(påføres på stedet).

Ì� Ë���������������	���$� ���������$,���� �	�����·� d��� �����������	�� ���� d���¾Á·µ&±
kjølemiddel.
Størrelsejusteringsmåleren kan brukes til å bekrefte A-målene.

A (Fig. 4-1)
Kopperrør U.D.

(mm)
Leppedimensjoner

øA-dimensjoner (mm)
ø6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø12,7 16,2 - 16,6
ø15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Fig. 4-1)
Kopperrør U.D.

(mm)
Leppemutter U.D. 

(mm)
Strammemoment 

(N·m)
ø6,35 17 14 - 18
ø6,35 22 34 - 42
ø9,52 22 34 - 42
ø12,7 26 49 - 61
ø12,7 29 68 - 82

ø15,88 29 68 - 82
ø15,88 36 100 - 120
ø19,05 36 100 - 120

A Leppeskjæringsdimensjoner
B Tiltrekkingsmoment for leppemutter

A B

C

D

A Pressring
B Kopperrør

A

B

[7�� ®�¢

[7�� ®��

AA

Tabell 1 (Fig. 4-2)

Kopperrør U.D. (mm)

A (mm)

Flammeverktøy for R410A Leppeverktøy for 
R22·R407C

Clutchtype
ø6,35 (1/4") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø9,52 (3/8") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø12,7  (1/2") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø15,88 (5/8") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø19,05 (3/4") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Bruk følgende fremgangsmåte for tilkopling av rør på gassiden. (Fig.4-3) (SHW230)
1  Hardlodd E det medfølgende forbindelsesrøret til utendørsenheten ved bruk av

lokalt anskaffede hardloddematerialer og C lokale rør uten oksygen.
2  Kople E forbindelsesrøret til stengeventilen på gassiden.
    Bruk to nøkler til å stramme leppemutteren.
     * Hvis rekkefølgen reverseres, kan det lekke kjølemiddel fordi delen blir ødelagt

	��Í	�����d�	��	��������$��"

®� 	984C~C �¯-6C�7��C6~-~

[7�� ®�®

AFremre rørdeksel
BRørdeksel
CStengeventil
DServicepanel
EBøyradius : 100 mm - 150 mm

®��� �¯-6C�7��C6~-~ §[7�� ®�®©
Fjern servicepanelet D (3 skruer) og det fremre rørdekselet A (2 skruer) og det ba-
kre rørdekselet B (2 skruer: SHW80 - 140) (4 skruer: SHW230).
1 Kople sammen rørene mellom innendørs- og utendørsenheten når utendørsen-

hetens stengeventil er helt stengt.
2  Tøm innendørsenheten og forbindelsesrør for luft ved bruk av vakuum.
3  Etter tilkopling av kjølemiddelrør må du kontrollere de tilkoplede rørene og 

innendørsenheten for gasslekkasjer. (Se 4.4 Metode for å teste om rør er lufttett)
4  En høyeffekts vakuumpumpe brukes ved stengeventilens serviceport til å opp-

rettholde et vakuum i tilstrekkelig tid (minst én time etter å ha nådd –101 kPa (5 
Torr)) for å vakuumtørke rørene innvendig. Kontroller alltid vakuumgraden ved
målermanifolden. Hvis det er fuktighet igjen i røret, hender det at vakuumgraden
ikke nås på kort tid etter at vakuum settes på. 
Etter vakuumtørking skal stengeventilene åpnes helt (både væske og gass) for 
utendørsenheten. Dette forbinder kjølevæskekretsene i innendørs- og utendør-
senhetene.
Ì Hvis vakuumtørkingen er utilstrekkelig, kan vanndamp bli igjen i kjølemiddel-

kretsene og forårsake unormalt høy trykkøkning, unormalt lav trykkreduksjon,
forringelse av kjølemaskinen på grunn av fuktighet osv.

Ì� z��������$�����������d�����������$���$����������	��������,�������������������$
reguleringsventilene bli skadet.

Ì� »�����������	�
���������������������	���������È��������������� ����	�
��� �����-
forbindelsesdelene i utendørsenheten.

Ì� w����������
����������d�	�������������������$����d�����	���
���������������"
Ì� O�����d���d����������	��������	�������������������	�����������������������¼�³µ����

25 N·m (200 til 250 kgf·cm).
  Hvis du lar være å sette på og stramme lokkene, kan de føre til kjølemiddel-

lekkasje. Dessuten må du ikke skade innsiden av ventillokkene ettersom de 
fungerer som tetninger som forhindrer kjølemiddellekkasje.

5  Bruk tetningsmiddel til å forsegle endene på varmeisolasjonen rundt rørforbin-
delsesdelene for å forhindre at det kommer vann inn i varmeisolasjonen.

[7�� ®��

AStengeventil
BTetningsdel
CLokalrør
DDobbeltnøkkeldel
EForbindelsesrør
FRørdeksel
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A q���$��������Ñ���������Ò
B q���$��������Ñ$	�����Ò
C Serviceport
D Åpne/lukke-del
E Lokalrør

F Forseglet, på samme måte for gassiden
G Rørdeksel
H Ikke bruk en nøkkel her.
     Det kan føre til kjølemiddellekkasje.
I Bruk 2 nøkler her.

[7�� ®�¶

[7�� ®�¡ [7�� ®�µ

®�®� 	C49�C �9~ . 4C�4C 9� �¯-6C�7��C6~-~ C~ 6��44C44
§[7�� ®�¶©

(1)Kople til testverktøyene.
Ì� q��$�d���	������$�����������A B er stengt. Du må heller ikke åpne dem.
Ì� q������!�������
������������
����$
�����������)��������C i væskestengeven-

tilen A.
(2)�w������������	������������È��������!������������$	�$"�&����!����������	��$	�$��"

1 Sett trykket på 0,5 MPa (5 kgf/cm2G), vent 5 minutter og forsikre deg om at 
trykket ikke øker.

2  Sett trykket på 1,5 MPa (15 kgf/cm2G), vent 5 minutter og forsikre deg om at 
trykket ikke øker.

3�&����!����� ����Á,·¸�«1	�­Á·,¸��$d¿)�2G) og mål omgivelsestemperaturen og 
kjølemiddeltrykket.

(3)�z�������������È��������!��������������$�����������·��	$��$�������!����,��	����-
rene bestått testen og er uten lekkasjer.
Ì� z������$�������������	�����������������·Ý½,�������!�������������$�������-

trent 0,01 MPa (0,1 kgf/cm2G). Foreta de nødvendige korreksjonene.
(4) z������!�����d	�������������­³®�������­´®,�È������������$	������	�
�"�q���������������

til gasslekkasjen.

®�¶� 	C49�C �9~ .�878� 5£ �4C8�C£C8476C8�
Metoden som brukes til å åpne stengeventilen varierer med utendørsmodellen. 
Bruk riktig metode til å åpne stengeventilene.
(1)Gasside (Fig. 4-6)
1  Fjern lokket, trekk håndtaket mot deg og drei 1/4 omdreining mot klokken for å 
åpne.

2  Sørg for at stengeventilen er helt åpen, skyv håndtaket og drei lokket tilbake til 
utgangsstillingen.

(2)Væskeside (Fig. 4-7)
1  Fjern lokket og drei ventilstangen mot klokken så langt den går, ved å bruke en 

4 mm sekskantnøkkel. Slutt å dreie når den treffer sperren.
 (ø9,52: ca. 10 omdreininger)
2  Sørg for at stengeventilen er helt åpen, skyv håndtaket og drei lokket tilbake til 

utgangsstillingen.

Kjølemiddelrør er innpakket for beskyttelse
Ì� ¾�������	���	���������d�������!�������������������	����������Çµ�d���������������

tilkopling av rørene. Skjær ut utstøterområdet i rørdekselet ved å følge sporet og
pakk inn rørene. 

Rørinntaksåpning
Ì� »���������������������$��	����������d����$����������	����������������������	�����������
blir igjen noen åpning. (Hvis åpningene ikke tettes, kan det oppstå støy eller 
komme vann og støv inn i enheten, med havari som resultat.)

®�¡� [�6678� 5£ �¯-6C�7��C6
Ì �1�d!���	�������	��
��������������������������$������������$�������������´µ��"
Ì z����������$������������´µ��,������������d!��������������	�¾Á·µ&±�
���������

i henhold til de tillatte rørlengdene i tabellen nedenfor.
*  Når enheten er stanset, fyller du på ekstra kjølemiddel gjennom væskesten-

geventilen etter at rørforlengerne og innendørsenheten er blitt satt i vakuum.
   Når enheten er i bruk, fyller du kjølemiddel i tilbakeslagsventilen for gass ved

bruk av en sikkerhetsmater. Ikke fyll kjølemiddel direkte i tilbakeslagsventilen.

* Etter å ha fylt kjølemiddel på enheten, noter kjølemiddelmengden på service-
merket (festet til enheten).
Se “1.5. Bruk av kjølemiddelet R410A i utendørsenhet” for mer informasjon.

Ì� #���d�������$�������������$�	��Í�����������"�������$�����d��������������������	�
føre til unormalt høyt trykk og ha en alvorlig effekt på ytelsen.

I Dobbeltnøkkeldel
  (Ikke bruk nøkkel andre steder enn på denne delen. 

Det kan føre til lekkasje av kjølemiddel.)
J Tetningsdel
  (Forsegl enden av varmeisolasjonsmaterialet ved 

rørkoplingsdelen med det tetningsmaterialet du har til 
rådighet, slik at vann ikke kan komme inn i varmeiso-
lasjonsmaterialet.)

A Ventil
B Enhetsside
C Håndtak
D Lokk
E Lokalrørside
F Rørdeksel
G Serviceport
H Nøkkelhull

[9~�96��~C�6C~ £C� �~�� 5£ ��66C£C8476 §[7��®�¹©
Ikke stram serviceporp ten for mye når den y monteres. Hvis du gjgjør det, kan ventilin, n-
satsen bli deformert, komme løs og forå, g rsake en gasslekkasjg je.
Etter å ha satt del B i ønsket retning, skal du dreie kun del A og stramme den.
Ikke stram del A og B ytterligere samtidig etter stramming av del A.

��£5~�C6ª
�.~ �58 78�4566C~C~ C8�C4C8� �. �¯-6C�7��C6~-~C8C �9�6C� �9�4 476 �-~ �58
�45~4C~ �9��~C��9~C8.

* Tallet til venstre er kun et eksempel.
Stengeventilens form, serviceportposisjon
osv. kan variere fra modell til modell.

* Drei kun del A.
(Ikke stram del A og B ytterligere samtidig.)

C Mateslange
D Serviceport

A

B

C

D

[7�� ®�¹

(1) (2)

Modell Tillatt rør- 
lengde

Tillatt vertikal 
forskjell

Påfylling av ekstra mengde kjølemiddel

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Maks. 30 m 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

Modell Tillatt rør-
lengde

Tillatt vertikal
forskjell

Påfylling av ekstra mengde kjølemiddel

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Maks. 30 m 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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Test for lufttetthet, tving ut luft med vakuum,
fyll på ekstra kjølemiddel (etter behov) og kon-
troller for gasslekkasjer.

®� 	984C~C �¯-6C�7��C6~-~

®�µ� [9~�96��~C�6C~ £C� �~�� 5£ C��7�4C~C8�C ~-~ �9� �5~ 788C�96�4 �����¯-6C�7��C6 §��8 �9~ �67�5586C��©
Ì�q��Í!���	$�	����������d���d�����d	���������������������������������	����������$�������������������$������������È����������"
Ì�z������	�����������������������������������������	������������������È��������	�������,��������
�������������������	�	�	����	����d����������d��������������	��������"
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Mål tykkelsen på eksisterende rør og kon-
troller om de er skadet.


���C6�C8 �. C��7�4C~C8�C ~-~ C~ 7 �C8�96� 476
��C�7«�5�¯98C8C 9� ~-~C8C C~ 7��C ��5�C4�

Kontroller om den eksisterende utendørsenheten virker.

La kjølesystemet gå i omtrent 30
minutter og utfør deretter pumpe ned-arbeid.

Kople den eksisterende utendørsenheten fra
rørene.

Kople til den nye utendørsenheten

Testkjøring

* Se 8.2.

De eksisterende rørene kan ikke gjen-
brukes. Bruk nye rør.

* Hvis den eksisterende utendørsenheten ikke virker, må 
du bruke en innretning for gjenvinning av kjølemiddel for 
å samle opp kjølemiddelet.

* Hvis eksisterende rør ble brukt for gass eller olje fra var-
mepumpesystemer, må du rengjøre rørene.


���C6�C8 �. C��7�4C~C8�C ~-~ C~ 7��C 7 �C8�96� 476
��C�7«�5�¯98C8C C66C~ ~-~C8C C~ ��5�C4�

1 Innendørsenhet
2 Utendørsenhet
3 Hovedrør
4 Grenledning
5 Multidistribisjonsrør   

(ekstrautstyr)

Utendørsenhet: SHW230 A: ø9,52 ...... 65 m
Vannvarmeveksler 1 B: ø9,52 ...... 5 m
Vannvarmeveksler 2 C: ø9,52 ...... 5 m
Vannvarmeveksler 3 D: ø9,52 ...... 5 m

Hovedrør ø9,52 er A = 65 m
Grenledning er ø9,52 is B + C + D = 15 m
Derfor er mengden med ekstra ladning: 65 × 0,14 + 15 × 0,05 - 4,3 = 5,6 (kg)
(Brøkdeler er rundet opp)

M
ak

s.
 1

 m

[7�� ®�²
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®� 	984C~C �¯-6C�7��C6~-~

¶� �~�C7� �C� 5£6-��~-~

�9�678� �9~ �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8� 5£6-��~-~
1¯z°±qz²±��������	���������������������	������������$�����	�������È�	�
�����d����	��������������"

µ� !6C�4~7�� 5~�C7�

µ�¢� �4C8�-~�C8�C4 §[7�� µ�¢� [7�� µ��©
1 Fjern servicepanelet.
2 Kople til kablene med henvisning til Fig. 7-1 og Fig. 7-2.

C

[7�� µ�¢

A Innendørsenhet
B Utendørsenhet
C Fjernkontroll
D Hovedbryter (vernebryter)
E Jord

[7�� µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EE

E

For strøm For strøm

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y

F Rekkeklemme
G Innendørs/utendørs tilkoplingsrekkeklemme (S1, S2, S3)
H Servicepanel
I Klemme
J Jordterminal
*   Klem kablene slik at de ikke kommer i kontakt med midten av servicepanelet eller gassventilen.

	C~�ª
(£7� £C~8C�C��C6C4 �. �9�678���9��C8 C~ �¯C~8C4 �8�C~ �C~£7�C� �. �C4 �C44C� �.
7�¯C8�

[9~�7�47�ª
(��� . �984C~C ��678¯C� �4C8 ��678¯C �58 C8�C4C8 �67 ��5�C4�
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	C~�ª ��8 �9~ 6��4 476 £588�£5~�C����C
�.~ �6C~C 788C8�-~�C8�C4C~ §���~9�9��C~© C~ �9�6C4 476 �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8� �.
V�$ �. C8 5£ 788C8�-~�C8�C4C8C �9�6C� 476 �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8 §
¢� 
�� 
�©�

�C4 C~ ���67� . �9�6C V�$C8C �. �6C~C 788C8�-~�C8�C4C~ 476 �4C8�-~�C8�C-
4C8�

ÑÉ�������d�����������$�	���
������������Ò

qz²··³,�·Áµ�¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ���������¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

A Innendørsenhet
B Utendørsenhet
C Multidistribisjonsrør (ekstrautstyr)
D Høydeforskjell 

(Innendørsenhet Utendørsenhet) 
Maks. 30 m

E Høydeforskjell 
(Innendørsenhet Innendørsenhet) 
Maks. 1 m

A : Hovedrør
B, C: Grenrør
  Maks. 20 m

®�¹� [9~ �9��C64��4~7��C6���£5�~���C6�9��785�¯98
§[7�� ®�¢�© §��8 �9~ �67�5586C��©

Ì Ë�������������������������������c¾OO�½%«1%�«¯~fw±�����,�����
������-
delrør monteres med begrensningene indikert i tegningen til venstre. I tillegg, hvis 
restriksjonene vil bli overskredet, eller hvis det kommer til å være kombinasjoner 
av innendørs- og utendørsenheter, må du se monteringsinstruksene for innen-
������������d�����È�������	�
��������������$��"

Utendørsenhet
Tillatt total
rørlengde
A+B+C

Ufylt
rørlengde
A+B+C

SHW112, 140 75 m eller mindre 30 m eller mindre
SHW230 80 m eller mindre 30 m eller mindre

Utendørsenhet |B-C| Antall bøyninger
SHW112, 140, 230 8 m eller mindre Innen 15

¡� �~�C7� �C� £588~-~ §��8 �9~ 6��4 476 £588�£5~�C����C©

	787��� £588�C8��C
Følgende vannmengde er nødvendig i vannkretsen.

Modell Minimum vannmengde (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

Når du bruker enheten i kjølemodus ved lave temperaturer (under 0 °C), må du påse at du har beskyttet enheten mot kulden, f.eks. ved å bruke kjølevæske.

[7�� ®�¢�
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µ��� [C64C6C�4~7��C 6C�878�C~
Utendørsenhet-modell SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Utendørsenhetens strømkilde ~/N (enkel), 50 Hz, 230 V ~/N (enkel), 50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (3-fase 4-ledninger), 

50 Hz, 400 V
3N~ (3-fase 4-ledninger), 

50 Hz, 400 V
Utendørsenhetens inngangskapasitet Hovedbryter (avbryter) *1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

Le
dn

in
ge

r 
Le

dn
in

g 
nr

. ×
 

ty
kk

el
se

 (m
m

2 ) Utendørsenhetens strømkilde 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1,5 5 × Min. 4

Innendørsenhet-utendørsenhet *2 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar) 3 × 1,5 (Polar)
Kabellengde 50 m: 3×4 (Polar)/
Kabellengde 80 m: 3×6 (Polar)

Innendørsenhet-utendørsenhet jord *2 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 1,5 1 × Min. 2,5
Fjernkontroll - innendørsenhet *3 2 × 0,3 (ikke-polar) 2 × 0,3 (ikke-polar) 2 × 0,3 (ikke-polar) 2 × 0,3 (ikke-polar)

N
om

in
el

l 
kr

et
-

sy
te

ls
e

Utendørsenhet L-N (enkel)
Utendørsenhet L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3-fase)

*4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Innendørsenhet-utendørsenhet S1-S2 *4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC
Innendørsenhet-utendørsenhet S2-S3 *4 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC
Fjernkontroll - innendørsenhet *4 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC

*1. Det skal følge med en avbryter med minst 3,0 mm kontaktseparasjon i hver pol. Bruk avbryter for uønsket jordkontakt (NV).
Sørg for at lekkasjestrømavbryteren er kompatibel med høyere harmoniske oversvingninger.
Bruk alltid en lekkasjestrømavbryter som er kompatibel med høyere harmoniske oversvingninger, ettersom denne enheten er utstyrt med en vekselretter.
Bruk av en utilstrekkelig avbryter kan forårsake at vekselretteren fungerer på feil måte.

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
Maks. 45 m
Hvis det brukes 2,5 mm2, maks. 50 m
Hvis det brukes 2,5 mm2 og S3 er separert,  maks. 80 m
(SHW230)
Maks. 80 m Total maks. inklusive alle innendørs-utendørsforbindelser er 80 m.
Ì�»��������	����d���q·��$�q³��$����	�����d���q´,������������������"

*3. 10 m-ledningen er festet til fjernkontrolltilbehøret.
*4.  Tallene er IKKE alltid mot jord.

S3-klemmen har 24 VDC mot S2-klemmen. Mellom S3 og S1 er imidlertid disse klemmene IKKE elektrisk isolert av transformatoren eller en annen enhet.

	C~�85�C~ª�¢�� "C�878�C~ �. £,~C 7 �5��£5~ �C� �¯C6�C8�C 69�564 9� 85�¯98564 ~C�C6£C~��
��� 
4~-�6C�878�C~ 9� �9~�78�C6�C�6C�878�C~ �C669� 788C8�-~�� 9� �4C8�-~�C8�C4 ��56 7��C £,~C 6C44C~C C88 °C��7�C6 6C�878� �5846C4 �C� �96��69~4~7

°�9~C4�6C8�65�4� §�C�7�8 ¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©
��� $~�� C8 ¯9~�6C�878� �9� C~ 6C8�C~ C88 �C 58�~C 6C�878�C8C� �67� 54 �C8 7��C �~5�9�6C� �£7� �C8 �4~5��C��

A-kontroll
Utendørsen-

het

Isolator med 3 poler

Strømforsyning

Isolator

A-kontroll
Innendør-

senhet

��£5~�C6ª
R ���.~ �C4 �¯C6�C~ ���984~966C�878�C8C C~ �C4 ��67��C4 �9~ �-� ��C8878� �. 
���6C��C8� �C44C �9~.~�5�C� 5£ C8 �C�7�8 5£ �C8 C6C�4~7��C �~C4�C8 �9� 7��C �5~

89C8 C6C�4~7�� 7�96C~78� �C669� �4~-�6C�878�C8 9� �9���87�5�¯98��7�8566C�878�C8� �C~�9~ �. �9£C��4~-��~�4C~C8 �6.� 5£ £C� �C~£7�C� ��� 7��C ~-~ 
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�� C66C~ 
���6C��C8C 8.~ �4~-��C8 C~ �.� (£7� �C4 �~��C� 7�96549~ �C669� 788C8�-~�� 9� �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8� �. �C8 £,~C 5£ 4��C8 �C� � �96C~�

R ���.~ �C4 C~ �56�C~C C88 � ��S�� 4~C8�C~ �C8 �78�4 ® 47�C~ �. �458��� �9~ . £5~�C 9�� �C C6C�4~7��C �C6C8C�
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Strømkabelen eller forbindelseskabelen mellom innendørs- og utendørsenheten må aldri skjøtes, for det kan føre til at det oppstår røyk, brann eller kommunikasjonssvikt.

���!��Z�
��
!��Z�
 [��$���!"
!
��$!" §
(����©
Kabelens tverrsnitt Trådtykkelse (mm²) Antall ledninger Polaritet L (m)*6

Rund
2,5 3 Med klokken: S1-S2-S3

* Vær oppmerksom på gul og grønn stripe
(30)
*2

Flat
2,5 3 Ikke aktuelt

(Fordi midtre ledning ikke har malt omslag)
Ikke aktuelt

*5
Flat

1,5 4 Fra venstre mot høyre: S1-åpen-S2-S3 (18)
*3

Rund
2,5 4 Med klokken: S1-S2-S3-åpen

* Kople S1 og S3 til motsatt vinkel
(30)
*4

*1: Strømledninger for elektriske apparater skal ikke være lettere enn design 60245 IEC
eller 227 IEC.

*2: I tilfelle kabel med gul og grønn stripe er tilgjengelig.
*3: I tilfelle av vanlig polaritetsforbindelse (S1-S2-S3), er trådtykkelsen 1,5 mm2.
*4: I tilfelle vanlig polaritetsforbindelse (S1-S2-S3).
â¸¼�z����Í	����	�������������������������������,��	�������������������´µ��"
*6 : Den nevnte kabellengden er kun en referanseverdi.

Sørg for å kople innendørs-utendørs-forbindelseskablene direkte til enhetene (ingen mellomliggende koplinger).
Mellomkoplinger kan føre til kommunikasjonsfeil hvis det kommer vann inn i kablene, og forårsake utilstrekkelig isolasjon til jord eller dårlig elektrisk kontakt ved det mel-
lomliggende koplingspunktet.

Den kan være en annen avhengig av tilstanden til installasjonen, luftfuktighet
eller materialer osv.

­ ®­´½�Í	���	����Ô�³®
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Etter installasjon eller etter at strømkilden til enheten har vært frakoplet i en lengre
�������,���������	�
��������	�����d	��������������·�«ó�d����������	�������$��
������-
del i kompressoren. Dette er ikke en produktfeil. Følg denne fremgangsmåten.
1. Fjern ledningene fra kompressoren og mål isolasjonsmotstanden til kompresso-

ren.
³"�z���� ����	�
��������	��������������·�«ó,�������������������������d����������

så har det akkumulert seg kjølemiddel i kompressoren.
3. Etter kopling av ledningene til kompressoren vil kompressoren begynne å varme

opp etter at strømmen slås på. Mål isolasjonsmotstanden på nytt etter å ha hatt
strømmen på i periodene angitt nedenfor.

Ì� w���	�
��������	�����d	��������$�����	��	�������	�������$��
���������������-
���������"�«����	������������$�����������·�«ó�������	�������������������	����
opp i 4 timer.

  (Tiden som trengs for å varme opp kompressoren varierer med de atmosfæ-
riske forholdene og akkumuleringen av kjølemiddel.)

Ì� c�����������������������������
����������	���������� �����������������
kompressoren varmes opp i minst 12 timer for å forhindre driftsfeil.

Á"� �z��������	�
��������	��������$������������·�«ó,������������������������d���"

[9~�7�47�ª
� �9��~C��9~C8 £76 7��C ��8�C~C �C� �78�~C �4~-��9~��878�C8� �5�C�9�678�

C~ �9~~C�4�
� 
6. �. �4~-��C8 �78�4 ¢� 47�C~ �-~ 586C��C4 45� 7 �~���
-   Hvis du tar i bruk anlegget umiddelbart etter å ha slått på hovedstrømbryteren, kan det føre 

til alvorlig skade på interne deler. La strømbryteren stå på hele tiden i brukssesongen.

� [-6�C8�C �. 9��. �984~966C~C��
Ì� Y���������������$	����������������������"�~OY·��$�~OY³�������������	���������

utendørsenheten blinker når utendørsenheten er defekt.
Ì� q���$�����������d��������$	����$�������������������"
Ì� En beskyttende folie dekker overflaten på Dip-bryterpanelet på kontrollpanelet på 

utendørsenheten. Fjern den beskyttende folien slik at det blir lett å bruke Dip-bryterne.

¹��� 
C�4�¯-~78�
¹���¢� $~��C 
�® 7 �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8

SW4-1 PÅ
Avkjøling

SW4-2 AV
SW4-1 PÅ

%���	����$
SW4-2 PÅ

â O����������
����$,������q²Á±·����%cc�­	�®"
Ì� �O�����	������������������������	�������	���
����������� �������������!�� �����d�	�

utendørsenheten. Den elektroniske ekspansjonsventilen åpnes og lukkes. Det er 
ikke noe galt med enheten.

Ì� O���������	�����������������	�����������������	������	�������	���
����������
klirrelyd innenfra utendørsenheten. Støyen kommer fra tilbakeslagsventilen på
grunn av den lille forskjellen i trykket i rørene. Det er ikke noe galt med enheten.


C�4�¯-~78���~7�4��9���C8 �58 7��C C8�~C� �C� �7���~�4C~ 
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4C�4�¯-~78�C8� �. 4C�4�¯-~78�C8 �458�C� �C� �7���~�4C~ 
�®�¢� !44C~ ��7�4C 5£
�~7�4��9��� �58 4C�4�¯-~78�C8 �¯C89��45� �C� �~�4C~ 
�®�¢�©

¹����� $~��C �¯C~8�984~966C8
Se monteringshåndboken for innendørsenheten.
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ZUBADAN-lyninnsprøytingsfunksjonen oppnår høy oppvarmingsytelse ved lave utendørstemperaturer.
Ì q²Ç±´��$�q²Ç±Á�������������	�������������������������$
�����������$���������������	����������������$
��$���$�d���°¯»&Y&Ë±�!��������!���$�d����
�����������������	-
bellen nedenfor.

²�¢� "5£ �4-���9��� §�9�7«�C~78� �. �4C�C4©
§[7�� ²�¢©

#�������d����d��$���������È�����$��	�����!��������������d�	�����������������
under drift reduseres med omtrent 3-4 dB.
Lav støy-modus vil aktiveres når et tidsur som kan kjøpes fra en butikk, eller kon-
�	�����$	�$��� �������%Ë�­��®¿%cc�­	�®±��!��������������� ���� ��½ËY«±����	�����
(ekstrautstyr) på kontrollpanelet på utendørsenheten.
Ì� �	�	���������	������������������������������	�����$�±d����������"
1  Fullfør kretsen som vist ved bruk av den eksterne inngangsadapteren 

(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Ekstrautstyr)
2  SW1 PÅ: Lav støy-modus

SW1 AV: Normal drift

	C~�ª
�.~ �7���~�4C~ 
�µ�¢ 9� 
�²�¢ �. �984~966�58C6C4 �. �4C8�-~�C8�C4C8 C~ ��
§�.©� �. �7���~�4C~ 
�µ�¢ 9� 
�²�¢ �4. �. �[[ §5£©� §�C88C �9���C8 �58
7��C �~��C� �5��C8 �C� C44C~��-~�C6��8��¯98C8�©

A Eksempel på koplingsskjema
(lav støy-modus)

B %���������������
C Ekstern inngangsadapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Relé

D Utendørsenhetens kontrollpanel
E Maks. 10 m
F Strømkilde for relé

²��� 
5�678� 5£ �¯-6C�7��C6 §����C 8C�©
Ë������������±¿����������������Í!������������	������,�����!��������������������
henhold til fremgangsmåten nedenfor, slik at det ikke slippes ut kjølemiddel i atmo-
sfæren.
1 Slå av strømmen (vernebryter).
2 Koble lavtrykksventilen på målermanifolden til ladepluggen (lavtrykkssiden) på

utendørsenheten.
3 Lukk væskestengeventilen helt.
4 Strømtilførsel (vernebryter).

* Når strømmen er på, må du se til at fjernkontrollen ikke viser “CENTRALLY 
½%Ëf¾%~~OYº�­��!���������	��®"�z����¹½OËf¾&~~¶�½%Ëf¾%~~OYº����������,�
kan ikke innsamling av kjølemiddel (pumpe ned) fullføres på normal måte.

* Start av kommunikasjon mellom innendørs- og utendørsenheten tar omtrent 
3 minutter etter strømmen (vernebryter) er slått på. Start pumpe-ned 3 til 4
���������������	�����������­�������!���®�����������%Ë�­��®"

5Gjennomfør innsamlingen av kjølemiddel (kjøletestkjøring).
* Trykk SWP-bryteren for nedpumping (trykknapptype) på kontrollpanelet på 

utendørsenheten. Kompressoren og ventilatorene (innendørs- og utendørsen-
heter) begynner å gå (og innsamlingen av kjølemiddel begynner). (LED1 og 
LED2 på kontrollpanelet til utendørsenheten tennes.)

*  Du må bare trykke på SWP-bryteren for nedpumping hvis enheten er stanset.
Selv om enheten er stanset, kan innsamling av kjølemiddel ikke utføres hvis
man trykker på SWP-bryteren mindre enn 3 minutter etter at kompressoren 
har stanset. Vent til kompressoren har vært stanset i 3 minutter, og trykk der-
etter på SWP-bryteren for nedpumping på nytt.

6 Steng kuleventilen på gassrørsiden av utendørsenheten helt når trykkmåleren 
på målermanifolden viser 0,05 til 0 MPa [måler] (omtrent. 0,5 til 0 kgf/cm2) og 
stans utendørsenheten raskt.

[7�� ²�¢

*  Hvis SWP-bryteren for nedpumping trykkes på nytt, stanser enheten.
*  Fordi enheten automatisk stanser omtrent 3 minutter etter at innsamlingen av

kjølemiddelet er fullført (LED1 av, LED2 lyser), må gassskuleventilen stenges 
raskt. Hvis LED1 lyser, LED2 er av og enheten er stanset, skal du imidlertid 
åpne væskestengeventilen helt, stenge ventilen helt etter det har gått 3 minut-
ter eller mer, og deretter gjenta trinn 5. (Åpne gasskuleventilen helt.)

*  Hvis innsamlingen av kjølemiddel er fullført på normal måte (LED1 av, LED2
lyser), vil enheten forbli stanset inntil strømmen slås av.

*  Merk at når forlengelsesrørene er meget lange med store mengder kjølemid-
del, kan det hende at det ikke er mulig å utføre en pumpe-ned. I så fall må 
du bruke gjenvinningsutstyr for kjølemiddel til å samle opp alt kjølemiddelet i
systemet.

7 Slå av strømforsyningen (vernebryter), fjern målermanifolden og koble deretter 
fra kjølemiddelrørene.

��£5~�C6ª
�.~ �¯-6C�7��C6 ����C� 8C�� �. �9��~C��9~C8 �458�C� �-~ �¯-6C�7��C6~--
~C8C �9�6C� �~5�
�� (£7� �¯-6C�7��C6~-~C8C �~5�9�6C� �C8� �9��~C��9~C8 C~ 7 �~7�4 9� �4C8�C-

£C8476C8 §��6C£C8476© C~ .�C8� �67~ 4~���C4 7 �¯-6C�~C4�C8 C��4~C�4 �-� �£7�
�C4 4~C��C� 788 6��4� 89C �9� �58 �-~C 476 54 ~-~C8C ��~C��C~� �C~�98��5�C
9�£�

A  Eksempel på koplingsskjema
(etterspørselsfunksjon)

B� �%���������������
C Ekstern inngangsadapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
X, Y: Relé

D Utendørsenhetens kontrollpanel
E Maks. 10 m
F Strømkilde for relé

²��� !44C~��-~�C6���8��¯98 §�9�7«�C~78� �. �4C�C4©
§[7�� ²��© §��8 �9~ �67�5586C��©

#�������d����d��$���������È�	�
����	������$�d��������������������������µ–100 %
av normalt forbruk.
Etterspørselfunksjonen vil aktiveres når et tidsur som kan kjøpes fra en butikk, eller 
����	�����$	�$����������%Ë�­��®¿%cc�­	�®±��!���������������������½ËY«±����	����
(ekstrautstyr) på kontrollpanelet på utendørsenheten.
1  Fullfør kretsen som vist ved bruk av den eksterne inngangsadapteren 

(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Ekstrautstyr)
2 Ved å stille inn SW7-1 på kontrollpanelet på utendørsenheten kan energiforbru-

ket (sammenlignet med normalt forbruk) begrenses som vist nedenfor.
SW7-1 SW2 SW3 Energiforbruk

Etterspør-
selfunksjon PÅ

AV AV 100%
PÅ AV 75%
PÅ PÅ 50%
AV PÅ 0% (stopp)

²� 
�C�756��8��¯98C~

[7�� ²��

SW9-3 SW9-4 Utetemperatur
AV AV ´ú½��������������­q�	��	������������$®
AV PÅ µú½�������������
PÅ AV ±´ú½�������������
PÅ PÅ ±Ãú½�������������

A C D

Brun

Rød

A C D


%�	��
�

Brun

Rød


%�	��
�

B E

B E
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1 2 3 4 5 6

* Still inn kjølemiddeladressen ved bruk av Dip-bryteren på utendørsenheten.
1  Ledninger fra fjernkontrollen
Denne ledningen er koplet til TB5 (klemmebrett for fjernkontroll) på innendørsenhe-
ten (ikke-polar).
2 Når det brukes et annet system for gruppering av kjølemiddel.
%������·Ã��
����������!��������	����!�����������$���������������	��������	���
MA-fjernkontrollen.

	C~�ª
� C4 C8�C64 �¯-6C�7��C6���4C� §�9��C6�4~7��C6© C~ �C4 7��C �C�9£ �9~ 6C�878� 2�

A Utendørsenhet
B Innendørsenhet
C Hovedfjernkontroll
D Underordnet fjernkontroll
E Standard 1:1 (kjølemiddeladresse = 00)
F Simultandobbel (kjølemiddeladresse = 01)
G Simultantrippel (kjølemiddeladresse = 02)

E SW 1 - 3 til 6

F SW 1 - 3 til 6

G SW 1 - 3 til 6

¢�� 
��4C��4�~78�

[7�� ¢��¢

SW1
Funksjonstabell

Ñq²·Ò

Funksjon
Drift i henhold til bryterinnstillingen

PÅ AV

SW1
funk-
sjonsinn-
stillinger

1 %���$	�������
defrosting Start Normal

2 Feilhistorikk 
slettet Tøm Normal

3 Innstilling for 
kjølemidde-
lets syste-
madresse

Innstillinger for utendørsenheten
er adressene 0 til 154

5
6

TB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

V@
��

V@
��

V@
��

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

V@
��

22

¢��¢� �67�5586C��

¢���� "��4�476�£588�£5~�C����C
Still inn kjølemiddeladressen ved bruk av Dip-bryteren på utendørsenheten.

SW1-funksjonsinnstilling

SW1-innstilling Kjølemidde-
ladresse SW1-innstilling Kjølemidde-

ladresse
PÅ
AV 00

PÅ
AV 03

PÅ
AV 01

PÅ
AV 04

PÅ
AV 02

PÅ
AV 05

	C~�ª
5©����476 ¡ C8�C4C~ �58 476�9�6C��
�©��C6� Ê8 C8�C64 �9�C66 �9~ 566C C8�C4C~�
�©��� «88C~ 788�476678�C~ �9~ �7���~�4C~8C �9~ 788C8�-~�C8�C4C8 7 �984C~78��-

�.8��9�C8 �9~ 788C8�-~�C8�C4C8�

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Lydnivå (målt under nominell driftsfrekvens.)

SHW80VHA SHW112Y/VHA SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
%���	����$ dB(A) 51 52 52 59
Nedkjøling dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL %���	����$ dB(A) 69 70 70 75

¢¢� 
�C�7«�5�¯98C~
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Sisältö

1. Turvallisuuden varotoimet

��Lue “Turvallisuuden varotoimet” ennen yksikön asentamista.
���6�9745 5�C88���C�45 �Å��Æ¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å8 £5�4���C8�76Æ66C ¯5 �58�7 �Å8C6-

4Å 5�7558���6�£5 £564��4�� C88C8 ¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å8 ��4�C�7�4Å�
� V�(,�
(��������
� �
Å�Å 65744C7�49 4Å�44ÅÅ �458�5~�78 �!� ¡¢������¢� £5547����C4 C�C66�44Å-

en, että oikosulkuvirta Ssc 98 ���~C��7 457 ��4Å ���~7 ��78 
sc (*1) käyttä-
¯Å8 �Å��Æ£C~�98 ¯5 ¯�6�7�C8 �Å��Æ£C~�98 6774Å84Å�7�4CC��Å� ��C845¯5 457
�Å�44Å¯Å £5�455 65744C7�49�45 ¯5 £5~�7�455 �Å��Æ8¯5�C6�£C~�98 497�7445¯55
45~£7445C��5 �98��6497�5665� C44Å 65744C7�49 6774C4ÅÅ8 £578 �C6657�CC8 �Å�-
�Æ£C~��998� ¯98�5 97�9��6��£7~45 
sc 98 ���~C��7 457 ��4Å ���~7 ��78 
sc

(*1)”
     Ssc (*1)

Malli Ssc (MVA)
PUHZ-SHW230YKA2 1,35

Kun asennustyöt on tehty, selvitä asiakkaalle turvallisuuden varotoimenpiteet, 
yksikön käyttö ja huolto käyttöohjeissa olevien tietojen mukaan ja suorita testiajo 
asianmukaisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi. Sekä asennusohjeet että käyttöohjeet 
on annettava käyttäjän haltuun säilyttämistä varten. Nämä ohjekirjat on annettava 
edelleen seuraaville käyttäjille.

 : Ilmoittaa osan, joka on maadoitettava.

 Varoitus:
"�C ��96C667�C�47 �ÅÅ���7��ÆÆ8 �778874C4�4 45~~54�

 Varoitus:
� �Å�44Å¯Å C7 �55 5�C8455 ���7��ÆÅ� V���Å ¯Å66CC8���¯ÅÅ 457 £564��4C44�5

5�C845¯55 ��9~7445�558 ���7�Æ8 5�C88��� �9� ���7��Æ 98 5�C88C44� £ÅÅ~78�
�C�~5���C85 £97 9665 £C�7£�949� �Å��Æ7��� 457 4�67�569�

� ��C88��4Æ7�C8 ��9~7445�7�C��7 89��545 5�C88��9�¯C7��5 588C44�¯5 9�¯C745 ¯5
�Å�4Å �C6657�75 4�Æ�56�¯5 ¯5 ��4�7�9��98C844C¯5� ¯94�5 98 C~74�7�C�47 4C�4� �Å�-
4C44Å£Å��7 ��6�Å578CC8 �®¢�� �58��5� ([��¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å��Å �®¢�����6�Å578C
�578C7�4C4558 ¢�¡ �C~455 ���~C��5��7 ��78 45£589�57�C4 ��6�Å578CC4� �9�
��4�7�9��98C8474 C7£Å4 96C ���8874C64�¯5 �®¢�����6�Å578CC66C C7�Å ���7��ÆÅ
5�C88C45 97�C78� ��4�C4 £97£54 �56¯C45 ¯5 57�C�4455 £5�78�9¯5 457 69���5584�-
�7�75� "7�Å��7 �C�~5���C85 £97 9665 £C�7£�949� �Å��Æ7��� 457 4�67�569�

� ���7��Æ 98 5�C88C445£5 9�¯C7�C8 ���57�C�47 �558¯Å~7�4���C8� �7~����~�-
��8 457 £97�5��57�C8 4��6C8�����7C8 57�C�445�7C8 £5�78�9¯C8 �787�97�7-
�C��7� �ÅÅ~78 5�C88C44� ���7��Æ £97 ���945 ¯5 57�C�4455 £5�78�9¯5 457 69��-
kaantumisia.

� ���7��Æ 98 5�C88C445£5 4��C£5�47 �C8 �57898 �C�4Å£ÅÅ8 ~5�C84CC�CC8� �9�
���7��Æ 5�C88C4558 C�Å£5�55�CC8 ~5�C84CC�CC8� ���7��Æ £97 ���945 ¯5
57�C�4455 £5�78�9¯5 457 69���5584��7�75�

�� �9� �6�9���7��Æ 5�C88C4558 �7C8CC8 ��98CC�CC8� ~7744Å£78 497�C8�74C78 98
C�4C44Å£Å �C8 �98�C84~974��78C8 ��98C4765��5 �67 4�~£5~5¯58 ��6�Å578CC8
£�945C��5� ���� ¯Å66CC8���¯Å64Å 9�¯C745 5�758���57�4C8 497�C8�74C7�C8
494C�445�7�CC8 �56674�8 �98�C84~974��7�C8 �6744Å�7�C8 C�4Å�7�C��7� �9�
��6�Å578C445 £�9455 457 �98�C84~974�� �67 �56674�8 ~5¯58� ��98CC��5 £97
C�7784�Å �5�C8 ���4C445 ¯5 �774Å 57�C�4�£75 £55~9¯5�

�� 
��6C45 ��98C� ¯9� ��6�Å578C445 £�9455 �Å�4Æ8 57�585� �9� ��6�Å578C445
�ÅÅ�CC �9��C4���CC8 5£94�6C8 �58��5� �774Å £5�5�4�� ��~��667�7Å �55��¯5�

�� �57��7 �Å��Æ4�Æ4 98 4CC4C44Å£Å £564��4C4�665 �Å��Æ5�C845¯5665 �57�5667�4C8
�ÅÅ~Å��4C8 ¯5 4Å��Å 9�¯C�7~¯5��5 588C44�¯C8 9�¯C7�C8 ���558� ���7�Æ4 4�-
6CC 67744ÅÅ 5�758���57�7665 £7~45¯9��97665 �Å�44Å�Å66Å 97�C55 ¯Å8874C44Å ¯5 �77-
~7�54�57�7¯9745� �5�5�74CC4764558 ~7744Å�Å44Æ�Å4 £7~45¯9��94 457 £7~�CC667�C�47
4C���4 �Å��Æ4�Æ4 £97£54 57�C�4455 �Å��Æ7���8 457 4�67�5698�

� �Å�4Å �5��5449�7C8 ���5~7� ¯5 ���5~7�C9���4�7C8 �74�55�7�CC8 ���5~7�9�-
�9~7��7��95 �¢��� 67744ÅC��Å�7 ��6�Å578C��4�75� �9� ��4�75 C7 6774C4Å 97�C78�
���7�Æ8 �55�974�� 98 ���44CC6678C8 ¯5 �C�~5���C85 £97 9665 �Å��Æ7����

� �Å�4Å ¯9��94���CC8 C~744C6�8 ���57�75 �55�C6C745� �9��784C8 6774Å88Å4 98
£5~�7�4C445£5 8778� C44C7 6774Å84Å�9�4778 �ÅÅ�C �9��7�4��558 ¯Å8874���7Å� È6Å
��Æ��ÅÅ8 �Å�4Å ¯9��94���C��5 ¯54�9�55�C6C745 §C66C7 4Å��Å 9�¯C�7~¯5��5
toisin mainita).

� �Å7�C8 9�¯C7�C8 657�786�Æ847 £97 57�C�4455 �67����C8C�7�45 457 4�67�5698�
� �6�9���7�Æ8 6774Å84Å69��98 �58�7�58CC67 98 �778874C44Å£Å 47��5�47� �9� �58-

�7�58CC67 �778874C4ÅÅ8 £ÅÅ~78 ¯5 ���7��ÆÆ8 �ÅÅ�CC �Æ6�Å 457 �9�4C�445� �C�-
~5���C85 £97 9665 �Å��Æ7��� 457 4�67�569�

� �Å�4Å �6�9���7�Æ8 5�C88���C8� ���C66CC8�7¯97445�7�C8 457 ��96698 ��4C�-
�C��Å £578 �ÅÅ~74C64�Å ��6�Å578C445 §�®¢��© ��6�Å578C��4�7C8 4Å�44Å�7-
�CC8� È6Å �C�9745 �74Å �78�ÅÅ8 ���8 ��6�Å578CC8 �58��5 Å6Å�Å �ÅÅ�4Å
76�55 ¯ÅÅ�ÅÅ8 ��4�7�4998�
�9� 76�5 �ÅÅ�CC �C�9744��558 ��6�Å578CC8 �58��5� �C £97 57�C�4455 C�Å45-
£5667�C8 �9~�C58 �578CC8 ��6�Å578C��4�C��5 ¯5 �C8 �C�~5���C85 ~Å¯Å����-
�C8 457 ���45 £5�78�95�
	��8 ��78 ¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å66C �ÅÅ~74C4�8 ��6�Å578CC8 �Å�44Å�78C8 57�C�4455
�C�5587�C8 £758� ¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å8 497�7845�Å7~7Æ8 457 6574C£5�~798� V5�7��5�-
�5 45�5���C��5 �C £97 4C��Å 4�944CC�45 £55~5667�C8�

� �Å�4Å £578 	74���7��7 !6C�4~7�78 ��£Å����7Å 67�Å9�75 ¯5 ����Å ¯Å66CC8���-
¯ÅÅ 457 £564��4C44�5 5�C845¯55 5�C845�558 8C� �9� 9�54 5�C88C4558 £ÅÅ~78�
�C�~5���C85 £97 9665 £C�7£�949� �Å��Æ7��� 457 4�67�569�

� È6Å 4CC ���7��ÆÆ8 ���49��75� ���� ¯Å66CC8���¯Å64Å 9�¯CC4 �9~¯5���75 £5~-
4C8� �9� ���49��75 457 �9~¯5���75 C7 4C��Å 97�C78� �C�~5���C85 £97 9665
£C�7£�949� �Å��Æ7��� 457 4�67�569�

� �Å�44Å¯Å8 C7 �74Å7�7 �9��558 �~744ÅÅ �9~¯545 ���7��ÆÅ 457 �77~4ÅÅ �74Å 497�CC8
�57��558� �9� ���7��Æ 98 5�C88C44� £ÅÅ~78� �C�~5���C85 £97 9665 £C�7£�9-
49� �Å��Æ7��� 457 4�67�569� �9� �6�9���7��Æ 4Å�4�� �9~¯545 457 �77~4ÅÅ 497�CC8
�57��558� ����Å ¯Å66CC8���¯ÅÅ 457 £564��4C44�5 5�C845¯55 ��9~7445�558 �C�

� ��8 5�C88�� 98 4C�4�� 45~�7�45 ��6�Å578CC8 £�9�94� �9� ��6�Å578C445 �ÅÅ-
�CC £�945�558 ��98CC�CC8 ¯5 �C �ÅÅ�CC �9��C4���CC8 6Å��74��65744CC8
457 �588C445£58 67C�C8 �58��5� �774Å £5�5�4�� ��~��667�7Å �55��¯5�

¢�¢� !88C8 5�C845�7�45
(�9�79ª

� È6Å �Å�4Å ���7��ÆÅ C�Å45£5667�C��5 ���Å~7�4Æ��Å� �9� �6�9���7��Æ 5�C88C-
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MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC -tuote on suunniteltu ja valmistettu käyttämällä korkealaatuisia materiaaleja ja komponentteja, jotka voidaan kierrättää ja käyt-
tää uudelleen.
Symboli tarkoittaa, että sähkö- ja elektroniikkaosat on niiden käyttöiän lopussa hävitettävä erillään muusta kotitalousjätteestä.
Hävitä tämä laitteisto paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti toimittamalla se jätehuoltopisteeseen tai kierrätyskeskukseen.
Euroopan unionissa on erilliset keruujärjestelmät käytettyjä sähkö- ja elektroniikkatuotteita varten.
Auta meitä suojelemaan elinympäristöämme!
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1. Turvallisuuden varotoimet

¢��� !88C8 5�C845�7�45 §���C66CC8�7¯97445�78C8©
(�9�79ª

�� �6C C~74�7�C8 £5~9£578C8 ���7�Æ7�C8 ��6¯C4���C��5 457 5�C88���C��5� �Å-
�784ÅÅ8 � �C8�76ÆÅ 45~£74558 ���7�Æ8 �Å�744C6C�7�CC8� �766Å �C �57855 �� ��
¯5 C8C��Å8� È6Å 45~4� �77887 �5��5��85��97�78� �Å�4Å ��9¯5�Å�78C74Å
�97�45C��5�7 ���7��ÆÅ �5��5���C�45 ¯5 �77~4ÅC��Å�7 �74Å� �9��5 £974 69��545
�Å4C�7 �77�778 457 ��7�C8 9�7C8 ~C�897�78�

�� (Å£74Å �5��5���54C~755674 4�~£5667�C�47� V5��5���54C~755674� ��4C8 85�654 ¯5
���4 �C45667� ¯5 ���9�54 £97£54 57�C�4455 �7�49�55£9¯5 ¯5 ��745 £5��9¯5�

� �6�9���7�Æ8 ¯56��45 ¯5 �778874��45~£7��CC4 98 45~�7�4C445£5 �ÅÅ88Æ667�C�47
6Æ��4��7�C8� �56�C5�7C8 ¯5 ��7�C8 £5�78�9¯C8 £5~5645� �9� 4Å6657�75 £5�~7-
9745 C7 �9~¯545� ���7��Æ £97 ���945 ¯5 57�C�4455 £5�78�9¯5 457 69���5584��7-
sia.

� È6Å �C�C �6�9���7��ÆÅ £C�C66Å� 
C�~5���C85 £97 9665 �Å��Æ7����
� �7~7�4Å �5~479��44C~74 �ÅÅ~744C6�8 ���57�C�47 �9�C8447£ÅÅ847�C66Å� �9� 877-

4Å �7~7�4C4ÅÅ8 677�55� ��44C~7 £97 ��~4�5 ��Æ�C��78 ¯5 ��6�Å578C445 �554455
päästä vuotamaan.

¢��� !88C8 �Å��Æ4Æ74Å
(�9�79ª

�� ��C885 �77~7�54�57�7¯54� �9� 8774Å C7 5�C88C45� �C�~5���C85 £97 9665 �Å��Æ7�-
ku.

�� �Å�4Å £7~45¯9�49785 �5�5�74CC4764558 ~7744Å£7Å �458�5~�7�55�C6C745� T	��4C8
voi seurauksena olla oikosulku, ylikuumeneminen tai tulipalo.

� È6Å £C8�4Å �55�C6C745 £7~45¯9�49¯C8 5�C845�7�C8 ��4C��C��Å� �9� 6774Å88Å4
löystyvät, kaapelit voivat katketa tai murtua, minkä seurauksena voi olla 
ylikuumeneminen tai tulipalo.

� �5~�7�45� C44Å ���7��Æ �55�974C4558� È6Å 6774Å �55¯9�47�75 �55��� 457 £C-
�7��4�778� ���9�C8¯9��5447�CC8 457 ���C67�C8 �55�974��¯9�497�78� �9�
���7��Æ C7 96C 97�C78 �55�974C44�� �C�~5���C85 £97 9665 �Å��Æ7����

� �Å�4Å �ÅÅ~74C66�8 �5�5�74CC478 ���57�75 �77~7�54�57�7¯9745 §£7�5£7~45��4�78�
C~7�4����4�78 §¸$���65�C© ¯5 £56��94C6974�5 �77~7�54�57�7¯55C©� �9� �77~7�54�57-
�7¯58 �5�5�74CC447 98 �ÅÅ~74C64�Å ���~C��7� �C�~5���C85 £97 9665 6574C£7�5
tai tulipalo.

¢�®� �!88C8 4C�475¯98 �Å�887�4Å�7�4Å
(vain ilmastointilaitteille)

(�9�79ª
�� ��4�C �ÅÅ£7~45 �ÅÅ66C £Å�784ÅÅ8 ¢� 4�8475 C88C8 �Å�4Æ8 5697445�7�45� �Å�-

4Æ8 5697445�78C8 �C47 £7~45��4�7�C8 �ÅÅ66C��4�C88Å8 ¯Å6�CC8 £97 £5�78�974-
455 �7�Å��967�75 9�75� V7�Å �ÅÅ£7~45��4�78 �ÅÅ66Å �Å�44Æ�C�98�78 5¯58�

�� 
5~�7�45 C88C8 �Å�4Æ8 5697445�7�45� C44Å �57��7 �58CC674� ��9¯���C4 ¯5 ���4
��9¯55£54 9�54 98 97�C78 5�C88C44�� V�Æ~7£Å4� ����54 457 �9~�C5¯Å88744C7�C4
9�54 £97£54 57�C�4455 69���5584��7�75�

� È6Å �9��C �7�78�ÅÅ8 ��4�7�CC8 �Å~766Å �Å�766Å� 
C�~5���C85 £97 9665 �Å�-
köisku.

� È6Å �9��C ��6�Å578C��4�778 �56¯578 �Å�78 �Å�4Æ8 57�585� ��6�Å578C��4�C4
9£54 ����75 457 ��6�7Å ~77���C8 £7~455£58 ��6�Å578CC8 4765�45� �9� �9��C4
��4�778� �774Å £97 57�C�4�5 �569£5��5 457 �56C64��7�£5��5�

� ��945 �Å�4Æ8 69�C445�7�C8 ¯Å6�CC8 £Å�784ÅÅ8 £77�7 �78��4475� C88C8 ��78
kytket päävirtakytkimen pois päältä. Muuten voi seurauksena olla vesivuo-
to tai laitevika.

¢�¶� �®¢�����6�Å578CC8 �Å�44Å�78C8 �6�9���7�Æ��Å
(�9�79ª

� �Å�4Å 57895�4558 �®¢�����6�Å578C445� �9� ���45 ��6�Å578C445
�Å�4C4ÅÅ8� �699~7 �C7�C84ÅÅ Æ6¯�8 6554�5�

� �Å�4Å �C�~55£75 4�Æ�56�¯5� ¯94�5 98 ���8874C64� C~74�7�C�47 �®¢�����6�Å-
aineen käyttöä varten.

C�~55£54 4�Æ�56�4 9£54 £Å644Å�Å44Æ�7Å �®¢�����6�Å578CC8 �Å�4Æ��Å� �45
��4C�� 6Å�7��ÅÅ8 ¯Å66CC8���¯ÅÅ8 �57�7��5 ��������7��Å�

Työkalut (R410A:lle)
Mittajakotukki Avarrustyökalu

Täyttöletku Koonsäätömitta
Kaasuvuodonilmaisin Tyhjäpumpun adapteri

Momenttiavain Elektroninen kylmäaineen täyttöasteikko

� �Å�4Å �9�7£75 4�Æ�56�¯5� �9� �Æ6�Å� ~9��75 457 �9�4C�445 �ÅÅ�CC ��6�Å578C-
��4�778� ��6�Å578CÆ6¯�8 6554� £97 �C7�C84�Å�

� È6Å �Å�4Å 4Å�44Æ��6784C~7Å� �9� �Å�4Å4 4Å�44Æ��6784C~7Å� ��6�Å578CC8 �99�4�-
��� £97 ���44�5 ¯5 4C�9����� �C7�C84�Å�

�� ��C88���57��5

��£5 ��¢

��¢� ��6�Å578C��4�7 §��£5 ��¢©
� 
5~�7�45� C44Å �7�Å� ¯5 �6�9���7�Æ8 �9~�C��C~9� ��6�Å578C��4�C8 �74��� ¯5

��4�C8 45744C7�C8 6����ÅÅ~Å 9£54 5665 C�74C44�¯C8 £5547���4C8 ~5¯97��5�

Mallit A Putken pituus
(yhteen suuntaan) B Korkeusero

C Taitteiden luku-
määrä (yhdessä 

suunnassa)
SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Maks. 30 m Maks. 15

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Maks. 30 m Maks. 15

Ì �����������	
����� ����� �������	��	 �����, ���� �����	��	��� ��
������	�	 !����-
kö sisä- vai ulkoyksikkö.
D Sisäyksikkö
E Ulkoyksikkö

� �Å�4Å �5��5449�7C8 ���5~7� ¯5 ���5~7�C9���4�7C8 �74�55�7�CC8 ���5~7�9�-
�9~7��7��95 �¢��� 67744ÅC��Å�7 ��6�Å578C��4�75� �5~�7�45� C44Å ��4�C4 9£54
�7�Å64Å ���4554 ¯5 C44Å 8C C7£Å4 �7�Å66Å £5�78�9667�75 578C745� ��4C8 ~7��7���7�-
4C74Å� �5�C447�75� ~9��75 457 �Æ6�Å� �Å�4Å �ÅÅ~74C66�8 �5���7�75 ��4�75� §�54�9
�9�45 ®�¢�© (�9�55 �C�~55£55� ¯9� �Å�4Å4 ���C66CC8 ��4�75� ¯97��5 98 ��6¯C-
4C44� ��6�Å578C445 ����
– Vaihda kartiomutterit ja avarra jo avarretut kohdat uudelleen.
– Älä käytä ohuita putkia. (Katso kohta 4.1.)

� 
Å76�4Å �Å�4C44Å£7Å ��4�75 5�C88���C8 5¯58 �7�Å47697��5 ¯5 �7�Å ��4�7C8
����54�78 �ÅÅ4 4��744�785 ¯�9445�7�CC8 �55��5� §V7�Å ��6�5677447�7Å ¯8C�
�5��5���7��558�© �9� �Æ6�Å� ~9��75 457 �9�4C�445 �ÅÅ�CC ��6�Å578C��4�778�
��6�Å578CÆ6¯�8 6554� £97 �C7�C84�Å ¯5 �9��~C��9~7 £97 £7�5584�5�

� �Å�4Å 5£5~~C4�7��5 �9��7��5 ��6�Å578CÆ6¯�8Å C�4C~7�� CC44C~7� 457 56���67�C8-
�7787Æ6¯�Å §�7C87 �ÅÅ~Å©� �9� �78C~5567Æ6¯�Å �C�974C4558 ��6�Å578CÆ6¯��8�
�C�~5���C85 £97 9665 Æ6¯�8 655��8 �C7��C8C�78C8�

1

¢�¢

¢�¡� �6�9���7�Æ8 45~£7��CC4 §��£5 ¢�¢© §
(����©
Vasemmalla näkyvät osat ovat yksikön tarvikkeita, jotka kiinnitetään huoltopaneelin 
sisäpuolelle.

1 Liitosputki.........×1

A

B

E

D

C
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�� ��C88���57��5

��®� 
��6C4��� ¯5 ��96494765
��®�¢� 
��678C8 5�C88���57��5
Kun ulkoyksikkö asennetaan katolle tai muuhun tuulelta suojaamattomaan paik-
kaan, sijoita yksikön ilman ulostulo siten, että voimakkaat tuulet eivät kohdistu
siihen suoraan. Ulostuloon puhaltava voimakas tuuli voi heikentää normaalia ilman-
virtausta ja aiheuttaa vikatoimintaa.
Seuraavassa esitetään kolme esimerkinomaista varotoimenpidettä voimakkaita 
tuulia vastaan.
1  Suuntaa ilman ulostulo lähintä seinää kohti noin 50 cm:n etäisyydelle seinästä. 

(Kuva 2-3).
2 Asenna lisäilmanohjain, jos yksikkö sijoitetaan sellaiseen paikkaan, jossa esim.  

myrskytuulet pääsevät puhaltamaan suoraan ilman ulostuloon. (Kuva 2-4)
A  Ilman suojausohjain

3  Sijoita yksikkö siten, että ulos tuleva ilma virtaa kohtisuoraan vuodenajalle tyypil-
lisen tuulensuunnan suhteen, mikäli vain mahdollista. (Kuva 2-5)
B  Tuulen suunta

��£5 ��®

��£5 ���

A

B

��£5 ��¶

��®��� ���C8 �6�9���7�Æ8 5�C845�78C8 §�54�9 £77�C78C8 �7£�©
Vähimmäismitat ovat seuraavat lukuun ottamatta Maks.-merkinnällä ilmoitettuja
maksimimittoja.
Katso kutakin tapausta koskevia kuvia.
1 Esteitä vain takana (Kuva 2-6)
2 Esteitä vain takana ja yläpuolella (Kuva 2-7)
3 Esteitä vain takana ja sivuilla (Kuva 2-8)
4 Esteitä vain edessä (Kuva 2-9)

*  Käytettäessä ulostulon lisäilmanohjaimia vapaa tila on 500 mm tai enemmän.
5 Esteitä vain edessä ja takana (Kuva 2-10)

*  Käytettäessä ulostulon lisäilmanohjaimia vapaa tila on 500 mm tai enemmän.
6 Esteitä vain takana, sivuilla ja yläpuolella (Kuva 2-11)
� Ì c�� 	����	 ��������� �������	���
	���	 !�V� �����	����	��� ���	����	�������"

��®��� ��8 5�C88C4558 ��C745 �6�9���7��Æ¯Å §�54�9 C�C6678C8 �7£�©
Jätä vähintään 10 mm vapaata tilaa yksiköiden väliin.
1 Esteitä vain takana (Kuva 2-12)
2 Esteitä vain takana ja yläpuolella (Kuva 2-13)
� Ì ¶����� �����		� ���������� �		 	����		 �������� ´ !�����V�" á��� ������� �	�		�	 ���		

kuvan mukaisesti.
� Ì c�� 	����	 ��������� �������	���
	���	 !�V� �����	����	��� ���	����	�������"
3 Esteitä vain edessä (Kuva 2-14)

*  Käytettäessä ulostulon lisäilmanohjaimia vapaa tila on 1000 mm tai enemmän.
4 Esteitä vain edessä ja takana (Kuva 2-15)

*  Käytettäessä ulostulon lisäilmanohjaimia vapaa tila on 1000 mm tai enemmän.
5 Yksi yksikkö vaakasuoraan asennettuna (Kuva 2-16)

*  Käytettäessä ylös suuntautuvaa ilmavirtausta varten asennettuja ulostulon lisäilmanoh-
jaimia vapaa tila on 1000 mm tai enemmän.

6 Monta yksikköä vaakasuoraan asennettuina (Kuva 2-17)
*  Käytettäessä ylös suuntautuvaa ilmavirtausta varten asennettuja ulostulon lisäilmanoh-

jaimia vapaa tila on 1500 mm tai enemmän.
7 Yksiköt pinottuina (Kuva 2-18)
� Ì O������� ³ !�����V� ����		� �����	 �����������"
� Ì ¶����� �����		� ���������� �		 	����		 �������� ³ �������	 !�����V�" á��� ������� �	�		�	

tilaa kuvan mukaisesti.

���� �6�9���7�Æ8 5�C88���57�58 £567845
Ì #���� ��
����	�	��	 !�����V� ����	� 	����$���	��� �	� ���� ����V�������� �	�-

kutuspiiriin.
Ì #	����� ��
	�����	���	 ����, �������� ��� ��!�������� �������� �		������	"
Ì #	����� ��
	�����	���	 ����, ���� 
���������� ����	���������� 
	 ����������� ����!�-

sikköön ovat helposti toteuttavissa.
Ì #���� ����	���	 �	����
	, 
���� ��� ����		, ��������	, ����	�	 �	� �������!� �	��-

herkkiä kaasuja.
Ì z���		, ���� !����V� ��!���� 	��	�	 ��� �	��	 �����"
Ì #	����� �		�	����	 	�������	���	, 
��	 ������ !����V� �	���� 
	 ��!�V� �!��!�-

tämän tärinän.
Ì #���� �	����
	, 
���	 �� ��� �����!� ������	" á�� 	������	 ��� ������!� ����	��	��	

lumisateita, siihen tulee varautua esimerkiksi nostamalla asennuspaikka kor-
keammalle tai asentamalla ilman sisääntuloa suojaava kansi, jotta lumi ei pääse 
tukkimaan sitä tai tuiskua suoraan sitä vasten. Muuten seurauksena voi olla hei-
kentynyt ilmavirtaus ja vikatoiminta.

Ì #���� �	����
	, 
���	 �� V�
!�, �V!�!� �	� ������		��	"
Ì ��!�� ������������ ����!����V��� �����	 �	���
	" á�� !�����V� �	����		� ���-

jasta kiinni tarttuen, kädet tai sormet voivat jäädä puristuksiin.

���� �6�9�7454 §�6�9���7��Æ© §��£5 ���©
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��£5 ��¢

�� �6�9���7�Æ8 5�C88��

Ì &����	 !�����V �����	��� 
	 �		�	����	��� 	����	��� ���������� �������	� �����
käytön aikana. (Kuva 3-1)

<Perustan erittely>
Perustuspultti M10 (3/8")
Betonikerroksen paksuus 120 mm
Pultin pituus 70 mm
Kuormankantokyky ´³µ �$

Ì #	�����	, ���� �������������� ������ �� ´µ ��¼� ������� 
	����	� ����	��	"
Ì �������� !����V� 
	����	 ��
	��� �	���	�	���������� ������� ���
���� «·µ±��������-

pultilla. 
�6�9���7�Æ8 5�C88��
Ì c�� ���� ��������	����	" á�� ��������	���� �����		�, �������	 ���!! 
	 ����	����-

na voi olla laitevika.
Ì ��!�� 
	����	� ������� �	������ �	�	�	 �����	 	������������ 
����
�� 
��" �������!�-

seen, jos yksikön asennus sitä edellyttää. Käytä itsekierteittäviä ruuveja (ø5 × 15 
mm tai vähemmän) ja asenna paikan päällä.

 Varoitus:
� ���7��Æ 98 5�C88C445£5 4��C£5�47 �C8 �57898 �C�4Å£ÅÅ8 ~5�C84CC�CC8� �9�

���7��Æ 5�C88C4558 C�Å£5�55�CC8 ~5�C84CC�CC8� ���7��Æ £97 ���945 ¯5
57�C�4455 £5�78�9¯5 457 69���5584��7�75�

� ���7��Æ 98 5�C88C445£5 9�¯C7�C8 ���57�C�47 �558¯Å~7�4���C8� �7~����~�-
��8 457 £97�5��57�C8 4��6C8�����7C8 57�C�445�7C8 £5�78�9¯C8 �787�97�7-
�C��7� �ÅÅ~78 5�C88C44� ���7��Æ £97 ���945 ¯5 57�C�4455 £5�78�9¯5 457 69��-
kaantumisia.

(mm)

®� ��6�Å578C��4�7�498 5�C88��

®�¢� ��5~9497�C8�74CC4 65744C766C� ¯97��5 �Å�4C44Å£Å ��6�Å-
578C 98 �®¢��

�� �6�9���7�Æ8 �®¢�����6�Å578CC8 �Å�44ÆÆ8 67744�£7Å £5~9497�C8�74C74Å 98 5665
C�74C4�8 67�Å��7 �9��5��5 ¢�¶�

� �Å�4Å ��6�Å578CÆ6¯�8Å C�4C~7�� CC44C~7 457 56���67�C8�7787Æ6¯�Å §�7C87 �ÅÅ~Å©
5£5~~C4�7��5 �9��7��5�

�� �Å�4Å �5��5449�7C8 ���5~7� ¯5 ���5~7�C9���4�7C8 �74�55�7�CC8 ���5~7�9��9-
~7��7��95 �¢��� 67744ÅC��Å�7 ��6�Å578C��4�75� �Å�4Å ��6�Å578C��4�75� ¯97�C8
paksuus on esitetty alla olevassa taulukossa. Varmista, että putket ovat sisäl-
4Å ���4554 ¯5 C44Å 8C C7£Å4 �7�Å66Å £5�78�9667�75 578C745� ��4C8 ~7��7���7�4C74Å�
�5�C447�75� ~9��75 457 �Æ6�Å�

��Å�4Å £578 �5�C44��5449�75 ¯�949��75 ��4�7C8 ¯�9445�7�CC8� ���4C8 �9�-
�~C��9~7 £97 £5�78�9744�5�

 Varoitus:
�Å�4Å �6�9���7�Æ8 5�C88���C8� ���C66CC8�7¯97445�7�C8 457 ��96698 ��4C��C�-
�Å £578 �ÅÅ~74C64�Å ��6�Å578C445 §�®¢��© ��6�Å578C��4�7C8 4Å�44Å�7�CC8� È6Å
�C�9745 �74Å �78�ÅÅ8 ���8 ��6�Å578CC8 �58��5 Å6Å�Å �ÅÅ�4Å 76�55 ¯ÅÅ�ÅÅ8
putkistoon.
�9� 76�5 �ÅÅ�CC �C�9744��558 ��6�Å578CC8 �58��5� �C £97 57�C�4455 C�Å45-
£5667�C8 �9~�C58 �578CC8 ��6�Å578C��4�C��5 ¯5 �C8 �C�~5���C85 ~Å¯Å�����C8
457 ���45 £5�78�95�
	��8 ��78 ¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å66C �ÅÅ~74C4�8 ��6�Å578CC8 �Å�44Å�78C8 57�C�4455
�C�5587�C8 £758� ¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å8 497�7845�Å7~7Æ8 457 6574C£5�~798� V5�7��5��5
45�5���C��5 �C £97 4C��Å 4�944CC�45 £55~5667�C8�

Putken koko
(mm) [6,35 [9,52 [12,7 [15,88 [19,05 [22,2 [25,4 [28,58

Paksuus (mm) 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0

� È6Å �Å�4Å �ÅÅ~74C64�¯Å 9��C��75 ��4�75�
� �Å�4Å ��4�75 ¢�� ( 457 (� ¯9� �56�57�7¯5 98 ¢²��¶ �� 457 C8C��Å8�

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(�¹�� ¢¢�� ¢®�

· 
(����

· 
(����

A M10 (3/8") pultti
B Jalusta
C Niin pitkä kuin mahdollista.
D Tuuletus
E Aseta syvälle maahan

M
ak

s.
 3

0

600 600

175 175
950

25
33

0
37

0

Min.360

Min. 10

600 600

33
0

25

37
0

225 225

1050

460Min. 

10Min. 



øA

45°± 2 °
90

° 
± 

0,
5°

R0,4 - R0,8

A B

C

D

AA

B

A

162

®��� "7749���4�C4 §��£5 ®�¢©
Ì ��� ��!������ !�������� �!!������ �����	 ���	�������	, ���
		 �����± 
	 �		��-

putket kaupoista saatavilla eristysmateriaaleilla (lämpötilankestävyys 100°C tai 
enemmän, paksuus 12 mm tai enemmän).

Ì 1��� �		��± 
	 ������!���	���������� ����V�����!� ��������"
Ì f!�
���!������� �����������	 ����	� ��	� �� ����������� ���!�������		�����	

(ominaistiheys 0,03, paksuus 9 mm tai enemmän).
Ì ~����� ���� ������ �!���	���V�
!� ������ 
	 ��������� �����������		� ����� �	����-

mutterin kiristämistä. A
Ì ��!�� ³¼�	 ������	�	���	 �������������� �������������" B
Ì ��!�� ��������	�����	 �	� �	����	����� �		�������
�� �	�����	������ ���������

tekemisen jälkeen.
Ì ~����� �!���	���V�
!� �	������������ ���� ����	���" C
Ì ��!�� ����		�	� ���������� �������� �	���������
	 �	�������������	" D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230

Kaasupuoli Putken koko
(mm) [15,88 [25,4

Nestepuoli Putken koko
(mm) [9,52 [12,7

Ì f	�����	���	�� �����	 �	��, ���� �� ����� �	���	" f	���������� ·µµ ��ã·¸µ ��
on riittävä.

Ì #	�����	, ���� ������ ����� ������	 �������������" q���	�����	 ��� ���	 ����	-
vallista melua tai tärinää.

1 Putket on liitettävä toisiinsa alkaen sisäyksiköstä.
Kartiomutterit on kiristettävä momenttiavaimella.

2 Avarra neste- ja kaasuputket ja levitä ohut kerros kylmäaineöljyä (levitys paikan 
päällä).

Ì ��!��������� �	�	�����	 ���������������� �	��� ¾Á·µ&±�!���	���������� 	�	��	���-
ta koskevat tiedot taulukosta 1.
A-mittojen varmistamiseen voidaan käyttää mittatulkkia.

A (Kuva 4-1)
Kupariputken ulkohalkaisi-

ja (mm)
Avarrusmitat

øA mitat (mm)
ø 6,35 8,7 - 9,1
ø 9,52 12,8 - 13,2
ø 12,7 16,2 - 16,6
ø 15,88 19,3 - 19,7
ø 19,05 23,6 - 24,0

B (Kuva 4-1)
Kupariputken ulkohalkaisi-

ja (mm)
Kartiomutterin ulkohalkai-

sija (mm)
Kiristysmomentti 

(Nm)
ø 6,35 17 14 - 18
ø 6,35 22 34 - 42
ø 9,52 22 34 - 42
ø 12,7 26 49 - 61
ø 12,7 29 68 - 82

ø 15,88 29 68 - 82
ø 15,88 36 100 - 120
ø 19,05 36 100 - 120

A Avarrusmitat
B Kartiomutterin kiristysmomentti

A Leikkuutyökalu
B Kupariputki

��£5 ®�¢

��£5 ®��

Taulukko 1 (Kuva 4-2)

Kupariputken ulkohal-
kaisija (mm)

A (mm)
Avarrustyökalu, R410A Avarrustyökalu, R22·R407C

Kiristysviputyyppi
ø 6,35 (1/4") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø 9,52 (3/8") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø 12,7 (1/2”) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø 15,88 (5/8”) 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5
ø 19,05 (3/4") 0 - 0,5 1,0 - 1,5

3 Käytä seuraavaa menetelmää kaasupuolen putkiston liittämiseen. (Kuva 4-3) 
(SHW230)

1  Juota ulkoyksikköön tarkoitettu liitosputki E paikallisesti hankittujen juottotarvik-
keiden avulla ja paikallisputkisto C ilman happea.

2  Liitä liitosputki E kaasupuolen sulkuventtiiliin.
    Käytä 2:ta kiintoavainta kartiomutterin kiristämiseen.
     * Jos tämä tehdään päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä, kylmäainetta pääsee vuota-

�		�, ����	 ��	 �	���$������ 
����������� �	����������	"

®� ��6�Å578C��4�7�498 5�C88��

��£5 ®�®

APutkiston etusuojus
BPutkiston takasuojus
CSulkuventtiili
DHuoltopaneeli
ETaivutussäde: 100 mm–150 mm

®��� ��6�Å578C��4�7�49 §��£5 ®�®©
Poista huoltopaneeli D (3 ruuvia) ja putkiston etusuojus A (2 ruuvia) sekä putkiston
takasuojus B (2 ruuvia: SHW80 - 140) (4 ruuvia: SHW230).
1  Tee kylmäaineputkiston liitokset sisä-/ulkoyksikköä varten ulkoyksikön sulku-

venttiilin ollessa kokonaan kiinni.
2  Poista ilmat tyhjäimulla sisäyksiköstä ja liitosputkistosta.
3  Kun olet liittänyt kylmäaineputket, tarkista liitetyt putket ja sisäyksikkö kaasu-

vuotojen varalta. (Katso kohtaa 4.4 Kylmäaineputken ilmatiiviyden testausmene-
telmä)

4  Sulkuventtiilin huoltoportissa käytetään tehokasta imupumppua, jolla ylläpide-
tään alipainetta riittävän kauan (vähintään tunti kun on saavutettu paine –101 
kPa (5 Torr)), jotta putket pääsevät kuivumaan sisäpuolelta. Tarkista aina alipai-
neen arvo mittajakotukilla. Jos putkeen jää yhtään kosteutta, riittävää alipainetta 
ei silloin ole saatu muodostumaan lyhytaikaisessa alipainekuivauksissa. 

 Avaa ulkoyksikön sulkuventtiilit (sekä neste että kaasu) kokonaan alipainekuiva  -
uksen jälkeen. Tämä yhdistää täysin sisäiset ja ulkoiset kylmäainepiirit.

� Ì Jos alipainekuivausta ei tehdä riittävän hyvin, ilmaa ja vesihöyryä jää kylmäai-
nepiireihin aiheuttaen epänormaalia yläpaineen nousua, epänormaalia alapai-
neen laskua, kylmäaineöljyn heikentymistä kosteuden vuoksi, jne.

� Ì á�� ��������������� 
������� ������ 
	 !�����V� ��!������, ����������� 
	 ����V-
���������� �	���$������	�"

� Ì ��!�� ���������	�����	 �	� �	����	����� �		�������
�� �	�����	������ ����!�-
sikön putkiliitoskohdissa.

� Ì c�� ��!�� !����V� �!���	�����	 ���	� ����	������ �!���	����������	"
� Ì ��� ����������!V �� ����!, ������� ����������	��� ����		� ������!�����������¼ ³µã³¸

Ë� ­³µµã³¸µ �$d8)�®"
  Jos venttiilihattuja ei laiteta takaisin paikalleen ja kiristetä, seurauksena voi 

���	 �!���	����� �����	" c�� �!V����� �	���$���	 ����������	���
�� ���������-
sia pintoja, koska ne toimivat myös kylmäaineen vuotoja estävänä tiivisteenä.

5 Tiivistä putkiliitosten lämmöneristeen päätekohdat sopivalla tiivistysaineella, jotta 
vesi ei pääse tunkeutumaan lämpöeristeen sisään.

��£5 ®��

ASulkuventtiili
BTiivistyskohta
CPaikallisputkisto
DKaksoiskiristyskohta
ELiitosputki
FPutkisuojus



Malli Sallittu putken
pituus

Sallittu pystysuora 
ero

Kylmäaineen lisätäyttömäärä

31 - 40 m 41 - 50 m 51 - 60 m 61 - 70 m 71 - 80 m

SHW230 2 m - 80 m Maks. 30 m ·,³ �$ ³,Á �$ ´,Ã �$ Á,Å �$ ¸,³ �$
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A Sulkuventtiili <Nestepuoli>
B Sulkuventtiili <Kaasupuoli>
C Huoltoaukko
D Avaus/sulkukohta
E Paikallisputki

F Tiivistetty, samalla tavoin kuin kaasupuolella
G Putkisuojus
H Älä käytä kiintoavainta tässä.
     Kylmäainetta saattaa vuotaa.
I Käytä tässä 2:ta kiintoavainta.

��£5 ®�¶

��£5 ®�¡ ��£5 ®�µ

®�®� ��6�Å578C��4�C8 76�5477£7��C8 4C�45���C8C4C6�Å
§��£5 ®�¶©
(1)Liitä testaustyökalut.
� Ì #	�����	, ���� ��������������� A B ovat kiinni äläkä avaa niitä.
� Ì ~���� �	�����	 �!���	���������� ������������ C kautta, joka on nestesulku-

venttiilissä A.
(2) Älä lisää painetta heti määriteltyyn tasoon, vaan nosta sitä vähän kerrallaan. 

1 1	������	 	����� µ,¸ «1	 ­¸ �$d¿)�2G), odota 5 minuuttia ja varmista, että 
paine ei pääse laskemaan.

2 1	������	 	����� ·,¸ «1	 ­¸ �$d¿)�2G), odota 5 minuuttia ja varmista, että 
paine ei pääse laskemaan.

3 1	������	 	����� Á,·¸ «1	 ­Á·,¸ �$d¿)�2G) sekä mittaa ympäristön lämpötila 
ja kylmäaineen paine.

(3) Jos määritelty paine pysyy noin 1 päivän ajan eikä laske, putket ovat läpäisseet 
testin eikä vuotoja ole.

� Ì á�� !�������V� ����V���	 ������� ·°C, paine muuttuu noin 0,01 MPa:lla (0,1 
�$d¿)�2G). Tee tarvittavat korjaukset.

(4) Jos paine laskee vaiheissa (2) tai (3), putkissa on kaasuvuoto. Selvitä kaasuvuo-
don syy.

®�¶� 
�6��£C84477678 5£5���C8C4C6�Å
Sulkuventtiilin avausmenetelmä vaihtelee ulkoyksikön mallin mukaan. Käytä asian-
mukaista menetelmää sulkuventtiilien avaamiseen.
(1)Kaasupuoli (Kuva 4-6)
1  Poista korkki, vedä kahvaa itseesi päin ja kierrä 1/4 kierrosta vastapäivään ava-

taksesi sen.
2  Varmista, että sulkuventtiili on kokonaan auki, työnnä kahvaa ja kierrä korkki 

takaisin alkuperäiseen asentoon.
(2)Nestepuoli (Kuva 4-7)
1  Poista korkki ja kierrä venttiilikaraa vastapäivään niin pitkälle kuin se menee 4 

mm kuusioavaimen avulla. Lopeta kiertäminen, kun se osuu rajoittimeen.
 (ø9,52: noin 10 kierrosta)
2  Varmista, että sulkuventtiili on kokonaan auki, työnnä kahvaa ja kierrä korkki 

takaisin alkuperäiseen asentoon.

Kylmäaineputket suojataan vaipalla
Ì 1����� ����		� �����!���� ���
	�	��	��	 �	��	���
		� �Çµ �		��	 ������� ��������-

sen jälkeen. Leikkaa viilto putken suojukseen uran jälkeen ja kääri putket. 
Putken sisääntuloaukko
Ì ��!�� ������ �	� �	��		 ������ ����������	���� �������������� ������� !��������

siten, ettei niihin jää rakoja. (Jos rakoja ei tukita, niiden kautta pääsee meluääniä 
tai vettä ja pölyä pääsee yksikköön aiheuttaen laitevikoja.)

®�¡� ��6�Å578CC8 67�ÅÅ�78C8
Ì� ~�����!��V �� ��� �	�����, 
�� ������ ������ �� ��� �������� ���� ´µ ������"
Ì� á�� ������ ������ !������ ´µ ������, ��!�� !�����VV� ����� ¾Á·µ&±�!���	�����	

alla olevassa taulukossa esitettyjen sallittujen putken pituuksien mukaan.
* Kun yksikkö on pysähtynyt, lataa yksikköön lisää kylmäainetta nestesulku-

venttiilin kautta sen jälkeen, kun jatkoputket ja sisäyksikkö on tyhjennetty 
ilmasta.

  Kun yksikkö on toiminnassa, lisää kylmäainetta kaasutarkistusventtiiliin käyt-
tämällä turvatäyttölaitetta. Älä lisää nestekylmäainetta suoraan tarkistusvent-
tiiliin.

*  Kun olet täyttänyt yksikön kylmäaineella, kirjaa lisätty kylmäaineen määrä
huoltotarraan (kiinnitetty yksikköön).

  Katso lisätiedot kohdasta “1.5. R410A-kylmäaineen käyttäminen ulkoyksikös-
sä”.

Ì %�� �	���	���� ������� !����V���� 	����������	" ~���������� ������� ����-
yksikköön voi aiheuttaa epänormaalin korkean paineen ja heikentää vakavasti 
laitteen toimintatehoa.

I Kaksoiskiristyskohta
  (Älä käytä kiristysavainta muualla kuin tässä kohdassa. 

Muuten voi seurauksena olla jäähdytysnesteen vuotoja.)
J Tiivistyskohta
  (Tiivistä putkiliitoksen lämmöneristeen päätekohta sopi-

valla tiivistysaineella, jotta vesi ei pääse tunkeutumaan 
lämpöeristeen sisään.)

A Venttiili
B Yksikön puoli
C Kahva
D Korkki
E Paikallisputken puoli
F Putken suojus
G Huoltoportti
H Kuusioavaimen reikä

�5~9497�C8�74CC4 4Å�44Æ£C84477678 �Å�4Æ��Å §��£5 ®�¹©
Älä kiristä huoltoporttia liikaa sen asentamisen yhteydessä, muuten venttiilin sydän p y y , y
voi vääntyä, löystyä ja aiheuttaa kaasuvuotoa.y , y y j
Kun suuntaat kohdan B haluamaasi asentoon, kierrä vain kohdasta A ja kiristä se.
Älä enää kiristä kohtia A ja B yhdessä sen jälkeen, kun olet jo kiristänyt kohdan A.

 Varoitus:
��8 6574C445 5�C88C4558� ��6�Å578C��4�C4 98 6774C44Å£Å ��889665 C88C8 �9�-
pressorin käynnistystä.

* Vasemmalla oleva kuva on vain esimerkki.
Sulkuventtiilin muoto, huoltoportin asento,
jne. voivat olla erilaisia mallista riippuen.

* Kierrä vain kohdasta A.
(Älä kiristä enää kohtia A ja B yhdessä.)

C Täyttöletku
D Huoltoportti

A

B

C

D

��£5 ®�¹

(1) (2)

Malli Sallittu putken
pituus

Sallittu pystysuora 
ero

Kylmäaineen lisätäyttömäärä

31–40 m 41–50 m 51–60 m 61–75 m

SHW80, 112, 140 2 m - 75 m Maks. 30 m µ,Ã �$ ·,³ �$ ·,Å �$ ³,Á �$

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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Suorita ilmatiiviyskoe, imuilmanpoisto, kylmä-
aineen lisätäyttö (jos tarpeen) ja kaasuvuoto-
tarkistus.

®� ��6�Å578C��4�7�498 5�C88��

®�µ� �5~9497�C8�74CC4 �Å�4C44ÅC��Å ���C66CC8 ������6�Å578C��4�75 §£578 76�5�49784765744C766C©
Ì �	��� ��
��� 	��	 ����	� �		�����	 ��������������, ����� �����	 ��!���� 
	 �	��������� ��!���� ����	�������	���	"
Ì á�� ������� �	��	���
	 �� ��� ���� ���������! �	��	���
	, �	��� ��������� �����
�� 	��	���
����	, ����� �����	 ��!����"

éé

éé

éé

éé

éé

éé éé

Mittaa putken paksuus ja tarkasta vahin-
$��"

V�4�C8 �5����� 98 £5547���4C8 ���578C8 ¯5
��4�C4 C7£Å4 96C £5�78�9744�8CC4�

Tarkista, onko olemassa oleva ulkoyksikkö toimintakunnossa.

Käytettyäsi jäähdytysjärjestelmää noin 30 
minuutin ajan tee tyhjennyspumppaus.

Irrota ulkoyksikkö putkista.

Kiinnitä uusi ulkoyksikkö.

Testiajo

* Katso kohtaa 8.2.

Putkia ei voida käyttää uudelleen.
Käytä uusia putkia.

* Jos ulkoyksikköä ei voida käyttää,
  ota kylmäaine talteen siihen tarkoitetulla keruulaitteella.

* Jos putkia käytettiin kaasu- tai öljylämmityksen pump-
pausjärjestelmissä, puhdista putket.

V�4�C8 �5����� C7 96C £5547���4C8 ���57-
8C8 457 ��4�C4 9£54 £5�78�9744�8CC4�

1 Sisäyksikkö
2 Ulkoyksikkö
3 Pääputkisto
4 Haaraputkisto
5 Monisyöttöputki 
    (lisävaruste)

Ulkoyksikkö : SHW230 A: ø9,52 ...... 65 m
Vesilämmönvaihdin 1 B: ø9,52 ...... 5 m
Vesilämmönvaihdin 2 C: ø9,52 ...... 5 m
Vesilämmönvaihdin 3 D: ø9,52 ...... 5 m

Pääputkisto ø9,52 on A = 65 m
Haaraputkisto ø9,52 on B + C + D = 15 m
Ë��� �����, ������!��V����� ��¼ Ã¸ Ô µ,·Á ë ·¸ Ô µ,µ¸ f Á,´ ê ¸,Ã ­�$®
(Murto-osat pyöristetään)

��£5 ®�²

M
ak
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®� ��6�Å578C��4�7�498 5�C88��

¶� 
��¯C88����4�7�49

�6�9���7�Æ8 4��¯C88����4�C8 6774Å84Å
PUHZ-SHW-sarjaa ei voi liittää tyhjennysputkistoon kylmäverkostomäärityksen vuoksi.

Suojaa yksikkö jäätymiseltä, esimerkiksi käyttämällä jäänestoainetta, kun yksikköä käytetään jäähdytystilassa alhaisessa ympäristön lämpötilassa (alle 0 °C).

µ� 
Å��Æ4C�87�C4 4�Æ4

µ�¢� �6�9���7��Æ §��£5 µ�¢� ��£5 µ��©
1 Irrota huoltopaneeli.
2 Johdota kaapelit kuvien 7-1 ja 7-2 mukaisesti.

C

��£5 µ�¢

A Sisäyksikkö
B Ulkoyksikkö
C Kauko-ohjain
D Pääkytkin (katkaisija)
E Maa

��£5 µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

Virransyöttöä 
varten

Virransyöttöä 
varten

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y

F Riviliitin
G Sisä-/ulkoyksikön liitännän riviliitin (S1, S2, S3)
H Huoltopaneeli
I Nippuside
J Maadoitusliitin
*   Sido kaapelit niin, etteivät ne kosketa huoltopaneeliin keskelle tai kaasuventtiiliin.

(�9�5�4��ª
�9� �Å��Æ�55�78 ��9¯56C£� �97�4C4558 ��96698 5¯5��7� ��7�45 5�C8455 �C 45�57�78
paikalleen.

(�9�79ª
	�7�45 £5~�5�47 5�C8455 ��¯9�49� �6�58 ��¯9�495 ���7��Æ £97 £5�78�9744�5�

E

(�9�5�4��ª �578 76�5�£C�76Å��Æ�����66C
��8 ��C745 �7�Å���7�Æ74Å §£C�7�94C694© 6774C4ÅÅ8 �6�9���7��ÆÆ8� ¯9��945 ¯9�-
�58����58 �7�Å���7�Æ8 �77~7�9~447 ¯5 �6�9���7��Æ §
¢� 
�� 
�©�

��C5��58 �7�Å���7�Æ8 �77~7�9~44C¯5 C7 £97 67744ÅÅ �6�9���7��ÆÆ8�

<Kylmäaineputkiston asennuksen rajoitukset>

qz²··³, ·Áµ ¼ &ë»ë½ ï Ä¸ �
qz²³´µ ¼ &ë»ë½ ï Åµ �

A Sisäyksikkö
B Ulkoyksikkö
C Monisyöttöputki (lisävaruste)
D Korkeusero 

(Sisäyksikkö Ulkoyksikkö) Maks. 30 m
E Korkeusero 

(Sisäyksikkö Ulkoyksikkö) Maks. 1 m
A: Pääputkisto
B, C: Haaraputkisto
  Maks. 20 m

®�¹����5��78���96�78��8C678�C~457�C66C ���7�4C6�Å66C
§��£5 ®�¢�© §£578 76�5�49784765744C766C©

Ì� ��� ���� !�����V� ��!������ c¾OO ½%«1% «¯~fw ±!�����V��, 	����	 �!���-
aineputkisto vasemmalla puolella olevan kuvan rajoitusten mukaisesti. Lisäksi 
jos rajoitukset ovat ylittymässä tai käytetään sisä- ja ulkoyksiköiden yhdistelmiä, 
katso asennusta koskevat yksityiskohdat sisäyksikön asennusohjeista.

Ulkoyksikkö
Sallittu putken
kokonaispituus

A+B+C

Täyttämätön
putken pituus

A+B+C
SHW112, 140 75 m tai vähemmän 30 m tai vähemmän

SHW230 80 m tai vähemmän 30 m tai vähemmän

Ulkoyksikkö |B-C| Taitteiden lukumäärä
SHW112, 140, 230 8 m tai vähemmän alle 15

¡� �C�7��4�7�49 §�578 76�5�£C�76Å��Æ�����66C©

Veden minimimäärä
Seuraava vesimäärä tarvitaan vesipiirissä.

Malli Minimivesimäärä (L)
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

��£5 ®�¢�
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µ��� �C84Å8 �Å��Æ¯9��94��
Ulkoyksikön malli SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Ulkoyksikön virtajohto ~/N (yksi), 50 Hz, 230 V ~/N (yksi), 50 Hz, 230 V
3N~ (3 vaihe 4-johdin), 

50 Hz, 400 V
3N~ (3 vaihe 4-johdin), 

50 Hz, 400 V
Ulkoyksikön syöttökapasiteetti, pääkytkin (katkaisija) *1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

Jo
hd

ot
us

 
Jo

hd
in

 n
ro

 ×
 

ko
ko

 (m
m

2 )

Ulkoyksikön virtajohto 3 × min. 4 3 × min. 6 5 × min. 1,5 5 × min. 4

Sisäyksikkö–Ulkoyksikkö *2 3 × 1,5 (polaarinen) 3 × 1,5 (polaarinen) 3 × 1,5 (polaarinen)

Kaapelin pituus 50 m: 3×4 
(polaarinen)/

Kaapelin pituus 80 m: 3×6 
(polaarinen)

Sisäyksikkö – Ulkoyksikkö, maa *2 1 × min. 1,5 1 × min. 1,5 1 × min. 1,5 1 × min. 2,5
Kauko-ohjain – Sisäyksikkö *3 2 × 0,3 (ei-polaarinen) 2 × 0,3 (ei-polaarinen) 2 × 0,3 (ei-polaarinen) 2 × 0,3 (ei-polaarinen)

P
iir

ijä
nn

ite

Ulkoyksikkö L-N (yksi)
Ulkoyksikkö L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3-vaihe)

*4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Sisäyksikkö – Ulkoyksikkö S1-S2 *4 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC
Sisäyksikkö – Ulkoyksikkö S2-S3 *4 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC
Kauko-ohjain – Sisäyksikkö *4 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC

â·"�%� �	�����	�	 ������	��	���
	, 
���	 ������ �	�	� ����	��������� �� ��������� ´,µ ��" ��!�� �		������	��	���
		 ­Ë#®"
Varmista, että virtavuotokytkin on yhteensopiva korkeampien ylivärähtelyjen kanssa.
Käytä ainoastaan korkeampien ylivärähtelyjen kanssa yhteensopivaa virtavuotokytkintä, koska tämä yksikkö sisältää invertterin.
Puutteellisen kytkimen käyttö voi johtaa invertterin väärään toimintaan.

*2. (SHW80 - 140)
Maks. 45 m
Jos käytössä 2,5 mm2, maks. 50 m
Jos käytössä 2,5 mm2 ja S3 erotettu, maks. 80 m
(SHW230)
Maks. 80 m, enimmäismäärä yhteensä sisältäen kaikki sisä- ja ulkokytkennät on 80 m.
Ì ��!�� !��� �		����	 �������V���� q· 
	 q³ 
	 �����	 �������V���� q´ ���	� ���	������"

*3. 10 metrin johdin on kiinnitetty kauko-ohjaimeen.
*4. Arvot EIVÄT ole aina maan suhteen.  

Liitännän S3 jännite on 24 VDC liitännän S2 suhteen. Liitäntöjen S3 ja S1 välillä nämä EIVÄT kuitenkaan ole sähköeristettyjä muuntajan tai muun laitteen avulla.

(�9�5�4���C4ª� ¢�� �9��784C8 �9�9¯C8 98 9645£5 �9£C66C445£7C8 �57�5667�4C8 ¯5 �58�5667�4C8 �Å��Æ4C�87�4C8 �ÅÅ~Å��4C8 ���57�75�
��� �7~45¯9��94 �C�Å �7�Å� ¯5 �6�9���7�Æ8 £Å67�C4 6774Å84Å¯9��94 C7£Å4 �55 9665 �C£�C��7Å ��78 �96��69~9�~CC87£57�5665 ��9¯54�4 457��7�54 ¯9��94�
� §�5�C88C ¡��®¶ �!� ¶µ©
��� �Å�4Å �55¯9��7845� ¯9�5 98 �7�C��7 ��78 ���4 ¯9��94� ¯9445 �C C7 �54�C5 ¯Å8874���C8 5657�C85�

A-ohjaus
Ulkoyksikkö

3-napainen eristin

Virtajohto

Eristin

A-ohjaus
Sisäyksikkö

Varoitus:
R ����9�¯5��¯9�47�C8 45�5���C��5 4C~�785567��5 
� 98 �9~�C58 ¯Å88744CC8 �5��9667����� �7�Å ¯9�4�� �Å��Æ£7~45�77~78 ~5�C84CC�45� ¯9��5 C7 96C �Å��ÆC~7�4��4Å

£7~45�77~78 ¯5 ��4C���7�855678 ¯9��98 £Å6766Å� 
7��7 �ÅÅ£7~456Å�4CC8 £7~~58��Æ44Æ 98 �54�57�45£5 ��96494Æ7�C8 ��4C��C��Å� È6Å ��Æ��ÅÅ8 �9��C 6774Å84Æ7�78 
¢�

�� 
� £7~~58��Æ4Æ8 966C��5 �ÅÅ66Å� �9� �7�Å� ¯5 �6�9���7�Æ8 £Å67��Å 98 �Å�4C44Å£Å C~7�4784Å� �Å�4Å ��85�57�45 4����7Å�

R ��"Å��Æ47697��5 566C U��Â� 45~£74558 £Å�784ÅÅ8 ® 4�8878 9�94��57�5� ¯9445 �Å��Æ9�54 6Å��C8C£Å4�

µ� 
Å��Æ4C�87�C4 4�Æ4

Älä koskaan jatka virtakaapelia tai sisä- ja ulkoyksikön liitäntäkaapelia, sillä siitä voi olla seurauksena savua, tulipalo tai yhteysvika.

"��
È�
È���V!"� 
�
È� �� �"��
�"��(�� §
(����©
Kaapelin poikkileikkaus Johtimen koko (mm²) Johdinten lukumäärä Napaisuus L (m)*6

Pyöreä
2,5 3 Myötäpäivään : S1-S2-S3

* Huomioi keltainen ja vihreä juova
(30)
*2

Litteä
2,5 3 Ei käytettävissä

(Koska keskijohtimessa ei ole suojaviimeistelyä)
Ei käytettävissä

*5
Litteä

1,5 4 Vasemmalta oikealle: SS1-auki-S2-S3 (18)
*3

Pyöreä
2,5 4 Myötäpäivään: S1-S2-S3-Auki

* Liitä S1 ja S3 vastakkaiseen kulmaan
(30)
*4

*1: Kotitalouskoneiden virtajohdot eivät saa olla standardien 60245 IEC tai 227 IEC 
mukaisia johtoja ohuempia.

*2: Kun keltaisella ja vihreällä juovalla varustettu kaapeli on käytettävissä.
*3: Normaalilla napaisuudella (S1-S2-S3), johtimen koko on 1,5 mm2.
*4: Normaalilla napaisuudella (S1-S2-S3).
*5: Kun lattakaapeleiden kytkennät ovat kuvan mukaiset, niitä voidaan käyttää 30

Muista liittää sisä- ja ulkokäyttöön tarkoitetut kaapelit suoraan yksiköihin (ei välikytkentöjä).
Välikytkennät voivat aiheuttaa yhteyshäiriöitä, jos kaapeleihin pääsee vettä, jolloin seurauksena on riittämätön maaeristys tai huono sähkökontakti välikytkentäpisteessä.

metriin saakka.
*6: Mainittu kaapelipituus on vain viitearvo.

Se saattaa olla erilainen riippuen asennusolosuhteista, kosteudesta tai materi-
aaleista jne.

( p )(3C lattakaapeli × 2)
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C�475¯9 §£578 76�5�49784765744C766C©

¹�¢� !88C8 4C�475¯95
� ��8 5�C88�� 98 �ÅÅ4C44� ¯5 �7�Å� ¯5 �6�9���7�Æ7�C8 ¯9��94�� ¯5 ��4�74��

£56�7�� 45~�7�45 ��6�Å578CC8 £�9�94� £7~45¯9��98 457 9�¯5��¯9��784C8 6Æ�-
����� £ÅÅ~Å 85�57���� ¯5 £5~�7�45� C44Å £7~456Å�4CC8 ��4ÅÅ8 £57�C445 C7 96C
kytkeytynyt irti.

���Å�4Å ¶�� £96478 �C�59��7�7445~75 45~�7�455��C�7� C44Å £7~456Å�4CC8 6774Å84Æ-
¯C8 ¯5 �558 £Å678C8 £5�4�� 98 £Å�784ÅÅ8 ¢ 	Ã�

��È6Å 4CC 4Å4Å 4C�47Å 9�¯5��¯9��784C8 §�54565¯Å8874C�77~7© 6774Å88Æ7��Å�
 Varoitus:

È6Å �Å�4Å �6�9���7��ÆÅ� ¯9� C~7�4��£5�4�� 98 566C ¢ 	Ã�

!~7�4��£5�4��
Asennuksen jälkeen tai kun yksikön virtalähde on ollut katkaistuna pidemmän ai-
�		, �����!��	���� �	���� 	��� 	����· «ó ������������� ����!�!��� �!���	�����
takia. Tämä ei tarkoita vikatoimintaa. Suorita seuraavat toimenpiteet.
1. Poista johtimet kompressorista ja mittaa kompressorin eristysvastus.
³" á�� �����!��	���� �� 	��� · «ó, ����������� �� ��	������ �	� �	���� �� ��������

kompressoriin keräytyneen kylmäaineen takia.
3. Kun kompressorin johtimet on liitetty, kompressori alkaa lämmetä virransyötön 

käynnistämisen jälkeen. Kun virransyöttö on ollut päällä alla ilmoitetun ajan, mit-
taa eristysvastus uudelleen.

� Ì� O����!��	���� ����		 ������������� ����!�!���� �!���	����� �	��	" #	����
������ !�� 	���� · «ó ��� 
������, ��� ����������� �� �������!� Á ������
ajan.

   (Kompressorin lämpenemiseen tarvittava aika vaihtelee riippuen ympäristön
olosuhteista ja kylmäaineen keräytymisestä.)

� Ì �����������	 ����		� ��!���� ������ ����!�!������ �!���	������	, ��� �� ��
lämmennyt vähintään 12 tunnin ajan vikaantumisen estämiseksi.

Á" á�� �����!��	���� ������ �������	��� ���� · «ó, �������������	 �� ��� ���		"

(�9�79ª
� �9��~C��9~7 C7 497�7� ¯9� £7~456Å�4CC8 £57�C6774Å84Å C7 96C 97�C78�
� ��4�C £7~45 �ÅÅ66C £Å�784ÅÅ8 ¢� 4�8878 5¯5��7 C88C8 �Å�4Æ8 5697445�7�45�
- Käytön aloittaminen heti virran päällekytkennän jälkeen voi aiheuttaa vakavia 

�	�����
	 ���������� �����	" 1��� ����	�!���� ������ ��!��V�����$�� 	
	�"

� 	�Æ� �C�~55£54 �C7�54 98 45~�7�4C445£5�
Ì ¯���!�����V �� ��� ��	������" ¯���!����V� ��
	���	���� �������	��� ~OY· 
	 ~OY³

vilkkuvat, kun ulkoyksikkö on viallinen.
Ì q��� �		��± ���� �������������������� ��	� �����		� 	���"
Ì ¯���!����V� ��
	���	���� ������!�����	�������	 �� ����		 ���
		�	 ��������!"

Poista suojalevy dippikytkinten käyttämiseksi.

¹��� 
C�475¯9
¹���¢� ��4�7�C8 
�® �Å�44Å�78C8 �6�9���7�Æ��Å

SW4-1 %Ë
Jäähdytyskäyttö

SW4-2 %cc
SW4-1 %Ë

Lämmityskäyttö
SW4-2 %Ë

â� f����	
�� 
������ ����� q²Á±· ���		� %cc"
Ì ��� ����		 �!V������, ����!����V� ������� ��� �����	 ����� �	��	��	�	 ����"

Elektroninen paisuntaventtiili avautuu ja sulkeutuu. Yksikkö ei ole viallinen.
Ì� «���	�	 ������� ������������ ��!�����!����� 
������ ����!����V� ������� ���

kuulua kilahtava ääni. Ääni tulee tarkistusventtiilistä, koska putkien välillä on pie-
ni paine-ero. Yksikkö ei ole viallinen.


C�475¯98 �Å�44Æ47655 C7 £97 £57�455 �7��7��4�7�C66Å 
�®�� 4C�475¯98 57�585�
§
C�475¯98 �Å�44Æ4765 £97�558 £57�455 4C�475¯98 57�585 ���Å�44Å�Å66Å 4C�475¯9
�7��7��4�7�C66Å 
�®�¢� ��8 4C�475¯98 �Å�44Æ4765 98 £57��C44�� 4C�475¯9 �565�4C-
4558 ��4�7�C66Å 
�®�¢�©

¹����� �5��9�9�¯57�C8 �Å�44Æ
Katso sisäyksikön asennusohjetta.

(�9�5�4��ª �9���� ���~4CC8�97�49 �55 57�558 �Æ�~�¯Å� ¯94�5 �55445£54 8Å�4-
tää siltä, kuin ulkoyksiköstä tulisi savua.
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²�® ,�$������7�49~�7���4��497�78898 6Å��Æ47658 5�C445�78C8
ZUBADAN-pistoruiskutus saavuttaa korkean lämmityskyvyn matalissa ulkolämpötiloissa.
Ì� °¯»&Y&Ë±����������������������� ����V���	 ����		� 	����		 ����!����V� ��
	���	���� �!�������� q²Ç±´ 
	 q²Ç±Á 	��	 ����	� �	������ ���	������"

²�¢� (76¯578C8 �Å�44Æ4765 §���49�4�Æ �57�58 �ÅÅ66Å©
������ §��£5 ²�¢©
Ulkoyksikön käyntiäänen melutasoa voidaan alentaa 3–4 desibeliä suorittamalla 
seuraava muutos.
z��
	���� ��!��V���	 ����		� �������		 ���������� 	
	���� �	� %Ë¿%cc±�!������ ���-
taktin sisääntulo ulkoyksikön ohjaustaulun CNDM-liittimeen (lisävaruste).
Ì f��� �	���������� �	������� ��������V���	� 
	 ������������ ���		�, 
��"
1  Toteuta piiri kuvassa esitetyllä tavalla käyttäessäsi ulkoista sisääntuloadapteria 

(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Lisävaruste)
2 q²· %Ë¼ z��
	���� ��!��V���	
� q²· %cc¼ Ë���		����!��V

(�9�5�4��ª
��8 �6�9���7�Æ8 9�¯5��45�6�8 �7��7��4�7�C4 
�µ�¢ ¯5 
�²�¢ 9£54 ���5�C8-
89��5� 5�C45 �7��7��4�7�C4 
�µ�¢ ¯5 
�²�¢ �[[�5�C84998� §
Å4Å 47655 C7 £97
käyttää tarvetoiminnon kanssa.)

A Piirikaavion esimerkki (hiljainen käyttötila)
B Järjestely paikan päällä
C Ulkoinen sisääntuloadapteri

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
X: Rele

D Ulkoyksikön ohjaustaulu
E Maks. 10 m
F Releen virtalähde

²��� ��6�Å578CC8 �C~Å�4��78C8 §4��¯C88�������5��©
Kun sisä-/ulkoyksikkö siirretään tai hävitetään, järjestelmä on pumpattava tyhjäksi
seuraavien ohjeiden mukaan, jotta kylmäainetta ei pääsisi ilmaan.
1 Kytke virransyöttö (piirikatkaisija) pois päältä.
2 Kytke mittajakotukin matalapaineventtiili ulkoyksikön (matalapainepuolen) täyttö-

tulppaan.
3 Sulje nestesulkuventtiili kokonaan.
4 Virransyöttö (piirikatkaisija).

* Kun virtaa syötetään, varmista että kauko-ohjaimen näytössä ei lue ”CENT-
¾&~~¶ ½%Ëf¾%~~OYº ­��������
	���®" á�� ��!�V��� ����� º½OËf¾&~~¶
½%Ëf¾%~~OYº ­��������
	���®, �!���	����� ����!�!����� ­�!�
���!�����-
paus) ei voi toteutua normaalisti.

* Sisä- ja ulkoyksikön välisen tiedonsiirtoyhteyden käynnistyminen kestää noin
3 minuuttia siitä, kun virta (piirikatkaisija) on kytketty päälle. Käynnistä tyh-
jennyspumppaus 3–4 minuutin kuluttua virran (piirikatkaisija) kytkemisestä 
päälle.

5 Suorita kylmäaineen keräystoiminto (jäähdytyksen testaus).
* Paina ulkoyksikön ohjaustaulussa olevaa tyhjennyspumppauksen SWP-

kytkintä (painiketyyppinen). Kompressori ja tuulettimet (sisä- ja ulkoyksiköt) 
alkavat toimia (kylmäaineen keräytyminen käynnistyy). (Ulkoyksikön ohjaus-
taulun merkkivalot LED1 ja LED2 palavat.)

*  Paina tyhjennyspumppauksen SWP-kytkintä vain, jos yksikkö on pysähtynyt.
Kylmäaineen keräämistä ei kuitenkaan voida suorittaa, jos yksikkö on py-
sähtynyt ja tyhjennyspumppauksen SWP-kytkintä painetaan alle 3 minuutin
������� ������������ �!����!����� 
������" %���	 ������������ �!����!��-
sen jälkeen 3 minuuttia ja paina sitten tyhjennyspumppauksen SWP-kytkintä
uudelleen.

6 Sulje ulkoyksikön kaasuputkipuolen palloventtiili kokonaan, kun mittajakotukin
�	�������	��� �����	 �� µ,µ¸ãµ «1	 õ����	��÷ ­���� µ,¸ãµ �$d¿)�2), ja pysäytä 
ulkoyksikkö nopeasti.

��£5 ²�¢

*  Jos tyhjennyspumppauksen SWP-kytkintä painetaan uudelleen, yksikkö py-
sähtyy.

*  Koska yksikkö pysähtyy automaattisesti noin 3 minuutin kuluessa siitä, kun 
kylmäaineen keräytyminen on päättynyt (LED1 sammunut, LED2 palaa), sulje 
kaasupalloventtiili nopeasti. Jos kuitenkin LED1 palaa ja LED2 on sammunut 
ja yksikkö on pysähtynyt, avaa nestesulkuventtiili kokonaan ja sulje venttiili 
kokonaan, kun vähintään 3 minuuttia on kulunut, ja toista vaihe 5. (Avaa kaa-
supalloventtiili kokonaan.)

*  Jos kylmäaineen keräytyminen on päättynyt normaalisti (LED1 sammunut, 
LED2 palaa), yksikkö pysyy pysähdyksissä, kunnes virransyöttö kytketään 
pois päältä.

*  Huomaa, että kun paisuntaputkisto on hyvin pitkä ja siinä on paljon kylmäai-
netta, tyhjennyspumppausta ei ehkä pystytä suorittamaan. Kerää tässä tapa-
uksessa järjestelmän kylmäaine kokonaan kylmäaineen talteenottolaitteella.

7 Kytke virransyöttö (piirikatkaisija) pois päältä, irrota mittajakotukki ja irrota sitten
kylmäaineputket.

 Varoitus:
��8 ��6�Å578C445 4��¯C88C4ÅÅ8 �����55�5665� �9��~C��9~7 98 ���Å�4C44Å£Å
ennen kylmäaineputkien irrottamista.

-
-

A  Piirikaavion esimerkki (tarvetoiminto)
B  Järjestely paikan päällä
C Ulkoinen sisääntuloadapteri

(PAC-SC36NA-E)
X,Y: Rele

D Ulkoyksikön ohjaustaulu
E Maks. 10 m
F Releen virtalähde

²��� 
5~£C497�7849 §���49�4�Æ �57�58 �ÅÅ66Å©
� §��£5 ²��© §£578 76�5�49784765744C766C©
q���		�	��	 �������!V��� ����		� �������� ����$�	���������	 µ–100% normaali-
tasosta.
f	����������� ����		� �������		 ���������� �	������	 �		�	�	 	
	���� �	� %Ë¿%cc±
kytkimen kontaktin sisääntulo ulkoyksikön ohjaustaulun CNDM-liittimeen (lisävarus-
te).
1 Toteuta piiri kuvassa esitetyllä tavalla käyttäessäsi ulkoista sisääntuloadapteria 

(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Lisävaruste)
2 ¯���!����V� ��
	���	���� �!����	���������	 q²Ä±· ����$�	���������	 ����		�

rajoittaa (normaaliin kulutustasoon verrattuna) kuvan esittämällä tavalla.
SW7-1 SW2 SW3 O���$�	��������

Tarvetoi-
minto %Ë

%cc %cc 100%
%Ë %cc 75%
%Ë %Ë 50%
%cc %Ë 0% (Seis)

²� !~7�97�497�78894

��£5 ²��

SW9-3 SW9-4 Ulkolämpötila
%cc %cc ´ú½ �	� �������� ­%�����	�����®
%cc %Ë µ ú½ �	� ��������
%Ë %cc ã´ ú½ �	� ��������
%Ë %Ë ãÃ ú½ �	� ��������

A C

B

D

E

%�	����

Ruskea

Punainen

B E

A C D

%�	����

Ruskea

Punainen
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* Aseta kylmäaineen osoite ulkoyksikön dippikytkimellä.
1  Kauko-ohjaimesta tuleva johdotus
Tämä johdin on liitetty sisäyksikön (ei-polaarinen) TB5-liitäntään (kauko-ohjaimen 
liitäntäkortti).
2 Kun käytetään erilaista kylmäainejärjestelmän ryhmitystä.
Enintään 16 kylmäainejärjestelmää voidaan ohjata yhtenä ryhmänä käyttämällä 
ohutta MA-kauko-ohjainta.

(�9�5�4��ª
���744Å7�C��Å ��6�Å578C¯Å~¯C�4C6�Å��Å §�5��78���96�78�C~4578C8© C7 45~£745
¯9��94��45 2.

A Ulkoyksikkö
B Sisäyksikkö
C Pääkauko-ohjain
D Alikauko-ohjain
E Standardi 1:1 (Kylmäaineen osoite = 00)
F Samanaikainen kaksinkertainen 

(Kylmäaineen osoite = 01)
G Samanaikainen kolminkertainen 

(Kylmäaineen osoite = 02)

E SW 1 - 3 ... 6

F SW 1 - 3 ... 6

G SW 1 - 3 ... 6

¢�� �Å~¯C�4C6�Å9�¯5��

��£5 ¢��¢

SW1
Toimintotaulukko

<SW1>

Toiminto
Käyttö kytkinasetuksen mukaan

%Ë %cc

SW1
Toiminto-
asetukset

1 Pakollinen
huurteen-
poisto

Käynnistys Normaali

2 Vikahistorian
tyhjennys Tyhjennys Normaali

3 Kylmäaine-
järjestelmän 
osoitease-
tukset

Asetukset ulkoyksikön osoitteille
0–154

5
6

TB1

A GFAA E

B B B B B B

DC

TB1 TB1

TB4

TB5

TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

TB5

TB4 TB4

11

11

22

��
�[[

��
�[[

��
�[[

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

�����®����¶����¡

��
�[[

22

¢��¢� �6�5�49784765744CC4

¢���� �6�5�£C�76Å��Æ������
Aseta kylmäaineen osoite ulkoyksikön dippikytkimellä.

SW1 Toimintoasetus

SW1 Asetus Kylmäai-
neen osoite SW1 Asetus Kylmäai-

neen osoite
%Ë
%cc 00

%Ë
%cc 03

%Ë
%cc 01

%Ë
%cc 04

%Ë
%cc 02

%Ë
%cc 05

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7

Äänitaso (mitattu nimelliskäyttötaajuudella.)

SHW80VHA SHW112Y/VHA SHW140YHA SHW230YKA2

SPL
Lämmitys dB(A) 51 52 52 59
Jäähdytys dB(A) 50 51 51 58

PWL Lämmitys dB(A) 69 70 70 75

11. Tekniset tiedot
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2 1������!���������	���	 �	�����­���"�³±Ä®
3 1������!���������	���	 ������	��)��­���"�³±Å®
4 1������!���������������­���"�³±Ç®

*� �1�������������������������������h����������)���
������h�����h���������¸µµ ����������)�"
5 1������!���������������	 ��	���­���"�³±·µ®

*� �1�������������������������������h����������)���
������h�����h���������¸µµ ����������)�"
6 1������!���������	��,�������	��)��	 �	�����­���"�³±··®
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1 1������!���������	���­���"�³±·³®
2 1������!���������	���	 �	�����­���"�³±·´®
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3 1������!���������������­���"�³±·Á®

*� �1�������������������������������h����������)���
������h�����h���������·µµµ�����������)�"
4 1������!���������������	 ��	���­���"�³±·¸®

*� �1�������������������������������h����������)���
������h�����h���������·µµµ�����������)�"
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Ì� á���������	�����
����	�����h�	 ����h�����)�,�	�!��
��������������������	"�
­���"�´±·®

Ñq��)�È�	)������	��Ò
°���	���h������ «·µ�­´¿ÅÓ®
f����k�	������� ·³µ���
Y���	������� Äµ���

������� 320 kg
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#����������������­��® [6,35 [9,52 [12,7 [15,88 [19,05 [22,2 [25,4 [28,58
f����k�	�­��® 0,8 0,8 0,8 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0
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Ì� 1������������������
��������h)���
�
�h)�����������	������������� ��!����	 �	-
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Ì� Ë��	����j������
�����������������	)����������)��	��)��������	�� ��!����	 �	�	�����"
Ì� #��������������!�����
)������������������h����	���!�����	������	���������� ���!-

��!��������
�!�­� ���������µ,µ´�	 �����k����Ç ����������)�®"
Ì� 1������	�����������������	��)���	�������	������	)�����)�!���������	 ���
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�����������)��	��)�������
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Ì� � ��	��������
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���³ �����"�B
Ì� 1���)������������������������h���������!����������
��,���	�������������������-


��������)������ ��������!��"
Ì� Ë	���������
�����)��	��)���	����������)����������	)�������)������������������" C
Ì� 1����
��������������	��)�������������
�)������������������"�D

SHW80, 112, 140 SHW230
q��	�	���!�� #����������������­��® [15,88 [25,4

q��	�	��	�	���! #����������������­��® [9,52 [12,7
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¯�	���	)���������
­Ë8�®

��Ã,´¸ 17 ·Áã·Å
��Ã,´¸ 22 ´ÁãÁ³
��Ç,¸³ 22 ´ÁãÁ³
��·³,Ä 26 ÁÇãÃ·
��·³,Ä 29 ÃÅãÅ³

��·¸,ÅÅ 29 ÃÅãÅ³
��·¸,ÅÅ 36 ·µµã·³µ
��·Ç,µ¸ 36 ·µµã·³µ
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� Ã,´¸�­·¿ÁÓ® µãµ,¸ ·,µã·,¸
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A ¯�	���	)��������
B m�����
��
��
C «�������������
D m�����������
��h�����
E q��
��	)�������	
F ��!���������
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A ¯�	���	)���������Ñ���	�	��	�	���!Ò
B ¯�	���	)���������Ñ���	�	���!��Ò
C q�������������
D %�����	)�¿�	���	)������
E «�������������

F ¯�
��
��,����
�
��	����	�
���!��
G ��!���������
H °������������
�������"
�����«������
���� ������)��	��)��������	"
I °��������
���³ �����"

��~��®�¶

��~��®�¡ ��~��®�µ

®�®��
C�49£÷8ö�£­����94Z�89�47��94~��ö���65�7�ö��5�5-
678��§9�~��®�¶©

(1)1����
���������
���������������"
Ì� °	
���
��,�	�!���	���	)��������!�A B��!�!��	�����,�	 ���������
���
�"
Ì� °�!������	��� ��������)��	��)��������	�����������)��������������������� C���	-

���	)�������������	�	���!�A"
(2)�Ë���!��
�����	���	������������������	
�����æ��������
�����	���������
"

1�°�!������	���	�µ,¸ «1	�­¸ �$d¿)�2É®,��!���
���¸ ������	 ���������
��,���	����
��	���������
�"

2��°�!������	���	�·,¸ «1	�­·¸ �$d¿)�2É®,��!���
���¸ ������	 ���������
��,���	����
��	���������
�"

3��°�!������	���	�Á,·¸ «1	�­Á·,¸ �$d¿)�2É®�	 ��
�������������������	 ��	��)��	��-
)��������	"

(3)�1������������������	���	����!�������������
�· ����	 �������
����,����������!��-
�
���������	 ����)������ ������"
Ì� 1����� ��� ������� ������	� ��h��� � · Ý½,� ��	�� ��� ��
��� ��������
� � µ,µ· «1	�

­µ,· �$d¿)�2É®"�1����g�������!���������)�"
(4)�1������ ���)�)��­³®������­´®���
����������������	��,���)������ ��������!��"�#!���-

��
�������
���������!��"

®�¶��,�[�9��94C£ö~÷8ö��­5£ö~5�ö�9�£C8476�
°������������������	���	)�����������������������������������

���
������!"�1������
���
�������	
�)���������������������	���	)�)���������"
(1)q��	�	���!���­���"�Á±Ã®
1��%����	j�������
�,������	��������
�k���
����� ���
�	 ���������� ·¿Á �����!������

��
����������h)�������������������������"
2� �̄ 
���
�����,����
����	���	)����������)��	��������,��	��	��������
�k���������	 ������

����
����
������������������!"
(2)q��	�	��	�	���!�­���"�Á±Ä®
1��%����	j�������
��	 ��������������������)����
�������������
����������h)����������

����)���������	����������������������Á ��"�1������	������	����!������	j������-
���"

� �­�Ç,¸³¼���������
�·µ ������®
2� �̄ 
���
�����,����
����	���	)����������)��	��������,��	��	��������
�k���������	 ������

����
����
������������������!"

1�������)��	��)��������	�
��� �)��	�������	��"
Ì� 1�������������	�����)��	��h����	�����������
����Çµ�����������
����������������-


�����������"�# ��!������������!����
��������������������!�	 ����������	���"�
«����	�� ��������������
Ì� 1����
��������������
���)��������� ��
��
�������������������������	�,�	�!�������	-

�!������������!"�­1����������!�����	�����,�����������	���������������
������!
�����������	�����	�	 ��	)�,�)���������������������)��"®
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Ì Y	�������
�������������,�����������	����������������	��
��´µ �"
Ì 1���������	��������������	��
��´µ �,�����j���
��������)��	��)����������¾Á·µ&�

��������������������!������������������ �������
�)���	���)�"
â ���!�� 
�� 
������	� �	��	���	,� ����j��� ��� ��� )��	��)�� ������� ����������)����

��	���	)���� �������� �	�	���!� ����,� )�� �!��� ���������� �	������ ��������
���
�	��	���������������	 ��������
������!"

� ��!�� 
�� 
������	� � �������,� ����j�
��� )��	��)�� ������� ��� ��
������ ��������
��!��� ����)�� ��������������� ������"� Ë�����j�
��� �	�	���� )��	��)�� �������
�����������
�������������"

â� �1�������
���)��	��)��������	����
������!�����	����
��������
�����������
�	�����������������­�����
�h��	�
�����)�®"

� Y	������d���	)���	��������� ������¹·"¸"�1���������

���
������!�� )��	��)�����-
�����¾Á·µ&º"

Ì� 1�������������)��
����������g������������"�1����
����� ������������������
�����)��
����������� �	��
��
��!���������	���� ����h�����	�����	�����������h���"

I m�����������
��h�����
� ­Ë��������
���������	� 
������������������"�# ��	�-

��������	�
���
���� ������)��	��)��������	"®
J m�����
��
��
� ­����)���������������	�������	��������� ���������-


��������������
��
��� 
	�h�����������h�� �
���)���
�	��������,�	�!������������������	�������	��������
������	�������	�����	"®

A #�����
B q��	�	�
������!
C ¾���
�k
D ¯���
�
E q��	�	�����������������
F ��!���������
G q�������������
H %�������������

F

E

D

C

A

I

H

B
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1���������������	��
�������������������	��
��
,��
 , ��	���������	�
���������
������ � � 

����������d�����	��	 �������,�)�����������, � ��������!��"� !
1�������
�������� B�������	���	�������
��������
���	 ��	��
�������������� A"
Ë���	��
��������������A�	 B�� ���
�����,�)��������������� A"

���9­9~8Z8öª
VW7��984÷X7�¯C�894����WC�����G4Z8ö���9��~C�9~��W÷�8Z��W7�9¯4C��94~��ö���65-
�7�ö�9��Ê�75"

â %��������������������������
	��������	�"
f�	����	���	)�����������,������	�����������
�������	��"����������������� ������������	���-
����"

â %����
�������������� A"
­Ë���	��
��������������A�	 B�� ���
"®

C Y���j��	)�������	
D q�������������

A

B

C

D

��~��®�¹

(1) (2)

Model 1�������������	�
�������

1�������h������������
������

«������������j��	�����)��	��)��������	

´·ãÁµ � Á·ã¸µ � ¸·ãÃµ � Ã·ãÄ¸ �

SHW80, 112, 140 ³���±�Ä¸�� «	{"�´µ � 0,6 kg 1,2 kg 1,8 kg 2,4 kg

Model 1�������������	�
�������

1�������h������������
������

«������������j��	�����)��	��)��������	

´·ãÁµ � Á·ã¸µ � ¸·ãÃµ � Ã·ãÄµ � Ä·ãÅµ �

SHW230 ³���±�Åµ�� «	{"�´µ � 1,2 kg 2,4 kg 3,6 kg 4,8 kg 5,2 kg
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Ì�1������������
�)������	$�	���������,���	����������������	
�)����������	 ��	�
���������������È���	�����!������"
Ì�1�����
������
������	
�)������������������h������������������
��,������
����	������!�� ��)���)�h����	�!�� ���������,���	�������������������"
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�����
��,���	���������������"


69�G\�5��4÷£5¯ö�ö�9��94~��ö�9��9£ö�÷���C�7-
«�5�ö��5 �94~��ö�8C8ö��9G�9­C8Ê�

°��������
��,���	�
������	
�)����

���
������	�d������"

1�� �������� )��	��)���� �!������ ��������
� ���
�����´µ �����������g������������"
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�)����
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������������������"

1����
�����������

���
�������"

°��������������

â�#���Å"³"

q���	
�)����������������������������"
1����
���������������"

â 1��������������	
�)����

���
������	�d������,������
��
�	�������� �	)�!)����)��	��)��������	�� ���������
)��	��)��������	"

â 1������!�������	
�)�����������������������!����!�
������h)������	������!�����������
�,�
��������
���!������"
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1 #�������
������	
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���
������	
3 z�	�����������
4 #
�����������
5 #�)������������-

�
���	)����������
­���������®

#�

���
������	¼ qz²³´µ &¼��Ç,¸³�"""�Ã¸��
#������h�
��������	�· »¼��Ç,¸³�"""�¸��
#������h�
��������	�³ ½¼��Ç,¸³�"""�¸��
#������h�
��������	�´ Y¼��Ç,¸³�"""�¸��

z�	�������������Ç,¸³�
��&�ê�Ã¸ �
#
�������������Ç,¸³�
��»�ë�½�ë�Y�ê�·¸ �
Y���j��	������������
�������¼�Ã¸�Ô�µ,·Á�ë�·¸�Ô�µ,µ¸�±�Á,´�ê�¸,Ã ­�$®
­°����!�
�����	���������!®
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¶�����9�G4Z�ö��94~��ö

VW7�9¯C8ö�£��9�G4Z�ö�9��94~��ö�£8Z¯Gö�¯C�894��
á������!��	�!�1¯z°±qz²������������
���� �!�����
)������������� ����������)�È�	)������)��	�������	���"

µ��!6C�4~978�4565�C

µ�¢���8Z¯Gö�¯C�894�5�§9�~��µ�¢��9�~��µ��©
1 q�
�
�������������	���"
2 °	��
����	���!����������"�Ä±·�	 ���"�Ä±³"

C

��~��µ�¢

A #�������
������	
B #�

���
������	
C Y�����h����	�	�
D z�	��������	��­
�����®
E ¯����
��

��~��µ��

A

B

D

D

AAAB

C
EEE

1����	��
��� 1����	��
���

L N S1 S2 S3

SHW80, 112V

L1 L2 L3 N S1 S2 S3

SHW112 - 230Y

F q��������)�
G q��������)�������
�����������¿��

���
������!�­q·,�q³,�q´®
H q���������	���
I ¯���	���
J q����	������
��
â ¯����
����	���!��	�,�	�!���������h�	�!��������������������	�����	�����!��������������"

V9­8÷��5ª�
V9���� ¯�4C� �Z�C�� �C~£7�8ö�9� ­÷�~9��� 9��4~58767� 9��~588Y� �6÷G\� C6C�4~7��Ê
��Wö8Z��8C­5�9�C^4C�¯C¯�85�5�74�­�Z4�

�V9­9~ª
�578�456�¯4C�£9�7V����$C­�£9�7VC����[XC��9¯ö4�� �9G�9­C8ö�¯C�894���

E

V9­8÷��5ª�V9�­C�4C�C68Ê�VC~�5�69�£­�����_�£9�5
V9���� ¯C�� £8Z¯Gö� ¯C�894�C��W7�9¯C89�£ö�C�£874W8ö��� ¯C�894C�� §���~9�9¬[©��
�W7�9¯4C��C�����69G8Y�����9¯[�¯C�8Ê�­ £874W8ö���¯C�894C��5 £8Z¯Gö�¯C�894���
§
¢��
���
�©�

� £8Z¯Gö�¯C�894�C�8C6­C��W7�9¯74��C�����69G8Y�����9¯[�£ö�C�£874W8ö���¯C�89-
4C��

Ñ~����!�����������������)��	��)��������	Ò

qz²··³,�·Áµ ¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Ä¸��
qz²³´µ ¼�&ë»ë½�ï�Åµ��

A #�������
������	
B #�

���
������	
C� �#�)�������������
���	)����������

­���������®
D #h����h�������

­��������
������	�ã���

���
������	®�
«	{"�´µ��

E #h����h�������
­��������
������	�ã���������
�����-
�	®�«	{"�·��

&¼� z�	�����������
»,�½¼ #
�����������
� «	{"�³µ��

®�¹� �9��785�C��£9���4Wö�8C�9�V4�W�¯C�894C��§9�~��®�¢�©
§�9�­C��67�547­5�C©

Ì 1�����
���	���
������	�������	�
	���
������	�c¾OO�½%«1%�«¯~fw,��	�����
���
��������)��	��)��������	����������������������
�h)���	��h�����������"�1�����
��
���� ����������������������������������������������!���������	���

���
��-
����!,����
�������
���	���d���	)��� ���!��)��� ����������������
������!"

#�

���
������	 1���������)�����������	
��������&ë»ë½

Y���	������������
�	���
���&ë»ë½

SHW112, 140 Ä¸ ����������
 ´µ ����������

SHW230 Åµ ����������
 ´µ ����������


#�

���
������	 ñ»±½ñ 1�������!��
SHW112, 140, 230 Å ����������
 Do 15

¡���9�8ö��94~��ö�§�9�­C�4C�C68Ê�VC~�5�69�£­�����_�£9�5©

	787�÷68ö��89X�4£ö�£9��
#����������������������h���������
�)��������������!"

1�����������
������!���)��	��)�����������	�����h)��������)���������­����µ�Ý½®�
������	�����������������	�����������)��	����������	��������­�	��"����������������)���	�	����®"

Model «���������������������!�­�®
SHW80 34
SHW112 48
SHW140 60
SHW230 99

��~��®�¢�
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µ����V~9£9­8ö�C6C�4~7��Ê��5�C6�
«�������

���
������! SHW80V SHW112V SHW112, 140Y SHW230Y

Ë	��
������

���
������! ò¿Ë�­
����d����h®,�¸µ z�,�³´µ # ò¿Ë�­
����d����h®,�¸µ z�,�³´µ #
´Ëò�­´ d���,�Á ������®,�

¸µ z�,�Áµµ #
´Ëò�­´ d���,�Á ������®,�

¸µ z�,�Áµµ #
z�	��������	��­
�����®����������	�	)��!���

���
������! *1 32 A 40 A 16 A 32 A

Y
��

���
��

��
���

"�Ô
�

��
��


�
�­�

�
2 )

Ë	��
������

���
������! ´�Ô����"�Á ´�Ô����"�Ã ¸�Ô����"�·,¸ ¸�Ô����"�Á

#�������
������	�ã���

���
������	 *2 ´�Ô�·,¸�­�������® ´�Ô�·,¸�­�������® ´�Ô�·,¸�­�������®
Y���	��	�����¸µ �¼�´ÔÁ�

­�������®�¿�Y���	��	�����Åµ �¼�
´ÔÃ�­�������®

¯����
�����������
������!�ã���

���
������! *2 ·�Ô����"�·,¸ ·�Ô����"�·,¸ ·�Ô����"�·,¸ ·�Ô����"�³,¸
Y�����h����	�	����������
������! *3 ³�Ô�µ,´�­���������® ³�Ô�µ,´�­���������® ³�Ô�µ,´�­���������® ³�Ô�µ,´�­���������®

°	
���

��
��

��
��

��

#�

���
������	�~±Ë�­
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English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.
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